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PREFACE

THIS EDITION of the charters of Homblieres, like many posthumous publica-
tions, incorporates several stages of work, which were carried out at different
times. The first stage, in 1936-1937, was the collection and preliminary edit-
ing of the texts; the second stage, in 1948-1950, was the annotation of the
charters and the preparation of the introduction and index; the third stage
was the checking of the texts, done in the 1950s byJean-Baptiste Giard and
perhaps by Newman himself, who may also have revised his introduction at
that time; and the final stage, from 1979 to 1986, was the revision of the en-
tire work by Theodore Evergates, in collaboration with me. The user of this
volume must bear these stages in mind, since some inevitable unevenness
has resulted from our desire to preserve as much as possible of Newman's
work while bringing it up to date in a way he would have wanted. With ref-
erence to his first two collections of charters, for instance, Newman wrote in
1973 to the Executive Secretary of the Medieval Academy that "Maurice
Prou, Actes de Philippe I" is my model. I have always followed Prou and wish
to continue to do so. Unless something is really wrong one should not change
my ms." We have tried to bear this in mind, though the changes resulting
both from the appearance of new works and the re-collation of manuscripts
may be more extensive than Newman envisaged.

In the same letter Newman wrote:

More serious is the question of the introductions. When in the 19th century the
French scholars began to edit cartular[i]es, it was proper to have an introduc-
tion. But so many monastic histories have been published that the situation has
changed. Thinking now of small houses, why do we publish their charters?
The history of the monastery is of only local interest in as much as we know few
facts not contained in the charters. . . . These charters should be used to help
understand social, economic and institutional problems rather than for [the]
local history of the house.

The present introduction, which is essentially the work of Professor Ever-
gates, is based more on these principles than on what Newman wrote almost
forty years ago. He also had strong views on indices, especially linguistic
indices, and in a review written in 1965 he remarked severely "that the two

V I I
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indices are worthless," because they were incomplete. In 1972, in a personal
letter, he wrote:

I believe it a mistake for an indexer to be too learned and to group names in a
linguistic fashion. . . . People don't name their children with linguistics in
mind. . . . And how about identifying people? I did so whenever it was pos-
sible in my unpublished cartularies and finally decided that few scholars would
undertake editing if they were obliged to do genealogical research of any extent.
Is it not more realistic to get the documents published with an index, and hope
that someday someone will publish an article on their genealogies?

It is in this spirit, which we believe is also the spirit of Newman, that we
offer the present collection to the public, with a consciousness of its uneven-
ness but a confidence that it will advance both the knowledge of the region
on which Newman worked and the understanding of the broader problems
in which he was interested, though he rarely addressed himself to diem in his
published works. The memoir, in addition to placing the cartulary of Hom-
blieres in the context of Newman's life and work, likewise throws some light
on his general historical thinking and on the influence upon him, which he
generally concealed, of the great scholars under whom he studied.

Giles Constable
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WILLIAM MENDEL NEWMAN (1902-1977)

By Giles Constable

INTRODUCTION

THE REPUTATION of William Mendel Newman rests entirely on his publica-
tions. He was an active researcher for less than half his adult life, taught
for only three years in three different institutions, and received none of the
honors dear to the hearts of academics; but as a publishing scholar he ranks
among the leading American medieval historians of the twentieth century.1

In his first book, which was devoted to the French monarchy in the eleventh
century, he was able, according to F. M. Powicke, who reviewed it when it
came out in 1929, "to modify and define more closely the conclusions of Lu-
chaire and other scholars."2 His two Strasbourg theses, on the royal domain
in France from 987 to 1180 and the acts of King Robert II, were widely
praised when they appeared in 1937 and are both standard works. By the
time Les seigneurs de Nesle was published in 1971, Newman was a well-known
scholar and was described as "the very image of a great historian" by Guy
Fourquin and as the peer of the seventeenth- and eighteenth-century genea-
logical and archival giants by John Benton. Leopold Genicot said that his
method was "classic, exacting, sure," and Georges Duby called the book "of
the very first importance" and "a model of method and an inexhaustible
mine."

Among Newman's unpublished works at the time Les seigneurs de Nesle
appeared were four collections of monastic charters, including St-Fursy of
PeVonne, which came out in 1977, the year of his death, and Homblieres,

1 See the list of Newman's printed works on pp. lv-lviii, where the reviews which are quoted below
are cited.
2 Newman copied this review and inserted it into his copy of The Kings. Ferdinand Lot was
more severe in his review of Le domaine, which he considered "tres sup^rieur au livre precedent
du meme auteur, TheKings, the court and the royal power in France in the eleventh century (1929), le-
quel n'ajoute rien d'essentiel aux Institutions de Luchaire."

xui
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which is published here.3 An unpublished work of another type was the diary
which he kept from 1919 until 1950, with a gap from 1925 to 1930, and
which fills nine volumes with a total of about a million and a half words.4 It is
no accident that he began keeping it when he left home to go to boarding
school, or that it ends on the eve of his departure for France, which marked
the beginning of a busy and relatively happy period of his life, since the diary
was a companion in his loneliness and an alleviation for his unhappiness.
In 1932 he considered giving it up because he might then be less moody, and
in 1934 he admitted that he preferred writing his diary to working. In an
isolated supplementary entry written in September 1967 he wrote that he
stopped keeping a diary because "it seemed to have a bad effect upon me—
of finality," and writing it undoubtedly encouraged him to^dwell on his
troubles, both real and imagined. But for the years it covers the diary gives a
vivid account of Newman's life, especially when he was a student working
under Marc Bloch, and of his attitudes towards himself, his family, his
teachers, and his work.

Writing in January 1925, when he was twenty-three years old, Newman
described the diary as "a record day by day, not of solid, infallible truths, but
of myself as I thought fit to record—some intentional omissions as to my
thoughts, none as to my deeds, and no intentional untruths." This descrip-
tion by and large fits the entire diary, which is a personal record of New-
man's thoughts and actions, though it includes a few references to public
events. He usually wrote the entries every day, and sometimes more than
once a day, but there are some collective entries and a few considerable
gaps.* In October 1944 he wrote that he seldom kept his diary: "I don't know

3 He made arrangements before his death for the publication of Mont-St-Quentin. The type-
script of Arrouaise is deposited with Professor L. Milis of the University of Ghent.
4 See the description below, pp. lviii-lix. There is no diary for 1925-1930, but the facts that he re-
ferred to getting a new diary in a letter dated 1 January 1925 and that he picked up in medias res
on 1 October 1930 suggest that it is lost rather than unwritten. Owing to the method in several
volumes of devoting a single page (or part of a page) to a day, long entries are frequendy
broken up into continuations written in blank spaces elsewhere (usually earlier) in the diary.
The entry for 29 September 1934 has nine extensions. Except for a few entries for 1930, the
diary is written in English but French words and constructions creep in from time to time.
The quotations in this memoir are exacdy as Newman wrote them (without "sic" for misspel-
lings or errors) except for the expansion of abbreviations such as " + ",".• .", "ex.", and "yr.,"
the standardization of the spelling of "medi(a)eval," and some extra punctuation. Newman
occasionally put "me" where he meant "him" (as in a letter of 23 November 1971, when he
wrote "you are free to tell me what I have written"). Among his characteristic spellings were
"dispair," "hugh" (huge), "icecycle," "incite" (insight), "indescent," "ritch," "suspitioned," "su-
fisticated," and "tuitor." Among his favorite terms of like and dislike were "dandy," "pretty"
(of clothing), "disgust" ("discust"), "fool," "peculiar," and "ugly."

s There arc significant gaps in 1936, 1938, 1939, 1943, 1944, 1945 (a very sparse year, filling
only thirty-four pages), and 1947. He usually made collective entries for trips and voyages, as
he did for 25 November to 11 December 1943, after his mother's death.
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why . . . only I am more cheerful." And in June 1949 he attributed his lack
of interest in his diary to the fact that he was "very busy" and "unusually
happy." He made no changes in what he had written, aside from eight small
ones in the first volume, which may refer to youthful peccadilloes, and he
only rarely consulted it, mainly to find the names of friends, though earlier
entries on a single page occasionally reminded him of past troubles. The
amount of detail and specificity of the quotations at times stretch the reader's
credulity, but the letters Newman wrote to his mother about two lectures he
heard in 1922 and 1923 show that he had a remarkable memory, and there is
no serious reason to doubt either the diary's accuracy or its honesty.

Newman's diary was sent to me after his death, together with the cartu-
lary of Homblieres, which he wanted me to publish, and his other surviving
papers, and it forms the basis of this memoir. My initial hesitation to use
it, owing to its intimacy, was overcome by three considerations. First, the
fact that Newman kept the diary, although he destroyed most of his personal
and scholarly papers, and left no instructions concerning it in his will, shows
that he wanted it to be preserved. Second, a few passages suggest that he
expected the diary to be read by others. Notably, on 4 May 1942 he wrote:

If one read this diary, one might think my judgments changed rapidly and vio-
lently. That is really not the case; I record sometimes the surface, and only
later give my real thoughts, that is natural, for one wishes to believe and so
records what favors belief even when in the back of one's head there is clear
misbelief.

Third, without using the diary, it would be impossible to write more than
half a page about Newman's life, principally on the basis of entries in his
school and college class reports. He was a very private man and during his
lifetime concealed many of his achievements as well as his grievances from
the world. Yet he considered himself ill-treated and misjudged, and his
diary, although much of it is not to his credit, is ultimately an apologia. To
understand all is to forgive all, and by justifying Newman his diary helps to
explain why men like him behave as they do.

Very few scholars, furthermore, have left such a detailed record of their
lives, especially during their formative years. It may be argued that scholarly
works, like works of art, should be allowed to speak for themselves, without
reference to the lives of their creators. It is important to understand how a
scholar's life is related to his or her work, however, and to appreciate the
cost, as it were, paid by society for the achievements it prizes. Many out-
standing artists and writers have been a source of misery to themselves and
their families and of difficulties to people who admire their creative works.
Newman as seen in his diary was an unhappy and often unattractive man,
and some readers of this memoir will be put off by the strength of his dis-
likes, especially of his family, teachers, and colleagues, and by the harshness
of his language, which contrasts with the somewhat austere character of his
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published writings and with his retiring, even diffident, external behavior.
Yet whether his story repels or simply saddens the reader, it must be remem-
bered that Newman's historical works were to a great extent the products
of his personal problems. He turned to scholarship largely because he de-
spaired of finding elsewhere the happiness for which he yearned and of
which he felt unjustly deprived.

LIFE AND CHARACTER

THE MAIN FACTS of Newman's life are quickly told. He was born in Pierce
City, Missouri, on 31 January 1902, the second son of Milton Newman and
his wife Lenna, born Mendel. Their only other child was William's older
brother Joseph. In 1922 they moved to Enid, Oklahoma, which remained
their home till they died in 1943. William went to school in Pierce City and
at Phillips Academy, Andover, and entered Harvard in the fall of 1921.
After graduating, in 1925, he spent another year at Harvard and took an
M.A. in American history. He taught for two years, one at the University of
Iowa and the other at the Ohio State University.6 In 1928 he went to Europe
in order to study medieval history, and he earned two doctorates, one under
Joseph Calmette at Toulouse in 1929, and the other at Strasbourg in 1937,
where he worked under Marc Bloch and Charles-Edmond Perrin. He was
Bloch's only American doctoral student, and perhaps the only student of any
nationality who both began and completed his doctoral work under Bloch's
direction.'

He returned to the United States in 1937, after nine years in Europe,
and taught for a year as an instructor at the University of Michigan. He was
in Cambridge from 1938 until 1942, when he went to St. Louis in order to do
war work in his brother Joseph's factory. After the war he moved to Seattle

6 Since the diary for 1925-1930 is missing, very little is known about Newman's life during
these years. In the preface to Le domaine he thanked Edgar H. McNeal "pour les heures si
agre'ables que nous avons pass&s en toute intimite avec lui sur des textes du moyen age, lors de
notre sejour comme 'instructor' a Ohio State University," and he referred in the diary more
than once, sometimes with pride, to his teaching at Ohio State. He never mentioned his time
in Iowa, but in a letter dated 16 March 1956, when I myself was teaching in Iowa, Newman
wrote, "I enjoyed my year there and found both faculty and students very human and re-
freshing, more so than anywhere else I have taught." For information concerning Newman's
appointments at these universities, I am indebted to Professors Donald Sutherland of the Uni-
versity of Iowa and Joseph Lynch of Ohio State University.

i Newman wrote after hearing of Bloch's death in March 1947: "I wonder whether I am not
his only doctoral student; I know I was the first and that was 1937, the war came soon and I
doubt anyone's having completed a thesis in the meantime, of course he may have inherited
candidates from his predecessor but that is another thing." Enquiries in several quarters have
failed to clarify the question of Bloch's students. Various scholars, including Andre1 D6Ieage
and Robert Boutruche, mention Bloch in the prefaces to their theses, but not in such a way as
to indicate that he was responsible for the initiation and direction of the work.
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and lived there until 1950, when he visited France and gave up keeping the
diary. Much less is known, therefore, about his life after 1950 than before.
In August 1952 he went to France and remained there for eleven years, re-
turning in 1963 to the state of Washington, where he lived first in a rented
house on Lummi Island and then (from 1968) in his own home—the first
and last he ever owned—near the town of Bellingham, where he died on 27
April 1977. It is significant, I think, that he went to live in one of the most
distant corners of the United States, far from colleagues or a major univer-
sity, and that he spent some of the happiest and most peaceful years of his
life there.

Because the diary for 1925-1930 is missing, it is impossible to say why
Newman gave up the beginnings of an apparently conventional career teach-
ing American history in order to embark on a new life of solitary research
into the history of medieval institutions, for which he was suited neither by
temperament nor by training. In principle he preferred a life of involvement
rather than of withdrawal, and after he left Michigan and gave up teaching,
which he disliked, he more or less abandoned research for almost a decade.
Aside from working for his brother, he liked St. Louis and threw himself into
his work first in the purchasing department and then as personnel manager
of the White-Rodgers Electrical Company. "I am another person . . . ," he
wrote in November 1943. "It may be OK to write history but it seems futile."
When he moved to Seattle he hoped to continue a career in business (and
put two advertisements in the Seattle Times seeking a position as a personnel
manager)8 and even considered entering public life. He served on the school
committee of the Municipal League and the scholarship committee of the
Harvard Club, which he enjoyed. He returned to historical research only
when he found no other employment and could not face doing nothing, and
he wrote his most important book during his second stay in France. His re-
turn to America in 1963, according to the supplementary entry to the diary
written in September 1967, "was the close of a long chapter in my life—I
would no longer be able to do research in Medieval History for which I had
lived." He burned many of his old notes with relief — "Somehow I felt a load
off of me; the past was gone"—and although he built a library for his books
in his new house, and completed some work, including the booklet on the
personnel of the cathedral of Amiens, he did no more serious research.

Five considerations emerge from the diary which help to explain why
Newman was a medievalist malgre lui, who never really enjoyed historical

8 The texts of these advertisements, which make no reference to his European degrees or pub-
lished books, have been verified through the kindness of Professor C. W. Bynum of the Uni-
versity of Washington. Newman described himself in the first as "Also experienced in research
in economic history," presumably because he hoped it would appeal to businessmen, and per-
haps because he was interested in business- and labor-history and thought of teaching in the
Business School or Industrial Relations Institute of the University of Washington. He also
considered entering the tourist business, running a camp for summer vacationists, and buying
and selling china.
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scholarship and was driven to it only because he could find nothing else to
do. The first of these was his health; second, his relations with his family;
third, his financial position; fourth, his perception of prejudice; and fifth, his
temperament and personality. Had any one of these been different, he might
have followed another course in life, and perhaps have been happier,
although scholarship would have been poorer. Each of them therefore de-
serves to be considered here as a factor shaping his life and work.

Throughout his life Newman believed that bad health kept him from
doing his best work and excluded him from certain occupations. Whether or
not he was really below par physically is hard to say, but even at Andover he
attributed his disappointing academic performance to his lack, as he put it
later, of "a good body and good mind," and the diary is filled with details
about his various medical symptoms. He rarely visited a doctor, but his sus-
picions were confirmed when he was rejected by the army on 22 July 1942
"for mental and physical reasons . . . for manic depression psychosis and for
'pulmonary tuberculosis suspect.' . . . Then other defects were eyes, mod-
erate hemorrhoids, etc." The following day he wrote that "Life now seems
divided into 2 periods—before and since July 22." The rejection was a blow
both because enlistment would have fulfilled his desire to serve during the
war (and to find something to do other than history) and because it con-
vinced him that he was unsuited for a normal life, though in fact his health
seems to have improved when he was in St. Louis. In his Fiftieth Harvard
Class Report he wrote that "Health forced me in 1963 to cease research."

Had his relations with his parents and brother been better, he might in
spite of his health have entered a business career or worked in one of the de-
partment stores his family owned in Missouri, Iowa, and Oklahoma. He dis-
liked almost all members of his family, and his many aunts and uncles and
cousins remain shadowy figures in the diary.9 He said at one point that he
had one English and three German grandparents, who came to the United
States presumably in the mid-nineteenth century and settled in the South
and Midwest. His father was born in 1872 and his mother in 1874; they were
married in 1897; and both died in 1943. When they moved from Pierce City
to Enid in 1922, they expected to encounter some hostility because they were
Jewish, but they were socially as well as financially successful. They visited
Florida and Asheville when Newman was in school and regularly went to
Charlevoix in the summer. Milton was president of the Lions Club and of
the Chamber of Commerce and when he died, leaving an estate of over
$200,000, several ministers offered the use of their churches for the funeral,

9 Among Newman's papers is a printed slip dated 16 May 1931 to be inserted into "your copy
of Genealogy of the Newman Family," but I have been unable to find this work. The account
here is therefore reconstructed from numerous entries in Newman's diary and a few letters
written after his parents died.



WILLIAM MENDEL NEWMAN xix

though the family decided on a Jewish service. When Lenna was invited to
join the Board of the Y.W.C.A., William remarked, "The Jews will have a
fit," and he later commented on their desire to know "the nicest people,"
meaning not only Jews. William's brother Joseph was four years older than
William.10 He went directly into business and became president of Emerson
Electric in 1933, when he was only thirty-five. He was described in a later
article in Fortune as "aggressive, with strong ideas about both the electrical
industry and labor relations," but after Emerson experienced one of the long-
est sitdown strikes in labor history, he lost his job and set up the White-
Rodgers Co., which manufactured heating and refrigeration equipment and
later merged with Emerson. He was also concerned with the Automatic
Controls Corporation, which he planned to merge with White-Rodgers in
1946, but the details of Joseph's business career are unclear. He married in
1922 and divorced in 1945, after adopting three children. William disap-
proved of both the divorce and the adoptions, and his sympathy for his sister-
in-law, with whom he kept in touch for many years, was one of the factors
which alienated him from his brother.

The progressive deterioration of Newman's relations with his parents
and brother is a leitmotif in the early volumes of the diary. As early as 1922
he felt he had been happier in the past because he had been on better terms
with his family. He kept as far apart from them as possible, because of quar-
rels when they were together, and referred to them in increasingly harsh
terms when they were apart." When he was in Europe he frequently refused
to answer, read, or sometimes even open his mother's letters because they so
enraged him. His relations with his father were better in the early 1930s, but
in 1939 he wrote "he and I are as far apart as 2 people can get." His dislike
for his brother, for whom he previously expressed affection, and to whom he
dedicated Le domaine, came to a climax when he was working for him in St.
Louis and especially during the disputes after their parents died. In a supple-
mentary entry to the diary written on 1 January 1968, after Joseph's acci-
dental death in 1967, Newman wrote, "We had ceased to have anything to
do with each other. He was impossible and everyone who had to do with him

10 In addition to entries in Newman's diary and fragments of letters among his notes, I have
made use of "A Yaleman and a Communist," Fortune 28/5 (November 1943), 146-148 and
212-218, which primarily concerns Joseph's successor as president of Emerson. Requests for
information from Emerson Electric have not been answered, but I am indebted to Professor
Steven Rowan of the University of Missouri-St. Louis for information on the various com-
panies with which Joseph was concerned.
'< On 24 December 1932 he wrote that he had not been home for Christmas "since 1918 until I
went to work for myself," that is, in 1926 in Iowa, when he was presumably so close to home
that he could not refuse, without openly breaking with his parents. Newman expressed more
affection for them after they died than when they were alive. Among other things, he put up
their photograph in his room, which he had not done for years (24 December 1943).
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knew it. I did not attend the funeral held in Enid, Okla."12 These feelings not
only cut Newman off personally but also influenced his views on families and
life in general, since he was convinced that parents invariably sought to con-
trol their children for selfish purposes. His remarks in Les seigneurs de Nesle on
the strength and importance of medieval families, whose influence he re-
garded as greater than that of the church or custom, may have reflected his
personal experience.

Newman's resentment of his parents' desire to control him either through
kindness and concern for his welfare or especially through money fostered
his desire for independence and his careful, even frugal, management of his
own finances. The diary contains many interesting details about his expenses,
especially in Europe, where he spent less than $50 a month in France and
about $35 a month in Belgium.13 He recorded with dismay that an out-of-work
man with four children in France received an allowance of twenty francs a
day in 1933, when the franc was worth about four cents, and a cleaning
woman in Brussels in 1934 earned twenty Belgian francs a day, "very very
little." It is uncertain whether he had any income of his own at this time, and
he was supported primarily by his savings during the two years he taught in
Iowa and Ohio and by occasional gifts from his parents and brother, which
he found useful but resented and increasingly tried to refuse. In January
1942, just before his fortieth birthday, he wrote that he had decided not to
accept any money his parents might send, especially since he had spent less
than $1,500 of what they had given him during the previous five years. "I
have reached the place where I want to be independent (i.e. free from the
tantrums of my family) at any cost. . . . When I am financially independent
of them and live far away (as I do), they will keep still."

When he wrote this, he was back in Cambridge after his year at the
University of Michigan, where his salary was $2,500, and before starting to
work at White-Rodgers, where he earned $3,000 a year. He achieved finan-
cial independence after his parents died in 1943, when he inherited, after
endless wrangling with his brother, $104,000. His total worth in February

12 Some fragmentary letters from Joseph among Newman's notes are signed "With fondest
love," "Devotedly," "Affectionately, as ever," and show not only that the brothers remained in
touch (and on better terms than William suggests) until at least 1960 but also that Joseph was
responsible for some of William's financial affairs when he was in France.
13 This covered everything, including books, clothes, presents, and travel. He estimated at
one point that he spent 7 percent of his income on books. He regularly sent his mother
presents of embroidered handkerchiefs, of which a dozen cost 174 francs, about as much as
the monthly rent of his room in Strasbourg: see 14 December 1931 and 28 September 1932.
When traveling he rarely spent more than $2 a day. At Orleans in 1932 he spent 15 francs for a
room, 19 for lunch (which he considered too much), and 12 for dinner. The 86 francs he spent
for the cartulary of Ste-Croix of Orleans (including binding) represented his living costs for
two days. The cost of printing his two theses ($740) would have supported him for two years in
Belgium.
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1944 was about $150,000 and in August 1945 about $171,000, including his
holdings in White-Rodgers (about 5 percent of the total shares), the Auto-
matic Control Corporation, and the Newman Mercantile and Realty Com-
panies. The post-war problems of these companies cut his income by almost
three-quarters in four years, from $18,268 before taxes in 1946 to $4,800 in
1949.u This helps to explain his desire to protect his capital and constant
worry over his own finances and those of the nation. In fact he lived well
within his means and usually managed to save at least half his income, even
in the years when he bought furnishings for the home he planned, including
silver, china, and rugs, and later also books. He always lived carefully and
took some pride in looking less prosperous than he really was. "I think people
assume that I have very little as I put up no front," he wrote in 1947, "—no
car and obviously live simply—so much the better." He complained of ex-
penses to those who knew him in Paris in the 1950s and who assumed he had
barely enough to get by, when he was in fact a comparatively rich man.
At his death he left an estate of about $1,200,000, most of which went to
Andover with smaller legacies to Harvard and the Medieval Academy.15

His private income allowed Newman to devote himself to research,
without having to earn a living, but it also imposed upon him a degree of iso-
lation which was heightened by the two other, more personal factors which
help account for his withdrawal into medieval history. The first of these was
his awareness of being a Jew, for although he was not a religious man, and
rarely went to temple, he had a strong sense of Jewish identity.16 He made
no effort to conceal that he was Jewish, without advertising the fact, disliked
name changing, and opposed marriage "out of the faith," as he called it. As a
youth and young man, in spite of two references to anti-Semitic experiences
(one in grammar school and one in Paris), and a nagging concern that most

«• In a single year, 1946-1947, the labor force at White-Rodgers declined from 1,400 to 500,
or by a later estimate from 1,700 to 200. Automatic Control paid nothing in 1947, 1948, and
1949: see 29 November 1946, 13 August 1947 ('This business decline means that I overesti-
mated my income by about 12 or 13 thousand dollars"), 30 November 1947, and 3 January
1950. When the Newman Mercantile Company paid off a note, he called it "a severe cut in
my income" (29 December 1947), and on 3 January 1950 he wrote, "Checks came from New-
man's; they did not declare any common stock dividends in the store."
15 I am indebted for this and other information about Newman's finances to Donald Bade, the
comptroller of Phillips Academy. Andover used $640,000 of its bequest to establish the Wil-
liam M. Newman Teaching Foundation. Some fragments of documents among Newman's
notes from the 1950s show that he also owned stock in Crown Zellerbach and Harbor
Plywood.
16 In 1934 Newman said that he was "'of no church' but by race a Jew." He referred to "the
abserdity of religion" while he was still at school (1 May 1919) and disagreed with his mother
on the subject when he was in college (28 July 1924). "The modern world must creat a modern
religion," he wrote on 14 December 1932. He once wanted to go to temple when he was in
Strasbourg but felt it would be wrong to take a place on a holiday, and on 12 September 1942
he wrote that he attended no services because he was not "raised in the Church."
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of his friends were Christian, he seems to have been comparatively at ease
with being Jewish, and he more than once expressed his own low opinion of
eastern European and New York Jews." His attitude changed sharply after
he returned to the United States, since he was convinced, and made no se-
cret of it, that he lost his position at the University of Michigan because he
was a Jew.18 It is impossible to say what truth, if any, lay in this charge, since
Newman's diary shows that he was a poor teacher and an uncooperative col-
league, and his views were certainly to some extent influenced by his keen
sense of personal failure; but from this time on he firmly believed that as a
Jew he would never get a teaching position in America.19

The fifth and final factor which tended to isolate Newman and exclude
him from a normal career was his dislike of women, which amounted almost
to misogyny, and his preference for men as friends. He decided "never to
have anything to do with women," he wrote in 1936, "one terrible night
many years ago" after a quarrel between his parents. "I think the western
world has made a mistake in the exhalted place it has put women. I have
very little faith in men, none in women. A woman is always selfish, some
men are sometimes unselfish." Almost the only woman in the entire diary of
whom he spoke well was a medievalist from Bryn Mawr whom he met sev-
eral times in Paris in 1931 and whom he described as "a very superior young
lady, a very rare thing. She has brains, culture, looks, and apparently a
good disposition."20 He showed no desire to improve the acquaintance, how-

17 He apparently suffered from no prejudice at Andover or Harvard, where he refused to
attend a smoker at a Jewish fraternity because he disliked fraternities and smokers, not be-
cause it was Jewish. While he was a student he accused Harvard of snobbishness and exclu-
siveness (cf. 31 May 1924), but not of anti-Semitism. The entry of 14 October 1932—"I
despise the group of N. Y. Jews who are in this house"—is characteristic of a number of
entries when he was living in Paris in 1931-1932, but see also the opinion on Marc Bloch in
15 November 1940 (see n. 54 below). In an interesting entry on Jews in America written on
4 May 1940 he wrote, "It is simply a minority question and all minorities everywhere in the
world are in a like situation," and went on to stress that Jews should be something more posi-
tive than simply non-Christians.
18 The first reference in the diary to "race prejudice" at Michigan was on 15 February 1938,
and it is mentioned in at least eight other entries in February, March, May, June, and De-
cember 1938. He told a student "that one must belong to the right church to get a job here,"
and at the 1938 meeting of the American Historical Association he told two colleagues that the
members of the history department at Michigan "simply don't want Jews or Catholics."
19 In 1939 he told a student that "his being a Jew would cut him off from most places," and he
cited in his diary a letter from an educational placement agency "saying it was impossible for
them to place a Jew" and the report of a professor who, when he tried to place a student at
Princeton, "was told that they could not take another Jew." In Seattle he inquired from Henry
Lucas about the possibility of teaching at the University of Washington, but he gave up when
he heard that other appointments had been made, commenting that "It is probably the same
thing as at Michigan; he probably doesn't want a Jew."
20 It has proved impossible to identify this paragon, in spite of the help of Professor Charles
Brand of Bryn Mawr.
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ever, and he invariably rejected the idea of marriage when it arose, though
once, in 1947, he remarked with seeming regret that he was too old and that
his "disposition was not suited for it."

He was desperately lonely, and longed more than anything else in the
world for the companionship of a sympathetic, gentle, intelligent—and pref-
erably young and good-looking—man.21 He described himself in 1934 as "a
Puritan in many ways," however, and except for one short period in his life,
he did not want a physical relationship, aside from what he regarded as inno-
cent gestures of affection. He was indeed repelled by any specifically sexual
contact with either a man or a woman, as he was by even a shadow of inde-
cency in a book, play, or piece of music.22 He was often attracted to men
whom he met, or even just saw, and of whom he entertained extravagant
hopes at first but with whom he was bitterly disappointed when they turned
out to be uninterested in him or in some other way unsuitable.23 In spite of
many complaints, he had no difficulty in meeting people, and the records of
his conversations with casual acquaintances are among the most interesting
passages in the diary. A student who saw him talking outside Widener Li-
brary in 1941 said, "I think you spend more time outside than inside." He
attributed his liking for personnel work, and his success at it, to his sincere

21 T h e diary includes countless references to young men who are variously described as
"handsome," "clean-cut," "cute ," "nice," "good-looking," "nice-looking," "fine-looking," "well-
buil t ," "nicely-built," "fine-built," o r "athletic" and whom N e w m a n longed to meet and be-
friend. H e was thrilled when a handsome m a n pressed against h im in the M £ t r o in 1933 a n d
when a stranger w h o m he admired in a train steadied himself by put t ing his hand on his
shoulder in 1936: "Tha t was little, but it was wonderful to m e , it seemed to [? so] gentle and
kindly."
22 H e rarely smoked and d rank—he had his first cognac in 1932—and repeatedly expressed
his disgust for the h u m a n body. "I have n o desire to have sexual intercourse with a m a n any
more than with a woman ," he wrote in 1934, adding "and doubt very much if I could do so
even if I tried." H e resented the inhibitions of which he felt himself to be a victim, however,
and envied the greater sexual freedom of m e n in Europe than in America. W h e n on 17 Feb-
ruary 1939 he copied "some unusual ly frank expressions of sexual desires" in the men's room
of Boylston Hall at H a r v a r d , he commented: "It is notable that none ment ion women. In
France , these boys would do what they wanted and therefore less of that would occur, though
some such writings I have seen in French U's also." It is clear from several entries that he
questioned his acquaintances at H a r v a r d about their private lives.
23 "Fortunately at least women do not interest me," he wrote at a moment of depression in
1931, "and even with men I want a wholesome clean sort," and in 1942, "I always like men
who turn out to be very normal and like the society of women." On the other hand, he was in-
evitably attracted to some men of bad character. "A bright Irish boy of 25" whom he met in St.
Louis assumed "that since he steals and sleeps with women, everyone does," and "a nice
enough lad" whom he met in a park in Seattle "turned out to be not so much a gentleman.
That is the trouble with almost all one meets in a park." He was twice mugged in St. Louis (29
April 1945 and 23 June 1946), the second time as a result of an injudicious conversation in a
park.
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interest in people,24 though he tended to have better relations with men who
were in trouble or less fortunate than he was. After the war he gave some
sensible advice to several ex-servicemen who were tempted to re-enlist be-
cause they were having difficulty in finding jobs. "The proper placing of
a man is the biggest benefit one can shower upon him," he wrote in 1946.
But these casual meetings led to no lasting friendships. He had a few friends
who went back to his days at Andover and Harvard and who occupied a spe-
cial place in his affections, but they could not fill his need for a sensitive
and loving comrade. His eagerness often put excessive demands on new ac-
quaintances, while his self-doubts led him to expect of them more than was
reasonable, especially that they should seek him out after a first meeting.25

Some friendships lasted a few weeks, others a few months, and one
a couple of years, but they all ended in disillusionment and unhappiness
for Newman. One of the most intense, which ran its course in just over a
month, was with an Austrian student at the hotel school in Strasbourg, who
was almost eighteen, and engaged to be married, but who allowed Newman
to kiss and caress him "in an honest, affectionate way, just as we would to a
brother." Newman gave him presents and lent him money, which he knew
was unwise, and his affection cooled as he began to feel he was being taken
advantage of, and ended in bitterness.26 Newman had several similar friend-
ships in Belgium, but the most serious were in Cambridge with two students,
one named Paul, who appears in about sixty entries in 1940 and 1941, and
the other Dick, who appears in about a hundred and fifty entries in 1941—
1943, and two dozen more in 1946-1948, and who seems to have taken

2* He wrote on 9 January 1946 that his "1 and only satisfaction" out of his work at St. Louis
was having employed "some mighty fine men in office and plant," and on 23 March that "The
men seemed to like the way I treated them, because I was actually interested in them. It is in
line with the help I tried to give a certain number of young men around Harvard, only as an
individual it is too difficult." In a letter dated 30 March 1972, stressing the importance of per-
sonality, he referred to his work as a personnel manager: "It seemed easy enough to obtain
men competent to do many jobs but their personality was so against them that they could not
cooperate with others. . . . Not a few people get their heads turned because they have mas-
tered a little technical knowledge (that applies to all walks of life)."
25 "He attracts me very much," he wrote in 1931. "Only I must not lose my head, people never
admire it." The following year he met an Englishman (with whom he was to keep in touch for
years), of whom he wrote, after their first meeting, "I like him entirely too well; he knows it
even though I try not to show it." With time he learned both to control his feelings better and
to understand the reactions of others. To a man whom he met in a park in Seattle in 1947, and
who hesitated when asked to dine with him, he said, "You understand, Roy, this is without
any obligations of any sort. I am simply alone and will enjoy your companionship."
« He regretted in mid-June that he had "even mentioned the matter even casually in my letter
[to his parents] but I did say that I had refused and did not think it proper to room with a boy
of 18." He seems never to have associated this letter with "a terrible letter from Mother" which
arrived in early July and told him to return at once with all his things. Newman's parents,
whatever their faults, lived more in the world than he did, and their knowledge of his procliv-
ities doubtless heightened the tension between them and their son.
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shameless advantage of Newman's affection for him, borrowing several
thousand dollars which he never repaid." Paul, on the other hand, rejected
Newman's offers of friendship and help after only two meetings, and New-
man adored him from afar, holding "long, silent imaginary conversations"
with him for sometimes as long as an hour and a half.28 Newman contrasted
these two friendships, one based on closeness and receptivity and the other
on distance and rejection, in an interesting entry on 26 June 1941.

I still worship him [Paul]; his courage and determination to do right and get
well caused me to admire him almost beyond reason, even while my reason
told me it was exaggerated. And the one [Dick] went away to have a good time
and the other [Paul] to suffer in silence (that in itself is enough to explain the
difference in my attitude). . . . Human sentiment is peculiar.

The struggle between Newman's ethical principles and his emotional
and physical needs runs through these and many other entries. In 1939,
after holding hands with a student under the partition in a lavatory, but re-
fusing to do more, he wrote, "My reaction later on was (1) I was of course
glad I left him, (2) a decided feeling of pleasure out of merely holding his
hand." His most severe crisis came in Enid and St. Louis between October
1942 and August 1943 —a period of extreme emotional turmoil, following
the failure of the friendships with Paul and Dick, his rejection by the army,
and his decision to leave Cambridge in order to work for his brother in St.
Louis. His mother, whom he had hated and loved for many years, died in
February 1943, and his father in November. His extensive reading in psy-
chiatry and psychology at this time may also have encouraged his sense of
the need and legitimacy for self-expression when he felt attracted "in un-
desirable ways" to a young man who worked (of all places) in his father's
department store. In mid-November 1942 he wrote that "In the past ethical
ideas have tormented me but in the future (not with a youngster of course)
I'll go to the limit (and there will be no limit)." But though he went further
during this period than ever before, or after, and used language in the diary

27 Newman described him as "not very honorable" within a few months of meeting him and a
year later called h im "a perfect little crook," but he continued to help him. Dick left Harvard
(which has no record of his later life) and went to Mexico, St. Paul (Minnesota), and later
Portland (Oregon), where Newman last heard of him working, he thought, at a golf club. H e
clearly had both intelligence and charm, if not many scruples, and he is said to have appeared
in Dorothy Baker's Our Gifted Son (Boston, 1948), as Theodore Carpenter , who was depicted
as a combination of enterprising plausibility and insensitive selfishness. H e is the only one of
Newman's friends, to judge from the diary, who was prepared to have a physical relationship
with him.
28 Newman was aware that this image was to a great extent of his own making: "He still re-
mains the strongest emotional force in my life" (24 December 1941); "To me he is a faith" (21
April 1942); "His memory is still magic, still the most powerful guide that I have" (12 De-
cember 1942).
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which appears in no other entries,29 he never seriously crossed his own self-
imposed boundaries, or really wanted to. After one incident, in January, he
wrote, "It taught me one thing, that I had desire only to kiss and caress his
face and chest." He still felt attracted to young men, and admitted to being
"set on fire again by a handsome soldier" during one of his last evenings with
his father, late in August, but the limit he wanted to cross was always there,
and references of this type were rare during his later years in St. Louis and
almost vanished after he moved to Seattle.

He never lost his feeling of loneliness, however, or his desire for an ideal
friend. Even at Andover his friends were almost more important to him than
his academic work, and at Harvard he deplored the fact that Friendship,
with a capital F, meant so little to the students there. He described his loneli-
ness in Belgium in 1933 as "not a fact but a state of mind, in my case usually
caused by not being with someone I like," and in May 1934 he saw himself
as made up of the opposites of "a love of solitude [and] a longing for an ideal
companion." In 1935 he wrote, "I always feel strong in isolation with a tinge
of loneliness that comforts me," and in 1937, "I dread being part of a com-
munity, above all, a small one." This was one reason he was unhappy in
Ann Arbor, though in St. Louis he liked his colleagues at White-Rodgers,
except for his brother, and two days before he left for Seattle in 1946 he
wrote, "That group has certainly been wonderful to me." He began to feel
lonely again in Seattle, and wrote in June 1947,

I am so lonely I do not know what to do, but I do not drink, do not play golf, nor
go to movies, nor play cards, and can't stand the sort of conversation most men
indulge in, so how could things be other than they are.

These passages, and especially the reference to the "loneliness that com-
forts me," suggest that Newman's sufferings, though doubtless real, were
also a consolation to him. "Depend upon it," Dr. Johnson said, "that if a man
talks of his misfortunes, there is something in them that is not disagreeable to
him: for where there is nothing but pure misery, there is never any mention
of it."30 Newman had a romantic view of himself as disorderly and irrational,
and in 1941 he contrasted the conflict within himself of "calm, quiet, stilness"
and of "suffering, pain in order to understand, sacrifice and struggle with and
for a definite hope."31 "Without pain life would not be worth living," he

29 These include not only several terms which Newman used nowhere else (and which I would
not have thought he even knew), but also some euphemisms, such as "personal" as a noun,
and to "party" and "cut loose" as verbs, and occasionally "talk," of which the precise meaning
is uncertain, since he continued to have nonsexual meetings with men throughout this period.
The frankness of these entries suggests that he concealed nothing in other entries concerning
his relations with men.
» Boswell's Life of Johnson, ed. G. B. Hill (New York, 1891-1904), 4:36.
31 Newman copied on a slip of paper inserted into the diary for 1932 a passage from an article
by Henry Adams in the Yale Review for October 1915 contrasting the two lives men must lead,
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wrote in 1934, and the year before he described a personal disappointment
as "somewhat like a purification."

He had no doubts about the purity of his own motives, and many entries
in the diary express his sense of outrage at the insensitivity of other people
towards him. His own chief strength was his uprightness, he declared in
1937, and he described his life as "meant so well, lived cleanly, forcefully,
honestly, and yet all those troubles." He was only dimly aware of how many
of these he brought on himself. He knew that he was competitive, touchy,
and retiring,32 but tended to see these not as faults but as the concomitant
aspects of a praiseworthy desire to succeed, independence, sensitivity, and
modesty. He was jealous, suspicious, and often ungenerous, especially to
people whom he regarded as more able or successful than he was,33 and usu-
ally attributed any disagreement with his views to ill will or jealousy. He
believed that happiness was possible only in a competitive environment and
through achievement and success, and he invariably felt blue, as he put it in
1937, "after talking to someone who seems to know a lot," meaning more
than he did. His skin was so thin as to be almost nonexistent, and he never
forgave a personal slight, which was probably the real reason he disliked
Marc Bloch and many other professors.

Yet he was genuinely well disposed towards mankind in general, and at
times went out of his way to advise and assist men who were in trouble. This
sympathy, in addition to his learning and retiring personal disposition, so
at contrast with his seething inner feelings, called forth a response in others
and gave him an unobtrusive charm which was attractive though not memo-
rable. Several living people who are mentioned in the diary, and with whom
I have been in touch, have little or no recollection of Newman now. Though
he rarely went to museums or concerts, he was fond of art and music and
once wrote that he would have liked to have been a professional musician if
he had only been more talented. He admired beauty in objects and formed a
considerable collection of china, rugs, silver, furniture, and glass, of which
he left three pieces to museums in his will. He began to be interested in flow-
ers in the 1940s, and his garden was a source of joy in his later life. His real
love was books, however, and there are many references in his diary to read-

"one in the world. . . . The other in ourselves, behind a veil. Not to be raised without dis-
turbing both."
32 He never gave the benefit of the doubt in the case of error. When Fernand Vercauteren told
him that the Bollandists had a new edition of Gams, and they denied it, he was convinced they
were lying, and when he later discovered the new edition was only a reprint, he called Ver-
cauteren a liar and "a mere bluff."
33 "I a m very sensitive, very proud, very, very independent ," he wrote in J u l y 1932, after re-
ceiving three letters from his parents , "—a mere suggestion that I need any suggestions or aid
ruffles m e beyond measure . " "It is unfor tunate that I make a bad impression on everyone who
does not know me well; I think Ganshof has taken acception to m y aloofness" (14 February
1936).
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ing. Among poets he liked Mansfield and Bridges, and he kept papers con-
cerning Robert Hillyer, Petrarch, and Rabindranath Tagore. Among prose
writers he admired Henry Adams, Pierre Loti, and Walter Pater, and espe-
cially in 1943-1944 he read extensively in Chinese literature, which he
thought exercised a greater influence on French and English thought than on
German. "European culture is not so united as we usually like to pretend,"
he remarked in this connection in 1944. He disliked most modern writers,
including Galsworthy and Eliot, and any work that touched on sex.34 Over
the years he formed a considerable collection of books, of which over half
were of literature and on general subjects. His zeal in buying books on medi-
eval subjects paralleled his enthusiasm for his research and was at its height
in the early 1930s in France and again in the 1950s, when he found some
books for me in Paris. In 1932 he wrote that "My life here is my work and
my library, and I am very happy that I have the extra money with which to
buy books. As Ziegler [Aloysius Ziegler, the historian of Visigothic Spain
and future professor at the Catholic University] said in Paris, 'one's books
are always faithful, one's friends are uncertain.'"

Newman was conservative in his political views. He leaned as a young
man towards authoritarianism, and later expressed great concern for personal
freedom. While still at college he cited with approval Randolph's dictum
that "I love liberty; I hate equality." He feared "irresponsible democracy" in
the United States and in 1931 wrote, "We may have to come to a Mussolini
someday; the wonder is that we have not come to it sooner." He voted a
straight Republican ticket when he voted for the first time in 1940, and he
hated Roosevelt and mistrusted Truman. "To survive in America one must
be positive," he wrote after returning from France in 1937, admitting his
own negative feelings and his dislike for materialism and crassness. He was
loyal at heart, however, and not without a sense of public service. He listed
social service under "Activities" in his Harvard Freshman Red Book and
worked in a settlement house in 1921-1922. He felt that "Everyone should
take part" during the war and served in the Red Cross and as an air raid
warden in Cambridge before he was turned down by the draft and went to
St. Louis. In Seattle he worked for both the Harvard Club and the Munici-
pal League. Throughout his life he remained grateful to both Andover and
Harvard, in spite of occasional criticisms,35 and remembered them both gen-
erously in his will.

54 He found the Roman de la Rose "vulgar and disgusting in passages, in others very interesting"
and Gide "pure filth and nothing else." Other books he disliked were Santayana's Last Puritan
("one of the most awkward things I have read in a long time"), Waugh's Brideshead Revisited ("a
cheap serial for a trashy periodical"), Bromfield's Few Brass Tacks ("worthless"), and Sitwell's
Left Hand, Right Hand ("a peculiar volume of pretentiousness").
» In 1933 he thought that the people at Andover were "giving themselves too many airs," and
in 1934 he objected to the new four-year history curriculum: "One needs solid mathematics
and languages at that age." See n. 17 above on Harvard.
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The profound contrast between the realities of Newman's life and char-
acter and his fantasies about himself make it hard to see the man as a whole.
He tended to swing between moods of optimism and despair, with periods of
relative resignation and contentment in between. Among the reasons for
his rejection by the army in 1942 was "manic depression psychosis," and
while there is no reason to believe this was more than the hasty judgment
of an army doctor, based on Newman's description of himself, he certainly
suffered from bouts of depression. He became convinced at school that he
lacked the mental and physical abilities to achieve the success he hoped for,36

and as a young man more than once contemplated suicide. Though he wrote
in 1932, "Suicide no longer appeals to me; I draw back with timidity and
sentimentality at the thought that all thought and my place in the world
would be wipped out," the temptation returned after a severe disappoint-
ment in 1934.

The tendency to withdrawal comes out in another passage, written in
1932 in the middle of his affair with the Austrian student:

I shall in fact drifted along to be an old man —very lonely, a very empty life,
rich only in the efforts on my books, possibly be a good teacher, a mediocre
scholar, a friendly, gentle old man who fears the sins of the world and who
encourages youth to be brave—because he sees what is ahead of it. And my
nature is just the opposite of all that—except for gentleness.

As early as 1934 he began to dream of "a little house, logs, and rock chim-
ney, rustic but modern and comfortable, in a quiet spot," where he could
"live cosily with my books," and in 1936 he listed his desires in life as "(1) a
few good intellectual friends who are gentlemen, (2) quiet, (3) peace of mind,
(4) good music, and (5) living out away from people except on occasion."
After returning to the United States he was increasingly given to daydream-
ing,37 as in his imaginary conversations with the Harvard student Paul, and
in the 1940s his dreams increasingly concentrated on a small house "in some
small community in America where I can have a big yard."38

36 T h e summaries of each of his years at Andover , in spite of his real love for the school, make
sad reading. T h e first year proved that he "was not capable of honor work"; the second was
"filled with the bitter disapointment that my ability is absolutely below that desired"; and the
third "ended with deep depression and discouragement which was brought on by lack of
higher success in school work." On his graduation day in 1921 he wrote that "I have waited 3
years in vain for success," and at the end of his first year at Harvard, "I wish to God I had a
few brains."
37 "I remarked that someday I would fall into a d ream and never come out of it, for I d reamed,
day d reamed more and more" (15 August 1942).
38 W h e n he was living in St. Louis he thought of many places where he might live in the fu-
ture , including Cambr idge , a small New England town ("a peculiar place for a J e w " ) , the
Midwest , and the far Wes t , and he only gradually decided on Seattle. W h e n he first went to
Bellingham in 1947, he wrote , "this is no place for me , I a m better off in Seattle," bu t he liked
it more when he went there later.
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The mood of peace and contentment in Newman's later life may be
more apparent than real, owing to the absence of the diary in which he re-
corded his inner feelings, but it can also be attributed to the realization of his
dream for a peaceful house in the country, the achievement of financial secu-
rity, the solution of his personal worries, and strengthening of the streak of
resignation that had always been in his character. While he was still in
St. Louis in March 1946 he remarked, without rancor, after looking through
his diary, that "Most of the names did not recall anyone to me, even names
which appeared a number of times." In spite of occasional bouts of loneli-
ness, he was happier in Seattle than at any previous time in his life. "The
cruel depression of spirit is gone since I have been out here," he wrote soon
after arriving, "and that perhaps for the first time in my life."39 His few friend-
ships of the old type were less intense and therefore caused him less pain
when they broke up. Scholarship played a comparatively small part in his
life at first, when he was seeking other employment.40 But it re-emerged in
the late 1940s and was the motivating force behind his visit to France in 1950
and return there in 1952. As late as April 1949 he wrote, "As time passes I
wish less and less to go to France—perhaps it is chiefly innerta and all the
work involved of packing up my belongings," and early the following year,
just before leaving he wrote, "Somehow life seemed softer, gentler this eve-
ning; I have somehow feared the trip I am to take; if I never come back, it
would not be a surprise."

This trip in fact inaugurated the busiest and most productive period of
Newman's life, though less is known about it than the earlier periods because
he kept no diary. In a letter written in 1972, after Les seigneurs de Nesle had
been published, he said, "Putting modesty aside, I think it was worth the
long seven years of work from 9 A.M. to midnight and that it opens up a
new approach, but no one will emulate it because too much labor is involved
for a few pages of text." These years were presumably 1952 to 1959, when he
was something of a mythical figure at the Bibliotheque nationale and the Ar-
chives, where he worked every day except for a few visits to provincial

» Early in 1947, after he had been there for less than a few months, he wrote, "I am happy out
here, and if the cheques come through as I hope, I will continue to be independent and
happy." Later that year he described his first year in Seattle as happy, "though a bit lonely and
totally unproductive," but he could not forbear adding, "It could have been much better had
people cared to make it so." He liked some of the people with whom he worked on committees
of the Harvard Club and Municipal League and once remarked, concerning his work for the
Harvard Club, "Gosh, how lucky I am."
40 In August 1945, when he was still in St. Louis, he wrote, "I do not have to return to scholar-
ship, on the other hand I must think of the future and in 15 years I'll be too old to do much in
business, and I would still have my pottering around in scholarship if I kept it up." He knew
"how impossible my research in French History would be out there [in the state of Washing-
ton], yet I wish to go and resolve my problem there. If I could make friends and find a pleas-
ant occupation, I would abandon the research." A few months later, early in 1946, he wrote,
"The years spent in History research were thrown away as they do not lead to anything."
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archives and a week in London in 1959. His only occupation other than re-
search was buying books. He lived in a series of rented rooms which sound
unutterably dreary from the descriptions he gave of them to his friends. His
complaints, as of "the woman—not a lady—" who "literally put me out"of a
room in 1957, are reminiscent of his housing problems in the 1930s and sug-
gest that the old Newman was still there and that his diary, had he kept one,
might have shown a different man than appeared to the world.

He was therefore in many ways glad when he finished his work and re-
turned to the United States in April 1963. "After years of living on my nerves
and determination," he wrote at the end of May, when he was staying in a
motel at Anacortes, "I have been able to relax completely. It has done me a
world of good." He then rented a house on Lummi Island, which "promises
extreme quiet and isolation—my dream seems to be materializing," he wrote
before he moved in June. In December he wrote, "Some weeks I don't even
go to town for groceries, just stay to myself as a faithful hermit—at least I am
in the medieval tradition." His chief occupations were reading and garden-
ing, and in March 1967, though he was in doubt whether the lease on the
house would be renewed, he wrote that "with healthy human optimism I
have nevertheless ordered some 63 dahlia roots to enlarge the collection I
already have." When he bought his own house a few months later, he was
faced with "a huge job of transplanting my innumerable flowers" and later
wrote that his "chief interest" in the house was "the view and the yard."

He described his new house in the first supplemental entry to his diary,
dated 18 September 1967, as "a small house on almost 10 acres situated 800
feet high on a hillside with a superb view of Puget Sound."41 The difficulties
of remodeling it were considerable, and at one point he wrote, "If I had it to
do over, I would tear it down and build a new one, but one always learns too
late." It was not easy to move and later to find help in the garden. In a letter
in March 1972 he complained of the incompetence of a young man,
but added, "Of course pleasing a 70 year old is not so easy either," showing
that though the old spirit of discontent was there, it was lightened by a touch
of self-knowledge which almost never appeared in the diary. The delays and
difficulties in publishing Les seigneurs de Nesle, which will be mentioned later,
also cast a shadow over the first few years in his new house, but on the whole
he was happier there than in any other period of his life, though his diary,
had he kept it, might have told another story.

In the first two additions to the diary, however, written in 1967 and
1968, before he moved, he wrote, "I believe I can have a happy last chapter
of my life" and "All in all I am very, very lucky and look forward to a good year

41 He went on: "The house is very modest, not at all what I would have built, but it cost ever
so much less." He then described some of the changes he had made, and clearly derived satis-
faction from finally having a place for his books and the furnishings he had bought and in-
herited from his parents.
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in my new home." Though he was occasionally lonely, lack of friends no
longer tortured him, and in the third and final entry, dated 13 January 1968,
he remarked after hearing that an old friend had forgotten him, "Anyhow I
now know he is alive. One should not try to hold on to one's youth." The
appearance otLes seigneurs deNesle, and later of the charters of St-Fursy of Pe-
ronne, and the professional recognition and admiration of younger scholars
these works brought, all added to the happiness of his final years. In 1975, he
wrote, in his Fiftieth Harvard Class Report,

My life has been a very simple one devoted almost entirely to research in Me-
dieval French history as an independent scholar. I spent about twenty years in
France and Belgium for my work. Health forced me in 1963 to cease research.
Since then I have lived quietly in the country growing flowers and reading. I
still have some manuscripts to be published. I have had a happy life in my
work and feel that I have been fortunate in being able to devote full time to it.

It is hard to recognize in this picture of bucolic peace and scholarly satisfac-
tion the sad and troubled young man of the diary, though the failure to men-
tion his Strasbourg degree in the rest of this entry shows that some of the old
bitterness remained. He seems in his old age to have more or less success-
fully drawn a curtain over his earlier confusions and disappointments, and
in his last letter to me, written in February 1977, just two months before he
died, expressing pleasure at the prospect of a visit from me and my family,
he wrote, "Recently I celebrated my 75th anniversary. I can look back on a
long, happy life. Life has been good, very good to me. Crowded in my mem-
ories are the friendships of so many inspiring people; I have a deep faith in
the potentialities of the human race." To read this is pleasing for his friends
and admirers, and especially for those who know the desperate turmoil he
came through before reaching this state of relative peace and contentment.
But for historians it is important to remember that Newman's achievements
as a scholar, to which I now turn, were the product not of peace and calm
but of difficulty and misery.

INTELLECTUAL AND SCHOLARLY FORMATION

NOTHING in Newman's family background or early life prepared him to be
a professional historian, and he had no innate bent towards scholarship or
pleasure in it. He was a mediocre student at both preparatory school and at
college, and the grades he recorded in his diary confirm his own gloomy view
of his academic ability.42 At Andover most of his work was in French and

« His seventh-grade report card shows that he did better at grade school, where he got A's in
all subjects except writing, arithmetic, and drawing. This may have misled him, and his par-
ents, with regard to his abilities. At Andover he was apparendy held back after his first year
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Latin, though he belonged to the Scientific rather than the Classical Depart-
ment, and the earliest reference to history in the diary was in May 1920,
though during the previous summer he had read Prescott's Conquest of Peru
and some historical novels, including The Three Musketeers and Westward Ho.
In the summer of 1920 he read Plutarch's Lives, and during his senior year
he did his best work in history. The principal influence steering him in this
direction was his teacher Archibald Freeman, of whom he wrote, after Free-
man's death in 1948, that "He was one of the few, very few, great teachers I
have had . . . I respected him deeply," though earlier in the diary even Free-
man did not entirely escape the lash of disapproval.43 The basis of Freeman's
influence on Newman, as might be expected in a man of his character, was
personal encouragement rather than intellectual stimulation, and he deeply
appreciated the fact that Freeman described him as "able" and asked him to
tutor some students in history.

Towards the end of his first term at Harvard, in January 1922, New-
man thought that he was wasting his time and would do better studying on
his own, but on the whole he was happy there. He particularly enjoyed the
lectures (which he graded according to his own system) of Wilbur Abbot,
Bliss Perry, Charles Homer Haskins, Kirsopp Lake, Charles Mcllwain, and
Frederick Jackson Turner, and to a lesser degree those of Edward Channing,
Charles Copeland, George Edgell, George Lyman Kittredge, and William
Munro.44 At one point he referred to Haskins, Mcllwain, and Turner as "the
three great historians of Harvard." He later considered himself a pupil of
Haskins and thanked him in the preface to Le domaine for "tant de bonnes di-
rectives et de sages conseils," but this was primarily in order to impress his
French professors and to minimize his debt to Marc Bloch. In fact he took
only one half-course on intellectual history from Haskins (in which he wrote
a paper on William of Malmesbury) and met him only a few times.45 Most of

but rejoined his class as a senior, when his work improved. His grades at Harvard were most-
ly C's, with a few B's. The first A he received was in Frederick Jackson Turner's course on
American history in the spring term of his junior year, when he was also put on probation for
failing French—the language in which he later published three books.
•s Newman castigated Freeman (to whom he dedicated the Actes de Robert II) when he failed to
write and especially when he married: "Of course I disapprove, at his time of life it is disgust-
ing to me" (10 November 1934).
44 He also mentioned Maurice de Wulf, whose course he did not take. He later met E. K.
Rand in Paris and saw him in Cambridge in the late 1930s. At that time he turned against
Mcllwain, whom he found "certainly not hospitable" (23 August 1939). He never liked Fred-
erick Merk, one of whose lectures in the spring of 1924 he called "crazy" and of whose promo-
tion he disapproved.
45 He wrote on 7 March 1937, after hearing of Haskins's death, that "To me he was always
kind and on the few occasions which we chatted, he put me at once at my ease and I could
laugh and chat as with any older friend." He went on to say, with a characteristic note of envy
emphasized by a slip of the pen, that, "Great as his brain was, he owed much, very much, to
his early education which gave me a sound knowledge of latin. . . . Many of us would be
better than we are, if only we had been taught correctly the right things in our youth."
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his work was in American history, and he wrote his senior thesis on James
Mason of Virginia and his M.A. thesis on the election of 1800. At Iowa he
taught in the introductory course in modern European history. There is no
record of his teaching at Ohio, but it may have been there, in conversations
with the medievalist Edgar McNeal, whom he also thanked in the preface to
Le domaine, that he decided to get a doctorate in medieval history. It is un-
known whether he applied to any American graduate schools or why he de-
cided to go to Toulouse, except that he probably wanted to be as far away
from Enid as possible.

In spite of the gap in the diary from 1925 to 1930, some entries shortly
before and after these dates show that he was thinking about the nature of
history at this time. In 1929 he explained to a classmate that in his view

There is no progress only change; every age works out its own problem and
the ability of that age is devoted to solving that problem; the history of man is
the history of how man has answered the various problems presented to him.
Moreover man states the same thought in a new vocabulary each age.46

Here as in his later discourse "Man's Place in Institutions" the stress on the
problems of men in each differing age may have paralleled his own expe-
rience, as when he wrote in 1945 that he had to "resolve my problem." In
March 1931 he speculated whether the neglect of the period of youth in clas-
sical biographies was attributable to the lack of female writers in antiquity,47

and in the same entry he raised some questions about what is now called
counterfactual history. In studying historical heroes and villains he said,
"One should always ask 'what would one say if the other party had suc-
ceeded?' " He may have been thinking of himself when he asked, later that
year, "Why doesn't someone explain history in the terms of inertia? That ex-
plains much—too much of human conduct." And on Columbus Day 1932
he thought of how much the world had changed since 1492.

I wonder if there is less romance than then, surely there is more comfort and
individual liberty and opportunity for die average. Romance is a peculiar
thing; it probably never existed save for a few and those few find it still today.
Wish I could see Russia, Siberia and China.

His views of himself and of history are mingled in this passage, which sug-
gests that for him the medieval past and exotic lands went together in his
search for romance.

By the time the diary begins again late in 1930, Newman already felt
that he had made a mistake.48 "As I grow older, I seem less able to bury my-

46 T w o days later, he wrote , " T h e past ages were influenced by what they knew, the present
by wha t it does not know—my idea."
47 H e returned to this idea in a conversation on 12 April 1942: "I brought up the topic of child-
hood and youth—the ancients and medievals did not write about it; the 19th C . did."
48 In November 1930 he wrote, "I think I made a mistake to leave U . S . history; I shall never
be good in M[iddle] A[ges] , though it interests me," and in October 1931 he repeated that "I
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self in my work and crave more the companionship of someone who pleases
me," he wrote in February 1931.

By nature I am not the slightest bit fitted for the work I have set out to do. . . .
[I] might well change to modern History, but I feel it necessary to finish this
thesis in Mediaeval in order to keep at least some of myself respect—enough
for working purposes, otherwise there might be total demoralization.

This is the tone of many entries over the next six years, while he was work-
ing on the theses for his degree at Strasbourg and living first in Strasbourg
and later in Paris and Brussels, where he went in part to get away from the
professors whom he disliked and by whom he felt neglected. Late in 1933 he
wrote, "Up to the present no professor has given me any aide," and in Feb-
ruary 1936, "There is not a single professor in Europe with whom I have
really gotten along. . . . They all want to make use of one."49

The list of Newman's dislikes reads like an academic Almanack de Gotha
of France and Belgium in the 1930s, headed by Bloch, Charles-Edmond Per-
rin, Louis Halphen, and Ferdinand Lot and, in Belgium, by Paul Bonen-
fant, Francois Ganshof, and Fernand Vercauteren. Even Joseph Calmette,
who Newman thought treated him with courtesy, was for this reason not
above the suspicion of hypocrisy. His opinions of scholars whom he knew
only through their writings were equally harsh, and the diary includes many
deprecating references to Achille Luchaire, Philippe Lauer, Charles Petit-
Dutaillis, Le*on Levillain, and others. He was enraged when Bloch and Per-
rin asked him to soften the tone of some criticisms in his theses, especially of
Christian Pfister, who had been dean at Strasbourg, and he believed that
these requests were motivated by a desire to protect their academic self-
esteem.50 He had better relations with some younger scholars, both Euro-
peans and Americans, who were studying in Strasbourg, Paris, and Brussels
at the same time as he was.51 After his return to the United States he kept in

made a mistake from the practical point of view to enter Medieval History; it interests me but
the language is too much for me." Six years later, after taking two doctorates in the field, he
still felt, "I certainly made a mistake to go into medieval history due to languages and to the
lack of teaching places."
49 H e considered more than once the possibility of transferring from Strasbourg to another
university, especially on 11-12 Ju ly 1935. There is a list of universities and colleges (inserted
in the diary for 1932) to which he sent copies of his Toulouse thesis and where he may have
considered applying.
50 Bloch particularly objected to Newman's criticisms of Lot and Luchaire but not of Fliche,
who he said "had never done any good work."
51 Among these were Philippe Dollinger, Maurice Rey, and J e a n de Sturler, though he lost
touch with them after he returned to the United States, and George Flahiff, who became a
professor at the Pontifical Institute of Mediaeval Studies in Toronto (and later cardinal arch-
bishop of Winnipeg) and who is one of the very few people of whom Newman had only good
to say. In Brussels he met the Austrian Byzantinist Kurt Schweinburg, who was nine years
older than he was and who in Newman's opinion was badly treated by Henri Gr^goire. As a
J e w , he was unable to get a job in Germany and eventually went to England where, according
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occasional touch with Aloysius Ziegler, who has already been mentioned,
and Dayton Phillips, who later taught at Stanford. But on the whole he en-
vied and mistrusted his colleagues and had close relations with none of them.
Not until many years later, when his interest in medieval history revived in
the late 1940s, did he have any good words to say of Bloch and Halphen.

The fault for this situation was doubtless to some extent divided. In part
it was the result of cultural differences which led Newman's professors to take
him less seriously than he expected, in view of the facts that he had an M.A.
from Harvard and a doctorate from Toulouse and had taught history in the
United States. While there is no reason to believe that he was worse treated
than other research students, his professors may not have devoted much
attention to a somewhat unprepossessing American who showed no special
talent for medieval history and who, as time went on, increasingly kept his
distance. Bloch in particular, who was never the most considerate of men,
was at a critical stage in his own career in the mid-1930s, just before he moved
to Paris, and behaved with a lack of civility which Newman felt amounted to
rudeness. They got off to a bad start even before the diary recommences in
1930, since there are angry references to Bloch from the beginning: "he is
always impolite and has nothing helpful to say" (3 December), "Bloch was
punk today" (10 December), "I cannot tolerate him" (7 January), and so on.
Occasionally there are favorable references after a more friendly encounter
or a useful discussion, but on the whole Newman had no respect for Bloch
either as a scholar or as a teacher. He regarded the subject of his principal
thesis, which Bloch had proposed, as both impracticable and ill-conceived.52

"I expect Bloch to snicker and refuse my work," he wrote in 1934. "I believe
he will be pleased at the chance of refusing me. He dislikes me."53 Two years

to the last reference to him in the diary, he was writing a book on Photios.
52 H e laid the blame entirely on Bloch in 1934 when Louis Halphen refused to take him as a
student and said that both theses were unacceptable: the catalogue because it was already be-
ing done and "The thesis principle because there could be nothing new in it from the angle I
approached it." H e believed that the Domaine was badly conceived and should be restricted to
the Ile-de-France and based on more manuscript material. "He finds 1180 a stupid date,
must go on to about 124- (the end of regency of St. Louis). 1137 —hopelessly impossible he
finds." Halphen apparently added injury to insult by saying that the theses might be accept-
able for a degree at Strasbourg but not at Paris.

I took care to say little of Bloch yet was forced twice to say frankly that he had given me the

subject and never helped me to work on it. It is obvious that H . dislikes him. H e bitterly

condemned my having worked alone and thus knew nothing of what was going on.

Halphen's refusal to accept the theses was a particular disappointment because he had re-

ferred to The Kings as a "consciencieuse e'tude" in his Essor de I'Eunpe (Paris, 1932), p . 178.

53 "The only thing is," he continued, "he would like to have a student publish." Newman was

so discouraged at this time that he considered completing his theses "as independent pieces of

work."

My desire to escape the nasty black future grows stronger. My escape cannot be through work
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later, in July 1936, when the thesis was nearing completion, he again ex-
pected "that Dam fool Bloch" would demand changes, and later that month
wrote, "All my trouble has come from Bloch's incompetence and dishonesty
— harsh words but true."54

The situation with regard to his minor thesis was little better, though he
chose the subject himself, after discovering the deficiencies in the catalogue
of acts in Pfister's book on Robert II. He was at first pleased when Perrin
agreed to direct it, praising his helpfulness and patience, but he was rapidly
disillusioned with both the thesis and the director. "I wish I had never begun
that catalogue," he wrote in May 1933, "I had no idea how much time it
would take." Some justification is given to his charge of academic neglect by
the fact that he found out only in August 1934 (and then not from his profes-
sors but from a work by Carl Stephenson published in 1926) that Eugene
Martin-Chabot had been working on the same project for many years.55

About this time Newman began to turn against Perrin and soon came to
consider him no better than Bloch. "How I dislike those men," he wrote in
June 1936, and referred a few days later to "their dishonesty and nonsense."

on history de Moyen Age. Can it be through other history? O r should I abandon the thing en-
tirely and work in an office! Tha t terrible idea of mediocrity and failure mock louder, beyond
even hope or attempt to e scape . . . . I am beaten. I know it. I almoU admit it. But I'll go on

54 With time Newman's opinion of Bloch mellowed, and he came to regard him more highly
as a scholar, though his personal memories remained bitter. There is no reference to him in
the diary from Ju ly 1937 until November 1940, when Newman heard from Charles Taylor at
Harvard that Bloch was being brought to the New School for Social Research in New York: "I
was not pleased; he is a good scholar but a fool otherwise and will just make enemies for the
Jews . " O n this episode see Carole Fink, "Marc Bloch: The Life and Ideas of a French Patriot,"

Canadian Review of Studies in Nationalism 10 (1983), 245-246. Newman's comment marks an
important change of attitude both in his recognition of Bloch's scholarly ability and in his allu-
sion to Bloch as a Jew, which he had barely mentioned previously and stressed now undoubt-
edly as a result of his own experience at Ann Arbor and his contacts with Jewish refugee
scholars. He presumably felt that Bloch's temperament would heighten the anti-Semitic preju-
dices in American institutions of higher learning. He made no comment, however, when he
heard from Lynn White in May 1941 "that Marc Bloch has a job with the U . of California—
whether at Berkeley or at Los Angeles he does not know, but he has not gotten out of France
yet." The news of Bloch's death in J u n e 1944 did not reach Newman until March 1947, when
he noticed a reference to "the late Marc Bloch" in Speculum: "So he is dead. I felt sorry even
though I did dislike him intensely personally." O n 9 April 1948, after reading the eulogies of
Bloch in Annales, he wrote that "he as thousands of other Jews was a victim to the Germans,
horrible but I still don't like the eulogy."
55 Halphen refused the topic for precisely this reason when they met in October 1934, though
he admitted that " M . - C . would never live to see the work completed," which later proved
true. Newman felt with some justice that he had been let down by his Strasbourg professors,
but the fact that he was purposely out of touch with them and living at that time in Paris and
Brussels may explain the situation.
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He was delighted when he found a few mistakes in Perrin's Seigneurie rurale en
Lorraine: "It would give me great pleasure to publish a note correcting his
work as he has been so impolite and so sure of himself." In later entries he
described Perrin as a "damn fool," "that idiot," and a "hypocrite" who
"tried to delay and to 'sabotage' my work" and "is nothing less than a dis-
honest, ill bread upstart who has acquired a certain technical knowledge."

Newman's years in Europe, and especially from 1933 to 1937, were filled
with unhappiness and self-doubt, and he took little satisfaction in his two
doctorates and three books. His failure to mention the Strasbourg (unlike
the Toulouse) degree in his Twenty-Fifth and Fiftieth Harvard Class Re-
ports shows his abiding bitterness. His growing dislike of France and the
French, towards whom he was initially well-disposed, is amply documented
in his diary. "Dante should have had a trip to France," he wrote in May 1935,
"the contact with the french would have given fresh material for 1'Inferno."
Almost his only source of pleasure was buying books. "When I am not work-
ing on my documents," he wrote in April 1932, "I dream about books," and
his diary at this time reflects his excitement in studying and ordering from
book catalogues. But even this enthusiasm waned with his declining interest
in his research. Towards the end of the period he almost altogether stopped
buying professional books, and did not begin again until his interest in medi-
eval history revived in Seattle in 1948.56

The most profound source of Newman's scholarly discontent during
these years was his awareness that he had embarked on a course for which he
was intellectually and temperamentally unsuited,57 combined with his con-
stitutional inability, owing in part to pride and independence, to obtain the
help he needed from either his professors or his contemporaries. It is hard to
believe that a scholar who studied under such eminent teachers was in reality
more or less an autodidact. Already during his freshman year at Harvard he
wrote that he would do better studying alone than in college, and he rarely
took advantage of the many opportunities for learning which were presented
to him. When he came to Europe in 1928 his only known preparation for the

56 The acquisition list of books which he kept shows that his rate of buying was at its height in
1931-1932 and fell off sharply in 1933, when he was deeply discouraged about his work,
though he still occasionally expressed a bookish enthusiasm, as when he discovered the rare
supplement to the Ordonnances des rots de France, published about 1854. "I feel that I must have
the 2 things I crave today," he wrote on 25 March 1933, "that book and that man as a close
companion."
57 In 1936 he tried "not to think of the real future, for I dread the years of teaching that lie
ahead of me." "I get in a panic when I think of trying to teach," he wrote early in 1937. "I
know next to nothing outside of my theses." Later that year, when he had been teaching at
Michigan for just over a month and was working hard on his courses, he began to doubt
whether he should continue teaching: "I dislike it and it will probably be worse as one repeats
year after year." In later years he referred more than once to the routine and repetitiveness of
teaching, which reinforced his reluctance to seek an academic position.
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study of medieval history was Haskins's course, taken in his sophomore year,
and a rusty knowledge of Latin and French. He was keenly aware of these
deficiencies yet took no systematic steps to remedy them. Complaints at his
ignorance of palaeography and of Latin and other languages run through the
entries for these years. Although he wrote in 1973 that "I think in French for
medieval history," he always had difficulties in writing it, while resenting the
efforts of those who tried to correct it. When problems arose in preparing
his theses, he refused to turn to the people who might have helped him but
whose criticisms he considered inspired by jealousy or ill-will, and he blun-
dered on by what he called "the direct method," "without any plan," saying
that "Little by little it will get done, that is the only method I have ever
known." The only criticism which he took seriously at the defense of his
thesis (while resenting that it had not been made earlier) was Bloch's com-
ment that he found the documents "very bad—and I suppose he is correct; I
have always been much afraid of it."

Newman's work on the theses included not only doing the research and
writing them (in French) but also printing and publishing them, which was
done at his own expense.58 The diary includes some interesting details on his
difficulties with the printers—and on their difficulties with him—and on his
search for a distributor before settling on the Recueil Sirey in Paris, with
which he shared the responsibility of sending out review copies.59 The de-
fense took place on 13 February 1937 in the Salle Pfister of the University of
Strasbourg (which was ironic in view of Newman's low opinion of Pfister's
work) before a committee of six professors, including Bloch and Perrin, each
of whom Newman, to his dismay, had to visit on the previous day. The de-
fense went smoothly, in spite of some criticisms of his work, and he was
awarded the doctorate with a "mention tres honorable," which Newman at-
tributed to Perrin's "nervousness" and Bloch's determination to prevent "all
unpleasant remarks on either side," which might reveal the scandalous mis-
direction, as Newman believed, of the theses.60 He left the luncheon after the

58 Seven h u n d r e d copies of the Domaine a n d five h u n d r e d of the Catalogue were pr in ted , of
which six went to the members of the degree committee, eighty-five to the University of Stras-
bourg, and sixty-eight of the Domaine and forty-four of the Catalogue were sent out by Newman
himself. The distribution lists he kept show that copies of each work went to his brother Joseph
(to whom the Domaine was dedicated), to two former teachers, Calmette and Freeman (to
whom the Catalogue was dedicated), and to Harvard and the Royal and Free University li-
braries in Brussels. Twelve copies of the Domaine and six of the Catalogue went to personal and
professional friends, and the remainder to professors of medieval history at universities in
America and England, most of whom were strangers, presumably in the hope of finding a
position. He took a keen interest in the letters of thanks and copied many of them verbatim
into his diary.
59 He himself sent copies to two American, two English, three Belgian, and one Dutch jour-
nal, and Sirey apparently sent out ten more to eight French and two Italian journals.
60 It would have been interes t ing to know wha t N e w m a n would have thought of the letters
written by Bloch and Perrin to the dean of the Faculty of Letters of the University of Stras-
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defense "in a most unhappy mood," in spite of his satisfaction at obtaining
the degree, and later that evening he felt oppressed by his lack both of the
"knowledge necessary for latin editing" and, more seriously, of "enough
courage to get away from Medieval History." A few days later, on 18 Feb-
ruary, he described his feelings in greater detail:

The 2 books I have just done are unfair to any beginner; the Domaine demanded
too wide a knowledge, yet gave no chance to show it, and the 2nd part de-
manded too much hunting, too much criticism of documents . . . and too
much work on identifications of place names. The Catalogue was for a period
very difficult and a region too diverse. Yet my work though in places contest-
able is far from bad. . . . We all make our mistakes. I had to do all my work
alone, without guidance or the little received after the work was done was for
the most part very bad.

This passage reflects a combination of insecurity, defensiveness, and
self-satisfaction which characterized Newman's attitude towards his personal
life as well as his scholarly work. By expressing an awareness of the faults of
his own work, and blaming them on others, he prepared himself for the criti-
cisms which he believed ill-wishing and envious colleagues would direct at
his work.61 The books were in fact very well received, and their lasting value
has been confirmed by time. They are the products of hard work and patient
investigation, and like his later work, they eschew generalizations, of which
he wrote in 1941, "I see so little in history except its uniqueness that such
conceptions are difficult for me."62 It is hard to assess Bloch's influence on
these works, especially since Newman ostensibly denied and even concealed
it, owing to his dislike for Bloch and contempt for him as a scholar and
teacher. Only in 1947 and 1948, after his death, did Newman recognize that
Bloch was "France's outstanding scholar on Economic History and gave the
impulsion so badly needed to many studies" and that "His real contribution
was to raise questions in the light of much knowledge and understanding."
This is probably true of Newman's own work, where Bloch's contribution

bourg in October 1936, approving the printing of the theses. Bloch wrote that Newman had
carried out his search "avec beaucoup de conscience, de m£thode et d'esprit critique," and
Perrin described the Catalogue as "une oeuvre vraiment neuve; de dimensions imposantes et
qui rendra les plus grands services." I am indebted for copies of these letters to Professor
Carole Fink.
61 In fact the only unfavorable review was that by Lot in {he Journal des savants, which Newman
attributed to personal spite. He considered the generally favorable review by Strayer in the
American Historical Review "as nasty a thing as a person could do" on account of its brevity and
mild praise. On the whole he took less interest in the reviews than might be expected, and he
did not even mention Bloch's favorable notice in the Annales. But he was intensely annoyed
with the Medieval Academy, and considered resigning, when he discovered that Speculum,
which had not even listed his first book, had given away the Domaine and the Catalogue "without
any intentions of a review."
62 H e was probably pleased by the final sentence in Genicot ' s review of Les seigneurs de Nesle,
cited below, p. xlviii.
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was more to raise questions (including that of the royal domain) than to offer
solutions or make substantive suggestions, so that Newman felt he was work-
ing entirely on his own. While in 1934 he feared that Bloch would insist on
his adding "chapters on comparative history that I cannot give," five years
later back in Cambridge he wrote, "I must do more comparative study; it
awakens one to problems."

The influence of Bloch and the incipient Annales approach to history is
more apparent in Newman's diary than in his published works. Already in
April 1935, when the theses were nearing completion and he was beginning
to look around for other subjects on which to work, he wrote a long entry—
by far the longest of its type in the whole diary—showing the direction in
which his historical ideas were moving:

While eating supper I composed a discourse on "Man's Place in Institutions",
assumed that he created institutions to solve as best he can his actual problems
as he sees his problems. To what extent has he usually accepted willingly the
customs of the past and been willing to apply them. All through the Middle
Ages, he was proud of his modernity yet he was conscious that he lived by cus-
tom. Did he apply les coutumes blindly? To what extent has he ever been will-
ing to reopen continually the eternal question of his relations with his fellow
man (political, economic, etc. institutions). The new method of harnessing
animals made a big change in the Xl-XIIth century, to what extent did he try
to readjust his institutions and himself? To what extent are the more liberal
leaders in communities, little towns, big towns, etc. trying to solve problems
that no longer have a real importance? For example the transportation prob-
lem and good roads in the USA for short distance travel; it has ceased to be of
importance yet gets great attention. Was that always so? To what extent has
man ever been able to see the real problem that confronts him and not just its
result without knowing what caused the result? The history of institutions
should not merely be descriptive but should try to place the man's mind (atti-
tude and thought) in the change. Has he ever tried to be a liberal in face of his
institutions, has he created them frankly as a modus vivendi or as a system to
which one must conform. Institutions show the solution arrived at, under cer-
tain specific conditions to solve a specific problem, conditions were always
changing and what was man's place before the fact?

Just as the problems of man in history are largely unconscious, and have
to be studied below the level of observable events, so such questions about
the nature of medieval institutions and the conflicting claims of custom and
innovation, especially technological innovation, rarely appear in Newman's
published writings. They are reflected, however, in a list of "Possible Sub-
jects" which is inserted into the volume of the diary for 1935-1937 and was
probably written soon after he received his Strasbourg degree, though it
incorporates earlier ideas.63

63 The list, the recto of which is reproduced on Figure 1, is written in different inks and cor-
responds in places with entries in the diary early in 1937. It is printed here verbatim, with the
addition of numbering and a few changes in punctuation.
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Possible subjects
1. The relation of royal abbayes to the King 1180-1226 (ou 1250).
2. The Meaning and history of Vicaria, viaria, advocatio in the Region of Ile-

de-France 987-1226.
3. Recueil des Actes des Comtes de Vermandois a 1185.
4. A History of the Counts of Vermandois a 1185 (or to 1081).
5. Studies in the history of Agriculture in the regions Laonnais, Verman-

dois, Picardie in the XIIh, XIPh and XIII"1 centuries.
6. A study of the military service due Ph. Aug. et Louis VIII, from the

point of view of the difference between the lists published by Audouin (Moyen
Age 1912 and 1913) and the information drawn from Charters, such as those
of Homblieres.

7. A Study of villes-neuves en Picardie, Vermandois, etc. An essay to
show that the new method of attelage concorde with the defrichments and new
towns chronologicly.

8. A study of agriculture words [and] institutional words—placitum, ma-
jor villae, etc. in the actes of same region XII-XIIIlh century (to 1250 [1226
crossed out]?).

9. The Cartul. of Corbie should furnish lots of technical information and
because of what is known of that abbay for the IXe s. should be especially in-
teresting.

10. The XIth century kings of France and La Picardie—followed by many
pieces justificatives.

11. A Collection of Charters of the bishops of Laon, Noyon and Soissons for
the XIlh century (Elventh century episcopal charters for Picardie).

12. Some forged charters for Picardie in the XIth century.64

13. Terms concerning roads (semita etc.) found in Picardian Charters.65

Taken together, the "Discourse" and the list of "Possible Subjects" show
that Newman had a more wide-ranging and speculative approach to history
than appears in his books, where he tended to stick closely to the documents.
His interest in men's minds is shown as early as 1932, when he wrote after a
discussion with Dayton Phillips that

He accepts whole heartedly the modern psychology (I should read some to be
in line with what or how people are thinking) and also history of thought, both
seem superficial to me. If one could write the history of thinking OK. but the
history of expressed thought is likely to get merely the shell.66

64 "I wish I could find enough forgeries of the X l t h century to publish a long study o r short
book about t hem" (27 February 1937).
65 T h i s is the first reference, aside from one on 3 April 1935, t o N e w m a n ' s interest in medieval
roads a n d communica t ions . H e discussed the topic wi th Car l S tephenson at the meet ing of the
Amer ican Historical Association in 1940, a n d ment ioned it in 1947 a m o n g the projects he
hoped to complete. I n 16 September 1948 he decided that it could only be cont inued in France
a n d wondered whether his mater ial could be used for "a general economic view of France
X I c - X I I e c ." His "notes on Medieval Roads a n d Bridges" were a m o n g those b u r n e d in 1967.
66 N e w m a n then discussed his differences from Phillips, who wan ted to make money , mar ry ,
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Like the reference to comparative history, this one was prophetic since in
1940 he began to read extensively in psychology. In April 1940 he wrote,
"Although I work at history during the day, my interest is in psychology—to
which I devote each evening."

By this time his interests had largely moved out of the Middle Ages into
other fields. His growing disillusionment with medieval history and his sense
that he was incompetent to study it were reinforced after his return to the
United States both by his great difficulty in finding an academic position—
he wrote 128 letters in 1937, 41 in 1938, and 77 in 1939-and by his failure at
the University of Michigan, which confirmed his dislike of teaching and also
his distrust of colleagues who were more successful than he was,67 though he
was still on friendly terms with contemporaries and younger scholars who
presented no threat to his own career or self-esteem. He attended his last
meeting of the American Historical Association in 1940,68 and was relieved
that he did not have to attend the meeting of the Medieval Academy in
Princeton in 1941.69 During the years in Cambridge, from 1938 to 1942, he
continued to read books on medieval subjects and for the most part to judge
them very severely.70 Almost the only books of which he expressed real ap-
proval at this time were Joseph Strayer's Normandy under Saint Louis, which he

and become a dean or college president—"The exact opposite of what I think" (12 July 1932).
Phillips was almost the only friend who knew anything about Newman's private life, including
his affair with the hotel student.
67 "How does [Charles] Taylor who has never published a book become Associate professor at
Harvard!" he asked in May 1937, and later when Taylor became a captain in army intelli-
gence, "How did he get it? Through influence undoubtedly." Others whom he met, some at
meetings of the American Historical Association and the Medieval Academy, he described as
"mediocre," "loud and crude," "a snob and show off," "that fool . . . openly hostile . . . far
from polite," and "very reserved and brief."
68 There is a long and interesting account in the diary of the meeting of the American His-
torical Association in Chicago in late December 1938, when Newman met (in addition to his
old friends Ziegler and Phillips) Gray Boyce, Florence and Raymond De Roover (whom he
had met in Belgium), John La Monte, Henry Lucas (whom he later saw in Seattle), Loren
McKinney, Gaines Post, R. L. Reynolds, Joseph Strayer (whose review he had so disliked),
Palmer Throop (who later taught at Michigan), and Lynn White. He admitted that people
were nice and that he enjoyed the meeting (28 and 31 December 1938), unlike the previous
meeting, which was "a failure so far as I am concerned" (29-30 December 1937). He also
attended the meetings in 1939 and 1940 (see n. 65 above), but no others in the period covered
by the diary or, in all probability, ever.

69 He maintained his membership in the Academy, but he wrote on 19 February 1946, "I
never look at the publications and yet think it best to belong to something."
70 He found Ernst Kantorowicz's Frederick II "painted too much and sometimes inaccurate"
and "good but too long and one wishes he would leave Napoleon out of it," and he said of
David Knowles's Monastic Order in England that "it seems as though I shall never finish it."
Other works, some by well-known scholars, he found "the worst piece of its kind I have ever
seen," "most disappointing," "a thin study," "a very disappointing bit of editing," "superficial,"
"a curious book," "long winded and so far nothing new," and "another of those hopeless Co-
lumbia products."
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called "a nice clear piece of work without bluff," his friend Dayton Phillips's
Beguines in Medieval Strasbourg ("a nice piece of work"), and "the excellent
study" by the Danish historian Johan Plesner on thirteenth-century Italian
roads. From August 1942 until early in 1948 Newman is not known to have
read any book on medieval history. His only sign of interest in the Middle
Ages during his years in St. Louis was to attend a lecture on medieval music
in July 1943. He still read general works on history, but as an amateur rather
than as a professional. In May 1946 he wrote that "I really have not lost faith
in history for it should furnish the background for parallel social studies to
that I just read for China—but it is so much more difficult for the period in
which I work."

Newman returned to the study of medieval history only when, after
moving to Seattle, it became clear that he could find no other type of em-
ployment. In March 1947 he considered returning to France "to publish 2
volumes and gather more material for my work on roads," and he wrote after
hearing of Marc Bloch's death, "I plan a lot on finishing the 3 books I be-
gan—the cartulary, the bibliography of printed cartularies, and the study of
communications Xth century to 1250." Early in 1948 he took the important
step of ordering fifteen scholarly books, and on 31 January, his forty-sixth
birthday, he wrote:

I wish very much to publish 2 of the books I worked on and push my work on
the 3rd one (the one on roads and bridges). I may have to spend a fair sum of
money each year for books and also spend a few months in U. of Calif, library
but the real work must await a trip to France.

The book catalogue he received in March was "the first I've seen in 10 or 12
years. . . . It was like old times to look through it." He stopped buying rugs
because "French books are more important," and his acquisition list shows
that he spent almost $600 on books in 1948.71 He sent for the books which
were in storage in St. Louis and wrote in June, "Since my books came I have
not wanted to be with anyone." On 1 July he wrote, "My work has become
very interesting to me once again, and I think I'll be able to acquire enough
books to work here."

He also began again to read serious works on medieval history and
judged them in a more generous spirit than before. On 9 February 1948, two
days after borrowing Powicke's Henry III and the Lord Protector from the Uni-
versity of Washington library, he described it as "a very able work" and said,
"I wish I could write a real work for France, but Luchaire did it for the XI -
XII centuries." He even relented towards some of his old enemies and ex-

71 He was particularly pleased to obtain volume 2 of the cartulary of St-Corneille at Com-
piegne, of which volume 1 had been the first cartulary he had bought, seventeen years earlier,
in 1931. This enthusiasm continued in Paris in the 1950s and early 1960s, and at the time of
his death he had almost a thousand works on medieval history.
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pressed a high opinion of Halphen's Charlemagne and of Bloch's Caracteres origi-
naux, of which he wrote in 1932 that "I don't think much of it" but now found
"really good," adding later, "I get more out of it now than formerly when I
was too critical because I disliked him." In June he wrote, "The more I read
of Deleage's book [La vie rurale en Bourgogne] the more I marvel; it makes
most French books on rural conditions seem like child's play." Some of his
old venom remained and was used for books he disliked, such as Lemarig-
nier on homage and Oursel on the origins of commerce in Dijon. Although
he was pleased to be asked to review Dhondt's Naissance des principautes territo-
riales for Speculum—"This is the first time I have been recognized"—he was
unfavorably impressed by the book and its author, who struck him as "a con-
ceited ass of the worst sort." The first version of the review sounded "more
like an attack on the man than the book," but after revision, "It is very dif-
ferent and relatively mild."

The important point for Newman was that he was again at work, and
taking pleasure in historical research for almost the first time since 1933. In
two entries written twelve days apart in October 1948 he said, "It is paradise
to live this way and have so much—books and the time to read them and
plan to write" and "This is near heaven, to live this way—will it last? He
felt an urge to write on a new topic, since the project on medieval roads
seemed increasingly impracticable. In mid-November he wrote, "I must get
to work on an article or book and stop just reading etc. I have now gotten
back into the work for enough for that. But what subject?" In December of
the following year, shortly before he went to France and near the end of the diary,
he was still worrying:

If I could only find a topic to work on, all would be well with me; it is peculiar I
can never find any, other people do. It must not require archival work of any
length. I may continue on bridges but that does not suit me; it would probably
have to be an article and I want to write a book.

Newman's visit to France in 1950 and above all his extended stay there
from 1952 to 1963 allowed him to do the archival work upon which his most
original and important book was based. This was his second and most suc-
cessful period of sustained scholarly activity, though it is less documented
than the first because he no longer kept a diary. A slip dated 29 July 1950
shows that he was going through the charters of the Collection Moreau at
that time, and by 1954 he had completed the collections of the charters of
Homblieres, St-Fursy of Peronne, and Mont-Saint-Quentin.72 During the

72 See the letter dated 21 July 1973 to Paul Meyvaert at the Medieval Academy. The state-
ment in the preface to St-Fursy, p. vii, that Newman prepared these editions "in the decade
after World War II" is misleading, since much of the work on the charters of Homblieres was
done before the war, and there is no evidence that he worked on St-Fursy or Mont-Saint-
Quentin before 1950.
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following nine years he not only completed the Seigneurs de Nesle and gathered
the material for his study of the personnel of the cathedral of Amiens (to
which he referred in a letter dated 11 March 1962) but also collected the
charters of Arrouaise and made copies and analyses of literally thousands of
other documents from many of the principal churches and monasteries in
the dioceses of Amiens, Beauvais, Laon, Noyon, Senlis, and Soissons."

Although Newman seems to have been happier at this time than during
his previous stay in Europe, owing to a measure of financial security and
professional recognition, he was still pursued by doubts about his work. On
16 March 1956 he wrote,

I get side-tracked on copying documents that I hope (?) will someday help me
and the weeks fly by and nothing is accomplished on the subject on which I am
working. Then I get blue about the fact that I make no headway!

In September of the same year he wrote, "I enjoy the work and that's a lot,
but I would enjoy making a little progress." Later he said of the Seigneurs de
Nesle that "like Topsy it just grew and grew, and ended by being something I
never dreamed of when I began. I let the subject lead me where it would." In
spite of his doubts, his notes show that the work advanced steadily, and the
text was completed by June 1961.

The process of publication took longer than that of preparation, and his
letters over the next decade, until 1971, when the book finally appeared, are
filled with remarks showing that the thin-skinned Newman of the diary,
quick to take offense and to assume bad will, was still alive within the out-
wardly reserved scholar. "The whole idea of my doing the work was absurd,"
he wrote in October 1963, "but one always learns too late." Three years later
he believed the book would go to press early in 1967, and he expressed his
gratitude to Pierre Legendre and Jean-Francois Lemarignier, who succes-
sively handled the French end of the matter. But as time went on, and delay
followed delay, he became embittered both with them and with Joseph
Strayer, who acted for the American Philosophical Society in co-publishing
the work with the Socie*te* d'histoire du droit des pays flamands, picards, et
wallons.74 He "blew up" at the society early in 1970 and in April of 1971 had

73 H e thus fulfilled his d r e a m of N o v e m b e r 1936 " to someday have copies —photographs o r
m s . — of most of the impor t an t car tular ies a n d fonds of the region a r o u n d S t - Q u e n t i n . " Aside
from a very few copies made for him in distant libraries, these are all in Newman's own hand
and show that he did not use assistants for his primary research, though a note at the begin-
ning of St-Fursy (p. xxii) and of his typescript of Homblieres thanked Jean-Baptiste Giard for
collating the texts of these charters and those of Mont-Saint-Quentin.
74 In letters dated 22 March and 2 June 1971 he described the conduct of Strayer and Lema-
rignier as "dishonorable" and called Legendre "dishonest." What the real difficulties (aside
from Newman's impatience) were is uncertain, but he believed that the publication had been
deliberately held up and part of his work stolen.
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a lawyer write on his behalf "demanding exact information and adding that I
intended to take legal action unless the book was printed in the near future."
This drastic step fortunately proved unnecessary, since the book was pub-
lished later that year.

The Seigneurs de Nesle is undoubtedly Newman's most important histori-
cal work and was recognized as such at the time it appeared. The only regret
expressed by reviewers, aside from minor points, was the absence of any
real generalizations outside the fifteen-page introduction, and even this ab-
sence was praised by Genicot as showing the real diversity of life in the Mid-
dle Ages. "Certainly [there were] parallels, seen here in the place of the
aristocracy in the ruling circles of the church. But beside or underneath
them, what divergences! Let this discourage you from still seeking to dis-
cover general traits." The book really consists of two works: one a collection
of documents drawn from fifty-five collections, and the other a series of gene-
alogical studies and charts based on the documents. In some ways the work
appears to be almost as far as could be from what might be expected from a
student of Marc Bloch and the Strasbourg school of the 1930s, and Newman
doubtless went out of his way, as in his previous books, to minimize the
debt. His book owed its success not only to its detailed scholarship, however,
but also to the fact that it was inspired by a largely tacit sense of the impor-
tance in the study of medieval history of local societies, noble prosopogra-
phy, and the close interrelation of family and institutions in the twelfth and
thirteenth centuries.

Newman in his published writings was a nominalist, and he found it
easier to confront big questions in private than in public. Among his papers
is a small sheet written on both sides, like the "Possible Subjects" cited above,
entitled "Some Ideas for a study of 'noblesse de l'^glise' au XII-XIIIe s."
Much of the first side is crossed out with two large crosses, perhaps because
he felt the points listed there were covered in the Seigneurs de Nesle, but it is
still of interest.

Take just 2 dioceses Noyon and Soissons.

What abbeys and chapters were especially patronized by what families?
Were there several families as benefactors at the same period?
Did these families consistently put their sons and daughters in these monas-

teries? And did some of their children enter other houses?
Was there a difference in this matter between abbeys and chapters of canons?

Remember that canons were more [crossed out] (?) important in the XI-
XII c. than abbeys.

The same question regarding the bishops and the cathedral chapter.

After a series of particular questions he continued:

This should be viewed as a chapter in the history of the noblesse. There was
a lay noblesse and an ecclesiastical noblesse. What relationship?
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What light does this throw on the monarchy and its relation to bishoprics
and abbeys? Was it different or parallel to that of the "petit noblesse de
province"?

Was there a difference between the role of the grand noblesse and le petit no-
blesse? In England in the XII and early XIIIe s. monasteries were
founded chiefly by le petit noblesse.

Les grand families de commerce—comme a Arras—avaient-elles un role
dans la noblesse de l'Eglise?

La noblesse de l'Eglise et l'erudition—did any or many of the great minds
come from them?

Basis of such study is correct genealogy of many (?) families or only a few.
How many famillies for a bishopric?

This should also throw light on the extent to which the church and political
life was local. If the monasteries and bishoprics were under local control
or not. Even when the king or the duke or count—depending upon the
region—had the right to refuse the elected candidate as bishop, did he
accept on the whole the local candidate? When he did not do so, what
was the reason — family ties or politics in the larger sense, or—?

Men such as Saint Bernard used their influence to have certain men selected
as abbots. Did this really upset the picture of local family control or did
they act within the sphere, recognizing the legitimate and necessary role
of powerful families.

When one has made such a study does it show that monasteries recognized
the "necessity" for local protection?

It is customary to say that the monarchy—and probably the dukes and
counts—recruited their principal advisers from the clergy — bishops
and abbots. There was also (especially after about 1160) the permanent
lay (civil) servants, who knew the law and who as baillis, prevots roy-
aux, etc. administered the law. From what families were these people
recruited? Ex. Beaumanoir etc. Did they represent—as is generally
thought —a conscious force against localism in favor of centralization?
If so was this a revolt against the local families (I doubt it, for local fam-
ilies were accepted as the normal thing).

A document like this makes the reader regret that Newman did not address
these questions in the Seigneurs de Nesle. His published works, like his visible
life, were marked by a reticence which gives an appearance of calmness and
solidity, but it was the product of an inner questioning and speculation
which give his works a broader significance than appears on the surface.

Newman was certainly gratified by the success of the Seigneurs de Nesle,
though the struggle over its publication reopened some old wounds and left
its own scars. In July 1971 he wrote, "If it had not been for my ms. life would
have been nearly ideal here except a little lonely, as I know almost no one."
In the long run he felt both relieved and encouraged, and in his 1972 Christ-
mas letter he said that "once my Sgs de Nesle was published, I relaxed and be-
came a different being." Earlier that year he wrote:
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Since my book arrived on Feb. 1st, I got up enough courage to haul down from
the top closet shelf my ms. on "The Dignitairies of the Cathedral of Amiens".
The research was completed before I left Paris in April 1972 [recte 1963] (that
seems like ages and ages ago). And with much effort succeeded in revising the
120 notes and typing them, then did likewise for the genealogy of the Heilly
family which played such a big role in the chapter in the 12th century, and
thirdly I somehow hammered out a few pages of introduction. Ah! After 9
years of not writing French except in a few letters, it was tough going.

This work was published, at Newman's own expense, under the supervision
of his friend Nicolas Huyghebaert. Presumably at about the same time he
wrote his article on the charter from St-Cre*pin-le-Grand at Soissons, which
appeared in the Revue Mabillon in 1973. This was his last scholarly work,
aside from the cartularies of St-Fursy, Homblieres, and Mont-St-Quentin,
which were all completed many years before his death.

THE CARTULARY OF HOMBLIERES

CHARTERS LAY at the basis of all Newman's historical writing, and there was
no type of source he loved more than a cartulary. At times he was a bit fear-
ful of the attractions of collecting charters. "I don't get down to really study
enough anymore," he wrote in May 1931, "that business of copying charters
and looking through books for them developed a bad habit of semi-attention
to what I was doing." Soon after taking his degree, in February 1937, he said
that working on the chronology of the charters for the Catalogue was bad "both
for reputation and for imagination," though he thought it was what he did
best. Anyone who has worked on medieval charters will understand what
Newman meant, and also why he succumbed so easily to their charms. "A
cartulaire is always welcome," he wrote in January 1932, after buying two
that he did not particularly need.

I am quite convinced that documents are the thing to buy; one reads a book
and seldom rereads or refers to it—unless it is something special and one is
working on the same field, and usually one can take full notes and be done—
but one rereads documents 10 or 15 times and refers to them again and again.

When he began buying books again, in November 1948, and received some
volumes of uninteresting memoires, he wrote, "It is the old story; they are
nice to have and one learns something but the money would have been bet-
ter spent on Latin texts."

Newman's interest in charters inevitably brought him to the study of
forgeries, upon which he later hoped to write an article or monograph. A
discussion about some charters with Bloch in February 1932 aroused, or re-
aroused, his suspicions about other charters: "I feel it necessary to inves-
tigate. But that takes time." In December of that year he for the first time
expressed a desire to edit a cartulary. "I wish I could edit the charters of one
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of the important monasteries of Loiret as La Cour Dieu, Micy St Mesmin,
St Euvert, St Liphard de Meung." Almost the only moments of scholarly
pleasure which he had during his years of work on his theses were from char-
ters, and these included some pure joy in addition to the satisfaction of scor-
ing off other scholars. In February 1933 he commented,

Had good luck. Found a copie (XI" ou XII's) of a charte published by Prou —
he did not know the copy. Found a fine copy of a charter I had been working
on and wish to publish —the copy unknown to Luchaire. Found a charter un-
known to Luchaire. Quite a day's work!

Later that year, when he began working on the original charters of Robert
the Pious, he simply commented, "It was a joy to have them in my hands."

As time went on Newman became increasingly convinced that his schol-
arly forte lay in cataloging and studying medieval documents, and he devel-
oped more positive plans for editing a cartulary. In October 1934, after his
depressing interview with Halphen—when he was considering publishing
his two books independently if no university would accept them as dieses for a
degree—he wrote, "I'll let the future take care of itself—may go into modern
history, may edit a cartulaire." In conjunction with "Man's Place in Institu-
tions," which he composed in his mind in April 1935, he also "composed a
discourse to myself on the value of indications of lost charters for history,"75

and in June of that year he expressed a rare note of satisfaction with his own
work when he said, "Catalogues can be very important, they are seldom well
done" and, a few days later, "My catalogue, I consider a good piece of work."
His most serious hesitation about editing a cartulary was his fear of linguistic
and palaeographical inadequacy. "If ever I learn enough latin to edit easily;
I shall have no more trouble," he wrote in October 1936. By the mid-1930s
Newman's interests had begun to concentrate geographically in northeastern
France, and especially the regions of Picardy, Vermandois, and Laon. Ten
of the thirteen "Possible Subjects" on the list compiled about 1937 dealt with
this area, and three of them were collections of charters. In March 1937,
when he was touring provincial libraries looking for charters before return-
ing to the United States, he wrote,

I have a tendency to forget my real object here and lose myself in all sorts of in-
teresting charters of the period. . . . I cannot understand why someone has
not published and worked on these precious actes of the Xlth century—it is a
great neglect and I may find my real life's work right there.

The cartulary of Homblieres is first mentioned in the diary in late Feb-
ruary 1936,7S when he referred to copying the charters of Homblieres pub-

75 Such a work, he thought, would render "real service for geographic historique, etc., though
not for institutions."
76 One of his working notes on the charters of Homblieres is date-stamped 5 October 1935,
but this may be a slip Newman already had.
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lished by Melville a n d by Colliette and remarked , "I don ' t know whether it

is wor th reedit ing them or not . . . . I mus t count how m a n y a re inedit a n d

to wha t degree they offer a real s t u d y . " " H e re tu rned to the subject a t the

end of this en t ry , m u c h of which dealt with "a very disagreeable letter from

Mothe r , " a painful memory of a quar re l be tween his parents , and his bit-

terness against Vercau te ren , for misleading h im about the new edition of

G a m s , and against his professors. H e concluded, "Tomor row I can decide

whether it is worthwhile s tudying the chartes of Hombl i e r e s , " bu t he in fact

remained in a state of indecision for several days , du r ing which he est imated

the n u m b e r of unedi ted char ters a n d looked especially for forgeries, of which

he thought there must be m a n y a m o n g the charters from the second half of

the tenth century.7 8 O n 2 M a r c h he was still doubtful in view of the n u m b e r

of published acts , b u t the following day , when he found a few more early un-

published char ters , he decided to go ahead , r emark ing that "anyhow I need

something to keep me busy jus t now." It was a settled mat te r by 7 M a r c h ,

when he was in a hopeful mood after finding that his finances were in bet ter

order than he feared: " T h e next year will be excellent for me—if all goes well

— I shall pr in t 2 books, p repare the small car tula i re , ga ther mater ia l for an-

other study and also try to learn more latin and German."
This feeling of euphoria evaporated as the extent and difficulty of the

task became clear. The work on the cartulary so wore Newman out that on
10 March he went to bed with a headache, and on 25 March, after discover-
ing that two more acts were published, he wrote:

It is good for me that I have this work that I can do and so divert my mind from
my theses, but I am nevertheless a bit tormented at not having found a real
subject in history. I like editing but I am not as well fitted for it as I am for his-
tory. It is well to edit this small cartulaire; I have long wished to do such a piece
of work but I should have some subject in history at the same time.

In the following weeks he puzzled over the sources of the published texts,
which he believed Halphen had got wrong, and the never ending problems
of place names, especially Cauviniacus, and on 5 April he commented that
"The cartulaire will take much more work than I had counted on, but that
doesn't make any difference." At that time he was waiting for photographs of
the manuscripts, which he had in hand by 24 June, when he recorded that
their total expense was 2,118 francs.79 There are occasional further references
to the cartulary during his final year in Europe. Most of them deal with the
amount of work and the problems encountered, especially in dating the

77 H e remarked in particular on one which he believed Lauer had missed in his collection of
the acts of Louis IV .
78 In the entries for 29 February and 2 March 1936 he examined Lauer 's opinion of Louis IV's
act of 947, which he was "inclined to think" was a forgery.
79 This was a substantial sum in view of the fact that his total living expenses for J u n e and Ju ly
were 1,720 francs.
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charters, and occasionally with his doubts over the wisdom of spending his
time editing, as he wrote on 7 March 1937,

instead of writing history, certainly it is very difficult to make a reputation in
that way—reputation does not interest me but with it comes less teaching,
more pay and more time for research.

A month later a crisis arose when Newman discovered that he had lost some
notes at Beauvais three days before he sailed, and the shadow this cast over
his spirits lasted until he almost miraculously recovered them in June. "This
is the best thing possible, much better than getting a job."80

There is no further reference to the cartulary for almost ten years, but
in late February 1947, after he had moved to Seattle and began to realize that
he would not find employment there, he wrote, "If I had my notes, I could at
least put the cartulary in shape for publication but there is no way to get
them." Three weeks later, in mid-March, he again wrote, "If I had my li-
brary and notes, I could at least work on my cartulary and also get the ms for
the bibliography of cartularies into tentative shape." The cartulary was in
the front of his mind as his interest in historical research revived, and after
his books and notes had arrived in October 1948 he "began looking at my
notes gathered for the Cartulary of N.-D. d'Homblieres and other material
of the diocese of Noyon, Laon etc." His heart clearly sank, however.

As I looked at some transcriptions of mss charters with unresolved abbrevia-
tions, I felt that I could never go back to that sort of thing. I never was 1st rate
at paleography, and I felt a beaten old man. . . . I would probably be happier
away from scholarship in an active life.

But the following day he decided to go ahead with the edition, perhaps get-
ting someone to check the more difficult abbreviations, and a month later,
on 21 November, after looking at some of his notes on roads and on the char-
ters he "decided I must work each day on Homblieres and thus finally finish it,
and never again try to edit." Two days of this strict regime proved enough,
however, and on 23 November he wrote, "Sometimes I wonder why I feel
obliged to go on with this sort of work—chiefly because I have never found
anything else to do."

The cartulary of Homblieres is mentioned in at least twenty-five entries
between November 1948 and January 1950, which reflect the progress of the
work and Newman's feelings about it. In mid-December 1948 he wrote,
"This is hopelessly slow work and in fact it will take me a year at this rate and I
cannot keep at it so steadily for it will get stale on me." He was working in
January on a charter "that has been giving me much trouble," in February
on the bull of 1124, in May on the bull of 1169 ("which I have dreaded for

80 On the following day, 11 June 1937, he sent rewards of 50 and 60 francs respectively to the
two officials at Beauvais "who saved and found my notes."
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months"), in August on the charter of 1251 and another late charter in which
he was not particularly interested, and in September on a troublesome char-
ter of 1285 (of which he decided to publish only an analysis, in order to save
time) and on the 1291 charter. "I shall be relieved when this editing job is
done," he wrote on 4 September, and two days later he expressed a common
feeling of scholars when he said, "It is warm tonight, the full moon is beauti-
ful from where I write but I must stick to transcribing the 1292 [1291] charter
—just why I do not know." Later that month he discovered a new eleventh-
century charter which had to be dated and inserted in its proper place, but
by mid-October he had done all he could before going to France, and he be-
gan to think of new projects.

Meanwhile he had been working on a series of special problems arising
out of the charters. In July he was puzzled by a single abbreviation which he
found in four charters, and in August he examined a list of mansi on which
he could not comment "for regardless of how I analysis it, its purpose is not
clear to me." Even after he had done what he could with the texts, he had to
study general questions, such as how the cartulary was compiled and when it
was written. Late in October

I sat down at my desk and worked until 1:15 studying the order in which the
charters had been copied in the cartulary; heretofore I had not been able to
make head or tails of it; the thing became clear as I made a list of the chief
object of each document; they were grouped by subject matter, i.e. altars to-
gether, tithes together, etc. It all requires hours of work to determine; so much
of human life is just that.

When on the following day he studied his work "on the order in which acts
were copied in the cartulary, it didn't prove much of anything, so I typed
about 3/4 of a page about it, and that is that." He worked on the tables until
mid-November, and finally, after a month of worries over his own health
and a friend's dishonesty, he got to the index, which he typed up in January.
"Early diis evening finished typing the index," he wrote on 21 January 1950,
"heaven be praised." Since the diary ends two weeks later, when Newman
left Seattle for France, it throws no further light on his edition of the cartu-
lary of Homblieres. It is possible that the edition was destroyed in the bon-
fire of "notes, copies of medieval documents, etc. all taken before August
1952 (date when I left Seattle for good for France)" and that the work was
redone while he was in France and then survived the bonfire of September
1963, which included "a huge pile of notes concerning Med. Hist. —every-
thing I had except the many transcriptions of charters taken since Sept.
1952." More probably he kept the material because it was so nearly ready for
publication.

Two considerations may explain why he failed to take the final step of
publishing it himself. The first is that in spite of the long period between the
inception of the project and its completion, he in fact worked on it only dur-
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ing the two periods from March 1936 until April 1937 (when he was also com-
pleting, publishing, and defending his theses) and from October 1948 until
January 1950, and this may have been too little time given the size of the job.
The second and related consideration is Newman's doubts about his ability
to carry out a task requiring a high degree of technical training. Though
Newman enjoyed editing and dating charters more than most types of his-
torical research, he was acutely aware of his lack of formal preparation and
of the deficiencies in his knowledge of Latin and of palaeography. The proj-
ect to publish the cartulary of Homblieres was therefore to some extent a
paradigm of Newman's other historical undertakings, into which he felt he
was drawn to some extent against his will and by circumstances beyond his
control. While he started with enthusiasm, partly because he needed some-
thing to do, the project rapidly became an incubus, and he was not fully
satisfied with the result.81 He stuck with the project, however, which was in
effect the springboard for his work on the lords of Nesle and the cathedral
chapter of Amiens. In publishing the cartulary at this time, therefore, almost
exactly fifty years after Newman began to work on it, we are presenting a
work which was close to his heart for over forty years, and one which forms
the principal link between his early work on the royal domain and the acts of
Robert II and his mature work on northeastern France in the twelfth and
thirteenth centuries.
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America in Albuquerque, N.M., on 18 April 1986.



I. INTRODUCTION

1. HISTORY OF THE MONASTERY

IRISH MISSIONARIES were largely responsible for the Christianization of
northern France in the seventh century. Their example of spreading the
Gospel and establishing small rural retreats sparked the foundation of over
eighteen monastic communities in Picardy, including four along the Somme
River: Saint-Riquier, Corbie, Mont-Saint-Quentin, and Homblieres. > The
founder of the future Notre-Dame of Homblieres was a young noblewoman
named Hunegund (d. ca. 690), a native of Lambay in the Vermandois. We
know about her only from a tenth-century biography based on stories popu-
lar long after original memory of her had faded beyond recall, by which time
she had become a local cult figure.2 According to her biographer, Hunegund
was raised as a Christian by her parents and at a very young age, under the
influence of Saint Eligius, bishop of Noyon, committed herself to celibacy
and a life dedicated to God's service. When her parents, disregarding her
wishes, betrothed her to the nobleman Eudold, Hunegund convinced her
fiance to accompany her on a pilgrimage to Rome. There they met Pope
Martin I (649-655), who confirmed her decision to remain celibate in service
to the church after learning that she had been promised in marriage against
her will. Her fiance", at first enraged to the point of threatening violence with
his sword, likewise committed himself to a celibate life; later he apparently
transferred Hunegund's intended dowry of several estates to the monastic

1 On the Christianization of Picardy, see Robert Fossier, La tare el les hommes en Picardu jus-
qua lafin duXUI' sikle, 2 vols. (Paris, 1968), 1:167-174.
2 There is evidence for the existence of a cult of Saint Hunegund from the ninth century; see
Joseph Van der Straeten, "Sainte Hunegonde d'Homblieres: Son culte et sa vie rythmique,"
Analecta Bollandiana 72 (1954), 39-49. Abbot Berner wrote the Vita of Hunegund shortly after
his Benedictine monks replaced the nuns at Homblieres (1 October 949; act no. 2), probably
in late 949 or in 950 (see also Van der Straeten, p. 52). Text of the Vita in Ada sanctorum, 3rd
ed., 62 vols. (Brussels-Paris, 1863-1925), Augustus 5:227-232, and in Jean Mabillon, Ada
sanctorum OrdinisSandiBenedidi, 9 vols. (Paris, 1668-1701), 2.1018-1025. Averse rendition of
the Vita was composed in the eleventh century; see Van der Straeten.
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community she founded around 650 near the site of Homblieres.3 Although
nothing is known about Hunegund's sanctuary during the next three centu-
ries, perhaps a small community survived there until the ninth century
when, in the face of Viking raids, it buried Hunegund's bones and aban-
doned the place.4

The monastery of Homblieres (Humolarias, from humulus = hop field) is
first mentioned in the 940s as a community of nuns in need of reform be-
cause of lapsed morals. The archbishop of Reims assigned Bertha, a nun
from the abbey of Saint-Pierre of Reims, to restore the community. Abbess
Bertha set out to locate and exhume the body of the founding patroness and
on 3 October 946, after a night charged with the prayers of the local men and
women and much digging, the remains of Hunegund were unearthed.5

Miraculous healings occurred at once, and the bishop of Noyon was sum-
moned to celebrate Mass.6 But the discovery of the saint's body was insuffi-
cient to redeem the reputation of the community; after Bertha's death in 948
or 949, King Louis IV authorized the expulsion of the nuns and their re-
placement by monks from Saint-Remi of Reims who were required to live at
Homblieres under the Benedictine Rule.7 It was their first abbot, Berner,
who wrote the Vita of Hunegund from stories that he had heard locally. He
also composed an account of the discovery of Hunegund's body in a tract

3 There is no evidence that the site of Homblieres was settled before the founding of the mon-
astery. The Vita simply states that Hunegund's dotalia (with villulae) from Eudold was used to
establish a monastery. The pagan and Gallo-Roman graves discovered in the northern sector
of Homblieres in 1882 might have belonged to the Gallo-Roman villa of Marcy, located a few
kilometers to the east of Homblieres, which was destroyed in the early fifth century; see H.
Leclercq, "Homblieres," Dictionnatre d'archeologie chridenne et de liturgie, ed. F. Cabrol, H. Le-
dercq, and H. I. Marrou, 15 vols. (Paris, 1907-1950), 6:2738-2739.
4 This conclusion emerges from a study of the church architecture and evaluation of the later
transfer of Hunegund's remains; see Pierre Heliot, "L'abbaye d'Homblieres et la chasse de
Sainte Hunegonde aux Xe et XIe siecles," Biblwthiquede VEcoledes Charles 119 (1961), 232-233.
* According to Abbot Berner's Translatio (see n. 8), the body was found on the 5th Nones of
October.
6 Act no. 1 (dated 10 April 947, but perhaps subsequently modified, see the comment to
act no. 1) refers to the recent discovery of Hunegund's body, in commemoration of which the
bishop of Noyon remitted the annual payment owed by Homblieres for the parish church
there.
7 The archbishop of Reims, Artold (931-940, 946-961), a vigorous reformer who recovered
many church lands usurped by laymen, seems to have had a hand in the expulsion of the nuns
(act no. 2); see Auguste Dumas, "L'e'glise de Reims au temps des luttes entre Carolingiens et
Robertiens (888-1027)," Revue d'histoire de I'eglise de France30 (1944), 5-38. There is a long and
not entirely clear history of relations between Homblieres and Saint-Remi of Reims. The
transfer of nuns from Homblieres was enacted at Saint-Remi in the presence of many digni-
taries but of only one abbot, Hincmar of Saint-Remi, shortly after that abbey had become in-
dependent of the archbishop in 945; see Francoise Poirier-Coutansais, "Saint-Remi de
Reims," in her Gallia monastua, I: Les abbayes benedictines du diocese de Reims (Paris, 1974), pp.
23-24.
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(Translatio) that was partly intended to justify the eviction of the nuns.8 In his
version of the recent history of Homblieres, Berner included the story of a
knight named Magener who used to visit the monastery in order to seduce
the nuns but who reformed his habits after an apparition of Hunegund, an
account that subtly reinforced the official explanation for the removal of the
nuns.

The reform of Homblieres was one incident in a larger monastic reform
movement led by centers such as Cluny and Gorze in the first half of the
tenth century. In the Vermandois and neighboring Lotharingia the 940s
were an especially intense period of reform in part because of the efforts of
Eilbert of Florennes and his wife, Hersend.9 Eilbert was a direct descendant,
perhaps the grandson, of Emperor Lothair's vassal Ebro, who had received
imperial lands that Eilbert later transferred to several monasteries.10 Al-
though he never held high office, Eilbert was a wealthy man with properties
scattered throughout northern France and Lotharingia, and his stepson and
successor, Arnold, had a castle (castrum) at Florennes ca. 1000." Eilbert and
his wife were responsible for founding Saint-Michel-en-Thie'rache (945),
Waulsort (946), and Bucilly, as well as for refounding Homblieres. In 949
Homblieres was located on land Eilbert held as a benefice from the count of
Vermandois (it is not known what became of the land on which Hunegund
originally established her retreat).12 The charter of expulsion states that Eil-
bert and Hersend had requested the reform of Homblieres and that Eilbert
surrendered the land to his lord, Albert, count of Vermandois, who in turn
transferred it to King Louis IV. Ultimately it was the king who authorized
the reform and who at the same time freed the monastery from all secular
control, in effect granting an immunity. If Homblieres was not already a
proprietary abbey from its origin in the seventh century, it might have come
under secular control in the ninth century, when the lands of many monastic
houses were expropriated by kings and magnates.

8 Text in Acta sanctorum, Augustus 5:232-237, and in Mabillon, Acta sanctorum, 5:213-221. The
date of composition is not firmly established. Traditionally it is placed shortly after the Vita of
Hunegund, that is, around 949 and 950 (Van der Straeten, pp. 51-52). However, one of the
miracles occurred in 964 (ch. 2, no. 19). Abbot Berner remained at Homblieres until 982 (act
no. 17); it is possible that he wrote the Translatio in the 960s or 970s, although it seems more
likely that he wrote it originally ca. 950 in order to justify the Benedictine takeover of the in-
stitution and that he added new miracle stories later.
9 The much-debated identity of Eilbert has been worked out in a model study that clarifies a
number of historiographical questions, including those regarding the origin of the twelfth-
century chanson <&£«te"Raoul de Cambrai." See Daniel Misonne, Eilbert de Florennes: Histoireet
ligtnde, la geste de Raoul de Cambrai (Louvain, 1967).
10 Misonne, pp. 2-3.
11 Arnold was stepfather to Gerard, bishop of Cambrai, whose writings on the social order of
the eleventh century are analyzed in Georges Duby, The Three Orders: Feudal Society Imagined,
tr. Arthur Goldhammer (Chicago, 1980).
12 Papal bulls of 955 and 956 (acts nos. 5, 6) identify the land as a benefice.
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TABLE I. THE FAMILY OF EILBERT OF FLORENNES

Hersend
949

Ebro
855, 879

(2) (i)
Eilbert of Florennes » AlpaTde - Geoffrey
949, d. ca. 977 tount of

Hainaut

Geoffrey Arnold
lord of
Florennes
ca. 1000

Eilbert
abbot of
Cateau
d. 1047

Geoffroy
count of
Verdun

Ermentrude

Gerard
bishop of
Cambrai
1012-1051

Mathilda
of Saxony

Adalbero
bishop of
Verdun

As a proprietary monastery for women in the tenth century, Homblieres
must have had a very small endowment.13 The act transferring the institu-
tion to the Benedictines fails to mention any property at all, and Abbot Ber-
ner (949-982) obviously wrote the Vita and Translatio of Hunegund in order
to generate interest in the abbey. The papal confirmation of 956 lists individ-
ual manses in several locations in addition to the estate {villa) of Homblieres
that Eilbert of Florennes had conveyed with the abbey. During the next three
decades the monks acquired three small estates (mansioniles),1* additional
manses both within other estates and as independent plots, vineyards in the
Laonnois, and distant fishing rights on the Somme. Some of the manses
were uninhabited, perhaps abandoned lands in need of restoration.15 The
more important possessions were located in two areas: around the source of
the Somme, about seven to twelve kilometers directly north of Homblieres;
and in several localities twelve to fifteen kilometers south of the abbey. Abbot
Berner attempted to concentrate the holdings by solicitation and exchange,

13 The count of Vermandois called the abbey a pan/us locellus (act no. 20).
14 Fossier, Picardie, pp. 225-226, defines these as small, independent units of land, perhaps
fragments of larger estates.
15 There is no mention of tenants in the tenth-century acts except at the villa of Saviniacus (act
no. 10). Quessy also probably had resident tenants, for it had a mill (act no. 11). But the ten
manses in the villa of Cugny were overgrown and had to be restored (act no. 15).



INTRODUCTION

TABLE II. T H E COUNTS OF VERMANDOIS

Herbert I
ca. 896-900/907

Herbert II = Adele
900/907-943 daughter of

King Robert I

Albert I the Pious = Gerberge Herbert the Elder Robert
943-987/988 count of Chateau-Thierry count of Meaux

943-980/984 943-967

Herbert III = Ermengard Odo Herbert the Younger
988-ca. 1000 count of Meaux, Troyes

967-994/995

Albert II Otto = Pavia
ca. 1000-1021 1021-1045

Herbert IV - Alix of Valois
1045-ca. 1081

Alix (Adelaide) = Hugh
1081-1110 brother of King Philip I

d. 1102

Ralph Simon
royal seneschal bishop of Noyon
1117-1152 1123-1148

and by the end of the tenth century the monks had accumulated a modest
endowment sufficient for a small, independent monastery (Fig. 2).16

The monastery's acquisitions were located within the county of Ver-
mandois whose count, Albert I the Pious (943-987), readily permitted gifts
from his vassals.17 In consenting to the alienation of benefices, the count

is An example of Abbot Berner's attempt to concentrate holdings: in 956 Homblieres received
four manses at Remigny; in 959 Berner asked the queen for three manses there, and in 963 he
purchased two additional manses (acts nos. 7, 8, 12). The monks still collected rents from
these manses in the twelfth century (act no. 88). Fossier, Picardie, pp. 440-443, discusses the
abbey's tenth-century holdings.
17 For recent work on the counts of Vermandois, see Michel Bur, La formation du comtede Cham-
pagne, v. 950-v. 1150 (Nancy, 1977), pp. 87-125.



6 HOMBLIERES

acted in the presence of his chief subordinates, the castellan of Saint-Quentin
and the lay advocate of the chapter of Saint-Quentin, and of his direct vas-
sals some of whom were later identified as knights.18 In fact, the count's
charters for Homblieres are among the earliest in medieval France to refer to
knights (milites) — from 954.19 Moreover, a tenurial hierarchy appears to
have been firmly established at that time: knights held benefices from the
count's direct vassals (his Jideles), who in turn held their benefices from the
count.20 While the intermediary vassals consented orally to the transactions
of their knights, only the count could authorize the formal grants of aliena-
tion. Some knights, of course, continued to hold freely transferable allodial
properties as well as benefices. The knight Wallo, for example, gave Hom-
blieres four allodial manses with the approval of only his immediate family.
His act of 956 is the earliest for which a knight authorized and validated his
own charter.21

While northern France experienced a difficult transition between royal
dynasties during the late tenth and early eleventh centuries, Homblieres is
cloaked in darkness.22 Count Albert I of Vermandois, a strong supporter of
the last Carolingian kings, Lothair (954-986) and Louis V (986-987), re-
sponded to the election of Hugh Capet in 987 by open revolt; for that indis-
cretion he was compelled to surrender hostages to the new king. The count's
successors, Herbert III (988-ca. 1000) and Albert II (ca. 1000-1021), preoc-
cupied by immediate political and military concerns, left neither gifts nor
confirmations to Homblieres. It was precisely during their rule that substan-
tive changes occurred to and around the monastery. Several of the count's
vassals usurped the abbey's distant possessions of Cugny (ten manses) and
Quessy (eight manses), imposing protection taxes on their inhabitants. Ab-
bot Waleran (1021/1027-1043) later complained that his predecessors had
brought the abbey to ruin by neglecting to obtain written confirmations of

18 The knight Anser who donated to the abbey was called a vassal in the witness list (act no.
3). Budo (or Dudo) and Gerbert appeared both as knights (act no. 20) and as vassals (acts nos.
3, 18). On the count's court, see Fossier, Pkardie, pp. 488-490.
19 Act no. 3. Excluded for this purpose is act no. 1 of 947 because that witness list containing
knights may have been added later. Knights first appeared at Chartres about the same time;
see Andr€ Chedeville, Chartres et ses campagnes, Xl'-Xlll' siecles (Paris, 1973), pp. 310-311. For
early references to knights elsewhere (from the 970s), see Georges Duby, "The Origins of
Knighthood," in his The Chivalrous Society, tr. Cynthia Postan (London, 1977), pp. 158-170,
and "La diffusion du titre chevaleresque sur le versant me'diterrane'en de la Chre'tient£ latine,"
in La noblesse au moyen age, ed. Philippe Contamine (Paris, 1976), pp. 39-70.
20 The charters from Homblieres confirm the thesis of Bur (p. 399) that a definite hierarchy of
tenures existed from the mid-tenth century. Indeed, Bur based much of his argument on these
acts (especially act no. 12).
21 Act no. 7, which predates by half a century similar documents in Picardy and elsewhere.
22 See Dumas for events in northern France.
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(oral) acquisitions,23 but the problem was more general, the result of the
breakdown of government in the Vermandois at the turn of the eleventh cen-
tury. Although the counts managed to retain control of the county, they
authorized or acquiesced in local usurpations of church lands under a varie-
ty of new terms—such as consuetudines and salvamentum—that signified the
destruction of monastic immunities and the intrusion of laymen into
monastic lands.24 Although Abbot Waleran succeeded in checking, but not
eliminating, the new impositions, the abbey's distant properties remained
susceptible to harassment by unscrupulous knights and barons even in the
twelfth century.25

More serious was the threat to the monastery itself. In the tenth century
the count as delegate of the king had protected the abbey by confirming its
acquisitions and respecting its autonomy. Perhaps the change in royal dy-
nasty accounts for the withdrawal of that protection and the resultant insecu-
rity in the eleventh century. The few texts available suggest that the abbots
had a hard time of it through the first half of the century; indeed, the
second transfer of Hunegund's remains in 1051 and their placement in a new
reliquary may have been related to the hazards of the time.26 Count Her-
bert IV (1045-ca. 1081) attempted to become lay advocate of Homblieres
but was rebuffed by Abbot Henry (1059-1075/90), who produced a charter
of immunity granted by the count's ancestors.27 By the early twelfth century,
however, the abbots recognized the count as advocate of the monastery and
its villa, with responsibility for maintaining order whenever the abbot was
incapable of controlling malefactors.28 The count also exacted military ser-
vice from all inhabitants of the villa, an obligation that King Louis VIII com-
muted in 1224.29

» Act no. 25: Waleran referred indirectly to Abbot Alberic (982-988), who failed to obtain
written confirmation of a grant from Count Albert I. The question at issue was not unimpor-
tant, as it concerned the distridiones over lands attached to the villa of Homblieres.
2* For the general fragmentation of political units in northern France, see Fossier, Picardie, pp.
477-534. The survival of the county of Vermandois was exceptional. Bur, ch. 7, who reexam-
ined the development of lay advocacies in this period, concludes that a new type of advocacy,
distinct from the Carolingian one, emerged in the eleventh century under the count's author-
ity. The evidence from the Vermandois seems to confirm that interpretation.
25 In the early twelfth century knights usurped property at Lambay (act no. 54), and the lord
of Ribemont had to be restrained from imposing exactions on Chatillon-sur-Oise (act no. 44,
chap. 22). See also act no. 32.
26 T h e second removal of H u n e g u n d ' s r ema ins is descr ibed in the second Translalio wr i t ten
after 1060 (the text refers to the events as occurring "in the time oF' King Henry I [1031-
1060]). Text in Ada sanctorum, Augustus 5:237-240, and in Mabillon, Ada sanctorum, 5:221-
226. A description of the reliquary is in H61iot, pp. 226-227. See also Fernand Vercauteren,
"Note sur un texte du cartulaire d'Homblieres et sur un passage de la Vila allera sanctae Hune-
gundis," in Recunl de travaux qffert a M. Clovis Brunei, 2 vols. (Pa r i s , 1955), 2 :651-659 .
27 Act no . 3 1 , which refers pe rhaps to act n o . 2 .
2» Acts nos . 44 (chap. 21), 53 .
29 Act n o . 117.
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In the course of the twelfth century the monastery developed extensive
and mutually beneficial ties with local knight families. A number of knights
and their wives sought burial rights at Homblieres, while others simply
offered gifts for the salvation of their souls. Financial exigencies might have
compelled some knights to sell their fiefs under the guise of donations in re-
turn for life annuities: in two cases the monks acquired fiefs already heavily
mortgaged to third parties.30 The most generous gifts came from knights
who assumed the monastic habit at Homblieres. Most prominent among
those were Oilbald Porell and Evrard Calvus, both domestici of the count;
Lambert, castellan of Saint-Quentin; and Werric, a knight who claimed
very noble lineage and who brought with him all his possessions, an entire
estate, when he and his son entered the monastery.si Knights of more hum-
ble origin were admitted into the community after 1150. Indeed, the number
of knights entering Homblieres suggests that it was viewed as a retirement
community for aged and world-weary knights.

As the interests of the local knights and the monastery became en-
twined, the monks began to grant monastic lands as fiefs. Some knights
already held fiefs from lay lords, but others seem to have held only monastic
benefices or fiefs; in fact, the monks may have contributed to the enlarge-
ment of the knightly class by awarding fiefs to allodial proprietors not yet
knighted. A Fulchrad, casatus, was mentioned in the 1130s, and an Eselin
held a monastic benefice in 1147.32 After 1150 the abbey's knights regularly
witnessed the abbot's acts, particularly those involving knights and local lay-
men. The knights continued to hold allodial properties, as they had in
the tenth century, as well as other tenures in return for census. Gerbert of
Fresnoy-le-Grand, for example, paid a rent of three modii of wheat for his
monastic fief, slightly less than what most peasant tenants paid for a single
manse.33 Such confounding of tenures, the strong survival of allods, and a
late and incomplete feudalization of lands were characteristic of Picardy.34

Homblieres experienced an extraordinary growth of its economic re-
sources in the twelfth century. Perhaps the recovery had begun earlier under
Abbot Henry, whom Guibert of Nogent depicted as an outstanding admin-
istrator of practical affairs,35 but the resurgence was most notable under
Abbots Hugh I (1132-1143) and Hugh II (1143-1150). They attracted nu-

w Acts nos. 48 , 8 3 .
31 Act no . 35 .
32 Fulchrad (act no. 44, chap. 11) was probably the same as Fulcard, a layman who witnessed
the abbot ' s act in 1152 (act no. 66). Eselin was ment ioned in act no. 59.
33 Gerber t of Fresnoy's fief consisted of one-third of the tithe, lands, and fields of Gulvila (act
no. 76).
34 T h e weak feudalization of land a n d the persistence of allods in Picardy were noted by Fos-
sier, Picardie, pp . 550-552.
35 Guibert de Nogent: Histoire de sa vie (1053-1124), ed. Georges Bourgin (Paris, 1907), pp. 107-
108.
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merous gifts, cleared lands, developed new economic resources, and consoli-
dated assets by exchange and purchase. Their goal was to exploit as exten-
sively as possible the entire region between Saint-Quentin and the Oise
River, primarily in the area where the monks had maintained a presence
since the tenth century: from Homblieres north to Fresnoy-le-Grand and en-
circling the source of the Somme River. As a secondary area of interest, they
expanded along the right bank of the Oise River, from Bernot to Chatillon-
sur-Oise. At the same time they withdrew from the area south of Homblieres
between Ham and La Fere, whose castellans had compromised the abbey's
lands there by earlier usurpations (Fig. 3).

The monks created a network of estates (villae) and granges (curies,
curiae) for the production of grain, the region's chief commodity, under two
quite different managerial regimes. On the estates, the oldest as well as the
largest and most cohesive economic units, mayors supervised tenants who
were still liable for labor services. The hereditary mayor of Homblieres, for
example, directed four annual corvees, the usual obligation on older estates in
Picardy.36 He was also responsible for maintaining order, establishing plot
boundaries, and assigning tenures. The monks themselves cultivated some
of their reserve lands at Homblieres and had the rest, probably newly cleared
areas, worked by coloni under their direct authority. On the abbey's five
smaller estates, tenants were liable for "customs" (in lieu of corvees) and ba-
nalities, although in fact both obligations had been commuted to fixed pay-
ments by the 1130s. At Morcourt, an estate of fourteen manses, the servitium
was 10 s. for the census, 7 s. for the customs, and 4 s. for the banal mill. The
same fee schedule applied at Fresnoy-le-Grand, an estate of nine manses,
except that there the banality was for use of the malthouse in the absence of a
mill.37

The greatest expansion of economic resources occurred on lands beyond
the limits of the old estates, particularly on vacant plots, fields, and woods
that were cleared and cultivated by coloni and hospites. In many respects the
monks followed practices typical of contemporary Cistercians.38 From the
fragments of older estates, from newly cleared lands, and from special eco-
nomic resources such as tithes, mills, and ovens, the monks created new

36 Act no. 96. Fossier, Picardie, p. 465, notes that the typical obligation in twelfth-century
Picardy was three or four annual corvees.
37 The customs of Fresnoy-le-Grand were defined (act no. 44, cap. 25) as the same as those
observed at Morcourt (act no. 106).
38 See the s tudy by Char l e s H i g o u n e t , La grange de Vaulerent: Structure et exploitation d'un terroir
cistercien de la plaint de France, Xll'-XV siecle (Pa r i s , 1965), a n d R i c h a r d R o e h l , " P l a n a n d
Reality in a Medieval Monastic Economy: The Cistercians," Studies in Medieval and Renais-
sance History 9 (1972), 83-113.
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economic units centered around granges.39 As collection points for the pro-
cessing and storage of grain, the granges functioned quite unlike the closely
supervised estates of tenants. The hospites who worked the five manses at
Chatillon-sur-Oise did not owe corvees, customs, or banalities; they paid only
four modii of grain and 6 d. for their manses.40 The monks had a church
there and collected the tithe, but the primary function of the grange with its
two mills was to process and store the grain-rents due from lands scattered
through the lower Oise River area, including the one-ninth of the crop from
Mechambre and the twenty modii of grain owed from Ferrieres.41

The development of the grange at Bernot illustrates how the monks ex-
tended their resources at selected sites. They first acquired one-third of the
allodial land at Bernot ca. 1045, to which they added several fields later in the
century. In 1142 Abbot Hugh I purchased the tithe over the remaining allo-
dial land, and by 1144 the monks possessed additional uncultivated fields,
woods, and a mill (probably recently built). By 1169 they had constructed a
grange, partly on the land of the knight Gerard Hatterel, whom they compen-
sated for trespass. Gerard held the villa of Bernot (that is, the rest of the allo-
dial land) and had tenants clearing lands for him; he also had a mill and later
acquired the oven that the monks had built in the villa. The monks had their
own mill and oven at their grange.42 There is no mention of the monastery's
tenants at Bernot; perhaps all its land was held in reserve and worked by day
laborers from the villa.43 Yet the purpose of Bernot was not to produce grain
for the monks but rather to process and store the grain-rents collected from
the upper Oise, just as Chatillon served the lower Oise.

The monks actively developed their nonlanded resources, especially
parish churches and tithes, ovens, and mills that furnished revenues indexed
to the volume of grain production. Several parish churches (Ablaincourt,
Fresnoy-le-Grand) were gifts from laymen who held them as fiefs, while
others (Marcy, Morcourt) had to be purchased. From 1130 to 1170 the
monks themselves seem to have built a number of mills and ovens, assets
they rarely relinquished, although they readily leased out the adjacent
arable. For example, shortly after they acquired the ovens, arable, and par-

39 T h e monks called their granges cunae and curtes, the same terms often employed by Cister-
cians a n d Premonstra tensians; see Char les Higounet , "Essai sur les granges cisterciennes," in
L'economie cistercienne: Geographic—Mutations du moyen &ge aux temps modemes (Auch, 1983), p p .
157-158. T h e establishment of granges as new economic units in the Beauvaisis from 1130
has been studied by Dietrich L o h r m a n n , "Le retablissement du grand domaine a faire-valoir
direct en Beauvaisis au X I I e siecle," Francia 8 (1982), 105-126.
40 Act no. 44 (chap. 22). Unl ike early Cistercians, the monks of Homblieres collected tenurial
rents .
41 Act no . 88. Gra in payments were specified for delivery at Chati l lon-sur-Oise (act no . 101).
42 Acts nos. 30, 44 (chaps. 20, 21), 47, 53, 81, 88, 98.
43 Fossier, Picardie, p. 345, notes that when lands were cleared next to an existing village,
residents often continued to live in the village.
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ish church of Harly and Rouvroy, they leased the arable to hospites. ** The
allod they received from a knight for burial rights at Homblieres they soon
leased to another knight for 4 s.45 More extensive properties distant from the
abbey were leased primarily to other monasteries, such as Pre'montre', Saint-
Fursy, Mont-Saint-Martin, Saint-Prix, Saint-Michel-en-Thie'rache, and
Montreuil-les-Dames.

In their quest for long-term economic security the monks invested most
of their surplus income in land, but in doing so they incurred heavy current
obligations because their more important acquisitions were subjected to an-
nuities and rents. In 1137, for example, when they accepted a knight's fief,
they agreed to pay him six tnodii of grain for the next thirty years.46 When the
opportunity arose to purchase the parish church of Morcourt, in one of their
principal grain-producing areas where they already had a grange, they did
not hesitate to assume a rent of ten modii of grain that so overcommitted
them in census payments that they could not pay it from their direct revenues
but had to assign it on less reliable tithe revenues elsewhere.47 Four years
later, however, they unburdened themselves of that payment by exchanging
property with the monks of Mont-Saint-Martin, who would henceforth pay
that rent.48 Two years later in 1153, Homblieres managed to pay 140 1. for
the entire estate of Urcel in the wine-producing region of the Laonnois, thus
consolidating its presence in the area where the monks already had a num-
ber of small vineyards.49

Homblieres was not the only monastery expanding into the valleys of
the Somme and Oise. Competition for resources was evident in the first half
of the twelfth century, although it was not yet serious in the 1130s when
Homblieres gererously aided the foundation of Mont-Saint-Martin and
Montreuil-les-Dames.50 When institutions had interests in the same local-
ities, they often avoided conflicts by exchanging properties so that only one
institution would retain exclusive rights in each locality. This procedure
allowed Homblieres to increase its holdings in the area immediately north of
the abbey in exchange for renouncing development rights in more distant
territories: the monks withdrew from Bonneuil where Premontre had a
grange, and they traded away future interests in Regny for a similar conces-
sion at Marcy where they already had a grange.51

«+ Acts nos. 48, 88.
« Act no. 86.
46 Act no . 4 3 .
47 Act no. 60. Saint-Prix still considered the altar of Morcourt as its own possession, leased to
Homblieres for ten modii censuales (act no. 93).
•8 Act no. 65.
49 Act no. 67.
M Acts nos. 44 (chap. 4), 62.
si Acts nos. 63, 69, 70, 82, 105.
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After 1150 the area of conflict shifted to the newly cleared lands and
their tithes. Again, negotiated settlements solved a number of minor con-
flicts, but from the 1160s the clashes became more violent. The monks of
Ribemont presented the most serious challenge over the clearings and tithes
of Abbeville and Montigny-en-Arrouaise, an area of vital importance to
Homblieres and a traditional preserve of the abbey. The most complicated
of several disputes was a four-way controversy over the forest of Montigny
between, on the one side, Ribemont and, on the other, Homblieres, the
nuns of Montreuil-les-Dames, and the knight Gerard Hatterel of Bernot.52

The first decision, made by Cardinal Odo of San Nicola in Carcere Tulliano
probably in 1161, favored Ribemont. The other three parties appealed to
Alexander III, claiming that the decision, having been made without their
consent, was later annulled.53 Since the prior of Ribemont denied this,
maintaining that Cardinal Odo had settled the case, the pope in 1168/69
instructed Bishop Milo of The"rouanne and Abbot Hugh of Mont-Saint-
Quentin to look into the matter and to arrange a friendly settlement or, if
that proved impossible, to impose a just settlement.54 It was during this
period that the monks of Homblieres, perhaps following the example of
Ribemont, petitioned the pope to confirm their possessions.55 Alexander's
confirmation, dated 4 March 1169,56 was placed at the head of their cartu-
lary, which seems to have been created ca. 1170 as a direct consequence of
the dispute with Ribemont.57

The pope's directive to Bishop Milo and Abbot Hugh was written on 17
March 1168/69. Milo died on 14 September 1169, and Abbot Hugh ap-
parently heard the case alone, reaching a settlement before 1172 when he
became abbot of Corbie.58 At about the same time, in 1172, Homblieres
and Ribemont settled a related dispute over the novales of Abbeville and
Fontaine-Notre-Dame, both only a short distance from Montigny.59 Per-
haps in 1173, however, the pope designated two new arbiters, the bishops of
Laon and Noyon, to verify Abbot Hugh's settlement.60 As he stated in his

52 I thank Giles Constable for helping to unravel this convoluted controversy.
53 W i l h e l m J a n s s e n , Die papstlkhen Legaten in Frankreich vom Schisma Anaklels II. bis zum Tode
Coelestins III. (1130-1198) (Cologne-Graz, 1961), p. 72. There is no independent record of
this decision, which is mentioned in act no. 89. See also n. 55.
» Act no. 89.
55 R i b e m o n t secured a papal conf i rmat ion of its possessions, inc lud ing the villam que dicitur
Montiniacuspretersextam decimampartemcommunisallodii, on23January 1168 (Henry Stein, ed.,
Cartulaire de I'ancienne abbaye de Saint Nicolas des Pris sous Ribemont [Saint-Quentin, 1884], pp.
85-89 , n o . 47) .
56 Act no. 88.
» See below, "The Cartulary and Charters."
58 See act no. 92, n. 1.
5» Act no. 91.
60 The delegation was mentioned in the papal bull of 18 July 1173 (act no. 92).
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letter of 18 July 1173 to Ribemont, Alexander wanted to be sure that the
"friendly settlement" reached by Abbot Hugh had been agreed to by all par-
ties. The bishops reported that in fact all had agreed, and the pope con-
firmed the settlement.61 At this point, unfortunately, a complication arose.
The pope wrote to Archbishop Henry of Reims on 13 April 1174 that al-
though the abbot of Homblieres reported that the two bishops had settled the
case, "a certain monk of Ribemont" who was handling some affairs of the
treasurer of Laon asked the pope to commit the case to the bishop of Tour-
nai, even though the case had been settled.62 Since the pope was uncertain as
to the disposition of the case, he instructed the archbishop to enforce the de-
cision of the bishops of Laon and Noyon, unless it was being appealed, and
to prevent the bishop of Tournai from proceeding in the case. Ribemont's
diversion was unsuccessful, although it might have set the groundwork for a
later forgery, perhaps after 1191, in order to reopen the case.63 Abbot Hugh's
settlement of 1172, verified by the bishops of Laon and Noyon in 1173, was
described in 1178 by Bishop Rainald of Noyon.64 In that same year Hubert,
the new abbot of Homblieres, wrote to the abbot and chapter of Ribemont
accepting the settlement and promising not to reopen the case.65 Pope Urban
III reaffirmed the agreement in 1186/1187.66

In the absence of surviving archives or a later cartulary, the history of
Homblieres is difficult to trace after 1180. The charters and letters issued by
the abbey and now preserved in the archives and cartularies of recipient mo-
nastic institutions provide an increasingly fragmentary picture, and after
1250 very little is known at all about Homblieres.67 Although the abbey
seems to have remained economically viable until 1372,68 it probably suf-
fered damage during the later stages of the Hundred Years War, for the
relics of Saint Hunegund were sent for safety to Saint-Quentin where they
were later viewed by King Louis XI. With the Concordat of 1516 Hom-
blieres passed under royal control. In 1607 the abbey church collapsed and
Homblieres was abandoned, long after it had lost its vitality. The abbey's

61 Act no. 92.
62 Act no. 92A.
63 See act no . 99 , comment .
6* Act no. 94; this text was copied into Ribemont ' s cartulary.
65 Act no. 95 .
66 Act no. 102.
67 T h e following s u m m a r y of events after the thir teenth century derives from Char les J o u r n e l ,
"Sainte Hune'gonde et l'abbaye d'Homblieres," Memoires de la Societe academique de Sciences, Arts,
Belles-Lettres, Agriculture el Industrie de Saint-Quentin 51 (1935), 439-446.
68 The compte de dicimes for the diocese of Noyon (1372) records a higher taxatio for Homblieres
(2,090 1.) than for any neighboring monastic institution except the chapter of Saint-Quentin
(3,100 1.). Homblieres collected almost twice as much in tithes as Pre'montre', Saint-Prix, or
Mont-Saint-Martin (Auguste Longnon, ed. , Pouille's de la province de Reims, 1 vols. [Paris,
1908], 1:201-208).
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movables, including no doubt the archives and the cartulary, were trans-
ferred to another institution for safekeeping, probably to Saint-Remi of
Reims.

In 1666 Antoine Thuret, a monk from Saint-Remi, became prior of
Homblieres and undertook its restoration. He rebuilt the abbey church and
reestablished a community by 1679, when the remains of Hunegund were
returned by the bishop of Noyon, who had guarded the reliquary during the
long years of insecurity.69 The priory of Homblieres lasted a century until it
was converted into a secular chapter for noble women in 1788. In 1791 the
institution was secularized. The villagers were allowed to retain the eleventh-
century reliquary of Saint Hunegund, but all other possessions and records
were dispersed or destroyed. The monastic lands became a public park, and
today only a stone archway and a small church, perhaps the one Thuret re-
built, survive from the medieval period.

2. THE ABBOTS OF HOMBLIERES70

1. Berner(949-982)
The first Benedictine abbot after the expulsion of the nuns in 949,

Berner appears in a charter of 954 (act no. 3). He died on 6 or 8 March
982.71

2. Alberic (982-987/988)
Alberic appears as abbot in only one act the date of which is prob-

ably 987 or 988 (act no. 20). He died on 25 September.72

3. Richard I (1018)
Hugh of Flavigny reports that Baldwin IV, count of Flanders (988-

1035), placed Richard, abbot of Saint-Vanne of Verdun, in charge of
many monasteries, including Saint-Pierre of Ghent, Saint-Amand,
Saint-Bertin, Homblieres, Mont-Saint-Quentin, and Saint-Wan-

69 T h e reliquary was re turned to T h u r e t on 2 J u l y 1679 (Coll . Picardie, vol. 302, no . 4 1 , act
of the bishop of Noyon) . O n that occasion three fingers were extracted from the reliquary, one
each for the bishop, the monks of Hombl ieres , and the nuns of Not re -Dame of Or leans .
70 This list is based on Louis-Paul Colliette, Memoires pour servir a I'histoire ecclesiastique, civile et
mihtairede la province du Vermandois, 3 vols. (Cambrai, 1771-1772), 1:239-242, and GC, 9:1076-
1078, with corrections and additions.
71 The "Annales Sancti Quintini Veromandensis" puts Berner's death in 982 (MGH SS,
16:508). The modern editor of the obituaries of Argenteuil and Saint-Denis identifies Ber-
nerius abbas under 6 March as the abbot of Homblieres; Obituaires de la province de Sens, I: Dioceses
de Sens et de Paris, ed. Auguste Molinier, 2 vols. (Paris, 1902), 1:345, n. 5; 1:311, n. 5. Berner
was also named in the necrology of Gorze under 8 March but identified erroneously as abbot
of Cluny; see Michel Parisse, Le necrologe de Gorze: Contribution a I'histoire monastique (Nancy,
1971), p. 73 and n. 2.
n An Albricus abbas is mentioned under 25 September in the obituary of Saint-Denis; the mod-
ern editor identifies him as abbot of Homblieres {Obituaires, 1:327, n. 2).
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drille.73 Richard was abbot of Saint-Vanne from 28 October 1004 and
of Saint-Vaast of Arras from 1008; it is not known when he became ab-
bot of the other monasteries.74 Perhaps he was abbot of Homblieres in
1018 (act no. 22).

4. Waleran (1021/1027-1043)

According to the "Gesta pontificum Cameracensium," the "monk
Waleran [was] at that time [before the death of Albert II, count of Ver-
mandois] provost of the monastery of Saint Hunegund under Abbot
Richard [and] later became the worthy abbot."75 Count Albert II died
in 1020 or 1021, for his successor Otto was count in 1021 when he wit-
nessed an act of King Robert II.76 Colliette (and the GC after him) placed
the beginning of Waleran's abbacy "shortly" after the death of Count
Albert II.77 Waleran's last act was in 1043 (act no. 28).

5. Bernard (1043)
He succeeded Waleran in 1043 (act no. 29), but it is not known

when his abbacy ended.78

6. Macarius (1051)
The only mention of Macarius is with regard to the transfer of the

relics of Saint Hunegund in 1051.79

7. Henry (1059-1075/90)
As abbot of Homblieres Henry was present at the coronation of

King Philip I in May 1059.80 He became abbot of Saint-Remi of Reims
in 1074 or 1075 and then of Nogent-sous-Coucy.81 He may have contin-
ued as abbot of Homblieres until 1090, but acts nos. 31-32 suggest that
he was no longer at Homblieres after 1075.

8. Erlebold (1091-1094)
Act no. 33 states that 1094 was the third year of Erlebold's abbacy.

9. Richard II (1095)
The GC states that he was abbot in 1095.82

« Hugh of Flavigny, "Chronicon Verdunensi," RHF, 10:208.
'• Henri Dauphin, Le bienhcureux Richard, abbe de Saint-Vanne de Verdun, f7046(Louvain, 1946),
pp. 84, 87, 175-176, 219.
» MGHSS, 7:473.
'« Colliette, 1:239-240. Count Otto witnessed the royal act on 5 March-9June 1021 {RHF,
10.603-604, no. 32); for the date, see William Mendel Newman, Catalogue des actes de Robert II
rot de France (Paris, 1937), p. 71, no. 55.
ii Colliette, 1:239-240, and the GC, 9:1076, date Waleran's abbacy from 1021, but elsewhere
Colliette, 1:612, prefers a date of 1027. See also act no. 24 n. 1.
78 Hemere', p. 99, and Colliette, 1:240, claim, without evidence, that Bernard was still abbot
in 1049.
» Colliette, 1:240, and GC, 9:1077.
so RHF, 11:32.
«' GC, 9:230, 1077; Guibert de Nogenl, pp. 107-108.
82 GC, 9:1027.
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10. Mazelin (1106-1123)
Mazelin's first appearance was in 1106 or 1107 (act no. 35); his last

was in 1123.83

11. Aldo (1123-1124)
Aldo witnessed an act of Lambert, bishop of Noyon in 1122 (per-

haps the date should be 1123 N.S. so as not to conflict with the 1123
date for Mazelin).84 He last appeared in 1124 (act no. 38).

12. Hugh I (1132-1143)
Hugh's first act was in 1132 (act no. 39). He was the first abbot of

Homblieres to use an institutional seal, and he seems to have been re-
sponsible for the reexamination of the abbey's financial accounts.85 In-
nocent II appointed him cardinal bishop of Albano (26 February 1143);
he died before 17 September 1143.86

13. Hugh II (1143-1150)
Hugh was prior of Saint-Jean of Laon87 before becoming abbot of

Homblieres, probably in late 1143, although the first explicit reference
to a Hugo secundus was in 1147 (act no. 60). He later became abbot of
Saint-Amand (after 1149) and perhaps resigned as abbot of Homblieres
at that time (see also Garin I).88

14. Garin I (1150/1151-1159/1160)
Garin was abbot in 1150 or 1151 (act no. 65). At his death in 1159

or 1160, the former abbot of Homblieres, Hugh II, wrote a letter of con-
solation to the prior and monks of Homblieres (act no. 79A).

15. Rainer (1159/1160-1163)
Rainer appeared in acts of 1160 and 1163.89

16. Peter I(1163-1175)
Peter's rule was dominated by legal conflicts with Ribemont. He

was probably responsible for the redaction of the medieval cartulary ca.
1170. He witnessed acts in 1163, 1172, and 1175.90

83 He"mere\ p. 150.
M Act forSaint-Quentin-en-l'IIe(B.N., lat. 12895, fols. 31r-32r).
85 Act no . 44, the list of revenues a n d properties, dates from the mid-1130s to the mid-1140s.
86 J o h a n n e s M a t t h i a s Br ixius , Die Mitglieder des Kardinalkollegiums von 1130-1181 (Berl in,
1912), p. 44.
87 Hermann of Laon, "Miracula Sanctae Mariae Laudunensis," RHF, 14:348.
88 "Anna les Elonenses ," in Phi l ip Gr i e r son , e d . , Les annales dt Saint-Pierre de Gand el de Saint-
Amand (Brussels , 1937), p . 168, line 8 a n d n . 3 .
<» 1160: Coll. Picardie, vol. 291, fol. 15 (original; a copy in Aisne, A.D., H 325, pp. 235-
236, and incorrectly dated by Colliette, 1:241, to 1158). 1163: Amiens, B.M., MS 1077, Car-
tulaire d'Arrouaise, fols. 57r-58r (concerning a dispute between Arrouaise and Lihons over
Ginchy).
so 1163: act ofWalter, bishop of Laon (Coll. Picardie, vol. 255, fol. 251; vol. 257, fols. 121-
122, 125; vol. 267, fol. 308). 1172: act of Peter, abbot of Saint-Remi of Reims (B.N., Coll. Ba-
luze, vol. 75, fol. 175, in red). 1175 (GC, 9:1078). The reference in the obituary of Collinance
for December actually refers to John I.
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17. Hubert (1176-1192)
He witnessed acts in 1176 and 1192.91

18. Hugh III (1194-1209)
Hugh appeared in 1194 (act no. 105) and 1209 (acts nos. 108, 109).

19. Baldwin (1219-1237)
He appeared in several acts from 1219 (act no. 112) through 1237.92

20. Thomas (1249-1253)
Thomas is known from several acts from 1249 (act no. 123) to 1253

(act no. 128).
21. Garin II (1255)

The only mention of Garin is by He'mere'.93

22. John I (1259)
John is known only from a reference in 1259.94 Colliette assumed

that the abbot John mentioned in the obituary of Collinances for 2 De-
cember was John I of Homblieres.95

23. Rainald (1272-1291)
Rainald declared obedience to the bishop of Noyon in 1272.% His

last act was in 1291 (act no. 132).
24. Arnold (1304)

Arnold issued an act in 1304 (act no. 135) and died before February
1306 (see John II).

25. John II (1306-)
John II replaced Arnold after a disputed election.97 It is impossible

to determine when John ceased being abbot, since there were several
abbots by that name in the fourteenth century. He was certainly abbot
in 1310 (act no. 138) and 1311,98 but it is not certain that he was the
John ofSacrois of 1323.99 Other abbots by the name of John appeared in
1338, 1351, 1391, and 1397.100

9 ' 1176: act of Rainald, bishop of Noyon (Coll. Picardie, vol. 24, p. 158, no. 12; indicated by
Colliette, 1:241). 1192: act for Boheries (indicated in GC, 9:1078).
92 In 1237 he witnessed a n act for Saint -Quent in-en-1 ' I le ; E m m a n u e l L e m a i r e , e d . . Archives
anciennes de la ville de Saint-Quentin, 2 vols. (Sa in t -Quen t i n , 1888-1910) , 1:31.
93 He"mere\ p . 99 ; repea ted by GC, 9 :1078.
94 S te in , Cariulaire, p . 166, n o . 115: witness to a n act of the royal bailiff of V e r m a n d o i s .
M Obituaires, 4 :203 ; Col l ie t te , 1:242.
»6 Notice dated 27 March, in Oise, A.D., G 1984, fol. 366v; indicated in Gustave Desjardins
and Armand Rendu, Inventaire-Sommaire des Archives departementales anterieures a 1790: Oise, Ar-

chives ecclesiastiques, SerieG, vol. 1 (Beauvais, 1878), p . 381 .
9 ' Bull of C l e m e n t V of 27 F e b r u a r y 1306, Regestum dementis papae V, 8 vols. ( R o m e , 1885-
1892), 1:77, no . 396; see also B e r n a r d Barb iche , e d . , Les actes pontificaux originaux des Archives
Nationales de Paris, 3 vols. (Pa r i s , 1975-1982) , 3 :19 , no . 2274.
98 H e was called Iehan Coivrel a n d lehan de Coivrel in 5 D e c e m b e r 1311 ( L e m a i r e , Archives an-
ciennes, 1:493-494, n o . 454) .
99 Act no. 141. Colliette, 1:242, thought he was the same John.
100 1338: A.N., LL 1016, fol. 61v. May 1351: act no. 142. 15 March 1391: Lemaire, Archives
anciennes, 2:384, n. 1. March 1397: Colliette, 1:242.
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26. William (? ca. 1351)
He is known only from act no. 143.

3. T H E CARTULARY AND CHARTERS

HOMBLIERES possessed a comparatively large collection of documents in its
archives at the end of the tenth century—at least twenty-one acts—and it is
possible that the monks copied them into a cartulary as early as ca. 1000.101

More likely, however, the first medieval cartulary was drawn up ca. 1170 as
a direct result of the protracted dispute with Ribemont.102 The original car-
tulary remained at Homblieres until the abandonment of the abbey in 1607,
when the archives and cartulary were sent elsewhere for safekeeping. Claude
He'mere', dean of Saint-Quentin from 1615 and later librarian at the Sor-
bonne and organizer of Cardinal Richelieu's manuscript collection (1638),
saw both the cartulary and documents from the archives (probably at the
abbey of Saint-Remi of Reims) from which he published selected texts in his
Augusta ViromanduoTum (1643).103 Those printed texts were reproduced sever-
al times in the course of the next two centuries, most notably by Jean Mabil-
lon in his Ada sanctorum Ordinis Sancti Benedicti (1668-1701)104 and by Louis-
Paul Colliette in his Memoires pour servir a I'histoire ecclesiastique, civile et militaire
de la province du Vermandois (1771-1772).105

The resettlement of Homblieres under Prior Thuret (1666-1716) re-
kindled interest in the abbey's past, and in 1673 one of the monks, Robert
Wyard, extracted a number of texts from Hemere's edition in order to recon-
struct the early history of Homblieres.106 Although Thuret had been a monk

101 Newman speculated that a cartulary of ca. 1000 would explain why so many tenth-century
acts survived (that is, as copies) to be copied into the later cartulary. It should be pointed out,
however, that tenth-century texts are not unusual in northern French and Belgian ecclesias-
tical cartularies drawn up at a later date, and it is doubtful whether twenty-odd charters would
have justified a cartulary in 1000, which is a very early date for a cartulary in northern France.

102 See above and act no. 99, comment, for the dispute.
"03 See n. 153.
«H Mabillon had earlier printed one text (act no. 8) in his De re diplomalica (Paris, 1681) that
was taken "ex chartario Hummolariensi a D. d'Herouval communicato" (p. 571), apparently
a reference to an original charter. The texts in his Ada sanctorum all derive from Hemere's edi-
tion.
105 Colliette prints only the texts already found in Hemer6, although it is curious that he re-
produces a seal that is not in either lat. 13911 or H 588 (act no. 5). Perhaps he, as well as
He'mere', saw some original charters from the archives of Homblieres.
106 Robert Wyard, "Humolariensis monasterii historia," part 2 of a volume that includes the
histories of Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile and Saint-Prix, dated 14 October 1673 (Saint-Quentin,
B.M., MS 95). There exist two later copies of Wyard's manuscript. The first is a history of
Homblieres only, completed before 1715 (Aisne, A.D., H 589; a later hand added the names
of five monks there in 22 July 1715 with the comment that Thuret "revived" the community).
The second is a nineteenth-century copy of Wyard's three histories by Charles Perin
(Soissons, B.M., Collection Perin, MS 3308; pp. 49-87 contain the part on Homblieres).
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at Saint-Remi where the original cartulary seems to have been stored in the
seventeenth century, Wyard did not know of the whereabouts of that manu-
script in 1673. Within the next several decades, however, two complete
copies were made of the medieval cartulary. The first (lat. 13911) was at one
time in the library of Saint-Germain-des-Pres and probably was commis-
sioned by Jean Mabillon or produced by the scribes in his employ.107 Mabil-
lon, who joined the Maurists at Saint-Germain-des-Pre's in 1664 and became
the leading force behind the acquisition and copying of cartularies from all
over western Europe, had taken his vows at Saint-Remi in 1654 and might
well have known about the medieval cartulary of Homblieres in its library.108

The second copy of the medieval cartulary (H 588) has remained in the Ver-
mandois; it seems to have been intended for the monks of Homblieres, who
may not have been able to regain possession of the original cartulary.109 Both
copies are in clear, uniform scripts and obviously the work of professional
scribes. Although they seem to have been taken independently from the me-
dieval cartulary, they do not differ significantly in their readings or organi-
zation.110

The fate of the medieval cartulary is unknown. It had certainly dis-
appeared by the 1770s when the Benedictines systematically scoured the
provinces for cartularies and charters, for they relied on H 588 for their own
copies that later entered the Collection Moreau and Collection de Picardie in
the Bibliotheque Nationale.>>i In the late nineteenth and early twentieth
centuries the editors of papal and royal acts consulted lat. 13911 (conve-
niently located at the Bibliotheque Nationale), and since then both lat. 13911
and H 588 have provided several texts for other editions of charters. In 1936

107 B . N . la t . 1 3 9 1 1 . A d e s c r i p t i o n is i n H e n r i S t e i n , Bibliographiegenerate des carlulairesfranfais ou
relalifs a I'histoirede France (Paris, 1907), no. 1699. A later hand added on the first folio: "Biblio-
theca St. Germani a Pratis Parisiensis." Newman dated this copy to the seventeenth century.
See also n. 110.
108 See David Knowles, "Jean Mabillon," in The Historian and Character and Other Essays (Cam-
bridge, Eng., 1963), and "The Maurists," in Great Historical Enterprises: Problems in Monastic
History (London, 1964).
'09 Aisne, A.D., H 588. See the description in Stein, Bibliographic generate, no. 1699. Newman
dated this copy to the eighteenth century. Van der Straeten, p. 50, n. 1, reported in 1954 that
an anonymous note attached to H 588 stated that Thuret was the author of the cartulary; the
note has since disappeared. See also n. 110.
"0 Newman argued that each copy contains words and phrases not found in the other and
therefore both were made directly from the original cartulary. Misonne, p. 149, considers H
588 to be a copy of lat. 13911, while Stein, Bibliographie generate, no. 1699, states that lat. 13911
(which he dates to the eighteenth century) is a copy of H 588 (which he dates to the seven-
teenth century). Another copy of the cartulary was known to Maxime de Sars, Le Laonnois

feodal, 5 vols. (Paris, 1924-1934), 2:180, n. 5, who said that it was in the Chateau de Bourgui-
gnon. Newman assumed it was a copy of lat. 13911 or H 588.
111 For these two collections, see H. Omont, Inventaire des manuscrits de la Collection Moreau
(Paris, 1891), and Philippe Lauer, Collections manuscrites sur I'histoire des provinces de France: Inven-
taire, 2 vols. (Paris, 1905-1911), vol. 2.
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TABLE III. FILIATION OF THE CARTULARY COPIES

Original Cartulary
(ca. 1170)

Lat. 13911 H 588 Selections
(17th c.) (17th c.) Hemere

(1643)

Colliette Wyard
(1771) (1673)

Newman decided to prepare a complete edition of the medieval cartulary
based on the two manuscript copies.

The present arrangement of lat. 13911 and H 588 reveals the general
plan of the medieval cartulary."2 It begins with a section of papal bulls headed
by Alexander Ill's confirmation of the abbey's possessions in 1169.113 A sec-
ond section contains the earliest charters of the abbey, from the tenth and
eleventh centuries; it includes the acts of the counts of Vermandois who
often appeared in the guise of lay abbots of Saint-Quentin.114 A third section
includes various ecclesiastical acts of the twelfth century, many by the bishop
of Noyon.115 A fourth section consists of minor grants from laymen and of
internal administrative lists and notices.116 The final section contains mainly
acts of the abbots of Homblieres.117 The divisions are not absolute, and rare-
ly were in medieval cartularies. It was not unusual for blank folios of a
manuscript to receive additions inappropriate to the original order, nor for

112 Newman remained puzzled by the order of the charters and failed to work out a solution
that satisfied him. He analyzed very closely Dom Caffiaux's "Ge'ne'alogies des families de
France avant 1400" (B.N., fr. 33085, fols. 275-281) that summarized a number of acts in a
"Cartulaire de l'abbe de Homblieres dont une copie chez Colliette, cur6 de Gricourt." Caf-
fiaux's references are in complete disaccord with lat. 13911 and H 588 (Colliette probably had
H 588, which he corrected from He'mere's edition). Newman was unable to explain the
discrepancies but did discover that Caffiaux was careless in a number of cases and even mis-
attributed several acts belonging to the cartulary of Homblieres (citing instead the cartulary
of Mont-Saint-Martin). As Newman suspected, Caffiaux is not only unreliable but even mis-
leading.
in The first section in lat. 13911 (fols. 1-13; see also the "Concordance of the Cartulary
Manuscripts," below, pp. 32-34) includes King Louis IV's expulsion of the nuns in 949 and
Count Herbert IVs confirmation of the abbey's rights of justice in 1075.
" • I n lat. 13911, fols. 14-32.
"5 In lat. 13911, fols. 33-60.
"6 In lat. 13911, fols. 61-78.
i» In lat. 13911, fols. 79-90.
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some folios to be lost and others rearranged in a rebinding of the manuscript.
In this instance a hasty redaction occasioned by the conflict with Ribemont
in the 1160s may explain some of the disorder.

The papal confirmation of 1169 was the latest act in the original cartu-
lary. The fact that none of the documents relating to the litigation between
Homblieres and Ribemont, nor the final settlement of 1178, was included in
the cartulary suggests that the manuscript was completed under Abbot Peter
(1163-1175) shortly after the receipt of Alexander Ill's bull dated 4 March
1169. In 1180 two items were added to blank folios of the completed manu-
script.118 Thereafter the cartulary remained untouched, save for the inser-
tion of a royal act in 1224, until the fourteenth century when several brief
items were added to the last blank folios.119

This edition includes the texts of all acts in the cartulary as well as the
acts issued by the abbots of Homblieres or relevant to the abbey that are
found in the archives or cartularies of other monasteries.120 Of the 156 items
identified, 151 texts are edited in full, including all 94 in the cartulary.121

Over half (81) of the 151 texts are published here for the first time, 18 of
them from the original charters. Most of the remaining texts have until now
been available only in partial or defective editions.

Almost all of the texts in this collection are classified as charters, a ge-
neric term for documents that served a variety of purposes.122 Over 70 per-
cent of the charters here are in fact title deeds. The earliest ones simply re-
cord previous oral transactions that were themselves the legally constitutive
acts, such as the donations to Homblieres "by branch and turf" on the altar
of Saint Hunegund. Commemorative documents seem to have been pre-
pared only for the more substantial acquisitions and the more important
donors. As the texts themselves explain, the written record preserved mem-

'»8 In lat. 13911, fols. 91-92 (acts nos. 97, 98, neither of which is rubricated). An administra-
tive notice on the rights of the mayor of Homblieres (act no. 96) can be dated to 1176-1180. It
too was probably a late entry to a completed cartulary (lat. 13911, fol. 74). Two undated acts
of the twelfth century (nos. 106, 107) appear earlier in the cartulary (lat. 13911, fols. 62, 69):
the first belongs to the list of revenues of 1136-1146 (see act no. 44, comment); the second cer-
tainly should be dated before 1180.
119 The royal act of 1224 (act no. 117) was inserted immediately after the first item in the car-
tulary, Alexander Ill's bull of 1169. Several brief notices were added to the last folios of the
cartulary in the fourteenth century (acts nos. 128C, 140-143). H 588 contains an undated ordo
of the episcopal synod of Noyon (act no. 144).
•20 A brief notice from 1585 on the last folio of lat. 13911 (fol. 98) is omitted here; it contains
an extract from act no. 128C.
'2i There are seven extracts from texts in which Homblieres is mentioned: acts nos. 45, 46,
90, 93, 100, 120, 133.
'22 See A. Giry, Manuel de diplomatique (Paris, 1894), pp. 6-10, and Robert-Henri Bautier,
"Caracteres sp£cifiques des chartes medievales," in Lucie Fossier, Andr£ Vauchez, and Cin-
zio Violante, eds., Infonmtique el hisloirc medievale (Rome, 1977), pp. 81-83.
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TABLE IV. CLASSIFICATION OF T E X T S BY ORIGINATOR OF DOCUMENT

I. Laymen
Kings
Counts

Chateau-Thierry
France
Vermandois

Others

II. Ecclesiastics
Popes
Bishops

Cambrai
Laon
Noyon

Abbots
Anchin
Homblieres
Pre'montre'
Saint-Amand
Saint-Prix
Vicoigne

Others

Texts in Cartulary

5

2
1

15
3

6

1
4
8

1
40

2
2
1
1
2

Other Texts

4

8

4

35
2

1
3

94 57

ory of the oral act for future generations after living memory had lapsed, at
which time the charter became the sole proof of legal possession. When
Abbot Waleran in 1027 sought a charter from the count of Vermandois to
confirm a donation made in 982/988, he complained that the failure of his
predecessors to obtain written records was responsible for the disasters that
befell the abbey; in that case Homblieres was fortunate that the original
donor, the castellan of Saint-Quentin, had become a monk at the abbey and
could still testify about the donation.123 The guarantors of the earliest char-
ters were the witnesses to the acts. They placed an "x" (signum) by their
names on the charter or traced an "x" ("by my own hand," as they often re-
marked) already provided by the scribe. 12* In the twelfth century, authenti-
cating seals of important personages gradually displaced witnesses as vali-
dators of acts, and signum before a name came to mean simply that a witness
had been present. Except for the finger seal (annulus) used by King Lothair,

123 Act no. 25.
>24 Pierre Gasnault, "Les actes prives de l'abbaye de Saint-Martin de Tours du VIII' au XII*
siecle," Bibliothique de I'Ecolt des Charles 112 (1954), 33-34.



Period

947-1000
1001-1100
1101-1150
1151-1200
1201-1300
1301-1400

Previously Edited

17
12
16
16
9
-

70

Newly Edited
(Original Charters)

4
1

13 (1)
31 (2)
22(12)
10 (3)

81 (18)
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TABLE V. CLASSIFICATION OF TEXTS BY DATE OF ISSUE

Total

21
13
29
47
31
10

151

the earliest reference to a seal in this collection was by the bishop of Noyon
in 1124.'"

When properties were exchanged or when both parties desired copies of
agreements involving reciprocal obligations, a charter could take the form of
a chirograph. Usually a single piece of parchment with two identical texts
was divided in half through the word CHYROGRAPHUM, with one part to
be retained by each party.126 In some cases identical texts contain different
witnesses and seals.127 Most of the 22 chirographs in this collection are from
the middle decades of the twelfth century, and the most interesting ones are
those naming laymen as the second party.128 Indeed, the earliest chirograph
in the cartulary—from the 1130s or 1140s—involves the exchange of land
with a knight, who must have received a chirograph for his own keeping.'29
Several other chirographs were given to knights in the 1150s; all involved
fiefs, including one held from the abbey itself.1^ To what extent laymen,
particularly feudal tenants far below the baronial level, retained chirographs
and perhaps other documents as early as the mid-twelfth century remains an

125 Acts nos. 4 (Lothair) and 37 (bishop of Noyon).
126 Act no. 47 states that the bishop of Laon ordered the document written and divided as a
chirograph between the two parties; acts nos. 46A and 60 also state that they were divided as
chirographs.
127 Al though the text of act no . 58 does not refer to a chi rograph, the original documen t is in
fact a chi rograph. T h e half with the seal of Hombl ie res was preserved in the archives of Pr6-
montre' , while the o ther half with the seal of Pre'montre' was given to Hombl ie res (it survives
only as a copy in the car tu lary of Hombl ie res ) . See also acts nos. 69 , 70.
128 Chirographs involving ecclesiastical institutions: acts nos. 47, 58, 60, 62, 63, 65, 69, 70,
74, 75, 78 (one of the cartulary copies refers to a chirograph, although the text itself refers only
to a scriptum with separate seals), 82, 91, 101, 101 A. Chirographs involving laymen as one
party: acts nos. 42, 46A, 49, 50, 66, 71, 76.
129 Act no. 42 of 1136-1145 clearly states that it is a chirograph with the names of witnesses
and abbey's seal; the text calls it a convenlio, that is, a mutual agreement. The layman involved
is identified as a knight in 1136-1146 (act no. 44, chap. 26).
130 Acts nos. 66, 71, 76 (a feudal tenent of Homblieres transferred his fief to Mont-Saint-
Martin). See also acts nos. 49 and 50.
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open question, but the fact that 7 of the 22 chirographs here were probably
the reciprocals of copies given to laymen suggests a greater familiarity with
written records than we have suspected.

Seven charters are confirmations of the abbey's possessions: 1 royal and
2 papal confirmations from the 950s, after the reform of the abbey, and 4
papal confirmations from the twelfth century.131 In addition, 21 charters are
legal judgments or letters of notification of legal matters.132 The earliest ad-
judication was against a layman.133 All other cases involved neighboring mo-
nastic houses and were concentrated in two periods, 1170-1180 and the late
thirteenth century.

The abbot and chapter of Homblieres issued all four types of charters:
title deeds, chirographs, a confirmation,'34 and legal notifications.135 The
earliest known act from Homblieres is a title deed of 1124 by which the
monks ceded an allod to Saint-Fursy of Peronne in return for a 4 s. annual
payment.136 The charter was not sealed by the abbey but rather was pre-
sented to the bishop of Noyon for confirmation and probably his seal,
although the text does not refer to any seal.137 Another deed issued by Hom-
blieres in 1132 was witnessed but not sealed.138 The first act to carry the ab-
bey's seal appeared in 1135, and several of its chirographs of the 1140s were
sealed.139 It would appear that Homblieres acquired a seal in the mid-1130s
during the rule of Abbot Hugh I (1132-1143). A separate seal for the abbot
appeared ca. 1186, and from 1219 the seals of the abbot and the chapter
regularly appeared together.140 An act of 1224 still bears both seals intact
(see Fig. 4).141

In addition to charters, the cartulary contains several internal adminis-
trative records. There are nine notices (unofficial memoranda) in which oral
transactions were noted for future reference but apparently not formalized
in charters.142 The notices are neither dated nor sealed. Seven of them in-
volve knights who had donated property to Homblieres or who had at-

131 Acts nos. 4-6, 38, 53, 59, 88. There are also 2 charters of the vidimus type: acts nos. 119,
128 (see also act no. 110A).
'32 Acts nos. 56, 89, 91 (a chirograph), 92, 94, 95, 99 (forged), 100A, 102,103, 123, 125,126,
127, 128A, 128B, 128D, 130, 131, 132, 134.
'33 Act no. 56.
134 Act no. 128 {vidimus of a legal judgment).
135 Acts nos. 95, 100A.
136 Act no. 36.
137 The bishop of Noyon refers to his seal later in the same year (act no. 37).
138 Act no. 39.
139 Acts nos. 41, 42, 58, 60, 63.
140 Act no. 100A of ca. 1186 (earliest example of the abbot's seal); act no. 112 of 1219 (first
reference to both the abbot's and the chapter's seals together).
" ' Act no. 118.
•« It is of course possible that these internal notices corresponded to formal charters, now lost,
that were given to the interested parties.





4. B. Abbot Baldwin's Seal
Service photographique des Archives Nationales

4. C. The Chapter's Seal
Service photographique des Archives Nationales
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tempted to usurp the abbey's r ights . ' " Four of the texts simply state the pro-
visions of the oral transactions, two furnish the names of witnesses as well,
and one contains the signa of laymen who witnessed and confirmed the act.
Two other internal memoranda are formal contracts stating the rights of the
mayor of the village of Homblieres and the revenues of the abbey's master
cook, H4 a n d One records the execution of a local man by the royal bailiff.
Finally, there are fragments of an eleventh-century inventory of manses, a
mid-twelfth-century and a fourteenth-century list of revenues, a description
of the duties and payments owed to the village cure of Homblieres in 1262,
and a fourteenth-century ordo of the episcopal synod of Noyon.145

4. EDITORIAL PRINCIPLES

T H I S EDITION evolved from Newman's typescript of ca. 1954. All transcrip-
tions have been verified, and new information has been blended with New-
man's own notes and comments. Although Newman's order of the acts has
been retained in order to facilitate cross-reference to his other studies that re-
fer to these acts by number, one act has been reclassified,146 and nineteen
others have been added: six acts indicated but not transcribed by Newman,147

and thirteen entirely new acts.148 The English summaries have been rewrit-
ten in the hope that the material will be more accessible to nonspecialists,
and the indices have been expanded to be more serviceable to scholars. New-
man's editorial conventions likewise have been modified in order to make
this edition more compatible with current editing standards.

The Texts

When an original charter exists, the variant readings of later copies and edi-
tions are generally ignored here.149 In like manner a text known from a

i« Acts nos. 26, 34, 83, 84, 86, 87, 97.
i« Actsnos. 96, 107, 141.
>« Acts nos. 44 (n. 1 and comment), 106, 128C, 140, 144.
146 Newman attached act no. 110A (a vidimus) to act no. 58, but act no. 110A contains modifi-
cations of the earlier act and rightfully deserves a separate identity. However, act no. 106,
which should be part of act no. 44, has been left in place so as not to disrupt the sequence of
the acts.
147 Acts nos. 132, 137, and 138; and three acts from Saint-Feuillien (numbered here 128A,
128B, and 128D). Newman thanked M. Gabriel Wymans, archivist at the Archives d'Etat of
Mons (Belgium), for bringing these items to his attention and for collating act no. 103A. In
the summer of 1980 M. Wymans most graciously helped me to complete the collation of the
texts from Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx at Mons.
' « Acts nos. 46A, 79A, 91A, 92A, 92B, 100A, 122A, 128C, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144.
'49 In a few cases, variants are of interest for the light they shed on scribal practices at Hom-
blieres. For example, the variants in lat. 13911 and H 588 to act no. 62, which still exists in
the original, derive from the scribe of the medieval cartulary of Homblieres, whereas the
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medieval cartulary other than the cartulary of Homblieres is presented here

without the variants of later (generally seventeenth- and eighteenth-century)

copies. Most of the texts in this edition are known only from the lost medi-

eval cartulary of Homblieres, of which there are three direct and indepen-

dent copies from the seventeenth century: lat. 13911, H 588, and He"mere"s

partial edition of 1643. iso All other copies and editions are entirely deriva-

t ive ' s ' Therefore their variants—invariably errors, omissions, and stylistic

changes — are ignored except when a modern editor suggests a better read-

ing.

AH three primary copies of the cartulary contain errors and omissions

and none consistently offers the best reading. Newman regarded lat. 13911

as the base copy, although he often preferred the more clearly written and

less abbreviated reading of H 588. In fact, both lat. 13911 and H 588 were

corrected by a later hand (perhaps by Colliette) that attempted to reconcile

some of the discrepancies and to correct the marginal dates of those

copies.152 In this edition all three copies are accorded equal weight except

where He'mere' indicates that his text came from an original charter in the ar-

chives of Homblieres.153 Emendations and editorial notations are placed in

brackets.

variants in Hemer£'s version of the same act (he probably saw the original charter) were intro-
duced by him. See also act no. 58.
150 H6mer£ published thirty-four texts from both the medieval cartulary and original charters
(sec n. 153).
ISI Wyard, Colliette, Mabillon, and the RHF derive from H6mer6, while the Collections de
Picardie and Moreau derive from H 588. Colliette might have seen H 588 (his version of act
no. 5 is longer than the text printed by Hemere) and was perhaps responsible for the correc-
tions in H 588, but he did not publish anything beyond what H6mer6 had already printed.
Modern editions of papal and royal acts are based on both lat. 13911 and H 588.
152 Most of the corrections to lat. 13911 and H 588 appear to have been made by hands other
than those of the original copyists, although it is often difficult to distinguish between original
corrections and changes by later hands. Hemer6 's edition was the basis of many changes
(probably by Colliette) in H 588 (see act no. 4 variant b; act no. 23 variant d; act no . 27 vari-
ant n), but whoever assumed that Hemer6 offered the better text was mistaken. In fact,
Hemer6 often misread texts, and he omitted entire phrases and the names of witnesses that
were not pertinent to his interests. Whenever the scribes of H 588 and lat. 13911 corrected
their own errors, the variants are ignored here.
153 Hemer6 states that he took his texts from a cartulary ("e chartulario eodem Humola r . , "
"ex chartul . monaster.") as well as from charters in the archives of Homblieres ("chartae H u -
molariens," acts nos. 12, 52, 116; "chartae eiusdem loci," acts nos. 30, 40, 48, 55; "ex archi-
vis," acts nos. 19, 21). While the reference to a cartulary might have been to one of the copies
of the medieval cartulary (but see the argument below), his readings of the items that he
claims were in the archives are quite divergent from both lat. 13911 and H 588, and appear to
be defective transcriptions that he made from the original acts. For example, his version of act
no. 62, which survives in the original, is defective and certainly not taken from any other
known copy. Moreover, he gives the text of a forged act (no. 116) that he claims was made
from the original charter in the archives of Homblieres but which is not known from any other
reference. Clearly, H6mer6 had access to some original documents from the abbey's archives,
and Misonne was justified in recognizing the independent authority of Hemer^ 's edition.
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Orthography

In order to minimize the number of variants from the three primary copies
of the cartulary, the following conventions are observed:

ae/e/oe. The three primary copies usually have ae (e.g., praesentium)
where the original charter and perhaps the medieval cartulary would have
had e. In the absence of original charters or medieval copies, the ae of the
three primary copies is retained here, and abbreviations are expanded to ae
for the sake of consistency. When the primary copies differ in the use of ae
and o*(e.g., coenobium), oe is preferred here.

i/j/y. Although some modern editors change the i preceding a vowel to
j , neither the original charters nor the primary copies of the cartulary distin-
guish linguistically between i and j ; therefore i and 11 are retained here.
Lat. 13911 and H 588 often employe for i in certain words (e.g., chyrogra-
phum) but not consistently; the reading of lat. 13911 is generally preferred
here. In the cases where He'mere' uses i in lieu of e (e.g., quatinus for quate-
nus), the e is retained here.

u/v/w. The u and uu of the charters and the primary copies of the car-
tulary are retained with these exceptions: u preceding a vowel becomes v
(e.g., villa) and uu becomes vu (e.g., vulgus). In proper names u often be-
comes v (e.g., Evrardus), while uu becomes w {Walterus) except in the case of
Cauviniacus.

c/d. Lat. 13911 and Hemere" generally give c (e.g., quicquid) where
H 588 and the original charters have d (quidquid); d is preferred here.

m/n. H 588 usually has n (e.g., quacunque) where the original charters,
lat. 13911, and He'mere' have m (quacumque); m is preferred here.

doubling. Hemere's practice of doubling the letters /, m, and n (e.g.,
Hunnegundis) is ignored here.

numerals. All three primary copies give Arabic numerals, particularly in
dates, for what must have been Roman numerals in the original charters
and the cartulary. Arabic numerals are changed here to Roman numerals
except when one of the primary copies spells out or abbreviates (e.g., 4") a
number, in which case the written form is retained.

abbreviations. All abbreviations are expanded to conform to the orthog-
raphy of the texts (e.g., psenti to praesenti) in the cartulary copies. D m (or
domnus) is rendered dominus.

apostrophe. In French texts an apostrophe is inserted only to clarify
(e.g., desterpenig becomes d'Esterpenig), not for common elisions (e.g., quit).

capitals. Capital letters are used only at the beginning of sentences and
for proper names.

Punctuation

Since medieval charters were punctuated to aid someone reading the text
aloud, grammatical rules were not always observed. All three primary copies
of the cartulary are erratic in their punctuation and in many places, in fact,
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misleading about the sense of the text. Except where indicated in the original
charters, punctuation in this edition has been inserted to aid the modern
reader: a period generally separates two distinct subjects, a semi-colon sepa-
rates long but related clauses, a colon announces a list, and a comma simply
clarifies.

Dating

The dates of several acts of the tenth and of the late twelfth and thirteenth
centuries depend on when the year began. It is assumed here that Christmas
or the first of January commenced the year in the tenth century, and that
either Annunciation (25 March) or Easter, depending on the locality, com-
menced the year in the thirteenth century.154 In 1215 the royal chancery
adopted Easter as the beginning of the year, and Homblieres seems to have
followed that convention soon afterward.155 All dates are converted to new
style (N.S.) .

5. CONCORDANCE OF THE CARTULARY MANUSCRIPTS

lat. 13911
1-3
3
4
5-6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

H 588
1-4
4-5
5-6
7-9
10-11
11-12
12-13
13-14
14-15
15-16
16-17
17-18

Hemere

R 52-53

R29
R30
R37

T 95-96

Edition
88
117
38
53
59
6
2
4
31
13
5
15

15 18 T112 23

154 In the thirteenth century Annunciation marked the beginning of the year in the diocese of
Reims, in the county of Ponthieu, and in Arras and Amiens. See G. Robert , "Le style usite'
pour les actes depuis Ie X I I P siecle," LeMoyen Age 15 (1911), 252, n. 3 ; Clovis Brunei, ed. ,
Recueil des actes des comtes de Ponlieu, 1026-1279 (Paris, 1930), pp . lxii-lxiii (for the years 1226-
1262); and Joseph Estienne, "Usage du style de l'Annonciation a Arras et a Amiens au debut
du X I I P siecle," Bibliotheque de I'Ecole des Charles 98 (1937), 217-220.
155 Georges Tessier, Diplomatique royale franfaise (Paris, 1962), p . 227. T h e act of King Louis
VIII dated February 1223 (no. 117) should be dated 1224 (N.S . ) because he became king in
Ju ly 1223. T h e abbot of Homblieres and the bishop of Noyon followed that date in their own
confirmations (acts nos. 118, 119). In a later example, act no. 125, dated 28 J a n u a r y 1252, is
followed by three related acts (nos. 126-128) dated May 1253; the first act should be dated
1253 (N.S. ) .
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lat. 13911
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

H 588
19
19-20
20-21
21-22
22
22-23
23-24
24-25
25
25-26
26-27
27-28
28-29
29
29-30
30-31
31
32
32-33
34
34-35
35-36
36
37
37-38
38
38-39
39-40
40-41
41-42
42-43
43-44
44-45
45-46
46-47
47-48
48
49
50
50-51
51-52
52-53
53

Hemere
R30
R34
R33

R 38-39
R35

R35
R31
R31

T 111
R32

R 33-34

R41
T 131
R42
R43
T 94-95

T 111-112

R 40-41

R 42-43

T 160

T 97-98
R 30-31

Ed
11
19
12
14
8
30
24
17
25
10
9
20
27
18
32
21
7
37
33
40
55
1
86
22
28
34
26
61
67
68
54
71
48
60
72
74
57
52
73
78
58
35
3
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lat. 13911
59
60
61
62
63
64-67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
—
95
—
96
97
—
99
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H 588
53-54
54
54
55
55-56
56-60
60-61
61
61-62
62
62-63
63-64
64-65
65-66
66
67
67-68
68
68
69
69
70
70
70-71
71
72
72
72
73
73
73-74
74
74-75
75
75-76
—
76
76
76-77

Hemere

T 160-161

R35

R40

T 160
T 152-153

T 213-214

Edition

13
39
79
106
16
44
80
107
87
84
83
81
96
49
50
56
69
65a

29'
63 b

36b

43
64
66
47
51C

62
42C

77
97
98
140
128C
139
141
116
142
143
144
79A

T—text K—regestumT—text K—regestum
a, b, c: the sequence of each pair is reversed in H 588.



II. THE CHARTERS

Laon (Forged or remade) 9*7 April 10'

Transmar, bishop of Vermandois and Noyon, grants the request of Bertha,2 abbess of
Notre-Dame of Homblieres, for the altar of Saint-Etienne in the villa of Homblieres.
This was done at the urging of King Louis [IV] and on the advice ofArtold, archbishop
of Reims, and his suffragans. In commemoration of the recent discovery of Saint Hune-
gund's body, Transmar remits the annual payment of2s. due from the altar.

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 37r-v, with the title "De altari sancti Stephani dato huic ecclesiae a
Transmaro episcopo Noviomensi." C: H 588, pp. 35-36, with the same title as B.
D: Wyard, pp. 16-17, copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, text, pp. 94-95, copy of a "charta." (b) Mabillon, Acta sancto-
rum, 5:213-214, copy of a. (c) Collielte, 1:561-562, copy of a. (d) Misonne,
pp. 150-153, no. 17, based on BCa.

Trans.: Charles, 2:80-81.

Ind.: Mabillon, Annales, 3:451. Brequigny, 1:414. Matton, p. 94. Lauer, Leregne
de Louis IV, p. 157, n.2.

Ego" in Dei nomine [chrismon] Transmarus, sanctae ecclesiae
Vermandensis ac Noviomensis indignus* episcopus, notum facio sanc-
tae ecclesiae fidelibus in nostram venisse praesentiam dominam Ber-
tham, Humolariensis monasterii abbatissam, humiliter deprecantem
ut altare sancti Stephani ecclesiae quae est in eadem villa Humola-
rias,' in quarf sedet praefata abbatia, loco sanctae Mariae et sanctae'
Hunegundis daremus ad usus congregationis ibi Deo militantis.
Cuius humillimam petitionem intimando domino Ludovico regi,
simulque domino Artoldo archiepiscopo ecclesiae Rhemensis suisque
suffraganeis nostris coepiscopis praefati regis imperio, dominique
metropolitani caeterorumque episcoporum consilio petitioni tarn hu-
millimae decrevimus libentissime parere. Dedimus ergo ad praefatum

35
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locum sanctae Mariae et sanctae Hunegundis praefatum altare con-
gregationi eiusdem monasterii in perpetuum habendum sine ulla
contradictione, ea videlicet ratione ut omni anno duos solidos dena-
riorum persolvat secundum quod iubet authoritas propter honorem
cathedrae episcopalis; et quia corpus sanctae Hunegundis tarn vene-
rabilis virginis hoc anno, Deo volente, coruscantibus miraculis de
terra levatum est, praefatum altare dedimus libenter. Iubemus itaque
ut defuncta persona ante episcopum adducatur, altera cui idem epis-
copus altare praescriptum' sine pecunia donet, et curam animarum
commendet. Et ut hoc donum inviolabile permaneat et inconvulsum,
hanc chartamf scribere praecepimus et signo sanctae* Crucis insig-
nivimus, authoritateque' sanctae Trinitatis, Patris et Filii et Spiritus
sancti excommunicamus^ et a liminibus sanctae ecclesiae separamus*
illos omnes qui praefatum altare a loco sanctae Hunegundis vi aut
ingenio abstulerint. Signum' Ludovici regis. Signum Gerbergae regi-
nae et Lotharii filii eius. Signum Hugonis ducis. Signum Heriberti
comitis. Signum Arnulfi"1 marchisii. Signum Adelelmi" militis. Sig-
num Rainaldi militis." Signum Theodaldi*1 militis. Signum Helberti*
militis.3 Signum Evrardi' militis. Signum Gerberti militis. Signum
Artoldi1 Rhemensis archiepiscopi. Signum Rodulfi' Laudunensis"
episcopi. Signum Transmari Noviomensis episcopi. Signum Abonis
Suessionensis episcopi.* Signum Stephani Morinorum episcopi. Sig-
num Geraldi1" Ambianensis episcopi. Signum Ingerrani* Camera-
censis episcopi. Signum Gildieri^ Meledensis* episcopi. Signum
Evagrii"" Triectensis** episcopi. Signum" Hincmari"47 abbatis Sancti
Remigii. Actum Lauduno Clavato, anno Dominicae incarnationis
DCCCCXLVII, quarto idus aprilis, indictione V, epacta XXVI,
concurrente XVI," regnante Ludovico rege anno XL^Oddo diaconus
scripsit et relegit vice et iussu Erchembodi^ cancellarii domini Trans-
mari Noviomensis episcopi.

' Ego omitted C. * indignus omitted a. ' Humolorias B. d cuius ecclesiae in lieu of qua BC.
' sanctaeque a. 1 praedictum corrected to praescriptum B. * cartham C. * sanctae omitted C.
' authoritate igitur a. J excommunicavimus BC. l separavimus BC. ' signum omitted for
subsequent witnesses a. " Arnulphi C. "Adelinia. • Rainaldi militis omitted a. ' Thetboldia.
• Heriberti a. ' Sciardi a. ' Ardoldi BC. ' Rodulphi a. " Laudennis B, Laudenis a.
" entire phrase in margin B. w Geroldi a. " Ingerrani Ba, changed to Ingrannii B; Ingranni C.
} Gildiori C, Hildieri a. ' Meldensis a. — Evacrii B, Eu a. M Traiectensis a. u et added C.
u Hinemarii corrected to Hincmari B. " C. addedabove B, concurrente XVI omitted ad; probably
should read VI (see n. 1). ^ 1 3 BCd, II a; see n. 1. « Erchemboldi a.

1 H6mer6, Colliette, and Lauer accept this date for they omit the concurrents and adopt a
regnal year of XI instead of the year XIII that is given in lat. 13911 and H 588. Mabillon also
omits the concurrents but proposes correcting the regnal year to XII. In fact, if Louis IV's
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reign began on 19 June 936, as Lauer believes (Recueil, p. lxxiv), a regnal year of XI (and
therefore the date 947) would be correct here. However, the XVI concurrents given in lat.
13911 and H 588 are impossible; perhaps the medieval cartulary had VI, which would be cor-
rect for the year 948. See comment below.
2 Perhaps she is the Bertha mentioned in the obituary of Saint-Denis for 29 October (Obituai-
res, 1:318).
3 Misonne, p. 152, rejects the identification of Helbertus miles with Eilbert of Florennes (see act
no. 2).

COMMENT

Discrepancies in the elements of the date (see above, n. 1) are themselves insufficient
grounds to reject the authenticity of this act, as it was not unusual for the elements
in tenth-century charters to disagree. The witness list is a more serious difficulty.
"Gerold," bishop of Amiens, is probably a scribal error for Derold, who died late in
946 or 947 (GC, 10:1161). But Abbo, bishop of Soissons, died in 937 (ibid., 9:346)
and Stephen, bishop of TheVouanne, died ca. 935 (ibid., 10:1536), whereas Ingeran
did not become bishop of Cambrai before 957 (ibid., 3:16). The date of Transmar's
death is in doubt: both the Annales Blandinienses and the Annales Elmarenses (Grierson,
p. 18, line 12, and p. 85, line 18) give the 12th kalends of April (21 March) 949,
which Grierson corrects to 950 because of a reference in Flodoard (ibid., p. 18, n. 6).
Newman agreed with Lauer that the charter was "forged or remade."

When viewed in the context of events in the mid-tenth century, however, this
charter appears less a total forgery than a slightly altered or perhaps incorrectly
copied authentic act. The witness Count Herbert was probably not Herbert II,
count of Vermandois (900/907-943), but rather his son Herbert the Elder, count of
Chateau-Thierry from 943 to 980/984 (Bur, pp. 88, 96, tables 2, 4). Herbert II of
Vermandois, an intractable enemy of the Carolingians, had placed his son Hugh, a
boy of six years of age, on the see of Reims in 925. Hugh was displaced in 931 when
Artold was elected archbishop, and it was the latter who consecrated Louis IV at
Laon in 936. Herbert II captured the city of Reims and reinstalled his son, but after
Herbert's death the king reestablished control over the city and returned Artold to
the see of Reims in 946 (for these events, see Dumas, "L'eglise de Reims"). The ties
between Louis IV and Artold were thus cemented by events, and it was natural for
the king to support the archbishop's extensive reform efforts (946-961). It is quite
understandable that Artold exploited the discovery of Hunegund's body to solicit a
royal act from Louis during a visit to Laon, thereby supporting Abbess Bertha
whom Artold had encouraged to reform the monastery at Homblieres.

Saint-Remi of Reims 949 October 1'

King Louis [IV], at the request ofAlbert [I], count [of Vermandois], and of Eilbert [of
Florennes]* and his wife Hersend, replaces the nuns of Homblieres, who have not lived
honestly enough or obeyed a strict enough monastic rule, with monks obedient to the Bene-
dictine rule and to an abbot. The monastery will henceforth be free from all secular con-
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trol. Among those present and approving the transfer are Artold, archbishop [of Reims];
Guy, bishop [of Soissons]; Gibuin, bishop [of Chalons-sur-Marne]; Hincmar, abbot
[of Saint-Remi of Reims]; and Ragenold, count [of Roucy].

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 9r-v, with the title "De expulsione sanctimonialium et quomodo
monachi intraverint." C: H 588, pp. 12-13, with the same title as B. D: Wyard,
pp. 18-19, copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 29, "ex chartul. monaster. Humolar." (b) Marlot,
Metropolis Remensis historia, 1:578-579; French edition, Histoire de la
ville, cite" et university de Reims, 2:833, no. 42, copy of a. (c) Mabillon,
Acta sanctorum, 2:1025, copy of a. (d) RHF, 9:605, no. 24, copy of a.
(e) CollietU, 1:562-563, copy of a. (f) Lauer, Recueil, pp. 76-77, no. 32,
based on BCa. (g) Misonne, pp. 153-154, no. 18, copy off.

Ind.: Mabillon, Annales, 3:455-456. Brequigny, 1:415. Bbhmer, no. 2018. Mat-
ton, p. 93.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ludovicus gratia Dei
Francorum rex. Si divinis cultibus operam dantes, ecclesiam Dei ad
summum sacrae religionis statum sustollere conamur, regio iure ac
progenitorum nostrorum privilegiis utimur. Quocirca omnium sanc-
tae Dei ecclesiae fidelium tarn praesentium quam et" futurorum no-
verit solertia quoniam* nostram adeuntes praesentiam Adalbertus,c

inclitae indolis comes, una cum nobili viro Eilberto et coniuge sua
Hersendi/ suppliciter nostram exorantes munificentiam ut cuidam
locello in pago Viromandensi' sito qui vulgo dicitur Humolarias, quo-̂
sacratissima sponsa Christi Hunegundis diem expectat beatae remu-
nerationis,* nostra dignaretur subvenire dementia quatenus quibus-
dam sanctimonialibus inibi non satis honeste viventibus et regulari
districtioni* subiici nolentibus inde remotis substituerentur monachi
qui obedirent regulae et abbati. Quod nostra annuente authoritate,
praedictus Eilbertus praedictam abbatiam domino suo comiti, vide-
licet Adalberto, reddidit; isdem vero comes nostrae ditioni eamdem
obtulit, ea scilicet ratione ut praecepto nostrae authoritatis ita hanc
muniri iuberemus quo, absque ulla omnino diminutione et sine ali-
qua alicubi subiectione, abbati regulari concessa inviolabilis in perpe-
tuum permaneret. Favente igitur coniuge nostra et venerabili archi-
episcopo Artaldo cum episcopis Widone et Gibuino' et clarissimo
abbate Hincmaro et monachis eiusdem congregationis et comitibus,
praedicto Adalberto et Ragenoldo, cunctisque fidelibus nostris qui
aderant precantibus et laudantibus, ita fieri decrevimus cum quorum
omnium consilio iam saepe dictam abbatiam cum omni integritate
pro regula in eodem loco observanda abbati regulari habendam in
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perpetuum statuimus. Et ut nostrae authoritatis7 emolumentum* per
succedentia temporum curricula inviolabiliter' conservetur, manu
nostra eumm subtus firmantes sigillo" corroborari praecipimus"
nostro. Sigillum' domini Ludovici \monogramma\q gloriosissimi regis
Francorum. Odilor notarius ad vicem Artaldi' archiepiscopi summi-
que cancellarii recognovit. Actum Rhemis' civitate in monasterio
sancti Remigii, kalendas" octobris, indictione VI, anno XIIII,
regnante Ludovico rege glorioso, anno" incarnationis Domini
DCCCCXLVIII.
" et omitted a. * quod a. ' Ad-Albertus B. d Hersendi changed to Herisinde C. ' Vero-
mandensi C. J qua B. t remunerationis diem C. * disctrictioni corrected to districtioni C,
discretioni a. ' Geduino a. J authoritas corrected to authoritatis B. k monimentum a.
' inviolabiter C. m eum omitted a. " Lauer (/>. Ixix) notes that sigillum here is unique among Louis

IVs acts and must be an error of the seventeenth-century copyists. ' praecepimus a. ' S o . 1 BC have

an L surmounted by a V. ' Oydilo a. ' Arltaldi B. l Remis a. " cal. a. * anno ab a.

1 October of the fourteenth regnal year was 949, but indiction VI would give 948. Mabillon
(Annales, 3:456) suggests that the year of the Incarnation was added later. Lauer {Recueil, p.
lxxii) points out that the year of the Incarnation was rarely given and poorly calculated in the
acts of Louis IV; thus the regnal year is the more accurate element of the date. Moreover,
according to Flodoard (Les annales, p. 123), Count Albert I of Vermandois was reconciled with
the king in 949, and therefore 949 is an acceptable date for this charter (Lauer, Recueil, p. 76,
n. 1). Misonne (pp. 153-154) also accepts 1 October 949.
2 Misonne has established the identity of Eilbert of Florennes.

Saint-Quentin 954

Albert [I], count [of Vermandois] and abbot [of Saint-Quentin], confirms the exchange

that his faithful Gerbert and the latter's knight Anser made with Berner, abbot of Hom-

blieres, of the land of Saint-Quentin in the villa of Fresnoy-le-Grand for the land of

Homblieres in the villa of Fontaine-Notre-Dame.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 58, with the title "De commutatione terrae Fontenellis quamfecerunt
canonici Sancti Quintini cum monachis Humolariensibus pro terra Fraxiniaci." C: H
588, p. 53, with the same title as B except "Fontenellis" is corrected to "Fontanellis."

Pub.: (a) Hbneri, regestum, pp. 30-31. "ex chartul. monaster. Humolar." (b) Col-
liette, 1:565-566, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 1:424. Matton, p. 95.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Adalbertus comes et
abbas. Notum sit cunctis sanctae matris ecclesiae filiis tam praesenti-
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bus quam futuris quod ad nostram accesserunt" praesentiam quidam
ex fldelibus nostris, Gerbertus scilicet, et Anserus miles eius et Berne-
rus abbas cellae Humolariensis, postulantes ut quamdam commuta-
tionem quam inter se fecerunt nostra authoritate firmaremus, de terra
scilicet Sancti Quintini quae iacet in villa quae dicitur Fraxiniacus* et
de terra sanctae Mariae et sanctae Hunegundis quae iacet in villa
quae dicitur* Fontanas. Quibus inter se bene convenientibus, quod
petebant facere decernentes, hanc chartam fieri iussimus et manu
propria firmavimus. Et si quis, quod nequaquam futurum credimus,
contra hanc cautionem insurgere et hanc violare tentaverit, in primis
iram Dei omnipotentis incurrat et quinque' auri libras exsolvat et eius
contentiosa repetitio inanis fiat. Signum Adalberti comitis. Signum
Gerbergaerf uxoris eius. Signum Gisonis custodis. Signum Roberti'
decani. Signum Waldini-̂  praepositi. Signum Tannoardi* presbyteri.
Signum Teuuardi presbyteri.* Signum' Crispini diaconi. Signum An-
selmi diaconi. Albrici diaconiy Gerberti vassalli. Goterani.* Gerardi
vassalli. Hildradi' castelli."1 Anseri" vassalli.' Actum in monasterio
Sancti Quintini, anno incarnationis Dominicae DCCCCLIV, indic-
tione XII. Albricus cancellarius recognovit et subscripsit.

" accesserint BC. * Fraxiniacus through dicitur added in margin B. ' C a d Gerbae BC.
' Rotberti a. •'Balduinia. * Tanoardi C, Evrardi a. h phrase omitted a; perhaps an inadvertent
repetition of the previous phrase in the medieval cartulary. ' Signum omitted B. J a reads Crispini,
Anselmi, Albrici diaconorum. * Goteranni Ca; see also a ' Hysdradi B. "> castelli omitted a;
see also a " Ansieri BC. ' a gives Gerberti, Goteranni, Gerardi, Hildradi, Anseri vasallorum.

[954 November 12-955 December 10]»

King Lothair, at the request ofBerner, abbot of Homblieres, confirms the act of his father
[Louis IV] that reformed the monastery (act no. 2).

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 10 r-v, with the title "Charla Lotharii Regis. Mortuo autem rege
Ludovico, vice genitoris Lotharius constituitur rex in regno, qui domini abbatis Berne-
rii petitionibus pie assensum praebuil, cum ad instar iuris paterni hoc etiam sua autho-
ritalepraeceptumfieri mandauit." C: H 588, pp. 13-14, with the same title as B.
D: Wyard, pp. 20-21, copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Hemeri, regestum, p. 30, "ex chartul. monaster. Humolar." (b) R H F , 9:

622-623, no. 9, copy of a. (c) Colliette, 1:563, copy of a. (d) Halphen and

Lot, pp. 18-19, no. 9, based on BCa.

Ind.: Brequigny, 1:429. Matlon, p. 93.
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In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Lotharius gratia Dei
Francorum rex. Si" divinis cultibus operam dantes sacrae religioni
suffragari nitimur, progenitorum nostrorum privilegiis fulti, regio
more utimur. Igitur notum sit universis sanctae matris ecclesiae filiis
tarn praesentibus quam futuris quia accessit Bernerus abbas, qui cel-
lae Humolariensi praeest, nostram humiliter exorans clementiam ut
idem coenobium, in honore sanctae Dei genitricis et semper virginis
Mariae constructum, cui, ut diximus, praeest, authoritatis nostrae
munimine tutaretur,* quod videlicet pia nostri genitoris dementia ad
melioris vitae studium iam ante fuerat relevatum necnon signo regiae
subscriptionis munitum, hoc idem apud ipsum impetrantibus comite
Adalberto ac venerabili viro Eilberto, qui eamdem abbatiam cum
omni integritate ob amorem Dei omnipotentis et suarum remedium
animarum sanctae Dei genitrici Mariae et sanctae Hunegundi red-
dentes, piae memoriae patris nostri manibus tradiderunt quatenus
monachi inibi regulariter viventes absque ulla perturbatione soli Deo
militarent. Sed quia repetitio confirmatio est, non ab< re fieri credi-
mus, si praedicti abbatis multorumque religiosorum monachorum
supplicationibus evicti, eorum petitionibus assensum praebemus.
Quod facere decernentes, eamdem abbatiam absque ulla diminutione
abbati cum monachis viventibus regulariter in perpetuum habendam
concessimus atque, excellentissimi genitoris nostri vestigia sequentes,
praefatam authoritatem1' praecepto nostrae potestatis corroborari ius-
simus nostroque annulo signavimus ut2 si quis eidem cellae villam aut
mansum sive campum subtrahere voluerit, in primis omnipotentis
Dei iram incurrat, deinde centum auri libras persolvat et ab omni
possessione privatus nostro regno exul fiat.

* a begins here. * tutaretur changed to tutaremurC, tutaremur a. ' abs Ca. d auctoritatem Ba.

' Halphen and Lot (p. 18, n. 1) date this act 12 November 954-2 January 956, that is, be-
tween Lothair's accession and John XII's bull (act no. 6) which mentions this act. However,
that papal bull repeats the one of Agapitus II given before 10 December 955 (act no. 5), and
therefore Lothair's act could have been given before that date (but see also act no. 5, n. 2).
2 Halphen and Lot suggest that the words beginning with ul si quis to the end of the act were
added by the scribe who wrote the medieval cartulary. The original charter certainly bore wit-
nesses and probably a date and place of issue.

[954 November 12-955 December 10]'

Pope Agapitus [II],2 at the request of King Lothair, declares that no secular person may
hold the monastery of Notre-Dame of Homblieres or usurp any of its possessions except
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for defending it, and then only with the abbot's permission. The pope also confirms the
following possessions: the villa of Homblieres in which the abbey is located, Mericourt,
Cugny, and twelve manses with fishing rights in the villa ofFrise on the river Somme.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 13r-v, with the title "Agapiti papae de munitione et tranquillilate
huius ecdesiae et villarum sibi adiacentium." C: H 588, pp. 16-17, with the same
title as B. D: Wyard, p. 20, copy of a.

Pub.: (a)Hbneri, text, pp. 95-96, incomplete, (b) Colliette, 1:563-564, "extraitdu
cartulaire, "a longer selection than a, and a reading in agreement with C; reproduction
of the seal, which is not in BC. (c) PL, 133:930-932, copy of a. (d) Misonne,
pp. 156-157, no. 20, based on BCa. (e) Zimmermann, 1:235-237, no. 132.

Trans.: Charles, 2:82-83, fragment.

Ind: Matton, p. 93. Jqffe-Wattenbach, no. 3672. De Cagny, 1:533. Lohrmann,
Papsturkunden, p. 122, no. 1, and Kirchengut, p. 64. Bohmer-Zimmermann,
no. 245.

In nomine sanctae et inseparabilis Trinitatis. Agapitus, Christi
adminiculante misericordia, sanctae Romanae sedis antistes. Si iustis*
petitionibus praestabiles voto piorum assensum praebemus, voluntati
Domini nos militare credimus. Ergo notum sit universis catholicae
matris ecdesiae filiis tarn* praesentibus quam futuris6 quod misit ad
nos films noster gloriosae indolis puer, scilicet Lotharius rex Franco-
rum, paternitatem nostram humiliter obsecrans ut quamdam cellam
in pago Viromandensi sitam, in honore beatae Dei genitricis et perpe-
tuae virginis' Mariae et sanctae Hunegundis virginis constructam,
apostolicae authoritatis praesidio muniremus. Quam suggerentibus
genitori suo Ludovico videlicet regi et sibi ipsi aeque regi, comite
Adalberto, et idoneo satis viro Eilberto qui eamdem abbatiolam iure
beneficii possidebat, ad sacrae religionis venerabilem'' cultum erigere
conatur, atque regiae potestatis praecepto corroborare nititur. Cuius
petitioni congaudentes ecclesiastici vigoris manum exerimus, et ex ea,
qua fulcimur, apostolica' authoritate^praecipimus ut praefatam abba-
tiam nemo unquam saecularium possideat, neque ex rebus eiusdem
cellae quicquam sibi aliquis usurpet, non rex, non comes, non episco-
pus, nee quilibet princeps quacumque potestate praeditus, nisi forte
tuendi ac defendendi causa, et hoc non nisi eiusdem loci regularis ab-
batis* fiat permissione. Si quis vero pro hac adipiscenda pecuniam vel
quodlibet munus regi aut cuilibet principi dederit sive promiserit,
subinferendae maledictioni subiacebit. Sit igitur eidem cellae abbas
secundum regulam sancti* Benedicti constitutus et monachi regulari
districtioni subiecti, quos de rebus eiusdem cellae aliquod dispendium
perpeti cum omni imperio prohibemus. Res vero1 eiusdem ecdesiae
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sunt: Humolarias villa, in> qua eadem cella constructa est, cum man-
sionibus cunctis ad se pertinentibus; Merulficurtis* cum adiacentiis
suis; Cauviniacus cum mansis ad se pertinentibus; in villa quae dici-
tur Frisia super fluvium Summam XII mansi quos pro commoditate
piscium eidem ecclesiae perpetualiter habere liceat. Haec itaque et
si qua alia eadem ecclesia Domino opitulante adquirere sibi potuerit,
apostolica fulta authoritate licenter et sine aliqua contradictione possi-
debit.7 Si quis vero contra huius apostolici privilegii tutelam aliquid
sinistri' molitus fuerit et ex his quae dicta sunt aliqua pervertere male
loquendo voluerit, hunc cum auxilio Domini nostri Iesu Christi et
adiutorio beatae Mariae semperque virginis genitricis eiusdem Dei et
Domini nostri, faventibus nobis omnium coelestium virtutum beatis-
simis spiritibus et annuentibus sanctorum patriarcharum et propheta-
rum agminibus, ex authoritate beatissimi Petri apostolorum principis
cum omnibus apostolis et discipulis Domini, martyrum etiam sive
confessorum et virginum ad hoc suffragantibus meritis, cum assensu
comprovincialium pontificum et huius sanctae sedis suffraganeis epis-
copis excommunicamus et anathematizamus, et a liminibus sanctae
Dei ecclesiae sequestrantes ab omni christianorum societate separa-
mus ut sub huius anathematis vinculo poenaliter innodatus sit ana-
thema maranatha. Fiat, fiat.

• Sanctis BC, Si sanctis ad, Si iustis in act no. 6. * tam praesentibus tarn futuris omitted a.
' et perpetuae virginis omitted a. d venerabilem added B. ' apostolica omitted a. J authoritate
apostolica C. * abbatis regularis C. * b(eati) C. ' ergo a. } in through possidebit omitted a.
* Merulficultis changed by a later hand to Merulficurtis C. ' rest of text highly abbreviated in a.

1 Lothair was crowned 12 November 954 and Agapitus II died 10 December 955. Lat. 13911
has 946 in the margin; H 588 has 948 changed to 954. Misonne gives 949-955, and Zimmer-
mann prefers early 955.
2 Since both date and subscription are lacking, it is possible that this text was not issued as a
papal bull by Agapitus II but rather was a request sent to him for confirmation, which his
death prevented; his successor John XII honored the request by his bull of 2 January 956 (act
no. 6; see Lohrmann, Papsturkunden, p. 230).

956 January 2'

Pope John [XII], at the request o/Bemer, abbot of Notre-Dame of Homblieres, confirms
the possessions of the monastery. The text is the same as the confirmation of Pope Agapi-
tus II (act no. 5), with the addition of lands at Heudicourt and Fresnoy-le-Grand.2
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B: Lat. 13911, fol. 8r-v, with the title "De immunitate et pace huius ecclesiae villarum-
que eius atque rerum ad eas pertinentium," and a facsimile of the seal. C: H 588,
pp. 11-12, with the same title and facsimile of seal as B. D: Wyard, pp. 22-23,
copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Mabillon, Acta sanctorum, 2:1025-1030, incomplete copy of B? (b) Coc-
quelines, 1:257, copy of a. (c) RHF, 9:234-235, copy of a. (d) Colliette, 1:
566, copy of a. (e) PL, 133:1015, incomplete copy of a. (f) Misonne, pp.
158-161, no. 21, based on BCa. (g) Lohrmann, Papsturkunden, pp. 230-232,
no. 4, based on BCa. (h) Zimmermann, 1:250-252, no. 138.

Ind.: Briquigny, 1:427. Matton, p. 93. Jaffe-Wattenbach, no. 3675. Bohmer-Zim-
mermann, no. 264. Lohrmann, Kirchengut, pp. 64, 80.

Ioannes episcopus servus servorum Dei, venerabili abbati Berne-
ro beatae Dei genitricis Mariae virginis ecclesiae et per earn cunctae
congregationi in perpetuum. Si* iustis petitionibus praestabiles piorum as-
sensum praebemus, voluntati Domini nos militare credimus. Ergo notum sit uni-
versis catholicae matris ecclesiae filiis tarn praesentibus quamfuturis quod misit
ad nosfilius noster gloriosae indolis puer, scilicet Lotharius rex Francorum, pa-
ternitatem nostram humiliter obsecrans ut quamdam cellam in pago Veromanden-
sib sitam, in honore beatae Dei genitricis virginis Mariae et sanctae Hunegundis
virginis constructam, apostolicae authoritatis praesidio' muniremus. Quam sug-
gerentibus genitori suo Ludovico videlicet11 regi et sibi ipsi aeque regi, comite
Adalberto,' et idoneo satis viro EilbertoJ qui eamdem abbatiolam itire beneficii
possidebat, ad sacrae religionis venerabilem cultum erigere conatur, atque regiae
potestatis praecepto corroborare nititur. Cuius petitioni congaudentes ecclesiastici
vigoris manum exerimus,g et ex ea, quafulcimur, authoritate apostolicah praecipi-
mus ut praefatam abbatiam nemo unquam saecularium possideat, neque ex rebus
eiusdem cellae quicquam sibi aliquis usurpet, non rex, non comes, non episco-
pus, nee quilibet princeps quacumque potestale praeditus, nisi forte tuendi ac de-
fendendi causa, et hoc non nisi eiusdem loci regulans abbatisfiat permissione. Si
quis vero pro hac adipiscenda pecuniam vel quodlibet munus regi aut cuilibet
principi dederit sive promiserit, subinferendae maledictioni subiacebit. Sit igitur
eidem cellae abbas secundum regulam sancti' Benedicti constitutus et monachi re-
gulari districtione subiecti, quos de rebus eiusdem cellae aliquod dispendium per-
peti cum omni imperio prohibemus. Res vero eiusdem ecclesiae sunt.'J Humolarias
villa, in qua eadem cella constructa est, cum mansionibus cunctis ad se pertinen-
tibus; Merulficurtis cum adiacentiis suis; Eudoldicurtis* cum appenditiis
suis; Fraxiniacus cum appenditiis suis; Caviniacus cum mansis adseper-
tinentibus; in villa quae dicitur Frisia super fiuvium Summam1 XII mansi,
quos pro commoditate piscium eidem ecclesiae perpetualiter habere liceat. Haec
itaque et si qua alia ecclesia eadem Domino opitulante adquirere sibim potuerit,
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apostolica fulta" authoritate licenter et sine aliqua contradictione possidebit. Si
quis vero contra huius apostolici privilegii tutelam aliquid sinistri molitusfuerit et
ex his quae dicta sunt aliqua pervertere voluerit, hunc cum auxilio Domini nostri
Iesu Christi et adiutorio beatae Mariae semper virginis genitricis eiusdem Dei et"
Domini nostri, P faventibus nobisi omnium coelestium virtutum beatissimis spi-
ritibus et annuentibus' sanctorum patriarcharum et prophetarum agminibus, ex
authoritate beatissimi Petri apostolorum principis cum omnibus apostolis et disci-
pulis Domini, martyrum etiam sive confessorum ac virginum ad hoc' suffraganti-
bus meritis, cum assensu comprovincialium' pontificum et huius sanctae sedis
suffraganeis episcopis excommunicamus et anathemalisamus" et a liminibus sanc-
tae Dei ecclesiae sequestrantes" ab omni christianorum societate separamus etw sub
huius anathematis vinculo poenaliter innodatus sit anathema maranatha. Fiat,
fiat. Scriptum per manum Leonis sacri scrinio* sanctae sedis apostoli-
cae in mense ianuario, indictione-' XIV. Bene valete. Datum IV nonas
ianuarii per manum Georgii secundicerii* sanctae sedis apostolicae,
anno primo, Domino propitio, pontificatus domini Ioannis summi
pontificis et" universalis papae, in primo mense et indictione XIV.**

• Words in italics, with minor variations, are copied from the bull of Agapitus II (act no. 5). * Vero-
Mandensi B. ' praesidio omitted C. d scilicet C. ' Ad-Alberto J3. 1 Gilberto BC, corrected
to Eilberto B. *ereximus£. * apostolica authoritate B. ' b(eati) C. •'seuBC. * Eudol-
licurtis C. ' Sumnam B. m sibi acquirere C. " authoritate fulta C. * et omitted C. * Iesu
Christi added C. ' nobis omitted C. ' nobis added C. ' haec C. ' com provincialium cor-
rected to provincialium C. " anathesmatisamus C. " segregantes corrected to sequestrantes B.
w ut in act no. 5. ' corrected to scriniarii^j, scrinii h. ' pro indictione BC. ' secundi episcopi
BC, corrected to secundicerii gh. " u t BC. M Sigillum apostolici added by the scribe of the medieval
cartulary.

1 Pope John XII was consecrated 16 December 955.
2 Fresnoy-le-Grand was acquired in 954 (act no. 3), probably after Homblieres had petitioned
Pope Agapitus II for confirmation of its possessions (see act no. 5, n. 2).

956 July 4 •

The knight Wallo, for the redemption of the soul of his beloved wife Frednid, and with
the consent of his sons Wallo and Gilbert and his daughters Bertha andFrednid, gives to
the monastery of Homblieres four manses ofallod with the appurtenant vineyard, mead-
ows, and woods in the villa of Remigny. The monastery may freely dispose of two of
these manses.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 32r-v, with the title "De quatuor mansis alodii cum vinea et pratis
et sylvis ad se pertinentibus in villa quae Ruminiacus dicilur qtiam dedit sanctae Ma-
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riae sanctaeque Hunegundi Wallo miles pro remedio animae suae et coniugis suae."
C: H588,p. 31, with the same title as B. D: Coll. Picardie, vol. 233, jol. 86,
copy qfC. E: Coll. Moreau, vol. 8, Jol. 217, copy of C.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Si iuxta dictum apos-
toli salubre censemus ut aliquid de rebus nostrae proprietatis pro ani-
mae remedio in oblatione omnipotenti Deo sincere offeramus, sine
dubio firmiter decet credere quod copiosam mercedem retribuet nobis
dominus pro tali actione. Quapropter noverit universitas fidelium
tarn praesentium quam futurorum quod ego Wallo, quamvis miles in-
dignus, sub praedictae rationis consideratione, quatuor mansos alodii
cum vinea, pratis, et sylvis ad se pertinentibus in pago Vermandensi
in villa quae dicitur Ruminiacus pro remedio animae Frednidis, meae
quondam carissimae" [coniugis], tradidi dono sanctae Mariae sanctae-
que Hunegundis ad monasterium Humolariense, ubi corpus eius se-
pultum est, consentientibus meis filiis Wallonne* et Gilberto necnon
filiabus Bertha et Fridnide, eo videlicet tenore ut exinde et in poste-
rum iure praefato duos mansos habeant potestatem donandi, venden-
di et absque ulla contradictione quidquid exinde placuerit faciendi.
Quod si quis contra hanc traditionem insurgere voluerit, omnipoten-
tis Dei iram incurrat ac regis fisco auri decem libras persolvat, et quod
repetit nequaquam obtineat et ut praesens traditio firma et inviolabilis
omni tempore permaneat, qui hanc fieri iussi manu propria subter fir-
mavi. Actum est anno secundo regnante Lothario rege gloriosissimo,
IV nonas iulii. Signum Wallonis qui hoc fieri iussit et filiorum eius
Wallonis et Gilberti et filiarum eius Berthae et Frednidis.

* charissimae C. * Walonne B.

' Lothair was crowned 12 November 954; July 4 of his second year was in 956.

8

Notre-Dame of Soissons 959 April 26

Queen Gerberge at the request of Berner, abbot of Homblieres, grants the monastery of
Homblieres three manses from the domain of Notre-Dame of Soissons, a monastery for
women belonging to the queen. The manses are situated in the villa of Remigny in the
benefice of Count Albert [I of VermandoisJ. Homblieres will hold these manses as a pre-
carium and will pay 12 d. at the altar of Notre-Dame of Soissons on the feast of the Pu-
rification of the Virgin [2 February].
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B: Lat. 13911, fol. 20r-v, with the title "De terra apud Ruminiacum sita beneficio Ger-
bergae reginae et Adalberti comjtis huic ecclesiae concessa ad censum XII denariorum."
C: H588, p. 22, with the same title as B. D: Coll. Picardie, vol. 255, fol. 33,
copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Mabillon, De re diplomatica, p. 571, "ex chartario Hummoloriensi a D.
d'Herouval communicate."1 (b) R H F , 9.665, copy of a.

Ind.: Briquigny, 1:429. Motion, p. 93.

In nomine sanctae" et individuae Trinitatis. Gerberga gratia Dei
Francorum regina. Si ecclesiasticis negotiis iuste disponendis operam
damus, non regiae dignitati perperam inferimus. Noverit igitur cunc-
torum fidelium tarn praesentium quam futurorum solertia* quod*
accessit ad nos Humolariensis cellae abbas Bernerus, obsecrans ut
quamdam terram de potestate Sanctae Mariae Suessionensis monas-
terii puellarum, quod in nostra manu tenemus de beneficio comitis
Adalberti, in pago Vermandensi sitam in villa quae dicitur Ruminia-
cus, liceret sibi ab eodem comite qualitercumque posset'' impetrare ut
de beneficio' omnino ablata pro eadem terra/quemdam respectum ad
altare Sanctae Mariae praedicti monasterii persolveret ut earn monachi
cellae Humolariensis iure precario in perpetuum possiderent. Quod
nos cum consilio fidelium nostrorum, videlicet episcoporum* Widonis
et Roriconis et aliorum qui tune* praesentes esse' potuerunt, non in-
humana indicantes,-7 quod petebat ut fieret annuimus et hanc cartam*
fieri praecipimus. Dicuntur autem de ilia terra, scilicet tria mansa/
respectus"1 pro eadem in purificatione sanctae Mariae persolvendus
XII denarii. Quam terram, si quid praefati monachi meliorare, plan-
tando scilicet vel aedificando, potuerint. Et pro hoc ipso quisquam,"
quod futurum non credimus neque optamus, contra hanc nostram
authoritatem" insurgere tentaverit/ omnipotentis Dei iram incurrat et
reatus sui poena coactus regio fisco L* argenti libras persolvat, et quod
conatur inane fiat. Actum Suessionis' infra portas monasterii puel-
larum, sub die VII kalendas maii,' anno incarnationis Dominicae
DCCCCLIX, indictione II, regnante Lothario rege.' Signum Aimo-
nis" advocati. Signum0 Evrardi praepositi. Signum Helvidis praeposi-
tae. Signum Milesindis"1 decanae. Signum Fulconi* vassalli.-' Signum
Gauzberti vassalli.7 Evrardus subgregarius et cancellarius scripsit et
subscripsit.

• reading of a, which accords with Lothair's acts; Patris BC. * sollertia a. ' quoniam BC. * pos-
sit BC. ' officio BC. 1 per eamdem terram BC. * videlicet episcoporum omitted a. * se
added BC. ' ecclesiae B, omitted C. J iudicantes BC. * chartam B, cartham C. ' mensa
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BC, corrected to mansa B. m vero added BC. " quisque BC. ' auctoritatem a. ' tentaverit
changed to temptaverit B, temptaverit a. * X BC. ' Suessioni BC. ' Kal. Maii BC, kalen-
darum maiarum a. ' V in lieu o/rege BC. " Aymonis BC. ' et in lieu g^S(ignum) preceding
names of witnesses BC. w Alainsendis BC. * Fulcioni BC. } wassali a.

1 Mabillon apparently saw the original charter at Saint-Remi of Reims where he was a monk
in the 1650s, for his version is at considerable variance with the text of lat. 13911 and H 588.
Most of his readings are accepted here.

Saint-Quentin 959 November 2'

Albert [I, count of Vermandois and] abbot of Saint-Quentin, at the request of his faith-

ful Berner, abbot of Notre-Dame of Homblieres, confirms an exchange of lands between

the two monasteries. The abbey of Saint-Quentin gives twelve b u n n a r i a 2 of arable in

the villa of La to i s 3 in return for the same amount at a place called Vall is Sanc tae

M a r i a e . Both lands are held in benefice by Dudo,* who consents to the exchange.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 26r-v, with the title "De commutatione terrarum Sanctae Mariae
Sanctique Quinlini ab Alberto comitefacta." C: H 588, pp. 26-27, with the same
title as B.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 31, "ex chartul. monaster. Humolar." (b) Collielte,
1:567, copy of a. (c) Lot, pp. 407-408, copy of B. (d) Misonne, pp. 161-
163, no. 22, based on BCa.

Ind.: Brequigny, 1:430. Matton, p. 94. Lemaire, "Essai sur I'histoire de la ville de
Saint-Quentin,"8:326, n.l.

Actio mundialis" exigit ut res quae legaliter determinantur taliter
chartulis inserantur qualiter per eas posterorum memoriae repraesen-
tentur. Unde omnibus notum fieri volumus nostris successoribus/
Albertus, abbas monasterii Sancti Quintini martyris, quod fidelis nos-
ter nomine' Bernerus, abbas monasterii Sanctae Mariae Humolarien-
sis,rf expetiit ad nos ut' quasdam res suae abbatiae opportune^ confir-
maremus. Cuius petitionem ratam ac fidelem comperimus, prout*
petebat fieri concessimus. Dedimus itaque ei ad praefatam ecclesiam
dictae genitricis Mariae, cum consensu et voluntate fratrum* incliti
martyris Christi Quintini1 monasterii, de rebus abbatiae praefati mar-
tyris in pago Vermandensi in villa quae dicitur Latois, quae est de
beneficio Dudonis cuiusque precatu* in hoc egimus, de terra arabili*
bunnaria'XII. Et e contra in recompensatione"1 huius rei dedit nobis
memoratus abbas Bernerus de rebus suae abbatiae" ad partem eccle-
siae praelibati martyris Quintini in praefato pago et in ipso beneficio
in loco qui dicitur Vallis Sanctae Mariae de terra arabili bunnaria'
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XII. Hanc autem commutationem stabiliter confirmantes et confir-
mando stabilientes, propriis manibus firmavimus, clericorumque et
laicorum manibus ad corroborandam tradidimus ut stabilis perpetua-
liter permaneat scriptorum" manibus legaliter roborata.* Actum in vico
Sancti Quintini II novembris, quinto anno' regnir Lotharii gloriosis-
simi regis. Signum1 Alberti abbatis qui hanc chartam fieri iussit.'
Signum Gerbergae" uxoris eius. Signum Herberti filii eorum. * Sig-
num Oddonis filii eorum. Signum Crispini custodis. Signum Achardi
decani.1" Signum Anselmi diaconi. Signum Hugonis diaconi. Signum
Stagnoardi* presbyteri. Signum Theutonis' presbyteri. Signum Ev-
rardi presbyteri. Signum Albrici didascali. Signum Rodulfi* diaconi.
Signum Deodati diaconi. Signum Roberti0" subdiaconi. Signum Go-
tranni'* vassalli. Signum Anselmi vassalli. Signum Otradi vassalli.
Scripsit has chartulae grammas Benedictus iussu Hamfredi" cancel-
larii.

" mandalis BC, corrected to mundialis C. * successoribus nostrisa. ' nomine omitted a. * Hu-
molarensis B. ' ut nos in lieu of ad nos ut a. f opportune omitted a. * et prout a. * firma
corrected to fratrum B. ' Quintini omitted a, Quinti corrected to Quintini C. J praefatu a.
* arrabili B. ' bouuaria a. " recompensationem a. " abbatiae suae a. ' subscriptorum a.
' corroborata C. • anno quinto a. ' regni omitted a. ' et in lieu o/'S(ignum) preceding names
of witnesses BC. ' Signum Eilberti vassalli follows in BC, Misonne (pp. 161-162) concludes that

the position of Eilberti vassalli in the witness list indicates an addition to the charter or cartulary by a later

hand and that Hemere's reading is correct. " Georgiae BC. " filiorum eius corrected to filii eorum C.
w diaconi BC, corrected to decani B; decani a (which is retained here; see act no. 10). * Stachardi a.

> Teudonis a. ' Rodulphi a. " Rotberti a. ** Guntranni a. a Haimfredi a.

1 Lothair was crowned on 12 November 954, therefore 2 November of the fifth year of his
reign was in 959. However, as Lemaire (8:326, n. 1) points out, dating by the day of the
month was unknown in the tenth-century acts for Homblieres and such a dating here indicates
that the text was incorrectly copied into the cartulary. Lat. 13911 and H 588 have 959 in the
margins.
2 See Lucien Musset, "Observations historiques sur une mesure agraire: Le bonnier."
3 Latois, according to Lot (p. 407, n. 1), should read Lothosa (today Leuze), but there is no evi-
dent reason for such an arbitrary change in the text.
* Dudo, knight and vassal of the count, appears in acts nos. 18, 20, and 21.

10

Saint-Quentin 960 February 27

The dean Achard, the sacristan Crispin, and the canons of Saint-Quenlin grant the re-

quest ofBernald, provost of Homblieres acting in the name of Abbot Berner, for three

manses in the villa q/"Saviniacus. Homblieres shall be free of all customs except these:



50 HOMBLIERES

the tenants of the manses must attend the general court of the lord of the villa thrice annu-
ally, they owe a corvee of plowing twice annually, and they must give a ram annually
for pasture privileges.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 25r-v, with the title "De tribus mansis apud Saviniacum villam
sitis." C: H 588, pp. 25-26, with the title "De tribus mansis apud Saviniacum
sitis."

Pub.: (a) HemerS, regestum, p. 31, "ex chartul. monaster. Humolar.," incomplete,
(b) Colliette, 1:568, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 1:431. Matton, p. 94.

Ecclesiasticae consuetudinis est rerum charitatis iure concessa-
rum quibuscumque sanctae religionis fratribus aeternae retributionis
spe insistentibus" stabile testamentum fieri* decenter* et consimili sor-
te dicatis scilicet clericali quae' in posteritatem durare queat.1* Igitur
tarn praesentium noverit' quam futurorum solertia quod accessit ad
nostram praesentiam, Achardi videlicet decani et Crispini custodis
caeterorumque Sancti Quintini canonicorum, frater Bernaldus/ coe-
nobitarum Sanctae Humolariensis ecclesiae praepositus, iussu vene-
rabilis abbatis Berneri, deprecans ut tres mansos nostrae communis
possessionis supradictae concederemus ecclesiae in succedentia tempo-
ra possidendos. Cuius petitioni favere dignum ducentes concessimus
unanimes. Dedimus itaque praefatae ecclesiae supradictos mansos in
Saviniaco villa sitos, ea scilicet ratione ut ac si* perpetuus haeres*
firmiter possideat ac inviolabiliter teneat. Et ut firmius eosdem man-
sos terrae supradicta ecclesia teneat, statuerunt et sub authoritate
anathematis firmaverunt praedicti ecclesiae Sancti Quintini canonici
ne aliqua saecularis persona districtum vel aliquam consuetudinem
ulterius in eadem terra sibi vendicare praesumeret exceptis his con-
suetudinibus: quod eamdem terram tenentes ter in anno generale1

placitum domini praefatae villae convenirent, et ei bis in anno carru-
cam corveiam faceret, et mansuarius pro pastu pecudum arietem an-
nuatim daret; quod> si etiam placitum in crastinum protelatum* res-
ponsum aliquod ulterius' non daret. Ne autem nomina firmatorum ab
iis ignorentur quorum praesentiae quandoque si necessarium fuerit
haec chartula est repraesentanda divise annotavimus authores ordinis
et aetatis futurorum memoriam praesentium roboretur industrial Sig-
num Alberti comitis et abbatis.' Signum1" Crispini custodis. Signum
Evrardi presbyteri. Signum Rudolphi" diaconi. Signum Hertrardi."
Signum Gerbergae' coniugis eius. Signum Thognoardi praepositi.?

Signum Theutonis' presbyteri. Signum Beroldi diaconi/ Signum Mi-
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lonis diaconi. Signum Heriberti filii eorum. Signum Anselmi [chris-
mon] diaconi. Signum Wifredi presbyteri.* Signum Berneri abbatis.
Signum Berlandi' praepositi. [Signum] Wichardi decani. Signum Al-
brici diaconi. Signum Rotaldi diaconi. Signum Rodulphi" cantoris.
Hamfredus0 cancellarius Sancti Quintini scripsit et subscripsit. Actum
in monasterio Sancti Quintini, IV kalendas martii, anno ab incarna-
tione Domini DCCCCLX.

• insistentibus through decenter replaced by militantibus a. * sibi corrected to fieri B. ' quae re-
placed by stabile testamentum fieri decenter quo a d queant a. ' novit BC. J Bernardus a.
1 ac si replaced by eos velut a. * haeres perpetuus a. ' ad generale a. •* quod through industria
omitted a. * prolatum corrected to protelatum B. ' inde added by a later hand B. m et in lieu of

S(ignum) preceding names of witnesses BC. " Rudolfi C, Rodulphi a. * Signum Hertrardi omitted
Ca. ' Signum Gerbergae through Beroldi diaconi omitted C. * Thognoardi praepositi omitted a.
'Theudonisa. * Wifredi presbyteri omitted a. 'Bertaudia. " Rodulfia. ' Hamfridus C,
Haimfredus a.

1 The present order of witnesses is not admissible. Newman suggested four parallel columns
of witnesses across the bottom of the original charter: (column I) Signum Alberti comitis et
abbatis. Signum Crispini custodis. Signum Evrardi presbyteri. Signum Rudolphi diaconi.
Signum Hertradi [diaconi]. (column II) Signum Gerbergae coniugis eius. Signum Thognoar-
di praepositi. Signum Theotonis presbyteri. Signum Beroldi diaconi. Signum Milonis diaco-
ni. (column III) Signum Heriberti filii eorum. Signum Anselmi diaconi. Signum Wifredi
presbyteri. Signum Berneri abbatis. Signum Berlandi praepositi. (column IV) Signum Wi-
chardi decani. Signum Albrici diaconi. Signum Rotaldi diaconi. Signum Rodulphi cantoris.

11

Laon 963 January 6!

King Lothair, at the request of Arnold, count [of Flanders], confirms the donation that

Arnold made to the monastery of Homblieres of the domain qfQuessy2 in Vermandois.

This villa contains eight manses, five of which are on one side of the stream Lehone and

three on the other, with a mill, fields, pasture, and water rights.

B: Lot. 13911, fol. 16, with the title "Lotharii regis de villa quae dicitur Caziacus quam
Amulfus comes dedit Sanctae Mariae" and facsimile of the monogram. C: H 588
p. 19, with same title and facsimile as B. D: Wyard, pp. 24-25, copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 30, "ex chartul. monaster. Humolar." (b) R H F , 9:
627-628, no. 16, copy of a. (c) Collietle, 1:567, copy of a. (d) Melleville, 1:
415. (e) Halphen and Lot, pp. 38-39, no. 18, based on BCa.

Ind.: Briquigny, 1:436. Bohmer, no. 2040. Wauters, 1:370. Matton, p. 93.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Lotharius gratia Dei
Francorum" rex. Si fidelium nostrorum bonam voluntatem quam ha-
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bent maxime circa ecclesiasticam* utilitatem regio favore prosequi-
mur, divinae' procul dubio nosrf voluntati parere' et nostrae saluti/
consulere certissime* credimus. Quapropter notum sit universis sanc-
tae matris ecclesiae filiis tam praesentibus quam futuris quod misit ad
nos venerabilis comes Arnulfus, humiliter efflagitans ut traditionem
de mansionili qui dicitur Caziacus,* sito in pago Vermandensi, quam
sanctae Mariae sanctaeque Hunegundi et monasterio Humolariensi
fecerat, nostra authoritate corroboraremus. Quod et facere decrevi-
mus. Quae villa continetur mansis octo: quinque ex una parte rivuli
qui dicitur Lehona1 et tribus ex altera cum molendino, cum pratis,
pascuis aquarumque decursibus. Maneat ergo praedicta traditio, no-
stro7 munita privilegio, ab omni querelarum strepitu inlaesa* et, regali
munimine stabiliter fixa, inconvulsa persistat et intacta. Quisquis vero
contra hanc nostrae praeceptionis tutelam insurgere tentaverit, quod
minime futurum credimus, primo ab omnipotente Deo ecdesiasticae
iniuriae experiatur vindictam et nostro cunctorumque fidelium exa-
mine convictus regio fisco LX auri libras persolvat et quod repetat ne-
quaquam obtineat. Signum' domini [monogramma]m gloriosissimi Lo-
tharii regis Francorum.' Datum VIII idus ianuarii, regnante domino
Lothario anno IX, indictione IIII. Actum Lauduni. Feliciter."

" Halphen and Lot (no. 18, n. a) believe that the word Francorum was added by the scribe who wrote the

medieval cartulary because it is not found in original charters from 958 to 967; they cite a similar change of

text for an act of 961 in the cartulary ofSaint-Remi of Reims. * voluntati begun then crossed out C.

' div'mae follows nos in a. d nos omitted C. ' et nostra voluntate parere repeated after parere but

crossed out B. I utilitati a. * certissime omitted a. * Gaziacus a ' Cehona a. J nostra BC,
corrected to nostro C. * illaesa BC, changed to inlaesa B. ' Signum through Francorum follow
Feliciter in a. m Halphen and Lot (p. 39, n. d) remark that lot. 13911 and H 588 furnish an unusual
version of the monogram. " Foeliciter BC.

1 The ninth year of Lothair's reign began 12 November 962; the indiction for January 963
was VI, not IV. Halphen and Lot (p. 38, n. 1) would change the date to 962 because Lothair
gave another act (ibid., act. no. 15) at Laon early in January 962. Marginal notations in lat.
13911 and H 588 give a date of 962.
2 Melleville (1:414-415) identifies Caziacus as Gauchy, but the papal confirmation of 1145
(act no. 53) states that the eight manses are in Caciacus (Quessy).

12

Saint-M£dard of Soissons 963 March 26

Herbert, count [of Chateau- Thierry]' and abbot [of Saint-Medard of Soissons], permits
Berner, abbot ofHomblieres, to purchase two manses in the domain of Saint-Medard in
the villa ofRemigny. That villa is in the benefice of Herbert's brother Albert [I], count
[of Vermandois], and is held by the latter s faithful Madalger who permits the sale. The
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monks ofHomblieres may have this land forever, provided that they pay 12 d. each year

at the altar of Saint-Medard on the feast of Saint Sebastian [8 June]; otherwise the

monks of Saint-Medard will reclaim the land. King Lothair is a witness to the act.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 18r-v, with the title "De duobus mansis qui sunt apud villam quae
dicitur Ruminiacus sub censu XII denariorum persolvendomm in festivitate Sancti
Sebastiani." C: H 588, pp. 20-21, with the same title as B. D: Wyard, pp.
25-26, copy of a. E: Coll. Picardie, vol. 255, fol. 34, "extractfrom the antiquities
of the abbey of Saint-Medard, vol. 2, p. 43," copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 33, "chartaeHumolariens." (b) Colliette, 1:571, in-
complete copy of a. (c) Arbois dejubainville, 1:453, no. 21, copy of a. (d) Lot,
pp. 397-398, copy ofB. (e) Halphen and Lot, pp. 39-41, no. 19, based on BCa.

Ind.: Brequigny, 1:436. Motion, p. 93.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Heribertus Dei mise-
ricordia comes et abbas. Notum sit universis sanctae matris ecclesiae
filiis tam praesentibus quam futuris quod accessit ad nos Bernerus,
abbas cellae Humolariensis, postulans ut duos mansos de terra ex po-
testate sancti Medardi, quae [est]a in pago Vermandensi, in villa quae
dicitur Ruminiacus, ex beneficio fratris nostri comitis Adalberti, lice-
ret* sibi ab eodem fratre nostro et ab eius fideli Madalgerio qui earn
tenebat, pecunia, scilicet de thesauro sanctae Mariae, redimere ad
opus sanctae Mariae et sanctae Hunegundis in usibus monachorum
cellae Humolariensis; ea scilicet ratione ut pro eadem terra unoquo-
que anno ad altare sancti Medardi XII denarios in festivitate sancti
Sebastiani persolvant et praedictam terram iure quieto in perpetuum
possideant. [. . .]' deinderf recipiat ecclesia nostra res suas, nisi' forte
monachi Humolarienses a monachis sancti Medardi aut charitatis
gratia aut maiori censu impetrare valuerint ut praedictam terram diu-
tius possideant/ Nos vero, rem subtilius attendentes, et' hoc unde
prius nihil habebamus^ et eorum necessitati et* ecclesiae sancti Me-
dardi utilitati consulere decrevimus ut, iuxta illud Apostoli, "Alter al-
terius onera portate,*"2 ipsi haberent qualemcumque consolationem et
altari sancti Medardi praedicti respectus deferrent honorem, id' quod
petebat cum consilio fidelium nostrorum libenter fieri concessimus et
praesentem chartam7 facere iussimus. Unde si quis successorum* no-
strorum, quod minime futurum credimus, huius conscriptionis autho-
ritatem infringere tentaverit, iram omnipotentis Dei incurrat et fide-
lium iudicio convictus, X ' auri libras exsolvat et quod inde"1 repetit
nequaquam obtineat, sed praesens concessio stabilis, inconvulsa" per-
maneat. Actum in coenobio sanctorum Medardi et Sebastiani, sub die"
VII kalendas aprilis, anno incarnationis Dominicae DCCCCLXIII,
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regni autem Lotharii regis [anno] X.* Signum Lotharii regis.* Sig-
num Heriberti qui hoc scriptum fieri iussit. Signum Fulguini'decani.
Signum Rodulfi.' Signum item Rodulfi.' Signum Evrardi. Signum
Gausmauri." Signum Leudonis. Signum Feroldi. Signum Hermeran-
ni. Signum Erchemboldi. Signum Richoldi. Signum Achardi." Sig-
num Walonis. Signum Hugonis. Signum Rodulfi.1" Signum Kainardi.
Signum Bosonis.* Signum Teubodij- Signum item* Bosonis. Signum
Rodulfi."" Signum Roberti. Signum Evrardi. Amalcuinus*' cancella-
rius scripsit et subscripsit.
" qui siti sunt in lieu of quae a. * licet replaced by liceret B. ' Neither B nor C indicates an omission

before deinde, although the sense requires a phrase to the effect "if the monks of Homblieres do not pay by a

certain dale," as suggested by e. * deinde through possideant omitted a. ' non BC, which is incom-

prehensible; e proposes nisi. / et through habebamus omitted a. * et omitted BC. * portantes a.

' et id a. i cartham B. * successor BC. ' 100 a. m invide a. " inconvulsaque a. " sub
die omitted a. P regis 10 a, lacking in BC which indicate an omission. * Signum Lotharii regis
omitted a, Halphen and Lot (p. 41, n. 1) state that if these three words are not the result of a bad reading they

are one of the oldest examples of a private act to which the king had his subscription affixed but without the

chancellor's formula. rFulquinia. *Rodulphia. ' Rodulphif, item Rodulfi omitted a. " Ganz-
maria. » Archaldi C. w Rodulphi a. * Bolonis BC. * Theutbotdi a. z item omitted a.
" Radulphi a. AA Amalvinus a, Amalwinus e.

1 The brother of Count Albert I of Vermandois was Herbert the Elder, count of Chateau-
Thierry (see act no. 19, nn. 1-2).
2 Gal. 6.2.

13

Homblieres 968 [before November 12]'

Heilbert,2 in the presence of Albert, count [of Vermandois], and the count's son Herbert,

gives to the monastery of Homblieres one half of a manse from his own allod in the do-

main called Grimont next to the villa ofPisieux in the Laonnois.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 12, with the title "De dimidio manso in villa quae dicitur
Puteolis in pago Laudunensi." C: Lat. 13911, fol. 59, with the title "De
dimidio manso quern [changed from quod] dedit nobis Heilbertus qui est situs in
pago Laudunensi iuxta villam quae vocatur Puteolis."D: H588, pp. 15-16, with
the same title and almost identical text as B. E: H 588, pp. 53-54, with the same
title and almost identical text as C. F: Coll. Moreau, vol. 10, fob. 145-146,
copy of D.

Pub.: (a) G C , lO.instr. 359, "ex labulario Humolariensi," same text as C, without the
last four witnesses, (b) Misonne, pp. 163-164, no. 23, based on BCDE.

Ind: Briquigny, 1:444. Matton, p. 93.
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In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Notum sit universis
sanctae matris ecclesiae filiis tarn praesentibus quam futuris quod ego
Heilbertus," pro remedio animae meae, praesente Adalberto comite et
Heriberto filio eius,* coram altari sanctae Mariae in monasterio Hu-
molariensi multis adstantibus, legaliter tradidi dimidium mansum ex
alodo* meae proprietatis sanctae Mariae sanctaequerf Hunegundi in
usibus fratrum eiusdem loci situm in quodam mansionili' qui dicitur
Grimulbreias-^ in pago Laudunensi iuxta villam quae vocatur* Puteo-
lis, in qua villa sedes est eiusdem dimidii mansi, atque precante abba-
te et fratribus eiusdem loci hanc chartam fieri iussi et manu propria*
firmavi. Quod si quis successorum meorum, quod minime credo, pre-
sentem traditionem aliquando pro nihilo ducere voluerit et terram ab
ecclesia auferre, in primis iram Dei omnipotentis1 incurrat, et regia
maiestate convictus L libras argenti persolvat, et7 sacram communio-
nem nequaquam obtineat.7 Haec* praesens traditio firma et inviolabilis
per saecula maneat. Actum in monasterio Humolariensi anno incar-
nationis Dominicae DCCCGLXVIII,' regnante domino Lothario
XIV,m indictione XL Signum Heilberti" qui hanc chartam' fieri iussit
et manu propria* firmavit. Signum Lantberti* filii eius.* Signum Adal-
berti comitis. Signum Heriberti filii eius. Signum Baidalonis/ Sig-
num Arnulfi.' Item Arnulfi.' Signum Angelberti."

" Hilbertus BD. * filio eius Heriberto BD. ' alodio changed to alodo D. d sanctae BD.
' mansorum BD, changed to mansionum B. ] Grimulseas CE. * dicitur D. * propria manu
BD. ' omnipotentis Dei B. > et quod sacrilege invasit nequaquam obtineat CE. * sed
CE. ' 966 changed to 968 D; 969 in error b. m XIII CE. " Hilberti BD. ' cartham
D. t Lamberti D. • sui CE. ' Baidalonis CE, Bacgalonis D. ' Arnulphi BD. ' Ar-
nulphi D. " Signum Angelberti omitted CE.

' The fourteenth regnal year was 12 November 967-11 November 968; indiction XI is correct
for 968.
2 Misonne (pp. 24-25, 163) rejects an identification of this Heilbert with Eilbert of Florennes
because the latter had no sons of his marriage with Hersend and left his lands to his son-in-law
Arnold. However, Eilbert of Florennes was still alive ca. 977, and it is possible that he was the
donor here in the presence of both his son Lambert (who may not have survived him) and his
stepson Arnold.

14
Laon 971 August 10'

Gerold announces to all the magnates of the kindgom that he has sold to Abbot Berner and
his monks a certain vineyard at Laon bounded on one side by [the abbey of] Saint- Vincent
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and not far from the church of Saint-Genus and Saint-Otbeuf. Roricon, bishop [of
Laon], approved the sale.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 19r-v, with the title "De vinea Sanctae Mariae sila Lauduni inter
terras Sancti Vincentii et Sancti Hilarii."2 C: H 588, pp. 21-22, with the same
title asB. D: Coll. Moreau, vol. 11, fob. 25-26, copy of C. E: Coll. Picar-
die, vol. 233, fol. 95, copy of C.

Ind.: Matton, p. 93.

Recolenda priorum decrevit" sententia patrum omnibusque se-
quentibus flrmiter retinenda imitari mandavit ut quicumque aliquid
de rebus suae proprietatis quoquomodo alicui tradendo dare placuerit,
quo firmius tenere valeat, cautionis chartam traditor ei facere procu-
ret quae etiam pluribus relecta testibus firmatorumque subnominatis'
nominibus firma permanere valeat posteris temporibus. Quapropter
ego Geroldus, distractor effectus, notum fore cupio omnibus huius
regni proceribus quia tradidisse atque legaliter constat me vendidisse
quamdam vineam vinaticam Bernero abbati sibique subditis mona-
chis. Est autem vinea ipsa pertingens ad res ecclesiae sanctorum Ge-
nesii atque Otbodii,' sita in pago Laudunensi, haud procul ab ipsa ec-
desia. Limitatur vero ex uno latere Sancti Vincentii, ex duabus fron-
tibus ipsa vinea sibi limitem ponit. Qua de re facta coemtione rata
sumpsi a praelibatis fratribus venerabilis patris Benedicti normae ob-
temperare serventibus/huius pretii quantitatem argenti libras videli-
cet tres, ea scilicet ratione ut annuatim ecdesiasticum ius persolventes
praenotatae ecclesiae tenendo possideant ac possidendo teneant, et
quidquid rationabiliter inde agere elegerint, peragant. Ut autem haec
venditionis charta per succedentium temporum curricula rata et irre-
fragabilis permanere queat, domino Roricone, episcopo venerabili,
cuius iussu licentiaque hanc ipsam fieri feci, quo ipso primum corro-
boraret, suique deinde fideles clerici ac nobiles clerici corroborandam
tradere studui.' Signum Geroldi qui hanc chartam fieri fecit et firma-
re praecepit. Signum^ Witberti. Signum Balduini. Signum Ugonis
praepositi. Signum Gisleberti. Signum Godefridi. Signum Anselmi.
Signum Rotgeri archidiaconi. Signum Oddonis. Signum Warneri.
Signum Immonis archidiaconi. Signum Raineri. Signum Rodulphi.
Signum Erlebaldi. Signum Richulfi presbyteri. Signum Lantberti.
Signum Albrici. Signum Gilberti. Signum Ingenulfi diaconi. Signum
Anselmi. Signum Richardi. Signum Wiberti. Ego Oidelardus cancel-
larius scripsi et subscripsi.* Actum Lauduni,* IIII idus augusti, anno
XVII' regnante Lothario rege.
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• derevit B. * subnominatier C. ' Othodii B. * ferventibus B. 'followed by K BC. I et
in lieu o/'S(ignum) preceding names of witnesses BC. l et subscripsi omitted C. * Lauduno B.
• XVIL B.

1 The seventeenth regnal year was 12 November 970-11 November 971.
2 The scribe who wrote the Latin title in the cartulary confused the church of Saint-Genies
and Saint-Otbeuf with the church of Saint-Hilaire. Both churches are mentioned in a charter
of Lothair for Saint-Vincent dated 975 at Compiegne (Halphen and Lot, p. 92, no. 38) and in
the charter of Hugh Capet of 26 September 987 for the same monastery {RHF, 10:549-550,
no. 2). Lothair's act reads "sicut hae tres ecclesiae sunt sitae, videlicet sancti Vincentii et sanc-
ti Genesii atque sancti Hilarii," while Hugh Capet's reads "sancti Othbodi sanctique Hilarii."
An act in French of 1293 calls this church "S. Obuef" (Poupardin, "Cartulaire de Saint-
Vincent de Laon," p. 247, no. 47). The vineyard is described in Pope Eugenius Ill's bull of 18
August 1145 as being "in Monte Laudini," and in Alexander Ill's bull of 4 March 1169 as a
"vineam quam habetis apud Laudunum subtus refectorium Sancti Vincentii" (acts nos. 53, 88).

15

Senlis (Suspect) 981 [before November 12] '

Hugh [Capet], count and duke of the Franks, confirms the gift by his faithful Ivo2 and

his wife Geila to Homblieres of ten manses from Ivc's benefice in the villa of Cugny.3

Most of that land is covered with brush and useless growth, which the monks may clear

for planting and building. In return, the monastery will pay an annual census of 12s.

on the feast of Saint Remi [1 October],

B: Coll. Picardie, vol. 197, fol. 130, copy of the original charter in the archives of the
chapter of Saint-Quentin, in a "layette of the abbey of Homblieres, item no. 1. De-
tached pendant seal." Another hand noted that the names of the witnesses were written
in "a whiter ink and larger script." C: Senlis, B.M., Coll. Ajforty, vol. 13, p.
129, 18th-c. copy of the original. D: Coll. Picardie, vol. 233, fol. 106, copy of B.
E: Lai. 13911, fol. 14, without title. F: H 588, pp. 17-18, without title.

Pub.: (a) Melleville, 1:191, copy of F, without the witnesses, (b) Lot, pp. 402-
404, copy ofE.

Ind.: Matton, p. 93. Newman, Catalogue des actes de Robert I I , pp. 130-132,

no. 109.

In nomine sancte et individue Trinitatis. Ego Hugo Dei gratia
comes et dux Francorum. Notum sit universis sanctae matris ecclesiae
filiis tarn praesentibus quam futuris quod monachi ex cella Humola-
riensi, quae in honore sanctae Mariae constructa sita est in pago Ver-
mandensi, accesserunt ad Hivonem," fidelem nostrum, et venerabilem
coniugem eius Geilam, interpellates eos super quadam terra exbene-
ficio eius* quae in praedicto pago iacet in villa scilicet quae dicitur
Cauviniacus ut illam sub censu constituto ad predictum monasterium
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daret, eo videlicet tenore' ut annis singulis constitutum censum in fes-
tivitate sancti Remigii solverent et ipsam terram iure quieto posside-
rent. Sunt autem ex eadem terra, ut ferunt, decem mansi sed ex
maxima parte inutili silva miricis^et frutectis operta; census vero sunt
solidi XII. Unde predicti monachi cum assensu fidelium nostrorum
Hivonis' patris et Hivonis' filii uxorumque^eorum, nostram magnifi-
centiam adeuntes, petierunt ut eis super hoc negotio kartam* facere
iuberemus* et manu propria firmaremus,1 quatinus si quid eandem-'
terram proprio labore vel silvam extirpando* vel plantando vel aedifi-
cando in meliorare' potuerint, nemo audeat praesentem constitutio-
nem canino dente rodere4 vel aliquam molestiam pro hoc ipso prae-
dictis monachis incutere. Quorum"1 petitioni libenter consensum"
prebui et presentem kartam fieri iussi et manu propria firmavi. Si quis
vero successorum" nostrorum, quod minime futurum credimus, pre-
sentem constitutionem, caeca cupiditate promotus/ destruere tempta-
verit,' in primis omnipotentis Dei iram incurrat, deinde regio fisco LX
auri libras persolvat et quod repetit' nequaquam optineat.' Actum in
castro Silvanectensi,' anno incarnationis Dominicae DCCCCLXXXI,"
Lothario regnante anno XXVII. Signum Hugonis gloriosi" ducis.1"
Signum Adelaidis* uxoris eius. Signum Roberti filii ipsius. Signum
Ivonis' vassalli.J1 Signum Geile* uxoris ipsius.M Signum Ivonis' filii
ipsius. Signum Burgardi6* vassalli.-*1 Signum Gerelmi" vassalli/ Sig-
num Gerelmi filii eius.

* Yvonem EF. * quadam [indecipherable] ex beneficio eius crossed out F. ' tenore omitted EF.
d nuricis F. ' Yvonis EF. I uxorque EF. * cartham EF. * iuberem EF. ' firmarem EF.
1 eamdem F. * exstirpando F. ' immeliorare EF. m illorum EF. " assensum EF. ' suc-
cessor F. f permotus EF. ' tentavent EF. ' repetitur EF. ' obtineat EF. ' Sylvanec-
tensi EF. " 969 crossed out and replaced by 981 F. ' gloriosi Hugonis EF. w chrismon added
BEF. ' Adlaidis EF. > vasalli EF. z Geilae EF. °° eius EF. bb Burchardi EF. " Ge-
rilme E.

The twenty-seventh year of Lothair's reign was 12 November 980-11 November 981.
Newman suggested that this Ivo might have been Ivo II of Belleme (Prentout, Etudes sur quel-

ques points d'histoire de Normandie, pp. 4-35, and White, "The First House of Belleme," p. 72). It
is also possible that Ivo was an ancestor of Ivo of Nesle (Newman, Les seigneurs de Nesle, 1:56-
61, nos. 5, 9, 11, places the first reference to the Nesle family ca. 1027). Nesle was certainly
closer to Cugny than was Belleme. See also n. 3 and act no. 23, n. 2.
3 A number of identifications have been proposed for Cauvtniacus. Lot (p. 403, n. 1) says it is
Chavigny. Melleville (1:191) and Coll. Picardie (vol. 197, fol. 128v) propose Cauvigny,
which is followed by Fossier. Matton (Dutwnnaire topographique, p. 89, and Inventaire sommaire,
3:93) identifies it with Cugny; moreover, the poutlle of Noyonca. 1300 lists Cugny {Keugny) for
Hombheres (Longnon, Pouilles, 1:188). If the Ivo of this act was in fact Ivo of Nesle, castellan
of Ham (as proposed by Fossier, Picardie, p. 495, n. 161), Cugny would be preferable as closer
to Ham and therefore more likely to fall in that castellan's sphere of influence. Thus Cugny is
the location accepted here.
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4 Canino dente rodere is unusual in a charter of this period. It is borrowed from Jerome, who
writes, "Libros, quos contra Jovinianum [a heretic] scripsi, canino dente rodere" (Epist. 50.1:
Ad Dominionem, PL, 22:513-514).

COMMENT

Although Lot (p. 402) and Flach (3:232) accept this act as genuine, there is some
question as to its authenticity. Grenier (Coll. Picardie, vol. 197, fol. 130v) describes
the original as having a detached pendant seal. Pendant seals were not used in the
tenth century, although a seal might have been added at a later date when the names
of the witnesses (which Grenier remarked were in a different ink and script) were
added. In that case the entire act need not have been a forgery. However, there are
problems with the text itself. The expression "ut . . . kartam facere iuberemus et
manu propria firmaremus" is unusual, although the expression "kartam fieri iussi et
manu propria firmavi" found later in the act is acceptable. The word "constitutio"
applied to a charter is not found in the acts of Hugh Capet, Louis IV, or Lothair. A
charter of 1003 of King Robert II does contain that word, but the act is known only
through a thirteenth-century vidimus. The phrase borrowed from Jerome (see n. 4) is
also strange, although it might be easily explained if a monk reading Jerome simply
wished to display his learning. Moreover, Homblieres did have possessions at
Cugny that are mentioned in papal bulls in 955 and 956 (acts nos. 5, 6). If the act is
taken to be authentic, one must assume that the seal was added later, or that Grenier
was mistaken in noting a seal, and also that the writer of the charter was awkward
and the modern copies bad. If the entire act is taken to be a forgery of the twelfth
century, why did the forger choose Duke Hugh instead of King Hugh? Did he have
before him an act of Duke Hugh which is today lost? In sum, the act is at least sus-
pect. See also comment to act no. 23.

16

[956 January 3-982 March 8]1

Albert [I], count [of Vermandois] and abbot of Saint-Quentin, approves an exchange of

property between his faithful Eilbert [of Florennes] and Homblieres. Eilbert receives a

mansioni l i s called Courcelles in exchange for one called Ro th l i acus near the abbey.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 63r-v, with the title "De commutatione terrae Curcellensis praeterea
quae dicitur Lcthriacus." C: H 588, pp. 55-56, with the same title as B
D: Coll. Picardie, vol. 233, fol. 85, copy of C. E: Coll. Moreau, vol. 8, fols.
7-8, copy of C. F: Coll. Picardie, vol. 199, fol. 98, copy of C.

Pub.: (a) Melleville, 1:300-301, incomplete copy of C. (b) Longnon, "Nouvelles re-
cherches,"p. 241, n. 1, incomplete copy of BC. (c) Misonne, pp. 166-167, no.
25, based on BC.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.
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In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego Adalbertus co-
mes et abbas Sancti Quintini. Si ecclesiasticae utilitatis causa inter
duas casas Dei aliqua commutatio agitur, iustum videtur ut litteris
roboretur. Quapropter sciant cuncti fideles tarn futuri quam praesen-
tes quod interpellavit nos dominus abbas Bernerus videlicet cellae
Humolariensis et Eilbertus, noster fidelis, super quadam commutatio-
ne quam inter se fecerant de terra sanctae Mariae sanctaeque Hune-
gundis et de terra Sancti Quintini, quae talis est: Eilbertus accepit de
terra Sanctae Mariae sanctae[que] Hunegundis mansionilem quem-
dam qui dicitur Curticella, situm super rivulum Rimacum, pro quo
reddidit alium mansionilem de terra Sancti Quintini situm in vicinio
cellae Humolariensis qui dicitur Rothliacus cum omnibus quae ad se
pertinent, postulantes ut praedicta commutatio nostra authoritate
roboraretur. Quorum petitionibus libenter annuentes, hanc chartam
fieri iussimus et propria manu firmavimus, hoc legaliter statuentes ut
praedictam commutationem nemo unquam deinceps pervertere au-
deat. Quod si quis praesumpserit, primo publicis legibus convictus
XXXX libras argenti utrisque casis Dei persolvat et quod iniuste re-
petit nunquam obtineat. Sic praesens commutatio rata et incommuta-
bilis inviolabilisque in perpetuum permaneat, amen. Signum abbatis
comitis. Signum filii eius Heriberti. Signum Eilberti nobilis et pru-
dentis viri qui hanc commutationem fecit. Signum Baildelonis. Sig-
num Arnulfi. Item Arnulfi. Signum domini Berneri abbatis. Signum
Albrici monachi. Signum Ursitionis monachi. Signum Ansberti mo-
nachi. Signum Rauberti" monachi. Signum Huberti monachi. Sig-
num Thetholdi* monachi. Signum Roberti monachi.

" Ramberti C. * Thetholdi changed to Theholdi B.

1 Abbot Berner died 6/8 March 982. Pope John XII's bull of 2 January 956 (act no. 6) does
not mention Courcelles or Rothliacus. Longnon ("Nouvelles recherches," p. 241) arbitrarily
assigns a date of "about 970." Misonne does not date this act (p. 166) but suspects that it is
from ca. 968 (p. 23); he places Eilbert's death ca. 977 (p. 35). Marginal notes in lat. 13911 and
H 588 give the date 948.

17

Monastery of Saint-Quentin 982 [before March 8] l

Albert [I], count [of Vermandois] and abbot [of Saint-Quentin], approves the exchange
that Abbot Berner of Homblieres made with three men of Saint-Quentin. Berner received
three small fields lying at the exit of the villa of Homblieres in exchange for twice as much
land elsewhere. With the consent of the bishop [ofNoyon], Homblieres also acquired the
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tithes of those fields in exchange for one and one-half as much tithe to be paid from the
church of Saint-Etienne [in the villa of Homblieres].

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 23r-v, with the title "De commutatione trium campellorum qui sunt
in exilu huius villae." C: H 588, pp. 24-25, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego Adalbertus gra-
tia Dei comes et abbas. Notum facio universis sanctae matris ecclesiae
filiis tarn praesentibus quam futuris quod accessit ad nos per fratres
suos monachos Bernerus, abbas cellae Humolariensis, petens ut com-
mutationem de tribus campellis, qui iacent in exitu villae eiusdem
monasterii, quam fecerat cum hominibus Sancti Quintini, Alneo sci-
licet, Theobaldo atque Constantio, simplum accipiens et duplum
reddens, nostra authoritate firmaremus. Quod nos libenter facere
decrevimus. Commutationem decimae etiam" ex eisdem campel-
lis quam, cum assensu episcopi per manum Theudonis, decani sui,
fecerant inter se praedictus abbas et Berangarius, noster canonicus
et fratrum praepositus, dante abbate ex decima sancti Stephani ad
altare sancti Martini in ruredio tantum et dimidium quod ab eo
acceperat pro decima etiam unius parvi campelli ad altare sancti
Martini in Haleio dignam redibitionem reddens, et hoc simili autho-
ritate confirmo ut utraque pars quod sibi firmiter teneat atque sine
ulla contradictione in perpetuum. Quod decretum si quis infringere
tentaverit, omnipotentis Dei iram incurrat et legali sanctione con-
victus XXX argenti libras nostro scrinio inferat, et quod repetit ne-
quaquam obtineat. Actum in monasterio Sancti Quintini, anno ab
incarnatione Domini DCCCCLXXXII/ indictione X, regnante do-
mino Lothario XXVIII. Signum' Adalberti comitis. Signum Heriber-
ti filii eius. [chrismon] Signum Gauzberti custodis. Signum Berangarii
praepositi. Signum Varemboldirf canonici. Signum Lamberti castella-
ni. Signum Goderanni vassalli. Signum Rodulfi vassalli.' Signum
Valgisi vassalli/ Signum Monacharii vassalli.' Signum Ioannis vas-
salli.' Signum Baidalonis7 vassalli.' Etf cetera signa. Haec praedicto-
rum signa plurimorum quidem extat notitia.* Hamfridus cancellarius
recognovit et subscripsit.

• etiam decimae B. * 961 changed to 982 B. ' et in lieu qZ'S(ignum) preceding names of all wit-

nesses except Gauzberti and Berangarii BC. d Varenboldi C. ' va(ssalli) BC. 1 Bacdalonis C.
1 et through notitia added by the scribe of the original cartulary.

1 Abbot Berner, who is mentioned as sending monks to make the request in his name, died
6/8 March 982. Marginal notes in lat. 13911 and H 588 give the date 961, which in H 588 is
crossed out and replaced by 982.
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18

Monastery of Saint-Quentin 982 [March 6/8-November 11]'

Albert [I], count [of Vermandois] and abbot [of Saint-Quentin], confirms an exchange

in his presence: the monks of HombHires receive from Dudo2 one manse in the villa of

Fresnoy-le- Grand that is in the benefice of Ralph,3 for which they exchange a manse in

the villa of Remicourt.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 29, with the title "De commutatione unius mansi qui est in villa

RumulficurU." C: H 588, p. 29, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 32, "ex chartul. monaster. Humolar." (b) Collielte,

1:572, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 1:466. Matton, p. 94.

In Dei nomine. Ego Adalbertus, per Dei gratiam comes et abbas,
nosse volo omnes fideles tarn praesentes quam futuros quod monachi
cellae Humolariensis adierunt nostram praesentiam petentes ut com-
mutationem quam in nostra praesentia fecerunt cum Dudone" de uno
manso qui iacet in villa Fransiniaco,' ex beneficio Rodulfi/ pro quo
reddiderunt alium mansum in villa Rumulficurte, propria manu per
chartam firmaremus. Quod gratanter annuimus et hanc chartam fieri
iussimus, teneatque quisque quod sibi bene placueritrf quod si quis
infringere tentaverit nullatenus praevalebit.' Actum in monasterio
Sancti Quintini, anno incarnationis Domini DCCCCLXXXII, in-
dictione X, regnante domino Lothario XXVIII. Signum^ Adalberti
comitis. Signum Heriberti [chrismon] filii eius. Signum Gauzberti cus-
todis. Signum Berengarii praepositi. Signum Warenboldi* canonici.
Signum Lamberti* castellani. Signum Goderanni1 vassalli. Signum
RodulfV vassalli.* [Signum] Amacharii' vassalli.* Signum Baidalonis"1

vassalli.* Signum Budonis2 vassalli.* Sunt haec praedictorum nomina
plurimorum quidem extat notitia."

• cum Dudone omitted a. * Franciliaco a. ' Rodulphi a. d fieri bene placuit a. ' praeva-
leat a. i et in lieu of S(ignum) preceding names of witnesses BC. * Waremboldi a. * Lantberti a.
' Goderani B. •> Rodolphi a. * vas(salli) or vass(alli) after the last four names BC, Goderanni
through Baidelonis followed by vassalorum a. ' Macharii a. " Bardelonis a. " last sentence
omitted a; it was probably added by the scribe of the medieval cartulary.
1 Since the twenty-eighth year of Lothair's reign was 12 November 981-11 November 982,
this charter must be dated before 12 November but after the death of Abbot Berner (6/8
March).
2 Knight and vassal of the count; called variously Budo and Dudo (see acts no. 9, 20, 21).
3 Probably the same Ralph who was vassal of the count (act no. 17).
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19

988 January 16 •

On the advice of Eilbert [of Florennes] and his wife Hersend, a certain vassal Haderic
went to the abbot ofHomblieres and asked that the monastery admit his nephew who was
still a little boy. Haderic gave the monastery an allod in the villa of Vinay that the boy
received from his brothers and sisters in exchange for his share of their common posses-
sions. At Hersend's request, Herbert, count of Omois[Chateau-Thierry],2 confirms the
transaction by this charier.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 17, with the title "De alodo Sanclae Mariae dalo in comilatu Otmen-
si in villa quae dicitur Vedeniacus." C: H 588, pp. 19-20, with the same title
as B, except for "alodio."

Pub.: (a) Hemeri, regestum, p. 34, "ex iisdem archivis," without the witnesses, (b)
Colliette, 1:565, copy of a. (c) MelUvilk, 2:417, copy of a. (d) Misonne, pp.
165-166, no. 24, based on BCa.

Ind.: Motion, p. 93.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Noverit solertia cunc-
torum fidelium quod anno incarnationis Dominicae DCCCCLXXX-
VIII* accessit quidam vassallus* nomine Hadericus' cum consilio Eil-
berti et uxoris suae Herisnidis'' ad abbatem monasterii Humolarien-
sis, humiliter deprecans ut quidam puer, nepos eiusdem Haderici,
in eodem monasterio susciperetur, tradens ad locum cum eodem
puerulo quemdam alodium' in comitatu Otmensi in villa quae dicitur
Vendeniacusj^quem alodium' ipse puer a fratribus et sororibus suis*
legali donatione suscepit, data eis videlicet* parte sua de omnibus aliis
rebus quas communiter possidebant. Qui alodus suis finibus termina-
tur: de uno latere via publica, de alio latere terra de potestate eiusdem
villae. Idcirco ego Heribertus, comes eiusdem loci, per deprecationem
Herisnidis1 hanc chartanV fieri iussi ut praedicta traditio firma et in-
violabilis in perpetuum maneat* sub hac scriptione'subnixa, quamm si
quis infringere tentaverit, in primis iram Dei omnipotentis" incurrat,
deinde centum libras auri" persolvat. Signum Heriberti comitis.* Sig-
num Ricardi. Signum Valerii. Signum Manases. Signum Teuderici.?
Signum Hugonis. Signum Hadbrandeo.r Signum Landebert. Signum
Petri. Signum Guntberti.* Signum Bernaeri. Signum Benelini. Sig-
num Ansfred. Signum Tedulfi.' [chrismon] Berherus cancellarius fir-
mavit [et] subscripsit. Data die XVII kalendas februarii.

" reading of a, 906 marked faute in margin qfB, 986 replaced by 988 by scribe of C. * vasallus a.
' Hodericus C. * Hennsmidis changed by a later hand lo HerisindisC, Herisindisa. 'alodium
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changed by a later hand to alodum C, alodum a. * Vedeniacus a * suis omitted C. * eis added C.
' Herisnidis changed to Herisindis C, Herisindis a. J cartham B. * permaneat a. ' subscrip-
tione a. m aquam a. " omnipotentis Dei a. ' auri libras C. ' a ends here. * Theudorici C.
' Hadbraneo C. ' Gundberti C. ' Tedulphi C.
1 Newman accepted the date of 988 as given by H 588 and Hemere (who probably saw the
original charter) on the assumption that the year began at Christmas or on 1 January; if the
year began later, he would date the act 989. Misonne (p. 165) rejects the date of 988 and
leaves this act undated. Bur (p. 116, n. 99) identifies Herbert, count of Omois, as count of
Chateau-Thierry (943-980/984) and therefore does not accept either 988 or 989 (see n. 2). It
is doubtful whether Eilbert of Florennes was still alive in 988 (see act no. 13, n. 2), but this act
might confirm an earlier oral request.
2 Bur (p. 116, n. 99), against Longnon, identifies Herbert as Herbert the Elder, count of
Chateau-Thierry, and not the latter's nephew, Herbert the Younger, count of Meaux (967-
994/995; see Table II). Longnon rejects the identification of Otmensis with Chateau-Thierry
("Etudes sur les pagi," pp. 362, 365). See also act no. 12.

20

[982 March 6-987/988 September 9] '

Albert [I], count [of Vermandois] and abbot of Saint-Quentin, gave to the monastery of
Notre-Dame of Homblieres, during the abbacy ofAlberic, two residences with their vine-
yards and appurtenances, one from the domain of the villa commonly called Nouvion-le-
Vineux in the pagus of Laon, the other in the villa popularly called Mons (-en-Laon-
nois). This he did with the approval of his sons Herbert [III] and Odo,2 and his faith-

ful clerics and laymen.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 27r-v, with the title "De rebus quas Albertus comes ded.it Sanctae
Mariae sitis in pago Laudunensi apud villas quae vulgo dicuntur Novihant el Montes."
C: H588, pp. 27-28, with the same title as B. D: Coll. Moreau, vol. 13,fols.
123-124, copy of C. E: Coll. Picardie, vol. 233, fol. 107r-v, copy of C.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

Nulli fideli catholicae fidei dubium est sed omnes assensum prae-
bent exhortari bonos benefacere perversosque iniqua agentes ad me-
liora sublevari simulque habitare iocunde in unum fraternali modo
unumquemque tantum propter spem regni coelestis proposse" sola-
men adhibere famulantibus Christo authoritate* sanctae et individuae
matris ecclesiae; ab hac quoque societate ego Albertus gratia Dei ab-
bas Sancti Quintini nolo me segregare, sed praesentium ac futurorum
precibus orthodoxorum emolumentum supernae gloriae promereri.
Quocirca scire volo legentes hoc atquec lecturos audientes, hoc atque
audituros, gratia rei supradictae dedisse me faventibus filiis meis
Heriberto atque Ottone velle me meorum fidelium clericorum vide-
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licet et laicorum tempore Alberici abbatis fratribus Deo famulantibus
in parvo locello Humolariae nuncupato in honore beatae Mariae vir-
ginis atque sub sua pietate Hunegundis sub norma beati Benedicti''
duo sedia cum vineis, puteo et omnibus respicientibus ad haec ex po-
testate villae quae vulgo nuncupatur Novihant sita in pago Laudu-
nensi [et] in villa quae populari locutione Montes nuncupatur, tali
modo ut hoc firmum et stabile permaneat et Deo favente et nemine
contradicente nisi eo qui non titubaverit contemni a se iram supernae
potentiae in qua incurrat si id peragere tentaverit. Signum Adalberti
comitis manu ipsius factum. [chrismon] Signum' Heriberti filii eius.
Signum Hermengardis uxoris [eius]. Signum Odonis nepotis2 eius.
Signum Gauzberti custodis. Signum Hugonis decani. Signum Waltel-
mi praepositi. Signum Berengarii canonici. Signum Albonis canonici.
Signum Wandelmeri canonici. Signum Lamberti castellani. Signum
Baidobonis^ castellani. Signum Gerberti militis. Signum Budonis
militis. Bertoldus cancellarius scripsit.

' p r o posse C. * auctoritate B. 'a tque hoc C. d B . . . B. ' et in lieu ofS(ignum) preceding
names of witnesses BC. -̂ Bacdobonis C.
1 The grant was made "in the time of Abbot Alberic," who became abbot after 6/8 March 982.
Count Albert I died 8/9 September 987 or 988 (Colliette, 1:546, and Lemaire, "Essai sur I'his-
toire de la ville de Saint-Quentin," 8:305-306). Marginal notes in lat. 13911 and H 588 give a
date of 985. This act was probably issued in 987 or 988, just before Count Albert transferred
the county to his son Herbert III (see act no. 21, n. 1).
2 Odo (or Otto) was Albert's grandson; see Table II.

21

[987-988]'

At the request of the knight Arpardius and his wife Fredeburg, Herbert [III], count [of
Vermandois] and abbot of Saint-Quentin, has a charter written approving the gift to
Notre-Dame of Homblieres of half the mansionile called Senancourt which Arpardius
received through inheritance. This gift is made in memory of Fredeburg's deceased first
husband, Robert, and their son Witbert. Count Albert [I] signed the charter by his own
hand.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 31r-v, with the title "De dimidio mansionili apud Saisinulficurtem
sito." C: H 588, pp. 30-31, with the same title as B. D: Coll. Moreau, vol.
13,fols. 100-101, copy of C. E: Coll. Picardie, vol. 217, fol. 30, copy of C.

Pub.: (a) HemerS, regestum, pp. 33-34, "ex archivis eorundem." (b) Colliette, 1:
580, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 1:478. Matton, p. 94.
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In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis, Patris et Filii et Spiri-
tus sancti. Ego Heribertus gratia Dei testis Christi Quintini monaste-
rii abbas et comes dictus. Manifestum esse" volumus tam praesentibus
quam futuris fidelibus viscera misericordiae Dei expectantibus quod,
causa orationis et visitationis ad monasterium sanctae Mariae et al-
mae virginis Hunegundis, mihi profecto adfuit* quidam miles nomi-
ne Arpardius' cum uxore sua Frediburgirf palam nostrae voluntati fa-
ciens se velle dare in donatione ad praedictam ecclesiam dictae' cellae
Humolariensis ex sua haereditate dimidium quoddam mansionile^
quod dicitur* Saisinulficurtis* cum terris cultis et incultis ac sylvulis
et1 omnibus aliis rebus mediis> pro primi* nominatae coniugis mariti
iam defuncti, vocabulo Roberti, et filii ipsius Witberti similiter de-
functi culpis, ac pro suis necne'uxoris ac pro omnibus stirpis decessae
aut humanam vitam decessurae, et sibi' ut a Christo per merita sanc-
tae suae genitricis et iam dictae Hunegundis virginis deleantur, in
memoriaque1" iustorum habeantur. Cuius vota libenter excepimus, et
ab eo deprecati et a sua coniuge, scripto auribus futurorum fidelium
mandavimus, necnon nostra authoritate corroboravimus, ut nemo in-
fidelium iniquitatis" rabie delusus manus audeat exerere0 in hac dona-
tione, quod si quis ausus fuerit hanc nostram manumissionem violare,
in primis* iram Dei omnipotentis se sentiat incidisse? atque multis
modis' illustrium virorum confossunv verbere centum libras auri no-
stro scriniolo cogatur persolvere ac quod caepit' nequaquam liceat ob-
tinere. Signum Adalberti comitis manu ipsius factum. Signum" Heri-
berti filii eius. Signum" Ermengardis" uxoris eius. Signum" Odonis
nepotis2 eius.10 Adalberti scilicet.*2 [chrismon] Signum" Gauzberti^ cus-
todis. Signum* Hugonis decani. Signum" Waltelmiz praepositi. Sig-
num" Berengarii canonici. Signum Wandelmeri canonici. Signum
Albonis"" canonici. Signum Lamberti"castellani. Signum" Bardelonis
subcastellani. Signum Gaufridi" militis. Signum Gerardi militis. Sig-
num Dudonis militis. Bertoldusii/ cancellarius scripsit.

" ecclesiae BC. *afiuita. ' Arpardus a. d Frideburgi a. ' dictae ommiled a. ] mansionili
changed to mansionile C. * quod dicitur omitted a. * Saisimilficurtis a. ' ac a. ' mediis
omitted a. * primi omitted a. ' necne through sibi replaced by etiam excessibus a. m et hi in me-
moria far in memoriaque a. " inquitate et a. ' exercere C. ' imprimis C. * incurrisse a.
' modis changed to modiis B. • ' confossus a. ' cupit a. " et in lieu of S(ignum) BC. ' Her-
mengardis BC. w eius omitted a. " Adalberti scilicet omitted a. * Ganzberti B. ' Wiliel-
mi a. " Abbonis a. ** Lantberti a. " Goufridi BC. * Bertrandus BC.
1 This act was issued by Count Herbert III (988-ca. 1000) and witnessed by Count Albert I
(943-987/988), probably after the latter had relinquished control of the county to his son
with whom he had been associated for thirty years (since 959, act no. 9). The witnesses of
this act are virtually identical to and almost in the same order as those for act no. 20; both
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acts must have been witnessed about the same time, in the transitional period (987-988) be-
tween the two counts. Lat. 13911 gives a marginal date of 962; H 588 has both 962 and (by a
later hand) 987.
2 Albeit (II) and Otto were grandsons of Count Albert I; see Table II.

22

Monastery of Saint-Amand 1018 June 20

Abbot Richard and the monks of Saint-Amand allow the monks of Homblieres to hold
seven manses of land at Hautevillefor as long as the latter wish, in return for 5 s. worth
of denarii each year at the feast of Saint Remi [1 October].'

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 39, with the title "De septan mansis qui sunt apud villam quae dici-
tur Altavilla in pago Laudunensi sub censu quinque solidorum persolvendorum in

festo sancti Remigii." C: H 588, p . 37, with the same title as B. D: Coll. Pi-
cardie, vol. 233, fol. 138, copy of C. E: Coll. Moreau, vol. 19, fob. 129-130,
copy of C.

Pub.: MellevilU, 1:64, copy of C without the witnesses, (b) Duvivier, 1:25-26,
copy qfBD.

Ind.: Matton, p . 94. Waulers, 11.1:50.

Prudens consuetudo praecedentium patrum schedulis propriis
decrevit tradere quidquid necessarium videretur auribus posterorum
mandare. Unde nos quoque Richardus videlicet gratia Dei abbas cum
caeteris fratribus Helnonnensibus," vestigia priorum imitantes, notifi-
care volumus omnibus posteritatem nostram subsequentibus quod
quamdam Beati Amandi terram, in pago Laudunensi sitam in loco
qui dicitur Altavilla, communi consensu delegavimus habere fratribus
Humolariensis coenobii usu fructuario et gratia emeliorandi, eo sci-
licet tenore ut singulis annis quandiu ipsam tenere voluerint, quinque
solidos denariorum pro septem mansis quibus numerantur pro res-
pectu persolvant in festivitate sancti Remigii. Si vero exinde negligen-
tes reperti iustificare noluerint, eo solo deinceps frustrentur publica
lege convicti sicque restituatur proprio haeredi. Ut haec traditio firma
remaneret et inviolabilis hanc manu scriptionem communiter decrevi-
mus fieri ac nominibus fratrum utriusque loci caeterorumque fidelium
firmiter insigniri. Actum Helnonae monasterio, die mensis iunii XX,
anno vero Domini MXVIII, regnante Francorum rege Roberto, sub
horum testificatione quos praesens nota describit. Signum domini ab-
batis Richardi. Signum Balduini marchionis. Signum Raineri. Sig-
num Geroldi. Signum Leudonis. Signum Hunoldi. Signum Elgeri.
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Signum Gerardi. Signum Herimanni. Signum Bernardi. Godescalci.
Signum Roderid. Signum Winemari. Signum Iegardi. Signum Ful-
cuini.*

* Helnonensibus B. * Fulouini BC.
1 Homblieres must have given up this land before 1153, when the abbot of Saint-Amand gave
it to Saint-Sauveur of Anchin (Duvivier, p. 25, n. 1).

23

Chapter of Saint-Quentin [1021-1027] October 311

Otto, count [of Vermandois] and abbot [of Saint-Quentin], responds to the complaint of
Richard, abbot of Homblieres, that Otto's faithful Ivo2 had unjustly usurped the villa of
Cugny, contrary to the customary laws which his ancestors had observed. Otto concedes
that the poor men of this villa will be left in peace on the following terms: they should not
pay more than 1 d., one loaf of bread, and one sextarium of oats for the ban, justice,
corvees, plowing, and the right to hunt game in the woods. Anyone convicted of violat-
ing this charter shall pay thirty gold librae to the count.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 15, with the title "De Cauniaco villa et de consuetudinibus a comite
Ottone constitutis." C: H 588, p. 18, with the same title as B, except that "Cau-
niaco" is corrected by a later hand to "Cauviniaco."

Pub.: (a) Hemere, text, p. 112. (b) Colliette, 1:682, copy of a. (c) Fossier,

Chartes de coutume, pp. 129-130, no. 1, copy ofC.

Trans.: Charles, 2:114-115.

Ind.: Matton, p. 93.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Otto Dei misericor-
dia comes dictus et abbas. Notum fieri" volo universis sanctae* matris
ecclesiae filiis tarn praesentibus quam futuris* quod accessit ad no-
stram praesentiam laudabilis Ricardus,c abbas cellae Humolariensis,
cum monachis suis, postulans \xtd quamdam villam quae Cauviniacus
dicitur Yvo,' fidelis noster homo/contra consuetudinarias leges quas
antecessores eius minime tenuerunt, iniuste invasit. Quam petitionem
non abnuentes et saepius adclamantes pro salute animae meae et pro-
genitorum meorum, ex beneficio nostro ei concessimus ut pauperes
homines ex eadem villa quieti esse possent, eo tenore ut bannum, la-
tronem,* corveias, carrucarias, sylvae haias ad capiendam venatio-
nem, ulterius non persolvant nisi unum denarium, unum* panem,
unum* sextarium avenae. Et ut nostra commutatio inconvulsa perma-
neat hanc cartam' fieri iussimus. Si quis vero hanc commutationem
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infringere tentaverit, quod minime credimus, in primis iram Dei
omnipotentis, sanctae Mariae matris Domini/ sanctae Hunegundis
sanctorumque omnium incurrat, et legali sanctione convictus, XXX
auri libras nostro scrinio persolvat* et repetitio eius inanis fiat, [chris-
mon] Signum Ottonis' comitis. Signum™ Ermengardis matris eius.
Signum uxoris eius." Signum Lantberti" castellani. Signum Rodulphi/1

filii eius. Signum Godefridi? vassalli/ Signum Amulrici vassalli.' Sig-
num' Wiberti" vassalli.0 Signum Erchemboldi [vassalli]. Signum Yvo-
nis"' vassalli.* Item signum Yvonis homo.J1 Signum Rothardi decani.
Signum Theoboldi* custodis. Signum Valtelmi*2 praepositi.3 Actum in
monasterio almi martyris Christi Quintini, die festivitatis eius.

" scire BC, corrected to fieri C. * sanctae through futuris omitted a. ' Bernardus noted in margin as
correction for Ricardus B. d ei daremus added above by a later hand C, ut ei daremus a. ' Yvo
changed above by a later hand to quam C, quam a. * homo changed above by a later hand to Haimo C,
Haimo a. * lationem BC, et latronem a. * et unum a. ' chartam Ca. J sancti Quintini
added a. * persolvat nostro servitio^br nostro scrinio persol vat BC. 'Ottbonisa. " Signum
omitted from remaining witnesses a. * uxoris eius omitted a. ' Lamberti a. 'RodulfiB. ' Godo-
fredia. ' vasalli Ca. ' Amulrici vassalli omitted a. ' Signum omitted B. * Vinberti ZJC.
" vasalli a. " Ivonis a. * vassalli omitted a. y Item signum Yvonis homo omitted a. ' Thel-
boldi B, Tetboldi a. " Vatelmi C, Walcelini a.

1 Colliette (1:611) and Caffiaux (B.N., fr. 33085, p. 276, no. 13) date this act to 1026, while
Lemaire ("Essai sur l'histoire de la ville de Saint-Quentin," 8:332) dates it to "about 1030," but
none offers an explanation. Marginal notes in lat. 13911 and H 588 give a date of 1043 (which
is accepted by Fossier, Charles de coutume, p. 128). The dates of Richard's abbacy are not
known; but according to the "Gesta pontificum Cameracensium" (MGH SS, 7:473), the pro-
vost under Richard was Waleran, who became abbot after the death of Count Albert II (1021).
However, the dean of Saint-Quentin in this act and in 1043 (acts nos. 28, 29) was Rothard,
successor to the historian Dudo of Saint-Quentin. Dudo exercised that office before the death
of Richard II, duke of Normandy (23 August 1026 or 1027, according to Prentout, Etude cri-
tique, p. 14, and "Quelques chartes," pp. 221-222). Thus, Rothard probably was not dean
before 1026 or 1027, and since Abbot Richard was on pilgrimage to Jerusalem from 15
October 1026 to late October 1027 (Dauphin, pp. 286, 295), this act might be dated 1027,
after 31 October. See also act no. 24 n. 1.
2 The identity of Ivo is not certain. Colliette, using He'iner^'s text (which has Haimo instead of
homo), read "Ivo de Hamo," who was identified by Charles as the son of Simon, castellan of
Ham. But Gomart ("Les seigneurs et gouverneurs de Ham," p. 181) places Ivo of Ham in the
period 1055-1076, clearly too late for this act. Fossier {Picardie, p. 563, and Charles de coutumes,
p. 129, n. 1) identifies Ivo as Ivo of Nesle, lord of Ham, an identification which does not fit
the genealogy of the lords of Nesle established by Newman {La seigneurs de Nesle, 1:59-61 and
table on p. 289), but which nevertheless seems plausible. In any case, this Ivo was probably
the son of the Ivo who originally granted land at Cugny to Homblieres and who appears to
have been an ancestor of the Nesle family, as Fossier suspected (see act no. 15 and n. 3).
3 Perhaps the future Abbot Waleran (see n. 1).

COMMENT

A number of expressions here are unusual in a charter of this period. Sextarium is not
found in another act of Homblieres before 1146, although it had become common in
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early-twelfth-century charters. The only eleventh-century act close to this region to
use the term is from Saint-Martin-des-Champs of Paris in 1094 (Depoin, 1:84, no.
50, from a copy of 1118). An earlier reference in an act of King Henry I of 20 May
1043 is retouched or suspect (RHF, 11:577, and Tardif, p. 167, no. 268; indicated
as authentic by Soehnee, pp. 64-65, no. 65). Haia is unusual but appears in an act
of Robert I, duke of Burgundy, for 2 February 1053 (Poupardin, Recueil des chartes,
1:95-96, no. 59); see also Charles Higounet, "Les grandes haies forestieres de
l'Europe me'die'vale," p. 215. Consuetudirus leges and camicarias are not found in other
acts for Vermandois, and Yvofidelis noster homo seems redundant. To these peculiar-
ities must be added the problems of identifying Ivo and of dating the act (see nn. 1-
2). Finally, the connection between this act and the suspect act no. 15 suggests a pos-
sible forgery here.

24

[1021-1043]'

Waleran, in his first year as abbot ofHomblieres, asked Count Otto [of Vermandois] to
confirm an agreement that he had made with three men ofLanchy who held land in that
villa/rom the monastery. The men will pay what is due in rent and the "customs," that
is: one-quarter of the harvest as terragium; 5 s. 3d. in mid-March; 2 s. 4 d.from the
hospites at will; and fourteen cocks thrice annually. After the death of their heirs, the
monastery's agent in Lanchy will return the land to the abbey's reserve or assign it to
whomever he wishes for a census payment.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 22r-v, with the title "De villa Lantiaco et consuetudinibus eius."
C: H588, pp. 23-24, with the same title as B. D: Wyard, pp. 28-29, copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 35, "echartularioHumolariensi"(incomplete), (b) Col-
liette, 1:682, copy of a.

Ind.: Briquigny, 1:566. Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego Otto" Dei annu-
ente dementia comes honori et dignitati a Deo concessae ex aliquan-
tulo factis congruis bene nos respondere credimus. Si ecclesiastica
negotia fideliter tractantes iustis petitionibus assensum non negamus
quatenus quo salvetur remedium animae praevideamus.* Igitur no-
tum sit universis praesentibus et futuris sanctae' matris ecclesiae gre-
mio filiis educatis/ quod primo ordinationis suae anno Walerannus
abbas cellae Humolariensis ad nostram praesentiam accessit petens
quamdam conventionem a se factam cum hominibus tribus' Lantiaci^
nostrae potestatis munimine firmari: de* quadam terra in villa eadem
iacente quam ipsi illis reddiderunt* haeredibus primis, videlicet Ro-
berto et nepoti eius1 Roberto et Rogero, et post unumquemque illorum
duobus vicissim succedentibus,* ut persolvant annis singulis redditum
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terrae cum consuetudinibus suis, id est quartam garbam terragii et
quinque solidos et tres-' denarios in medio martio et II solidos et IV
denarios de hospitibus absque* ulla omnino occasioned Abbatem aut
quempiam vice sui miserit' cum XII hominibus ter in anno pascant,
XIV gallinati aut sine dubio solvant™ ac insuper annonam cum dili-
genter tributa" purgata fuerint ad locum indominicatum absque" mo-
ra deducant. Tertian autem haeredum vice peracta, procurator loci
aut in dominicatu restituat aut si cuilibet pro censu dare voluerit, nul-
lus ex haereditario reclamando impediat. Unde ut talis conventio ser-
vetur* in posterum, hanc chartam fieri adiudicavimus roboratam
propter nostrae authoritatis signum.' [monogramma]' Signum Ottonis1

comitis. [chrismon] Walerani' abbatis signum. [monogramma] • Signum
Varrini" decani.1" Signum* Bertoldb monachi. Signum Rogeri raona-
chi. Signum Lantberti monachi.z Signum Herberti laid." Signum
Godefridi** militis. Signum Amolrici" militis. Signum Rodulphi cas-
tellani.

* Otho a. * provideamus a. ' in Sanctae a. d educatis filiis a. ' tribus omitted a. f Lau-
tiaci a. * de through succedentibus omitted a. * reddiderant B. ' nepotibus changed to nepoti
eius B. J 4 a. * absque through occasione omitted a. ' quempiam quern miserit vice sui a.
" gallinaceos solvant in lieu of gallinati through sol van t a. " tribula a. ' sine a. * tertia through
signum omitted a. * solvetur corrected to servetur B. 'T superimposed on O repeated BC. ' Otho-
nis a. ' Waleranni Ca. " a horizontal bar through O BC. ' Varini C. " Signum Varrini
decani omitted a. " et in lieu of^S(ignum) preceding remaining names of witnesses BC. * Bertholdi B.
' Signum Lantberti monachi omitted Ca. " Signum Herberti laid omitted a. ** Godofredi a.
" Amobrici C.

1 The text of the charter states that the confirmation took place during the first year of Wale-
ran's abbacy, the date of which is not known. He'mere' would date it "not far from the year
1030." Colliette accepts that date but elsewhere dates this act ca. 1027 (1:612) and also claims
that Waleran was made abbot "shortly after the death of Count Albert II, which occurred in
1021" (1:239-240). Otto became count of Vermandois before 9June, probably in 1021. Since
Waleran appears in another act of after 25 August 1043 (act no. 28), this act must fall between
1021 and 1043; but if Waleran did become abbot in 1027 (see act no. 23, n.l), this act may
well be from 1027, as Caffiaux claims (B.N., fr. 33085, p. 276, no. 15). If the monk Lambert
in this act was the former castellan of Saint-Quentin, this act must fall after October 1021/
1027 (when he was still castellan; see act no. 23). A marginal note in Iat. 13911 gives a date of
1032; in H 588 a later hand (Colliette?) crossed out the marginal date of 1032 and inserted
1027.

25

[1021-1043]1

Otto, count of Vermandois and abbot [of Saint-Quentin], confirms to Homblieres the
districtiones of the outer woods and meadow belonging to the villa of Homblieres, with
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the ban of the public road up to the perimeter of lands adjacent to the vil la. Lambert,

standardbearer and castellan of Saint- Quentin, and later monk at Homblieres, had given

these rights to the monastery by a legal transfer in the time of Abbot Alberic with the

approval of Count A Ibert [I].2

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 24, with the title "De districtu el banno sylvae, prati et terrarum huic
villae adiacentium." C: H 588, p. 25, with the same title as B. D: Coll.
Moreau, vol. 21, fob. 67-68, copy of C. E: Coll. Picardie, vol. 233, fol. 149,
copy of C.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 35, "e charlulario Humolariensi." (b) Collielte, 1:

564-565, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 2:11. Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae" et individuae Trinitatis, Patris et Filii et Spi-
ritus sancti. Ego Otto* Dei annuente dementia Viromandensiunv co-
mes et abbas. Si vicem potestatis nostraerf a Deo nobis temporaliter
concessae utinam iuxta salutem animae, oportet indefesse iustis peti-
tionibus assensum praebere, maxime cum' de rebus ecclesiasticis est
negotium ut intemeratae semper subsistant more antiquorum. Igitur
tarn praesentium quam futurorum agnoscat solertia quod venerit ad
nos Walerannus/ abbas cellae Humolariensis, decusans* suorum
antecessorum* negligentiam ac providens in futuro saeculi malitiam,
petiit charta nostrae authoritatis ecclesiae confirmandum quoddam
bonum, id est districtiones terrae exterioris sylvae ac prati villae Hu-
molariensi' pertinentium cum viatici publici banno usque ad confini-
um circuitionis terrarum huic villae adiacentium quod Lambertus,7

Sancti Quintini signifer et castellanus, tempore Albrici abbatis per
manum Adalberti comitis legali traditione pro animae redemptione
Humolariensi ecclesiae tradidit habendum, qui* postea deserens sae-
culum' sese pro Dei amore devovit monachum. Unde hanc signo
nostrae authoritatis"1 firmamus" chartam eiusdem Lamberti" verbis
testantibus approbatam, cuius authoritatem/' qui infringerit? centum
libras auri persolvat' scrinio comitis. Signum Ottonis' comitis. [chris-
mon] Signum' Ermengardis" comitissae. Signum Emmae comitissae.
Signum Theobaldi" custodis. Signum Oddonis1" militis. Signum Yvo-
nis de Nigella. Signum Heszelini* militis. Signum Olberti militis. Sig-
num Freudonis militis. Signum Waldrici militis. Signum Clementis
militis. Signum Drogonis militis. Signum Gaufridb militis. Signum
Geroldi militis. Signum Rogeri* militis.

• beatae a. * Otho a. ' Viromandentium B, Viromandensis a. * nostrae omitted a. ' dum a.
I Valerannus B. e decasans corrected to decusans B, excusans a. * antiquorum C. ' Humo-
lariensis changed to Humolariensi C, Homolariensi a. •> Lantbertus a. * cui a. ' deserenius
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sexuandum corrected to deserens saeculum B. m auctoritatis a. " firmavimus a. • Lant-
berti a. ' authoritate B. • infraegerit (?) B, infregerit a. ' persolvet BC. ' Othonis a.
' et in lieu o/"S(ignum) preceding names of witnesses BC, Signum omitted for remaining witnesses a.

" Ermongardis B. ' Tetboldi a. w Odonis a. ' Hezelini a. * Gonfridi BC. ' Rotgeri a.
1 H6mer6 dates this act to 1035, probably after the marginal notations in lat. 13911 and
H 588. A date closer to the beginning of both Waleran's abbacy (1021/1027) and the rule of
Count Otto (1021) is preferable because Otto's mother, Ermengarde, appears in the witness
list before his wife. The date of Ermengarde's death is not known, but this is the latest charter
in which she appears. See act no. 24, n. 1.
2 The oral grant must have been made between 982 and 988 (see act no. 20, n. 1).

26

[1021-1043]1

A notice states that Abbot Waleran approached Ultric, a knight of the castle of La Fere,
about the protection tax (salvamentum) ofQuessy, a villa of Homblieres. Otto, count
of Vermandois, formerly held that tax but now Ultric holds it from Anselm, castellan of
La Fere. Desiring to lighten the weight of this exaction, Waleran made a gift to Ultric so
that henceforth the tax would be paid at La Fere rather than at Laon, where the inhabi-
tants of Quessy customarily paid it.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 42r, with the title, "De salvamine villae quae Cacciacus dicitur. "
C: H 588, pp. 38-39, with the same title as B. D: Coll. Moreau, vol. 23,

fol. 5, copy of C. E: Coll. Picardie, vol. 233, fol. 152r, copy of C.

Jnd.: Motion, p. 94.

Ecclesiae Christi" super quos inclinantur accidentium rerum mo
deramina tam praesentium quam futurorum noscat peritia quod
abbas Walerannus Humolariensi ex cella ad Ultricum militem acces-
sit de castro nuncupato Fera pro quodam salvamine quod isdem miles
tenebat de Anselmo, supradicti castri principe, in Cacciaco,* Sanctae
Mariae Humolaris villa, quod quidem bonum antea a comite Ottone
Vermandensis possessum a commanentibus in iam dicta villa ferri
consueverat ad castrum Lugdunum. Cuius consuetudinis pondus ad-
levare cupiens abbas praelibatus/ dato aliquo munere de rebus eccle-
siae eidem militi Ultrico/ consentanea voluntate Anselmi, decrevit
legitimo testimonio ut praedictum bonum tantum feratur ad Feram
castrum sibi et suis haeredibus quamdiu illud haereditare voluerint.

* fidelium added above by a later hand C. * ex added by a later hand C. ' praedictus corrected to

praelibatus B. d Ulrico C.
1 This notice can be dated only to the abbacy of Waleran (see act no. 24, n. 1). Marginal notes
in lat. 13911 and H 588 give a date of 1030.
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27

[1036 January 11-1043 August 25]'

Otto, count [of Vermandois] and abbot of Saint-Quentin, declares that his knight Amal-
ric, having decided to become a monk at Homblieres, gave the monastery a certain course
of water with fishing rights on the river Somme at Frise and Saint-Christ2 where Horn-
blieres already had fishing rights. Since Amalric held that water as a fief from the count,
he asked permission to transfer it. At first the count allowed only half of this gift to pass
to Homblieres, but when Abbot Waleran, in the court of King Henry [I] and in the pres-
ence of many notables, asked to have the gift confirmed by charter and further requested the
other half of the water, the count consented, retaining only his lifetime use.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 28r-v, with the title "De aqua quam Otto comes et Amolricus, miles
eius, dederunt Sanctae Mariae apud Frisiam Novam Villam." C: H 588, pp. 28-
29, with the same title as B, except for "Almoricus." D: Coll. Picardie, vol. 23,
fob. 154-155, copy of C (this reference by Newman is incorrect; I have not been able
to locate the correct reference. TE). E: Coll. Moreau, vol. 23,fols. 154-155, copy
ofC. F: Wyard, pp. 29-30, copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, text, p. Ill, from a "charta." (b) CollietU, 1:683, copy of a.

Trans.: Charles, 2:112-113.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94. DeCagny, Histoire, 1:533. Lemaire, "Essai sur I'histoire de la
ville de Saint Quentin," 8:332. Not in Soehnee.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego Otto, Dei gratia
comes et abbas Sancti Quintini, notum fieri volo omnibus sanctae
matris ecclesiae filiis quod Amolricus," vir nobilis tamen* miles meus,
tenebat aquam quamdam cum piscatione in flumine Somonae* iuxta
villam Frisiam et Novam Villam, tenebat, inquam, aquam illam ex
me et pro me'' loco beneficii sub nomine feodi.' Deus autem, qui
omnes vult salvos fieri, eum praevenit eique velle immisit ut mona-
chus fieret sub tutela sanctae Mariae semper virginis/ in coenobio
Humolariensi. Quoniam* vero eidem coenobio subiacebat alia aqua*
cum piscatione in Frisia ab antiquo, idem vir suam aquam tradere
disposuit praefatae sanctae Mariae semper virginis,1' sed quia id fa-
cere nequiebaf' absque permissu nostro, nos expetiit humiliter ut ei
faveremus in hoc negotio. Igitur quoniam mihi benigne servierat,
concessimus ei quatenus mediam partem praefatae piscationis daret
Deo, eo tenore ut altera pars remaneret in iure dominico. Monachus*
effectus est et media pars aquae, nostro favore, Sanctae Mariae libera
data est.* Denique abbas Walerannus hanc donationem'firmari fecit a
me"1 in curia domini regis Henrici, ipso rege favente, cum optimati-
bus suis. Ibi quoque eodem abbate petente ac domino rege hortante,
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dedimus Sanctae Mariae alteram partem aquae quam retinebam,
tamen ut dum" viveremus teneremus earn;" post obitum vero meum,
earn haberet idem coenobium liberam, quietam et absque calumnia"
sicut alodium indominicatum.* Hanc? firmationem regis ac episcopo-
rum et principum Franciae.' Qui violaverit et in ipsa aqua et1 a nobis
Deo' et Sanctae Mariae concessa aliquid usurpaverit, imprimis Dei
iram incurrat ut anathema maranatha, deinde centum libris" auri regi
solutis" a patria exul fiat, [chrismon] Signum domini regis. Signum1"
Ottonis comitis. Signum Widonis* [monogramma\y archiepiscopi Rhe-
mensis. Signum Godofridi* magni.M Signum Roberti magniM Pero-
nensis principis. Signum Walzelini** Calniacensis." Signum Theodo-
rici abbatis Sancti Remigii. Signum Waleranni abbatis Humolariensis
coenobii.'*'Signum Odonis pultrelli. Signum Balduini de Betuncurte,"
filiorum i

• Almoricus Co. * tamen omitted a. ' Somenae a. d et pro me omitted a. ' fedii B. /sem-
per virginis omitted a. g qm BC, corrected by a later hand to cum C. * alia corrected to aqua B.
' semper virginis omitted a. J nequibat a. * monachus through data est omitted a. ' dationem
BC, corrected by a later hand to donationem C. " a me firmari fecit a. ' ut dum through earn
changed by a later hand to quamdiu viverem C, quandiu viverem a. ' calumniis a. ' in domi-
nicatum BC, changed to indominicatum C. * Quam a. ' Franciae omitted a. ' aqua et added
above B, et omitted a. ' domino B. " libras changed to libris B. " solutis regi C. w et in lieu of
S(ignum) preceding names of witnesses BC, Signum omitted for remaining witnesses a. * Vidonis BC.

y monogram of Henry I BC. * Godefridi C. °" magni omitted a. ** Warzelini B. " Calvia-
censis BC, changed to Calniacensis C. M coenobii omitted a. " Betancurte C. # ipsiis B.
a ipsis Almorici Ca.

1 One of the witnesses, Theodoric, abbot of Saint-Remi of Reims, became abbot after 11 Jan-
uary 1036 (GC, 9:227). Waleran died in 1043, after August 25. Marginal notes in Iat. 13911
and H 588 give the date 1045.
2 The charter reads Villeneuve. Lemaire ("Essai sur l'histoire de la ville de Saint-Quentin,"
8:322), accepting De Cagny (p. 533), states: "This Villeneuve is the village of Saint-Christ (c.
Nesle) and not Neuville-Saint-Amand near Saint-Quentin, for the waters of the Somme fac-
ing that village had been given in 983 by the chapter of the collegial church to the monks of
Saint-Quentin-en-PIle, at the request of Count Albert I." Count Albert's act is printed in Col-
liette (1:568-569) but should be dated 986 (see the cartularies of Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile, B.N.,
Iat. 12985, fols. 45r-46v, and Aisne, A.D., H 535, pp. 6-7).

28

Hombliferes 1043 August 25

Amulfand his brother Theodoric give to the monastery of Notre-Dame of Homblieres a
place which they had in the villa of Seboncourt, in return for which Abbot Waleran gave
them as much as he thought fit. The two brothers confirmed this charter in the presence of
Count Otto on the feast of Saint Hunegund [25 August].
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B: Lat. 13911, fol. 40, with the title "De alodio apud Seguncurt sito quod dederunt
Arnulfus et Theodericus fratres." C: H 588, pp. 37-38, with the same title as B
except for "Theodoricus." D: Coll. Moreau, vol. 23, Job. 146-147, copy of C.
E: Coll. Picardie, vol. 218-220, fol. 11, copy of C.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, text, pp. 111-112. (b) Colliette, 1:683-684, copy of a. (c) Mel-
leville, 2:317, copy of C, without the witnesses.

Trans.: Charles, 2:114.

Ind.: Brequigny, 2:30. Matton, p. 94.

Ego, in Dei nomine, Arnulfus" et Theodoricus,* frater' meus,
cognoscentes nos scelerum mole praegravatos cupientesque de nostro
aliquid offerre Deo, in pagum Vermandensemrf venimus, monasteri-
um Humolariense adivimus, dedimusque ad praedictum locum sanc-
tae Mariae sanctaeque' Hunegundi locum quern habebamus in villa
quae dicitur Seguncurt/ Et ne mendacium proferamus in conspectu
Domini, dominus Walerannus abbas dedit nobis de substantia loci
quantum sibi placuit. Et ut stabile permaneat hoc donum, hoc scrip-
turn facere iussimus et coram Ottone comite, die festivitatis Sanctae
Hunegundis, VIII kalendas septembris,* comfirmavimus. Signum
Arnulfi* qui hoc scriptum et1 Theodorici fieri iusserunt..' Signum* Ot-
tonis comitis. Signum Waleranni' abbatis. Signum Godefridi."1 Sig-
num Roberti." Signum Nevelonis. Signum Gerardi abbatis Insulae.
Signum Gerardi abbatis Sancti Proiecti." Signum Rothardi decani
Sancti Quintini. Signum Yvonis'1 custodis. Signum Rogeri* subdiaco-
ni. Signum Harduini diaconi.' Actum in monasterio Humolariensi,
anno Dominicae incarnationis MXXXXIII, indictione XL' Huber-
tus subdiaconus et monachus scripsit et relegit vice et iussu Deodati
cancellarii.

'Arnulphusa. * Theodericus B. ' fratres corrected to frater C d Vermandense B. ' et
sanctae a. J Seguncurte a. l VIII kalendas septembris omitted a. * S. Sig[crossed out] Ar-
nulfi C, Arnulphi a. ' qui hoc scriptum et omitted a. J fieri iusserunt omitted a. * Signum
omitted for witnesses a. ' Walerani C. m Godofredi a. " Rotberti a. ' Praeiecti a. ' Ivo-
nis a. * Rotgeri a. ' Signum Harduini diaconi omitted BC. ' II a.

29

Near Saint-Quentin 1043 [after August 25]'

Otto, abbot of the monastery of Saint-Quentin [and count of Vermandois], at the request
of his knight Geoffrey, gave to Notre-Dame of Homblieres certain land in the villa of
Courcelles which Geoffrey held from him in fief.
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B: Lat. 13911, fol. 80, with the title "De quadam terra apud Curcellas sita quam Otto
comes dedit Sanctae Mariae." C: H 588, p. 68, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 35, "e chartulario Humolariensi." (b) Collietle, 1:
684-685, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 2:30. Matton, p. 95.

Si fidelium nostrorum petitionibus acquieverimus," promptiores
eos' in nostro servitio invenimus/ Quapropter ego Ot to / in Dei' no-
mine abbas et rector monasterii Sancti Quintini, scire volo sanctae
ecclesiae fideles futuros et praesentes ante nostram venisse praesen-
tiam Godefridum/ nostrum militem, deprecantem ut terram quam-
dam,« quam de nobis tenebat in villa quae dicitur Curcellas, daremus
sanctae Mariae sanctaeque Hunegundi.* Et urhoc donum permaneat
firmum, hanc chartam scribere iussi et laude fidelium meorum1 con-
firmavi. Signum Bernardi abbatis Humolariensis et Ottonis abbatis.^
Signum Rothardi* decani. Signum Yvonis'custodis. Signum Rainulfi"1

cantoris. Signum Modati" cancellarii. Signum Guidrici" praepositi./1

Signum Walteri presbyteri. Signum Evrardi presbyteri. Signum Har-
duini diaconi. Signum Hildieri diaconi. Signum Breverrici? subdiaco-
ni. Signunr Godefridi.' Rainoldus monachus' scripsit vice Deodati"
cancellarii. Signum Ioannis filii eius. Signum Grarveri." Signum Ro-
berti. Signum Drogonis. Signum Gerardi abbatis Insulae. Signum
Gerardi abbatis Sancti Proiecti. Signum Amalrici" abbatis Sancti
Michaelis.2 Actum prope monasterium Sancti Quintini, anno incar-
nationis Dominicae MXXXXIII, indictione XII.1"

* acquieverunt changed to acquieverimus B. * quos changed to eos B. ' inveniemus a. d Otho a.
' indignus changed to in Dei B. f Godofedum a. * quamdam terram a. * quod fecimus
added a. ' meorum fidelium C. ' et Ottonis abbatis omitted a. * Rulhardi B, Signum omitted
for remaining witnesses a ' Ivonis a. ™ Benulfi B, Baiulfi a. * Theodati a. • Guerrici a.
p presbyteri corrected to praepositi B. « Guerrici a. ' et C. ' Godofredi militis a. ' ve C,
omitted a. " Garneri a • Almurici a. wTheyear 1043 has indulion XI.

1 Bernard became abbot of Homblieres after 25 August 1043 (act no. 28).
2 This is the earliest dated charter to mention Abbot Amalric. Mennesson (p. 119) lists an
"Amaury" in 1040 among abbots for that monastery but without reference to his source.

30

[1045 January 13-October I]1

Count Herbert [IV of Vermandois] and his mother, Pavia, declare that his father, Otto,

and his paternal grandmother Ermengarde, bought an allod in the villa of Bernot from

Ernold of Bernot. Shortly thereafter Ermengarde gave half of that allod to [Abbot] Wale-
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ran and his monks; Otto did likewise but retained use of his share during his lifetime,
after which it was to enter the monks' domain forever. Count Herbert and his mother now
confirm that gift by this charter.2 Among the witnesses is Herbert's tutor, Walter.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 21, with the title "De alodio apud Bresnhot silo quod Otto comes
materque eius Ermengardis dederunt Sanclae Mariae." C: H 588, pp. 22-23,
with the same title as B. D: Coll. Moreau, vol. 23, fob. 24-25, copy ofC. E:
Coll. Picardie, vol. 233, fol. 233, copy of C. F: Coll. Picardie, vol. 195, fol.
38r, copy of C.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, pp. 38-39, "chartae eiusdem loci." (b) Colliette, 1:
689-690, copy of a. (c) Melleville, 1:102-103, incomplete copy of C.

Ind.: Briquigny, 2:156. Matton, pp. 93-94. Lemaire, "Essai sur I'histoire de la ville
de Saint-Quentin," 8:341-342.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego comes Heriber-
tus'1 materque mea Pavia fidelibus nostris praesentibus absentibusque
notum fieri volumus quod pater meus, Otto,6 eius[que]e genitrix, avia
mea, Ermengardis, in villa quae Brenost appellaturrf quoddam sibi
alodium collato emerunt pretio. Illud sibi distrahente quodam villae
eiusdem homine Ernoldo, huius siquidem alodii medietatem' non
longo post tempore avia mea dono dedit beatae Mariae/Dei genetrici,
pro remedio animae suae, praesente Waleranno omnique sibi com-
missa congregatione fratrum; meus* autem pater* similiter suam'tan-
tum sibi viventi retentanv post discessum* vero eius in potestatem
monachorum penitus transituram' eisque perpetualiter mansuram."1

Illoque" iudicio Dei praevento nobisque substracto," omni bonae vo-
luntatis assensu approbamus votum quod vita plenus voluntarie vovit
Deo, et illam conventionem quam de praefato praedio habuit, abbati
et monachis eius stabilem firmamque ecclesiae esse' iubemus. Et ne
forte, quod absit, ab hac die et deinceps res concessa ecclesiae aliquam
calamitatem possit pati, donationem eiusdem beneficii contra poste-
rorum insidias munimus nostri authoritate scripti, quippe non sine
multorum testimonio quorum diversa nomina testatur praesens adno-
tatio. Hi quippe* interfuerunt et laudaverunt: Oddo miles et Iotselinus*
canonicus, fratris mei, Robertus Peronensis, Wazelinus1 Calniacen-
sis,' Walterus pedagogus meus. Ex parte autem abbatis: Rainardus
maior Humolariensis, Rogerus maior Merulficurtis, Ioannes maior
de Fraxiniaco et multi alii fideles nostri.

• Heribertus comes changed to comes Heribertus B. * Otho a. ' eiusque in the inventory, act
no. 44 (cap. 20), which paraphrases these lines. rf que Beresnoth appellatur B, quae dicitur Bres-
noth C. 'partema. I Mariae omitted B, M(ariae) added above C. * matris corrected to meus B.
* patris corrected to pater B. ' sua a. •> retenta a. * dicessum C. ' transitura a. " mansu-
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ra a. " illo qui B, illo qui corrected to illoque C. ' subtracto a. * esse omitted B, added above C.
• Qui in lieu of Hi quippe a. ' Iotelinus changed to Iotselinus B, Ioscelinus a. ' Waselinus C,
Walzelinus a. ' Calviacensis BC, changed to Calniacensis C.
1 Melville (p. 102) dates this act to about 1040, but Lemaire (p. 341) argues for 1045 or 1046,
that is, during the first two years of Herbert IV's rule, because Herbert acts with his mother
and one of the witnesses is his tutor. Colliette (1:649) dates it "shortly after the death of Count
Otto," sometime after the act of 13 January 1045 (for Saint-Prix, in Colliette, 1:685-686).
Robert of Pe'ronne, a witness, was probably Robert I who appeared in 1028 (act of King
Robert II, indicated in Newman, Catalogue des actes de Robert II, pp. 95-96, no. 76) and died on
1 October in or before 1045 (Newman, Charters of Mont-Saint-Quentin, act no. 2, n. 1). Lat.
13911 has "about 1045" in the margin, whereas H 588 has the date 1030 crossed out and
replaced by 1075.
2 See act no. 44 (chap. 20), an inventory of Homblieres's possessions that paraphrases this
charter.

31

Saint-Quentin 1075 [before May 23 or after August 4] '

Herbert [IV], count of Saint-Quentin,* confirms the rights of justice held by the monas-

tery of Homblieres. Three of his servi declared on oath that according to the law always

observed in this abbey only the abbot and his monks, not the count or any of his agents,

administer justice in the event of injury or death to any inhabitant. But if anyone acts as

advocate in securing justice for the abbot or his monks,3 the count will receive one-third of

the fine. This arrangement, instituted by the count's ancestors* was confirmed in the

count's presence by the oath of the important men of his court and is reaffirmed by him in

this charter.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 11, with the title "De iustitia huius ecclesiae nonfacienda ab aliquo
nisi ab abbate eiusque monachis." C: H 588, pp. 14-15, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a) Hemeri, regestum, p. 37, "scheda eiusdem loci." (b) Colliette, 1:689, copy

of a.

Ind.: Briquigny, 2:148. Matton, p. 93.

In nomine summae et individuae Trinitatis. Constitutiones ante-
cessorum bonum est ut nos successores teneamus et corroboremus.
Ego igitur Heribertus, comes Quintiniensis, constituta ab antecesso-
ribus meis de rebus Humolariensis ecclesiae laudo et confirmo sicut
patrem meum auditu didici laudasse et confirmasse trium virorum
servorum suae dominationis sacramento Constantii videlicet ma-
rescalci," Heriberti, Ingelberti, ea* lege servata perpetualiter' in tota
ilia abbatia, ut si aliquis alicui iniuriam intulerit aut casu alius alium
occiderit, nee ego nee aliquis meorum inde faciet iusticiam nisi abbas
et sui monachi. Sed si aliquando ad faciendam iustitiam ab abbate vel
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a suis monachis advocatus fuero, tune tertia pars illius iustitiae mihi
accidet. Hoc itaque factum antecessoris mei tempore, iterum sacra-
mento confirmatum est in praesentia mea optimatumque meorum
testimonio totius nostrae curiae. Quae libertas ecclesiae ut firmius
permaneat, ego Heribertus comes testes idoneos subnotari1' praecepi
in hac chartula per me confirmata. Signum Odonis decani. Signum'
Widonis thesaurarii. Signum Gomberti' cancellarii. Signum Ram-
baldi* cantoris. Signum Anselli castellani. Signum Walteri* praeposi-
ti. Signum1 domesticorum: Evrardi, Oilbaldi, Odonis. Signum famu-
lorum Sanctae Mariae: Rainardi/ Rogeri, Ioannis, Bernardi qui
probationem sacramento fecit. Actum hoc est* apud Sanctum Quinti-
num, tempore Henrici abbatis et Huberti decani, anno incarnationis
Dominicae MLXXV, indictione XIII, epacta XII,' regnante rege
Philippo anno XVI.

• mariscaki Ba. * ea omitted C. ' perpetualiter omitted C. d subvocari BC, changed to subvo-
tariZ?. ' Signum omitted for remaining witnesses a. -^Gobertia. * Raimboldi a. *Valteri.fiC
1 Signum omitted B. •> Regnardi C. * hoc est omitted C, est hoc a. ' epacta XII omitted a.
1 The year 1075 has indiction XIII, epact I (not XII, as in the text). The sixteenth year of
King Philip I's reign was 4 August 1075-3 August 1076, or 23 May 1074-22 May 1075 (two
initial dates were used; see Prou, Recueildes actesdt Philippe I, p. clxx). Thus the oral confirma-
tion is from either before 23 May or after 4 August 1075; but the charter itself might have
been issued sometime afterward, as it notes that the oral confirmation occurred tempore Henrici
abbatis.
2 He is usually called the count of Vermandois.
J The reference to "the abbot and his monks" may reflect the fact that Henry had become
abbot of Saint-Remi of Reims in 1074/1075 while remaining abbot of Homblieres; his ab-
sence or expected absence from Homblieres was taken into account in the very important
matter of the abbey's high justice.
4 This probably refers to act no. 2.

32

Saint-Andre" of Le Cateau [1082-1092 August II]1

The monks of Homblieres obtain from the monastery of Saint-Andre ofLe Cateau the ad-

vocacy of the mansioni l i s called Dinche situated on the Sambre River in the diocese of

Cambrai. The abbey ofLe Cateau wished to dispose of this right because most of the reve-

nue from this property already had been given to Homblieres and usurpation by a layman

would be troublesome.2

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 30, with the title "De advocalione villae quae Dediniacus dicitur."
C: H 588, p. 29-30, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a) Duvivier, 1:278-279, copy of B.

Ind.: Malton, p. 94. Wauters, 11.1:89.
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Nutu Dei cuncta regentis tarn praesentium quam futurorum
noscat peritia quod advocationem cuiusdam mansionilis quodDedini-
acus dicitur, quodque supra fluvium Sambre infra episcopium Came-
racensem situm est, ab abbate Castelli fratres Humolarienses talker
obtinuisse probamus. Quia enim idem abbas ipsam advocationem
alibi locare volebat et fere totius praedii illius reditus praedictae eccle-
siae scilicet Humolariensi a progenitoribus almificae virginis Hune-
gundis, quae illic corpore quiescit, obveniebat incommodum, nobis
visum est, si quoquomodo laica persona earn usurparet nobisque mo-
lestiam inferret." Unde, communi accepto consilio, centum solidos
appendimus ea scilicet pactione ut si quis, quod absit, malefactor
quasi ex antecessorum dimissione earn invaserit, ipse iam memoratus
abbas liberam et sine contradictione faciat. Actum est apud Castellum
in capitulo fratrum Sancti Andreae, praesente domino Gerardo epis-
copo necnon ipsius loci abbate Goffrido.* Signum' Eilfridi^ decani.
Signum Adelardi praepositi. Signum Balduini praepositi. Signum
Hugonis de Triscoldo.' Signum Hugonis maioris/de Solemnis. Sig-
num* Ioannis de Humuncais.* Signum Alerani' militis. De nostris fue-
runt: Rogerius de Fraxiniaco, Vivianus de Merificurte, Ulmundus de
Humbleriis. Item signa monachorum Humolariensium qui illic inter-
fuerunt: Erleboldi scilicet decani, Heldradi editui, et Ioannis prae-
positi.

0 inflerret a. * GoifTrido B, GoifTredo a. ' et in lieu o/"S(ignum) preceding names of witnesses BC.
d Elfridi a. ' Friscoldo a. * maloris BC. ' Sancti BC. * Humuncaio a. ' Aleranni C.

1 Gerard II, bishop of Cambrai, was elected after 28 September 1076, ordained in 1079, and
died 11 August 1092 (Le Glay, pp. 26-27). Geoffrey, abbot of Le Cateau, was first men-
tioned in 1090, although his predecessor, Baldric, had died in 1082 (ibid., p. 177). Since Erie-
bold, who appears here as dean of Homblieres, became abbot in 1091 (see act no. 33), this act
must fall between 1082 and 1091. Lat. 13911 and H 588 have the date 1090 in the margins.
2 See act no. 34.

33

1094 [after May 22]'

John, treasurer of Saint-Quentin, gives to Notre-Dame of Homblieres the altar of Ur-
villers which he inherited. In return for this gift the monks will chant one mass for the
dead each week as long as he lives, and after his death they will celebrate the anniversary
of his death, as is the custom in this order for departed member monks. Also, on John's
birthday as long as he lives and thereafter yearly on the anniversary of his death, the
monks shall have one dish extra at their meal, and thirteen poor monks will be brought in
and fed in his name.
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B: Lat. 13911, fol. 34r-v, with the title "De allari Urtvillari consuetudinis ab hoc eccle-
sia promissae Ioanni thesaurario et allari Sanctae Mariae." C: H 588, pp. 32-33,
with the same title as B except for "Urvillari."

Pub.: (a) Hemeri, text, p. 131, "chartaeHumolariensis"(incomplete), (b) Collielte,

2:106, copy of a.

Trans.: Charles, 2:151-152.

Ind.: Brequigny, 2:265. Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis, Patris et Filii et Spiri-
tus sancti." Ego Ioannes, thesaurarius Sancti Quintini/ sciens eccle-
siae' multo melius in coelo thesaurandum/ notum' ecclesiae volo
praesentibus notum fore' et posteris quod altare de Urvillari/ quod
iure antecessorum mei iuris erat proprietatis,* Deo et sanctae Mariae
Humolariensi ac beatae* Hunegundi tradiderimus ob meae salutem
animae1 perpetualiter habendum fidelibusque' inibi Deo famulantibus
ita et in vita sicuti et post mortem possidendum. Fratres igitur ipsius
loci tarn praesentibus meis quam Dei et ipsorum proveniente gratia
me mutuo* charitatis affectu complectentes,; Deo et mihi, pro huius
beneficii compensatione, promiserunt se donee viverem unam canta-
turos missam pro defunctis singulis septimanis, et post meum ab hoc
saeculo discessum, cum meae defunctionis dies instaret vel' anniver-
saria recurreret,"1 mei obitus obsequium celebraturos, prout est ibi
agere consuetum et" in caeteris locis eiusdem ordinis et religionis" sta-
tuerunt et illud quod quicumque de eodem conventu sacerdos esset,
ipsa die vel infra octo dies in mei ipsius memoria, et speciali recorda-
tione" pro cunctis in Christo fidelibus Deo missae sacrificium offeret.'1

Ordinavit etiam charitas eorum ut in die Trinitatis quae ante Domini
adventum quibusdam in locis celebratur, die scilicet meae nativitatis
quandiu viverem et in anniversaria mei transitus commemoratione,
refectio eorum uno quolibet* generali ferculo communiter et indesi-
nenter' ampliaretur et XIII pauperes fratres in nomine meo pascendi
eademJ die, quotannis, introducerentur. Si' quis ergo huius meae con-
cessionis donum subtraxerit et nulla intercedente pecunia concessum
aliquo modo violare praesumpserit, perversor et direptor pauperum
et ecclesiae Christi, iram sanctae Trinitatis punitus incurrat et his et
omnibus sanctis apud supernum iudicem quaestoribus cum Iuda
pecuniae dilapidatore sententiam et iudicium maledictionis aeternae
sustineat,' et ut hoc modernis" ac futuris temporibus" firmius habea-
tur, dignum duxi testibus subtitulatis confirmare et in eorum prae-
sentia super altare positum Deo et praelibatis sanctis contradere,0 con-
tradendum delegare, delegandum in posterum confirmare. Signum
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eiusdem Ioannis. Signum Fulconis praepositi sui. Signum" Roberti
levitae. Signum1" Anselmi subdiaconi. Ego Guido cancellarius Sancti
Quintini adfui et recognovi. Actum anno incarnati verbi MXCIIII,
indictione II, epacta XII,* concurrente VI, regnante Philippo anno
XXXVI. Domino* Erleboldo abbate huius loci anno tertio.

m invocation omitted a. * Sancti Quintini thesaurarius B. ' ecdesiae omitted a. d thesaurizan-
dum a. ' notum volo fore praesentibus for notum ecclesiae through fore a. •f Urtvillari B,
Urbsvillari a. * et proprietatis erat a. * Mariae added B. ' animae salutem a. ) fidelibus-
que through complectentes replaced by cuius loci fratres me mutuo charitatis affecta complecten-
tesa. k mortuo corrected to mutuo B. ' instaret ve\ omitted a. m occurrereta. " et through reli-
gionis omitted a. ' et speciali recordatione omitted a. f offerret a. ' quolibet omitted a. ' et
indesinenteremi"M«/a. ' eodem BC, corrected to eadem B. ' Si through sustineat omitteda. ' m o -
demis through temporibus omitted a. 'a ends here. w et in lieu of S(ignum) BC. * The year
1094 has epact I. * Domino changed to domno B, domno C.
1 Two dates were used for the regnal year of Philip I: one begins 23 May 1059, the other
4 August 1060 (Prou, Recueil des actes de Philippe I, pp. clxix-clxx). Philip's thirty-sixth year
would be either 23 May 1094-22 May 1095 or 4 August 1095-3 August 1096. Therefore this
charter is dated after 22 May 1094.

34

[Late eleventh century]'

A notice describes the legal remedies pursued by the monks of Hombliires against Fulbert,
who usurped an allodfofDincheJ2 claiming its advocacy by hereditary right. The monks
showed him the charter of his relative Amalric confirming their rights, but to no avail, so
they appealed to Rainer, count of Hainaut, for justice. The count took the abbot, Ber-
nard, to the court of Geoffrey, duke [of LorraineJ, to state his case, and on their return the
count assembled all the notables of the region and required them to testify on oath as to
Fulbert's right to that advocacy. When those consulted replied that Fulbert had not
received it from the count, the count ordered him to make satisfaction to the abbot, which
he did.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 41r~o, with the title "De advocatione non habenda apud Dedinia-
cum." C: H 588, p. 38, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a) Duvivier, 2:14-16, no. 5, copy of B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94. Guilhiermoz, p. 175, no. 13. Wauters, 11:57. Genicot, pp.
41-44.

Factum est autem post mortem Amolrici" ut quidam de progenie
eius, Fulbertus nomine, penes* eius assertionem, instigante inimico
saecularem ob cupiditatem, invasit idem alodium, dicens loci eiusdem
advocationem iure haereditario sibi deberi. Quod cum audissemus
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provocavimus eum ad satisfactionem ostendentes scriptum, ut dixi-
mus, in morte Amolrici confirmatum. Illo autem in sua malitia perse-
verante et nullatenus resipiscere volente, coacti adivimus comitem
Rainerum Hasnonnensem' quatenus Dei pro amore Christique geni-
tricis Mariae nobis iustitiam de nostrae terrae iniusto pervasore face-
ret. Comes qui tune temporis ad curiam Godefridi ducis obsequendi
gratia proficiscens, abbatem nostrum dominum Bernardum secum
duxerat ut videlicet praefato duci rem omnem intimaret, hac'' de re ut
ipse idem comes commonitus et adiuratusrf sub fidelitate quadam, ut
debebat, causam sagaciter perscrutando, loco nostro restauraret sua.
Quid plura [?] Reversus itaque praedictus comes a curte ducis cum
abbate nostro, coadunavit omnes maiores natu et pares sui comitatus;
obtestans'eos, praesente Fulberto, sub sacramento sibi facto, quatenus
veritatem non celarent et falsitatem non dicerent: utrum praedictus
Fulbertus illam advocationem haberet, habet^ namque lex mundana
ut nullus* alicuius portionis advocationem invadat absque permissu
possidentis et ipsius patriae principis satrapae.3 Quo consulti, respon-
derunt nullatenus scire se eum accepisse illam advocationem a comite.
Tune* comes: Accede ergo, inquit, Fulberte et satisfac Deo inprimis
et eius matri sanctae Mariae per manus abbatis sui, atque insuper hac
iniusta pervasione in procinctu potestatis meae facta. Datoque vadi-
monio et satisfactione peracta, promisit coram omnibus qui aderant
ex illo die se advocationem non quaesiturum super alodium illud.

• Almorici changed to Amolrici B. * pones BC. ' Hasnoensem corrected to Hasnonensem B.
* Duvivier(p. 15, n. a) proposes instead hac de re ipse comes . . . adiuratus fuit ut. . . . ' obtes-
tavit changed to obtestansi?. ^habetque corrected to habet/?. *nullius/?C * se changed to
tune B.

1 There are two problems of dating: when the event occurred and when this notice was
written. Bernard became abbot of Homblieres after 25 August 1043 (GC, 9:1076), by which
time Rainer V, count of Hainaut, was already dead (he probably died in 1039: Vanderkin-
dere, 18:882-883). The next count was Herman of Mons (d. 1051). Vercauteren (pp. 656-
657) argues that the name of the abbot is incorrect in this text, and that it might have been
Waleran (1021/1027-1043) who appealed to Geoffrey, duke of Upper Lorraine (1044-1069),
who had been associated in power since 1033 with his father, Gothelen, duke of Upper and
Lower Lorraine. This argument requires that the writer of the notice erred in respect to his
own abbot and that the appeal was made between 1033 and 1039 (when Count Rainer died).
Newman argued rather that the name of the count of Hainaut was incorrect, and that Abbot
Bernard appealed to Duke Geoffrey between August 1043 (when Bernard became abbot) and
April 1044 (when Geoffrey succeeded his fadier).

The second problem is the date of the notice itself. Lat. 13911 and H 588 have marginal
dates of 1040, and a later hand added to H 588 "between 1043 and 1049." Genicot (p. 41)
dates the notice before 1060 mainly on the grounds of vocabulary. For example, the word
satrapa is unusual, although it does appear in another act here and in other narrative texts (see
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n. 3). Vercauteren (pp. 657-659) proposes a date of 1043/1044-1049/1051 because he identi-
fies the author of the notice on the basis of stylistic peculiarities as the monk who wrote the
Translalio altere sanclae Huntgundis of 1051/1060. Newman thought the monks preserved an oral
tradition of the events for many years after the death of Abbot Bernard (before 1051) and
therefore dated this notice to the late-eleventh century. Such a late dating makes sense for
several reasons. The monks already had a charter of rights and wanted not a written confir-
mation from the count but rather pressure on Fulbert to desist his usurpation; thus a written
account was unnecessary in Abbot Bernard's time. More important, a related act dealing with
Dinche (act no. 32), in which the usurpation of the advocacy by a layman is at issue, can be
dated to 1082-1092. It would appear that an event in the 1080s elicited both act no. 32 and the
undated memoir here.
2 The name of the allod does not appear in the text; Dinche is given in the cartulary rubric.
3 The expression ipsius patriot principis satrapae may surprise at first, but Dudo of Saint-
Quentin, writing his history of the dukes of Normandy in the first quarter of the eleventh cen-
tury, uses satrapa a number of times. For example, Herbert II, count of Vermandois, is called
satrapa principum (De monbus et actis primorum Normanniae ducum, p . 194). It is not impossible
that Dudo's history was known to the monks of Homblieres. William of Jumieges, ca. 1070,
borrowed heavily from Dudo but seems not to have used that word, although Robert of
Torigny, interpolating William of Jumieges ca. 1149, writes Jilii scilicet salraparum Normanniae
{fiesta normannorum ducum, p. 268). Also, an act of Homblieres of 1106/1107 (no. 35) reads Ego
Werricus miles cognomento Satrapa. Du Cange cites the word after the charter of Hugh Capet and
Robert II of 991 at Compiegne for Saint-Pere of Melun (RHF, 10:559-560, no. 10: it is
known only from modern copies).

35

Hombliferes [1106 January 9-1107 January 8]'

The knight Werric, sumamed Satrapa [Governor],2 and his only son Gerard, having

considered the vanity and fragility of the world and wishing to put greater store in heaven

than earth, gave all their possessions to Notre-Dame of Homblieres.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 57r-v, with the title "De rebus quas tradidit Werricus huic ecclesiae
pro se et Gerardofilio suo. " C: H 588, pp. 52-53, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a)Hemere, text, pp. 97-98 (extract).

Ind.: Brequigny, 2:370. Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis, Patris et Filii et Spi-
ritus sancti. Ego Werricus," miles cognomento Satrapa, misericordia
Dei Christianus et quantum ad saeculi dignitatem nobilissimis ortus
natalibus* considerans saeculum hoc lubricum, vanum et fragile di-
versis casuum fluctibus male agitari, continuis etiam malorum in-
crementis paulatim deteriorari, re vera autem multo melius in caelo
decernens quam in terra thesaurizari, commodum duxi Christum po-
tius malle sequi quam in hac valle plorationis male valle diutius pere-
grinari, dominico etiam roboratus exemplo, qui suis fidelibus in
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Evangelio pro terrenis centuplum in praesenti insuper vitam aeter-
nam in futuro retributionem repromittit. Haec omnia caduca et vana
funditusque ruitura pro certo sciens fore filio meo nomine Gerardo,
quem habebam unicum, mecum assumpto, postposita saeculi pompa
eiusque sarcina nee mora pervenimus ad beatissimae Dei genitrieis
Mariae famosum locum, cui antiquitas' Humolarias indidit vocabu-
lum, illicque quidquid possidebamus indominicatum, in mancipiis,
in ancillis, in praediis, in fundis, in aquis, in pratis, in nemoribus et
sylvis et in omni nostra supellectili, facta solemni donatione tradidi-
mus Deo nos metipsos mancipantes regulari vinculo. Quapropter no-
tum fieri volumusrf tarn praesentibus quam futuris idcirco hoc nostrum
testamentum velle nos mandare litteris, ne forte ab hodierna die et de-
inceps aliquis filius Belial pervertere conetur, quod absit, quod constat
firmatum sub testibus idoneis. Quod si quis amodo praesumpserit, in
primis iram incurrat omnipotentis Dei aeternaeque subiaceat male-
dictioni, centumque auri libras inferat scrinio regis, et non accipiat
quod iniuste repetitur, quia pervertere voluit quae pro remedio ani-
marum nostrarum anchora nostrae bonae voluntatis stabilivit. Actum
est hoc in monasterio Humolariensi ante altare intemeratae virginis
Mariae per saecula protectricis et nostrae Dominae. Domino Masze-
lino huius loci tune temporis venerabili abbate anno sexagesimo,
Philippo rege regnante, dominoque Baldrico Noviomensium episcopo
octavo praesulatus sui anno pontificatus.

" Verricus B. * onus nobilissimis parentibus C. ' antiquitus C. d volumus notum fieri B.
1 The reference to the sixtieth year of Abbot Mazelin is puzzling. It cannot refer either to his
age or to his years as abbot. Since lat. 13911 and H 588 are in agreement on the reading, they
must be repeating an error in the medieval cartulary. The only sure element of the date is pro-
vided by Baldric, who was consecrated bishop of Noyon on 9 January 1099; his eighth year
was 9January 1106-8January 1107. Marginal notes in lat. 13911 and H 588 give a date of
1105.
2 See act no. 34, n. 3.

36

1124 [after July 13]«

Abbot Aldo and the monks of Notre-Dame of Homblieres, with the approval of Simon,
bishop of Noyon, cede to Saint- Fursy of Peronne and their dean Lambert2 a part of the
allod o/"Hairiscurt,3 on condition that the church of Homblieres receive four solidi an-
nually on tithe day, that is, 9 October.
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B: Lat. 13911, fol. 82T-V, with the title "De annuo censu quatuor solidorum annuatim
persolvendorum huic ecclesiae VII idus octobris." C: H 588, p. 69, with the same
title as B.

Ind.: Charles, 2:188. Matton, p. 95.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Ego Aldo, Dei gratia
Sanctae Mariae Humolariensis11 ecclesiae abbas, et omnis grex mihi*
commissus tarn praesentibus quam futuris. Notificamus quod domi-
nus Iambertus, ecclesiae Peronensis' decanus, cum quibusdam con-
canonicis ad nos accessit petentes sibi dari sub annuo censu eam par-
tem alodii de Hairiscurt.. .rfnostrae proprietatis extruserat hactenus.'
Nos vero inde consulti utile reperimus eorum petitionibus annuere,
consilio tamen et favore domini nostri Simonis Noviomensis episcopi.
Id itaque laudantibus perventum est in praesentiam eiusdem pontifi-
cis, quo authore assensus^ totius nostri conventus, praedicti alodii
pars* concessa est ecclesiae Peronensi tali conditione ut idem Iam-
bertus, ecclesiae* Peronensis decanus, vel quicumque eius successor
fuerit, ecclesiae nostrae quatuor solidos denariorum annuatim1 die
decimata persolvat, id esf VII idus octobris, qui terminus si praeter-
ierit insolito necesse fuerit fratribus propensius mittere, misso statim
est a praedicto decano sufficientia victus accipere. Hanc conventio-
nem suffragantibus personis quae subscripserunt, dominus Simon
episcopus authoritate confirmavit, ne quis temerare praesumat ana-
themate munivit. Signum domini Simonis episcopi. Signum Gerardi
decani ecclesiae Sancti Quintini. Signum Goiffredi* cantoris eiusdem
ecclesiae. Signum Hugonis cancellarii Noviomensis. Signum Gerardi
magistri. Signum Odonis canonici. Signum Iamberti decani Pero-
nensis.' Signum Gerardi cancellarii Peronensis. Signum Raineri ca-
nonici. Signum Goiffredi magistri. Signum Radulfi canonici. Signum
monachi: Aldonis abbatis. Signum Gerardi prioris. Signum Ioannis
subprioris. Signum Iamberti secretarii. Signum Heriberti. Signum
Gerberti camerarii. Signum fratres Arnulfi. Actum anno incarnatio-
nis Dominicae MCXXIV, indictione V, episcopante domino Simone
anno secundo.

• Humoliarensis B. * mihi grex B. ' Peronensis ecclesiae B. d BC indicate an omission.
' hactenus extruserat B. J assensu B. ' pars alodii B. * ecclesiae omittedB. ' anuatim B.
i id est added above B. * Goffredi C. ' Peronensis decani B.

1 The year 1124 has indiction II, not V. The second year of the episcopacy of Simon, bishop
of Noyon, cannot be determined with certainty. His predecessor, Lambert, died 7 July 1123
(GC, 9:1000). Simon witnessed an act of Ralph, archbishop of Reims (Bernard and Bruel,
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Recueil des chartes de Cluny, 5:324, no. 3965) that can be dated to before 3 August 1123 (it is
dated 1123 and the fifteenth year of King Louis VI: Louis was crowned 3 August 1108 [Prou,
Recueil des actes de Philippe I, pp. xxxvi-xxxvii], making the fifteenth year 3 August 1122—
2 August 1123). Since ordinations were performed on Sundays, Simon must have been or-
dained on 13, 20, or 27 July 1123. The second year of his episcopacy at the earliest was 13 July
1124-12 July 1125, which would put this act of Homblieres after 13 July, and perhaps after 27

July, 1124.
2 Lambert, dean of Saint-Fursy of PeVonne, appeared from 1117 through 1130 (Newman,
Charters ofSt-Fursy, nos. 10-11, 13-14, 16-17); 1124(act of Simon, bishop of Noyon, Amiens,
B.M., MS 1077, Cartulaire d'Arrouaise, fol. 90r, and copies in Coll. Picardie, vol. 234, fol.
209v, and Coll. Moreau, vol. 51, fol. 118); and 1126 (as witness to an act of Ralph, count of
Vermandois, for Saint-Barthdlemy of Noyon, in Coll. Picardie, vol. 255, fol. 146, and Coll.
Moreau, vol. 52, fol. 107).
3 Hairiscurt appears to be a correct reading, although a modern H6ricourt cannot be located.
In 1677 Francois Vestier, dean of Saint-Fursy, cited an original act at Saint-Fursy from 1124
(in Newman, Charters qfSt-Fursy, p. 33, no. 14) by which Saint-Fursy received paries allodii de
Hariscourt. In 1164 Saint-Fursy had four hospites with arable land there {ibid., pp. 43-47, no.
28, and also pp. viii-ix for a discussion of possible forgery in this bull of Alexander III). Mont-
Saint-Quentin also had an allod at Hairicurt in 1190 (see the forthcoming edition of Newman's
Charters of Mont-Saint-Quenlin).

37

Noyon 1124 [before November 16]'

Simon, bishop of Noyon and Tournai, frees the altars of Saint-Etienne, Landricourt,

Fresnoy-le- Grand, and Seboncourt, which were long held from the bishop of Noyon, who

selected their priests. Abbot Aldo and the monks of Homblieres henceforth will choose the

priests, although the latter will remain under the administrative control of the bishop. In

return for this concession, the abbot will acquit episcopal and synodal rights to the

bishop, according to the ancient custom, at the annual feast of Saint Remi [1 October].

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 33r-v, with the title "Concessio personalus altarium nostrorum a
domino [changed to domno/ Simone episcopo." C: H 588, p. 32, with the same
title as B.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 41, "e schedis eorumdem." (b) Colliette, 2:259-

260, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny 2:524. Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti." Simon, Dei gratia*
Noviomensis ecclesiae atque Tornacensis episcopus, ecclesiae sanctae
Mariae* Humolariensisrf coenobii Addoni venerabili abbati et caeteris
fratribus qui in hoc monasterio sub monastica professione degunt tarn
praesentibus quam successuris' in perpetuum. Boni pastoris est oves
sibi commissas diligere et sustentare, et maxime religiosis favere mo-
nasteriis. Sane res quae ecclesiis conferuntur oblationes sunt fidelium,
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pretia/peccatorum, patrimonia pauperum; eas nimirum ecdesiis qui-
bus concessae sunt ad usus fratrum firmare, fovere et augere paterna
sollicitudine debemus. Tibi igitur* Aldo,* abbas venerabilis, tuisque
successoribus et ecclesiae tuae quaedam altaria quae a Noviomensi
episcopo a longo tempore sub personatu tenuerat, deinceps libera et
absque personatu in perpetuum' possidenda concedimus, videlicet
altare sancti Stephani apud Humolarias> cum capella et appenditiis
suis, altare de Landercurt* cum capellis suis de' Frainetom et Segun-
curte cum" appenditiis suis. Singulis» annis in festivitate Sancti Remi-
gii, pro hisP altaribus, tu et successores tui episcopo Noviomensi et
ministris suis episcopalia et synodalia iura secundum antiquam con-
suetudinem persolvetis,* debitam pariter iustitiam ac reverentiam ex-
hibentes; presbiteri qui eisdem altaribus deservient ad arbitrium
abbatis et ecclesiae idonei constituantur, qui tamen ab episcopo seu
ministris suis curam suscipiant et nihilominus debitam iustitiam at-
que reverentiam persequantur. Haec ut firma vobisr in perpetuum et
inconvulsa permaneant, archidiaconi nostri Hugonis assensu et cleri-
corum nostrorum consilio, praesenti pagina sub assignatis testibus
confirmavimus* et sigilli nostri impressione signavimus.' Actum No-
viomi," anno Dominicae incarnationis MCXXIIII, indictione II.
Signum Simonis Noviomensis atque Tbrnacensis episcopi. Signum"
Hugonis archidiaconi. Signum Fulcheri decani. Signum Gualcheri
thesaurarii. Signum Aymeri praepositi. Signum Haganonis"1 cantoris.
Ego Hugo cancellarius subscripsi.

" Amen added a. gratia omitted B. ' sanctae Mariae added B. * Humoliarensis B. ' salu-
tem added a. * precia changed to pretia B. l Tibi qui B, Tibique C. * Addo C. ' posternam
crossed out B. J' Humolarium a. * Laudercurt a. de omitted BC. ™ Franaito changed to Fre-
naito C. " et BC. ' Ut singulis a. p his changed to hi C. f persolvatis a. ' nobis BC.
' confirmavimus changed to confirmamus B, confirmamus a. ' signavimus changed to signamus
B, signamus a. " Novioni B. • et in lieu of S(ignum) preceding names of witnesses BCa
w Haguanonis C.
1 The bull of Calixtus II of 16 November 1124 (act no. 38) includes this transaction.

38

Lateran 1124 November 16

Pope Calixtus [II] notifies Aldo, abbot of Notre-Dame of Homblieres, that henceforth

the monastery and its possessions, which are here enumerated, will be under apostolic

protection.
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B: Lat. 13911, Jol. 4r-v, with the title "Privilegium Calixtipapae, anno 1124." C:
H 588, pp. 5-6, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a) Robert, Etude sur les actes du pape Calixte II, appendix, pp. cxxxii-
cxxxiv, no. 360, copy o/B. (b) Robert, Bullaire du pape Calixte II, 2:352-
354, no. 517, copy oJB. (c) Lohrmann, Papsturkunden, pp. 271-272, no. 30
(formulas abbreviated), based on BC.

Ind.: Matton, p. 93. Jqffe-Wattenbach, no. 7173.

Calixtus episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilecto filio Aldoni, ab-
bati monasterii Humolariensis eiusque successoribus regulariter sub-
stituendis in perpetuum. Aequitatis et iustitiae ratio persuadet nos
ecclesiis perpetuam rerum suarum firmitatem et vigoris inconcussi
munimenta conferre. Non enim convenit Christi servos divino famu-
latui deditos perversis pravorum hominum molestiis agitari et teme-
rariis quorumlibet vexationibus fatigari. Similiter et praedia, usibus
caelestium secretorum dicata, nullas potentum angarias, nihil debent
a clericis vel laicis extraordinarium sustinere. Cum igitur communis
omnium ecclesiarum cura nobis concessa sit, tuis dilecte in Christo fili
Aldo abbas, iustis petitionibus assensum praebentes, Humolariense
beatae Dei genitricis Mariae monasterium cui, Domino authore,
praesides, cum omnibus ad ipsum pertinentibus sub apostolicae sedis
tutelam suscipimus ac beati Petri patrocinio communimus. Statuimus
enim ut quaecumque praedia, quascumque possessiones idem coeno-
bium in praesenti legitime possidet vel in futurum, largiente Deo,
iuste atque canonice poterit adipisci, firma tibi tuisque successoribus
et illibata permaneant, in quibus haec propriis nominibus duximus
exprimenda, videlicet villam Humolarias ab omni exactione et debito
saecularis potestatis liberam, excepto pastu et sue consulis; villam
Curcellis cum terris, hortis, aquis et duobus molendinis; Merulphi
curtem cum suis pertinentiis; Cauviniacum cum appenditiis suis; Ab-
batis villam cum appenditiis suis; Castelliacum super Isaram flumen
cum pertinentiis suis; Ludolficurtem et villam Fraisindum cum perti-
nentiis suis; Frisiam cum terra arabili et furno cum pertinentiis suis.
Praeterea altare Sancti Stephani apud Humolarias cum capella et
appenditiis suis; altare de Urvillari cum capella sua; Cerisy et appen-
ditiis suis; altare de Kahuneugi2 cum pertinentiis suis; altare de Lan-
delcurt cum capellis suis; Fraisnedo et Seguncurte et appenditiis suis.
Pro his vos altaribus singulis annis in festivitate Sancti Remigii, tu et
successores tui episcopo Noviomensi et ministris suis episcopolia et
synodalia iura secundum vestram antiquam consuetudinem persolva-
tis, debitam pariter iustitiam atque reverentiam exhibentes. Decerni-
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mus ergo ut nulli omnino hominum liceat* idem monasterium temere
perturbare aut eius possessiones auferre vel ablatas retinere, minuere
vel temerariis vexationibus fatigare, sed omnia integra conserventur,
eorum pro quorum sustentatione et gubernatione concessa sunt, usi-
bus omnimodis profutura. Obeunte te, nunc eius loci abbate vel
tuorum quolibet successorum nullus ibi qualibet subreptionis' astutia
seu violentia praeponatur, sed quem fratres communi consensu vel
fratrum pars consilii sanioris secundum Dei timorem et beati Bene-
dicti regulam providerint eligendum. Consuetudines quoque quas
ipsi fratres habent secundum beati Benedicti constitutiones, nemo
eas immutando praesumat illasrf perturbare. Si qua igitur' in futurum
ecdesiastica saecularisve persona hanc nostrae confirmationis paginam
sciens contra earn temere venire tentaverit, secundo tertiove/commo-
nita, si non satisfactione congrua emendaverit, potestatis honorisque
sui dignitate careat reamque se divino iudicio existere de perpetrata
iniquitate agnoscat et a sacratissimo corpore et sanguine Dei et Domi-
ni redemptoris nostri Iesu Christi aliena fiat atque in extremo ex-
amine districtae ultioni subiaceat. Cunctis autem* eidem loco iusta*
servantibus sit pax Domini nostri Iesu Christi, quatenus et hie fruc-
tum bonae actionis percipiant et apud districtum iudicem praemia
aeternae pacis inveniant. Amen, Amen, Amen. Ego Calixtus catholi-
cae ecclesiae episcopus. [monogramma] Datum Laterani per manura
Aimerici* sanctae romanae ecclesiae diaconi cardinalis et cancellarii,
XVI calendas decembris, indictione III, MCXXIV anno incarnatio-
nis Dominicae, pontificatus autem domini Calixti II papae anno sexto.

•CyrisiA * rest ofsentence omitted c. ' surreptionis B. 'illosfl. ' igitefi, rest of sentence
omittedc. * tertioveperhaps added in margin ofC. ' iura C. * Aimerici C, Hmerici changed to
Aimerici B.
1 Probably the count of Vermandois. This phrase is explained by an entry in the list of manses
(act no. 44, chap. 21), which reads in part: "salvis tamen consuetudinibus praefati consulis, has
enim consuetudines apud nos habent: XXX solidos pro pastu."
2 Newman identified Kahuneugi with Cugny; perhaps the Cauviniacus already mentioned in the
text was not Cugny but Choigny.

39

1132

Hugh [I], abbot of Homblieres, concedes to the canons of Notre-Dame qfCuissy, at the

request of their abbot, Lucas,' part of the woods called Campigny2 for the construction of

a monastic residence. They will pay a census of 5 s. annually on the feast of Saint Remi

[1 October].
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B: Lat. 13911, fol. 60, with the title "De quinque solidis persolvendis a clericis de
Cusciaco." C: H 588, p. 54, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

In nomine summae et unius Deitatis. Noverit universitas fide-
Hum tarn posterorum quam praesentium quod venerabilis vir Lucas,
abbas canonicorum Sanctae Mariae ecclesiae" Cusciacensis, expetie-
rit* praesentiam domini Hugonis abbatis ecclesiae Humolariensis hu-
militer deposcens ut pro Dei amore concederet ecclesiae sibi commis-
sae partem nemoris quod dicitur Campasuarius ad aedificandum lo-
cum habitationis ibidem servorum Dei. Dominus autem abbas Hugo
eius petitioni annuit, consilio tamen et favore fratrum sibi commisso-
rum. Praefatus vero Lucas ut haec concessio rata et firma consisteret
sub censu quinque solidorum in festo Sancti Remigii quotannis per-
solvendorum, earn se suosque successores tenere constituit. Huius rei
testes sunt Evrardus, miles de Duilliaco, Gerardus Walterus de Ha-
mo, Ioannes camerarius, Rainaldus maior. Actum anno verbi incar-
nati MCXXXII.

" ecclesia C. * expeterit corrected by a later hand to expetierit B.

1 Lucas, the first abbot of Cuissy, received the foundation charter from Bartholomew of Vir,
bishop of Laon, in 1117 (text in Lepaige, p. 461; Hugo, 1 :probationes, p. 62; and Florival, pp.
284-286, no. 15).
2 A confirmation by Baldwin, bishop of Noyon, for Notre-Dame of Cuissy in 1152 mentions
"quidquid ctiam nemoris sui inter Coincourt et Campasnier" (in Colliette, 3:124-126). The
name is perpetuated by the Grand and the Petit Campigny (com. Neuville-en-Beine). In 1224
Homblieres still had possessions at "Neuville, which is situated in the woods of Beine" (act
no. 117).

40

Saint-Quentin 1133

Simon, bishop of Noyon and Tournai, concedes the altar ojMarcy to Hugh [I], abbot of

Homblieres.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 35r-v, with the title "Simonis episcopi de altari de Marci." C: H
588, p. 34, with the same title as B, except for "Marcy."

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 42, "chartae eorumdem." (b) Colliette, 2:263, in-
complete copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 2:609. Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Docente ac suggerente
Spiritu sancto, didicimus fratribus Deo" militantibus opem miseratio-
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nis afferri* debere, eisque potissimum quos mundi flore calcato divi-
nae contemplationi videmus ardentius inhaerere. Qui enim optimam
partem elegere, optima merentur ab optimis impetrare. Eapropter
ego Simon, Dei' gratia Noviomensis et Tornacensis episcopus, haec''
praesentes scire volumus et futuros: venerabilem Humolariensis
ecclesiae abbatem Hugonem,' bonae opinionis ac religionis virum,
cum eiusdem loci fratribus nos humiliter adiisse utque ecclesiae suae^
longa* temporis inquietudine, super quam credi possit, attritae in
tantorum malorum remedium,* altare de Marci* perpetuo' conce-
deremus, multis modis exorasse. Tuam itaque, reverende fili Hugo,
plenam rationis petitionem-' attendentes praesertim quod inibi* per te
monasticus ordo refloruerat, condescendere petitioni tuae dignum
duximus, tibique'ac successoribus tuis in perpetuum salvo pontificali
ac synodali iure, altare postulatum benigne concessimus."1 Si quis
ergo concessionem celebriter et laudabiliter actam vel abnegare, quod
absit, vel labefactare praesumpserit, anathematis eum vinculis obliga-
mus, apicibusque litterarum mandatarum cum testium turn" sigilli
nostri impressione stipulari non absurdum censuimus. Signum Simo-
nis episcopi. Signum Hugonis archidiaconi. Signum Gerardi decani
canonicorum Sancti Quintini. Signum domini" Heriberti abbatis
Sancti Praeiecti/ Signum* Goffridi' cantoris. Signum Anselmi pres-
byteri. Signum Evrardi. Signum Roberti diaconorum. Signum Neve-
lonis. Signum* Oddonis1 canonicorum. Actum apud Sanctum Quin-
tinum anno incarnationis verbi MCXXXIII, indictione XI,' domino
Simone pontificante, Ludovico rege imperante. Domino autem Iesu
Christo ad nutum suum omnia disponente, cui est" honor et gloria in
saecula saeculorum. Amen. Ego Hugo cancellarius subscripsi.

• domino changed by a later hand to Deo B. * aflerre BC. ' dicta a. d scire a. ' Hugonem
omitleda. J suae ecclesiae C. l longa through remedium omitted a. * Marcy C, Marchi a.
1 in perpetuum C. J petitionem added above B. * inibi omitted a. ' itaque tibi a. m conces-
simus changed to concedimus C. " cum BC. ' domini changed to domni B, domni Ca. ' Pro-
iecti B. i et BC. ' Goyfredi a. • Odonis a. ' II a. ' et a.

41

Homblieres 1135

Abbot Hugh [I] of Homblieres, at the request of Simon, bishop ofNoyon and Tournai,
and with the approval of the entire chapter of Homblieres, concedes to Abbot Galeran and
the monks of Notre-Dame of Ourscamp the land ofMennessis and Voyaux, part in allod
and part in manse.' Bishop Simon then grants the altar of Marcy to Homblieres.
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A: Original. Seal of "yellow wax. Seal of a bishop badly broken." This charter was used
by Peigne-Delacourt but has since disappeared. B: Oise, A.D., H 4079, Cartu-
laire d'Ourscamp, p. 18, without the witnesses, copy of the 13th c. C: B.N., lat.
5473, Cartulaire d'Ourscamp, Jol. 100, defective copy of the 17th c.

Pub.: (a) Peigne-Delacourt, pp. 50-51, no. 78, copy of AB (text given here).

In nomine summe Deitatis. Ego Hugo, Dei gratia abbas et humi-
lis minister ecclesie Humolariensis, notum volo fieri universitati fide-
lium presentium ac futurorum quod dominus et venerabilis pastor
noster Symon, Noviomensis et Tornacensis episcopus, nostram roga-
vit humilitatem ut pro Dei et sui amore concederemus domino" abbati
Gualeranno et fratribus de Ursicampo terram ecclesie nostre perti-
nentem, terram scilicet Manessiarum et Vadulorum. Nos vero sanam
eius petitionem debita humilitate suscipientes, prefatam terram, ter-
ram scilicet Manessiarum et Vadulorum, a fossato Gerardino usque
ad territorium Ruminiacense, tarn alodium quam terram mansualem,
ecclesie sancte Marie de Ursicampo, ex consilio et pleno assensu totius
nostri capituli, ex integro cum omnibus appendiciis suis concessimus
ac immutabiliter contradidimus absolute ac perpetue libertatis iure
possidendum. Ipse vero prefatus episcopus ecclesie nostre, quam pio
pastoris diligebat affectu minorationem non sustinens, verum et bone
voluntatis nostre condignam recompensationem faciens, altare de
Marce nobis tradit iure perpetuo possidendum. Ut ergo tam pia ele-
mosinarum largitio et tam devota traditio in posterum inconcussa per-
maneat, sigilli sancte Marie Humolarensis impressione et testium qui
audierunt et benignum assensum prebuerunt et viderunt, assignatione
confirmamus et anathematis sententia innodamus. Actum Humola-
rias in communi capitulo, anno incarnationis Dominice MCXXXV,
indictione XIII. Signum* Lamberti prioris. Signum Nicholai. Sig-
num Petri. Signum Eligii. Signum Gerardi prepositi. Signum Gerardi
helemosinarii. Signum Alchui. Signum Arnulfi decani. Signum Ar-
nulfi sacriste. Signum Helduini hue usque senioris. Signum Symonis
diaconi. Signum Gozzumi subdiaconi. Signum Benedicti. Signum
Balthulfi. Signum Walteri. Signum Rogeri. Signum Elvardi canonici
prioris de Margellis. Signum Agelini canonici de Margellis. Signum
Huberti canonici de Aroasia. Signum Clementis subprioris de Ursi-
campo. Signum Roberti marescali de Ursicampo.

* domno a. * C begins the witness list with Signum Hugonis abbatis Humolariensis. Signum
Iohannes sacerdotis.
1 Du Cange (4:244) cites only one example of terra mansualis, an act of 1127 of Gerard, dean
of the chapter of Saint-Quentin.
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42

[1136, 1124 November 17-1145 August 18]'

Abbot Hugh [I] of Homblieres announces an exchange ofproperty with Rabold of Pe-

ronne.2 Rabold recovers the water [of Frise]3 that his wife's ancestors had given to Hom-

blieres. In return he gives, with the approval of his wife and son, half of the oven located

in the horse market of Peronne,1 6 s. annually, one hundred eels annually three days be-

fore Christmas, and permission for Homblieres to grind its grain at his mills without

charge.

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 89, with the title "De commulatione aquae pro medielate furni Pero-
nensis." C: H 588, p. 72, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis, Patris et Filii et Spiri-
tus sancti. Ego Hugo, Dei gratia humilis procurator ecclesiae Humo-
lariensis, notum fieri volo universitati fidelium tam posterorum quam
praesentium quod Raboldus Peronensis a me et a fratribus nostris
expetierit commutationem quamdam fieri" de aqua quam ecclesia no-
stra quiete possidebat, ab antecessoribus uxoris eius pro remedio ani-
marum suarum sanctae Mariae traditam. Ut autem hoc ei unanimiter
concederemus dedit nobis/ concedente uxore sua et filio, dedit,* in-
quam, in commutationem medietatenv furni apud Peronam siti in
mercato ubi equi venduntur.rf Et quia' hoc minus valebat quam quod
a nobis petebat, fecit nobis pacem annuam exhibitione pretii sui sex
solidis quod ecclesia nostra debebat quotannis ecclesiae Sancti Quin-
tini de Monte, praeterea in conventione habuit singulis annis solutu-
rum nobis centum anguillas triduo ante natalem Domini, et propriam
annonam nostram de curte nostra in molendinis suis faciet moli loco
convenienti sine molitura. Ut autem haec rata permanere valeant,
subscriptione chirographi et impressione sigilli nostri ea corrobora-
vimus subnotatis veracibus testibus: Heriberto, Ioanne, Gerardo,
Arnulfo, Harduino caeterisque fratribus nostris quorum favore actum
est.

• sibi corrected to fieri B. * nobis through dedit added B ' mediam partem in lieu o/"medieta-
tem B. d venduntur equi B. ' quid corrected to quia B
1 The terminus ad quern is 18 August 1145, when Eugenius III confirmed the possessions of
Homblieres (act no. 53). The terminus a quo is the date that Hugh I became abbot of Hombli-
eres (after 16 November 1124). Of the five monks who witnessed here, four appeared as wit-
nesses in an act for Saint-Fursy of Peronne after 13 July 1124 (act no. 36). The inventory of
revenues (act no. 44, chap. 26) mentions this charter but no other transaction after 1136, there-
fore this act is probably of ca. 1136 and by Hugh I, in which case it would be the earliest
chirograph in this collection. H 588 has the date "about 1134" in the margin.
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2 Called a knight in the inventory of revenues (act no. 44, chap. 26) and the papal bull of 1145
(act no. 53).
3 Eugenius Ill's bull (act no. 53) states that the water was at Frise.
4 This is the earliest mention of the horse market in Peronne. Today it is rue du March6 aux
Chevaux.

43

1137

Wildric Hauart exchanges his wife's land of Martis1 for Homblieres's land of He-
lieres2 and six modii annually of wheat and oats at the measure of Saint-Quentin for the
next thirty years. His agent will come to the monastery with sacks for the grain on All
Saints' Day [1 November]. His wife's father and brothers swear to uphold this agree-
ment, and her brother Escot will take an oath to it when he becomes a knight. Burgard*
and Alcildis, from whom Wildric held his land, approve.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 83, with the title "De commutatione terrae de Helieres pro terra Mar-
chioniasi." C: H 588, p. 70, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Notum sit fidelibus
universis tarn posteris quam modernis Wildricum cognomento Hauart
terram de Martis quam tenebat ex parte uxoris suae . . ." concedenti-
bus pro terra nostra de . . ." quae eo quod caeteris suis possessionibus
confinior videbatur et sua nostris, e converso, nobis in commutatio-
nem dedisse. Et quoniam aliquantisper sua melior esse videbatur, ut
utrinque consonaret aequitas, ad censum quatuor modios frumenti et
duos avenae ad mensuram Sanquintinensem* ab' hoc anno qui est ab
incarnatione Domini MCXXXVII usque ad XXX annos suscepi-
mus/ tali pacto quod in festo Omnium Sanctorum serviens eius hue
veniat cum saccis' et mensurabuntur ei praedicta mensura et nos mit-
temus ad Ribodimontem. Idem etiam nobis concessit quod si usque
ad terminum XXX annorum in eadem terra nemus aut bruserias sar-
taverimus, sartum cunctis diebus sive remanebit ecclesiae ad garbam
nonam distinctum; etiam ei pasturam eiusdem terrae tarn animalibus
quam servientibus nostris liberam concessit, adeo quod si quando-
cumque pro quolibet accidenti controversia inter nos et ipsum/occur-
rerit, non alias nisi in curia Humolariensi placitum possit transferri.
Haec autem firmiter tenenda sacramento firmaverunt idem Waldri-
cus* et pater uxoris eius, Radulfi Piler, et filii* eius Clarembaldus et
Ramaldus. Iuraverunt etiam quod Escot cum miles factus fuerit idem
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iurare faceret.1 Burgardus etiam et uxor eius Alcildis de quorum feodo
terram tenebat benigne concesserunt.

° an omission indicated in BC. * Sanquintiniensem B. ' usque ad BC, corrected lo ab C. d in-
demnisare added by a later hand C. ' saccis changed to sacciis B. ^etipsum added above B.
dricus at the opening of the act. * filius C. ' facere B.

1 Called Manhioniasum in the cartulary rubric.
2 The land is identified in the cartulary rubric.
3 Perhaps Burchard of Guise.

44

[1136-1146]1

A two-part inventory of lands and revenues of Homblieres first identifies the gifts received
by the abbey and their donors —among whom are Oilbald Porell and Evrard Calvus,
who became monks there, Count Herbert IV of Vermandois, the brothers Robert of Marie
and Guy ofCoucy, and several knights—and then lists the rents and payments owed by
tenants in the abbey's villages.

B: Lai. 13911, fols. 64-67 with the title "De mansis pertinentibus huic ecclesiae."
C: H 588, pp. 56-60, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

Cap. 1. In Curcellis quae cuncta habemus vel a quibus accepi-
mus huic operi inserere necessarium duximus. In primis Hildeberis
cum filiis suis, Rogero Mai. filio et Rothardo, quidquid possidebant
apud Curcellas iuxta Fontem Somonae Deo et Sanctae Mariae pro
animarum suarum remedio largiti sunt. Deinde Levulfus, Rogerus,
Robertus, filii" Dodae, simili zelo sororum suarum, accensi pari con-
sensu, quidquid in eodem vico habebant huic ecclesiae devote tradi-
derunt. Postea Rainerus Gusiensis qui Dodam, Oilboldi* cognomento
Porelli uxorem, duxerat,2 monasticae normae tonsuram atque habi-
tum suscipiens, mediam partem terrae extra et infra eumdem vicum
sitae, filiis suis Erberto videlicet atque Roberto pariter laudantibus,
huic similiter loco voluntarie concesserunt/ eo scilicet1' tenore quod
quatuor denariorum libras proinde habuerint. Nee multo post patre
eorum adhuc in hoc coenobio vivente regulariter, ut praescriptum
est,e aliam/ mediam partem, XII nummorum libris iterum sumptis
super altare sanctae Mariae, perpetualiter habenda ramo et cespite,
sicut mos est, coram testibus tradiderunt. Interea Mainardus de Issi-
maco* et Hervinus eius filius XII denarios, quos ibidem in beneficium



98 HOMBLIERES

habebant, pro suis animabus, huius loci sanctis dederunt. Praeterea
Robertus de Halut consuetudines quas ibi haereditario iure tenebat
pro fratre suo Oiboldo,* qui ad huius ecdesiae portum de mundi
huius naufragio confugit, huic loco benevolus cum matris consensu
tradidit. His ita" factis, Helvinus et Tedzo, fratres Eringardae,-' eius-
dem Helvini uxore et filiis eorum annuentibus, duos campos qui in
medio culturarum nostrarum circa eumdem vicum erant tarn pro
cuiusdam anathematis emendatione quam pro animarum suarum de-
derunt* salute. Ad villam quae Crux dicitur, Hervardus' qui Domi-
cellus cognominabatur campum unum pro sepultura sua donavit.
Cap. 2. Eodem tempore, altare de Fraxiniaco cum Landricurte et
eorum appenditiis a Ioanne clerico, Willelmi"1 Roiant filio, et Ansello,
Anselli maioris filio, de istius ecclesiae thesauro emptum est." Rome-
lidis" de Petroso Monte ea quae apud Brancurtem in terra arabili et in
curtilibus seu in* sylva possidebat, Maria eius filia et eiusdem Mariae
filio Evrardo nomine concordantibus, loco huic dedit. Levulfus etiam
de Fontanis in Monte et» Waldo de Stabulis similiter quidquid in
eodem vico haereditarie tenebant dederunt. Balduinus clericus de
villa quae Sissiacus dicitur, post apud Sanctum Quintinum in Insula
monachus factus/ quidquid in praefato mansionili habebat in XXXX
solidorum vadimonio dedit, eo scilicet modo ut in festo Sancti Remi-
gii superscript! solidi reddantur, sin autem ad eumdem terminum
sequentis anni restituantur. Cap. 3. Apud Remenvallem est sylva
et terra arabilis atque curtilia quae Garderus* de Poncellis, Rome-
lide' uxore sua et Christiano nepote suo faventibus, nobis concessit.
Cap. 4. Nos autem notum fore volumus quam, cum primum in ec-
clesia Sanctae Mariae quae Montis Sancti Martini dicitur, Praemon-
stratensis" ordinis sub sancti Augustini regula, pauperes fratres aedi-
ficare et habitare caepissent, nos eorum compatientes inopiae totam
terram quam apud Brahencurt nostra ecclesia possidebat, assensu
nostri capelli, hoc pacto praefatae ecclesiae donavimus ut ex ilia parte
quam coluerunt octavum semper manipulum, et pro parte altera,
quae ut antiquitus fuerat sylva remanserit, II solidos Humolariensi
ecclesiae in festo sancti Andreae memoratae ecclesiae fratres annua-
tim persolvant. Cap. 5. Item apud Remeivillam Oilboldus etiam
de Halut qui, ut praedictum est, in hoc loco monachicum" schema
sumpsit, quidquid in supradicto rure tenebat Sanctae Mariae tribuit,
similiter etiam quidquid* apud Clastras,3 vicum Sancti Quintini,*
habebat, matre et fratre faventibus, impertivit. Cap. 6. Evrardus,
filius Harduini de Ribodimonte/ quidquid apud Issimacum* iuxta
Curcellas tenebat, sorore sua Haduide concedente, isti loco donavit.
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Cap. 7. Romolidis, quam Stephanus, Evrardi Calvi frater, et post
Garderus de Poncellis uxorem habuit, curtile unum apud Fuillanas
cum terra dedit. Cap. 8. Hugo etiam de Monteni"" campum Pratel-
lae qui est inter Posiosos et*4 Monteni" huic ecclesiae tradidit, quem
Natali Carpentario in duorum solidorum censum dedimus. Similiter
apud Berneivillam terram unoquoque anno VI solidos solventem con-
cessit quam nos Ermenfrodo, eiusdem villae colono, sub manso tenen-
dam concessimus. Cap. 9. Apud Fontanas iuxta Fuillas campum
dedit unum Levulfus,<w quem nos maiori Abbatis villae procurandum
dedimus. Cap. 10. Robertus cognomento Anguilhila pro restitutio-
ne aureae crucis, quae praestita est, terram quamdam apud Abbatis
villam dedit Sanctae Mariae, et ipsa iuncta est terrae Gypbni,4 filii
Witberti Rufi, de qua duas partes habemus. Cap. 11. Petrus de
Roia et alter Petrus de Nigella terram quam habebant apud Marcei-
um loco huic pro animabus suis concesserunt, et alios comparticipes
suos alteram partem dare fecerunt, Oilboldo" Sene, qui de praefata
Roia5 hue ad conversionem venerat, et Fulchrado, huius ecclesiae ca-
sato, praesentibus, sicut unusquisque eorum donum ramo, denario
seu obolo super altare ponendum statuit. Robertus etiam Anguilla
alodii sui partem quam in villa ipsa possidebat huic ecclesiae dona-
vit et exinde XXXX solidos accepit. Cap. 12. Adselinus de Porta
Ribodimontis quidquid apud Baninpontem habuit huic ecclesiae
contulit. Similiter et Oilboldus de Roia qui, ut iam dictum est, in
hoc loco monachicum habitum sumpsit; eodem etiam modo fecit
Wido Senex de Fuillanis, Wildrici pater; Robertus etiam de Maria et
frater eius Wido de Codiciaco, ambo filii Erzelini de Erblencurte.6

Cap. 13. Adselinus^ de Porta qui supra quidquid apud Sisseium
habebat loco huic tradidit, acceptis proinde quatuor libris ex uno
equo in pretium trium librarum et pro sepultura sua. Cap. 14. Pe-
trus, Herberti comitis nepos, ea quae in eadem villa in vadimonium
tenebat pro sua uxorisque suae iam defunctae sepultura donavit,
tali conditione ut nobis XII denariorum libris redditis res illae a redi-
mentibus recipiantur. Cap. 15. Apud Cisneium7 est terra quam
idem Adselinus de Porta haereditarie possidebat quamquam« Theo-
dericus cognomento Miles, eiusdem autem gener, mutua data vicis-
situdine suscepit, et huic loco pro filio suo quem parvulum Deo et
sanctis eius obtulit, in beneficium largitus est. Id etiam Bonardus8,
Roberti cognomento Buhuz coniux, pro suaM virique sui anima fecit.
Cap. 16." Petrus de Maria alodium suum apud Leherias situm
Sanctae Mariae largitus est. Apud villam quae Lehericurtis dicitur,
iuxta Francorum Curtem, est terra quam Bernardus Senior cum Iu-
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dith, sorore sua, Roberti Anguillulae matre, Deo eii> sanctae Mariae
sanctaeque Hunegundi tradiderunt, aliam partem Richero, Bernardi
filio de Lauduno, in manu sua retinente. Cap. 17. In villa quae
Neiasla" dicitur Ingelbertus de Cuhuca pratum unum et curtile dedit.
Cap. 18. Apud Bovencurtem, Boso de Felcino quatuor curtilia et
duos campos ecclesiae isti tradidit, in qua monachus effectus in clau-
stro est tumulatus. Cap. 19. In eadem villa Oddo Frarinus, apud
nos monachus factus, reliquit nobis pro anniversario suo II modios
frumenti de horreo suo singulis annis persolvendos. Cap. 20. Apud
Bresnotum, Heribertus comes et mater eius Pavia dederunt huic ec-
clesiae quoddam alodium quod pater eius Otto eiusque genitrix Er-
mengardis nomine, avia videlicet praefati Heriberti, collato pretio
emerunt illud sibi distrahente quodam villae eiusdem homine Ernoldo;
huius siquidem alodii" medietatem iam superius dicta Ermengardis,
Ottonis comitis mater, dono dedit huic ecclesiae pro remedio animae
suae, praesente Walterannomm abbate. Otto vero omnes post mortem
matris suam partem, tantum sibi viventi retentam, moriens huic
ecclesiae reliquit, assensu Herberti filii eius et uxoris suae Paviae.
De hoc quidem chartam legitimam"" habemus.9 Cap. 21. In eadem
siquidem villa Wichardus10 pro remedio animae suae dedit huic eccle-
siae, uxoris suae filiorumque suorum favore, partem cuiusdem00 prati
quod vocatur Pomertia# cum recisionibus, quae excedunt mensuras
cum longis mensuris et longis gyronibus. Uxore autem eius Gualina«
nomine defuncta pro sepultura eius, dederunt filii ipsius et filiae quod
habebant apud Longum Pratum ad exitum scilicet vadi. Non multo
post, Evrardus Calvus ad tutelam huius ecclesiae confugit ibique mo-
nachicum habitum sumens, reliquam partem eiusdem prati cum his
quas diximus recisiones, scilicet longas mensuras et gyrones, tradidit
eidem ecclesiae. Tradidit et quidquid habebat apud Bernonvillam^et
campum et saltum, servos quoque" et ancillas, eodem abbate huius
ecclesiae adhuc praesidente. Quaedam contentio orta est inter nos et
castellulum" Sancti Quintini, Widnonem"" nomine, nam die quadam
rupit seclusam nostram apud Meruficurtem"11 villam adeo ut per quin-
decim dies molendinus non moleret. Quapropter scriptus abbas Hen-
ricus comitem Heribertum cum suis fidelibus expetiit et super ruptura
ipsius seclusae clamorem fecit; et inde dato vadio in placito a quodam
coquo Sanctae Mariae nomine Walterio, et ab altera parte non red-
dito, dirrationavit idem abbas seclusam ecclesiae ita subiectam et pro-
priam ut quotiescumque ipsam elevari oporteret elevaretur et pro
nullo dimitteretur. Item de iustitia et districtu ipsius villae videlicet
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Morincurtis""" certum habemus quod si quis in ea furtum fecerit et
deprehensus fuerit in districtu villae, nullus in eum manum mittere
debet propter iustitiam quam" dominus abbas; ipse enim si potest
debet eum iustitiare usque ad redemptionem, si vero per se non po-
test, consulem habeat advocatum. Similiter et apud Humolarias nos
hac eadem libertate" perfrui notum est omnibus, salvis tamen consue-
tudinibus praefati consulis, has enim consuetudines apud nos habent:
XXX solidos pro pastu, summarium unum, aprum unum, racemo-
rum coronam si tanta copia fuerit in vuis. Haec sunt quae ei debentur
per annum. Homines vero istius villae nihil debent eiw praeter exerci-
tium et expeditionem. Cap. 22. In Castelliaco sunt mansi quinque
et dimidius, ecdesia una, et duo molendini. Mansus solvit IIII modios
frumenti et VI denarios in festivitate Sancti Remigii, domino Masce-
lino huic loco abbate praesidente. Godefridus dominus Ribodimon-
tis"12 curtem nostram quae in villula Castellulo**1 nomine sita est cum
omnibus quae nostrae proprietatis ibi esse possunt ab omni districtu
vel advocatione liberam esse recognovit, seque quidquid in ea accepe-
rat iure magis praedae quam haereditatis accepisse paenitens'** et ob
hoc indulgentiam petens in ecdesia Sanctae Mariae absolutionem im-
petravit; concessit et illud Deo et sanctis huius loci ut greges nostri in
omnibus pascuis liberam eius pascendi habeant facultatem, remissa
consuetudine arietis quae singulis annis debebatur pro pascuis villae
quae dicitur Bellumvidere, huius compensatione beneficii cum Elber-
to senescallo suo in orationibus nostrae congregationis est receptus.
Cap. 23. In Macerias dimidius mansus solvit XIIII denarios in
martio et XIIII in festo Sancti Remigii. Cap. 24. In villa quae dici-
tur Bux, unus mansus et solvit XII denarios. Cap. 25. In Frasindo
sunt mansi IX et dimidius et quarta pars unius, ecclesia una, et cam-
ba una. Mansus solvit VII solidos inter festivitatem Sancti Ioannis et
Sancti Remigii, et faciunt consuetudines quas faciunt homines in
Morincurte manentes. Cap. 26. In Frisia sunt mansi VIII. Mansus
solvit IIII solidos inter festivitatem Sancti Ioannis et Sancti Remigii.
Est ibi aqua non modica: partem cuius in nostro dominicatu retentam
habemus; partem vero alteram cuidam militi indigenae concessimus
iure possidendam, accipientes ab ilia medietatem cuiusdam furni in
Perona iuxta forum ubi equi venduntur siti, et C anguillas in natali-
bus Domini annuatim persolvendas, insuper sex solidos quos debe-
bamus ecclesiae Sancti Quintini de Monte ipse pro nobis solvit, de
quibus etiam iam se liberum fecit, datis inde VII libris abbati praefa-
tae ecclesiae et omni congregationi sibi commissae. Adhuc nobis con-
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cessitca molere ad molendina sua quidquid necesse fuerit his qui in
curte nostra manserint de nostro pane viventibus sine molitura. Hanc
conventionem cum praefato milite Roberto nomine habemus.13 In
Lantiaco sunt mansi V, et solvunt V solidos de respectu et IIII dena-
rios in medio martio et in natalibus Domini XIIII capones. <Ud Item
augusto quartum manipulum"' de omnibus frugibus quae ibi seruntur
et metuntur seu plantantur, hac lege videlicet posita inter nos et cul-
tores ipsorum quod nee ipsi haec iura minuere nee nos augmentare
possimus. Siquidem et quartam partem quam ab illis accepimus ipsi
iure inevitabili cum ex nostra parte monentur debent adducere^ ad
hanc abbatiam, nihil a nobis amplius accipientes quam singuli panes
singulos et quatuor iumentis una rasa mensura data in Galgiaco est.
Cap. 27. Mansus primus et solvit II solidos in festo Sancti Martini.
Cap. 28. In Prandrugio I mansus exsolvit VIII solidos inter festi-
vitatem Sancti Ioannis et Sancti Remigii. Cap. 29. In Bertolfi-
curte I mansus solvit XXX denarios in festivitate Sancti Remigii.
Cap. 30. In Serodicurte I mansus et solvit IIII solidos et pastum
cum quanta manu monachorum sive militum se illuc comitantium
voluerit. Cap. 31. In Petroso Monte de terra quae ibi est IIII soli-
dos inter festivitatem Sancti Ioannis et Sancti Remigii.

1 filius C. * Oiboldi C. ' concesserunt voluntarie C. d videlicet C. ' ut praescriptum est
regulariter vivente B. I aliam added above B. * Yssimaco B. * Oibaldo C. ' itaque cor-
rected to ita C. J Eringarda B. * dederunt omitted C. ' Hervardus changed to Hervrardus B.
™ Wuillelmi B. " est added above B, omitted C. • Romelidio C. * in omitted C. » de BC.

' efiectus B. ' Gerardus C. ' Romeride C. " Praemonstratiensis B. ' monachi cum C.
a quodquod B. ' Sancti Quintini vicum B. } Robimonte B. * Issiniacum changed to Issi-
macum C. " Montevi BC. ** interposita changed to inter Posiotos et B. " Monterii C.
*" Leurefus changed to Levuulfus B. " Oilbodo B. & Azrelinus B. u quamquam changed
to quam C. ** pro sua added B. " The order of cap. 16 and cap. 17 is reversed in B. M et
omitted C. ** Neiasla changed to Noiasla C. "alodi.6. """ Walterano B. "" legitimam char-
lamB. "• cuiusdam C. & Pomecia corrected to Pomertia B. i* Guaiina. changed to Evalina B.
" Bernenvillam B. " quosque B. " castellelum changed to castellulum B, castellulum changed
to castella C. "* Windonem changed to Widonem B. °° Meruficurtem changed to Merificur-
temC. """ Morincurtis videlicet B. ** quam changed to nam B. # ei omitted C. " Ribo-
dimontis dominus B. "" Castellu corrected to Castellulo B. *** penitia changed to penitens B.
"' Adhuc etiam concessit nobis B. idd caprum corrected to capones B. °* maniplum B. & ad-
duvere C.

1 Both lat. 13911 and H 588 have the date 1010 added by a later hand in the margin. Caffiaux
(B.N., fr. 33085, pp. 280-281) calls this inventory a "history" of the abbey written ca. 1240.
Neither 1010 nor 1240 is possible, as the contents of this inventory make clear. Fossier (Picar-
die, p. 443, n. 9) seems to accept a date of about 1100 on the understanding that several items
were added to the list as late as 1136 (an argument developed in an unpublished Diplome
d'Etudes Superieur by G. Loup, "Le temporel du monastere d'Homblieres," Paris, 1961).
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Newman thought that the inventory was a complete dossier when it was created, sometime
after 1136 but before the 1146 transfer of L^hricourt to Pr^montre' (act no. 58). In fact, New-
man preferred a date of just after 1136 for two reasons: First, act no. 42, in which Hombliferes
received an oven in Pe>onne and which he dated 1136 or 1124-1145, is described in the inven-
tory (chap. 26). Second, the inventory refers to a grant of land by Homblieres to Mont-Saint-
Martin "when the poor monks first undertook to build" a new church there (chap. 4); it is
known that Abbot Garembert moved his monks from Bony to Mont-Saint-Martin "a little be-
fore 1136" (Colliette, 2:72) and that the rent due to Homblieres was paid in 1138 (act no. 45).
Newman concluded that the inventory must have been drawn up between 1136 and 1146 (see
also comment).
2 The text is confusing. It appears that Oilbald Porell became a monk at Homblieres and that
his wife Doda later married Rainer of Guise. The wife of Evrard Calvus, also a former domesti-
cus of the count, likewise remarried after her husband entered Homblieres (chap. 7).
3 The martyrology of the chapter of Saint-Quentin states that Robert of Peronne gave Clastres
to Homblieres (H6merd, p. 113, under the year 1040).
4 This is probably a garbled reading by the cartulary scribe.
5 Peter of Roia.
6 For Erzelin of Arblincourt and his sons Robert "of Marie" and Guy "of Coucy," see Bar-
the"lemy, pp. 151-153, 513-514.
7 Probably an error for Gisneia, which appears in the papal bull of 1145 (act no. 53).
8 Bonardus was the wife of Robert.
9 Act no. 30.
10 Either Wicard the Elder, knight of Morcourt, or his father; see act no. 81.
11 See act no. 53.
12 Geoffrey II, son of Anselm of Ribemont, appeared in 1104(Stein, Cartulaire, pp. 54-56, no.
21) and 1115 (Poupardin, "Cartulaire de Saint-Vincent de Laon," p. 204, n. 3, no. 19).
13 See act no. 42.

COMMENT

The inventory lacks a title but the cartulary rubric reads "concerning the manses
belonging to this church." There are in fact two distinct parts to the inventory. The
first (chaps. 1-3, 5-21) is a list of acquisitions organized by locality with the names of
donors, who seem to have been free peasants or minor allodial landholders and who
required the approval only of their immediate families for alienations of property.
Most of these acquisitions fall in the second half of the eleventh century. Oilbald
Porell of Halut, "who became a monk" at Homblieres (chaps. 1, 5, 12), and Evrard
Calvus, "who took the habit of a monk" at Homblieres (chap. 21), were called domestici
of the count of Vermandois in 1075 (act no. 31). The inventory scribe extracted in-
formation from a "legal charter" of Count Herbert IV of 1045 (act no. 30) which he
claimed was still in the abbey's possession (chap. 21). The inventory also describes a
dispute between Homblieres and the castellan of Saint-Quentin who had so dam-
aged a mill that it was inoperable for fifteen days (chap. 21); Abbot Henry (1059-
1075/1090) appealed for aid to Count Herbert IV (1045-ca. 1081). The precision of
such entries, particularly of details about properties and genealogies of minor land-
holders who do not appear in any extant charter, suggests that the inventory was
copied from firsthand evidence, either from contemporary charters that do not sur-
vive or from an earlier inventory of the late eleventh century.
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The second part of the inventory (chaps. 4, 22-31) lists manses owing rents to
the abbey. It can be dated to the first half of the twelfth century: several of the
manses had been acquired when "Mazelin was abbot" (chap. 22: 1106-1123), and the
oven of Pe'ronne (chap. 26) was received after 1136 (act no. 42, which is extracted in
the inventory). Moreover, chap. 4, which is clearly a late insertion, can be dated to
ca. 1136 (see n. 1). T o this second part must be added a fragment edited here as act
no. 106 and dated by Newman to the late twelfth century. One entry of the fragment
refers to the customs exacted from the tenants of Morcourt and Homblieres, quae
superius diximus; those customs were in fact described in the inventory (act no. 44,
chap. 21) and were reaffirmed in the papal bull of 1145 (act no. 53). Since act no. 106
appears before act no. 44 in the medieval cartulary, the inventory of revenues must
have been seriously damaged or dismembered when it was copied into the cartulary
ca. 1170.

In sum, Homblieres probably had an inventory of minor oral transfers from
the late eleventh century that was copied and updated when the monks compiled an
inventory of revenues, of which only fragments survive, shortly after 1136.

45l

1138

Nicholas, bishop of Cambrai, confirms some property of the monastery of Mont-Saint-

Martin, including land at Brancourt held from Notre-Dame of Homblieres for a census.

B: B.N., lat. 5478, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin, fol. 62v, copy of the 13th c.
C: B.N., ft. 9468, fol. 249, copy of B by Du Cange, 16th c. D: B.N., lat.
9128, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin, pp. 231-232, copy of B of the 18th c.

Ind: Matton, p. 169.

. . . Item in Braencort censualem terram Sancti Fursei Sancti-
que Quintini et Sancte Marie Humblariensis . . .

1 Text printed here is an extract.

461

Lateran 1138 December 7

A bull in which Pope Innocent II confirms the possessions of Saint-Michel-en- Thierache

includes a revenue of one m o d i u s of wheat owed to the monastery of Homblieres for part

of the mill of Flavigny (see act no. 47).

B: B.N., lat. 18375, Cartulaire de Saint-Michel, pp. 237-238, copy of the 13th c.
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Pub.: (a) Prou, "Supplique et bulle du XIIesiecle,"pp. 617-621, copy of B. (b) Ra-
mackers, p. 108, no. 27, copy of B.

Ind.: Piette, no. 6.

. . . in allodio Flavigniaci partes duas, in molendino ipsius ville
partes duas, et de tercia parte modium unum frumenti a monasterio
Hummolariensi persolvendum . . .
1 Text printed here is an extract.

46A

1140

Hugh [I], abbot of Homblieres, announces the resolution of a dispute that arose when
Ralph Strabo gave the fief that he held from Baldwin ofSoupir to Mont-Saint-Martin

for building a monastery. Evrard of Marchavenne and his brother Wicard of Bernot
claimed that they held that land in fief from Burchard of Lesquielles and presented a doc-
ment in proof. After an inquiry, and at the request of the count of Vermandois and the
bishop of Laon, Burchard evicted Evrard and Wicard from that land.

B: B.N., lat. 5478, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin, fol. 116v, with the title "Hu-
gonis abbatis quomodo Everaldus et Wicardus dederunt territorium de Monte Sancti
Martini liberum," copy of the 13th c. C: B.N., lat. 9128, Cartulaire du Mont-
Saint-Martin, pp. 462-464, copy of B of 1740.

In nomine Domini. Hugo, Dei gratia Humolariensis ecclesie ab-
bas humillimus, presentibus et futuris in perpetuum. Quoniam non
que sua sunt sed que aliorum querere vera ab apostolo docetur et des-
cribitur caritas, nos gradum aliquem virtutis eius conantes attingere,
fratrem nostrorum in Christo gaudemus cum possumus commodiati-
bus inservire. Omnibus itaque notum facimus quoniam cum Radul-
phus Strabo, divina preveniter et adiutus gratia seculo abrenuncians,
territorium de Monte Sancti Martini quod a Balduino de Supeio tene-
bat in feodum quod et ipse Balduinus acceperat a Radulpho comite
Viromandensium, eisdem Radulpho videlicet comite et Balduino con-
cedentibus et confirmantibus, Deo cum omnibus que habebat offerens
contulisset cepit ibidem in honore Sancte Dei genetricis Marie, Pre-
monstratensis ordinis, abbatiam construere. Tune Everaldus de Mo-
reincavenne et Guicardus de Bernot, frater eius, eorumque filii con-
tradicentes per scriptum territorium suum esse seque a Bucardo de
Leschieres tenere illud in feodum, prefatam multis ecclesiam turba-
verunt iniuriis. Cumque super hoc sepius et Radulpho comite et pre-
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dicto Buchardo et quibuscumque poterant memorate fratres quere-
rentur ecclesie; tandem predictus Buchardus, domini Bartholomei
Laudunensi episcopi et Radulphi comitis aliorumque multorum de-
victus, precibus et ecclesie honoratus muneribus, sepedictum territo-
rium et ipse ab omni angaria et exactione liberum sepefate ecclesie
contulit et memoratis Everaldum et Guicardum eorumque filios nos
parius ecclesie donis evictos. Hoc idem legitime concedere fecit. Iura-
verunt itaque in Humolariensis Sancte Marie ecdesia supra dicti
Everaldus et Guichardus eorumque filii Amolricus et Gerardus in-
super et per fidem suam confirmaverunt quatinus nichil iuris deinceps
vel ipsi vel eorum posteri in territorio de Monte Sancti Martini re-
quirerent, quinpotius ecclesiam illam quantumcunque possent ab
omnium infestatione fideliter ut amici defenderent. Que ut rata per-
maneant per notatis Everardo et Guicardo multisque qui aderant ita
rogantibus scripto mandavimus quod sigilli nostri impressione testium-
que subscriptione roboratum per cyrographum dividentes utrique
ecclesie conservandum commissimus. Actum anno verbi incarnati
MCXL. Signa et cetera.

47

Laon 1142

Bartholomew, bishop of Laon, declares that the monks of Notre-Dame of Hombli'eres

and the canons of Saint- Gervais of Guise, having decided to exchange certain of their

possessions for their mutual convenience, followed episcopal law and placed those posses-

sions in his hands, and he made the transfers. With the assent of Burchard of Guise' and

others concerned, the said canons gave to the church of Hombli'eres two parts of the tithe of

Bernot in return for the altar ofMontreux, part of the mill at Flavigny, and afield at

M a s l i a . This exchange was recorded in a chirograph divided between the two parties.2

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 86r-v, with the title "De duobus partibus decimae de Bersnots."
C: H 588, p. 71, with the same title as B, except for "duabus" and "Bernot."
D: Claude L'EUu, grand-archidiacre de Thierache, "Histoire de la ville de Laon,"
1:373, copy of the 18th c. in the L'Eleu de la Simone family (manuscript not seen).

Ind.: Florival, p. 251 (indicates D). Matton, p. 95.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego Bartholomaeus"
Dei gratia sanctae Laudunensis ecclesiae minister humillimus. Quan-
tas commissis ovibus debeamus excubias, evangelica nos docet asser-
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tio dicens cui plus committitur plus ab eo exigitur,* his etiam verbis
qui ab officio pastoris multorum curam suscepimus, utilitati multo-
rura provida cautione subvenire monemur. Hoc attendentes, notum
ecclesiae volumus tam praesentibus quam futuris in perpetuum quod
monachi Sanctae Mariae Humolariensis monasterii pariterque cano-
nici ecclesiae* Sancti Gervasii de Guisia, consideratis singulis suarumrf

opportunitatibus sive commoditatibus ecclesiarum, quaedam de pos-
sessionibus suis intra se commutare nostro assensu decreverunt, quae
etiam episcopali iure commutanda fuerant nostris in manibus utrique
reddiderunt. Annuente itaque Burcardo de Guisia cunctisque pariter
ad quos ista donatio potuit pertinere, memorati canonici dederunt per
manus nostras ecclesiae Humolariensi duas partes totius decimae de
Bresnost.' Illis itidem mutuo sibi donantibus altare de Monsteriolo/
et apud Flaviniacum partem molendini et pratum et campum, apud
Masliam curtilium et pratum, insuper et omnia quae apud Gisniacum
videlicet et Fasticum et vindemias et pratum* atque prateolos eorum
ecdesia praedicta possidebat.* Quo praedicto modo1 factae commuta-
tiones ne aliqua in posterum oblivione aut occasione possint dissolvi,
scripto eas7 mandari atque inter eos per chirographum dividi praece-
pimus, testiumque subscriptione et sigilli nostri impressione roborari
curavimus. Signum Balduini abbatis Sancti Quintini de Insula. Sig-
num Garini abbatis Sancti Proiecti. Signum Guillelmi* abbatis Sancti
Nicolai de Pratis. Signum Gerardi abbatis Clarofontanensis.'Signum
Godescalci abbatis de Monte Sancti Martini. Signum Simonis de Ri-
bodimonte.3 Signum Wicardi de Auriniaco. Signum Evrardi fratris
sui. Signum Clarembaldi de Fastis.4 Signum"1 Rohardi fratris sui. Sig-
num Odonis Waldencurtis. Et ne aliqua persona hoc scriptum no-
strum mutare praesumat sub anathemate prohibemus. Actum Lau-
duni, anno MCXXXXII, indictione V, epacta XXII, cyclus lunae
XIX. Ego Bartholomaeusa cancellarius relegi.

• Bartholomeus B. * exigitur ab eo B. ' ecclesiae omitted C. d humanorum crossed out by a
later hand and changed to singulis suarumB. ' BrenotC. ' Monterpolocorrrcta/toMonsterio-
\oB. * pratum changed by a later hand to preteium B, preteium C. * possidebat praedicta B.
1 modo omitted C. J eas addedB. * Guillielmi C. ' Clarefontanensis C. m et/orS(ignum) B.

1 Burchard, lord of Guise and of Lesquielles, married Adelaide or Aelide, sister of Guy of
Soupir (act of Bartholomew, bishop of Laon, for Saint-Vincent of Laon in 1133; text in
Poupardin, "Cartulaire de Saint-Vincent de Laon," pp. 209-211, no. 25; another act by
Burchard in 1155 for Saint-Vincent is indicated by Matton, p. 140). Burchard's brother Geof-
frey appeared in 1147 and in 1159 (acts nos. 59, 76). Colliette, 2:196-197, gives a genealogi-
cal table of the Guise family.
2 See also act no. 53, in which this transaction is confirmed.
3 Simon of Ribemont witnessed acts of Homblieres in 1142, 1144, 1146, and 1156. He last ap-
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peared in 1161 with his son Gobert as witness to an act of Baldwin, bishop of Noyon (Peigne-
Delacourt, pp. 207-208, no. 341).
4 Clarembald of Fastis appeared as a witness in 1159 (act no. 76) and in an act of 1170 of
Louis, abbot of Bucilly (Coll. Picardie, vol. 257, fol. 202v).

48

1144

Simon, bishop of Noyon, permits Abbot Hugh [II] and the monks of Homblieres to re-
ceive as a gift the fief [of two ovens and arable]1 in Rouvroy and Harly that the knight
Oliver held from him in his capacity as treasurer of the church of Saint-Quentin. Hom-
blieres will pay Saint-Quentin two pounds of wax annually at the feast of Saint Quentin

[31 October] for both the grant and the service owed by the fief. The treasurer retains
justice over the fief in cases involving bloodshed and theft. After ninety-nine years Olivers
heirs may reclaim these lands (but not the ovens) on payment of 701. Bishop Simon also
concedes to Homblieres the water of Le Moulin Brulefor a census of 30 s.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 48r-v, with the title "Simonis episcopi defeodo Oliveri in Ruvereio
[et] Harleio de aqua in /changed to de] Leuvengiis." C: H 588, pp. 44-45,
with the same title and correction as B.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, pp. 42-43 "chartae eorumdem" (incomplete), (b) Col-
liette, 2:276-277, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 3:88. Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti." Docente ac suggeren-
te Spiritu* sancto didicimus fratribus Deo militantibus opem misera-
tionis studiumque debitae pietatis conferri debere, eisque potissimum
quos mundi flore calcato spontaneam paupertatem eligere divinaeque
contemplationi ardentius videmus' inhaerere. Qui enim optimam par-
tem elegere, optima merentur ab optimis impetrare. Eapropter ego
Simon, Noviomensis episcopus, scire praesentes volumus et futuros,
venerabilem Hugonem Humolariensis ecclesiae abbatem, bonae opi-
nionis ac religionis virum, cum fratribus loci eiusdem nos humiliter'
adiisse atque multis modis'' exorasse quatenus permitteremus' dari
sibi in eleemosynam quoddam feudum^in Ruvereio et Harleio situm
quod a nobis ex officio thesaurariae nostrae* in ecdesia Sancti Quin-
tini tenebat quidam miles Oliverus* nomine, quodque praefatae eccle-
siae in beneficio et animae suae remedio nobis faventibus conferre
disposuerat. Tantis igitur votis et precibus favorem et gratiam exhi-
bere nos condecet. Quantas1 enim commissis ovibus debeamus> excu-
bias,evangelicus sermo nos edocet dicens cui plus committitur plus
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ab eo exigetur.* Hoc igitur attendentes, tantae devotioni obviare vel
contradicere salva ratione nee volumus nee debemus. Hac igitur dis-
pensatione et ordinatione, rogatu et assensu domini Radulfi' comitis,
domini et abbatis utriusque ecclesiae, totum feudum/in eleemosynam
dari libere permittimus, quatenus thesauro ecclesiae Sancti Quinti-
ni supradicta"1 ecclesia tarn pro concesso beneficio quam pro debito
ipsius feudi" obsequio duas cerae libras in festo martyris" annuatim
persolvat. His retentis, videlicet sanguine violenter eflfuso etf latrone
deprehenso. Et si aliquis praefatam ecclesiam super eleemosyna ista
inquietaverit, causa in domo thesaurarii et in praesentia eius termi-
nabitur. De caetero nostra authoritate pontificatus et thesaurariae,
rogatu etiam et assensu consulis, ab omni inquietudine et debiti oppo-
sitione exceptis superius dictis in perpetuum absolvimus. Furnos ita-
que et redditus in eleemosyna perpetuo possidebit ecclesia. Ad terras
autem si quis haeredum praefati militis redire voluerit post nonaginta
novem annos remota omni oppositione LXX libras ecclesiae primum
persolvere*.' Eodem autem tempore, praefatus abbas humiliter expe-
tiit quatenus concederemus ei aquam de Luvengiis pro censur XXX
solidorum, XV in diebus1 Paschae XV vero in festo Sancti Remigii
persolvendis, quod nos libenter et devote concedimus atque in per-
petuum corroboramus. Si quis ergo donationem manu thesaurarii
factam et pontificali authoritate laudabiliter corroboratam abnegare
vel labefactare praesumpserit, anathematis eum vinculis obligamus,
eamque testium annotatione ac sigilli nostri impressione astipulari'
non" absurdum censuimus, retentis in aqua quae in supradictis re-
tenta sunt. Signum Simonis Noviomensis episcopi. Signum Hugonis
cancellarii eius. Signum Hugonis abbatis Humolariensis. Signum
Raineri" dapiferi. Signum Petri monachi Noviomensis. Signum Bo-
sonis1" subthesaurarii. Signum magistri Lamberti ostiarii. Signum
Werrici* praepositi. Signum Raineri fratris eius. Signum Roberti de
Felcheriis.-' Signum Simonis Noviomensis* praepositi. Signum Wil-
berti"" capellani. Signum Rogonis de Faiet.'* Signum Simonis fratris
eius.3 Signum Widonis de Moi.a Actum anno ab incarnatione Domini
MCXXXXIIII, indictione VII.

" Amen added a. * Spiritu through humiliter omitted a. ' videmus repeated but crossed out B
* multimodis a. ' promitteremus a. f feodum a. * nostrae thesaurariae a. * Oliverius a.
' Quatinus a. J debemus corrected to debeamus B. * exigetur changed by a later hand to exigitur C,
exigitura. ' Radulphi a. "• soepe dicta a. "feodia. "mains BC ' et omitted BC. » per-
solveta. ' sensuB. ' d i e a. ' adstipulari a. ' non changed to eum B. " Rainardi C. w Bro-
sonisC. "VerriciC. * Flesceriis a. 'NoviomiBC. M Witberti fi. "Faiela. " M o y C .

1 See the confirmation in act no. 64.
2 It was not customary for the bishop of Noyon to be treasurer of the chapter of Saint-Quentin;
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Simon was probably treasurer before being elected bishop. A witness, Symone custode, appears
in an act of 1120 of Ralph, count of Vermandois, for Saint-Prix (in Colliette, 2:167). Simon
explains in his act of 1124 for Saint-Quentin that he had been a cleric and later a treasurer in
that church: "Quamobrem dignum erat ut ecdesiae vestrae in qua ad clerum promotus
sum, et me in custodem suscepit" (Colliette, 2:258-259, and a better edition in Poupardin,
"Quatre chartes anciennes," pp. 217-218, no. 2, copy of the original). In his chirograph for
Ourscamp, Simon is called bishop of Noyon and Tournai and "Sancti Quintini custos" (Col-
liette, 2:260-261, with the date 1130 and witnesses; a better text in Peigne'-Delacourt, pp.
248-249, no. 411, with the date 1133 but without witnesses). In his 1140 charter for Saint-
Quentin, Simon is called "bishop of Noyon and Tournai and treasurer and canon of our
church, and brother of our count Ralph" ("ecclesiae nostrae thesaurii et canonici, fratrisque
eius comitis nostri Radulphi," in Colliette, 2:272-273). Custos and thesaurarius were evidently
synonymous here, and Simon must have been treasurer before his election (before 3 August
1123; see act no. 36, n. 1, for the date); he was bishop coadjutor in 1120 during the episcopate
of Lambert, who died 7 July 1123 (GC, 9:1000). See also Guyotjeannin, p. 178. However, cus-
tos and thesaurarius were not always synonymous: witnesses of the chapter to an act of Werric,
dean of Saint-Quentin, in 1162 include both a custos and a thesaurarius (ft.N.% lat. 11069, Car-
tulaire de l'abbaye de Vermand, fols. 2v-3r).

* Rogo and Simon were sons of Oda, lady [domina) of Fayet, in 1146 (act of Simon, bishop of
Noyon, in Colliette, 2:267-271), but it is not certain that Odo was their father (as claimed by
Hachet, p. 356, following Colliette). Oda is last known in 1151.

49

1144

Hugh [II], abbot of Homblieres, asked episcopal confirmation of the tithe atAblaincourt-

Pressoir which Oda, wife of Robert of Roupy, gave to the church of Homblieres for the

salvation of her husband's soul.1 Oda and her two very young sons, Gerard and John,

confirmed this gift by placing branch and turf on the altar of the Virgin Mary and swear-

ing not to reclaim it in the future. Alberic of Roye,1 from whom the tithe was held in fief,

conceded the grant with the assent of his wife and sons in the presence of witnesses, among

whom was Ralph, count [of Vermandois]. Simon, bishop of Noyon, approved and sealed

this chirograph.*

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 75r-v, with the title "De decima Albincurtis." C: H 588, pp.

65-66, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Rerum visibilium et
invisibilium" creator aeternus cuncta qui omnipotens sub sole condidit
mortalitatis humanae usibus servire mandavit ut homo ad imaginem
Dei conditus temporalis vitae subsidium habens e temporalibus ad
aeterna tendat fiducialius quae onere carnis deposito postmodum est
habiturus. Et quoniam se deliberasse creatorem summum in naturae
primordio novimus conditionis nostrae, oportet ut legem teneamus;
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quapropter necesse est sic suum quod habet quisque esse cognoscat
ut relinquendo posteris absque dubio sciat non imminutum sui ne-
glectu ne culpam incurrat. Igitur ego Hugo Humolariensis ecclesiae
minister indignus, cum fratrum nostrorum communi assensu, poste-
rorum utilitati providentes necessarium, duximus scripto firmari
atque sinuari authoritate pontificali decimam quamdam apud Albin-
curtem sitam quam domina Oda,* uxor Roberti de Rupeio, pro ipsius
animae remedio huic ecclesiae contulit in beneficio obtulit. Itaque
cum tali oblatione duos parvissimos filios sub regula beati Benedicti
Christo militaturos, facta igitur solemni oblatione ramo et cespite
super altare beatissimae virginis Mariae, mater cum filiis Gerardo
videlicet et Ioanne firmaverunt, iureiurando' nihil se ulterius recla-
maturos in praedicta decima, cuius integre per totum pars nostra
duas erigit parcellas ad plenum. Si quis ergorf oblationem istam cele-
briter et laudabiliter actam vel abnegare, quod absit, vel labefactare
praesumpserit, anathematis eum vinculis' obligari, apicibusque^litte-
rarum mandatum cum testium annotatione et sigilli Noviomensis
praesulis impressione astipulari non absurdum censuimus. Signum
domini Hugonis abbatis.* Signum Hilduini* praepositi. Signum Ar-
nulfi. • Signum Hugonis. Signum Huberti. Signum Balduini. Signum
Petri. Signum Gerardi. Signum Henrici puerorum. De laicis: Sig-
num Odae matronae. Signum Gerardi. Signum Ioannis filiorum eius.
Signum Philippi de Pontrusio. Signum Ioannis. Signum Gerberti
filioli Amandi. Signum Alberti coci. Signum Walteri coci. Signum
Clarembaldi-' fratris eius. Signum Anselli de Virgeio. Signum Radul-
fi militis de Sissigni. Hoc autem silentio non praetermittendum* quod
dominus Albericus de Roia de cuius feodo ex parte uxoris suae supra-
dicta decima descendebat, assensu eiusdem uxoris et filiorum coram
testibus, praefatam decimam in perpetuum huic ecclesiae liberam
concessit. Signum Radulfi comitis.' Signum Ingeranni"1 Oisun.4 Sig-
num Ioannis Bugri. Signum Simonis de Ribodimonte. Actum est an-
no ab incarnatione Domini MCXXXXIIH, indictione VII. Laudavi
ego Simon Noviomensis episcopus istud chirographum atque sigilli
nostri impressione corroboravi in perpetuum.

* et invisibilium added B. * domino Odo changed to domina Odo B. ' iureiurando added in
margin B. * vero C. ' vinculo C. f apicibibusque C. ' abbatis Hugonis C. * Harduini C.
' Signum Arnulfi follows immediately after Hugonis abbatis in B. > Clarembali B. * praeter-
eundum B. ' consul is B. m Ingerrami B.

1 See also acts nos. 50, 52, and the papal confirmation (act no. 53).
2 Alberic of Roye, who witnessed four acts for Homblieres, had a son Hugh and a brother
Wermund who was a knight in 1163 (Morel, 1:169, no. 94). Alberic does not appear after
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1163. He was probably the same Alberic of Roye who was dapijer of Ralph, count of Verman-
dois, in 1134 (indicated in Loisne, "Le cartulaire de la Comraanderie d'Eterpigny," p. 154,
no. 1) and 1148 (for Saint-Barthelemy of Noyon, copy in Coll. Moreau, vol. 63, fol. 234). His
brother Wermund was called "of Roye" (act of Philip, count of Flanders, in 1175 for
Notre-Dame of Paris; text in Colliette, 2:417) and "of Chessoy" (act of Count Philip in 1176;
in Morel, 1:219, no. 132); he appeared in a number of acts for Saint-Corneille of Compiegne
(but is not mentioned in Coet).
3 Act no. 50 was probably redacted at the same time as this act.
4 Ingeran appeared as Ingelrannus Oisons with his wife Richildis de Faiel in 1157 (act of Henry,
bishop of Beauvais; in Morel, 1:153, no. 84). In an act of 1148 by Count Ralph of Verman-
dois he was Engelrannus Oison consiliarius ems (i.e., of the count; in Coll. Picardie, vol. 235, fol.
225r, and Coll. Moreau, vol. 63, fol. 234). He and his brother Johannes Bugams witnessed an
act ofOdo, dean of Saint-Corneille of Compiegne, in 1147 (Morel, 1:112, no. 59); the samejohannes
liugarus appeared with his wife Duchisa in an act of Count Ralph of ca. 1140 (ibid, 1:106, no. 54).

50

11441

Simon, bishop of Noyon, confirms by this chirograph the grant by Oda of two parts of the

tithe of Ablaincourt-Pressoir to Hugh [II], abbot of Hombli'eres, for the soul of her hus-

band Robert ofRoupy. She made this gift by placing branch and turf on the altar of the

Blessed Virgin Mary, and she and her sons Gerard and John swore never to reclaim it.

They returned the lithe to Alberic [of Roye], from whom Oda held it as a fief, and he,

with the assent of his wife and sons, placed it in the hands of Bishop Simon in the pres-

ence of Ralph, count of Vermandois, and his great men. Simon then transferred it by his

episcopal authority to Homblieres.2

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 76r-v, with the title "Domini Simonis episcopi de decima de Albin-

curte." C: H 588, p. 66, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Rerum visibilium et
invisibilium creator aeternus cuncta qui misericorditer sub sole" con-
didit mortalitatis humanae usibus servire mandavit ut homo ad ima-
ginem Dei conditus temporalis vitae subsidium habens e temporalibus
ad aeterna tendat fiducialius quae onere carnis deposito postmodum
est habiturus. Et quoniam sic deliberasse creatorem summum in na-
turae primordio novimus conditionis nostrae, oportet ut legem tenea-
mus; quapropter necesse est sic suum quod habet quisque recognoscat
ut relinquendum posteris absque dubio sciat non immunitum* sui
neglectu ne culpam incurrat' in Dei respectu. Igitur ego Simon, No-
viomensis Dei gratia'' episcopus, scire praesentes, scire volumus et
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futuros Hugonem dilectum nostrum Humolariensis ecclesiae abba-
tem nostram adiisse praesentiam atque multimodis nostram exorasse
munificentiam quatenus decimam quamdam apud Albincurtem si-
tam quam domina Oda, uxor Roberti de Rupeio, pro ipsius animae
remedio suae ecclesiae contulerat in beneficio, scripto firmari atque
signari nostra authoritate pontificali consentiamus; factaque' solemni
oblatione ramo et cespite super altare beatissimae virginis Mariae,
mater cum filiis suis/ Gerardo videlicet et Ioanne firmaverunt, iure-
iurando nihil se ulterius reclamaturos in praedicta decima, cuius in-
tegrae per totum pars Humolariensis duas erigit partes ad plenum.
Si quis ergo oblationem istam celebriter et laudabiliter actam vel ab-
negare, quod absit, vel labefactare praesumpserit, anathematis eum
vinculis« obligari, apicibusque litterarum mandatum cum testium an-
notatione et sigilli nostri impressione astipulari non absurdum cen-
suimus. Hoc autem silentio non est praetermittendum quod praefata
mulier cum filiis suis Gerardo videlicet et Ioanne, ut eorum oblatio
ordine competenti* fieret, supradictam decimam in manu Alberici
domini sui a quo earn in feodum tenebat reddiderunt. Idem vero Al-
bericus, assensu uxoris suae et filii sui,' eamdem decimam in manu
nostra in praesentia domini Radulfv Viromanduorum* comitis' et
optimatum eius simili modo reddidit quam et nos in praedicti comitis'
conspectu et militum eius, authoritate pontificali praefatae ecclesiae
reddidimus atque perpetuo possidendam huius scripti privilegio as-
signavimus. Signum Simonis episcopi. Signum Hugonis cancellarii.
Signum domini Garinim abbatis Sancti Proiecti." Signum Radulfi co-
mitis.' Signum Ingeranni Oisun.0 Signum Ioannis Bugri. Signum
Simonis de Ribodimonte. Signum Philippi de Pontrusio. Signum Io-
annis. Signum Gerberti filiorum/1 Amandi.* Signum Alberti coci. Sig-
num Clarembaldi. Signum Anselli de Virgiis. Actum anno' ab incar-
natione Domini MCXXXXIIII, indictione VII. Laudavi ego Simon
Noviomensis episcopus istud chirographum atque sigilli mei impres-
sione corroboravi in perpetuum.

* sub sole omitted C. * imminutum C. ' incurrat added in margin in place of a word crossed out B.
d Dei gratia Noviomensis C. ' facta qui B J suis omittedB. l vinculo C. * competenti or-
dine B. ' sui omitted B. J Radulphi B. * Viromandorum B. ' consulis B. " Guarini B.
" Sancti Praeiecti abbatis C. ° Huigertanni crossed out and replaced by Ingerrami Oysun B.
P Act no. 49 reads filioli. 1 Amundi B. ' anno omitted C.

1 This act was probably redacted at the same time as act no. 49.
2 See acts nos. 49, 52, and the papal confirmation (act no. 53).
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51

[1143 September 18-1145 August 18]'

Hugh [II], abbot of Homblieres, declares that a knight of Saint-Quentin, Walter Oson,2

gave to the church of Homblieres a certain water in Brancourt-le-Grand which

he held as a fief from his nephew Adam Pa levi r . Both uncle and nephew confirmed this

transfer by placing branch and turf on the altar of Notre-Dame, and they renounced all

future claims because Homblieres had paid them 10 I.

B: Lot 13911, fol. 87, with the title "De aqua Walteri Osonis quae est apud Bran-
curtem" /corrected from Brandicurtem]. C: H 588, p. 72, with the same title as B,
except that a later hand corrected "Brancurtem" to "Bmcurtem."

Pub.: (a) Hemere, text, p. 160, "chartae Humolariens"(extracts), (b) Colliette, 2:

275-276, copy of a.

Trans.: Charles, 2:207 (fragment),

lnd.: Brequigny, 3:88. Matton, p. 95.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Ex antiquis processit
usibus affirmare scriptis et testibus ilia videlicet quae singulis tempo-
ribus prima aetas suis tradit haeredibus, maxime vero bona sanctae
matris ecclesiae posterorum" memoriae, ne malorum rapina succe-
dentium aut haeredum invidia pessimorum quae* devotio contulit
perturbare praesumat sano iuris consilio commendat omnibus qui
notum facimus tam posteris quam praesentibus. Ego Hugo ecclesiae
Humolariensis' minister indignus cum filiis et fratribus. Quoniam
quidam miles de Sancto Quintino, Walterus nomine Osonis cogno-
mine, divina praeventus gratia contemptor praesentium in spe me-
liorum ob meritum futurorum offert domino praesentia ut aeterna
recipiat, pro talique commercio praefatus miles huic ecclesiae contu-
lit in beneficio aquam quamdam aquis nostris'' contiguam in loco qui
Brancurtis dicitur, quam a quodam nepote suo Adam nomine, cog-
nomine Palevir, in feodo tenebat. Uterque itaque' avunculus videlicet
et nepos pari assensu parique consilio propriis manibus praedictam
oblationem ramo et cespite posuerunt super altare beatissimae vir-
ginis Mariae, Domino voventes et iureiurando confirmantes nihil
omnino ex die illo' se reclamaturos, sed et hoc posteris notificaverunt
quod aquam supradictam de manu eiusdem* foeneratoris* redime-
runt,' datis pro ea decem libris. Hoc autem quod de iure maioris
ipsius atque per os largitoris agnovimus, et quod firmiter stare sibi
vita concomite viriliter spondet posteris' notificare curavimus.*

* posteriorum corrected to posterorum C. * quae added B. ' Humolariensis ecclesiae B. ' n o -
stris aquis B. ' ergo C. 1 ilia C. * cuiusdem B. * feudatoris corrected to foeneratoris B.
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' redemerent changed to redemimus B, redemimus C. J pateris C. * curavimus changed to cu-
ramus B.

1 This act has neither date nor witnesses. Marginal notations in lat. 13911 and H 588 give
1140; He'mere' and Colliette (2:231) date it 1144 without explanation. The gift was confirmed
in the papal bull of 18 August 1145 by Pope Eugenius III (act no. 53). The abbot was probably
Hugh II, who assumed office after 17 September 1143.
2 His later gift to Homblieres was confirmed in the papal bull of 1169 (act no. 88). Neither
Walter nor his nephew is found in any other charter in the Vermandois area, but they may
have been related to Ingeran Oison, a vassal of the count of Vermandois (acts nos. 49, 50).

52

Ham 1145 [before August 18]'

Gerard, lord of Ham and son ofOdo,2 confirms to Nolre-Dame of Homblieres the tithe of

Ablaincourt-Pressoir which Alberic of Roy e held from him in fief and which Oda, wife of

Robert of Roupy, held from Alberic. Oda and her sons gave it through the hands of Si-

mon, bishop ofNoyon, to Homblieres for the salvation of her soul and the souls of her

husband, her sons, and her relatives.3 Gerard approves and attaches his seal to the act.

Gerard also concedes to Homblieres the liberty of the cur t is 4 at Cugny.*

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 53, with the title "Delibertate curtis nostraeapud Cauviniacum con-
cessa a Gerardo domino Hamensi," and on fol. 53v a reproduction of the figure of a
knight in full armor on horseback from Gerard's seal. C: H 588, p. 49, with the
same title as B but without the reproduction of the seal.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, text, p. 160, "chartae Humolariens."(incomplete).

Trans.: Charles, 2:206-207(fragment).

Ind.: Brequigny, 3:88. Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti." Noverint tarn prae-
sentes quam futuri quod ego Gerardus Hamensis dominus, filius Od-
donis* Pedis Lupi, concessi ecclesiae Sanctae Mariae Humolariensi*
decimam de Albincurt'' quam Albricus de Roia de feodo meo tenebat
et de Albrico Odda,' uxor Roberti de Ruppi/ipsa cum filiis suis earn*
dante et concedente per manum domini Simonis Noviomensis epis-
copi praedictae ecclesiae ob remedium animae suae et mariti sui et
filiorum et propinquorum suorum. Hanc donationem ego Gerardus
laudantibus militibus et servientibus meis concessi, laudavi, sigilli
mei impressione astipulavi.* Concessi etiam praefatae ecclesiae'liber-
tatem in curia sua quae est apud Choeni ef in omnibus ecclesiae do-
miniis* ne unquam liceat mihi vel meis in his manum mittere quam-
diu abbas vel monachi exhibere voluerint.-' Signum' Hugonis abbatis.
Signum Rainaldi abbatis de Hamo." Signum Hilduini" praepositi.
Signum Raineri camerarii. Signum Rogeri cancellarii, dispensatoris
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ipsius Gerardi et Hugonis Buscheti praepositi. Signum Herlini, Bal-
duini filii sui. Signum Evrardi de Dulli, Walerti nepotis sui. Signum"
Walteri Foiled.' Signum Roberti de Summeta.* Signum Albrici Rafi,
fratris sui Petri. Signum Matthaei filii Herberti. Signum Roberti' de
Choeni. Signum Odonis Vetuli' de Boeni. Signum Wibaldi de Duri
iuratorum. Signum Rainoldi maioris de Choeni. Hugonis servienti-
um Rainardi abbatis. Signum Hugonis Flamene. Signum Rotlanni,
Evurini filii sui. Signum Roberti Venatoris.6 Actum apud Hamum,'
anno Dominicae incarnationis MCXXXXV," indictione VIII.'

" Amen added a. * Odonis a. ' Humolariensis a. d Albincurte a. ' O d a a . /Rotbertide
Rupeio a. * earn omitted a. * adstipulavi a. ' ecclesiae omitted BC. J et through voluerint
omitted a. * dominicis corrected to dominiis B. ' subsignavere followed by an incomplete list of wit-
nesses a. " Ham BC. " Helduini Ba. ' et BC. ' Fosleti B. •» Rotberti de Sommeta a.
'Rotbertia. 'VituliBC. ' Han. B, Ham. C. " 1144 a. • Circa scutum sigillum Gerardi
Hamensis domini note of cartulary scribe BC, cum sigillo Gerardi note of a.

1 The papal confirmation of 18 August 1145 (act no. 53) includes Ablaincourt-Pressoir and
Cugny. See also variant u, which might have been taken from the original charter.
2 Odo or Odo II, lord of Ham, is known since 1106. "Odo qui dicitur Pes Lupi" appeared in
an act of 1134 (Simon, bishop of Noyon, confirming the tithes of Sommette to Pre'montre', in
A.N., L955, no. 3, original). Odo II's son Gerard was lord of Ham in 1144(Colliette, 2:124),
and Gerard's wife Margaret was mentioned in 1145 (Coll. Moreau, vol. 61, fol. 176, copy of
the original). Since Gerard and Margaret did not have children, the lordship of Ham passed
to his brother Lanscelin (Colliette, 2:124).
3 See acts nos. 49, 50.
4 The text reads curia but the cartulary rubric reads curtis. Alexander Ill's bull (act no. 88)
reads "Libertatem curtis quam dedit vobis Gerardus dominus Hamensis." Curia was used in
the sense of curtis in several acts from 1147 to 1186; see also Du Cange (2:712)
5 The text reads Choeni but the scribe of the medieval cartulary rubricated Cauviniacus. The
papal confirmation of 1169 (act no. 88) refers to Gerard of Ham's gift of the curtis at Cauvinia-
cus. The location could have been Choigny, Chauvigny, or Cugny. Cugny seems most likely
and is adopted here (see act no. 15, n. 3).
6 Robert Venator of Ham was mentioned in a bull of Lucius III of 14 February 1185 (in Ra-
mackers, p. 439, no. 286).

53

Viterbo 1145 [April 15-August 18] >

Pope Eugenius III places Notre-Dame ofHomblieres under apostolic protection and con-

firms its possessions. The pope forbids the count of Vermandois, advocate of the monas-

tery, to exact anything more than the ancient custom, that is, 30 s. annually for pasture

rights, one wild boar, and one packhorse from the monastery, and military service by men

from the villa of Homblieres.

B: Lat. 13911, fob. 5r-6v, with the title "Privilegium Eugeniipapae." C: H588,

pp. 7-9, with the same title as B.
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Pub.: (a) Ramackers, pp. 132-135, no. 43, based on C.

Ind.: Jqffe-Wattenbach, no. 8779. Matton, p. 93. GC, 9:1077. Lohrmann, Papst-
urkunden, p. 122, no. 4.

Eugenius episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilectis filiis Hugoni
abbati Humolariensis monasterii eiusque" fratribus tam praesentibus
quam futuris regularem vitam professis in perpetuum. Quoniam sine
verae cultu religionis nee charitatis unitas subsistere potest* nee Deo
gratum exhiberi servitium, expedit apostolicae authoritati religiosas
personas diligere et earum loca pia protectione munire. Eapropter,
dilecti in Domino filii, vestris iustis postulationibus clementer annui-
mus et praefatum beatae Dei genitricis semperque virginis Mariae
Humolariense monasterium, in quo divino mancipati estis obsequio,
sub beati Petri et nostra protectione suscipimus et praesentis scripti
privilegio communimus. Statuentes ut quascumque possessiones,
quaecumque bona idem monasterium in praesentiarum iuste et cano-
nice possidet aut in futurum concessione pontificum, liberalitate re-
gum, largitione principum, oblatione fidelium, seu aliis iustis modis,
Deo propitio, poterit adipisci, firma vobis vestrisque successoribus
et illibata permaneant. In quibus haec propriis duximus exprimenda
vocabulis, villam ipsam integre cum consuetudinibus et omnibus ap-
penditiis suis. Maurincurtem cum mansis et consuetudinibus eorum,
aquis et sedibus molendinorum, et cum duabus partibus decimae
agrorum; aquam ibidem pro qua thesaurariae Sancti Quintini sin-
gulis annis solidos XXX persolvitis.2 Aquam quam de manu Gauterii
cognomine Oison,c assensu dominorum suorum, in eleemosynam
accepistis.3 Aquam quam de manu Alberti militis eiusdem villae sub
annuo censu VI solidorum recepistis. Haudiacurtem cum mansis suis
et eorum consuetudinibus et omnibus pertinentiis suis. Duos modios
frumenti in Rumandicurte. Curcellas cum aquis et molendinis et
caeteris suis pertinentiis. Fransniumrf cum omnibus appenditiis suis.
Altare de Landicurte.' Modicam decimam quae est in loco qui dicitur
Rutus. In Brandicurte quartam partem allodiorum terrasque pluri-
mas in eleemosynam ecdesiae datas, quas tenent a vobis conversi
de Monte Sancti Martini, de ipsis7 terris octavum vobis* manipulum
solventes, et pro nemore quod ibidem habetis duos solidos.4 In Pon-
cellis duos solidos. In Segundicurte mediam partem praediorum et
duas partes decimae. In Haguncurte VI curtilia. In Fontanis sex cur-
tilia, furnum unum, terras de feudo Brunelli et alias in eleemosynam
datas. Abbatis villam cum terris et omnibus appenditiis suis.* In Mar-
ceio altare cum dote sua et terras eleemosynae. In Mahinpon terras
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cultas et incultas quas ibi habetis. In Bernoto tertiam partem prae-
diorum in pratis, in terris cultis et incultis, in molendino, in nemori-
bus, duas partes totius deeimae quam accepistis quadam commuta-
tione aliorum redituum de manu clericorum de Guisia.'5 In Windi-
curte' XX solidos. Apud Lecherias terras in eleemosynam datas.
Apud Tenollas* sextam partem deeimae. [Apud] Castelliacum prata,
molendina, ecclesiam, terras, mansos cum consuetudinibus. Deci-
mam quam apud Macerias habetis. In Seriaco sex solidos. In Mecu-
nia tres solidos et agrum'unum. In Monte Lauduni vineam unam. In
Laavalle tres vineas quas ibidem emistis. In Monte Nantolii"1 vineam
unam. In Belvario terras cultas et incultas. In Ursvillari altare cum
dote sua; ibidem decimam culturarum quam in eleemosynam acce-
pistis. Item ibi terram de Sorbeio quam de manu Brunelli et sororis
uxoris suae assensu filiorum filiarumque et dominorum partim dona-
tione, partim emptione accepistis. Lambais cum appenditiis" suis.
Apud Sanctum Quintinum hospites et consuetudines eorum. Apud
Faiet XX solidos et modicam decimam. Apud Lantiacum quinque
mansos cum omnibus consuetudinibus eorum. In Pondrusio" man-
sum unum, VIII solidos solventem per annum. In Bovincurte IV
curtilia et duos agros. In Perona dimidium furnum et IV solidos de
manu clericorum sancti Fursei.*6 In Frisia aquam,* VIII mansos cum
consuetudinibus eorum; ibidem pro commutatione eiusdem aquae
centum anguillas et molere ad molendinum militis aquam tenentis,
quantum curiae necesse fuerit sine multura in perpetuum.7 In Ru-
miniaco mansos V cum consuetudinibus eorum, terras ubi fuerunt
vineae, III solidos de ministerio maioris. In Caciaco VIII mansos
cum consuetudinibus eorum, unum molendinum, aquam et nemora.
In Cauviniaco' curiam cum omnibus appenditiis suis, mansos VIII
cum consuetudinibus eorum, ecclesiam, furnum, hospites cum omni-
bus consuetudinibus eorum. In loco qui dicitur Albincurtis duas
partes totius deeimae quas uxor Roberti de Rupeio vestrae eeelesiae
contulit in beneficio, assensu filiorum dominorumque suorum a qui-
bus eas in feudo tenebat, et assensu Simonis Noviomensis episcopi.8

Apud Corbiniacum reditus quos ibi habetis. Apud Cauniacum terras
quas in eleemosynam accepistis. Apud Gisneiam hoc quod Asselinus
de Porta iure haereditario possedit.'9 Prohibemus autem ut Viroman-
densis comes, ipsius monasterii advocatus, nihil a fratribus ipsius loci
vel eorum hominibus exigat, nee in bonis nee in possessionibus eorum
exactionem faciat, sed his quae praedecessores sui et ipse ex antiqua
consuetudine de ipso monasterio habuerunt contentus existat, vide-
licet singulis annis XXX solidos pro pastu, apro uno, somario uno;
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si extra provinciam exercitum duxerit homines villae iuxta antiquam
consuetudinem, expeditionem ei tantum faciant, sed si abbati et fra-
tribus rebelles' extiterint, sicut consuetudo est, eos ad iustitiam coer-
ceat.10 Decernimus ergo ut nulli omnino hominum liceat praefatum
monasterium temere perturbare aut eius possessiones auferre vel
ablatas retinere seu quibuslibet vexationibus fatigare, sed omnia in-
tegra conserventur eorum pro quorum gubernatione et sustentatione
concessa sunt, usibus omnimodis profutura, salva sedis apostolicae
authoritate et diocesani episcopi canonica iustitia. Si qua" igitur in fu-
turum ecclesiastica saecularisve persona huius nostrae constitutionis
paginam sciens contra earn temere venire tentaverit, secundo tertiove
commonita, si non reatum suum digna satisfactione correxerit, po-
testatis honorisque sui dignitate careat, reamque" se divino iudicio
existere de perpetrata iniquitate cognoscaf et a sacratissimo corpore
et sanguine Dei et domini redemptoris nostri Iesu Christi aliena fiat,
atque in extremo examine districtae ultioni subiaceat. Cunctis autem
eidem loco iusta servantibus sit pax domini nostri Iesu Christi qua-
tenus et hie1" fructum bonae actionis percipiant et apud districtum
iudicem praemia aeternae pacis inveniant. Amen. Amen. Amen. Ego
Eugenius catholicae ecclesiae episcopus. In* ora sigilli fiat mecum
Domini signum in bonum." [monogramma]y Ego Conradus Sabinensis*
episcopus. EgoM Theodewinus Sanctae Rufinae episcopus. Ego Gre-
gorius presbyter cardinalis tituli Calixti. Guido presbyter cardinalis
tituli Sancti Chrysogoni.'* Thomas presbyter cardinalis tituli Vesti-
nae. Guido presbyter cardinalis tituli Sancti Laurentii in" Damaso.
Nicolaus presbyter cardinalis tituli Sancti Cyriaci. Presbyter Hugo
tituli in Lucina. Iulius presbyter cardinalis tituli Sancti Marcelli. Vil-
lanus presbyter cardinalis tituli Sancti Stephani in Caelio Monte.
Gregorius diaconus cardinalis<" Sanctorum Sergii et Bacchi. Oddo<*
diaconus cardinalis Sancti Georgia ad velum aureum. Guido diaco-
nus cardinalis Sanctorum Cosmae et Damiani. Octavianus diaconus
cardinalis Sancti Nicolai in carcere Tulliano. Petrus diaconus cardi-
nalis Sanctae Mariae in Porticu. Rodolphus diaconus cardinalis Sanc-
tae Luciae in Septasolis. Gregorius diaconus cardinalis Sancti Angeli.
Ioannes diaconus cardinalis Sancti Adriani.« Datum Viterbii** per
manum Roberti sanctae Romanae ecclesiae presbiteri cardinalis et
cancellarii, indictione" VIII, incarnationis Dominicae anno MCXLV,
pontificatus vero domini Eugenii III papae anno primo.

* eiusdem BC. * potest subsistere B. ' Oeson C. * Frausnium B. ' Laudicurte B.
•^ipsiusflC. * nobiscorwta/fovobisC. * suis appenditiis C. ' BuisiaflC. •» Widincurte/?.
* Tenneslas B. ' aprum a. " Nautolii BC. " appenditii B. • Prondusio C. ' Fursaei C.
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* aquam added above B. ' Cauuniaco corrected to Cauviniaco B. ' possedet changed to possedit B.
' rebelles added above C. " qua qua B. ' reamque through cognoscat omitted a. w his BC.
* entire phrase omitted a. •> Sanctus Petrus, Sanctus Paulus, Eugenius [Calixtus B] papa III BC.
' Sabiniensis C. " Ego omitted B. ** Chrysog. BC. " et corrected to in B. M tituli added C.
* Odo B. B Gregorii corrected to Georgii B. u sequitur monogramma BC. ** Vitcobii B.
" indictio BC.
1 Date established by Ramackers; Jaffe-Wattenbach give 18 August.
2 See act no. 48.
3 See act no. 51.
4 See act no. 44 (cap. 4).
5 See act no. 47.
6 See act no. 36.
7 See act no. 42.
8 See acts nos. 49, 50.
9 See act no. 44 (chap. 15).
10 See act no. 44 (chap. 21).

54

11461

Ralph, count of Vermandois, announces the resolution of a conflict between the abbot of
Homblieres, which was under the count's protection, and Hugh the Captive of Vendeuil,
who seized the rural settlement of Lambay. Hugh relinquished the advocacy of Lambay
in return for 101., with the consent and counsel of Count Ralph, of Hugh's wife and all
his brothers,2 and of Clarembald of Vendeuil3 from whom he held the fief Hugh corrob-
orated that transfer solemnly before the altar of the Blessed Virgin Mary and Saint Hune-
gund with his own hands and swore never to claim anything further from Lambay.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 46r-v, with the title "Radulfi comitis de advocatione non habenda
apud Lambaidem." C: H 588, pp. 42-43, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a) Himere, regestum, pp. 40-41, "e chartulario eodem Humolar." (b) Col-
liette, 2:278-279, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 3:113. Motion, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti." Legis* divinae scriptis
paene omnibus commonemur quare* observare diligentius et inten-
dere his quae scripta sunt, convenit eos praecipue qui in ordine sacer-
dotali sive militari de gubernatione aliorum gloriantur ut sciant quid
eis lex divina praecipit observandum. Mandata quidem certa sunt
et evidentia ut observare debeamus custodias tabernaculi et altaris
et sacerdotii, his enim usif sint privilegii'' progenitores nostri ut non
solum bona sanctae matris ecclesiae ad pacem militantium Christo
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protegerent gladio, sed etiam sua liberalitate multa conferendo, mul-
tiplicarent ac multiplicata conservarent.' His ergo atque aliis suffi-
cienter edoctus exemplis, ego Radulfus/ Dei gratia Viromandensis*
comes, controversiam quae erat inter abbatem Humolariensis monas-
terii, quod divina dispositio sub nostra protectione modico tempore
ordinavit, et Hugonem Captivum de Vendolio super advocatione cu-
iusdam mansionis quod Lambai* dicitur, quia praefatus miles ut sua
faciebat, pro qua etiam iam dictae ecclesiae multa damna contulerat,
reclamante abbate ac conquerente super tali iniuria optimatum no-
strorum consilio pioque1 suffragio in pacem misimus^ perpetuam.
Noscat igitur tam praesentium quam posterorum prudens memoria
quatenus supradictus* Hugo Captivus, acceptis de thesauro memo-
ratae ecclesiae decem libris, ipsam advocationem liberam atque ab
omni debito absolutam eidem ecclesiae perpetua donatione concessit.
Assensu igitur et consilio nostro, assensu etiam et consilio omnium
fratrum suorum et uxoris suae, et assensu Clarembaldi de Vendolio
de cuius feodo ipsam tenebat, facta est solemniter coram optimatibus
nostris ista donatio. Facta est etiam supra altare beatae Mariae vir-
ginis sanctaeque Hunegundis per manum eiusdem Hugonis iura-
mentoque ipsius est corroborata; iuravit' namque nihil ulterius sem

reclamaturum nee per se nee per alium in omnibus quae pertinent
ad Lambai,* neque in terris, neque in nemore, neque etiam in man-
sionibus." Si quis igitur istam donationem celebriter actam sigillique
nostri impressione corroboratam abnegare, quod absit, vel labefac-
tare praesumpserit, iram superni iudicis et nostram successorumque
nostrorum incurraf et centum libras auri regio thesauro'' persolvat.'
Signum Radulfir comitis. Signum1 Hugonis abbatis.4 Signum Garini
abbatis Sancti Proiecti.4 Signum Albrici de Roia. Signum Oilardi'5

maioris et Anselli filii eius. Signum Petri praepositi. Signum Widonis
de Clastris. Signum Widonis de Moy. Signum filii eius. Hi etiam tes-
tes sunt quare Clarembaldus concessit: Signum Saraceni fratris prae-
dicti Hugonis. Signum Naterii. Signum Hilduini praepositi. Actum
anno incarnati verbi MCXLVI," indictione III. Ego Robertus can-
cellarius subscripsi."

" Amen added a. * Legis through quare omitted a. e nisi BC. d privilegiis a. ' conseruvarent B.
I Radulphus a. t Viromandensium C. * Lambais a. ' proque BC. J misimus in pacem a.
* saepedictus a. ' iuravitque corrected to iuravit C. m se omitted C. " mansoribus BC, corrected
to mansionibus C; mansionibus a. • incurret BC, corrected to incurrat C; incurrat a. P regio
thesaurio omitted C. » persolvet BC, corrected to persolvat C. ' Radulphi a. ' Signum Hu-
gonis abbatis. Signum Garini abbatis Sancti Proiecti are underlined and a note added in the margins
of BC: hae subscriptiones sunt alterius chartae nempe 43 quae una cum integro folio exisa a
volumine interceptaest; seen. 4. ' Huilardi BC. * 1155BC, changedto 1146fi; MCXLVIa.
• scripsi C.
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1 Lat. 13911 and H 588 read 1155 (later changed to 1146 in lat. 13911) with which indiction
III agrees. However, Count Ralph died in 1152; Abbot Hugh resigned in 1150; Alberic of
Roye (comital seneschal) is not cited after 1148 (Guyotjeannin, p. 220); and Pope Eugenius
III confirmed this transaction on 14 May 1147 (act no. 59). Thus the reading of 1146 in H€-
mere" is accepted here. Since the same incorrect indiction for 1146 is given in acts nos. 55 and
56, the error is attributable to the seventeenth-century copyists.
2 See act no. 80, n. 2, for Hugh of Vendeuil's brothers.
3 Clarembaud III, lord of Vendeuil, succeeded his father ca. 1130 and is known as late as
1153 (Colliette, 2:54-56). See also act no. 59.
4 Marginal notations in both lat. 13911 and H 588 state that the witnesses Hugh [II], abbot of
Homblieres, and Garin, abbot of Saint-Prix, belong not to this charter but to charter "43," an
unclear reference. Caffiaux's list of charters taken from the "Cartulaire de Tabbe" de Hom-
blieres dont une copie chez Coliette, cure" de Gricourt" (B.N., fr. 33085, fols. 275-281) omits
charter no. 43 and does not refer to any act of 1155 or 1156.
5 Oilard was mayor of the commune of Saint-Quentin. He and his brother Baldwin helped
found Bony, precursor of Mont-Saint-Martin, ca. 1100 (Colliette, 2:70-71). They appeared in
an act for Bony in 1119 (text in Hugo, 2:probationes, p. 154, with the date 1118, and in Col-
liette, 2:110-111, with the correct date). Oilard was called mayor for the first time in 1120 (act
of Ralph, count of Vermandois, for Saint-Prix, in Colliette, 2:166-167).

55

11461

Simon, bishop of Nqyon, concedes to Abbot Hugh [II] and Homblieres the altar of
Rouvroy which Master John, canon of Saint-Quentin, holds for his lifetime. The bishop
retains only the episcopal and synodal right.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 36r-v, with the title "Simonis episcopi de altari in Ruvereio."
C: H 588, pp. 34-35, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a) Hemere, regestum, p. 43, "chartae eorumdem." (b) Colliette, 2:279,
copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 3:113. Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti." Docente ac suggerente
Spiritu sancto, didicimus fratribus Deo* militantibus opem miseratio-
nis afferri debere, eisque potissimum quos mundi fiore calcato' divi-
nae contemplationi videmus ardentius inhaerere. Qui enim optimam
partem elegere/ optima merentur ab optimis impetrare. Eapropter
ego Simon, Dei gratia Noviomensis episcopus, praesentes scire volu-
mus et futuros venerabilem Humolariensis ecclesiae abbatem Hugo-
nem, bonae opinionis ac religionis virum, cum eiusdem loci fratribus
nos humiliter adiisse atque multimodis' exorasse quatenus altare de
Ruvereio^ quod tenet magister Ioannes, canonicus Sancti Quintini,



CHARTERS 123

in vita sua ipso humiliter exorante, ob remedium* animarum anteces-
sorum nostrorum suae ecclesiae perpetua donatione concederemus,
tantisque votis et precibus satisfacere necessarium duximus. Itaque,
charissime fili Hugo, plenam rationis petitionem attendentes prae-
sertim quod hoc* tempore in tuo monasterio ordo monasticus floret,
condescendere petitioni tuae charitate devicti attrahimur, tibique
ac successoribus tuis1 in perpetuum salvo pontificali ev synodali iure
altare postulatum benigne* concedimus. Si quis igitur istam donatio-
nem celebriter atque laudabiliter actam vel abnegare, quod absit, vel
labefactare praesumpserit, anathematis vinculis eum obligamus, api-
cibusque litterarum mandata' cum testium annotatione sigillique no-
stri impressione astipulari non absurdum censuimus. Signum Simo-
nis episcopi. Signum Balduini decani Noviomensis ecclesiae. Signum
Gaurini abbatis Sancti Proiecti. Signum Godescalci abbatis de Monte
Sancti Martini. Actum anno verbi incarnationis MCXLVI, indictio-
ne III. Ego Hugo cancellarius subscripsi atque recensui.

* Amen added a. * domino corrected to deo B. ' mundo calcato a. * elegerunt a. ' multis
modis BC. * Ruverio B. * remedia a. * tuo a. ' tuis successoribus C. } ac a. * benigne
omitted C. ' mandatarum a.
1 The indiction should be IX (not III) for the year 1146; see also acts nos. 54, n. 1, and 56, n. 1.

56
11461

Nicholas, bishop of Cambrai, settled a dispute between Homblieres and Walter Pelu-
chel and his son Nicholas [ofAvesnes]1 over the allod ofDoignies. For that allod Walter
will pay the monastery each year between Christmas and Epiphany a census of 20 s.
which will come from the transit tax that his collector takes at Landrecies or, if that
source is not adequate, from revenues of his mill and castle. If he does not pay, the bishop
will excommunicate him and place his land under interdict until he does so.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 77r-v, with the title "Nicolai episcopi Cameracensis viginti solidis
persolvendis ecclesiaeHumoliarensia domino de Aveniis." C: H588, p. 67, with
the same title as B except for "Humolariensi."

Pub.: (a) Hemere, text, pp. 160-161, incomplete, (b) Colliette, 2:277-278, copy
of a.

Trans.: Charles, 2:207-208.

Ind.: Brequigny, 3:113. Matton, p. 95.
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In nomine Domini. Nicolaus, Dei gratia Cameracensis episco-
pus, tam futuris quam praesentibus in perpetuum." Ut Deo et homi-
nibus placentes bonum* mundi sacrificii odorem solertius' offeramus,
expedit ut nullius contra iustitiam agentesrf personam' acceptantes ad
ecclesiasticas impugnationes expugnandas scuto bonae voluntatis gla-
dio spiritual^ accingamur ad* haec, qui a pueritia* edocti* pastorali
armatura subnixi, controversiam quam' inter dominum Walterum7

Peluchel, quoad vixit, et Nicolaum filium suum, eius successorem, et
ecclesiam beatae Hunegundis de Humbleriis super alodio de Diegniis
usque ad haec* tempora nostra interminata constiterat, consilio religi-
osarum personarum pace abbatis Hugonis et capituli Humbleriensis,
eo tenore terminavimus: ut praefatus Nicolaus et successores sui prae-
fatae' ecclesiae Humbleriensi infra Nativitatis Dominicae et Theo-
phaniae dies singulis annism per vienatorem suum, qui successu tem-
porum vienatium" de Landreciis collegerit, viginti solidos monetae
illius terrae pro censu irrefragabiliter persolvat. Quod si vienatium" et
vienatores defecerint ex fructibus molendini et castelli censum eum-
dem ecclesiae solvi facient. Si autem in tempore Nicolai qui in prae-
senti censualis possessor" est, vel in tempore cuiuslibet successoris sui
praeordinatus census defecerit, eura in cuius tempore, quod Deus
avertat, deficiet nos et successores nostri in' cuiuslibet tempore con-
tigerit* excommunicabimus et terram suam, quoad praedictae recon-
ciliatus fuerit, ecclesiae imbanniemus. Huius terminationis testes sunt:
venerabiles fratres nostri Guidricus Letiensis,7 Mainardus Altimon-
tensis, Radulfus Maroliensis/ Balduinus Sancti Ioannis, Nicolaus
Sancti Foillani abbates. Nos vero ecclesiae commoditati in posterum
providentes in praevaricatores donee resipuerint excommunicationis
sententiam proferimus et canonica subsignatione, et sigilli nostri
appositione huius nostri decreti paginam confirmavimus. Signum
Theoderici' praepositi et archidiaconi. Signum Ioannis, Alardi archi-
diaconorum. Signum Gerardi decani' et archidiaconi." Signum Gue-
rimboldi, Gerardi" sacerdotum. Signum Guilliermi,~Radulfi, Obrici,
Gualteri* levitarum.' Signum* Albrici, Eustachii, Gualteri, Ioannis,
Anselli," Matthaei sublevitarum. Actum anno incarnationi verbi**
MCXLVI, indictione III," praesulatus domini Nicolai X. Ego Gue-
rimboldus cancellarius'*' scripsi et recensui.

* address abbreviated a. * hominibus placentes bonum omitted a. ' solertius omitted a. d agen-
tis a. ' perronam BC. 1 gladio spirituali omitted a. ' ad through edocti omitted a. * quia
peritia C ' quae a. > Gualterum B, Galterum C. * haec omitted C. ' suprafatae changed
to saepefatae B, soepefatae a. m singulis annis added in margin B. " vienatius C. ' professor
corrected to possessor B. ' in through contigerit omitted a. « Guerricus Lessiensis a. ' Marci-
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liensis B, Radulphus Maricoliensis a. ' Theodorici a. ' diaconi corrected to decani B. " et
archidiaconi omitted a. " Geraldi C. " Guillermi a. * Galteri C. > Ioannis, Anselli added
before levitarum a, probably an error, for they also appear before sublevitarum. * Signum omitted B.

"Ausellifl. ** verbi incamati C. " indictione III omitted a; seen. 1. M cancellarius omitted C.

1 The year 1146 has indiction IX, not III; perhaps the original had IX, which the cartulary
scribe misread as III (see act no. 54, n. 1). Nicholas I was consecrated bishop of Cambrai in
1136 but the month is unknown; his tenth year would have run into 1146.
2 For Walter and Nicholas of Avesnes, see Colliette, 2:232-234.

57

Laon 1146

Bartholomew, bishop of Laon, confirms that half of the tithe belonging to the altar of

Saint-Remy at Mezieres-sur-Oise had long belonged to the church of Homblieres, and

that Homblieres purchased the other half from Robert of Mezieres and his brother John,

with the consent of their wives and children. Scot and his wife, Escheline, from whom

the brothers held the tithe in fief, approved. The bishop further concedes two m o d i a t a e of

land at Chdtillon-sur-Oise which Escheline's father gave to Homblieres with the assent of

his brothers and nephews. Also, Homblieres purchased whatever William of Sissy had

by hereditary right at Chdtillon-sur-Oise.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 52r-v, with the title "Bartholomei Laudunensis episcopi de decima
apud Macerias." C: H 588, p. 48, with the same title as B. D: Claude I'Eleu,
Grand-archidiacre de Thierache, "Histoire de la ville de Laon," 1:386, copy of the
18th c. in the L'Eleu de la Simone family (manuscript not seen).

Ind.: Florival, p. 393 (indicates D). Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego Bartholomeus,
Dei gratia Laudunensium episcopus, notum facio tarn praesentibus
quam futuris quod ecclesiae Humolariensi medietatem decimae casae
altaris Sancti Remigii apud Macerias, quam longa temporum quiete
possederat, et alterius partis medietatem quam Robertus de Maceriis
et Ioannes frater eius per pecuniam in eleemosynam eidem ecclesiae
per manum nostram reddiderunt, pontificali authoritate in perpe-
tuum concessimus. Hoc concesserunt eorum uxores Odila et Teredza
et filii et filiae. Hoc etiam concessit Scotus et uxor eius Eschelina de
cuius feodo praedicti fratris" decimam tenebant. Concessimus etiam
eidem duas modiatas terrae apud Castellulum' quas dedit Robertus
filius patri Esch[el]inae assensu fratrum et nepotum suorum. Emit
etiam eadem ecclesia apud praedictum Castellulum' a Willelmorf de
Sisiaco et uxore eius et filiis et filiabus quidquid ibi iure haereditario
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possidebant et clamant, et in eleemosinam' ecclesia haec recepit. Ut
autem hoc ratum et immutabile permaneat sigilli nostri impressione
et testium subscriptione muniri praecipimus/ Testes donationis deci-
mae sunt: Fulbertus presbyter, Wido de Moy, Simon de Ribodi-
monte, Hugo de Maceriis, Alardus et fratres sui. Testes eleemosinae
Roberti: Philippus,1 Simon de Ribodimonte, Oddo, Warchainus,
Henricus Malus Clericus. lestes venditionis: Willimi de Sisiaco,* Si-
mon de Ribodimonte, Clarembaldus, Stephanus de Sisiacho. Auber-
tusA cocus' de Humolariis, Ioannes et Gerbertus filii Otimundi. Ac-
tum Lauduni anno incarnati verbi MCXLVI. Ego Angotus cancella-
rius relegi.

* fratres corrected to fratris C. * Castellatum changed to Castellulum BC. ' Castellatum changed
to Castellulum B. d Wilielmo C. ' hebrursina ? corrected by a later hand to eleemosynam B.
/praecepimusC * Sisiacho B. * et Aubertus C. ' comes BC.

1 Perhaps Philip of Pontru, who appeared with Simon of Ribemont in acts nos. 49, 50.

58

1146

The church of Premontre receives from the church of Homblieres the land of Lehericourt,

cultivated and uncultivated, with water, woods, meadow, and site of a mill, in return

for an annual census often mod i i of grain, measure of Saint-Quentin.' The monks of

Premontre will notify Homblieres to send its agent to measure the grain for payment be-

tween the feast of Saint Remifl October] and the feast of Saint Martin [11 November].

The agreement is confirmed by the assent of each chapter and the seal of each church.11

A: Aisne, A.D., H 791, no. 1. Chirograph, pendant seal lost. B: Lat. 13911, fol.
56r-v, with the title "De decent modiis frumenli afratribus Praemonstratae ecclesiae
quot annis persolvendis pro terra defirmitate." C: H 588, pp. 51-52, with the
same title as B, except "ecclesiae Praemonstratae."

Ind.: Matton, pp. 94, 116.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Notum sit omnibus
quod aecclesia4 Praemonstrata censualiter accepit ab aecclesia Humo-
lariensi terram de Lehericurt cultam et incultam, in aquis, silvis,*
pratis, et sedem molendini in omnibus usibus in quibus melius ad
suum commodum coli poterit. Census autem talis est: decem modii
ad modium Sancti Quintini octo sextarios continentem. Quod si forte
mensura' creverit, aecclesia Praemonstrata nuntiabit1' aecclesiae Hu-
molariensi. Si vero decreverit, Humolariensis nuntiabit Praemonstra-
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tae et mensura in id ipsum quod fuerat reformabitur.' Persolvetur
autem a festo Sancti Remigii usque ad festum Sancti Martini, et
quando recipiendum erit, fratres Praemonstratae aecclesiae nuntia-
bunt Humolariensi aecclesiae ut mittat nuntios/ suos ad mensuran-
dum.« Quod si infra quindecim dies non venerint* et postea communi
dampno,1 ut est incendium vel rapina perierit, eisJ non restaurabitur.
De frumento novem modii erunt et unus modius avenae qui sedecim*
sextariis mensurabitur, et frumentum de eadem terra persolvetur de
meliori post sementem. Quod si alibi accipiatur consimile ipsorum
monachorum arbitrio persolvetur,' aut adm Castellulum" aut ad Moro-
curt" eis* deducetur a fratribus Praemonstratae aecclesiae. Quod si de
hiis» aliqua querimonia under placitari oporteat emerserit et aecdesia
Praemonstrata per se terminare nequiverit, abbas Humolariensis per
se et per suos in querenda iusticia Praemonstratam aecclesiam iuvabit
quantum poterit sine sacramento et rerum suarum dispendio. Quod
ut ratum permaneat assensu utriusque capituli sigillis utriusque aec-
clesiae confirmatum est. Signum' Hugonis abbatis Humolariensis.
Signum Rainardi prioris. Signum Hilduini praepositi. Signum Ar-
nulfi thesaurarii. Signum Humberti diaconi. Signum Rogeri subdia-
coni. Actum anno verbi incarnati' MGXLVI.

• ecclesia throughout BC. * sylvis BC. ' mansura B. * nunciare ia lieu o/'nuntiare through-
out BC. ' informabitur C. •'nuncios BC. ' mansurandum B. *veneritBC 'damnofiC.
J ei BC. * sexdecim BC. ' et added BC. m ad omitted C. " Castellum BC. • Morocourt C.
* eis omitted C. * his BC. ' ut unum corrected by a later hand to unde B. ' In place of the witnesses
found in A, BC have Signum Praemonstratensis abbatis. Signum Radulfi prioris, Rainaldi sub-
prioris. Signum Grinberti diaconi. Signum Albrici subdiaconi. Signum Fulgonis cellarius.

'The terms of this agreement were changed in 1211 (act no. 110A); see also act no. 138.
2 The charter sealed by Hombheres (text A) was given to Pre'montre'; the other half of the
chirograph, sealed by Pre'montre, was given to Homblie'res and later copied into its cartulary
(text BC).

59

Paris 1147 May 14

Pope Eugenius III places the monastery of Homblieres under apostolic protection and con-
firms these possessions: the altar qfRouvroy conceded by Simon, bishop qfNoyon (act no.
55); the advocacy received from Hugh the Captive [of Vendeuil] (act no. 54); the agree-
ment concerning the tithe of Marcy made between Homblieres and Philip, his wife, and
sons, with the assent of Burchard [of Guise] and his brother Geoffrey; and the agreement
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which Homblieres made with Eselin concerning the entire benefice which he held at Mor-
courtfrom the church of Homblieres. The monks are exempt from the tithe on anything
produced by their own labor or required for feeding their animals.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 7r-v, with the title "Privilegium Eugenii de confirmatione reditum
eiusdem ecclesiae." C: H 588, pp. 10-11, with the same title as B.

Pub.: (a) Ramackers, pp. 149-150, no. 50, based on C.

Ind.: Matton, p. 93. Jaffe-Wattenbach, no. 9047. GC, 9:1077. Lohrmann, Papst-
urkunden, p. 122, no. 5.

Eugenius episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilectis filiis Hugoni
Humolariensi abbati eiusque fratribus tarn praesentibus quam futuris
regularem vitam professis in perpetuum. Religiosis desideriis dignum
est facilem praebere consensum ut fidelis devotio celerem sortiatur
effectum. Quocirca dilecti in Domino filii, vestris iustis postulationi-
bus dementer annuimus et praefatum locum, in quo divino" manci-
pati estis obsequio, sub beati Petri et nostra protectione suscipimus* et
praesentis scripti privilegio communimus. Statuentes ut quascumque
possessiones, quaecumque bona in praesentiarum iuste et canonice
possidetis aut in futurum concessione pontificum, largitione regum
vel principum, oblatione fidelium seu aliis iustis modis Deo propitio
poteritis adipisci, firma vobis vestrisque successoribus' et illibata per-
maneant. In quibus haec propriis duximus exprimenda vocabulis: Al-
tare de Runereo a dilecto nostro filiorf Simone Noviomensi episcopo
vobis canonice concessum est; et advocationem quam ab Hugone
Captivo et fratribus eius, assensu Clarenbaldi de Vendoleo, in benefi-
cium suscepistis; et conventionem super decima de Marceio factam
inter vos et Philippum, uxorem et filios eius, assensu Burchardi et
Godefridi' fratris eius, annuente Simone Noviomensi episcopo; et
quem fecistis cum Eselino super toto beneficio quod in Maricurti ab
ecclesia vestra tenebat, sicut rationabiliter facta sunt, nos authoritate
apostolica confirmamus. Sane laborum vestrorum, quos propriis ma-
nibus aut sumptibus colitis, seu de nutrimentis^ vestrorum animalium
nullus a vobis decimas exigere praesumat. Decernimus ergo ut nulli
omnino hominum liceat praefatum locum temere perturbare aut eius
possessiones auferre vel ablatas retinere, minuere, aut aliquibus vexa-
tionibus fatigare, sed omnia integre conserventur eorum, pro quorum
gubernatione vel sustentatione concessa sunt, usibus omnibus profu-
tura, salva sedis apostolicae authoritate et diocesani episcopi canonica
iustitia. Si qua igitur in futurum ecdesiastica saecularisve persona
hanc nostrae constitutionis paginam sciens contra earn venire temere
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tentaverit, secundo tertiove commonita, si non satisfactione congrua
emendaverit, potestatis honorisque sui dignitate careat reamque se
divino iudicio existere de perpetrata iniquitate cognoscat et a sacratis-
simo corpore ac sanguine Domini* nostri Iesu Christi* quatenus hic
fructum bonae actionis' percipiant et apud districtum iudicem prae-
mia aeternae pacis inveniant. Amen, Amen, Amen. Ego Eugenius
episcopus catholicae ecdesiae ss. [monogramma] Ego Albericus Ostien-
sis episcopus ss. Ego Ymarus Tusculanus episcopus ss.-7 Ego Guido
presbyter cardinalis Sancti Chrysogoni* ss. Ego Odo' diaconus cardi-
nalis Sancti Georgii ad velum aureum ss. Datum Parisiis per manum
Hugonis presbyteri cardinalis agentis vicem domini Guidonis sanctae
Romanae ecclesiae diaconi cardinalis et cancellarii, II idus maii, in-
dictione X, incarnationis Dominicae [anno] MCXLVII, pontificatus
vero domini Eugenii papae HI anno tertio.

* domino corrected to divino B. * suscepimus B. ' successoribus changed by a later hand to pro-
cessoribus ? B. d filio nostro B. • Godofridi B. S instruments C. t Dei et domini re-
demptoris a. * a adds aliena fiat atque in extremo examine districtae ultioni subiaceat. Cunc-
tis autem eidem loco iusta servantibus sit pax domini nostri Iesu Christi. ' actionis changed to
actioni C. J Ego Ymarus Tusculanus episcopus added in margin B. * Grisogoni B. ' Oddo C.

60

1147"

In a chirograph the monastery of Saint-Prix gives the altar of Morcourt to the monastery

of Homblieres in return for an annual census often modi i of wheat. Homblieres will

choose the priest of that church and will have the oblation commonly called obliae. Be-

cause Homblieres was weighed down by census payments, it assigned Saint-Prix twelve

modi i from several of its tithe revenues in lieu of the census . 2

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 49r-v, with the title "De decem modiisfrumenli et aliis consuetudi-
nibus persolvendis ecclesiae Beati Praiectipro altari de Morocurt." C: H 588, pp.
45-46, with the same title as B except for "Morcourt."

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Generatio advenit et
generatio praeterit, cunctisque ad casum tendentibus gesta praesen-
tium quae posteris memoranda praevidentur" scriptis mandantur.
Quocirca et nos tempori servientes scire volumus et praesentes et fu-
turos Humolariensem ecclesiam a Beati Proiecti ecclesia altare de
Morocurt* censualiter accepisse/ tali quidem conditione ut quot annis
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decem modios frumenti mensura illi persolvat et sic deinceps ipsum in
omni fructu usuario libere possideat. Retenta tamen in manu praefa-
tae ecclesiae sola presbyterii donatione, tali videlicet tenore ut quem-
cumque presbyterum Humolariensis ecclesia elegerit illi ab abbate
Sancti Proiectirfsine contradictione donetur et praefato abbati omnino
de episcopalibus* responsuro oblatae, quae vulgo dicuntur obliae, ab
eodem sacerdote. Sed quia praefata ecclesia sub nimietate census gra-
vari videbatur, supradictus abbas rogatu fratrum suorum aliquantis-
per indulsit in hoc scilicet ut campellos duos de dote altaris Dessigny/
quorum alter situs est sub molendino de Curcellis, alter in cultura sub
Quercu, quos monachi inter se cambierant, liberos ab omni decima
sicut ipse diu possederat possidendos concessit. Addimus item his
quod eadem ecclesia ab ilia quidquid decimae infra territorium Mar-
chei vel Abbatisvillae* continetur pertinens ad dotem altaris Fontis-
summae pro dimidio modio frumenti, et iterum quidquid a Varma-
rifonte usque ad praefatas curias ad communem decimam eiusdem
altaris pertinens, et insuper decimam campelli qui dicitur Hisaperes
pro modio frumenti censualiter accepit, pactione huiuscemodi: qua-
tenus his qui secum in eadem decima participant, alias restituat; qui
modii in summa sunt XII, de quibus ne inter ecclesias in futurum in
compartienda* vel coagitanda mensura aliqua contentio suboriatur
provisum est ut omnis ad rasuram, quod vulgo fust a fust dicitur,
mensuratur, quibus et dimidius modius addatur. Distinctum est
etiam quod si forte post haec ilia communis mensura creverit, Humo-
lariensis ecclesia reclamabit, vel si decreverit, alia reclamabit; et pro
altera reclamante praefata mensura in pristinum reformabitur et cen-
sus ad abbatiam reducetur. Quae ut rata maneant testium astipula-
tione et chirographi incisione et sigillorum impressione et anathematis
districtione confirmamus. Signum Garini abbatis. Signum Hugonis
abbatis. Signum Deodati prioris. Signum Richardi praepositi. Sig-
num Hilduini praepositi. Signum Balduini. Signum Arnulfi. Sig-
num Rogeri cellarii. Signum Bonardi1 cellarii. Actum temporibus
Garini abbatis [et] Hugonis secundi, anno incarnationis Dominicae
MGXLVII, anno videlicet peregrination is Francorum, indictione X,
epacta XXVIII, concurrente II.

* providentur B. * Morocourt C. ' accepisse censualiter C. d Praeiecti B. ' episcolali-
bus C. I Deissiui B. * Abbatisville B. * consartienda BC, corrected to compartienda B.
' Bernardi C.

1 All elements of the date agree except the epact, which should be XVII in 1147. The agree-
ment was reached "at the time of" Abbots Hugh II (1143-1150) and Garin III (1145-1148);
most likely the chirograph itself was redacted after 1150.
2 See also acts nos. 65, 79.
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61

Laon 1149

Bartholomew, bishop of Laon, confirms gifts of vineyards to Saint-Sauveur qfAnchin.
Included are several properties at Urcel1 that were later purchased by Homblieres:2 the
manse of Matilda, mother of Theodoric, cleric of Urcel, given when she became a lay
convert at Anchin; three parts of the vineyard given by Theodoric of Urcel; and all the
land of Ohalt, who likewise became a lay convert. The grants were approved by the chil-
dren, relatives, and friends of the donors.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 43r-v, with the title "Charta vinearum de Ursel a fratribus
Aquincenti nobis concessa." C: H 588, pp. 39-40, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego Bartholomeus"
Dei miseratione sanctae Laudunensis ecclesiae humilis minister.
Quem in domo summi patrisfamilias nos licet indignos gratia divina
constituit circa omnia quae ad utilitatem et consolationes ecclesiarum
pertinere videntur vigilanti cura nos esse sollicitos officium nostrum
requirit, non solum enim iura et possessiones earum quae ab antiquo
constitutae sunt in statu et tenore pristino conservare, verum etiam
quae ex fidelium devotione eis collata sit auctoritate* imaginis nostrae
et litterarum nostrarum munimine confirmare debemus. Quapropter
notum sit omnibus tarn futuris quam praesentibus quod cum Matil-
dis/ materrf Theodorici clerici de Ursel, in ecclesia Sancti Salvatoris
de Aquincento se conversam reddidisset, assensu filiorum et filiarum
suarum caeterorumque parentum et amicorum suorum, totum man-
sum suum praefatae ecclesiae in eleemosynam donavit. Praeterea
Theodoricus de Ursel, consul, redditus in eadem ecclesia tres partes
vineae ei assignavit assensu uxoris suae Heszelinae et filiorum ac filia-
rum suarum caeterorumque amicorum suorum. Similiter Ohalt, fac-
ta conversa, totam terram quam habebat assensu filiorum suorum,
Hugonis scilicet' et Ernaldi, ac parentum suorum eidem ecclesiae
donavit. Henricus quoque de Berten eidem ecclesiae vineam suam
quae est in Bilgi in eleemosynam donavit concessione liberorum
suorum et aliorum amicorum suorum. Burdinus etiam de Monantilio
et Oddo, gener suus, eidem ecclesiae dederunt vineam unam quae est
in Rosaria assensu filiorum et filiarum suarum et amicorum suorum.
Ad haec Nautherus eidem ecclesiae donavit duas partes vineae in
Nalgi, concedente uxore sua Bertha, concedentibus etiam caeteris ami-
cis et cognatis suis. Robertus quoque Parvus dedit eidem ecclesiae
vineam unam quae est in Nalgi, assensu Hermundi patris sui et fra-
trum suorum et caeterorum parentum suorum. Praeterea Amisardus
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ex dono suo contulit eidem ecdesiae vineam unam annuente Bertha
matre sua et caeteris parentibus et amicis suis. Buda quoque, uxor
Mauritii, dedit vineam suam praefatae ecdesiae assensu liberorum
suorum et caeterorum parentum suorum. Giroldus de Monticello et
Legardis de Ursel dederunt duas partes vineae quae sunt in Bilgi
assensu liberorum/suorum et caeterorum parentum suorum. Non so-
lum vero haec supradicta memoratae ecdesiae confirmavimus, sed
insuper omnia quaecumque deinceps in diocesi nostra rationabiliter
adquirere poterit concedimus et nostro munimine ei corroboramus.*
Signum Galteri abbatis Sancti Martini. Signum Hugonis abbatis Hu-
molariensis. Signum Gilberti de Sancto Martino. Signum Theodorici
clerici de Ursel. Signum Rudulfi de Capiniaco. Signum Anselmi de
Ato. Signum Radulfi maioris. Signum Ermenoldi Carpentarii. Sig-
num Burdini de Monantilio et Adronis generi sui. Si quis igitur eccle-
siastica saecularisve persona hanc nostrae institutionis paginam in-
fringere aut mutare praesumpserit, anathematis sententiae subiaceat.
Actum Lauduno anno incarnationis Domini MCXLIX. Ego Angotus
cancellarius relegi.

* Bartholomaeus C. * authoritate C. 'NatildisC. d matris BC, corrected to mater B. 'scilicet
Hugonis C. I filiorum C. * corroboravimus C.
1 The properties are identified by the cartulary rubric as being in Urcel. See also n. 2.
2 When Homblieres purchased several properties at Urcel from Anchin in 1153 (act. no. 67),
it received the present act as proof of Anchin's rights. See also act no. 70 for a similar example
of the transfer of titles with property.

62

[1136-1143/1150]'

Hugh [I],2 abbot of Homblieres, concedes to the nuns of Montreuilf-les-DamesJ in

Thierache the small tithe of horses and cattle in Pisieux, a place belonging to the altar of

the church in the villa of Urvillers, for one pound of wax annually.3 This concession was

requested by Bernard, abbot of Clairvaux.

A:* B.N., lat. 17141, Charles de Picardie, no. 1, bottom half of chirograph; no sign of

a seal. B: Lat. 13911, fol. 88, without a title. C: H 588, p. 72. Wyard, p.

34, copy of a.

Pub.: (a) He'mere, text, pp. 152-153, from a "charta." (b) CollietU, 2:272, copy of a.

Trans.: Charles, 2:192-193.

lnd.: Brequigny, 3:39. Motion, p. 95.
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Ego Hugo, Dei gratia abbas et humilis minister ecclesie Humola-
riensis, notum volo fieri* presentibus et futuris quod quedam Dei fa-
mule sacre religionis habitu4 insignite, commanentes in Terascia* loco
qui dicitur Monasteriolum, nostram expetieruntrf presentiam, obse-
crantes ut minutam decimam bestiarum et pecorum' que haberent in
loco qui dicitur Puteolis pertinens^ad altare ecclesief ville que dicitur
Ursvillare* concederemus et remitteremus eis pro' amore Dei. Ipse
autem persolverent quot annis ecclesie nostre unam libram cere uf
hec concessio rata foret.-' Quod et* promiserunt' sua sponte, non no-
stra exactione. Nosm autem inito proinde consilio quod petebant eis
benigne concessimus, amore Dei et precatu venerabilis abbatis Clare-
vallis" domini" scilicet Bernardi.

* et added BC. * habitu religionis C. ' Teraschia a. d expeterunt corrrMd by a later hand to
expetierunt B. • pecorum et bestiarum a. 1 pertinentem a. t ecclesie omitted BCa. * inde-
cipherable reading changed to Urtvislare B. ' eis pro omitted a. J ut through foret omitted a. * eis
BC. ' promiserimus BC. ™ hoc BCa. ' Clarevallis omitted a. ' donni A.

1 Extreme dates are 1136, when Montreuil-les-Dames was founded, and 1150, when Hugh II
resigned the abbacy of Homblieres. Bernard of Clairvaux was at Homblieres on 30 January
1147 (Vacandard, 2:292, n. 1; 562), but there is no evidence that he made the request at that
time. If the abbot was Hugh I (see n. 2), the date would be 1136-1143.
2 Probably Hugh I (1132-1143), who qualified himself as humilis, whereas Hugh II (1143-
1150) preferred indignus.
3 See also acts nos. 125, 126.

The text here is from A, the charter retained by Montreuil-les-Dames. Perhaps H^mere1 (a)
saw the second part of the chirograph retained by Homblieres and copied into its cartulary

63

[1144/1146-1150]»

Hugh [I], abbot q/Premontre, declares in this chirograph that the monks of Notre-Dame

of Ham, of Notre-Dame of Homblieres, and of Notre-Dame of Villeselve, and a certain

Walter of Trosly-Loire had lands adjacent to Premontre's curia of Bonneuil. By com-

mon consent, in order to avoid future dissension and litigation among themselves, Pre-

montri acquired those adjacent lands in exchange for other lands which it possessed.7

However, if any layman challenges these exchanges, all the lands will be returned to the

original possessor.

B: Soissons, B.M., MS 7, Cartulaire de Premontri, fol. 98r, copy of ca. 1275.

C:3 Lat. 13911, fol. 81, with the title "De mutatione quarundam terrarum quas

abbatia Praemonstratae ecclesiae mutuavit [cum] aliis abbatis scilicet Hamensis,

Humbleriis, [et] monachis de Villa Sylva." D:3 H 588, p. 69, with the same title

as C.
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Pub.: (a) Ponthieux, pp. 282-283, no. 5 (briefextract from D).

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego Hugo, Dei pa-
tientia Praemonstratae ecdesiae abbas vocatus," eiusdemque loci fra-
trum conventus omnibus tam futuris quam praesentibus notum fieri
volumus quam* fratres Sanctae' Mariae Hamensis et monachi' Sanc-
tae'' Mariae de Humbleriis et' monachi Sanctae Mariae/de Vileselva*
et quidam Galterus de Trosli* quasdam terras nostris terris inter-
iacentes' et admixtas et curiae nostrae Bonoliî  propinquas habebant.*
Nos vero communi assensu tam' nostro quam praedictarum ecclesia-
rum quam etiam"1 Galteri ut dissentiones et" litigationes in futuro inter
nos evitaremus," terras praedictas hoc modo acquisivimus* quod quas-
dam alias terras* singulariter nostras proprias' pro acquisitis ecclesiis
praedictis obtinere, possidere in perpetuum concessimus. Huiusmodi
autem conventio inter nos et praedictas ecclesias1 instituta est ut si
forte ex viris saecularibus de praedictis terris calumnia' exorta" fuerit
ad hoc ut terra in pace teneri non potuerit, nos illis et ipsi nobis in-
vicem restaurabimus. Hoc igitur" ut ratum et inconvulsum habeatur
tam nostrae ecclesiae quam praedictarum ecclesiarum sigillorum im-
pressione et cyrographorum1" distributione communi assensu et' auc-
toritate* in posterum volumus confirmari et confirmando corroborari.
Signum Hugonis Praemonstratae ecclesiae abbatis. Signum Radulfi
prioris eius. Signum totius> capituli. Signum Renoldi* Hamensis"8 ab-
batis. Signum Odonis'* prioris eius. Signum totius' capituli. Signum
Hugonis abbatis de Humbleriis." Signum prioris eius.'*' Signum to-
cius capituli." Signum Macharii. Signum Theobaldi. Signum Alexis/
Signum Guillelmi prioris Sanctae Mariae^ de Vileselva.**

* abbas vocatus Praemonstratae ecclesiae D. * quoniam CD. ' Sanctae Mariae Hamensis
et monachi omitted CD. * Beatae D. ' et omitted CD. f Sanctae Mariae omitted D. * Ville-
silva changed to Villasilva C, Villa Sylva D. * Otlli C, Othelli D. ' terras iacentes corrected to
terris interiacentes C. •» Benolii D. * habebant propinquas D. ' tamen B. m et CD. " et
omitted B. ' inter nos added C, inter nos et addedD. * acquisuimus B. • terras alias D. ' et
proprias B. ' ecclesias sic B. ' calumpnia B. " ex added above orta C. ' Hocque for Hoc
igitur CD. w chirographorum C, chyrographorum D. " authoritate CD. * tocius B. * Rei-
noldi C, Rainoldi D. " en added above to Hamsis C. '* Odonis omitted B. " Signum Hugo-
nis abbatis de Humbleriis omitted CD, see n. 3. u Signum prioris eius omitted CD, see n. 3.
" Signum tocius capituli omitted CD, see n. 3. B alterius CD. « Sanctae Mariae omitted CD.
** Villa Sylva CD.

1 The date can be established from the witnesses. Hugh II, abbot of Homblieres, resigned in
1150. Rainald is known as abbot of Ham in 1143 (GC, 9:1122) and 1160 (as witness to an act
of Baldwin II, bishop of Noyon, for Nogent-sous-Coucy: original chirograph in Coll. Picardie,
vol. 291, fol. 15, and a copy in Aisne, A.D., H 325, pp. 235-236). Ralph, prior of Premontr6,
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witnessed an act in 1146 (no. 58); his predecessor John was a witness in 1144 (act of Drogo,
prior of Lihons, in B.N., lat. 5460, Cartulaire de Lihons, fols. 33v-34r, no. 71, copy of the
thirteenth century), and his successor Hugh was a witness in 1153 (with Hugh, abbot of Pr6-
montre', and Odo and Rainald, respectively prior and abbot of Ham: original in Somme,
A.D., fonds Pre'montre', 20 H 5). Thus, Ralph (1144/1146) provides the terminus a quo and
Hugh II of Homblieres (1150) the terminus ad quern.
2 See act no. 75.
3 Each party must have received a charter sealed by the others; thus the chirograph retained
by Homblieres did not contain the signa of its own abbot, prior and chapter.

64

[1148-1150]>

Ralph, count of Vermandois, confirms to the church of Homblieres the fief consisting of
two ovens in Rouvroy and Harly and arable land in Rouvroy that the knight Oliver had
held from the treasurer ofSaint- Quentin and gave to Homblieres. Ralph previously con-
firmed this transfer at the request of Simon, bishop ofNoyon,2 and now reconfirms it at
the request of Hugh [II], abbot of Homblieres, because the monastery holds that property

from [the new treasurer] Robert.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 84, with the title "Defeodo Oliveri in Ruvereo el Harleio silo."
C: H 588, p. 70, with the same title as B, except for "Ruvereio."

Pub.: (a) Hemeri, regestum, p. 40, "e schedis eorumdem." (b) CollietU, 2:277,
copy of a.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti." Quoniam repetitio rei
confirmatio est, non importunum sed potius* opportunum debet esse
praesentibus et futuris fidelibus sanctae* bona ecclesiae iterando con-
firmare, quoniam si in transactis temporibus malitia apparuit/ no-
stris certe multo magis^abundavit. Hacqucde causa nos/Radulfus,«
Dei annuente gratia Vermandensium* comes, notum fieri volumus
tarn praesentibus quam futuris postulatione1 charissimi nostri Hugo-
nis Humolariensis ecclesiae; abbatis postulantis nostrae authoritatis*
privilegio muniri et confirmari quoddam feodum in Ruvereo' et Har-
leio situm, quod ex officio thesaurariae Sancti Quintini quidam miles
Oliverius nomine"1 tenebat, quodque praefatae ecclesiae nobis tamen
faventibus dudum tradiderat. Quoniam autem" tanti viri precibus
obviare non possumus nee debemus, praefatum' feodum, hoc est duos
furnos in supradictis villis sitos cum terra arabili* quae in Ruvereo'
erat, Humolariensi ecclesiae ut in perpetuum libere possideat devoti?
concedimus/ sicut olim interpellation domini Simonis Noviomensis
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episcopi temporalia bona ipsius thesaurariae concessione nostra tune
tenentis feceramus, quod et secundo per manum domini' Roberti
idem officium a nobis tenentis iterando connrmamus,' et sub sigilli
nostri" impressionc et testium subscriptione hanc1" nostram conces-
sionem, ne in posterum labefactari possit, roboramus.*

* invocation omitted a. * potius omitted C. ' sanctae omitted C. d apparuit through magis omitted
BC. ' hac a. J ego BC. * Radulphus a. * Verimandensium a. ' postulationem BC, cor-
rected to postulatione B. 3 ecclesiae Humolariensis a. * auctoritatis a. ' Ruvereio C. m no-
mine Oliverius a. " autem omitted a. ' nos praefatum a. f arabili omitted Ba. * devote C.
' concessimus a. ' domini added B. ' confirmavimus BC. " meia. • confirmavimus crossed
out after impressione B. w hanc omitted a. ' roboramus etc. a.

1 Simon, bishop of Noyon, confirmed this gift in 1144 (act no. 48) when he was treasurer of
the chapter of Saint-Quentin. He died 10 February 1148 in Syria and was succeeded as trea-
surer by Robert (Colliette, 2:238). Since Hugh II was abbot of Homblieres to 1150, this act
can be dated 1148-1150. The date 1150 is given in a marginal notation in H 588.
2 The count's earlier confirmation is lost; the bishop's confirmation is act no. 48.

65

1151

Abbot Garin and the monks of Homblieres declare that they conceded to Notre-Dame of

Mont-Saint-Martin part of the altar of Savy, arable and woods in Brancourt, afield

from the endowment of the altar at Fresnoy-le-Grand, and 12 d. at Montbrehain. In re-

turn they received twelve and one-half modi i of wheat annually at the public measure

of Saint-Quentin on All Saints' Day [1 November] either at Saint-Prix1 or at Saint-

Quentin, and also three mod i i of oats at Fresnoy-le- Grand.

B: B.N., lot. 5478, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin, fol. 116r. with the title "Item
eiusdem de Brancort et de Savi," without witnesses, copy of the 13th c. C: Lat.
13911, fol. 79r-v, with the title "Charta de Savi et de XII modiis frumenti quos ca-
nonici Sancli Martini singulis annis debent persolvere nobis." D: H 588, p. 68,
with the same title as C. E: B.N., lat. 9128, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin,
pp. 461-462, copy of B of 1740.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti, amen." Quoniam inter
cetera humanae fragilitatis incommoda quam plurimum noxia tole-
ratur* oblivio, necesse est litteris mandari quod inter filios ecclesiae
pacis gratia constat actitari. Ego igitur* Garinus/ Dei gratia abbas
Humolariensis,' totusque ecclesiae nostrae conventus scire praesentes
scire et posteros volumus quod ecclesiae Sanctae/ Mariae de Monte
Sancti Martini concessimus quicquid* in Savi possidebamus, terciam*
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scilicet partem altaris et quicquicU in territorio de Brancort1 tam in
arabili terra quam in silva, campum etiam unum de dote altaris de
Fraisnoyf qui est in Gulvile, et*XII denarios'quos habebamus apud"1

Montbrahain," tali duntaxat conditione interposita ut ab ecclesia Sanc-
tae Mariae" de Monte Sancti Martini XIP modios frumenti legitimi
et dimidium ad mensuram publicam* Sancti Quintini fuste ad fustem
mensuratam in festivitate Omnium Sanctorum singulis annis recipia-
musr sive apud Sanctum Proiectum sive apud Sanctum Quintinum,
tres etiam modios avenae eodem termino nobis persolvent* apud
Fraisnoit.' Quod" ut ratum atque inconvulsum permaneat in perpe-
tuum scripto firmavimus et sigillorum nostrorum impressionibus
munitum invicem nobis per cyrographum" divisimus. Actum incar-
nationis Dominicae anno MCLI. Signum1" domini Garini abbatis.
Signum domini Gilberti abbatis. Signum Hilduini. Signum Rainaldi.
Signum Wilberti. Signum Aegidii. Signum Petri. Signum Heldradi.
Signum Bonardi. Signum Benedicti. Signum Rainardi. Signum Pan-
nonis. Signum Godescalci. Signum Rainaldi.* Signum Ioannis. Sig-
num Gerrici. Signum Albrici. Signum Odonis. Signum Iuliani.-*1 Sig-
num Galceri. Signum Galteri praepositi.*

° CD omit the invocation. * toleravit CD, corrected to toleratur D. ' qui CD. d Guarinus
B. ' Humoliariensis C. J Sanctae omitted CD. f quidquid CD. * earn CD, tertiam noted by
a later hand for earn D. ' Brasencourt C, Brahencourt D. •> Framoieti CD, Fresnoy written
above in a later hand D. * cum CD. ' denariis CD. " apud omitted C, added above D. " Mont-
brs B, Montbenehem C, indecipherable reading corrected to apud Montbrahain D. ' Sanctae
Mariae omittedD. * X B. 1 publicam mensuram CD. ' accipiamus CD. ' persolvant CD.
' Frainoiethas CD. " Quod omitted CD. ' chirographum C, chyrographum D. w signa et
cetera B, which ends here. * Renaldi C. ? Iuriani C. ' postpositi CD.

1 See acts nos. 60, 79.

66

1152

Garin, abbot of Homblieres, declares in this chirograph that his monastery accepted a gift
of land in the territory of Fontaine-Notre-Damefrom the knights Wicard and Evrard[of
Origny-Sainte-Benoite].' The monks may work all the land, both cultivated and unculti-
vated, or only the part that they consider most fertile and susceptible to frequent plowing
and annual planting, since it is not profitable to let fertile land lie fallow every third year.
If the monks find this land unproductive, the donors will furnish more fertile land in re-
turn for the ninth bundle of the harvest. The knights with their wives and children con-

firmed this agreement by oath and transferred the land by placing branch and turf with
their own hands before the image of Saint Hunegund.
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B: Lat. 13911, fol. 85r-v, with the title "De territorio Fontanensi a Wichardo nobis
concesso." C: H 588, pp. 70-71, with the same title as B, except for "Wicardo."

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

Ego Garinus Dei gratia Humolariensis abbas. Notum esse volu-
mus tam futuris quam praesentibus quod terra de territorio Fonta-
nensi Wicardo" necnon Evrardo filiisque eorum, illorum dumtaxat
quae iuris* eorum erat, hac conditione perpetualiter in eleemosynam
ecclesia Humolariensis' accepit. Si quidem terras omnes quas in prae-
fato territorio habebant cultas et incultas excolemus/ illas dumtaxat
quas meliores fertilioresque iudicavimus, porro quas meliores per-
habuerimus quas scilicet frequentia aratri vulnera et annua semina
recipere ut pinguiores foecundioresque minus possunt quiescere tri-
ennio pro arbitrio nostro patientur;* quod si transacto praelibato ter-
mino eas iterum colere causa damni nostri recusaverimus, quibus
voluerint dabunt, fertilioribus tamen/ nobis detentis nonum vero
manipulum* a nobis accipient, et quod primum de duobus tempore
messis invenerimus ut vulgo dicitur ad terragendum vocabimus nee
secundum expectabimus. Si autem neutrum eorum* terragiationis
hora habuerimus, monachus seu quilibet alius ex parte nostra qui1

digne credi> possit terragiabit loco eorum, ne mora seu expectatio
eorum commune utrisque inferat daranum, nostrum etiam apud
Fontanense tantum deducere ipsum eorum terragium. Huius autem
pactionis verba praefati milites cum uxoribus et liberis suis* sacra-
mento firmavere ipsamque terram ramo' cespiteque sanctissimae vir-
ginis Hunegundis feretro propriis manibus in eleemosynam relin-
quentes posuerunt. Quod ut ratum perpetuo maneat chirographum
fecimus, testes idoneos annotavimus, anathematis etiam vinculo
violatores"1 huius eleemosynae obligavimus. Signum Garini abbatis.
Signum Ranoldi prioris. Signum Hilduini" praepositi. Signum Har-
duini. Signum Gotluini. Signum Betulfi. Signum Aegidii. Signum
Huberti. Signum Hugonis. Signum Evrardi atque filiorum suorum.
Signum Odonis Warcasui, et Rainaldi" de Regni. Signum Fulcardi.*
Signum Radulfi. Signum Petri. Signum Grimoldi. Actum anno in-
carnati verbi MCLII, anno domini* Garini abbatis secundo.

* Wichardo B. * uxoris corrected to iuris B. ' Humoliarensis B. d excoleremus changed to ex-
colemus B. ' patientibus corrected to patientur B. 1 tantum corrected to tamen B. * mani-
plum.fi. * eorum added B. ' cui C. J credi added B. kiraddedB. ' ramo added B. "villa-
tores corrected to violatores C. " Halduini C. ' Renaldi B. * Fulchardi C. • domni B.
1 Wicard of Origny-Sainte-Benoite and his brother Evrard witnessed act no. 47.
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67

Anchin 1153

Gozuin, abbot of Anchin, declares that his monastery sold to Homblieres what it pos-
sessed in the villa of Urcel— houses, vineyards, a meadow, and a small wood—for 140 I.,
money ofProvins. Anchin's legal right to the property was confirmed in a sealed charter of
Bartholomew, bishop ofLaon (act no. 61), which is now given to Homblieres, and in a
papal confirmation of Eugenius [III],' which is retained by Anchin because it confirms
other possessions as well.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 44r-v, with the title "Charta vinearum de Ursel." C: H 588,
pp. 40-41, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Ego Gozuinus, Dei
gratia abbas Aquicinensis monasterii, notum fieri volo tarn futuris
quam praesentibus sanctae matris ecclesiae filiis quod in pago Laudu-
nensi in villa quae nuncupatur Ursel possessio nobis erat in domibus,
in vineis, sed et pratum et modicum nemus inibi possidebamus. Hanc
possessionem ut firmam et inconvulsam Aquicinensis ecclesia teneret
ac pro suo arbitrio et voluntate, secundum quod ratio et utilitas expos-
cebat, disponeret, venerabilis Laudunensis episcopus Bartholomeusa

petentibus nobis privilegio suo ac sigillo et testium subscriptione fir-
mavit. Nihilominus summus pontifex bonae memoriae Eugenius ad
petitionem nostram suae nobis authoritatis privilegium fecit in quo
cum caeteris quae legitime possidebamus hanc possessionem firmavit.
Denique post aliquot annos, secundum quod ratio et communis uti-
litas exposcebat, ecclesiae nostrae fratrum nostrorum communis as-
sensus et consilium fuit ut istam possessionem de Ursel distraheremus
et ecclesiae Humolariensi cui magis competebat et commodum erat
venderemus, quod et fecimus accepto ab ipsa ecclesia pretio CXL
librarum pruviniensis monetae. Et ut nulla deinceps in perpetuum
super hac emptione sive venditione inter nostram et Humolariensem
ecclesiam suboriretur calumnia sive contradictio, praesentibus reli-
giosis personis et honestae famae laicis, ab ipsa possessione nos omni-
no immunes et alienos fecimus et in perpetuum possidendam domino
Gaurino, venerabili abbati Humolariensis ecclesiae, et fratribus in
ea* Deo servientibus communiter ac devote concessimus. Insuper pri-
vilegium praefati episcopi Laudunensis Bartholomew super hac pos-
sessione firmatum a nostro monasterio removentes praedicto abbati
et fratribus eius in testimonium contradidimus, porro privilegium
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domini papae Eugenii in quo cum caeteris'' possessionibus supradicta
possessio de Ursel erat nobis confirmata propter astipulationem cae-
terarum nostrarum possessionum in ecclesia nostra servandum reti-
nuimus, scilicet ius apostolici privilegii pertinens ad possessionem de
Ursel praedicto abbati et ecclesiae Humolariensi, ut dictum est, con-
cessimus, ad haec adiecimus, et hac conventione' abbatem et fratres
ecclesiae Humolariensis securos fecimus. Quod si quis calumniator
sive violentus invasor de concessa eis a nobis ista possessione insur-
gere vellet, omnimodis tuitionem et quod vulgo dicitur guarandisam
ad eos qui vellent exequi iustitiae legem eis ferre non recusaremus, et
ut distractio firma et inconvulsa in perpetuum maneat, praesenti
scripto cum sigillo nostrae ecclesiae confirmavimus, testes etiam ido-
neos subter annotavimus. Signum Ingranii/ abbatis Sancti Medardi
Suessionensis.* Signum Hugonis abbatis Sancti Amandi. Signum
Walteri abbatis Sancti Martini Tornacensis. Signum Fulconis abba-
tis Hasnonnensis.* Signum' Hugonis abbatis Marconiensis. Signum
Adam abbatis Sancti Andreae de Novo Castello. Signum Rainardi
abbatis Sancti Proiecti. Signum Walteri, Hugonis, Alberti, Balduini.
Signum Igerii, Armarii, Bartholomei,' sacerdotum. Signum Iordanis,
Balduini, Matthaei, Nicolai, Willermy diaconorum. Signum Gerini,
Baldrici,* Ernulfi, [sub]diaconorum.' Signum Walteri praepositi, Ste-
phani camerarii, Walteri hospitarii, Walberti cellarii, Lantberti the-
saurarii. Actum et recitatum Aquicinti in capello ab incarnatione Do-
mini anno MCLIII. Ego Willermus"1 Calvus scripsi et subscripsi.

' Bartholomaeus C. * eo BC, changed to ea C. ' Bartholomaei C. d aeternis corrected to caete-
ris B. ' contentione corrected to conventione B. J Ingravii BC. l Sussionis B. * Hasno-
mensis changed to Hasnonensis B. 'etinlieuqfS(\gmim)BC. •> Wilermi C. * Balerici C.
1 act no. 68 reads subdiaconorum. m Wilermus C.

1 The bull of Eugenius III seems lost. See also act no. 68.

68

Laon 1153 [after October 4] >

Walter, bishop of Laon,2 declares that his predecessor Bartholomew confirmed in a sealed
charter (act no. 61) whatever the church ofAnchin possessed in the villa of Urcel. Go-
zuin, abbot of Anchin, with the consent of his chapter and in the presence of Walter, sold
those possessions to the church of Homblieres for the price of 140 1., money of Provins
(act no. 67). By his episcopal authority Walter approves the sale and issues this charter
to commemorate it.
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B: Lot. 13911, fol. 45r-v, with the title "Charta vinearum de Ursel." C: H 588,
pp. 41-42, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ego Galterus, Dei
miseratione sanctae Laudunensis ecclesiae humilis minister, quern in
domo summi patrisfamilias nos licet indignos gratia divina constituit
circa omnia quae ad utilitatem et consolationes ecclesiarum pertinere
videntur vigilanti cura nos esse sollicitos officium nostrum requirit,
non solum enim iura et possessiones earum quae ab antiquo constitu-
tae sunt in statu et tenore pristino conservare, verum etiam quae ex
fidelium devotione eis collata sit, authoritate imaginis nostrae et lit-
terarum nostrarum munimine confirmare" debemus. Quapropter
notum sit omnibus tarn praesentibus quam futuris quod quidquid
Acquicinensis ecclesia in pago Laudunensi in villa quae nuncupatur
Ursel in domibus, in vineis, in pratis et nemore possidebat, a domino
Bartholomeo praedecessore nostro eidem ecclesiae concessum autho-
ritate imaginis suae et litterarum suarum munimine confirmatum
Humolariensi ecclesiae per manum Gaurini abbatis, in praesentia
nostra Goszuinus Aquicinensis* ecclesiae abbas, assensu capituli sui,
pretio centum quadraginta librarum proviniensis monetae vendidit
et quieta possessione concessit. Nos etiam praenominatam possessio-
nem ecclesiae Humolariensi' perpetuo possidendam pontificali autho-
ritate concessimus. Hoc autem ne possit oblivione deleri et a posteris
infirmari sigilli nostri impressione et testium subscriptione muniri
fecimus. Si qua igitur ecclesiastica saecularisve persona hanc nostrae
institutionis paginam infringere aut mutare praesumpserit, si semel,
secundo tertiove commonita non adquieverit et emendaverit, ana-
thematis sententiae subiaceat. Signum Galteri Laudunensis decani.
Signum Richardi archidiaconi. Signum Bartholomew thesaurarii.
Signum Balduini archidiaconi. Signum Milonis cantoris. Signum
Brunonis abbatis Sancti Ioannis. Signum Gillermi abbatis Sancti
Vincentii. Signum Richardi abbatis Sancti Nicolai de Prato. Signum
Gaurini abbatis Sancti Martini. Signum Roberti Fusniacensis. Signum
Udonis Valledarensis abbatis. Signum Diammici. Signum Roberti et
Gonteri praesbyterorum. Signum Gerardi subthesaurarii. Signum
Herberti subcantoris. Signum Oddonis diaconi.' Signum Lisiardi et
Manasses. Signum Haviani subdiaconorum. Testes venditionis et
concessionis factae in capitulo Aquicinensi hi sunt: Signum Ingranii/
abbatis Sancti Medardi Suessionensis.* Signum Hugonis abbatis
[Sancti Amandi. Signum Walteri abbatis]3 Sancti Martini Torna-
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censis. Signum* Hugonis abbatis Marceniensis. Signum Fulconis abbatis
Hanoniensis. Signum Adam abbatis Sancti Andreae de Novo Castello.
Signum Rainardi abbatis Sancti Proiecti. Signum Walterii, Hugonis,
Balduini, Sigeri,' Armarii, Bartholomew sacerdotum. Signum Iorda-
ni, Balduini, Matthaei, Nicolai, Willermi diaconorum. Signum Ger-
zuini,-7 Baldrici, Ernulfi* subdiaconorum. Signum Walteri praepositi,
Stephani camerarii, Galteri hospitarii, Walberti cellarii, Lantberti'
thesaurarii. Actum Lauduni anno incarnati MCLIII. Angotus can-
cellarius relegit, scripsit et subscripsit.

" conservare BC, changed to confirmare B. * Acquicinensis changed to Aquicinensis B. ' Hu-
molariansi B. d Bartholomaei C. ' diaconorum B, diaconi changed to diaconorum C. S In-
gravii C. * Suessionis B. * et in lieu o/'S(ignum) BC. 'Act no. 67 reads Igeri. J Goszuini B,
Gerini in act no 67. k Ernulphi C. ' Lanberti B.

1 The act is dated 1153 and can be placed after 4 October. Baldwin, abbot of Saint-Vincent of
Laon, died 26 September 1153 (GC, 9:579), which was a Saturday; his successor, William, a
witness here, would have been consecrated on a Sunday, probably on 4 October.
2 Walter of Saint-Maurice, bishop of Laon, 1151-1155.
3 The witnesses of the sale are almost identical and appear in almost the same order as those
for Abbot Gozuin's act (no. 67). In that act the witness list includes S. Hugonis abbatis Sancti
Amandi. S. Walteri abbatis Sancti Martini Tornacensis, which the scribe of the medieval cartulary
copied incorrectly here; after writing Hugonis abbatis, he skipped the words Sancti Amandi. S.
Walteri abbatis, thus making Hugo the abbot of Saint-Martin of Tournai. In fact, Walter con-
tinued as abbot of Saint-Martin until 1159 or 1160 (GC, 9:275).

69

1154

Abbot Gerald and the entire chapter of Vicoigne declare in this chirograph1 that they will
not acquire any land in the parish o/Marcy. If any layman gives land in that parish to
Vicoigne, the monastery will transfer it to the monks of Homblieres, either by sale or ex-
change, or will allow Homblieres to cultivate the land in return for crop sharing.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 78, with the title "De Casa Dei." C: H 588, pp. 67-68, with
the same title.

Ind.: Motion, p. 95.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Quia mutabilitatis
humanae naturae plerumque" cogit a memoria labi quod perutile fu-
erat* a mortalibus retineri, idcirco rebus confirmandis necessario scri-
bitur chirographum quod disceptationibus calumniatorum solet finem
imponere controversiarum. Ego igitur' Geraldus, abbas de Casa Dei,
pacis ac concordiae causa, totius capituli nostri communi assensu de-
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crevimus ut nullam terram in parochiarf in qua Marchi sita est dein-
ceps' adquiramus, porro si aliqua saecularis persona supernae re-
munerationis obtentu in iam dicta parochiarf terram ecdesiae nostrae
contulerit, earn monachis Humolariensis ecclesiae rationabili vendi-
tione vel alterius terrae commutatione sive etiam ad garbam exco-
lendam hilariter concedemus. Ut ergo hie nostrae pactionis assensus
ratus in perpetuum conservetur sigilli nostri impressione firmavimus,
idoneorumque testium nomina subter annotavimus. Signum Geraldi
abbatis de Casa Dei. Signum Guarini abbatis Humolariensis. Signum
Hugonis abbatis Sancti Amandi./ Signum Gualteri* abbatis Sancti
Martini Tornacensis. Signum Rainaldi abbatis Sancti Proiecti. Sig-
num Petri prioris. Signum Radulfi subprioris. Signum Godefridi
sacerdotis. Signum Roberti. Signum Simonis. Signum Gualteri* dia-
conorum. Signum Arnulfi. Signum Odonis. Signum Willelmi* sub-
diaconorum. Actum anno verbi incarnati MCLIV, indictione II,
epacta IV.1'

• naturae humanae plaerumque C. *fuieratC. 'quifiC. d parrochia B. ' deinceps added B.
•f Sancti Amandi abbatis B. * Galteri C. * Wilielmi C. ' The scribe ofthe cartulary noted Sigjil-
lum caenobii Humolariensis appositum [omitted C] quod descripsimus alibi [alibi descripsi-
mus C] BC.

1 See act no. 70 for a reciprocal agreement by Homblieres.

70

1154

Abbot Garin and the entire chapter of Homblieres declare in this chirograph1 that they

will not acquire any land in the parish ofRegny. If any layman does give land there to

Homblieres, the monastery will gladly give it to the monks of Vicoigne by sale or exchange

or will allow Vicoigne to cultivate the land in return for crop sharing.

B: Nord, A.D., 59 H 95, Cartulaire de Vicoigne, fol. 28v, no. 27, with the title "De
Rengi et Humolariensi et ecclesia," copy of the 13th c. C: Coll. Moreau, vol. 67,
fol. 17, copy of "le petit cartulaire de velin parchemin de I'abbaye de Vicogne,
numerotee XXVIF f=BJ," by Queinsert, 3 Dec. 1771. D: B.N., lat. 12895,
Cartulaire de Saint-Quenlin-en-l'Ile,1 fol. 48v, with the title "Quod ecclesia
Humolariensis [nihil] acquirere potest infra parrochiam de Regni," 17th-c. copy of an
older cartulary. E: Aisne, A.D., H 534, Cartulaire de Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile,2

pp. 64-65, 18th-c. copy of an older cartulary, with the same title as D.

Ind.: Motion, p. 87. Pietresson de Saint-Aubin, 2:264.
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In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Quia mutabilitatis
humanae natura plerumque cogit a memoria labi quod perutile fuerat
a mortalibus retineri, idcirco rebus confirmandis necessarie scribitur
cyrographum quod disceptationibus calumpniatorum solet finera im-
ponere controversiarum. Ego igitur Garinus abbas Humolariensis
pacis ac concordie causa, totius capituli nostri communi assensu, de-
crevimus ut nullam terram in parochia de Regni deinceps adqui-
ramus, porro si aliqua secularis persona supernae remunerationis
obtentu in iam dicta parrochia terram ecclesie nostre contulerit, earn
fratribus de Casa Dei rationabili venditione vel alterius terre commu-
tatione sive etiam ad garbam excolendam hilariter concedemus. Ut
ergo hie nostre pactionis assensus ratus in perpetuum conservetur si-
gilli nostri impressione firmavimus, idoneorumque testium nomina
subter annotavimus. Signum Guarini abbatis Humolariensis. Signum
Geraldi abbatis de Casa Dei. Signum Hugonis abbatis Sancti Amandi.
Signum Gualteri abbatis Sancti Martini Tornacensis. Signum Rai-
nardi abbatis Sancti Preiecti. Signum Rainaldi prioris. Signum Hil-
duini prepositi. Signum Egidii presbiterorum. Signum Henrici. Sig-
num Iohannis. Signum Everardi diaconorum. Signum Symonis.
Signum Helye. Signum Adam subdiaconorum. Actum anno verbi
incarnati MCLIIII, indictione II, epacta IIII.

1 See act no. 69 for the reciprocal agreement by Vicoigne.
2 This act is in the cartulary of Saint-Quentin-en-1'Ile because in 1206 that monastery ex-
changed land at Regny and Tilloy with Vicoigne (act of Ralph, bishop of Arras, Aisne, A.D.,
H 534, Cartulaire de Saint-Quentin-en-I'Ile, pp. 1-8, indicated by Matton, p. 86). For an-
other case of an earlier legal title transferred with property when it was acquired by a third
party, see act no. 61.

71

1155

Garin, abbot of Homblieres, issues a chirograph sealed by Baldwin, bishop of Noyon,
concerning land in Essigny-le-Petit that three knights sold to the monastery by branch and
turf for 15 I., money of Saint-Quenlin, and one-ninth of the harvest annually.
Whichever knight is in the vicinity during the division of the harvest, which is commonly
called the taking of the terragium, will receive the one-ninth share; if none appears,
their share will be stored. If any of the land is rocky or otherwise not suitable to annual
plowing, it will be improved by lying idle. Present at this donation were officials of the
bishop, ecclesiastics, and nobles, and the wives, brothers, children, and relatives of the
knights.



CHARTERS 145

B: Lat. 13911, jol. 47r-v, with the title "De terra Radxdji, Roberti, Wicardi militum
quam in territorio Isianensipro nono manipulo habemus." C: H 588, pp. 43-44,
with the same title as B, except for "Radulphi"and "Isianenci." D: Coll. Picardie,
vol. 257, jol. 52, 18th-c. copy ojC. E: Coll. Moreau, vol. 67, job. 244-244bis.,
18th-c. copy oj C.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti. Quam quietissime vi-
verent homines si duo verba e medio tollerentur, meum videlicet et
tuum, sancta ecclesia ob concordiam filiorum chartularum reperit in-
genium quatenus ipsarum lectione extinguantur litium flammae dato
cuique suo iure. Quapropter ego Garinus, Humolariensis ecclesiae
minister indignus, notum fieri volo tam futuris quam praesentibus
bona quae adepta est ecclesia nostra diebus nostris. Terra[m] siqui-
dem in Isianensi" parrochia tres milites Radulfus videlicet, Robertus
atque Wichardus* in feudum a dominis suis iure paterno tenebant,
sed tam pro ipsa portione trina quam etiam pro arborum radicatione
nimia non facile ab eis coli poterat. Unde conventione cum eis in
quindecim libris Sancti Quintinensis monetae facta, praedictam ter-
ram ecclesiae nostrae perpetuo possidendam ramo et cespite in eleemo-
synam relinquentes tradiderunt, nonum dumtaxat manipulum in ea
detinentes. Cum autem terragiandi ut vulgo dicitur tempus venerit
Isiniaci,' nee uspiam eos quaeremus, et quern primum de tribus inve-
nerimus pro ipso nono eorum manipulo accipiendo vocabimus nee
secundum seu tertium expectabimus. Quod si forte reperiri quis
eorum inibi non potuerit, monachus vel conversus qui messoribus
praefuerit, loco eorum terragiabit verbumque illius in numerandis
salvandisque manipulis suis praesentium eorum valebit, nostrum
vero erit apud Isiniacum solummodo ducere ipsum nonum eorum
manipulum.'' Porro si aliqua terra petrosa et ut vulgo dicitur avesna,
vel etiam aquosa, quae testimonio agricolarum annui culturam aratri
sustinere nequiverit,' in territorio reperta fuerit praedicto vacare et
requiescere earn donee melioretur, omni quaerela sopita, patientur,
sed si quis calumniae obstaculum alicuius' de hac terra nobis obiece-
rit, tutelam et advocationem se laturos omnino sacramento spoponde-
runt, dominos quoque proprios quibus hominium* et servitium pro
eadem terra reddebant. Praesentibus Noviomensis episcopi ministris,
adstantibus etiam religiosis et nobilibus viris ad ipsum secum perpe-
tuo concedere fecerunt uxores* etiam ac liberos, fratres et propinquos
huic pactioni interesse fecerunt, qui ut reliqui omnia benigne1 ef° le-
gitime concesserunt. Igitur ne super hac pactione aliqua deinceps
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oblivio vel contradictio oriatur chirographum fecimus, domini Bal-
duini Noviomensis episcopi sigillum apposuimus, testium subscrip-
tione corroboravimus. Signum Garini abbatis, Arnulfi, Hilduini,
Rainaldi, Aegidii, Walteri* praepositi. Signum Ingelberti, Arnulfi
decanorum. Signum Matthaei de Sanctis, Anselmi de Leuirgiis/ Pa-
gani de Fillanis,1 Bernardi,"1 Gerardi Lupi, Widonis de Rumaldicur-
te, Oddonis, Warchiani. Witberti Isiniacensis" villici. Actum anno ab
incarnatione Domini MCLV.

"IsiacensiC * Wicardus C. ' Is'iaci changed to Is'm'iaci C, IssiniaciZ?. rfmaniplumfi. ' ne-
quieverit B. J alicuius obstaculum B. t hommagium corrected to homminium B. * suos
crossed out C. > benignissime C. J et omitted B. * Valteri B. ' Leuirgyis C. " Bernaldi C.
" Isinianensis B.

1 Pagan of Fieulaine was the same person as Robert of Fieulaine, as explained in an act of
1144 of Simon, bishop of Noyon ("Robertus de Fillanis, qui est Paganus, assensu uxoris suae
Elisabeth fratrumque suorum Bernardi, Guidonis, Balduini," in Poupardin, "Quatre chartes,"
pp. 221-222, no. 4, copy of the original for Val-Secret).

72

[1153/1154 October 27-1156 October 6]1

Baldwin, bishop of Noyon, confirms that Robert ofEtaves, when he became a monk at
Homblieres, gave that church two bundles of the tithe of the altar of Landricourt, with
the consent of his sister who was his next heir. Baldwin also confirms to Homblieres the
gift of his predecessor, Simon, of the altar of Marcy (act no. 40), to which he adds the
presbyterial curioratum.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 50r-v, with the title "De eleemosyna quam Robertus de Stabulis de-
dit nobis." C: H 588, pp. 46-47, with the same title as B.

Ind: Matton, p. 94.
*

Balduinus Dei gratia Noviomensium episcopus omnibus tam
praesentibus quam futuris in perpetuum. Sedis et officii nostri con-
sideratione compellimur ut qui pastorali cathedrae praesidemus bo-
norum virorum desideriis eorumque iustis petitionibus hilari condes-
cendamus affectu. Eleemosynam igitur Roberti de Stabulis quam ipse
ecdesiae Humolariensi dedit quando monachalem habitum ibidem
suscepit, videlicet duas garbas decimae altaris de Landrecurt," con-
cedente etiam eius sorore primo videlicet post ipsum haerede, dilecte
frater Garine, venerabilis abbas Humolariensis ecclesiae, tibi iuxta
petitionem tuam tuisque successoribus in perpetuum possidendam
benigne concedimus; et confirmamus praeterea donum altaris de
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Marceio quod vir memorandae memoriae Simon praedecessor noster
iam dictae ecclesiae ob salutem animae suae et praedecessorum suo-
rum contulit. Simili modo concedimus et curioratum praesbyteralem
ex nostra parte superaddimus. Ut haec igitur inconvulsa permaneant
praesentis paginae munimento sancimus et tarn sigilli nostri impres-
sione quam testium sub assignatione corroboravimus. Signum Bal-
duini Noviomensis episcopi. Signum Balduini decani. Signum Petri
cantoris. Signum Balduini praepositi. Signum Walberti. Signum Ro-
berti filii Kamardi. Signum Arnulfi decani. Signum Engelberti deca-
ni. Signum Absalonis abbatis Sancti Bartholomaei apostoli. Signum
Guibaudi abbatis Sancti Eligii. Signum Gilberti abbatis Sancti Nico-
lai de Sylva. Signum Rainaldi abbatis Hamensis. Signum Ranardi*
abbatis Sancti Proiecti. Signum Alulfi' abbatis Sanctae Mariae Cal-
viacensis. Signum Balduini abbatis Sancti Quintini de Insula. Sig-
num Hugonis abbatis Sancti Quintini de Monte. Signum Aldrici
abbatis Sancti Theodorici.l/Ego Hugo cancellarius recognovi, scripsi
et subscripsi.

* Landrcurt B. * Rauardi B, Raualdi C. ' Alulphi C. * Signum abbatis Sancti Theoderici
Aldrici B.
1 Marginal notes in lat. 13911 and H 588 give 1148, but the witnesses require a later date.
Gamier was abbot of Saint-Barthelemy of Noyon in 1153 (act of Baldwin II, bishop of Noyon,
for Saint-Amand; in Gordiere, p. 165, no. 14) but died on 26 October 1153 or 1154 (GC, 9:
1117). The abbacy of Absalon, who succeeded him in late 1153 or 1154 and died on 6 October
1156 (ibid., 9:1116), provides the extreme dates of this act. Other witnesses to this act are
Guibaud, abbot of Saint-Eloi of Noyon (1147-12 November 1168; ibid., 9:1067); Gilbert,
abbot of Saint-Nicolas-aux-Bois (after 14 October 1134-7 November 1156/1157; Duval, 12:
181, 195, and 13:437); Rainald I, abbot of Ham (known in 1143 [Colliette, 2:127] and 1157,
as witness to an act of Lanscelin, lord of Ham, for Marchiennes [in Coll. Moreau, vol. 68, fol.
208]); Ranard or Rainard or Rainald I, abbot of Saint-Prix (appeared in 1148; Colliette,
1:485, and GC, 9:1095; and in 1161; Loisne, Le cartulaire du chapitre d'Anas, pp. 23-24, no. 29,
and Peigne-Delacourt, p. 207, no. 341); Alulf, abbot of Notre-Dame of Chauny (1139-1161;
Colliette, 2:26, and GC, 9:1126); Baldwin II, abbot of Saint-Quentin-en-1'Ile (in 1136, re-
signed in 1164; GC, 9:1087-1088); Hugh I, abbot of Mont-Saint-Quentin (1140-1172; ibid.,
9:1105); and Aldric, abbot of Saint-Thierry of Reims (1146-15 November 1156/1157; ibid.,
9:188-189).

73

1156

A notice declares that a certain Hospinell had long held from the monastery ofHomblieres
land at Lambay which he possessed by hereditary right and for which he was accustomed
to pay 6 s. annually. He and his wife and sons gave all this land to the monastery for re-
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mission of that payment and in return for six modii of wheat annually at the measure of
Saint- Quentin, which at that time was generally used throughout the province. IfHos-
pinell wishes the grain to be delivered to Ribemont or Vendeuil, he must send his own
agents with sacks to measure the wheat, which then will be conveyed by Homblieres.
Witnesses include knights of the monastery.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 54r-v, with the title "De quatuor modiis frumenti et dimidio quos
debemus Hospinello pro terra quadam quae sita est apud Lambaidem." C: H 588,
p. 50, with the same title as B but with "quatuor" corrected to "sex" and "et dimidio"
crossed out.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Tarn Venturis quam
modernis notum fieri volumus Hospinellum quamdam terram here-
ditario iure possessam apud Lambaidem ab ecclesia Humolariensi
longo tempore tenuisse pro qua sex solidos annuatim persolvere sole-
bat praedictae ecclesiae; hanc terram totam idem Hospinellus cum
uxore sua et filiis suis eo iure quo ipsam tenebat praefatae ecclesiae
in possessionem habere concessit pro sex modiis legalis frumenti an-
nuatim ab ecclesia sibi persolvendis iuxta mensuram Sancti Quintini,
quae tune temporis generaliter per totam discurrebat provinciam, et
ita quod deinceps praedictos sex solidos persolvere non deberet. In
hac etiam compositione ab utraque sancitum est quod si Hospinellus
hoc frumentum ad Robodomontem" transportari velit, apud Castel-
lionem suscipere illud debet servienti proprio in praesenti cum saccis
suis posito, ac ipsum frumentum praedicta mensura mensuratum
vectura ecclesiae ad Ribodimontem transportabitur. Si vero ad Ven-
dolium transvehi frumentum voluerit ut praedictum est servienti suo
in praesenti cum saccis suis posito mensuratum frumentum ad Ven-
dolium transvehetur. De frumento vero remittendo nulla ecclesia
adhibebit sollicitudinem. Praeterea notandum est cum ecclesia de
Lambais consecraretur eumdem Hospinellum contulisse praedictae
ecclesiae in eleemosynam matrimonii quidquid infra ambitum illius
curtis iure possedit proprio, et extra curtem in via regia tantum con-
cessit terram quae in seminando octavam partem modum suscipere
potest et infra hortum medietatem. Et quia omnia temporalia humana
exigente fragilitate naturae a memoria cito delabuntur, hoc memoriae
mandare disposuimus tarn litterarum inscriptione quam sigilli* impres-
sione. Huius autem rei testes sunt: abbas eiusdem loci Warinus,
abbas Richardus Sancti Nicolai' de Pratis, Rainardus abbas Sancti
Proiecti. De monachis ecclesiae: de sacerdotibus Arnulfus, Rainaldus,
Hubertus; de diaconibus Ioannes, Evrardus, Gerardus; de subdia-
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conibus Anselmus, Henricus, Helias; de presbyteris Stephanus deca-
nus de Sessi et Radulfus presbyter de Bresnort. De militibus: Simon
de Ribodimonte, Wichardus de Bresnort, Rogus de Faihel, Oddo
de Sessi. De militibus ecclesiae: Simon de Humbleriis, Gerardus, Be-
nardus/ Albricus Vallebrenus, Radulfus de Horegui, Clarebaldus,
Robertus de Atavilla. Anno ab incarnatione Domini MCLVI/

* Robodomentem C. * nostri after sigilli crossed out C. ' Nicolari B. d Bonardus B. 'MCLVI
omitted C.

1157

In a chirograph the monks of Homblieres transfer to the canons of Clairefontaine the
forty-two modii that they collect in terragium, tithe, and other secular revenues from
the land of Robert of L'Epinois. In return Homblieres will receive a census of sixteen
modii annually of the best wheat after the sowing on the feast of Saint Martin [11 No-
vember] at its granary or wherever the abbot desires within a circuit of two miliaria. If
Clairefontaine is unable to cultivate the land in the event of war, this census will not be
collected until peace is reestablished.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 51r-v, with the title "De term Rohardi quam monachi Humolarien-
ses dederunt ad censum canonicis Clarefontanensibus" /changed to Clarefonlesibus].
C: H 588, pp. 47-48, with the same title as B without the change.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ut conventiones
praesentium futuros non lateant placuit litteris annotari quod ex terra
Roberti de Espinoit, quam a Rohardo de Fasti et ab eius haeredibus
censualem accepit Humolariensis ecclesia, XLII modiate a terragio et
decima et omni saeculari exactione a debito quoque sacerdotis omni
ecclesiastico redditu liberae assignatae sunt ecclesiae Claraefontis a
Garino abbate assensu capituli" sui sub annuo censu XVI modiorum
frumenti melioris post sementem et mensuram Sancti Quintini, quae
quamvis ibidem aut alibi aliquando minuatur aut crescat, semper
apud utramque ecclesiam eadem permanebit, in horrea quoque Hu-
molariensis* ecclesiae vel quo abbas voluerit ad duo dumtaxat miliaria
in circuitu censum ilium Clarefontensibus vehiculis duci, et infra fes-
tivitatem Sancti Martini solvi debere. Statutum est contra emergentes
calumnias eorum tantum qui iustitiam et iudicium' non fugient Hu-
molarienses pro Clarefontensibus decertabunt, neque ullam deinceps
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mansionem inter Fraxinetum et Manum Firmam vel Busincamp/'
hi aut illi constituant introducent. Si propediente guerra communi
ibidem Clarefontensibus agriculturae vacare non licet, terra immunis
a debito censuali ad Humolariensem revertetur ecclesiam donee ad
illam redire Clarefontenses reformata pace voluerint, quam et sine
contradictione quidquid et Humolarienses culturae ac laboris impen-
derint in eadem libertate reciperent, in qua earn cum loco cederent,
reliquerunt censum dehinc annuum sicut antea soluturi. Si ex terrae
huius residuo partem eius aut totam sibi deinceps vendicare volue-
rint, alius subintrare non poterit. Si tamen ea placuerit conditione
suscipere qua possidere vult alius, ut haec igitur pactio inconvulsa per-
duret, utrique ecclesiae sua sunt distributa chirographa, ita ut Humo-
lariensi chirographo Clarefontensis abbatis et Laudunensis episcopi
sigilla apposita, Clarefontensi vero chirographo Humolariensis abbatis
et Noviomensis episcopi sigilla adhibita. Utrique autem chirographo
testium subscripta sunt nomina. Ex canonicis Clarifontis: Signum
Ioannis prioris. Signum Balduini subprioris. Signum Ricoldi proviso-
ris. Hi sacerdotes: Ex diaconibus: Signum Fulveri. Signum Stephani.
Signum Iordani. Ex subdiaconibus: Signum Walteri, Mauritii, Bal-
duini. Ex laicis: Signum Odonis, Balduini, Consonis. Ex monachis
Humolariensibus:' Signum Huberti prioris, Hilduini, Aegidii/sacer-
dotum. Ex diaconibus: Signum Henrici, Gerardi, Evrardi. Ex sub-
diaconibus: Signum Henrici, Simonis, Anselmi. Ex clericis: Signum
magistri Martini. Signum Nicolai. Ex militibus: Signum Godefridi*
de Guisia, Anselmi de Lauergiis, Albrici Walbruni, Simonis Tue-
vilain,1 Otimundi de Guisia. Actum anno ab incarnatione Domini
MCLVII, epacta VII, concurrente I, indictione V. Ego Agellus can-
cellarius subscripsi* et religi.

• capelli corrected to capituli B. * Humolarensis B. ' iudiciumque/or et iudicium B. d Bulin-
camp B. ' Humolarensibus B. J Egidii B. * Godofredi B. * suscripsi B.

1 Simon Tuevilain and his wife Gertrude appeared in 1170 (act of Baldwin III, bishop of Noyon,
for Longpont and Tronquoy; text in Colliette, 2:414).

75

1158

Hugh, abbot of Premontre, and Garin, abbot of Homblieres, and their chapters announce

that Homblieres concedes to Premontre whatever it possesses in lands and tithes in the ter-
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ritory of Bonneuil and Golancourt in return for a census of one and one-half modii of
wheat and one modius of oats at the measure of Ham to be paid at the feast of Saint
Remi [1 October].' This chirograph is sealed by each monastery and by Baldwin [II],
bishop of Noyon.

A: Oise, A.D., H 5989, fonds Saint-fean de Premontri. Chirograph; all the seals are
lost. B: Soissons, B.M., MS 7, CartulairedePremontri,fol. 108r, copy qfca. 1275.

In nomine sancte et individue Trinitatis, amen. Ego Hugo Pre-
monstrate ecclesie abbas totumque capitulum nostrum, ego etiam
Gaurinus" Humolariensis abbas simulque capitulum nostrum, omni-
bus tam futuris quam presentibus in perpetuum. Quia servi Dei qui
Dei sunt, maxime concordiam fratrum et amorem proximorum de-
bent querere, pactum quod pro bono pacis inter nos ad invicem statu-
tum est huic cartule studuimus inserere ut si quis deinceps inter nos
presumpserit violare caritatem ad vinculum pacis reducatur per me-
moratam scripti veritatem. Garinus itaque Humolariensis abbas to-
tumque capitulum suum Premonstrate ecclesie in perpetuum censua-
liter concessit quicquid in territorio Bonolii et Gollencurtis possidebat
tam in terra quam in decima pro modio et dimidio frumenti et modio
uno avene ad mensuram Hamensem quae eo tempore Hami erat; qui
census annuatim in festo Sancti Remigii persolvetur, quem Humola-
rienses in curia Bonolii accipient. Ne quis ergo pactum hoc quod pro
pacis concordieque gratia pro utrorumque commodo factum est in
posterum violare vale'at, nos ambo personarum nostrarum testimonio
cyrographo quoque et sigillis ecclesiarum nostrarum alternatim con-
firmavimus, sed et auctoritate et sigillo venerabilis Balduini Novio-
mensis episcopi corroboravimus. Testesque capitulorum qui huic
pactioni interfuerunt subsignamus. Signum Huberti prioris. Signum
Rainaldi.* Signum Harduini. Signum Rotgeri' sacerdotum. Signum
Henrici. Signum Anselmi. Signum Petri diaconorum. Signum Symo-
nis. [Signum] Rainoardi. Signum Richardi subdiaconorum. Signum
Rained.1* Signum Bonardi. Signum Haimonis monachorum. Signum
Hugonis Premonstrati prioris. Signum Iohannis. Signum Goszuini'
sacerdotum. Signum Ade. Signum Iohannis. Signum Rainardi dia-
conorum. Signum Richardi. Signum Ligeri. Signum Osmundi sub-
diaconorum. Signum Fulconis. Signum Mathei. Signum Lantberti
canonicorum. Actum incarnationis Dominice anno^MCLVIII.

• Garinus B. * Renaldi B. ' Rogeri B. d Reneri B. ' Goschuini B. i anno incarnatio-
nis dominice B.
1 See act no. 63.
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76

1159

Abbot Garin and the chapter of Homblieres grant the request of Gerbert of Fresnoy-le-
Grand1 to give the fief he held from Homblieres at Gulvilla to the monastery of Mont-
Saint-Martin. That fief consists of one-third of the tithe of the church and all its depen-
dencies in land, fields, and woods that he held in return for a census of three modii of
wheat, measure of Saint-Quentin, payable at the feast of Saint Remi [1 October]. This
transfer was approved by his son Robert in the presence of Burchard [lord of Guise and
Lesquielles] and other witnesses and was approved by Gerbert's eldest daughter and her
husband and son and by his other daughters and his wife. The census owed from this
fief cannot be sold, mortgaged, or alienated without Homblieres's approval, and if the
amount of the census is ever reduced by Gerbert or his heir, the fief will be forfeited.

B: B.N., lat. 5478, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin, fols. 115v-116r, with the title
"Inter noset ecclesiam Humolariensem de terra Gerberti," copy of the 13th c. C: B. N.,
lat. 9128, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin, pp. 460-461, copy of B of 1740.

In nomine sancte et individue Trinitatis. In hoc dignum Deo ex-
hibetur officium, si pauperum suorum utilitati provideatur et paci,
quatinus fervorem devotionis nulla in eis extinguat inopia et eos in-
festare volentibus iuste calumpnie adunatur occasio. Eapropter scire
modernos, scire volumus et posteros quod ego Garinus Dei gratia
abbas Humolariensis ecclesie totumque capitulum nostrum, ad vo-
luntatem et petitionem Gerberti de Fraisnoy, annuentibus Roberto
filio suo et uxore ac filiabus ipsius Gerberti quatuor, concessimus
ecclesie Montis Sancti Martini iure perpetuo possidendum quicquid
Gerbertus apud Gulvillam a nobis tenebat in feodum, terciam scilicet
partem decime ad altare pertinentem cum omni appenditio eius in
terra culta et inculta, in agro et nemore, ad censum trium modiorum
frumenti ad mensuram Sancti Quintiniensis annuatim in festo Sancti
Remigii persolvendorum, eo pacto ut Gerbertus aut heres ipsius ipsum
censum lege feodi a nobis teneat. Hanc censuram approbavit atque
concessit Robertus filius Gerberti coram Buriardo de Leskeres2 et
Godefrido fratre eius, Clarenbaldo et Rohardo de Fasti, Richero de
Spinoy, aliisque multis testibus. Isabel quoque filia Gerberti maior
natu id ipsum laudavit atque concessit cum viro suo Algerio et filio
suo Adam, presentibus et testificantibus Pagano de Avesnes aliisque
quampluribus, scilicet etiam cetera tres filie Gerberti, Ermengardis,
Freessendis, Aelies cum matre earum Hersende et Radulpho Colteel,
viro Ermengardis, Freessende et Aelis necdum matrimonio iunctis,
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concesserunt hanc censuram, presentibus Pagano de Avesnes et Ger-
berto patre earumdem aliisque quampluribus. Nos vero talem huic
censure apponimus conditionem quod neque Gerbertus neque heres
eius hunc censum vendere aut invadiare aut in elemosinam dare abs-
que nostro beneplacito poterit et conventia. Si autem Gerbertus vel
heres cui census iste hereditario iure proveniet quolibet temeritatis
ausu vel debiti servitii substractione feodum suum forefecerit, ipsum
nobis censum iure feodi vendicare licebit. Verum ne id quod legitime
factum constat, presentium quispiam vel futurorum retractare vel ca-
lumpniari presumat, scripto mandavimus testiumque annotatione et
sigilli nostri impressione munitum divisimus per cyrographum." Ac-
tum Dominice incarnationis anno MCLIX.

* Signa et cetera noted by the cartulary scribe.

1 Probably the same as Gerbert Rapin of act no. 81.
2 Burchard was lord of Guise and Lesquielles (see acts nos. 46A, 47, and 59).

77

[1155-1160]1

Garin, abbot of Homblieres, declares that Helzelin of Origny-Sainte-Benoite, with the
approval of his sister and friends, gave to Homblieres the tithe of one piece of land at
Braslefor the soul ofGozuin. The monastery returned the tithe on condition that he pay an
annual census of one modius of oats. Helzelin's wife, Helsa, and their sons approved.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 90, with the title "De decima Brasliae et pro ipsa Helselinus miles
de Aunniaco singulis annis modium avenaepersolvit." C: H 588, p. 73, with the
same title as B, except for "Helzelinus."

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

Quia praedecessorum successores tarn facta quam dicta oblivioni
tradunt plaerumque,4 ego Garinus, abbas Sanctae Mariae Humola-
riensis* ecdesiae et conventus mihi commissus, dignum et rationabile*
duxi ut pactio quae inter me et Helzelinumrf statuta est scripto me-
moriae commendaretur. Modernis itaque et posteris diligenter in-
notescat quod pro anima Goszuini,' sororibus suis et caeteris amicis
annuentibus, decima unius terrae in Braslia sita ecclesiae Humola-
riensi in eleemosyna concessa fuit. Hanc vero decimam Helzelinc/de
Auriniaco praebuimus tali conditione quod in* singulis annis modium
avenae, Helsa uxore sua et filiis laudantibus, ecclesiae Humolariensi
censualiter* persolveret. Si vero controversia aliquibus calumnianti-
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bus pro praedicta decima exorta fuerit, ecclesia Humolariensis auxi-
liatrix excuterit. Huius rei testes sunt: Garinus abbas, Hubertus prior,
Bonardus cellarius, Hilduinus. De clericis: Robertus, Fulbertus, Mat-
thaeus, Thomas. De laicis: Simon, Albricus, Gerardus, Radulfus,
Wicardus.1

• plerumque tradunt B * Humoliarensis B. ' rat\onabi\etei changed to rationabile B. d Hel-
selinum B. ' Gosluini C. J Helselino B. ' in omitted C. * censualiter omitted C. ' Wi-
chardus B.

'Garin was abbot 1150/1151-1159/1160. Since Rainald was prior in 1154 (act no. 70), it
would appear that Hubert, a witness here, became prior in 1155; he was still prior in 1161
and perhaps as late as 1163 (act no. 83). Therefore this charter can be dated 1155-1160. Mar-
ginal notations in both copies give 1153.

78

[1155-1160] i

Garin, abbot of Homblieres, exchanged some small pieces of land with the canons of
Arrouaise living at Margires. The exchange was made with the consent of Thomas of
Roye,i who held in fief three parcels of land that belonged to Arrouaise, and Roger, who
held two pieces of land that Homblieres possessed. Homblieres retains this document
with the seal of Arrouaise, while the canons at Margires will have a charter with the seal
of Homblieres.

B: Amiens, B.M., MS 1077, Cartulaire d'Arrouaise, fol. 85r-v, with rubric "Cyro-
graphum inter nos el monachis Humolariensis," copy of 1180-1193. C: Lat.
13911, fol. 55r-v, with the title "De commutatione terrae Cauviniaci3 et Belliloci,
quae facta est inter nos et canonicos de Arroisia." D: H 588, pp. 50-51, with the
same title as C.

Ind.: Matton, p. 94. Michel, "Inventairesommaire,"p. 266.

Notum sit tarn praesentis temporis quam futuri omnibus fideli-
bus quod Garinus" abbas Humolariensis* commutavit quasdam por-
tiunculas terrae' quae ad ius ecclesiae de Humolariensisd pertinebant
pro alia terra cum canonicis de Arroisia' apud Margellas commanen-
tibus. Donavit scilicet praedictis canonicis partes portiunculae terrae/
quas ipsi habebant* in vicinio curtis suae de Cheuni,* duas portiuncu-
las1 terrae de iure ecclesiae de> Humolariensis* quae sunt in vicinio
curtis ipsorum canonicorum de Belloloco, eiusdem quantitatis cuius
illae tres sunt partes'quasm ipse abbas a canonicis suscepit. Haec por-
tiuncularum" commutatio facta est consensu et concessione Thomae
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de Roia et Ioannis filii sui de cuius feodo sunt tres illae portiunculac
quas canonici dederunt abbati de Humbleriis, et petitioned et con-
sensu Rogeri qui cum reliqua terra sua hereditario* tenore habet de
ecclesia de Humbleriis' illas duas portiunculas1 quas abbas dedit ca-
nonicis. Et quod petitio praedicti Rogeri et consensus in hoc fuerit,
testes interfuere. Insuper etiam ipse abbas de Humolariis* conces-
sione conventus sui praefatis canonicis dono remisit suam partem de-
cimae in perpetuum libere et quiete retinendum' de particula quae de
supradictis duabus portiunculis' fossato et saepe separata" est, ad am-
pliandum hortum sororum apud Bellumlocum manentium. Super
hoc inter eos commutatione terrarum et decimae praefatae tarn ab
abbate quam a conventu libera remissione quatenus firmae et stabiles"
in posterum permaneant. In hunc modum inter se scriptum confece-
rant et sigillorum impressione ita consignaverunt ut ecclesia de Hum-
bleriis'habeat ipsum scriptum consignatum sigillo ecclesiae de Arroi-
sia,'et canonici apud Margellas commanentes idem scriptum habeant
signatum sigillo ecclesiae de Humbleriis.' Pactionis huius hi* testes
sunt: Warinus abbas de Humbleriis,* Hubertus prior, Hilduinus,
Rainerus. De laicis: Balduinus, Faluich* et Rogerus filius eius, Rai-
nardus* maior, Robertus, Bruhris,2 Anselmus. De canonicis: Fulber-
tus abbas de Arroisia,' Evrardus prior, Arnulfus, Petrus. Item de
laicis: Thomas et Iohannes filius eius.M

•Guarinus B. * Humol. BC. ' porciunculas terre B, terrae portiunculas D. * Humbl. B,
Humol. CD. ' Arroasia B. 1 portinculis terre B, a later hand added proximae and changed ter-
rae to terris D. * habebat C. * Cheuvi CD, item added by a later hand D. ' porciunuclas B.
i de omitted D. k Humbl. B, Humol. C. ' panes omitted B. m quas crossed out D. " Hec
posses siuncularum B, an error of the cartulary scribe. ' porciuncule B, porticulae corrected to por-
tiunculae C. ' peticione Z?. * iure q/io-hereditariofrwWou/Z). ' Humbl. BC. ' quiete in
perpetuum retinendum B. ' porciunculis B. " supra scripta corrected to saepe separata C.
' stabilis D. w hii B. * Falnich B. > Runoardus B. * Bruhirs B. " Sigillum Sancti Nicho-
lai de Arroisia CD, note by scnbe of the medieval cartulary.

1 Both lat. 13911 and H 588 have a date of 1153 in the margin, but the presence of Hubert as
prior of Homblieres puts the date after 1155 (see act no. 77, n. 1). Fulbert was abbot of
Arrouaise from 1151 to 1161 (Remy, 4:730). Evrard was prior of Margeres in 1153 (Peigne'-
Delacourt, p. 51, no. 78) and 1155 (act of Baldwin II, bishop of Noyon, concerning Fargny,
in Amiens, B.M., MS 1077, Cartulaire d'Arrouaise, fols. 54r-55r, and indicated in Michel,
"Inventaire sommaire," p. 259). Abbot Garin died in 1159/1160.
2 Thomas of Roye gave to Saint-Prix in 1138 (text in Colliette, 2:263-264) and witnessed an
act of Ralph, count of Vermandois (dated 1158, although Ralph died in 1152; indicated in
Loisne, "Le cartulaire de la commanderie d'Eterpigny," p. 155, no. 3).
3 The cartulary scribe of Homblieres identified Cheuni as Cauviniacus.
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79

[1155-1160]1

Garin, abbot of Homblieres, with the consent of the chapter, concedes to Saint-Prix what
Odo the Fat gave to Homblieres when he became a monk just before his death: 5 s. from
the terragium at Attilly, which he held as a fief, and half of the oven at Dallon, which
he possessed by inheritance. Odo's three sons permit Homblieres to transfer these proper-
ties to Saint-Prix.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 61, with the title "De tribus solidis persolvendis a monachis Sancti
Proiecti infesto Sancti Remigiipro terragio deAthelli etpro medietatefurni de Dalon."
C: H 588, p. 54, with the same title as B.

lnd: Matton, p. 95.

Notum sit omnibus sanctae matris ecclesiae filiis fidelibus tam
futuris quam praesentibus quod ego Garinus, Dei gratia abbas Hu-
molariensis, pari assensu et consilio capituli nostri, quinque solidos
quos" Oddo Crassus pro remedio animae suae in eleemosynam con-
tulit huic ecclesiae, apud nos factus in extremis monachus, quosque in
feodo de Rogerio terragio apud Athelli tenebat, et medietatem furni
de Dalon quam iure haereditario possidebat,* quamque simul cum
praefatis quinque solidis ut superius diximus, tribus filiis concedenti-
bus, in eleemosynam contradidit ecclesiae Sancti Proiecti et fratribus
eiusdem loci, haec omnia in perpetuum libere possidenda praesen-
tibus solidis ecclesiae in festo Sancti Remigii persolvendis solemni-
ter concedimus. Nolumus igitur quempiam posterorum ignorare de
praefata medietate furni praedictum Oddonem, praesentibus atque
laudantibus tribus filiis suis, sic ordinasse quod quicumque mansum
ad quern spectabat medietas furni in terra arabili atquef hospitibus
possideret, integrum censum totius mansi in perpetuum persolveret
pactionis huius. Hi testes sunt: Gaurinus abbas, Rainardus abbas,
Balduinus prior, Ricardus, Hugo, Hubertus prior, Hilduinus, Har-
duinus.

* quod C. * tenebat crossed out and replaced by possidebat B. ' et B.

1 Garin was abbot 1150/1151-1159/1160 and Rainald I was abbot of Saint-Prix 1148-1161/
1164. Hubert was prior of Homblieres from 1155 (see act no. 77, n. 1). Both lat. 13911 and
H 588 have marginal dates of 1153.
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79A

[1159/1160]»

Hugh, abbot of Saint-Amand-Us-Eattx [and formerly abbot of Homblieres], writes a
letter of consolation to the monks of Homblieres over the death of their abbot Garin. He
also offers to participate in the election of their new abbot.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 99 (a single folio of paper attached to lat. 13911 and in a different
hand from the rest of the manuscript), with the title "H[ugo] abbas Sancti Amandi
Humolarienses consolatur de morte sui abbatis."

Pub.: (a) Martene and Durand, Thesaurus novus anecdotorum, 1:443-444,
'from a manuscript of Saint-Amand." (b) Duvivier, 1:279-280, from B.

Frater H[ugo], humilis minister ecclesiae Sancti Amandi, caris-
simo sibi" priori H[uberto] dilectissimis* etiam fratribus Humolarien-
sis monasterii, pusillis cum maioribus spiritum consilii, cum spiritu
consolationis. Verissima est ilia beati apostoli sententia, quoniam
cum patitur unum membrum, compatiuntur omnia membra. Siqui-
dem, quoniam sumus invicem membra quadam speciali submini-
stratione per gratiam Dei connexa, non possum mihi imperare quin
doleam, cum angelicum vestrum conventum dolere scio; non pos-
sum ab animo meo avertere dolorem, quin mei desolationem lugeam
cum vestri desolationem audio. Nee dissimulare possum' quin mihi
sit dulcior affectus et sincerior ad vos dilectio, quibus olim etsi indig-
nus servus ordinatus sum pastoralis regiminis sollicitudinem exhi-
bere, qui etiam fuistis gaudium meum^et corona mea, cum essem in
medio vestrum sicut qui ministrat. Et ego, audito nuntio, quod cordi
meo grave vulnus inflixit, de obitu mihi admodum carissimi et iam
non sine lachrymis' memorandi domini abbatis G[arini], laboriosas
actiones et anxias occupationes quas Lia lippiens mihi pro Rachel
servienti importune suggerit, omnimodis abieceram et-̂  ad vestrum
religiosum conventum/ si quomodo possem consolandum ire dispo-
sueram, cum ecce dominus* noster Tornacensium episcopus molestia
corporali ad mortis usque exitum, ut putatur, laborans non equo sed
navi ad ecclesiam nostram adductus est. Intelligit autem prudentia
vestra quod nulla ratione subterfugiendum sed omni modis congruum
et dignum fuit, ut eum praesentes exciperemus, et ei necessaria tan-
quam* episcopo nostro et excellentissimae religionis monacho dili-
genter provideremus. Porro nos et fratres nostri pro vobis1 divinae
maiestati orationum ordoramenta adolere curabimus, et ut in eligen-
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do vobis pastore, cooperante Spiritus Sancti gratia, recta sapiatis et
recta faciatis obnixius deprecabimur. Quod si ipsam electionem opor-
tuniori tempori/ reservare volueritis, transacta proxima feria quarta,
Deo propitio, humilitatem nostram presentem habebitis. Valete.

' sibi omitted a. * dilectissimisomiVto/a. ' possum dissimulare a. d meum omitted a. ' la-
crymis a. J in lieu qfet through conventum, Bb have commentum et ad vestrum religiosum.
I domnus a. * tamquam a. ' nobis b. > opportuniori tempore a.

1 Dated by Martene and Durand to ca. 1155, but Abbot Garin died in 1159/1160 and Rainer
succeeded him in 1160.

80

Homblieres 1161

The knight Simon of Essigny-le-Grand and his brother gave to Homblieres, for their
souls, land in the territory ofSorbi, with the approval of their wives, sons, sisters, and
nephews John le Fras, Robert of Villette, Philip Rut , and James Signus. The trans-

fer was witnessed and conceded by Guy [II] qfMoy and his son Guy of Englancourt,'
from whose fief this land moves. Other witnesses include Saracen, castellan of La Fere,2

knights, and peasants.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 68, without title. C: H 588, pp. 60-61, without title.

Ind.: Motion, p. 95.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Notum fieri volumus
universis sanctae matris ecclesiae filiis tam praesentibus quam futuris
quod quidam miles de Aysseni, Simon nomine, cum fratre suo Wil-
lelmo" duas modiatas terrae et dimidiam de* territorio de Sorbi adia-
centes praescriptis, impositionem super altare beatae Mariae semper
virginis ecclesiae Humolariensi, pro animarum suarum remedio in
eleemosynam tradiderunt. Huius autem eleemosynae donationem
laudaverunt et concesserunt iam dictorum militum uxores et filii,
sorores etiam eorumdem vel nepotes quorum nomina haec sunt:
Ioannes le Fras et Robertus de Vilette' et Philippus Rut et Iacob Sig-
nus. Huius pactionis testes et concessores fuerunt: Wido de Moy
eiusdem quoque filius Wido de Asleincourt et ipsorum posteri de quo-
rum feodo haec eadem terra descendere videtur. Ne quis igitur male-
factorum hanc in posterum eleemosynam tam legitima donatione
concessam inquietare vel etiam auferre, quod absit, praesumat, fide-
les quam plurimos qui huius rei testes extiterunt subter annotavimus,
ipsumque malefactorem nisi pro commisso facinore poenitentiam
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agens resipuerit, et prout sanctae ecclesiae instituta se habent Humo-
lariensi'' ecclesiae satisfecerit, perpetui anathematis vinculo obliga-
vimus. Signum domini Raineri abbatis. Signum Huberti prioris.
Signum Rainaldi. Signum Petri. De militibus: Signum Wenrici Vas-
tel.' Signum Godefridi de/Coudre.3 Signum Gaulteri Lecaitif nepo-
tis ipsius. Signum Venrici praepositi de Insula. Signum Widonis de
Ucceon. Signum Sarraceni castellani de Feria. De rusticis: Signum
Stephani Libret de Urvillari.* Signum Radulfi Nitart et fratris eius.
Signum Amisardi Lomel* et filii eius. Actum in monasterio Humola-
riensi anno ab incarnatione Domini MCLXI. In praesentia domini
Raineri abbatis sub Ludovico Galliarum rege, regnante autem Domi-
no nostro Iesu Christo per omnia saecula saeculorum. Amen.

•WilielmoC. *de omitted B 'ViIeteB. * Humoliariensi B 'Vaste\ changed to deRuaslel
C. / d u C fUrculariB * Lomal C.

1 Guy II of Moy is known from 1128 to 1165 (Rodiere and Vallee, 1:10). His wife was prob-
ably Alix of Estrees (ibid., 1:13). His son is last known in 1178 (ibid., 1:14, and 2:19-20, no.
49, an act for Mont-Saint-Martin by Werric, dean of Saint-Quentin).
2 Saracen of La Fere and his brother Hugh the Captive of Vendeuil appeared in 1146 (act no.
46). Further references to the castellans of La Fere and Laon, with a genealogical table, are in
Newman, Les seigneurs de Nesle, 2:203-207, and Barthelemy, p. 147.
3 Coudre is an error for Condre (Newman, Les seigneurs de Nesle, 2:205, nn. h and m).

81

[1162 or 1147 May 15-1169 March 4]1

A notice states that Elizabeth, wife of Wicard the Elder, knight of Morcourt, felt her

death imminent and with the advice and consent of Wicard and their son William of

Benay gave to Homblieres, in which she wished to be buried, three m o d i a t a e of her in-

herited land located between Chel invi l l ier and the monastery's woods ©/"Authuin.2

Wicard himself became a monk at Homblieres and donated his inheritance at Bernot and

his share of the land that he held with Gerbert R a p i n 3 at Fresnqy-le-Grand. Gerbert,

however, had already become a monk at Homblieres at the approach of his own death,

and had promised to give both his and Wicard's share of their land to the monastery. It

was agreed that if Wicard did not consent to the alienation of his share, Gerbert would

designate an equivalent amount of land that his son Robert would transfer to the abbey

before Gerbert's death.

B: Lot. 13911, fol. 73, with the title "De terra quam dedit nobis Elizabeth uxor Wicardi
et de quadam parte alodiorum quam dedit nobis idem Wicardus de Benais apud Ber-
nort." C: H 588, pp. 63-64, with the same title as B, except for "Elisabeth."

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.
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Elizabeth," uxor Wicardi militis senioris de Morecurt, durae in-
firmitatis tacta incommodo, cum et iam diem mortis suae imminere
sentiret, consilio et assensu eiusdem Wicardi mariti sui et filii sui
Wuillelmi de Benais, huic ecclesiae in qua et ipsa prius* modum de-
functa tumulata requiescit, dedit tres modiatas terrae quae a praede-
cessoribus suis ei remanserant, quae terra sita est inter Chelinvillier*
et nemus nostrum Authuin. Ipseque Wicardus tandem/ Deo inspi-
rante, in hoc monasterio monachus effectus, concessit nobis iure
perpetuo habendum quidquid in alodiis de Bronosco haereditarie*
possidebat c\f partem suam unius terrae quam cum Gerberto Rapine
habebat apud Fraisnote. Idem autem Gerbertus, antequam praedic-
tus miles Wicardus monachus efficeretur, in extremis ad nos con-
fugiens et monachicum habitum in morte suscipiens, totam terram
illam* partem suam scilicet et partem Wicardi in eleemosynam huic
ecclesiae se daturum promisit. Si quando apud Wicardum obtinere
non potuit* ut pars ipsius Wicardi cum parte sua nobis firmiter dare-
tur, idem Gerbertus tantumdem terrae et tarn valentis quantum spatii
pars Wicardi obtinebat per Robertum filium suum qui prius mortem
patris1 rem peracturus erat alibi de terra sua nobis se assignaturum>
spopondit. Hoc laudaverunt ipse Gerbertus Rapine et Robertus films
eius et filiae ipsius Gerberti Rapine, et omnes alii amici sui cum uxo-
ribus et liberis.

" Elisabeth C. * prius changed to post C. ' Chelinvilier B. * tamen C. ' haeredetiare B.
1 et added by a later hand C. e illam terram C. * potuit changed to possat C. • partis BC. ) as-
signatarum B.

1 Elizabeth's gift is mentioned in Alexander Ill's bull of 4 March 1169 (act no. 88) but not in
Eugenius Ill's bull of 14 May 1147 (act no. 59). A marginal note in H 588 has "versus 1162."
2 Elizabeth held the three modiatae from the knight Raimbald for a one-sixth share of the har-
vest; see act no. 88.
3 Probably Gerbert of Fresnoy-le-Grand; see act no. 76.

82

[1159-1163]1

Rainer, abbot of Homblieres, announces an exchange of several lands and tithes with the

church of Notre-Dame of Vicoigne in order to end disputes between the two monasteries.

B: Nord, A.D., 59 H 95, Cartulairede Vicoigne, fob. 31v-32r, no. 33, with the title
"De concordia inter nos et ecclesiam Humolariensem facia," copy of the 13th c.

Ind.: Pietresson de Saint-Aubin, 2:264.
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In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti, amen. Mutabilitatis
humane natura plerumque cogit a memoria labi quod perutile fuerat
a mortalibus retineri. Iccirco necessarie scribitur cyrographum quod
fieri solet finis controversiarum. Ego igitur Rainerus, Humolarien-
sium minister indignus, notum fieri volo tarn futuris quam presenti-
bus quod conservande pacis ac dilectionis gratia hae" terrarum ac de-
cimarum commutationes inter nostram et ecdesiam beate Marie de
Casa Dei facte sint. Dedimus equidem campum de Morocurt pro
campo qui est in nemore Aution, sartum Wandelgeir pro quodam
campo qui est in territorio de Curcellis, campum etiam qui est de dote
altaris de Ruvereo et campum qui de territorio Morincurtis est pro
decimis quas iam dicta ecclesia in utroque territorio accipiebat. In ter-
ritoriis etiam prefatis ubicumque terram coluerint, decimas ut ceteri
cultores dabunt. Ad huius igitur pactionis et commutationis stabili-
tatem, hanc scripsimus cartulam idoneis testibus sigillorumque im-
pressionibus confirmatam. Signum Raineri abbatis Humolariensis.
Signum Geraldi abbatis de Casa Dei. Signum Huberti prioris. Sig-
num Rainaldi. Signum Egidii. Signum Gerardi diaconi. Signum Sy-
monis. Signum Iacobi. Signum Petri prioris de Casa Dei. Signum
Oliveri et Godefridi sacerdotum. Signum Odonis et Arnulfi diacono-
rum. Signum Goberti ac Gerardi subdiaconorum.

• hee B.
1 This act can be dated only to the abbacy of Rainer, 1159/1160-1163. Gerald was abbot of
Vicoigne from 1153 to 1168 (Le Glay, p. 331), and Peter was prior in 1154 (act no. 69) and on
9 November 1163 (act of Godescald, bishop of Arras, in B.N., nouv. acq. lat. 1204, Cartu-
laire de Marchiennes, p. 72, copy of 1872 by M. Robert).

83

[1159-1163] i

Rainer,2 a knight of the villa of Homblieres who was seriously ill, was granted permis-
sion to become a monk, after which he sold to the monastery for 401. all that he held from
Homblieres by hereditary right in that villa: lands, hospites, half an oven, and all else.
Since Rainer had mortgaged the half oven to some townsmen of Saint-Quentin for 14 L,
the monastery had to pay off the creditors, and thus paid out a total of 54 I. In addition,
another piece of land that Rainer held in fief from the wife of Simon, knight of Attilly,
had to be redeemed for 30 L, with the approval of Simon, his wife, and their children
and in return for a cup, a palfrey, and ten solidi.
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B: Lat. 13911, fol. 72r~v, with the title "De duobusfeodis Raineri Longi monachi no-
stri quos habemus in vadimonio." C: H 588, pp. 62-63, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p . 95.

Homo unus in hac villa Humolariensi commanens, Rainerus
nomine, corporeae infirmitatis molestia graviter oppressus, tarn per
se quam per amicos suos, abbatem loci huius qui tune temporis erat
et monachos satis humiliter rogavit ut infra hoc monasterium cum
monachis pro monacho suscipi mereretur. Cuius tarn devotae peti-
tioni abbas et monachi prout dignum erat benignissime assentientes
eum aegrotantem infra monasterium susceperunt et ei habitum reli-
gionis tradiderunt. Hie autem pro collato sibi beneficio quidquid in-
tra° istam villam et quidquid extra villam in terris, in hospitibus, et in
medietate unius furni, vel in aliis quibuslibet rebus haereditario iure
tenebat ab ecclesia ista totum sub pretio XL librarum catalaunensis
monetae redimendum in eleemosynam huic ecclesiae donavit. Scien-
dum tamen est quod antequam idem Rainerus habitum monachi ha-
buisset, super medietatem suam furni istius villae mutuo accepit XIV
libras a quibusdam* burgensibus Sancti Quintini, quos denarios mo-
nachi nostri de proprio ecclesiae iam dictis creditoribus persolverunt,
et ita partem illam quae Rainero competebat ad opus ecclesiae rede-
merunt. Noverit igitur quisque fidelium quam si aliquis ex propin-
quis Raineri propinquior, scilicet ipsius haeres, totum hoc quod
ipsum Rainerum ab ecclesia ista< tenere diximus, redimere, LIV li-
bras ecclesiae persolvere, XL propter eleemosynam, XIV propter
proprietatem quam in redemptione furni exsolvit.d Alteram quoque
terram quam idem Rainerus tenebat de feodo unius dominae, uxoris
videlicet domini Simonis de Attelli, sub pretio XXX librarum, viro-
mandensis monetae, redimenda, in eleemosynam similiter huic eccle-
siae tradita.' Hoc laudaverunt eadem domina et Simon iam dictus
miles maritus eius et liberi ipsorum acceptis ab ecclesia ista pro eadem
concessione scipho^ uno, palefrido uno, et X solidis ambarum sci-
licet pactionum sicut praenotatae sunt. Multi fidelium testes fuerunt,
quorum nomina hie annotare nobis aestimo necessarium. Signum
dominif Raineri abbatis. Signum Huberti prioris. Signum Aegidii
thesaurarii. Signum Rainaldi. Signum Gossuini.* Signum Bertulfi.
Signum Rogeri cantoris. Signum Simonis. Signum Rainaldi.* Sig-
num Ricardi. Signum Ioannis. Signum ipsius Raineri huius rei autho-
ris. Signum Gerardi Leprosi. Signum Walteri maioris. Signum Simo-
nis militis de Attelli. • Signum uxoris eius. Signum Simonis Tuevilain^
Signum Radulfi Molineri. Signum Albrici Walbrun.* Signum Roberti
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L'Escuyer. Signum Roberti de Sairi. Signum Walteri coci. Signum
Clarembaldis. Signum Walteri fabri. Signum Hermandi coci.

" extra ? corrected to intra B. * a quibus changed to ab aliquibus C. ' ipsa ecclesia C. * solvit
corrected to exsolvit B. ' traditae BC. ^scriptoC. * domini omitted C. * Signum Gossuini
through Signum Rainaldi added in margin B. ' Athelli C. •> Tuevillain C. * Wallebrun C.

' Rainer was abbot 1159/1160-1163. A marginal note in H 588 gives a date of "versus 1160."
2 Called "Rainer the Long" in the cartulary tide, which was probably written within living
memory of the act.

84

[1163-1165]'

Peter the Aged, a knight ofRouvroy who became a monk at Homblieres because of a grave

illness and fear of death, gave the monastery all the land he inherited on the right side [of

the road] going to Tilloy and all his land extendingfrom the exit of the monastery's woods

in the direction of Tilloy. Guy [II], his son Guy of May, and their wives and children,

from whom Peter held that land, praised the transfer and for 6 I. further conceded to

Homblieres, by branch and turf placed on the altar, the ban and jurisdiction over cases of

robbery and bloodshed.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 71, with the title "De terra quam dedit nobis Petrus miles de Ruvereio
cognomento Vetula monachus noster." C: H 588, p. 62, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

Miles unus de Ruvereio Petrus cognomento Vetula, gravissima
infirmitate fatigatus, Domino, ut credimus, ipsum vocante, timore
mortis in hoc monasterio Humolariensi habitum religionis suscepit, et
quidquid terrae habebat a dextra parte euntium ab hac villa ad Tilloie
scilicet, Euche, Linvileir et Santherolles" et, ut expressius dicam, totam
terram suam quae extenditur a nemore nostro euntium circumqua-
que ad Tilloie haereditario iure huic loco perpetualiter possidendum
reliquit. Hoc itaque laudaverunt Wido Senex et eiusdem Widonis
films, Wido iunior de Moy, cum uxoribus suis et liberis sub quorum
dominio idem Petrus Vetula [tenebat] terram illam. Acceptisque ab
ecclesia pro eadem concessione sex denariorum libris, bannum, la-
tronem,* sanguinem, et quidquid iuris in eadem terra vel feodo prae-
scripti milites se habere dicebant per rami et cespites' super altare im-
positionem totum ecclesiae iure perpetuo tenendum multis fidelibus
coram* positis concesserunt. Istud etiam confirmatione facta laudave-
runt eiusdem Petri uxor et duae filiae ipsius in praesentia domini In-
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gelberti decani et Hellini presbyteri de' Ruvereio^et Arnulfi presbyteri
de Morecurt et aliorum plurimorum fidelium utriusque sexus quorum
nomina subter annotavimus. Signum ipsius Petri Vetulae huius rei«
actoris. Signum uxoris eiusdem. Signum filiarum eius. Signum Wi-
donis Senioris de Moy. Signum Widonis filii eius. Signum uxorum
eorumdemque liberorum. Signum domini Petri abbatis. Signum Rai-
naldi prioris. Signum Huberti. Signum Hugonis Calvi. Signum Ber-
tulfi. Signum Ioannis. Signum Simonis Tuevilain. Signum Albrici
Walbrun.* Signum Walteri de Marci.1

' Santheroles B. * lationem BC. ' cespitis B. d eoram C. ' de emitted B. f Ruverio B.
i rei huius B. * Valbrun C. • Marcy C.
1 Peter I was abbot from 1163 to 1175. Alexander Ill's bull of 4 March 1169 (act. no. 88) men-
tions this gift, but if Guy II of Moy died in or before 1165(Rodiereand Vallee, 1:10), this act
could be dated 1163-1165. Marginal notations in lat. 13911 and H 588 give 1165.

85

1167

A report of a dispute between the monasteries of Vicoigne and Homblieres over some land
next to the ditch ©/"Brunellum states that Henry, archbishop of Reims,1 delegated the
abbot of Saint-Remi of Reims1 and Philip, abbot ofL'Aumone,3 to settle the matter and
requested that Baldwin, abbot of Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile from whom Vicoigne held the
land, guarantee the judgment. It was decided that Baldwin should give the land to Vi-
coigne.

B: Nord, A.D., 59 H 95, Cartulaire de Vicoigne, fol. 81r, no. 131, with the title "De
concordia inter ecclesias Viconiensem et Humolariensem," copy of the 13th c.

Ind.: Pietresson de Saint-Aubin, 2:264.

Inter ecclesiam de Casa Dei Viconia et ecclesiam Humolarien-
sem orta fuit contentio pro quadam terra iuxta Brunelli fossam iacen-
te. Hanc vero causam dominus Henricus, Remorum archiepiscopus,
terminandam commisit abbati Sancti Remigii et domino Philippo
abbati de Elemosina. Ceterum quam ecclesia Viconiensis iam dictam
terram ab ecclesia Sancti Quintini de Insula tenebat, dominum Bal-
duinum abbatem eiusdem ecclesie ut ei guarandiam portaret adiit.
Denique iudiciali sententia diffinitum est quod abbas Balduinus sa-
cramento prefatam terram ecclesie Viconiensi disrationaret. Iuravit
autem in presentia memoratorum iudicum abbas scilicet Sancti Re-
migii et domini Philippi, ipse et sequaces eius viri honesti: dominus
Bernardus presbyter et Udo cognomento Narina, Symon quoque filius
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Nevelonis canonici. Huius diffinitionis testes fuerunt Balduinus prior
et Walbertus subprior, Rogerus Calvus. Actum anno MCLXVII.
1 Henry was archbishop of Reims, 1162-1175 (GC, 9:88, 94).
2 Peter II was abbot of Saint-Remi, 1162-1181 {ibid., 9:234).
3 Philip, who had been prior of Clairvaux, became the fourth abbot of L'Aumone (or Le Petit
Citeaux: Loir-en-Cher, ar. Blois) in 1156 (Canivez, 5:679-682). On 11 November 1172 he was
an arbiter between the townsmen of Laon and the bishop and chapter of Laon (act of Louis
VII, RHF, 16:157, n. a; indicated in Luchaire, no. 620). A Philippus quondam abbas Elemosine
was witness in 1173 to an act of Walter, bishop of Laon, and in 1175 to an act of Robert, dean
of the chapter of Laon (B.N., lat. 11073, "Cartulaire de Vaudair," fols. 54v-55r, 54r-v).

86

[1145 August 18-1169 March 4] '

A notice states that Stephen, a knight, gave his allod to Notre-Dame of Homblieres so
that the monks would bury him in the monastery. Not long after, Wazelin, a knight of
Mechambre, asked to hold that allod for an annual census of 4s., a sum so small that he
promised in addition to provide the monks aid and counsel whenever the need arose. If he
does not pay the census on time, he will be summoned to the monastery's court.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 38, with the title "De alodio apud Mecumiam sito quod dedit Ste-
phanus miles Sanctae Mariae." C: H 588, p . 36, with the same title as B.

Ind: Matton, p. 94.

In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis, Patris et Filii et Spiri-
tus sancti. Notum sit omnibus Dei fidelibus quod Stephanus miles,
filius Evrardi militis, quoddam alodium suum quietum et liberum
tradidit Sanctae Mariae loco scilicet Humolariensi in usus fratrum
Deo ibi militantium videlicet ut ipsi fratres eum ibidem" sepelirent et
ut animae eius apud Dominum subvenirent. Post non multum vero
temporis venit ad nos Waszelinus,* miles de Mecumia, petens ut idem
alodium concederemus ei sub censu annuali scilicet quatuor solido-
rum quos persolvet quotannis in natali Sancti Quintini. Ipsius autem
alodii censum sub tarn parva quantitate determinavimus, non ob
aliud nisi quam auxilium et consilium suum nobis promisit affuturum
idem Waszelinus quoties eveniet locus. Censum vero nisi in supra-
dictoe festo persolverit, perinde ad placitum nostrum, si monitus fue-
rit, veniet et eos cum lege persolvet.

" ibi C. * Waszelynus C. ' suprascripto B.

1 The bull of Eugenius III of 18 August 1145 (act no. 53) records a census of 3 s. (versus the 4 s.
here) from land at Mechambre. The bull of Alexander III of 4 March 1169 (act no. 88) does
refer to these 4 s. at Me'chambre. Thus the act falls between those two dates. A marginal note
in H 588 puts the date "about 1160."



166 HOMBLIERES

87

[1163-1169 March 4] '

This notice states that the two sons of Wenric Vastel,2 Matthew and Caurel, with their
sister's consent, gave to Notre-Dame of Homblieres two modii of wheat from the tithe of
Fontaine-Uterte. Their uncle Simon of Urvillers1 approved, as did Rainer [II] Bigos,
seneschal of Vermandois* from whose fief the tithe derived. This gift was made by plac-
ing branch and turf on the altar.

B: Lot. 13911, fol. 70, with the title "De duobus modiis frumenti quos habemus in de-
cima de Fontanis in Colle." C: H 588, pp. 61-62, with the same title as B except
for "Fontanis in Valle"; a later hand added "in Colle, Fontaine d'Uterte."

Ind: Matton, p. 95.

Quoniam omni generationi alia succedit generatio quia universa
quae quotidie a mortalibus aguntur in litteris inserta fuerint oblivioni"
tradita penitus delentur, aliqua quae nostris temporibus ex devota
fidelium largitione* huic ecclesiae nostrae attributa' sunt nostris et
posterorum nostrorum utilitatibus Pliniumrf consulentes litteris man-
dare curavimus. Noverint igitur praesentes, noverint etiam futuri
quod duo filii Wenrici, Cauret et Mathaei' scilicet, sorore eorumdem
assentiente, pro suis et parentum suorum animabus dederunt Deo
et Sanctae Mariae Humolariensi-^ et monachis inibi versantibus in
eleemosynam duos modios frumenti in decima de Fontanis in Colle.
Hoc itaque laudaverunt ipsi duo fratres et Simon de Ursvillari, avun-
culi eorum, et Rainerus Bigos, Vermandensis dapifer, de cuius feodo
ipsa, quam praediximus, decima descendit et per ramum et per cespi-
tem devote et humiliter eamdem eleemosynam super altare offerentes
se suosque posteros ea quae dicta sunt in perpetuum servaturos multis
fidelium quorum nomina subtus annotata sunt coram adstantibus fir-
maverunt. Signum ipsorum*duorum fratrum Matthaei* et [Caureti].1

Signum [ ]' sororis eorum. Signum Raineri dapiferi et Wenrici
Vastel. Signum Drogonis de Duvellun.-7 De monachis: Signum domi-
ni Petri abbatis. Signum Rainaldi prioris. Signum Huberti. Signum
Hugonis Calvi. Signum Rogeri et Walteri praepositi. Signum Ioan-
nis. Signum Richardi. Signum Iacobi.*De dericis: Signum magistri
Martini. De hominibus istius villae: Signum Simonis Tuevilain. Sig-
num Albrici Walebrun. Signum Walteri de Marci.

• oblivinioni corrected to oblivioni C. * dcvotione C. ' adtributa B. * scilicet (?) plenius added
by a later hand in margin B. ' Matthii changed to Mattaei B. f Humoliarensis B. * ipsorum
added B. * Mathaei C. ' left blank in the text BC. ' Duullun B. * Iacob C.
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1 The terminus a quo is 1163, when Peter became abbot of Homblieres; the terminus ad quern is 4
March 1169 (act no. 88), when Alexander III confirmed this revenue. Marginal notes in lat.
13911 and H 588 give a date of 1168.
2 Wenric Vastel appeared in a number of charters from 1133 to 1171 and seems to have been a
man of some importance from Saint-Quentin. He was a knight in 1133 (act of Simon, bishop
of Noyon, for Saint-Quentin, in Colliette, 2:260-261) and in 1160 (act no. 80). His brother
was Rainer of Roinon (or Roinum), who with his wife Oda and son Rogo gave a tithe at Gri-
court to Pre'montre' in 1137 (act of Simon, bishop of Noyon, that calls Rainer's brother "G.
Werrico Guastel," an original act in A.N., L 995, fonds Pre'montre', no. 4). Rainer of Roinun
and Wenric Vastel appeared together in 1137 (act of Baldwin II, abbot of Saint-Quentin-en-
l'lle, concerning Brancourt, B.N., lat. 12895, Cartulaire de Saint-Quentin-en-1'Ile, fol. 61r-
v, copy of the seventeenth century, and Coll. Picardie, vol. 255, fol. 161). Wenric's daughter
Agnes married Manasses of Ramicourt (act of Simon, bishop of Noyon, for Longpont and
Tronquoy in 1146, in Colliette, 2:267-271). Wenric appeared last in 1171 (act of Ralph, dea-
con of the church of Amiens, for Saint-Quentin-en-1'IIe, B.N., lat. 12895, Cartulaire de Saint-
Quentin-en-1'IIe, fols. 42v-43v, copy of the seventeenth century). His nephew Wenric Villtcus
appeared in 1141 (act of Ralph, count of Vermandois, for Tronquoy, in Colliette, 2:271-
272).
3 Simon of Urvillers held a fief from Wenric in 1160 (act for Montreuil-les-Dames, original in
A.N., L 994, fonds Montreuil, no. 6). Simon's wife Margaret appeared in 1160 (act of
Baldwin II, bishop of Noyon, original in A.N., L 944, fonds Montreuil, no. 6).
4 According to the list of seneschals of Vermandois (Colliette, 2:211-212), Rainer II Bigos was
the son of seneschal John and grandson of seneschal Rainer I, lord of Fonsommes. Rainer I
and his wife Elizabeth founded the monastery of Fervaques ca. 1140 (GC, 10:instr., 378). A
Rainer dapifer witnessed in 1144 (act no. 48) and was mentioned in 1152 (confirmation of
many gifts to Fervaques by Baldwin II, bishop of Noyon; in Bouchot, pp. 345-347, copy of
the original). Colliette states (2:211, without reference) that Rainer II Bigos was seneschal in
1158; he was still in that office in 1182 (act of Rainald, bishop of Noyon, for Fervaques; in
Bouchot, p. 348). He probably died before 1186, when Philip, count of Flanders and Verman-
dois, confirmed the gifts of Rainer to Fervaques (Coll. Moreau, vol. 89, fol. 27).

88

Benevento 1169 March 4

Pope Alexander III confirms the named possessions1 of Notre-Dame of Homblieres and

places it under the protection of the Holy See. The pope also grants exemption from tithe

of newly cleared lands that the monks cultivate by their own hands, the right to bury on

its grounds anyone not under excommunication or interdict, and the election of their abbot

by the common consent of all the monks or by those with the wiser counsel.

B: Lat. 13911, fols. l-3r, without title. C: H 588, pp. 1-4, without title.

Pub.: (a) Ramackers, pp. 239-242, no. 117, based on C (formulae abbreviated).

Ind.: Matton, p. 93. Jaffe-Wattenbach, no. 11598. GC, 9:1078. Lohrmann, Papst-

urkunden, p. 122, no. 7.
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Alexander episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilectis filiis Petro ab-
bati monasterii Sanctae Mariae et Sanctae Hunegundis virginis, quae
Humolariensis vocatur ecclesiae, eiusque fratribus tarn praesentibus
quam futuris regularem vitam professis in perpetuum. Quotiens illud
a nobis petitur quod religioni et honestati convenire dignoscitur, am-
mo" nos decet libenti concedere et petentium desideriis congruum suf-
fragium impertire. Ea propter, dilecti in Domino filii, vestris iustis
postulationibus clementer annuimus et praefatum monasterium sanc-
tae Dei genitricis semperque virginis Mariae atque Hunegundis, in
quo divino estis obsequio mancipati, sub beati Petri et nostra pro-
tectione suscipimus et praesentis scripti privilegio communimus. In
primis equidem statuentes ut ordo monasticus, qui secundum Deum
et beati Benedicti regulam in eodem monasterio institutus esse dignos-
citur, perpetuis ibidem temporibus inviolabiliter* observetur. Praeter-
ea quascumque possessiones, quaecumque bona idem monasterium
in praesentiarum iuste et canonice possidet aut in futurum conces-
sione pontificum, largitione regum vel principum, oblatione fidelium,
seu aliis iustis' modis praestante Domino poterit adipisci, firma vobis
vestrisque successoribus et illibata permaneant. In quibus haec pro-
priisrf duximus exprimenda vocabulis: Vineam quam habetis apud
Laudunum subtus refectorium Sancti Vincentii. Apud Semeliacum
vineam unam. Apud Moncellum mansuram unam et quatuor vineas
quas ibidem habetis, vineam videlicet Anselmi, vineam in manso
Riccardi, vineam in manso Iuvini, vineam Petura. Apud Montem
Nautolii vineam unam et pratum de Filanis. Apud Ursellum curtem
cum vineis quas emistis a monachis Sancti Salvatoris Aquicincti.2

Omnes etiam alias vineas quas apud Ursellum habetis, videlicet apud
Mailli tres faissas. In Criptella vineam unam. Apud Villare duas vi-
neas et vineam quae dicitur Falva. Apud Villemoncel unam. Apud
aliam Villemoncel unam. In Valle Proilli' unam./ In Fundo item
unam. In Lateritiis item unam. In mediano Lateritio unam. In Late-
ritio Ernaldi unam, retro ecclesiam unam. Apud Fait unam. In Cam-
berone duas faisas.* Item apud Ursellum tres faisas hortorum et tria
nemora quorum duo tenetis cum Hermundo, tertium cum monachis
Sancti Vincentii; duo etiam nemora quae tenetis cum domina Eru-
burga, et hortum quem tenetis cum illis de hospitali et cum domina
Eruburga.* Item duo prata quorum linum tenetis cum Anselmo Pere-
grino et aliud per vos vinagis1 vestra de Montibus. Apud Mecuniam
quatuor solidos de censu et sextam gerbam de alia terra, quartam
partem de omni decima de Perroit quam reddidit vobis Gerardus
miles, filius Evrardi de Morencavenu. Novem modios frumenti et
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unum modium avenae quos vobis dat ecclesia Praemonstratensis pro
terra vestra de Ferrariis. Apud Maseriasi decimam et altare hospi-
tagia de Halincurt. Apud Sairiacum sex solidos de censu. Castellio-
nem curtem vestram cum terris, pratis et hospitibus, duo molendina
et altare et decimam. Apud Sessiacum hospicium, censum, terras et
duo prata, sextam partem totius decimae de Tenesla.* Curtem de
Bernot' et duas partes decimae, tertiam partem allodiorum, in parte
etiam Gerardi3 quartam partem, in parte conversorum de Monaste-
riolo quintam, et modium unum frumenti quem iidem conversi vobis
persolvunt. Decimam de Graisle. Apud Vaudencurt XX solidos de
censu pro terra sanctae Hunegundis, tertiam apud Arsunvillam, ter-
tiam de Leheriis, in allodiis de Luveniis sextam partem. Apud Gau-
chy1 duos solidos. Altare de Seguuncurt, et decimam maiorem et
minorem, furnum et medietatem terrae cultae et incultae intra villam
et extra villam. Quartam partem in toto territorio de Resteutes."
De terra vestra de Landrecurf XX modios frumenti quos recipitis a
conversis Clarifontis; altare eiusdem villae cum decima tota. Apud
Fraxinetum curtem, villam, altare, terras cultas et incultas, nemora
et decimam. Decimam de Reuloco. Terram de Govilla./1 Curtem de
Curcellis cum duobus molendinis et vinariis et caeteris omnibus quae
ibidem habetis. Curtem quae dicitur Morrecourt,* et villam et deci-
mam; terras et molendinum et vinarium' de Branecourt1 quod dedit
vobis Galterus Oisons.4 Aquam de Lucuriis.' Apud Rouverium" al-
tare, terras, furnum, hospites et censum. Apud Harli" furnum, terras
et censum. Quidquid habetis apud Sanctum Quintinum in castello et
ad portam claustralem. Apud Remicurt1" hospites et censum, XII mo-
dios frumenti et tres modios avenae quos solvit vobis ecclesia Sancti
Martini. Quidquid habetis apud Lauci intra villam et extra villam,
terram, census et hospites. Curtem quae vocatur Frisia, medietatem
unius furni de Peron[a]. Curtem quae vocatur Abbatis villa et terram
de Brunanfossa. Sartum de Pericelieu. Terram quam tenetis sub mili-
tibus de Brenort sub nova garba iuxta territorium Fontanen[sem].5

Apud Abbatis villam tres modiatas terrae, furnum et sex curtilia de
Fontanis. Curtem de Marchi, altare, terras et decimam. Sartum quod
tenetis a Raim[baldo] milite sub nova garba, tres modiatas terrae
quas dedit vobis uxor Wicardfi] de Benais.6 Terram quam Petrus
Vetula dedit vobis.7 Ill modios frumenti in molendino de Rouman-
court, et dimidium modium in eadem villa. Duos* modios frumenti in
decima de Fontanis in Colle.8 Modium^ frumenti quem dedit vobis
Almaericus^ Modium quem dedit vobis Paganus.9 Duas modiatas
terrae et dimidium in territorio de Sorbi.10 Altare de Urvillari et ter-
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tiam partem decimae Lambais cum appendiciis suis. Caciacum cum
consuetudinibus suis, molendinum, terras, nemora, hospites et cen-
sum. Duas modiatas terrae quas dedit vobis Petrus de Lico. Apud
Ruminiacum* censum et hospites, terram et nemus. Cauviniacum*1

cum appendiciis suis; libertatem curtis quam dedit vobis Gerardus
dominus Hamensis.11 Apud Fonsomas hospitagia. Apud Troncoit
modium frumenti et dimidium modium avenae. Sane novalium ve-
strorum quae propriis manibus aut sumptibus colitis, sive de nutri-
mentis'* vestrorum animalium nullus a vobis decimas exigere prae-
sumat. Sepulturam quoque ipsius loci liberam esse concedimus ut
eorum devotioni et extremae voluntati qui se illic sepeliri deliberave-
rint, nisi excommunicati vel interdicti sint. Nullus obsistat salva iusti-
tia matricis ecclesiae. Obeunte vero te loci eiusdem abbate vel tuorum
quolibet successorum nullus ibi qualibet subreptionis astutia seu vio-
lentia praeponatur, nisi quern fratres communi consensu vel fratrum
pars consilii sanioris secundum Deum et beati Benedicti regulam pro-
viderint eligendum. Decernimus ergo ut nulli omnino hominum lice-
at praefatum monasterium temere perturbare aut eius possessionem
auferre vel ablatas retinere, minuere seu quibuslibet vexationibus
fatigare, sed omnia integra conserventur eorum pro quorum guber-
natione ac sustentatione concessa sunt usibus omnimodis profutura,
salva nimirum sedis apostolicae authoritate et diocesani episcopi ca-
nonica iustitia. Si qua igitur in futurum ecclesiastica saecularisve per-
sona hanc nostrae constitutionis paginam sciens contra earn venire
temere tentaverit, secundo tertiove commonita, nisi reatum suum
congrua satisfactione correxerit," potestatis honorisque sui dignitate
careat reamque se divino iudicio existere de perpetrata iniquitate
cognoscat et a sacratissimo corpore ac sanguine Dei et Domini re-
demptoris nostri Iesu Christi aliena fiat, atque in extremo examine
districtae ultioni subiaceat. Cunctis autem eidem loco sua iura ser-
vantibus sit pax Domini nostri Iesu Christi quatenus et hie et in fu-
turum fructum bonae actionis percipiant, et apud districtum iudicem
praemia aeternae pacis inveniant. Amen. Amen. Ego Alexander ca-
tholicae ecclesiae episcopus. [sigillum, monogramma] Ego Hubaldus
Ostiensis episcopus. Ego Bernardus Portuensis episcopus. Ego Hu-
baldus presbyter cardinalis tituli^Sanctae Crucis in Hierusalem."Ego
Ioannes presbyter cardinalis tituli Sanctae Anastasiae. Ego Alber-
tus^ presbyter cardinalis tituli Sancti Laurentii in Lucina. Ego Boso^
presbyter cardinalis Sanctae Pudentianae tituli Pastoris. Ego Petrus
presbyter cardinalis tituli Sancti Laurentii in Damaso. Ego Ioannes
presbyter cardinalis tituli'4' Sancti Marci. Ego Theodinus presbyter
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cardinalis« Sancti Vitalis tituli** Vestinae. Ego Arditio" diaconus car-
dinalis Sancti Theodori. Ego Hugo diaconus cardinalis Sancti Eus-
tachii iuxta templum Agrippae. Ego Vitellus diaconus cardinalis
Sanctorum Sergii et Bacchi. Datum Beneventi per manum Gratiani
Sanctae Romanae Ecclesiae subdiaconi et notarii, IV nonas martii,
indictione II, incarnationis Dominicae MGLXVIII. Pontificatus vero
domini Alexandri papae HI anno decimo.

• omnino corrected to animo C. * inviolabiter C. ' iustis omitted C. d propropriis corrected to
propriis B. ' Proilly C. J The scrtbe of B jumped to In Lateritio and copied through duas faisas be-
fore he crossed it out and resumed the correct order with In Fundo. * faissas C. * Eremburga B.
•vinagiaB. •'ManseriasC *TenellaC. 'BernetB. "Gauchi.B. "ResteutisC *Lan-
decurt corrected to Landrecurt B, Landocurt C. ' Govillam B. * Maurrecort B. ' vinarium
changed to vivarium B. ' Bravecourt BC. 'Lurcuiisfi. " Roverium fl. • Hard corrected to
Harlyfi. " Remicort B. * quos corrected to duos B. •» Modium through Almaericus omitted C.
' Rominiacum BC. " Cauniacum BC, changed to Cau viniacum B. ** instrumentis BC, cor-
rected to nutrimentis B. " correperit corrected to correxerit B. u tituli omitted C. "HerusalemC.
M BC reverse the names of Boso and Albert: Boso presbyter cardinalis tituli Sancti Laurenti in Luci-
na and Albertus presbyter cardinalis Sanctae Pudentianae tituli Pastoris. ffi cardinalis omit-
ted B. ** et added C. " Ardisio C.

1 Many of the places named here are known only from this act.
2 See act no. 67.
3 Probably Gerard Hatterel of Bernot; see also act no. 98.
4 See act no. 51.
5 See act no. 66.
6 See act no. 81.
7 See act no. 84.
8 See act no. 87.
9 Probably Robert Paganus of Fieulaine.
10 See act no. 80.
11 Choigny in acts nos. 52, 78.

89

Benevento [1168/1169] March 17*

Pope A lexander [III] directs the bishop [Milo II] of Therouanne and the abbot [Hugh]1 of

Mont-Saint-Quentin to settle a dispute over a certain wood [in Montigny-en-Arrouaisep

between R[ichard I], abbot of Saint-Nicolas of Ribemont, P[eler], abbot ofHomblieres,

the abbess of Montreuil-les-Dames, andG[erard], knight of Bernot. The case reached the

pope on appeal after it had been argued for a long time and had already been mediated by

Cardinal Odo, whose decision was accepted only by Ribemont. * The pope directs that if

the parties cannot reach an amicable agreement in the presence of the arbiters, the case

should be terminated by binding arbitration.5

Pub.: (a)MarteneandDurand, Amplissima collectio, 2:793-794. (b) PL, 200:

530-531, copy of a.
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Ind.: Wauters, 2:497. Jqffe-Wattenbach, 2: no. 11496. Bled, p. 161, no. 820. Lohr-
mann, Papsturkunden, p. 122, no. 8. Not in Stein, Cartulaire.

Alexander,* Morinensi episcopo et abbati Sancti Quintini de
Monte. Cum inter dilectos filios nostros R[icardum] Sancti Nicolai de
Ribemonte6 et P[etrum] Humolariensem abbates, et de Monasteriolo
abbatissam, et G[erardum] militem de Brenoth, de nemore quodam
causa diutius ventilata fuisset, ad nostram tandem fuit audientiam
per appellationem delata. Postremo autem tarn priore Sancti Nicolai,
quam responsalibus adversae partis in nostra praesentia constitutis,
cum quisque assereret praescriptum nemus ad suum ius pertinere et
idem prior causam ipsam, mediante dilecto filio nostro Odone Sancti
Nicolai in Carcere Tulliano diacono cardinali, compositione inter-
veniente, decisam fuisse constanter asseveraret, altera pars compo-
sitionem non fuisse factam de assensu praedictarum ecclesiarum et
militis proposuit. Adiecit insuper quod ab eadem compositione fue-
rit resilitum et postea praedictus abbas Sancti Nicolai praescriptum
nemus tenuit ad censum, licet prior, qui pro eo venerat, id omnino
diffiteretur. Unde quia nee super his quae hinc inde allegabantur, nee
de meritis causae nos poterant ad plenum certificare, nos decisioni
ipsius negotii supersedentes, ipsum experientiae vestrae committimus
audiendum et appellatione remota fine congruo terminandum. Quo-
circa discretioni vestrae per apostolica scripta mandamus, quatinus in
unum pariter convenientes et partes ante praesentiam vestram con-
vocantes, inter eos pacifice et amicabiliter componere studeatis. Quod
si hoc fieri non poterit, rationibus hinc inde auditis diligenter et cog-
nitis eamdem causam, appellatione cessante, iustitia terminetis. Si
vero compositionem quae mediante praedicto cardinali facta dicitur,
aut arbitrium ab eodem cardinali post compromissionem in eum fac-
tam prolatum abbas forte Sancti Nicolai praetenderit, nolumus quod
iustitiae alterius partis, nisi rationabiliter constiterit, quod de commu-
ni compromissione partium prolatum, aliquod debeat praeiudicium
generare. Si autem compositio de beneplacito et voluntate eorumdem
trium capitulorum et eiusdem militis facta fuit, seu arbitrium de com-
muni compromissione partium prolatum, aut etiam compositio pos-
tea a partibus extitit rata, volumus ut compositio seu arbitrium de-
beat stare. Si vero huic rei ambo interesse non poteritis, alter vestrum
non minus negotium ipsum, ut praedictum est, exsequatur. Data
Beneventi, XVI kalendas aprilis.

" episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilectis filiis omitted ab.
'Alexander III (7 September 1159-30 August 1181) issued bulls from Benevento only in
March 1168 and 1169. Bled dates this bull to 1177 and has it addressed to Didier, bishop of
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Therouanne (1169-1191), and to R[alph], abbot of Saint-NicoIas-des Pr£s (1171-1186); that
date seems impossible, for P[eter], abbot of Homblieres, was succeeded in 1175 or 1176 by
Hubert, and Hugh, abbot of Mont-Saint-Quentin, became abbot of Corbie in 1172. Jaffe"-
Wattenbach give 1168/1169, while Lohrmann prefers 1169.
2 He is identified in act no. 92.
3 Montigny-en-Arrouaise (see act no. 99, n. 2) is close to Bernot where both Homblieres and
Gerard_of Bernot had important interests.
4Odo, cardinal deacon of San Nicola in Carcere Tulliano (11 January 1153-17 February
1175), witnessed a number of bulls issued by Alexander III during his stay in France and de-
cided this case probably in 1161; see Janssen, p. 72.
5 For the history of the dispute, see the Introduction, above, and act no. 99, comment.
6 Most bulls called Saint-Nicolas of Ribemont 5. Nicolai de Pratis (see the papal acts in Stein,
Cartulaire). The reference here identifies the monastery by location, in the same manner as the
other two monasteries.

90'

1171 April 16

A bull of Alexander III for Saint- Vincent ofLaon states that Saint- Vincent holds land at
Mechambre from Homblieres.

B: Coll. Picardie, vol. 267, fob. 240-241, copy of 18th c.

Pub.: (a) Ramackers, p. 261, no. 133.

. . . apud Mechumiam terram Iohannis Piece quam ab ecclesia
Humolariensi assensu abbatis et capituli sub censu quatuor solidorum
tenetis . . .
1 Text printed here is an extract.

91

Noyon 1172

Baldwin [III], bishop of Noyon, announces the settlement of a long-standing dispute be-
tween the monasteries of Homblieres and Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres [of Ribemont] over the
tithe of newly cleared lands (novales) in the territories of Abbeville and Fontaine-Notre-
Dame. Saint-Nicolas will collect tithes from lands cleared before the bull of Eugenius
[HI] (act no. 59, of 1147) and Homblieres will have the tithes from those cleared after
that date. The papal bull was examined and found to have been granted twenty-five years
ago. Each party issued a charter that was presented for confirmation to Baldwin, who
sealed this chirograph.

B: A.N., LL 1015, Cartulaire de Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres, fob. 59v-60r, with the title
"De ecclesia Humolariensi,"copy ofca. 1250.

Pub.: (a) Stein, Cartulaire, pp. 121-122, no. 65.
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Ad pontificate officium spectat ea que in lite versantur vel ad pa-
cis vinculum, si fieri potest, reformare vel mediante iusticia decidere.
Ego igitur Balduinus, Dei gratia Noviomensis dictus episcopus, tam
presentibus quam futuris notum fieri volo quod controversia diu ha-
bita inter ecclesiam Humolariensem et ecclesiam Sancti Nicholai de
Pratis super decimatione novalium in territorio de Abbatisvilla et de
Fontanis consistentium, tandem per Dei gratiam ex utriusque ecclesie
capitulorum assensu, ad hanc devenit concordiam: quod ecclesia Hu-
molariensis in novalibus illis que, ante datum privilegium a domino
Eugenio papa sancte recordationis exinde factum, ab eadem ecclesia
facta fuerunt, nullas decimas percipiet, sed ecclesie Sancti Nicholai
perpetuo percipiendas in pace dimittet. In his vero que postea a supra-
dicta ecclesia facta fuerunt, ecclesia Sancti Nicholai nullas decimas
habebit sed libere et quiete ecclesia Humolariensis possidebit. Tem-
pus quoque iam dictum privilegium Humolariensis ecclesie indultum
fuit, sicut ex ipsius inspectione pro certo percepimus, diligenter no-
tantes, huic scripto inservimus. Cum enim hec nostre constitutionis
pagina facta fuit, spacium XXV annorum transierat. Hanc concor-
diam utraque approbavit ecclesia et proprio scripto confirmavit, nobis-
que per duos monachos suos Hubertum et Rainerum idem scriptum
presentavit. Nos vero de pace gaudentes eandem concordiam tam
cyrografi prescriptione quam sigilli nostri munimine per presentem
paginam confirmavimus. Actum Noviomi, anno Dominice incarna-
tionis MCLXXII. Ego Balduinus Noviomensis cancellarius relegi et
subscripsi.

91A

Tusculum [1170-1172] December 181

Pope Alexander [III] orders the abbot [Peter II] of Saint-Remi of Reims and the dean of
Reims to settle the complaint by the abbot [Peter I] ofNotre-Dame ofHomblieres that the
abbot ofNotre-Dame of Ham had received a certain man as a monk to the detriment of
Homblieres.

Pub.: (a) Mansi, 21:927. (b) PL, 200:761.

Ind.: Jqffis- Wattenbach, no. 11960. Lohrmann, Papsturkunden, p. 122, no. 9.

Alexander episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilectis filiis abbati
Sancti R.emigi et Fulconi decano Remensi, salutem et apostolicam
benedictionem.* Dilectus filius noster Humulariensis abbas transmis-
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sis nobis litteris intimavit quod abbas Hamensis quemdam* hominem
suum cum rebus suis ad habitum regularem suscepit, in quo praedic-
tus abbas Humulariensis iustitiae suae queritur non modicum dero-
gatum. Quia igitur ex commisso nobis officio unicuique in iure suo
adesse debemus, discretioni vestrae per apostolica scripta praecipi-
endo mandamus quatenusc praedictum abbatem auctoritate1' nostra
moneatis et districte compellatis ut praedicto abbati praenominatum
hominem cum rebus suis restituat vel secum amicabiliter pacificeque
componat, aut in praesentia vestra sufficientem exinde iustitiam, ap-
pellatione remota, exhibeat. Datum Tusculum, XV kalendas ianuarii.

* address omitted b. * quendam a. ' quatinus a. 'authoritate a.

1 Date assigned by Jaffe-Wattenbach.

92

Anagni [1173] July 181

Pope Alexander [III] confirms to the abbot and monks of Saint-Nicolas [-des-Pres] of
Ribemont the settlement over a certain wood that they reached amicably with the abbot of
Homblieres, the abbess of Montreuil-les-Dames, and Gerard ofBernot under the arbitra-
tion of Hugh, abbot ofMont-Saint-Quentin.2 Since the pope had been doubtful about the
settlement, he charged B[aldwin III], bishop ofNqyon, and W[alter II], bishop ofLaon, to
verify the findings contained in the report of the abbot of Mont-Saint-Quentin. On summoning
the parties involved, the two bishops found that the settlement was agreed to by all, and by their
papal authority they ordered it to be strictly observed.5

B: A.N., LL 1015, Cartulaire de Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres, fols. 52v-53r, copy qfca.
1250.

Pub.: (a) Stein, Cartulaire, pp. 105-106, no. 51.

Ind.: Jaffe-Wattenbach, no. 12314.

Alexander episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilectis filiis abbati et
fratribus Sancti Nicholai de Ribodimonte, salutem et apostolicam be-
nedictionem. Ea que compositione vel iudicio statuuntur, firma de-
bent et inconvulsa existere et ne recidivum paciantur aut malignorum
valeant presumptione mutari, apostolice convenit firmitatis robore
communiri. Sane cum olim ad presentiam nostram perlatum fuisset
quod causam quam adversum vos abbas Humolariensis et abbatissa
de Monasteriolo et Gerardus de Brenorch super quodam nemore ha-
bebat, Hugo abbas sancti Quintini de mandato nostro, sicut a vobis
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recepimus, compositione amicabili terminasset, nos causam ipsam
pro eo quod nobis dubium erat, an ita res se haberet, venerabilibus
fratribus nostris B[auduino] Noviomensi et G[altero] Laudunensi
episcopis commisimus audiendam et sine debito terminandam, ex-
pressius eis mandantes ut, si constaret sibi prescriptam compositio-
nem de assensu fuisse partium factam, sicut in predicti abbatis de
Monte Sancti Quintini scripto autentico continebatur, earn facerent
auctoritate apostolica firmiter observari. Qui utique prout ex litteris
suis accepimus, partibus ante se convocatis, rei veritatem studiosius
inquirentes per autenticum scriptum prefati abbatis de Monte Sancti
Quintini et ex testimonio plurium magnarum et honestarum perso-
narum cognoverunt, quod predicta compositio de assensu partium
fuerat celebrata et ideo earn stare debere iudicaverunt et auctorita-
te nostra preceperunt firmiter observari. Quorum siquidem litteris
super hoc certificati, eandem compositionem ratam et firmam haben-
tes, auctoritate apostolica confirmamus et presentis scripti patrocinio
communimus, statuentes ut nulli omnino hominum liceat hanc pagi-
nam nostre confirmationis infringere vel ei aliquatenus contraire. Si
quis autem hoc attemptare presumpserit, indignationem omnipoten-
tis Dei et beatorum Petri et Pauli apostolorum eius se noverit incur-
surum. Datum Anagnie XV kalendas augusti.

' Stein and Jaffe'-Wattenbach date this act 1173/1174. Alexander III issued bulls from Anagni
from July of 1173 to 1176; therefore the extreme dates are 18 July 1173-1176. Hugh I was ab-
bot of Mont-Saint-Quentin from 1140 to 1172, when he became abbot of Corbie. He must
have carried out papal instructions to reach a settlement (act no. 89) after September 1169
(when Milo II, bishop of The'rouanne, died) but before 1172. Thus Hugh reported to the pope
between 1170 and 1172, and the two new papal representatives must have verified that settle-
ment in 1173 or 1174 (Walter II was bishop of Laon, 1155-1174, and Baldwin III was bishop
ofNoyon, 1167-1175) before Alexander wrote to the archbishop of Reims (act no. 92A). Since
this act of 18 July preceded act no. 92A of 13 April, the acts should be dated 18July 1173 and
13 April 1174, respectively.
2Seeactno. 89.
3 See also acts nos. 94 and 95.

92A

Anagni [1174] April 13'

Pope Alexander [III] directs Henry, archbishop of Reims, to look into the dispute be-

tween Homblieres, Ribemont, Montreuil-les-Dames, and Gerard of Bernot. The pope

heard from a monk of Ribemont that the case was committed to the bishop of Toumai,

although the bishops of Laon and Nqyon had already concluded a settlement. The arch-
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bishop is to enforce the sentence of the bishops and to prevent the bishop of Toumaifrom
proceeding in the case.2

Pub.: (a) MartimeandDurand, Amplissimacollectio, 2:964. (b) PL, 200:935-
936.

Ind.: Jaffi-WaUenbach, no. 12263. Lohrmann, Papsturkunden, p. 122, no. 10.

Alexander episcopus servus servorum Dei, venerabili fratri Hen-
rico Remensium archiepiscopo, salutem et apostolicam benedictio-
nem.' Significarunt nobis dilecti filii nostri abbas et fratres de Hum-
bleriis quod cum causa quae inter eos et abbatem de Ribodimonte
et abbatissam de Monasteriolo et G[erardum] militem de Bresnoto
vertebatur, sub examine Laudunensis et Noviomensis episcoporum,
quibus causam ipsam terminandam commiseramus, finem debitum
suscepisset; postmodern quidam monachus de Ribodimonte pro ne-
gotiis thesaurarii Laudunensis ad praesentiam nostram accedens,
eamdem causam, tacito quod fuerit terminata, postulavit episcopo
Tornacensi committi, licet ab episcopis illis, multis reclamantibus
vel appellantibus, fuisset sententia lata. Quoniam igitur qui tenemur
litibus et contentionibus finem imponere, litem sopitam nolumus
suscitare, fraternitati tuae per apostolica scripta mandamus quatenus
a praefatis episcopis et ab aliis qui veritatem noverunt rem ipsam dili-
genter inquiras, et si tibi constiterit praescriptam causam per eosdem
episcopos terminatam fuisse, nee eorum sententiam per appellatio-
nem suspensam, sententiam ipsam ratam habeas eamque facias in-
violabiliter observari, nee obtentu commissionis nostrae, in eadem
causa procedere praefatum Tornacensem episcopum patiaris. Data
Anagniae, idus aprilis.

* address omitted b.

' Jaffe'-Wattenbach give 1173/1174, but in view of the settlement of 18 July 1173 announced
in act no. 92, 1174 is more likely here.
2 See act no. 99.

92B

Anagni [1173/1174] April 20'

Pope Alexander [III] orders Henry, archbishop of Reims, to intervene in the dispute be-
tween Notre-Dame of Homblieres and T. ofNesle2 because the bishop [Bartholomew]*
ofBeauvais, who was initially ordered to settle the case, has failed to do so in a proper
manner.
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Pub.: (a) MarteneandDurand, Amplissima collectio, 2:970. (b) PL, 200:939.

Ind.: Jqffe-Wattenbach, no. 12271. Lohrmann, Papsturkunden, p. 122, no. 11.

Alexander episcopus servus servorum Dei, venerabili fratri Hen-
rico Remensi archiepiscopo, salutem et apostolicam benedictionem.4

lam pridem, si bene meminimus, venerabili fratri nostro B. Belvacen-
si episcopo causam inter abbatem et fratres Humolarienses et T. de
Nigella super modio salis commisimus audiendam et fine debito ter-
minandam. Qui utique, sicut ex insinuatione praedictorum fratrum
accepimus, praenominatum T. in possessionem induxit, unde memo-
rati fratres se plurimum gravatos esse affirmant, turn quia iudicem
ipsum tamquam* adversarium suspectum habuerunt, turn quia teno-
rem litterarum quae super hoc a nobis emanarunt non fuerunt per-
missi, eodem episcopo prohibente, videre. Caeterum quia iidem
fratres se iustitiam adversus praedictum T. habere confidunt et nos
eis denegare non possumus nee debemus, quod universis ex officio
nobis commisso exhibere tenemur, fraternitati tuae per apostolica
scripta mandamus quatenus si praedicti fratres de proprietate agere
voluerint, tu convocatis partibus causam, si ab eo non fuit terminata,
nee alii commissa, diligentius audias et earn, appellatione remota, ita
iustitia mediante decidas, quod tua debeat exinde discretio non im-
merito commendari. Data Anagniae, XII kalendas maii.

' address omitted b. tanquam b.
1 Date assigned by Jafte-Wattenbach.
2 Either Ivo II of Nesle, as suggested by Lohrmann (who assumes that the I. of the original
was transformed into T. in the two editions) or Thierry of Nesle, provost of Notre-Dame of
Cambrai; see Newman, Les seigneurs de Nesle, 1:61, no. 12, and 63, no. 17.
3 Bishop of Beauvais, 1162-17 May 1175.

93l

Anagni 1174 August 18

Pope Alexander III confirms the possessions and rights of Saint-Prix, including a census
often modii of wheat and two fields held from Homblieres freefrom all tithes.2

B: Coll. Baluze, vol. 75, fob. 44v-51r, copy of the 17th c.

Pub.: (a) Ramackers, p. 305, no. 163.

. . . ab Humoliarensi ecclesia decem modios frumenti censuales
de altari de Morecurt et de duobus campellis de dote altaris de Iissig-
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niaco liberis ab omni decima et de aliis decimis quas Humolariensis
ecdesia tenet . . .
i

Text printed here is an extract.
2 See acts nos. 60, 65.

94

1178

Rainald, bishop o/Noyon, describes the settlement that he, as papal legate, arranged be-
tween the abbot of [Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres off Ribemont and the abbot of Homblieres,
the abbess of Monlreuil-les-Dames, and Gerard of Bernot.1 The land in dispute2 was
divided and assigned with fixed boundaries to each party. The coloni will return to the
status quo ante and will pay the crop share to the appropriate lord; also they may not
clear any uncultivated land or woods or sell or alienate any land here without the consent
of the appropriate lord.3

B: A.N., LL1015, Cartulaire de Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres, fol. 29r-v, with the title "De
abbate Sancti Nicholai et abbate Humolariensi," copy of ca. 1250.

Pub.: (a) Stein, Cartulaire,/)/). 60-61, no. 25.

Ego Rainaldus, Dei gratia Noviomensis episcopus, notum fieri
volo tarn futuris quam presentibus quod cum causa que inter ve-
nerabiles fratres nostros abbatem de Ribodimonte et abbatem Hu-
molariensem et abbatissam de Monsteriolo et Girardum de Brenort
vertebatur, nobis a domino papa delegata esset terminanda, hinc
inde rationes audire plenius et cognoscere curavimus, et tandem,
Deo annuente, querela ipsa, nostro examine et concordia mediante,
huiusmodi finem sortita est. Consilio itaque prudentium virorum et
personarum honestarum que nobiscum aderant in hunc modum inter
eos composuimus: quod utrique parti certam partem territorii assig-
navimus et certas metas hinc inde apponi fecimus, ita quod in parte
alterius alter absque assensu alterius cuius est pars nullatenus intrare
presumat, et coloni in utriusque parte quod ad cultum tune temporis
reduxerant, salva garba domini cuius est fundus, in pace possideant.
De incultis autem terris vel nemoribus, absque assensu domini cuius
est pars, ex tune colere vel sartare non possint nee debeant. Si autem
contigerit quod ipsi coloni aliqua occasione terras illius territorii ven-
dere velint aut alienare, non licet eis nisi domino ipsius territorii vel
absque licentia ipsius domini. Quod ut ratum habeatur in posterum
tam sigilli nostri impressione quam testium sub assignatione robora-
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mus. Signum Evrardi abbatis Sancti Preiecti. Signum Mathei abbatis
Sancti Quintini de Insula. Signum Raineri abbatis Calniacensis. Sig-
num Huberti abbatis Humolariensis. Signum Gaufridi cantoris No-
viomensis. Signum magistri Ingeranni. Signum Balduini cancellarii.
Signum Iohannis capellani. Signum Nicholai decani. Signum magi-
stri Martini. Actum anno incarnationis Dominice MCLXXVIII.
1 The original settlement was confirmed by Rainald's predecessor, Baldwin III, in 1173 (act
no. 92). Perhaps Rainald was charged by the pope to reaffirm the settlement after the intru-
sion of the bishop of Tournai (act no. 92A).
2 See act no. 99, n. 2.
3 Pope Urban III confirmed this settlement in 1186/1187 (act no. 102).

95

[1178]1

HfubertJ, abbot of Homblieres, writes to the abbot and chapter of Saint-Nicholas [-des-
Pres of Ribemont] confirming the peace made between the two monasteries by the bishop
of Noyon.

B: A.N., LL 1015, Cartulaire de Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres, fol. 67v, with the title "De
abbate Humolariense," copy of ca. 1250.

Pub.: (a) Stein, Cartulaire,/)/). 139-140, no. 88.

Venerabilibus et in Christo karissimis abbati et capitulo Sancti
Nicholai fratribus, Hfubertus] abbas Humolariensis et communis
eiusdem loci conventus unitatem spiritus in vinculo pacis. Pacem
inter nos factam et per manum domini Noviomensis auctoritate apos-
tolica roboratam, ratam habemus et communis sigilli testimonio com-
munimus.
1 The settlement by Rainald, bishop of Noyon (act no. 94), is dated 1178; Hubert was abbot
of Homblieres from 1176 to 1192. Stein suggests a date of ca. 1175, which might have been
possible if the letter referred to the original settlement reached by Bishop Baldwin III of Noyon
in 1173 (act no. 92) rather than the one announced by Bishop Rainald in 1178 (act no. 94).

96

[1176-1180]1

Hubert, abbot of Homblieres, enumerates what the mayor of the villa of Homblieres has
by hereditary right.2 The mayor receives food offerings3 when he supervises the four cor-
v€es of the villa and on the occasion of the three general pleas: at the Feast of Saint
Etienne, at the Nativity of the Virgin, and when he collects the payment known as the
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calcitra. The food and wine should be of the same type and quantity as sewed to the
monks and may be consumed at the abbey or taken to his house. The mayor concerns him-
self with investitures, pledges, redemptions, purchases, sales, searches, summonses,
boundary settlements, and carrying service only with the abbot's permission, and he then
receives 8 d. for each of them while the scabini receive 4 d. He must bring all claims,
suits, and requests for judgment before the abbot to be settled by him or the abbot's agent.
He takes 3 d. per modiatus of land he assigns in tenure but takes nothing from land cul-
tivated by the monks themselves or assigned by them to coloni. The then mayor, Walter,
and his family agreed to these arrangements.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 74r-v, with the title "Iura maioris." C: H 588, pp. 64-65,
with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

Omnium fere mortalium opera nisi litteris inserta fuerint oblivio-
ni subiecta citius abolentur. Que de causa, ego Hubertus, Dei gratia
Humolariensis abbas, omnisque fratrum congregatio tam nobis quam
posteris nostris consulentes ea qua maior huius villae ab ecclesia no-
stra haereditario iure possidere debet, sub paucis nominare et tam
praesentium quam futurorum notitiae commendare pacis gratia ne-
cessarium duximus. Debet igitur maior, sicut diximus, de iure omni
anno a nobis recipere equina quatuor pro quatuor corveis quas in hac
villa habemus quibus maior debet interesse, quas etiam ad profectum
ecclesiae pro posse custodire et ad operandum mittere. Tria propter
tria placita generalia: unum in festo Sancti Stephani, unum in nativi-
tate Sanctae Mariae virginis cum affert unum inferendem" aut duos
solidos, unum pro culcitris colligendis. Et ne quis forte de modo et
mensura horum conviviorum dubitet, hunc habeat modum et men-
suram ad unum quodque convivium habebit: panem unum qualem
monachus, mensuram unam talis potus qualem habent monachi; scu-
tellam* unam pisorum aut iure generale unum qualecumque die illo
monachi comedent. Si voluerit in abbatia comedet, [et] quod si nolue-
rit prandium suum ad domum suam deferri faciet. Investituras . . .'
invadationes/ redemptiones et venditiones et emptiones et scrutinia
et inbannationes' et assessiones metarum et les tenements^ et conduc-
tum, omnia haec non potest maior facere sine assensu et licentia do-
mini abbatis; tamen per eius licentiam omnia faciet salvo iure ipsius
maioris ad unumquoque horum* omnium quae dixerimus: ad inves-
titurae et* invadationis,1 et* redemptionis, venditionis et emptionis
scrutinii—si tamen inventum fuerit quod, quaeritur quod si nihil
invenit nihil accipiet—inbannationis, assessionis metarum et de le[s]
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tenement-' et conductus, habebit maior octo denarios et scabini habe-
bunt* quatuor, excepto solum in assessione metarum habebit unum
sextarium vini et scabini unum. Omnium quaerelarum clamores qui
ad maiorem referuntur aut submonitiones' quas ipse fecerit per se aut
per alium quemlibet,"1 non poterit commune maior minuere et quasi
parvi pendere aut adnihilare licet; omnes clamores et quaerelas et
submonitiones ante dominum abbatem adducet, et ibi aut ipsum
dominum abbatem aut alium quemlibet qui sit loco abbatis aut eccle-
siae omnia desumentur salvo ipsius maioris iure pro quaerela quae est
vel abbatis potest abbas quemlibet submonere per famulum suum"
salvo nihilominus iure maioris. In terris nostris quas carrucis nostris
excolimus seu in illis quas ad excolendum aliis colonis" tradimus,
maior nihil accipiet. De remanentibus vero terris quas ipse maior ad
excolendum dabit licentia domini abbatis de modiata accipiet tres
denarios. Abbatis autem erit ad quern gerbam illam terra dabit deci-
mam. Si inter terras nostras et terras quae non sunt nostrae maior
posuerat* metam ex parte nostra nihil accipiet, ex altera vero parte
quod de iure debet habere habebit. Haec omnia sicut praenotata sunt
laudavit Walterus maior cuius tempore ista tractata sunt, iuramento
super sacras reliquias facto se et uxorem suam suosque liberos, bona
fide firmiter* tenere affirmans compromisit. Huic rei multi fideles
interfuerunt quorum nomina ex parte subter annotavimus. Signum
domini Huberti abbatis.' Signum Rainaldi prioris. Signum Harduini.
Signum Boluini subprioris. Signum Bertulfi. Signum Hugonis Calvi.
Signum Alberti, Evrardi, Gerardi, fratrum. Signum Henrici. Signum
Ioannis. Signum Iacobi. Signum Petri. Signum Ioannis. Wilardi pa-
tris puerorum. Signum totius conventus. De clericis: signum magistri
Martini.

* inferendem changed to nefercndet B, neferendem changed to neferendet C. * scutellam changed
to scutelltam B, scutellatam C. ' a spaceJorfuture entry BC. d invadiationes B. ' inbannatio-
nes changed to inbannitiones B. f letenements changed to les tenements B. * quodque eorum/or
quoque horum C. * et omitted C. ' invadiationis B. J letenement BC. * habebitur corrected
to habebunt B. ' submonitur corrected to submonitiones B. " quemlibet alium B. " suum
famulum C. > aliis colonis omitted C. > posuerit.fi. • firmiter omitted C. ' abbatis Huberti C.

1 Hubert was abbot from 1176, and Rainald was prior to 1180. Marginal notations in both
copies give 1180.
2 The chapter of Noyon had similar agreements regarding the rights of mayors from 1143
(Oise, A.D., G 1984, Cartulaire du chapitre de Noyon, fols. 316r-317r, with analyses in Des-
jardins and Rendu, p. 316fT.).
3 Equina seems to refer to a food payment.
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97

1180

A notice states that the controversy between Notre-Dame ofHomblieres and Walter Saua-
ri over certain land was resolved through the mediation of wise men. Walter and his son
Ralph returned the land to the monastery—half of a valley and two fields, which the
knight Simon held from him for one-seventh of the crop —and received from the abbot
25 s. and one modium of wheat in the presence o/"Waleus,' mayor of the villa of
Homblieres, and the scabini Fulk, Paumar, John Rufus, and Peter Authemier. In
the presence of the monks and all the men of the villa [at the general assembly], Walter
and Ralph swore not to reclaim that land. Waller will continue to pay an annual cen-
sus of 8 s. for the rest of the land he holds from the monastery.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 91r-v, without title. C: H 588, p. 73, without title.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

Notum facimus praesentibus et futuris quod controversia quae
vertebatur inter ecclesiam Humolariensem et Walterum Sauari super
quamdam terram ita mediantibus viris sapientibus ad pacem et con-
cordiam devenit. Reddidit idem Walterus et Radulfus filius eius ter-
ram illam his verbis designatam: medietatem suae vallis quae subtus
Gerli castelzalium campum qui extenditur a praedicta valle usque ad
curtem nostram de Beauvoir super valle Huberti de Petris, et alios
duos campos quos tenebat Simon miles" ab ipso Waltero ad septimam
garbam per medium unius vadii,* . . .« et alterius1' ad quercum de
Beauvoir in manu domini Huberti abbatis ecclesiae quam se iniuste
tenuisse memoraverant. Praesentibus Waleo, maiore villae Humola-
riensis, et scabinis Fulcone, Paumare, Ioanne Rufo,' et Petro Authe-
mier, acceptis proinde de bonis ecclesiae per manum praefati abbatis
XXV solidis quintiniensis monetae et uno modio frumenti, praeno-
minatus quoque Walterus Sauari et Radulfus filius eius in praesentia
conventus, praesentibus fere totius villae hominibus, iuraverunt super
sancta sanctimonii terram illam quam reddiderunt nihil amplius re-
clamaturos, et ea integro libere et quiete possidendam in perpetuum
sicut dictum ecclesiae concesserunt. In terra autem quae Waltero re-
mansit ab illo die et deinceps praescriptus abbas et monachi se nihil
amplius reclamare spoponderunt. Sciendum vero quid pro omni terra
quam retinuit scilicet quam reddidit nobis solvebat annuatim idem
Walterus VIII solidos de censu pro his, autem quatuor tantum pro
censu, tres pro mensura sua, duos denarios et unum caponem omni
anno annuatim ecclesiae-^ reddet. Huius rei testes sunt: dominus Hu-
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bertus abbas, Henricus prior, Harduinus, Ioannes, Petrus, Willel-
mus,« Bardulfus/ Hugo, Petrus, Robertus, pueri et omnis conventus,
magister Martinus de Oisonville, Walterus huius rei author et Radul-
fus filius eius et omnes fere totius villae homines. Actum anno incar-
natis Dominicae MCLXXX.

• cullat .' corrected to miles B. * vadii changed to vadit B. ' BC indicate an omission, ''alterius
changed to alterit B. 'Ruffofi. / ecclesiae omitted C. *Wilielmus C. * Bardalfus ZJ.

1 Probably the same as Walter, mayor of Homblieres (see act no. 96).

98

Homblieres 1180

Hubert, abbot of Homblieres, announces the settlement of a dispute between the monas-
tery and Gerard Hatterel, ' knight of Bernot. At issue were woods, water, a mill, a
meadow, an oven, and all the allods in the villa of Bernot. The two parties exchanged
several pieces of land, and Gerard allowed the monks fishing rights on the water passing
his house, which was next to the monastery's grange, while Homblieres permitted him to
have a mill, provided that their grain be processed free of charge. Gerard also received
twelve capons annually for the parcel of land that the monastery had enclosed within the
walls of its grange. Gerard and his son swore on the relics of Saint Hunegund in the pres-
ence of witnesses to observe this agreement.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 92r-v, without title. C: H 588, pp. 73-74, without title.

Ind.: Motion, p. 95.

Ego Hubertus abbas Humolariensis. Notum facio praesentibus
et futuris quod de controversia quae inter nos et Gerardum militem
de Bresnot" cognomine* Hatterel' diu fuerat agitata, tali convenimus
pace et convenientia. Controversia siquidem erat de nemoribus et
aquis, de molendino, de furno, de prato quod vocatur Souveraine
Pree, de omnibus alodiis ad ipsam villam quae dicitur Bresnot" per-
tinentibus. Unde pro nemoribus dedit nobis idem Gerardus: quatuor
modiatas terrae, tres in loco qui dicitur Vallis Ermengardis, medi-
etatem unius in Monte, et aliam medietatem in campo qui vocatur
Doisles, libere omnimode possidendas; et duos hortos ante curiam
nostram quos ad usum ecclesiae idem Gerardus et haeresrf eius unicus
dare et liberos facere debet perpetualiter; et nemora ei concessa pari
modo libere possidenda. Et quae ei etiam tali pacto concessit quod
a domo ipsius quae iuxta curiam nostram' fuit per totam aquam in-
feram omni tempore unum piscatorem cum una navi et omnibus ad
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piscandum necessariis ad libitum nostrum habere debemus. Molendi-
num ei hac rationed habendum permisimus, quod semper triticum
nostrum ad usum curiae nostrae de Bresnot* primo post eum cuius*
triticum in Tremuia fuerit famulus suus absque mora vel ulla contra-
dictione' molere debet, nullam inde accipiens molituram. Pro prato
Souveraine Pree dedit nobis unum quod suum erat et vocatur Bone-
tieres, et Souveraine Pree ei remansit. Pro furno vero de villa in quo
partem nostram ei dedimus, furnum nostrum in curia nostra libere
possidemus. Alodia porro omnibus participibus debent esse commu-
nia. Terrae vero iurisdictionis nostrae sive ipsius Gerardi a communi-
bus alodiis separatae sunt. Super haec omnia ipsa curia de Bresnort*
ab omnibus exactionibus et querelis libera est et immunis, tantum pro
quadam particula terrae ipsius Gerardi quam infra muros eiusdem
curiae incluseramus, XID capones annuatim ei* persolvimus. Haec
omnia sicut praenotata sunt supradictus Gerardus Hatterellus' et
Amoricus films eius bona fide et pace laudaverunt, et ante altare bea-
tae Mariae semper virginis super corpus sacratissimae Hunegundis
fidelibus coram adstantibus firmiter conservare iuraverunt. Huius rei
testes sunt: dominus Hubertus abbas, Henricus prior, Hugo, Ioannes
Sarpa et totus conventus ecclesiae. De clericis: Martinus clericus et
Radulfus Iampart."1 De militibus: Rainardus" et Robertus fratres eius-
dem Gerardi, et Robertus de Fraisnoy. De laicis: Herbertus maior de
Bresnot," Galterus cocus, Rainerus filius eius, Fulco, Radulfus, Hen-
ricus, Robertus faber et alii multi. Actum in monasterio Humola-
riensi anno ab incarnatione Domini MCLXXX.

"BrenothC. * cognomento B. 'Haterelfl. ''gaeresC. ' nostram curiam B. f indecipher-
able reading B. «BresnothC *eiusi?. ' ulla contradictione vel mora B. J ei added in margin
by a later handB, XII ei C. *ei omittedB. ' Saterellus B. "Iamparsfi. "Rainaldusfl.
• Brenehot B.

1 Gerard Hatterel's two brothers, both knights, witnessed this act. An act of 1189 states that he
had two sons, Amalric and Evrard (act of Werric of Moy for Saint-Quentin-en-1'Ile, in Ro-
diere and Vallee, 2:25-26, no. 65). A nephew was Evrard of Origny-Sainte-Benolte (act of
Baldwin II, bishop of Noyon, for the lepers of Saint-Quentin in 1166, in Colliette, 2:346).

99

Anagni (Probably forged) [ 1174] July 15'

Pope A lexander [III] writes to the abbot and monks of Saint-Nicolas [-des-Pres] qfRibe-

mont that since they rejected the settlement (act no. 92) proposed by the abbot of Mont-

Saint- Quentin in their dispute with Homblieres, Montreuil-les-Dames, and G[erard] of
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Bemot, and likewise rejected the later adjudication of the bishops ofLaon andNoyon (act
no. 94), he delegated the bishop of Toumai to determine the truth about the disputed land
of Montigny2 and to return that land to Saint-Nicolas if the facts warranted. After hear-
ing the testimony of many provincials of the area, the bishop of Toumai returned the land
to Saint-Nicolas, and the pope here confirms that decision.

B: A.N., LL 1015, Cartulaire de Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres, fols. 54v-55r, copy of
ca. 1250.

Pub.: (a) Stein, Cartulaire, pp. 109-110, no. 55.

Ind.: Jaffe-Waltenbach, no. 12313.

Alexander episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilectis filiis suis ab-
bati et fratribus Sancti Nicholai de Ribodimonte, salutem et apostoli-
cam benedictionem. Ea que compositione vel iudicio statuuntur firma
et inconcussa debent existere et ne recidivum patiantur aut malig-
norum valeant presumptione mutari, apostolice convenit firmitatis
robore communiri. Sane cum ad audientiam nostram perlatum fuis-
set quod ecclesia beati Nicholai de Ribodimonte non potuit habere
compositionem illam quemadmodum terminata ab abbate de Monte
Sancti Quintini inter ecclesiam de Humbleries et ecclesiam de Mo-
nasteriolo et G[erardum] de Brenort et ecclesiam beati Nicholai de
Ribodimonte, et postea ab episcopis Laudunensi et Noviomensi iudi-
cata fuit super terra de Monteni, mandavimus episcopo Tornacensi
ut super hoc diligentius inquisita veritate, ecclesiam beati Nicholai, si
ita esset, libere et pacifice faceret possidere. Cuius litteris et testimo-
nio cognovimus quod idem episcopus, ut perfectius veritate inquire-
ret, convocata ante se utraque parte super terram compositionis venit
cum multis provincialibus circummanentibus quorum testimonio et
probatione, ut decuit, suscepta et hoc modo cognita veritate, eccle-
siam beati Nicholai auctoritate nostra integraliter in suam misit pos-
sessionem, secundum tenorem compositionis. Et quia auctoritate
nostra factum est, presenti pagina hoc munimus atque confirmamus,
statuentes ut nulli omnino hominum liceat hanc paginam nostre con-
firmationis infringere vel ei aliquatenus contraire. Si quis hoc attemp-
tare presumpserit, indignationem omnipotentis Dei et beatorum Petri
et Pauli apostolorum eius se noverit incursurum. Datum Anagnie,
idus iulii.

1 Stein and JafK-Wattenbach date this bull 15 July 1173 or 1174, while Newman dated it
1178-1181 (although he realized that Alexander III did not issue any known bulls from Anagni
after 1176). Since the text refers to die decision of the bishops of Noyon and Laon of 18 July
1173 (act no. 92), this letter, if authentic, must be dated 15 July 1174. See comment below.
2 Stein identifies terra de Monteni as Montigny-Carotte; it is probably the same place as the
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Montiniacus which appears in a number of acts from Ribcmont from 1143 to 1224 and which
is identified as Montigny-Carotte (Matton, Dictionnaire topographique, p. 182). Today it is
Montigny-en-Arrouaise.

COMMENT

If Ribemont did in fact appeal die sentence of the bishops of Laon and Noyon to the
bishop of Tournai, this bull might be an authentic confirmation by Alexander III,
before he wrote to the archbishop of Reims (13 April 1174) denying the bishop of
Tournai's jurisdiction in the case (act no. 92A). However, Ribemont's cartulary
does not contain any decision by the bishop of Tournai, as it surely would have in
the case of a successful appeal. Ribemont's cartulary does contain acts nos. 92, 94,
95, which document the settlement reached by the bishops of Laon and Noyon and
agreed to by all the parties in 1172/1173. Thus Ribemont apparently considered the
case closed at that time. This bull was probably forged after the death of Evrard,
bishop of Tournai, in 1191, perhaps to reopen the case. Newman suspected it was
modeled on Alexander's bull of 15 July (1167?) in Ribemont's possession (in Stein,
Cartulaire, pp. 112-113, no. 59).

1001

Verona 1185 February 14 (N.S.)

A bull of Lucius III confirms that Saint-Nicolas of Anouaise is exempt from the tithe on
the church ofMargeres and its dependencies, namely, the curtis ofBeaulieu with orato-
ry, cemetery, and small tithe, for which it owes an annual census of 2 s. to Homblieres
and 12 d. to the church of Ham. Anouaise also has lands obtained by exchange with the
monks of Homblieres and confirmed in a chirograph.

B: Amiens, B.M., MS 1077, Cartulaire (TArrouaise, fol. 30v, copy of the 12th or 13th c.

Pub.: (a) Ramackers, p. 439, no. 286.

Ind.: Michel, "Inventaire sommaire,"p. 255.

. . . ecclesiam de Margellis ab omni decimatione penitus liberam
cum omnibus appenditis suis, scilicet curtem de Bello Loco in Bena
liberam cum oratorio et cimiterio et tota minuta decima sub annuo
censu duorum solidorum Humolariensi et XII denariorum Hamensi
ecclesie solvendorum . . . terras cum pratis et nemore de Albincort
cum toto districto et iusticia earum et maioria ipsius nemoris, com-
mutationem etiam terrarum quam fecistis cum monachis Humola-
riensis ecclesie, sicut et cyrographi divisione et sigillorum vestrorum
impressione firmata est . . .
1 Text printed here is an extract.
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100A

[1186]1

Hubert, abbot of Homblieres, and Hugh, dean ofSaint-Fursy ofPeronne, announce that
they were commissioned by the pope [Urban III] to hear arid decide the case between the
monasteries of Saint-Quentin and Ham and the church of [Notre-Dame off Vermand
concerning the tithe of the newly cleared woods of Horvennes near Roupy. The sworn
testimony of several old villagers affirms that the woods are within the territory of Roupy,
and therefore the papal judges decide for Saint-Quentin and Ham.

A : A.N., L. 738, no. 7, fonds Saint-Quentin, with seals.

Pub.: Lohrmann, Papsturkunden, pp. 601-602, no. 292a.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti, amen. Hubertus Hu-
molariensis abbas et Hugo Peronensis decanus omnibus in perpetuum.
Notum fieri volumus tarn futuris quam presentibus quod dominus
papa causam que inter ecclesiam Sancti Quintini et ecclesiam Ha-
mensem et Viromandensem super decima de Horvennes vertebatur,
nobis audiendam et fine debito appellatione remota commisit termi-
nandam. Nobis igitur ad audiendum in medio sedentibus, ecclesia[e]
Sancti Quintini et Hamensis asserverunt nemus de Horvennes de ter-
ritorio de Rupi, cuius territorii decimatio ad eos sine contradictione
spectat, et nunc esse et ab antiquo fuisse. Ob hanc igitur causam de-
cimam nemoris de Horvennes de novo ad culturam redacti, que ab
ecclesia Viromandensi detinebatur, ecclesie iamdicte sui iuris esse
contendebant. Super assertione sua testes produxerunt: Robertus,
presbiter, iuratus, dixit se audisse ab antiquioribus ville de Rupi quod
iustitia predicti nemoris de iure territorii pertinet ad dominationem
de Rupi, ita quod maior eiusdem ville iustitiam faciebat et forifacta"
accipiebat, et obolos quando vendebatur nemus. Robertus Flamens,
iuratus, dixit se bis vendidisse nemus illud et obolos maiorem vel ser-
vientem ipsius recepisse; iustitiam vero maior ipse de Rupi faciebat et
forifacta" recipiebat. Haymo de Saux, iuratus, idem quod Robertus
dixit, addens etiam apes quandoque in nemore illo inventas per licen-
tiam et iustitiam maioris de Rupi ab eis qui eas invenerant fuisse
receptas. Haymericus, serviens comitis, iuratus, dixit idem quod Ro-
bertus de receptione obolorum, de iustitia, de forifactis, addens etiam
quod maior de Rupi in natali Domini panes et capones, quos vulga-
liter oblationes vocant, a silvariis eiusdem nemoris recipiebat. Id ip-
sum tamen Robertus asserebat. Iohannes Cretons, iuratus, ad ipsum
prorsus quod Haymericus testatus est. Hii testes, homines videlicet
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antiqui, integre ut audivimus fame et sane opinionis, he testium attes-
tationes. Pars adversa, ecclesia videlicet Viromandensis, predictum
nemus de territorio de Rupi esse infitiata est; nichil tamen in contra-
rium, licet a nobis pluries super hoc fuisset amonita, probare nee tes-
tibus nee attestationibus in aliquo voluit obviare. Predictis igitur
rationibus invitati de consilio discretarum personarum decimam de
Horvennes ecclesie Sancti Quintini et ecclesie Hamensi adiudica-
vimus, auctoritate apostolica eas in possessionem eiusdem decime
mittentes.

" fori facta A.

'Abbot Baldwin of Vermand confirmed the findings of this inquiry in 1186(B.N., nouv. acq.
lat. 2591, no. 117; cited by Lohrmann, Papsturkunden, p. 603, no. 292b).

101

1186'
A chirograph, sealed and divided, states that Homblieres gave whatever it possessed in Le

Herie-la-Vieville in woods, lands, and revenues to Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres of Ribemont

for an annual census of four modi i of wheat to be delivered to the grange of Homblieres

at Chatillon-sur-Oise.

B: A.N., LL 1015, Cartulaire de Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres, fol. 30r, with the title "De
ecclesia Humolariensi," copy of ca. 1250.

Pub.: (a) Stein, Cartulaire, pp. 62-63, no. 26.

In nomine Patris et Filii et Spiritus sancti, amen. Quoniam inter
cetera humane fragilitatis incommoda quamplurimum noxia tolerat
oblivio, necesse est litteris mandari quod inter filios ecclesie pacis gra-
tia constat actitari. Quapropter scire volumus presentes et futuros ec-
clesiam beati Nicholai in Pratis, sub Ribodimonte sitam, ab ecclesia
Humolariensi censualiter accepisse quicquid habebat in territorio de
Leheris in silvis, in terris cultis et incultis, et in omnibus proficuis, tali
conditione ut singulis annis quatuor modios frumenti boni et legittimi
ad mensuram Sancti Quintini infra festum Omnium Sanctorum pre-
dicte ecclesie persolvat, et apud Castellionem, curiam videlicet Hu-
molariensis ecclesie, vehiculo suo perduci faciat. Quod ut ratum atque
inconcussum permaneat et in perpetuum maneat, scripto firmavimus
et sigillorum nostrorum inpressionibus munivimus, et invicem nobis
per cyrographum divisimus. Actum tempore dompni Huberti abbatis
Humolariensis et dompni Ricardi abbatis Sancti Nicholai, anno in-
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carnationis Dominice MCLXXXVI. Huius rei testes sunt et coopera-
tores supradicti abbates. De monachis Humolariensibus: Henricus
prior, Heldradus, Iacob, Acardus, Iohannes, Wilardus et totus con-
ventus. De monachis sancti Nicholai: Herbertus prior, Robertus pre-
positus, Sygerus, Robertus, Matheus et totus conventus. Dompnus
Matheus abbas Sancti Quintini de Insula et Nicholaus m[onachus]
eius. De militibus: Wenricus de Fillanis, et Nicholaus, et Andreas.
1 The text states that the arrangement described herein was reached in the time of Abbot Hu-
bert in 1186. This chirograph was probably written after 1192 (the last known date for Hubert
as abbot) and perhaps after 1197 (the extreme date for Richard II, abbot of Ribemont). See
also act no. 103.

102

Verona [1186/1187] February 13»

Pope Urban [HI] confirms to the monks of Saint-Nicolasf-des-PresJ of Ribemont the
settlement (act no. 94) arranged by R[ainald], formerly bishop qfNoyon, between them
and Homblieres, Montreuil-les-Dames, and Gerard of Bernot, by which each party re-
ceived part of a disputed territory.2

B: A.N., LL 1015, Cartulaire de Saint-Nicolas-des-Pris, fol. 56r, copy of ca. 1250.

Pub.: (a) Stein, Cartulaire, pp. 111-112, no. 58.

Ind.: Jqffe-Wattenbach, no. 15790.

Urbanus episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilectis filiis abbati et
monachi Sancti Nicholai de Ribodimonte, salutem et apostolicam
benedictionem. Cum inter vos ex una parte, et ex alia dilectum filium
nostrum, .." abbatem Humolariensem, .." abbatissam quoque de
Mosteriolo, et Girardum de Brenort, super quodam territorio, in
presencia bone memorie R[ainaldi] quondam Noviomensis episcopi
de mandato apostolico questio verteretur, tandem controversia ipsa
per eundem episcopum fui[t] amicabili compositione decisa et utrique
parti per transactionem ipsam certa portio illius territorii assignata.
Quia igitur ea que a fratribus et coepiscopis nostris precipue auc-
toritate sedis apostolice ratione previa statuuntur, firma debent et il-
libata persistere, compositionem ipsam sicut sine pravitate facta est,
et ab utraque parte recepta et in scripto autentico predicti episcopi
continetur, ratam habentes earn auctoritate apostolica confirmamus
et presentis scripti patrocinio communimus. Statuentes ut nulli omni-
no hominum liceat hanc paginam nostre confirmationis infringere vel
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ei ausu temerario contraire. Si quis autem hoc attemptare presump-
serit, indignationem omnipotentis Dei et beatorum Petri et Pauli
apostolorum eius se noverit incursurum. Datum Verone, idus fe-
bruarii.

" space left for later insertion of a name B.

1 Stein gives 1187, JaiT6-Wattenbach 1186/1187. Urban III issued bulls from Verona in both
years and died 20 October 1187. Rainald, bishop of Noyon, issued his last act in 1185 (for the
cathedral chapter of Noyon, in Oise, A.D., G 1984, Cartulaire du chapitre de Noyon, fol.
191v, and indicated in Desjardins and Rendu, p. 326).
2 For a history of the dispute, see the Introduction, above.

103

Verona [1186/1187] July 30'

Pope Urban [III] directs the abbots qfFoigny and Boheries to hear the dispute between
Homblieres and Saint-Nicolas[-des-Pres] of Ribemont over land ceded by the former in
return for a census from the latter (act no. 101) and to render a final judgment.

B: A.N., LL1015, Cartulaire de Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres, fol. 19r-v, copy of ca. 1250.

Pub.: (a) Stein, Cartulaire, pp. 40-41, no. 13.

Ind.: Wauters, 7:356-357. Jajfe-Wattenbach, no. 15904.

Urbanus episcopus servus servorum Dei, dilectis filiis Fusnia-
censi et de Boheris abbatibus, salutem et apostolicam benedictionem.
Cum dilecti filii nostri prior Sancti Salvii, nuntius Humolariensis
monasterii, et Iesse presbyter, nuntius ecclesie Sancti Nicholai de Ri-
bodimonte, ad sedem apostolicam accessissent super terra quadam
quam abbas et monachi Humolarienses sub annuo censu possidenda
abbati et fratribus Sancti Nicholai dicuntur in perpetuum conces-
sesse, hinc inde varias allegationes et inter se* proponebant. Sane quia
nobis de rei veritate constare non potuit, de assensu nuntiorum utrius-
que partis, causam illam discrecioni vestre committimus audiendam
et sine debito terminandam, mandantes quatinus utriusque plenius
audiatis et cognitis* causam ipsam, appellatione remota, mediante
iusticia. Datum Verone, III kalendas augusti.

" a space left after se B. ' cognoscatis a.

' Urban III (25 November 1185-20 October 1187) issued bulls from Verona in July of 1186
and 1187.
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103A

1187

Hubert, abbot of Homblieres, attests that his monastery gave land at Croix-Fonsomme

to the monastery of Saint-Feuillien [du Roeulx] in return for t e r r a g i u m and tithe else-

where.

A: Archives d'Etat in Mons, Belgium, Chartrier Saint-Feuillien, Croix-en-Vermandois,
no. 36, with a fragment of the seal. B: Archives d'Etat in Mons, Belgium, MS 57,
Cartulaire de I'abbaye de Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx, p. 81, with the title "De conven-
tione inter nos et abbatem de Homblieres," 13th-c. copy of A. C: Copy ofB of the
16th c, attached to A. D: Bibliotheque de I'abbaye de Tongerloo, MS 20A, no.
58, copy ofB by Van Spilbeeck, 19th c.

Ind.: Devillers, p. 292, no. 63. Wymans, pp. 140-141, no. 53.

Ego Hubertus Dei gratia Humolariensis abbas et totus conventus
noster scire volumus presentes et futuros concambium quoddam quod
fecimus cum ecclesia beati Foillani" super quadam terra quam
hereditarie possidebamus in territorio de Crois, iuxta vivarium sitam,
quam prenominate ecclesie fratribus perpetuo possidendam concessi-
mus pro terragio et decimatu terre eorumdem fratrum quam excolit
Robertus li Cretes de Fraisnoit et terre quam Loves de Muerincurt
tenet ab eadem ecclesia hereditarie et pro decimatu de Mascherumval
quam idem* fratres hereditarie possidebant. Sciendum autem est
quod terra predict! Lovet sita est en Lescatiere. Huius conventionis
testes sunt dompnus Hubertus abbas, Henricus prior, Iacobus can-
tor, Acardus, Hugo capellanus, Iohannes et omnis conventus. Actum
anno incarnati* Dominice MCLXXXVII.

" Foyllani B. * iidem B. ' incarnationis B.

104

11921

Hubert, abbot of Homblieres, and the chapter declare that they owe the canons ofSaint-

Quentinfive mod i i of wheat to be delivered annually not later than the feast of Saint

Martin [11 November].

B: Aisne, A.D., G 790, Registre des litres du chapitre de Saint-Quentin, pp. 1491-

1492, "d'apres une charte de I'armoire 3, liasse 43" (fragment), copy of 1775.

Hubertus Humolariensis abbas et universum ecclesie nostre ca-
pitulum notum fieri volumus . . . nos debere canonicis Beati Quintini
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propter Iohannem le Fayhe quinque modios frumenti valentis octo
denarios2 minus meliori singulis annis ad claustrum predictorum ca-
nonicorum usque ad festum Sancti Martini vecturis nostris adducen-
dos et uni eorum qui ad recipiendum assignatus fuerit solvendos.3

'The date given in the register (copy B).
2 The phrase valentis octo denarios is unusual for this period. It is not clear whether the tran-
scription in the register was an exact copy or a paraphrase.
3 The analysis in B states "a la mesure du cloitre des dits chanoines."

105

1194

Homblieres and Vicoigne agree to exchange lands, the former acquiring lands near its

monastery possessed by Vicoigne, the latter receiving five other fields.

B: Nord, A.D., 59 H 95, Cartulaire de Notre-Dame de Vicoigne, fob. 78v-79r, no.
123 (also numbered in red: CXVIII), with the title "De concambio facto inter nos et
Humolariensern," copy of the 13th c. C: Coll. Moreau, vol. 96, fol. 51, "d'apres
. . . le cartulaire de parchemin de I'abbayede Vicoigne contenant 117 feuilles . . . du
XlV'siecU. . . acteno. 118"(i.e., B), copy of 1771.

Ind: Coll. Picardie, vol. 250, fols. 305v-306r. Pietresson de Saint-Aubin, 2:264.

Noverint presentes et futuri quod inter ecclesiam Humolariensem
et ecclesiam Viconiensem, assensu Hugonis abbatis Humolariensis et
Arnulfi abbatis Viconiensis et capitulorum utriusque ecclesiae, fac-
tum est tale concambium: ecdesia quippe Viconiensis possidebat
quandam terram, terris ecclesie Humolariensis contiguam, quam
eidem Radulfus Molniers dederat in elemosinam, que est sub nemore
de Marchi; aliam quoque terram predicta ecdesia Viconiensis habe-
bat vicinam terris ecclesie Humolariensis supra Hunchies. Has igitur
prefatas terras, ecclesia Viconiensis concessit ecclesie Humolariensi
imperpetuum possidendas pro quinque campis, quorum IIII sunt
iuxta Baienpont,1 quintus vero iuxta Orgeval,1 tali conditione quod
utraque ecclesia alteri warandiam prestabit de hoc concambio adver-
sus eos qui eisdem aliquam molestiam intulerint, si iudicio et iusticie
stare voluerint. Ut autem hoc ratum habeatur utriusque ecclesie si-
gyllum huic scripto appensum est et ydoneis testibus confirmatum.
Huius rei testes: Hugo abbas Humolariensis, Arnulfus abbas Vico-
niensis, Iacobus prior, Iohannes cantor, Rainoardus prepositus, Ios-
celinus prior,2 Nicholaus supprior,3 Theodericus prepositus,4 Guido
et Martinus presbiteri. Actum anno verbi incarnati MCXCIIII.
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' Bayempont and Orgeval have been identified as "located a good league from the town of
Saint-Quentin in the direction of Ribemont" (Queinsert, in Coll. Moreau, vol. 96, fol. 52),
but Orgeval does not appear in Matton, Dictionnaire topographique.
2Joscelin was witness as subprior of Vicoigne in 1173 (act of Stephen, abbot of Vicoigne; in
Coll. Moreau, vol. 78, fol. 155v, from the "Cartulaire de Vicoigne," no. 90). He was prior in
1186 (act of Eva de Erin for Vicoigne; ibid., vol. 89, fol. 54r) and 1189 (act of Evrard, castel-
lan of Tournai, for the abbey of the castle; Herbomez, 2:18-20, no. 15).
3 Nicholas was subprior in 1186 (see above n. 2, act of 1186), and prior in 1197 (Coll. Mo-
reau, vol. 98, fol. 169r).
• Theodericus prepositus de Viconia was witness in 1188 (act of Arnold, abbot of Vicoigne; Nord,
A.D., 59 H 95, "Cartulaire de Vicoigne," fol. 70r, no. 101).

106

[1136-1146]1

A fragmentary inventory of Homblieres's villages lists the rents and customary payments

owed by each tenant manse in Morcourt and Rocourt.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 62, with the title "De sex mansis qui sunt apud Harleium."2

C: H 588, p. 55, with the same title as B.

Ind.: Matton, p. 95.

Qui etiam debet nobis XV solidos in medio martii et totidem in
festo Sancti Remigii apud Sanctum Quintinum, quinque solidos et
dimidium [. . .],<• qui simul faciunt XXXV et dimidium, et hos de
manu maioris istius villae accepimus. Apud Morincurtem sunt mansi
XIV et terrae pars unius quinti qui, sicut Humolarienses antiquitus
eadem quae superius diximus,3 persolvebant servitia modo vero pro
istis consuetudinibus: singuli mansi X solidos persolvunt in festivitate
Sancti Ioannis et Sancti Remigii, VII de consuetudine et quatuor pro
bontuario, hac tamen conditione quod si abbas huius loci eos* remit-
tere voluerit ad earn legem quam tenent Humolarienses, qui eos pos-
sident, nullomodo recusare possunt. Praeter haec solvuntur nobis: de
molendino IV solidi, de Bertocurte VIII solidi, de hospitibus decem
capones et duo solidi et sex denarii. Est ibi ecclesia I cum camba I,
duo sedis molendini, unum in Morincurte, et aliud in Hadulficurte,'
tertium in loco qui Solinum dicitur. In Hadulficurtef sunt mansi de-
cem et dimidius, unusquisque mansus debet solvere solidos VII de
consuetudine et III pro bontuario, medietatem in festo Sancti Ioannis
et reliquum in festo Sancti Remigii et hoc fiet quamdiu dominus
abbas voluerit. Si enim eos remittere voluerit ad supradictas consue-
tudines Humolariensium, recusari omnino non poterit. Est adhuc ibi
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mansolium unum de Brocurt Sanctae Hunegundis qui solvit II soli-
dos et VII denarios et obolum, de furno debentur II solidi.

" Neither B nor C indicates an omission here, although the sense of the entry requires another phrase. * eos
omitted C. 'probably an error for Rodulficurte.

1 This fragment was dated by Newman to the late twelfth century. However, it clearly belongs
to the inventory dated 1136-1146 (see act no. 44, n. 1, and comment).
2 Harly is not named in the text.
3 Reference to act no. 44 (chap. 21).

107

[Twelfth century] •

These are the revenues of the master cook: half of all the breadcrusts from meals, 9 d. for
his shoes, one sextarius of wine weekly, one small piece of pork and the abdomen from
every pig that he kills, the feathers from birds or geese that he plucks, and the heads of all
the eels and large perch. Each day he receives a half-loaf of bread and on feast days double
his allotment of bread and wine. He receives two sextarii of wheat monthly [for baking],
but two and a half sextarii in August and two modii on All Saints' Day.

B: Lat. 13911, fol 69, without title. C: H 588, p. 61, without title.

Iste est reditus quem magister cocus noster debet habere: medi-
etatem omnium crustarum panis qui in pulmentis nostris expenditur,
et novem denarios pro calceamentis suis, et in hebdomada sextarium
unum vini, ita ut sextarium illud fiat de septem mensuris. De porco
quem ipse occidit aut facit occidi de quo facit saginem debet habere
frustum unum quod vulgariter dicitur cacutium. Cum de porco quem
ipse excatulisat" aut alium facit excatulisare* debet habere abdomen
quod vulgari nomine dicimus ambanam. Si deplumat anseres aut aves
alias, plumas habebit. Omnium anguillarum et patulorum pectinum
capita sua sunt. Quotidie habet dimidium unius panis* et in omnibus
praecipuis festis duplicatur eius praebenda in pane et vino. Singulis
mensibus debet habere duo sextaria frumenti, in mense augusti habet
duo sextaria et dimidium unius, in festivitate Omnium Sanctorum
debet habere duos modios frumenti. Notandum autem quod in omni-
bus servitiis quae in coquina exercentur debet ipse per se aut per
alium a se mercede conductum omne medium adimplere.

* excatulizat B. * excatulizare B. ' panis unius C.

1 This text appears among acts of the 1160s.
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108

1209

Hugh [III], abbot of Homblieres, and the chapter declare that with their assent Ralph,
mayor o/Morcourt, gave a certain terragium, part of which he held from Homblieres,
to the monastery of Vicoigne.

B: Coll. Moreau, vol. 113, fol. 56, copy made by Queinsert, 20 December 1771, from a
cartulary of Vicogne ofca. 1450.

Ind.: Coll. Picardie, vol. 250, fol. 310v.

Ego Hugo Humolariensis abbas totiusque eiusdem ecdesie con-
ventus presentibus et futuris notum facimus quod Radulfus, maior de
Morecort, assensu nostro et tocius capituli, dedit ecdesie Viconiensi
quoddam terragium cuius partem de nobis tenebat, fide interposita in
presencia nostra permisit nunquam se prefatam ecclesiam super hac
largitione inquietaturum; igitur ne ex eo quod in presencia nostra sol-
lempniter actum est, predicta ecclesia aliquam molestiam paciatur,
presens scriptum sigilli nostri appensione roboravimus. Actum anno
incarnationis Dominice MCC nono.

109

1209

Hugh [HI], abbot of Homblieres, declares that Robert li Frans1 of Lesdins paid the
monastery's mayor Ralph of Morcourt 90 I., money of Paris, for the three modiatae
of land that Robert holds as a liege fief from the monastery. Robert obtained the money by
selling his wife Elizabeth's marriage portion (the tithes of Lesdins) to the monks ofLong-
pont, and to compensate her, he assigned this land as her dower. Later Robert and his
wife mortgaged the land to the monks of Longpont for an annual revenue during Eliza-
beth's lifetime, or until they redeem the land.

B: Cartulaire de I'abbaye de Longpont, at the chateau of Lesdins (Aisne), copy of the
13th c. (not seen). C: Coll. Moreau, vol. 126, fol. 170, copy of B of 1774.
D: Coll. Picardie, vol. 24, Cartulaire de Longpont, p . 183, no. 42, with the title
"De recompensatione dotis Elizabeth uxoris Roberti de Lesdin," incomplete copy made
by Colliette from the original charter in 1764.

Ego Hugo dictus abbas ecclesie Humolariensis et eiusdem loci
conventus, paginam istam lecturis," notum facimus quod Robertus li
Frans* de Lesdin emit precio X O librarum parisiensium a Radulfo,
maiore nostro de Morecort, tres modiatas terre quas ipse Robertus de
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nobis in feodo ligie tenet. Hec pecunia uxori sue Elisabeth1* ad huius-
modi' emptionem faciendam apud Longum Pontem servabatur. Quam
terram ipse Robertus predicte uxori sue Elisabeth'' et-̂  in dotem et in
recompensationem dotalicii* quod ipsa habebat in decimis de Lesdin,
quas fratribus Longi Pontis, ipsa concedente et laudante, vendiderat,
assignavit. Hanc ipsam terram tarn ipse Robertus* quam dicta uxor
eius Elisabeth,1 fratribus Longi Pontis, nobis-' concedentibus et laudan-
tibus/ obligaverunt et in plegium dederunt ut* si quando de predicto
dotalicio dictis fratribus veatio2 aliqua oriretur, ipsi fratres predictam
terram saisirent et tenerent quamdiu dicta Elisabeth' viveret, nisi prius
ecclesie Longi Pontis satisfieret. Quod ut ratum et firmum permaneat
sigilli nostri appensione roboravimus.* Actum anno verbi incarnati
MCGIX."1

• paginam istam lecturis omitted D. * Franc D. ' pretio nonaginta D. d Elizabeth D. ' ad
suii III modi C. Set omittedD. *dotalitii D. ' R C . ' Elisabeth omitted C. ) nobis conce-
dentibus et laudantibus omitted D. * ut through roboravimus omitted D. ' E C . ™ millesimo
ducentisimo nono D.

1 Robert h Frans or It Franc appeared in 1207 (act of Longpont for its grange at Tronquoy; in
Coll. Moreau, vol. 126, fol. 143).
2 Perhaps the same as veagium or viagium, an annual pension for life (Du Cange, 6:800,
viagium, second definition).

110

1210

Stephen, bishop of Noyon, declares that Peter, cleric of Homblieres, sold his share of the

tithe q/Fonsommes to the church of Fervaques. Peter placed this possession in the hands of

the bishop, who invested Fervaques. The sale was conceded by Geoffrey, knight of Hom-

blieres, from whom Peter held the tithe in fief, and was approved by Peter's brother-in-

law, John of Combles. Since John's wife Marie could not be present because she was

nursing very young children, the bishop sent canon Sigbert to receive her approval in his

hands. Peter also guaranteed the approval of his brother who was overseas. The abbot of

Homblieres granted two mod i i of grain from the same tithe to Fervaques and surrendered

the title deed to the bishop, who transferred it to Fervaques with the possession of the two

modii.

Pub.: (a) Lemaire, "Chartes desXII'etXIW siecles," pp. 485-487, no. 2, copy of the

original (which has since disappeared from the Societe hislorique de Saint-Quenlin).

Ind.: Aisne, A.D., H 1624, Cartulaire de Fervaques, p. 146, 17th-18thc.



198 HOMBLIERES

Ego Stephanus, Dei gratia Noviomensis episcopus, omnibus pre-
sentem paginam inspecturis imperpetuum. Notum fieri volumus quod
Petrus, clericus de Hummolaria, in presentia nostra constitutus, por-
tionem decime Fontissomene que eum contingebat ecdesie de Favar-
kes vendidit, et quicquid in ea pater suus dum viveret possidebat in
manus nostras resignavit et ad opus eiusdem ecclesie quitum et libe-
rura werpivit. Nos autem ad eius petitionem ipsa decima dictam
ecclesiam investivimus. Hanc autem venditionem Godefridus, miles
de Hummolaria, a quo decima tenebatur in feodum, libere concessit
et feodum suum quitavit. Iohannes quoque de Cumbles, dicti derici
sororius, ipsam venditionem approbavit. Maria quoque, ipsius Io-
hannis uxor, dicti derici soror, quia parvulorum liberorum cura ac
nutrimento detenta coram nobis comparere non potuit, in manus so-
cii nostri Sygeberti, canonici Noviomensis, quem loco nostro ad earn
misimus, quicquid in ilia decima iuris habebat resignans, dictam ven-
ditionem voluit et concessit. Firmaverunt autem fide interposita pres-
scripti Petrus clericus, soror et sororius eius, quod super ilia decima
ecdesiam de Favarkes de cetero nunquam impeterent vel aliquatenus
molestarent. Dedit etiam fidem dictus clericus quod si fratrem suum
a transmarinis partibus reverti contingeret, ab ipso decimam illam
ecclesie firmiter guarandiret. Ad hec abbas et conventus Hummola-
riensis duos modios frumenti quos in eadem decima habebant ad opus
ecclesie de Favarkes in manus nostras resignantes, litteras nostras
quas de ilia portione habebant nobis reddiderunt, et nos ad eorum pe-
titionem illos duos modios cum predictis litteris ecclesie de Farvarkes
concessimus absolute. Quia vero propter malitiam hominum dies
mali dicuntur et sunt, ne qua malignitate hominum actionis huius
puritas valeat immutari, ipsam presenti scripto commendare ac sigilli
nostri munimine duximus roborare. Actum anno Domini millesimo
ducentesimo decimo.

110A

1211

The chapters of Homblieres and Premontre agree in a chirograph to reduce the amount of
census owed by the latter for land at Lehericourt by decreasing the number o/"sextarii
originally [in 1146] calculated in each modius.1

A: A.N., L 995, no. 58, chirograph; upper half of the word chyrographum, in red
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ink, is written along the left margin. B: Soissons, B.M., MS 7, Cartulaire de Pre-
montre, fol. 47r-v, copy of A of ca. 1275.

Ind.: Matton, pp. 94, 116.

Per hoc publicum instrumentum tarn modernis quam posteris
innotescat quod olim inter Humolariensem et Premonstratensem
ecclesias scriptum autenticum factum fuit, in quo continetur quedam
censualis conventio in hec verba: [text of act no. 58, without the witnesses].
Procedente vero tempore cum prescripta conventio per LX annos et
eo amplius iam durasset, tandem occasione cuidam mensure veteris
ad quam fratres Premonstratenses predictum censum se proponebant
semper ab antiquo solvisse, sed monachi Humolarienses ipsum am-
plius ad illam mensuram nolebant recipere. Cum secundum aposto-
lum servos Dei litigare non oporteat, de utriusque ecclesie assensu
communi, nova quedam et amicabilis conventio nullum complete iam
prescriptioni factura preiuditium, sed eidem potius continuanda,
mediante bonorum et ad hoc electorum virorum arbitrio intercessit.
Talis videlicet quod salvo quantum ad alia scripto veteri superius an-
notato, pro censu predicto unus modius avene et novem modii fru-
menti a modo duobus sextariis minus ad mensuram Sancti Quintini
eo tempore quo scriptum hoc ultimo factum fuit currentem, perpetuo
singulis annis solventur. Et si deinceps mensura creverit vel decreve-
rit, id ipsum quod de mutatione mensure nuntianda et reformanda in
superiori et veteri scripto contentum est et conventum observabitur.
Ceterum ne iste due conventiones diversis facte temporibus pro scrip-
torum diversitate sibi fidem aliquatenus derogarent, bona fide que
omnium et maxime religiosorum debet conventionibus sive contracti-
bus interesse, communiter fuit provisum ut utraque conventio eodem
stilo et in una pagina sub cyrographo scriberetur quod utrinque parti-
tum hinc sigillo Humolariensis, inde sigillo Premonstratensis ecclesie,
ad firmitatem perpetuam est munitum. Actum anno gratie MCC un-
decimo.
1 This act modifies the agreement of 1146 (act no. 58). See also act no. 138.

I l l

[1194-1209] •

Abbot Hugh [HI] and the chapter of Homblieres declare that the lady Hauvid of La
Musse gave 60 I., money of Morabetin,2 to Homblieres and to Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres
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[of Ribemont] and that Homblieres did not object that the share of Saint-Nicolas was

assigned on the land ofLe Mesnil-Saint-Laurent.

B: A.N., LL1015, Cartulaire de Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres, fol. 64r-v, with the title "De
Havidim, domina de la Mousse," copy of ca. 1250.

Pub.: (a) Stein, Cartulaire, p. 131, no. 76.

Ego Hugo Humolariensis ecclesie dictus abbas totumque eius-
dem ecclesie capitulum omnibus ad quos presens pagina pervenerit,
in Domino salutem. Cum honesta veritas semper in lucem preponi
desideret, earn ibi manifestare tenemur ubi rerum ignorantia alicui
possit generare dispendium. Significamus igitur universitati vestre
quod de LX libris Marbotinorum" quas domina Hauvidis de la Musse
nobis et ecclesie Sancti Nicholai in Pratis pro remedio anime sue in
elemosinam contulit, prenominata ecclesia Sancti Nicholai suam in-
tegram recepit medietatem, absque aliqua a nobis facta in posterum
reclamatione, super terram del Maisnil in perpetuum assignatam. Ut
autem hoc ratum et inconcussum permaneat, sigilli nostri appensione
roboravimus.

" Marb' B, Marliacis a; see n. 2.

1 Hugh III was abbot of Homblieres from 1194 to 1209, and perhaps to 1219. The latest cer-

tain date is 1209. Stein dates this act to ca. 1140.
2 The manuscript clearly reads Marb', which Stein transcribed as Marliacis and called Marie.
Marbotinorum is written in full in a number of charters for Fervaques. There are four confirma-
tions of the librae Marbotinorum that Rainer II Bigos, seneschal of Vermandois, gave to Fer-
vaques (two original acts of 1186 in Coll. Picardie, vol. 290, Fervaques, nos. 4 and 6; a copy
of another act of 1186 in ibid., vol. 39, fol. 12r, and in Coll. Moreau, vol. 89, fol. 27; and orig-
inal chirograph confirmations of 1188 by Stephen, bishop of Noyon, inA.N., L 1001, nos. 7-
8, which are printed in Bouchot, "Charles du XIIC siecle," pp. 349-351). In 1200 Fervaques
purchased several tithes pretto quater centum hbrarum Marbolinensis monete (copies from originals,
Coll. Picardie, vol. 39, fol. 24, and Coll. Moreau, vol. 100, fol. 178); a confirmation of June
1200 by Stephen, bishop of Noyon, refers to the payment in monete marbotin(ensi)s (original,
Coll. Picardie, vol. 290, Fervaques, no. 8). Gold "Morabetinos" were issued in Muslim Spain
to ca. 1170 and then by the Christian kings of Castile, Leon, and Portugal to ca. 1221 (Spuf-
ford, p. 155). See also Bisson, p. 79.

112

1219

Abbot Baldwin and the entire monastery of Homblieres announce that they received annu-

ally from Gerard of Berlancourt, who has the tithe of Remaucourt, four modii of wheat
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and one of oats, and that at Gerard's request they agreed unanimously to give that revenue

to the church of Vicoigne.'

C: Coll. Moreau, vol. 126, fol. 166, copy made by Queinserl in 1771 from a cartulary
of Vicoigne of ca. 1450.

Universis presentes litteras inspecturis, Balduinus Dei gracia
abbas totusque conventus de Humbleriis, salutem in vero salutari.
Notum esse volumus universitati legentium quod cum ecclesia nostra
a possessore decime de Rumalcort perciperet annuatim IIII modios
tritici et unum modium avene ex suorum largitione et munificientia
predecessorum quia vix aliquando sine mora difficultate et diminutio-
ne solvebantur ab eodem possessore, videlicet Gerardo de Bellaincort,
ecclesie nostre est provisum unde et nos ad petitionem ipsius unanimi
consensu predictos modios ad ecclesiam Viconiensis transtulimus iure
perpetuo possidendos, et quantum in nobis est presencium conscrip-
tione nostrorum et sigillorum nostrorum appensionibus confirmamus.
Actum anno gracie MCCXIX.
1 Stephen, bishop of Noyon, confirmed the act in 1219 (Coll. Moreau, vol. 126, fol. 141). The
confirmation reads "quod Gerardus de Berlaincort in dominorum suorum Egidii, senescalli
Viromandiae, et Odonis, domini de Faiel, et hominum eorundem potentia constitutus quic-
quid ipse habebat in decima de Rumalcort." It also states that Gerard acted with the consent
of his mother Agnes, his brother Ralph, and his sister Beatrice.

113

1220 July

Abbot Baldwin and the monks of Homblieres declare that they sold to Vivian ofMorcourt

the one m o d i u m of wheat and half of oats owed them annually at the cur t is of Tron-

quqy, and they freed the monastery of Longpont of that payment.

B: Cartulaire de I'abbaye de Longpont at the chateau ofLesdin, Aisne, copy of the 13th c.
(not seen). C: Coll. Moreau, vol. 127, fol. 204, copy of 20 April 1774 by Quein-
sertfrom B. D: Coll. Picardie, vol. 24, Cartulaire de Longpont, p. 184, no. 44,

for Tronquqy, copy of 1764 of Colliette's Cartulaire de Longpont (incomplete).

Balduinus" Dei misericordia dictus abbas et conventus ecclesie
Beatae Marie Humolariensis omnibus* hec visuris, in Domino salu-
tem.* Noverint universi quod nos per concambium vendidimus Vi-
viano de Morecort etc resignavimus eidem Viviano* unum modium
frumenti et dimidium modium avene annuos qui nobis apud curtem
de Tronchoi debebantur, et curtem illam de Troncoirf et ecclesiam
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Longi Pontis quitavimus' in perpetuum de blado predicted videlicet
uno modio frumenti et dimidio modio avene. In cuius rei testimo-
nium et memoriam scriptum hoc nostris sigillis fecimus roborari./
Actum anno gratie MCC vicesimo, mense iulio.

"BC. * omnibus through salutem omitted D. ' et resignavimus eidem Viviano omittedD. 'Tron-
choi D. ' quittavimus D. /predicto through roborari omitted D.

114

1221 January (N.S.)

Abbot Baldwin and the entire chapter of Notre-Dame of Homblieres announce that they
sold to lord Peter, knight of Lesquielles-Saint-Germain, a census of twenty white solidi1

that he owed them annually at the feast of Saint Remifl October] after the grape harvest
of Vadencourt for his lands, meadows, and buildings.

A: A.N., L 1001, liasse 4, fonds Homblieres, no. 93; two pendant seals lost.

Balduinus divina miseratione sancte Marie Humolariensis dictus
abbas et totum eiusdem loci capitulum, omnibus tam presentibus
quam futuris, salutem in eo qui salutis est auctor. Noverint universi
quod nos, de communi et unanimi consensu, pro commoditate eccle-
sie nostre vendidimus domino Petro militi de Lescheriis viginti solidos
alborum annui census cum toto iure ad ilium redditum spectante qui
nobis debebantur annuatim in festo sancti Remigii post vindemias
apud Waudencort, de terris, de pratis, et masuris, ab ipso domino
Petro vel eius heredibus iure perpetuo pacifice possidendos, et pecu-
niam inde acceptam convertimus in commodiores et utiliores ecclesie
nostre usus, quitantes imperpetuum eidem Petro et eius heredibus
predictos viginti solidos et totum ius quod in illis habebamus. In cuius
rei testimonium et perpetuam firmitatem presentem paginam inde
fieri, et nostrorum sigillorum appensione fecimus confirmari. Actum
anno gratie millesimo ducentesimo vicesimo, mense ianuarii.
1 White solidi were of pure silver, as opposed to other smaller coinage containing only some
silver (Dieudonne" and Blanchot, 2:35). The earliest act referring to white solidi is in 1212 (act
of Milo, lord of Soissons, and his wife Agathe in favor of Vauclair; in Beauville', 4:39, no. 29,
copy of original).
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115

1223 December 17

Abbot Baldwin and the entire chapter of Homblieres declare that the monastery of Mont-

Saint-Martin redeemed the revenue oj three modii of wheat1 from Matthew of Walincourt,

burgess of Saint-Quentin, for 33I, money of Paris. Matthew had purchased that wheat from

Alold, son of Vivian, knight of Remaucourl,2 who had held it formerly from Rainer Gordel

of Fresnqy-le-Grand, a feudal tenant of Homblieres.3

B: B.N., lat. 5478, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin, fol. 116r, with the title "Item

eiusdem de tribus modiis frumenti quos debebamus apud Brancort," copy of 13th c.

C: B.N., lat. 9128, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin, p. 462, copy of 1740 of B.

Ego Balduinus Dei permissione Humolariensis abbas eiusdem-
que loci conventus omnibus visuris hanc cartam, salutem in Domino.
Noveritis quod cum ecclesia Montis Sancti Martini redditum trium
modiorum frumenti a Matheo de Wallaincort, burgensi Sancti Quin-
tini, XXXIII libris parisiensis monete redemisset quos idem Matheus
emerat ab Aloldo, filio Viviani militis de Roumaucort, qui eos a
Renero Gordel, homine nostro de Fraisnoy, prius tenebat. Nos re-
demptionem illam quam fecit ecclesia a prefato Matheo approbare
curavimus et laudare, volentes et concedentes ut dicta ecclesia pre-
missos tres modios frumenti ad mensuram Sancti Quintini, qui sine
consensu nostro alienari non poterant, pacifice futuris temporibus
possideat et quiete secundum quod in litteris prefati Reneri Gordel,3

nostri hominis, continentur. Actum anno domini MCCXXIII, XVI
kalendas" ianuarii.

* kalendis BC.

1 The title of B states that the wheat was collected at Brancourt (see also n. 3).
2 Possibly the same as Vivian of Morcourt (act no. 113).
3 The charter of Rainer Gordiaus, knight, of 10 January 1222 and his confirmation of 22 De-
cember 1223 do not mention Homblieres but do state that the wheat came from the farm at
Brancourt (B.N., lat. 5478, "Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin," fols. 46v-47r, copy of the
thirteenth century; B.N., lat. 9128, "Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin," pp. 81-84, 164-166,
copy of 1740; Aisne, A.D., H 1116, "Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin," fols. 82r-84r, 150r-
v, copy of the eighteenth century; indicated in Matton, p. 167). In his charter Rainer Gordel
calls Vivian of Remaucourt homo meus and miles, and states that Vivian had sold to Matthew
of Walincourt three modii of wheat held from Rainer infeudum; Rainer invested Matthew
with the three modii and quit him of all "feudum et homagium et servitium" for a census of 1 d.
annually. In effect, a feudal tenure was transformed into a tenure by census.



204 HOMBLIERES

116

(Perhaps forged) 1224 [February]1

Baldwin, abbot of Homblieres, declares that according to ancient custom the men of
Homblieres rendered military service to the lord of the land, who extorted payments of
money according to his whim for commutation of that service. In order to free the men

from these burdensome exactions, the monks transferred all their hereditary rights at Re-
migny and Neuville-en-Beine to King Louis [VIII], who was at that time lord of the
land. The men of Homblieres reimburse the monks by paying 121., money of Paris, an-
nually on All Saints' Day. Exempt from the payment are the keepers of the monastery's
stables, the master cook, the gatekeeper, the baker, and servants of the monastery for as
long as they remain in service.

Pub.: (a) Hemere.pp. 213-214, "chartae Humolar." (b) Colliette, 2:673, copy of a.

Ind.: Brequigny, 5:216.

Balduinus," abbas, [etc.]. Ad notitiam singulorum volumus per-
venire quod ex antiqua consuetudine diutius observata homines no-
stri de Humolariis exercitum et equitaturam domino terrae reddere
tenebantur, pro cuius servitii redemptione dominus terrae solebat ab
eis quandam pecuniae solutionem, quandoque maiorem quandoque
minorem, pro suae voluntatis arbitrio, annis singulis, extorquere.
Quia vero dominus terrae praedictos homines nostros per huiusce-
modi exactiones quam plurimum aggravabat, nos propter liberandos
homines nostros ad eorum instantiam tradidimus excellentissimo regi
Francorum Ludovico, qui tune erat dominus terrae, totam haeredita-
tem quam habebamus apud Rumigniacum et apud Novam Villam in
Bainna ab ipso rege et suis successoribus iure perpetuo possidendam.
Et per hanc haereditatem a nobis traditam domino regi pro liberatio-
ne nostrorum hominum, idem rex quittavit in perpetuum et quittos
clamavit praedictos homines nostros ab omni servitio praedictorum
exercitus et equitaturae et omni exactione quam occasione illius ser-
vitii ab eis erat solitus extorquere. Nostri autem homines memorati,
pro facienda nobis restitutione praemissae haereditatis, tenentur et
pepigerunt reddere nobis in perpetuum XII libras parisiensis monetae
annui redditus super omnia bona sua et super omnes eorum posses-
siones assignatas et nobis in festo Omnium Sanctorum, singulis annis,
persolvendas. Hoc autem sciendum est quod abbatis et ecclesiae no-
strae garsiones stabulorum, magister cocus, portarius, furnarius, nisi
furnum ad censivam tenuerit, a praestatione praedicti reditus sunt vel
erunt in perpetuum liberi. Similiter et omnes servientes ecclesiae no-
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strae, puta boskillonnes, bubulci qui de villa Humolariis non sunt
nati, ab huius solutione sunt et erunt in perpetuum absoluti, nisi extra
servitium ecclesiae nostrae in villa de Humolariis cubantes et levantes
moram fecerint per annum et diem. Illi vero servientes ecclesiae no-
strae qui de villa oriundi sunt [etc.], propter hoc ab hac consuetudine
non erunt liberi [etc.]. [Actum] anno MCCXXIII.

" Humolariensis added b.
1 Acts nos. 117 and 118, on which this act is based, are dated 1224 February (N.S.).

COMMENT

Newman regarded this act as a forgery on the grounds that a number of expressions
are unusual for the thirteenth century (e.g., dominus terrae, quandoque maiorem quando-
que minorem, extorquere). Moreover, the text is known only from He"mere's edition. It
was probably a loose document that Hemere found in the archives of Homblieres,
perhaps stored at Saint-Remi. Newman argued that the monks were attempting to
impose a new tax on the inhabitants of Homblieres.

117

Paris 1224 February (N.S.)1

Louis [VIII], king of France, abolishes the military service owed him by the men and
hospites of the villa of Homblieres and frees the monastery of what it owes him, namely,
a boar, a corona2 of grapes annually, and a packhorse whenever he goes on military ex-
pedition. 3 In return, the monastery gives the king all it has at Neuville-en-Beine and in
the villa of Remigny injustice and in dependencies except the small tithe belonging to the
altar of Remigny. The king does not abolish the 30 s. for food that the monastery owes
him annually, nor does he permit the monks to accept in the villa of Homblieres any
hospes who owes the king service or military service.

B: B.N., lot. 9778, Register F of Saint Louis, fol. 126, copy of 1247, with the title
"Carta abbatis et conventus ecclesiae Humolariensis" without formulae and witnesses.
C: A.N.,JJ26, Register E (of 1220) of Philip Augustus, fol. 157v, no. 87, copy
ofB, with same title, added to Register E. D: Lat. 13911, fol. 3r-v, with the title
"De commutatione expeditionis et exercilus villae Humolariensis." E: H 588, pp.
4-5, with the same title as D. F: Wiard, p. 40, copy of a.

Pub.: (a) Hemere; regeslum, pp. 52-53, "Echartulario Humolarien." (b) Collielte,
2:672-673, copy of a.

Ind.: Matton, p. 93. Petit-Dutaillis, p. 459, no. 74.
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In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Ludovicus Dei gratia
Francorum rex. Noverint universi praesentes pariter et futuri quod
cum nos" ex speciali* dominio expeditionem et servitium pro expedi-
tione ad submonitionem nostram haberemus super villam et super
omnes homines et hospites villae Homblariensis,' nos in hoc cum
abbate Balduino et conventu ecclesiae Humolariensis, sub cuius iuris-
dictione et dominio dicta villa consistit, convenimus quod expeditio-
nem illam et servitium illud quod nobis pro dicta expeditione a dictis
hominibus et hospitibus villerf Humblariensis* debebatur,' abbati et
conventui predictis et prefatis/hominibus et hospitibusrf in perpetuum
quitavimus* et remisimus, nichil* iuris in hac parte nobis in posterum
retinentes. Quitavimus* etiam dictis abbati et conventui in perpetuum
verrem1 unum quem nobis singulis annis debebant, et coronam unam
de racemis quam similiter nobis annuatim debebant, et quitavimus*
eis sommarium unum quem nobis debebant quando in exercitum
ibamus. Memorati vero abbas et conventus in recompensationem
omnium predictorum nobis donaverunt et concesserunt de cetero iure
perpetuo et haereditario possidendum quicquid ipsi-' habebant apud
Novam Villam que sita est in bosco de* Beine in omnibus proventi-
bus, in tota iustitia alta et bassa in toto districto illo, et in omnibus
appenditiis et pertinentiis illius ville et districti, excepta tamen minuta
decima que pertinet ad altare illius ville. Donaverunt etiam nobis et
concesserunt cum premissis quicquid habebant apud villam de Ru-
miliaco in omnibus proventibus, in tota iustitia alta et bassa in toto
districto illo, et in omnibus appenditiis et pertinentiis illius ville et
districti. Nee propter hoc absoluti sunt a solutione XXX solidorum
parisiensium quos nobis debent' singulis annis pro pastu. Praeterea
dicti abbas et conventus de cetero aliquem novum hospitem in villam
suam de Humblariensis"1 recipere" non possunt nee debent qui nobis
debeat expeditionem vel servitium. Quae" ut perpetuae stabilitatis ro-
bur obtineant praesentem paginam sigilli nostri authoritate et regii
nominis caractere' inferius annotato confirmavimus." Actum Parisius*
anno Domini' MCCXXIII, regniJ nostri' primo, mense februario,"
astantibus in palatio nostro" quorum nomina supposita sunt et signa.
Dapifero nullo. Signum Roberti buticularii. Signum Bartholomaei
camerarii. Signum Matthaei constabularii. Data per manum Garini
Sylvanectensis episcopi cancellarii.

* BC omit invocation, they begin Ludovicus et cetera. Notum et cetera. Quod cum nos. • spiri-
tuali DEa. «Humolariensis DEa. rf ville through hospitibus added in margin D. ' et added D.
/praefatibusZ)£', corrected to praefotis E. i quittavimus DEa. *nihil DEa. • vierem DE, cor-
rected to verrem ? E. ) ipsi omitted E. *des£'. ' debebant corrected to debent E. "Homblariis
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DE, Humblariis a. " retinere DEa. • Quod ut perpetuum et cetera for Quae through confir-
mavimus BC. p charactere Da. * Parisiis Ea. ' Dominicae incarnationis DEa. ' vero added
DEa. ' anno added DEa. * mense februario omitted Dea, BC end here. ' nostro added above D.

' The royal chancery began the year at Easter from the reign of Philip Augustus; February
1223 would thus be February 1224 (N.S.). See also acts nos. 118, 119.
2 Corona is a measure of capacity still used in Belgium; see Gorissen, "Capitulaire de Villis:
Corona de racemis."
3 These obligations were originally imposed by the count of Vermandois; see acts nos. 44
(chap. 21), 53.

118

1224 February (N.S.)'

Baldwin, abbot of Homblieres, and the chapter confirm the agreement made with King
Louis [VIII] (act no. 117).

A:A.N.,J229, no. 6, with seals of Abbot Baldwin and of the chapter, both of dark green wax.
The oval seal of the abbot reads "+ SflGILLUMJ BALDUINI ABBATIS
HUMOLARIENSIS +." The round seal of the chapter reads "+ S[IGI]LL[UM]
EC[C]LESIE SANCTE MARIE HUMOLARIENSIS +." (See Fig. 4.) B:
A.N.,JJ 31, Register of Saint Louis, fol. 61r-v, copy of the 13th c.

Ind.: Teulet, 2:25, no. 1634. Douetd'Arcq, 3:17no. 8242, 3:19, no. 8759. Gomart,
"Etude sur Us sceaux du Vermandois,"p. 17. Petit-Dutaillis, p. 459, no. 75.

B[alduinus] divina miseratione Humolariensis ecclesie dictus
abbas totusque eiusdem loci conventus. Omnibus hec visuris, in Do-
mino salutem. Noverit universitas vestra quod cum vir excellentissi-
mus et dominus noster L[udovicus], Dei gratia Francorum rex, ex
speciali dominio, expeditionem et servitium pro expeditione ad sub-
monitionem suam haberet super villam et super omnes homines et
hospites nostros de Homblariis, nos in hoc cum dicto domino rege
convenimus, quod ipse et expeditionem illam et servitium illud quod
eidem regi pro dicta expeditione a dictis hominibus et hospitibus no-
stris de Homblariis debebatur, et nobis et prefatis hominibus in per-
petuum quittavit pariter et remisit nichil sibi iuris retinens in hac
parte. Quittavit etiam nobis et ecclesie nostre in perpetuum verrem
unum quern ei singulis annis debebamus et coronam unam de race-
mis quam similiter ipsi regi annuatim debebamus, et somarium
unum quem eidem debebamus quando in exercitum ibat. Nos vero in
recompensationem omnium predictorum dicto domino regi donavi-
mus et concessimus de cetero iure perpetuo et hereditario possiden-
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dum, quicquid habebamus apud Novam Villam que sita est in bosco
de Baine in omnibus proventibus, in tota iusticia alta et bassa in toto
districto illo, et in omnibus appendiciis et pertinentiis illius ville et di-
stricti, excepta tamen minuta decima que pertinet ad altare illius ville.
Donavimus etiam et concessimus cum premissis domino regi quic-
quid habebamus apud villam de Rumeliaco similiter in omnibus pro-
ventibus, in tota iusticia alta et bassa in toto districto illo, et in omni-
bus appenditiis et pertinentiis illius ville. Propter hoc tamen absoluti
non sumus a solutione triginta solidorum parisiensium quos singulis
annis debemus domino regi pro pastu. Preterea aliquem novum hos-
pitem decetero in villam nostram de Homblariis recipere non possu-
mus nee debemus qui expeditionem debeat domino regi. Quod ut
ratum sit et stabile, presentem paginam sigillorum nostrorum appen-
sione duximus confirmandam. Actum anno domini MCC vicesimo
tercio. Mense februario.

'See acts nos. 117, n. 1, and 119, n. 2.

119

1224 February (N.S.)1

Gerard, bishop of Noyon, confirms the charter [act no. 118] that Baldwin, abbot of
Homblieres, and the chapter sent to King Louis [VIII].2

A: A.N.,J229, no. 5, with a seal of green wax of Gerard of Bazoches, bishop of Noyon.

Ind.: Douetd'Arcq, 2:528, no. 6746. Teulet, 2:25, no. 1635.

Gferardus] Dei gratia Noviomensis episcopus. Omnibus hec vi-
suris, in Domino salutem. Noverint universi presentes pariter et futuri
quod nos litteras abbatis et conventus Humolariensis ecclesie inspexi-
mus in hec verba. [Text of act no. 118 to Quod ut] Nos vero ad petitio-
nem predictorum abbatis et conventus eorum in hoc utilitate provisa,
quicquid in hac parte ab ipsis gestum est et tractatum, ratum habemus
et acceptum et dictorum bonorum permutationem pontificali muni-
mine confirmamus. In cuius rei memoriam presentem paginam sigilli
nostri appensione fecimus confirmari. Actum anno domini MCC vi-
cesimo tercio. Mense februario.

' See act no. 117, n. 1.
2 Acts nos. 118 and 119 were written by the same hand and probably sent together to the royal
chancery.
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1201

1230 August

Conrad, abbot of Premontre, and his entire chapter announce an agreement whereby the
nuns of Notre-Dame of Fervaques transfer their share of the major tithe of Herouel to
Premontre.1 The church of Homblieres also has a share of that tithe.

A: A.N., L 995, fonds Premontre, no. 74, lower half of chirograph; seal lost.

In nomine sancte et individue trinitatis, amen. Ego Conradus
Dei patientia abbas totusque conventus ecclesie Premonstratensis no-
tum facimus universis tarn presentibus quam futuris quod nos, ex una
parte, et religiose mulieres Maria abbatissa totusque conventus tarn
sororum quam fratrum Sancte Marie de Favarchiis, Gysterciensis or-
dinis, ex parte altera, inspecta ecclesiarum nostrarum utilitate pariter
et profectu de communi assensu et voluntate fecimus cum eadem
ecclesia de Favarchiis quoddam excambium sicut inferius est expres-
sure. Ecclesia siquidem de Favarchiis quicquid habebat tempore huius
scripti in maiori decima de Herouues, in qua etiam nos et Hummola-
riensis ecclesia participes eramus cum ipsa, tradidit et concessit nobis
in perpetuum. . . . Actum est hoc sollempniter et publice in capitulo
nostro, anno gratie millesimo ducentesimo tricesimo, mense augusto.

1 Text printed here is an extract.
2 The same transfer is mentioned in another charter of the same date by Marie, abbess of
Notre-Dame of Fervaques (A.N., L 1001, fonds Fervaques, no. 35): "Nos siquidem quicquid
habebamus tempore huius scripti in maiori decima de Herrouues in qua etiam ipsa Premon-
stratensis et Humolariensis ecclesie participes erant nobiscum. . . ."

121

1234 August

The eskevin of Homblieres announce that Estevenes Minante and his wife, Havis,
gave as a marriage gift all the land that they held from the monastery to their daughter
Lussain and her husband, Estevenes le Borgne, who gave Lussain's sister Bertha 151.,
money of Paris, for her own marriage.

A: Saint-Quentin, B.M., L 265, fonds Homblieres. Charter is now missing.

Pub.: (a) Le Proux, p. 451, no. 13, copy of A. (b) Lemaire, Archives anciennes,

1:421-422, no. 361, copy of A.

. . . " eskevin de Honblieres* font savoir a tous chiaus qui cest
escrit verront . . . " Estevenes' Minante et Havis se femme ont donee
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leur terre le quele il tienentrf . . . " Gobert de Honblieres a Estevenon
le Borgne avec leur fille Lussain en mariage,' et tout leur enfant le
werpirent et issirent fors de mainburnie par lor volente;/et si donerent
Estevenes et Havis se femme a Estevenon le Borgne et a Lussain leur
fille en mariage tote le terre qu'il tienent de Nostre Dame de Hon-
blieres et de l'abe, et a camp et a vile, et tot lor enfant le werpirent
bien et loiaument et si issirent fors de mainburnie. Et Estevenes li
Borgnes dut rendre et a rendu a Bertain le mainsnee, fille Estevene
Minante et Havwi se femme, XV lib. de paresis por sen mariage, et
Berte werpi l'iretage bien et loiaument, com ele eust aage. Et Este-
[ve]nes li Borgnes et Lusse se femme en paierent leur drois a le iustice
bien et loiaument. Ce fu fait en l'an de 1'incarnation nostre Segneur,
M ans et II. CC ans et XXXIIII ans, eu mois d'aoust.

" The charier was damaged when Le Proux and Lemaire copied it. Homblieres b. ' [Esteven] es b.
d deu added b. ' mariage omitted b. J [ vole] nte b.

122

1235 April 5 (N.S.)1

BfaldwinJ, abbot of Homblieres, and Droard of Pinon, royal provost in Vermandois,
announce that at their request Peter, abbot of Saint-Quentin-en-Vile, and his chapter gave
to Homblieres the willow trees located between the vicus ofSaint-Eloi2 in Saint-Quentin
and their own house.

B: Aisne,A.D., H 534, Cartulaire de Saint- Quentin-en-l'Ile, pp. 145-146, copy of the
17th c.

Ind.: Motion, p. 88.

B[alduinus], divina permissione Humolariensis monasterii dic-
tus abbas, et Droardus de Pinon, domini regis praepositus in Viro-
mandia, universis praesentes litteras inspecturis, salutem in Domino.
Noverint universi tam praesentes quam futuri quod viri religiosi, Pe-
trus abbas Sancti Quintini in Insula totusque eiusdem loci conventus,
ad preces et petitionem nostram, proprias suas salices sitas in celle qui
est sita" inter vicum Sancti Eligii in Sancto Quintino et suam domum
qui . . .* proprius est fundus eorumdem qui etiam Salceyum vulgari-
ter nuncupatur, ad preces et petitionem nostram nobis liberaliter con-
cesserunt et benigne in curte sua tanquam suas proprias iam adduc-
tas. In cuius rei testimonium praesentes litteras sigillorum nostrorum
munimine roborarimus et tradidimus dictis abbati et conventui robo-
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ratas. Actum anno Domini millesimo ducentesimo tricesimo quarto,
die iovis ante resurrectionem Domini.

" situs B. * a space left in B.

1 Dated 1234, Thursday before Easter. If the year was counted from Easter, which is probably
the case here (see the Introduction), the date would be 1235, N.S., as Easter fell on 8 April 1235.
2 "La rue Saint-Eloi" (Matton, Inventaire, p. 88).

122A

1237 January (N.S.)

The eskevin o/Homblieres announce that Helvis li Veskenesse purchased three pieces of land
from his father, John le Clerc.

A: Saint-Quentin, B.M., L 265, fonds Homblieres. Charter is now missing.

Pub.: (a) Le Proux, p. 455, no. 20, copy of A. (b) Lemaire, Archives anciennes,
1:426, no. 368, copy of A.

Li iustice et li eskevin de Hombleiieres font savoir a tous caus ki
veront cest escrit que Helvis li Veskenesse akata a Jehan le Clerc, sen
pere, trois pieces de terre, s'en siet li une piece en Biauvooir, li autre
piece siet a le Soussele". . . et li tierce siet en Bliscaus, quan k'il* avoit
en ces trois pieces. Jehans li Clers werpi cele terre par devant le ius-
tice et Helvis le recut comme sen iretage, et si en fu tenans bien et
loiaument par le iustice et par les eskevins. Et Helvis en paia bien
et loiaument tous ses drois; et si savoir font ke Helvis li Veskenesse
akata a Jehen le Clerc sen pere le quarte part d'un capon et I d. a
prendre sour le maison Marien Flameske . . . werpi Jehans li Clers
par devant le iustice et Helvis en fu tenans bien et loiaument comme
de sen iretage et si en paia bien tous ses drois. Ce fu fait en Tan de
l'incarnation, M ans CC ans XXXVI ans, el mois de genvier.

" Foussele b. * quank'il b.

123

1249 March (N.S.)1

Abbot Thomas and the monks of Homblieres announce the settlement through mediation
of their dispute with the nuns of Montreuil [-les-Dames], who claimed exemption from
payment of two parts of the tithe on lands of their curtis at Bernot because they had ac-
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quired those lands before the [Fourth Lateran] Council2 and cultivated them by their own
hands and expense, and also because they had a papal exemption from paying tithes of
this kind. It was agreed that Homblieres would continue to collect the tithe, no matter
who cultivated those lands, but would forgive the arrears and reduce the annual payment.

A: A.N., L 994, liasse 2, fonds Montreuil, no. 24. The four pendant seals are lost.

Omnibus hec visuris. Th[omas] divina permissione ecclesie beate
Marie Humolariensis abbas totusque eiusdem loci conventus, salu-
tem in Domino. Noverint universi quod cum causa verteretur aucto-
ritate apostolica coram venerabili viro et discreto .. officialis Laudu-
nensis inter nos ex una parte, religiosas mulieres .. abbatissam et co-
ventus de Mousteriolo, Cisterciensis ordinis Laudunensis dyocesis ex
altera, super duabus partibus decime terrarum appendentium ad cur-
tem ipsarum .. abbatisse et conventus de Brenot, quas duas partes
decime dicte mulieres dicebant nos non debere percipere pro eo quod
dictas terras acquisierant ante concilium generale et easdem excole-
bant propriis manibus vel sumptibus, ut dicebant, et quia exempte
per privilegium domini pape erant a solutione decimarum terrarum
huiusmodi, ut dicebant, necnon et super fructibus quos dicebant nos
et Petrum de Menechamp in dictis duabus partibus precepisse" in-
debite; item super uno modio bladi et septem solidis et tribus obolis
alborum vel parisiensium que dicebant nobis soluta fuisse indebite a
quodam converso monasterii sui. Tandem inter nos ex una parte et
dictas mulieres ex altera super premissis de consilio bonorum compo-
situm fuit in hunc modum: quod predicte .. abbatissa et conventus in
hoc consenserunt et voluerunt quod nos de cetero dictas duas partes
decime terrarum predictarum annuatim et in perpetuum pacifice et
quiete percipiamus a quocunque seu quocumque modo dicte terre
excolantur. Et promiserunt dicte .. abbatissa et coventus quod in pre-
dicta decima, ratione privilegii ab ipsis vel ab ordine Cisterciensi im-
petrati vel impetrandi seu quacumque alia ratione, nichil de cetero
reclamabunt vel facient reclamari. Nos vero in recompensatione pre-
missorum quitavimus eisdem .. abbatisse et conventui in perpetuum
dictum modium bladi et septem solidos et tres obolos predictos, sive
modius bladi et septem solidi et tres oboli predicti nobis deberentur
vel non deberentur et sive soluti essent nobis debite vel indebite, et
etiam omne ius quod habebamus vel habere poteramus in blado et
pecunia predictis et in arrieragiis eorum quocumque modo vel titulo.
Preterea cum predicte mulieres tenerentur nobis annuatim in decem
caponibus et dimidio, ut dicebamus, nos mediante dicta compositio-
ne quitavimus eisdem .. abbatisse et conventui quinque capones de
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illis decem et dimidio caponibus et promisimus quod in predictis mo-
dio [bladi et] septem solidis et tribus obolis et quinque caponibus qui-
tatis nichil de certo reclamabimus vel faciemus reclamari. Insuper per
eandem compositionem et in recompensatione dictarum duarum par-
tium dicte decime, nos tenemur reddere singulis annis in perpetuum
eisdem .. abbatisse et conventui in curte nostra de Brenot in festo
beati Martini hyemalis sex modios bladi ad mensuram de Sancto
Quintino tales quale percipietur in dictis duabus partibus decime
supradicte. Et mediantibus predictis quitavimus nos ad invicem et
dicte .. abbatissa et conventus dictum Petrum de Menechamp de om-
nibus arrieragiis et expensis habitis et factis hinc inde occasione pre-
missorum quitaverunt. Predicta autem compositio facta fuit coram
dicto .. officiali Laudunensi et auctoritate prestante auctoritate apos-
tolica qua fungebatur in causa predicta. Et propter hoc sigillum curie
Laudunensis apposuit dictus .. officialis litteris confectis supra compo-
sitione predicta. Et ut hec omnia rata sint et firma presentes litteras
sigillis nostris cum sigillo predicto curie Laudunensis fecimus robo-
rari. Actum anno Domini millesimo ducentesimo quadragesimo
octavo, mense martio.

* prececepisse A.

' If this act was dated from Annunciation (25 March) and written after that date, it would
have fallen in 1248.
2 Canon 55 of the Fourth Lateran Council declared that land acquired before 1215 and culti-
vated by a monastery at its own expense was exempt from the payment of tithes; see Mahn,
pp. 112-113, and Constable, ch. 3.3.

124

1251 June

Abbot Thomas and the monks of Notre-Dame ofHomblieres announce that they acquired
from the chapter of Saint-Quentin the houses formerly belonging to the goldsmith Yzem-
bard and the physician Walter located in the district of the Temple in Saint-Quentin.
Homblieres will pay an annual census in denarii and capons, and if wine is sold in
those houses, the wine tax' will be paid. The houses with gardens and appurtenances are

free from all tithes except the tithe of sheep, if sheep are pastured there, and Homblieres
will pay a compensation for exemption from the garden tithe.

B: A.N., LL985h, Cartulaire du chapitre de Saint-Quentin, fol. 245r-v (foliation in
red), with the title "Littera abbalis el conventus de Hombleriis de domo sua in vico
Templi in qua habemus foragium, decimas pecorum et census. Et littera domini abba-
tis de Hombleriis quam debet etc.,"copy ofca. 1380.
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Universis presentes litteras inspecturis. Th[omas] Dei permissio-
ne humilis abbas beate Marie Humolariensis totusque eiusdem loci
conventus, salutem in Domino. Noverit universitas vestra quod nos
domum que quondam fuit Yzembardi aurifabri et domum que fuit
magistri Galteri phisici sitas in villa de Sancto Quintino in vico Tem-
pli in dominio et censuali ecclesie Sancti Quintini, sicut se portant ante
et retro, de assensu et voluntate virorum venerabilium capituli Sancti
Quintini acquisivimus, bene et legitime iure perpetuo a nobis possi-
dendas sub censu annuo qui hactenus solvi consuevit pro domibus
supradictis tarn in denariis quam in caponibus. Hoc adiecto tenore
quod quotienscumque novus abbas in monasterio nostro Humolari-
ensis creatus fuerit, pro qualibus dictarum domorum solvere tene-
bitur sua sponsalia, ad usus et consuetudines ville Sancti Quintini,
predicte ecclesie Sancti Quintini seu personis loco ipsius ecclesie de-
putatis ad recipiendum censum et sponsalia domorum predictarum.
Ita etiam quod si contigerit nos in dictis domibus vel altera ipsarum
aliqua vina vendere per nos vel per alium quemcumque, reddere te-
nebitur foragia ecclesie Sancti Quintini ad usus et consuetudines ville
predicte. Preterea sciendum est quod nos dictas domos cum gardinis
et suis appenditiis prout se portant ante et retro liberas possidebimus
ab omni iure onere decimarum exceptis decimis pecorum si nutrian-
tur ibidem. Et nos pro recompensatione et precio decimarum fruc-
tuum ortorum et gardinorum ad dictas domos spectantium quamdam
pecunie summam solvimus ecclesie Sancti Quintini predicte. Scien-
dum est etiam quod nos dictas domos aut aliqua earum appendentia
nullis personis religiosis aut loco religioso conferre poterimus aut ven-
dere aut alio quocumque modo alienare. Quod si forte contra feceri-
mus, reddere tenebimus viginti libras parisienses nomine pene ec-
clesie Sancti Quintini predicte. Et nichilominus ipsa collatio, venditio
et alienatio non tenebunt, ymmo pro infectis habebuntur. Et si pena
fuerit commissa, nichilominus remanebit dicte ecclesie Sancti Quin-
tini ius salvum quoad censum et alia supradicta. In cuius rei testimo-
nium presentes litteras inde scriptas sigillorum nostrorum munimine
fecimus confirmari. Actum anno Domini millesimo ducentesimo
quinquagesimo primo, mense iunio.

1 Foragium was a tax on the sale of wine.
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125

1253 January 28 (N.S.)1

Abbot Thomas and the monks of Notre-Dame of Homblieres state that they have a dis-
pute with the nuns of Montreuil [-les-Dames], who claimed to be exempt from tithes on
their lands at the curtis ofPisieux that they acquired before the [Fourth Lateran] Coun-
cil and cultivated at their own expense and labor.2 Homblieres claimed that lands in the
parishes of Cerizy and Urvillers were under its protection for forty years or more, before
and after the council, and had paid tithe. Both parties agreed that James of Troyes, arch-
deacon of Laon, would arbitrate the dispute (see act no. 126).

A: A.N., L 1001, liasse 4, fonds Homblieres, no. 94. The two pendant seals are lost.

Universis presentes litteras inspecturis. Th[omas] divina permis-
sione abbas Beate Marie Humolariensis et eiusdem loci conventus,
salutem in Domino. Noverit universitas vestra quod cum inter nos et
religiosas mulieres abbatissam et conventum de Monasteriolo esset
controversia exorta super eo quod eadem abbatissa et conventus dice-
bant se non teneri nobis ad prestationem decimarum de terris suis
appendentibus ad curtem de Puisieus acquisitis ab ipsis ante conci-
lium generale, quas terras propriis sumptibus et laboribus excolunt
turn de iure communi turn per privilegia eisdem a sede apostolica in-
dulta, ut dicebant, nobis asserentibus quod decimas terrarum dicte
curtis sitarum infra parochiatus de Chirisiaco et de Ursvilari quorum
patroni sumus, ut dicebamus, per quadraginta annos et amplius tam
post concilium generale quam ante pacifice percepimus et ab eo tem-
pore et ante in possessione fuimus et sumus dictas decimas percipiendi
in terris predictis, ut dicebamus. Et propter hoc et alias rationes dice-
bamus dictam abbatissam et conventum teneri nobis ad prestationem
decimarum de quibus est contentio de terris dicte curtis sitis in dictis
parochiatibus. Tandem pro bono pads nos et dicte abbatissa et con-
ventus supra dicta controversia compromisimus in arbitrum, videlicet
in magistrum Iacobum de Trecis, archidiaconum Laudunensem, sub
hac forma quod quicquid idem arbiter super premissis et aliis ad hoc
negocium spectantibus prius inquisita veritate tam per iuramenta
partium quam per testes si opus fuerit pace vel iudicio pronuncian-
dum duxerit sive ordinandum inviolabiliter observabimus, vallata
compromissione pene centum librarum parisiensium reddendarum
ab ilia parte que a premissis pronunciatione seu ordinatione presump-
serit resilire, parti adverse eandem ordinationem seu pronunciatio-
nem observanti, eisdem pronunciatione et ordinatione nichilominus
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in suo robore duraturis. Hoc adiecto quod pars ilia quae non venerit
sufficienter ad dies sibi assignandas ab arbitro predicto tenebitur parti
alteri sufficienter comparenti pro defectu cuiuslibet diei in quadragin-
ta solidos parisienses. Debet autem dictus arbiter perferre arbitrium
suum seu ordinationem infra quintanam proximo venturam nisi dic-
tum terminum" idem arbiter duxerit prorogandum. Quem prorogare
potest pro sua voluntate et in hoc nos et dicte abbatissa et conventus
consentimus expresse. In cuius rei testimonium presentes litteras emi-
simus sigillorum nostrorum munimine roboratas. Datum anno
Domini millesimo ducentesimo quinquagesimo secundo, feria quinta
ante purificationem beate Marie Virginis.

" arbitrum crossed out and replaced by terminum A.

1 Five days before the Purification (2 February) was 28 January. A settlement was reached in
May 1253 (act no. 126).
2 See acts nos. 62, 123, n. 2.

126

1253 May 22 •

James of Troyes,2 archdeacon of Laon, announces a settlement to the dispute (act no.
125) between Homblieres and Montreuil [-les-Dames] over tithes owed from land in the
curtis ofPisieux that the nuns acquired before the [Fourth Lateran] Council and culti-
vated by their own labor and expense* After an inquiry as to which lands were at issue,

James of Troyes decided that the nuns would be free from paying tithe on the lands they
cultivate there by their own labor (see also act no. 127).*

A: Coll. Picardie, vol. 291, fonds Montreuil, no. 98.

Ind.: Lauer, Collections manuscrites, 2:229.

Universis presentes litteras inspecturis. Iacobus de Trecis, Lau-
dunensis ecclesie archidiaconus, salutem in Actore salutis. Noverit
universitas vestra quod cum inter viros religiosos .. abbatem et con-
ventum ecclesie Beate Mariae Humolariensis Noviomensis dyocesis,
ex una parte, et.. abbatissam et conventum de Mosteriolo" Cistercien-
sis ordinis Laudunensis dyocesis, ex altera, controversia esset exorta
super eo videlicet quod dicte .. abbatissa et conventus dicebant se non
teneri dictis .. abbati et conventui ad prestationem decimarum de ter-
ris suis appendentibus ad curtem suam de Puisiex Noviomensis dyo-
cesis, acquisitis ab ipsis ante concilium generale, quas terras propriis
sumptibus et laboribus excoluerant et excolunt, ut dicebant, tarn de
iure communi quam per privilegia eisdem a sede apostolica indulta,
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ut dicebant. Dicti vero abbas .. et conventus e contrario dicebant
quod decimas terrarum dicte curtis sitarum infra parochiatus de Urs-
villari et de Cherisiaco quorum patroni sunt, ut dicebant, per quadra-
ginta annos et amplius tarn post concilium generale quam ante pacifice
et quiete perceperant, et ab eo tempore et ante fuerant et sunt in pos-
sessione percipiendi dictas decimas, ut dicebant. Et propter has ratio-
nes et alias dicebant dicti .. abbas et conventus easdem abbatissam et
conventum sibi teneri ad prestationem decimarum de terris dicte cur-
tis sitis in dictis parochiatibus. Tandem pro bono pacis, dicti .. abbas
et conventus, ex una parte, et dicte .. abbatissa et conventus, ex
altera, super premissis in nos conpromiserunt sub hac forma quod
quicquid super hiis et aliis ad hoc negocium spectantibus de alto et
basso duxerimus ordinandum sive pronunciandum inviolabiliter
observabunt, vallata dicta conpromissione, pena centum librarum
parisiensium reddendarum ab ilia parte que a predictis ordinatione et
pronunciatione presumeret resilire, alteri parti easdem pronuncia-
tionem et ordinationem* observanti, eisdem ordinatione et pronun-
ciatione nichilominus in suo robore duraturis. Nos vero onere dicti
compromissi in nos suscepto pro bono pacis' inquiri fecimus
diligenter de campis et petiis terre ad ius et proprietatem dicte curtis
pertinentibus ante concilium generale acquisitis sitis in parochiatibus
antedictis, et inventum est, sicut predicte partes deliberatione habita
confesse sunt coram nobis, quod campi et pecie terre que inferius ex-
primuntur site in dictis parochiatibus pertinent ad curtem predictam
de Puisiex et pertinebant ante concilium generale, videlicet in campo
ad vinarium pecia que continet sexaginta sex virgas vel circiter. Item
in campo qui partitur ad campum Matheu tres sextariate et dimidia et
quatuor virge. Item in campo a Landier tres sextariate et dimidia.
Item in campo ad viam Hamensem decem sextariate triginta virgis
minus. Item in campo a Loiermont undecim sextariate et dimidia.
Item in campo a la Marliere tres sextariate et sexdecim virge. Item in
campo domicelle Emeline viginti sextariate et dimidia. Item in campo
a Laguillom una sextariata et octo virge. Item in campo retro domum
Thome as Oiies pecia continens quindecim sextariatas duodecim
virgis minus. Item in campo iuxta portam de Puisiex pecia continens
duas sextariatas septem virgis minus. Item in campo ad vinarium
pecia continens duas sextariatas quatuor virgis minus. Item in campo
retro aucas qui partitur ad campum Gerardi Priere pecia continens
quatuor sextariatas et dimidiam. Item in campo au Saulom pecia con-
tinens quatuor sextariatas sexdecim virgis minus. Item in campo a
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Laguillon inter duas valles ante Puisiex pecia continens quinque sex-
tariatas. Item in campo ante portam de Puisiex pecia continens tres
modiatas. Et recognoverunt coram nobis procuratores partium
predictarum quod otnnes terras superius nominatim expressas ac-
quisierunt abbatissa et conventus predicte ante concilium generale,
excepto campo de Vaucello subtus Avesnam continente quatuor sex-
tariatas sexdecim virgis minus, de quo campo procurator dictarum ..
abbatisse et conventus recognovit quod ipsum campum acquisierunt
dicte .. abbatissa et conventus post concilium antedictum, et quod ille
campus est decimalis etiam si propriis sumptibus et Iaboribus dic-
tarum .. abbatisse et conventus excolatur, et propter hoc voluit idem
procurator dictarum de Mousteriok/ et expresse consensit ut in
decima eiusdem campi percipienda, salvum sit ius dictorum .. abbatis
et conventus Humolariensium et cuiuscunque alterius in quantum
debuerit esse salvum. Nos igitur die assignata, dictis partibus coram
nobis ad audiendum nostrum arbitrium et ordinationem sive pro-
nunciationem nostram, procuratoribus dictarum partium coram
nobis presentibus et ordinationem sive pronunciationem nostram
super premissis a nobis proferri postulantibus, de bonorum virorum
consilio ita duximus ordinandum et pronunciandum: ut videlicet
predicte .. abbatissa et conventus quamdiu possessiones superius
nominatas expresse ad dictam curtem de Puisiex pertinentes quas ac-
quisierunt ante concilium generale, sicut ex confessione pro-
curatorum dictarum partium ut superius expressum est, constat
nobis, propriis sumptibus et Iaboribus suis excolent, a prestatione
decimarum de eisdem possessionibus maneant libere et immunes, et
dicti .. abbas et conventus super eisdem decimis ipsas de cetero
nullatenus per se vel per alios inquietent. Cum nobis constet tarn de
preallegato iure communi quam de ipsarum super hoc privilegio spe-
ciali constat etiam nobis quod si prefati .. abbas et conventus dictas
decimas aliquando perceperunt vel post vel ante concilium generale in
terris superius nominatis, tune dicte .. abbatissa et conventus easdem
possessiones propriis sumptibus et Iaboribus suis non excolebant; or-
dinamus etiam et pronunciamus quod si prefate abbatissa et conven-
tus predictas possessiones ad dictam curtem de Puisiex pertinentes vel
alias sitas in dictis parochiatibus vel etiam aliquas ex ipsis dederint ali-
quando laycis vel aliis personis ad firmam sive ad censam vel alio quo-
quo modo, ita quod ipse .. abbatissa et conventus easdem terras non
excolant vel excoli non faciant propriis suis Iaboribus et expensis, pre-
fati .. abbas et conventus decimas ex illis possessionibus percipiant et
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dicte .. abbatissa et conventus se in illo casu eisdem .. abbati et con-
ventui non opponant quin eas percipiant sicut prius eas percipere con-
sueverunt, scilicet ante quam ipse abbatissa et conventus dictas pos-
sessiones suis propriis sumptibus et laboribus excolere incepissent,
salvo tamen iure in predictis omnibus alieno in quantum debuent esse
salvum. Et predicta omnia ordinavimus et pronunciavimus sub inter-
positione dicte pene a partibus predictis esse inviolabiliter observanda
in perpetuum. In cuius rei testimonium presentes litteras patentes
emisimus sigilli nostri munimine roboratas. Actum anno domini mil-
lesimo ducentesimo quinquagesimo tercio, feria quarta post domini-
cam qua cantatur cantate.

* Mousteriolo in act no. 128. * ordinationem et pronunciatione in act no. 128. ' pro bono
pacis in nos suscepto in act no. 128. Mosteriolo in act no. 128.

1 The Cantate Domino is chanted on the fourth Sunday after Easter (20 April in 1253); four days
after the fourth Sunday (18 May) was 22 May 1253.
2James Pantaleon of Troyes was archdeacon of Laon until 1253, when he became bishop of
Verdun. He later became Pope Urban IV (1261-1264).
3 See acts nos. 62, 123.
4 James of Troyes decided a similar case at the same time involving Montreuil's lands held
from Saint-Quentin at Pisieux (Coll. Picardie, vol. 291, no. 96).

127

1253 May 22'

James of Troyes, archdeacon of Laon, announces the resolution of a dispute in which the
nuns of Montreuil [-les-Dames] claimed that last August the monks of Homblieres and
their agents unjustly carried off bundles of old peas and other vegetables from lands be-
longing to the curtis of Pisieux and also caused violence and injury. Homblieres denied
the accusations. It was agreed by the respective procurators, master John for Homblieres
and Robert, a lay brother, for Montreuil, that all charges would be dropped.

A: Coll. Picardie, vol. 291, fonds Montreuil, no. 99.

Ind.: Lauer, Collections manuscrites, 2:229.

Universis presentes litteras inspecturis. Iacobus de Trecis, Lau-
dunensis ecclesie archidiaconus, salutem in Domino. Noverit univer-
sitas vestra quod cum inter viros religiosos .. abbatem et conventum
ecclesie Beate Marie Humolariensis, ex una parte, et.. abbatissam et
conventum de Mosteriolo, Gisterciensis ordinis Laudunensis dyocesis,
ex altera, controversia esset exorta super eo quod dicte .. abbatissa et
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conventus dicebant dictos .. abbatem et conventum minus iuste et
sine causa rationabili turn per se turn per suos servientes in augusto
ultimo preterito absportasse quasdam garbas pisorum vetiarum et
aliorum leguminum, contra ius et voluntatem earundem .. abbatisse
et conventus, de terris pertinentibus ad curtem suam de Puisiex et
super quibusdam violentiis et iniuriis quas dicebant dicte .. abbatissa
et conventus sibi esse illatas a quibusdam monachis et censariis sive
servientibus dicte ecclesie Humolariensis, dictis .. abbate et conventu
negantibus predictam iniuriam et violentiam et absportationem gar-
barum iniustam. Tandem procuratores dictarum partium coram no-
bis constituti amicabiliter convenerunt in hunc modum, videlicet et
procurator dictarum .. abbatisse et conventus nostre earundem coram
nobis expresse remisit et quitavit dictos .. abbatem et conventum Hu-
molarienses servientes et censares eorumdem de omnibus premissis et
de omni actione que competebat eisdem .. abbatisse et conventui
super predictis. In cuius rei testimonium presentes litteras, ad instan-
ciam dictorum procuratorum videlicet magistri Iehannis clerici pro-
curatoris dictorum .. abbatis et conventus et fratris Roberti conversi
et procuratoris dictarum de Mosteriolo, sigilli nostri munimine paten-
tes emisimus roboratas. Actum anno Domini millesimo ducentesimo
quinquagesimo tercio, feria quarta post cantate.

This act was issued as part of the settlement described in act no. 126. For the date, see act
no. 126, n. 1.

128

1253 May271

Abbot Thomas and the monks of Notre-Dame of Homblieres issue a vidimus of the
charter of James of Troyes (act no. 126).

A: Coll. Picardie, vol. 291, fonds Montreuil, no. 100.

Ind.: Lauer, Collections manuscrites, 2:229-230.

Universis presentes litteras visuris. Thfomas], permissione divina
ecclesie Beate Marie Humolariensis Noviomensis dyocesis dictus
abbas, totusque eiusdem loci conventus, salutem in Domino sempi-
ternam. Noverit universitas vestra nos litteras venerabilis viri Iacobi
de Trecis, Laudunensis ecclesie archidiaconi, vidisse et de verbo ad
verbum diligencius perlegisse in hec verba. [Text of act no. 126.]2 Nos
autem abbas et conventus supradicti omnia et singula predicta prout
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superius fuerit expressa et in dictis litteris eiusdem archidiaconi ..
continetur rata habemus et grata permittentes nos ea omnia et singula
inviolabiliter in perpetuum observaturos. In cuius rei testimonium
presentes litteras patentes abbatisse .. et conventui supradictis conces-
simus et tradidimus sigillorum nostrorum munimine roboratas. Dat-
tum anno Domini millesimo ducentesimo quinquagesimo tercio, feria
secunda ante ascensionem Domini.
1 Ascension in 1253 was on 29 May.
2 Variants are given with act no. 126.

128A

1258 December
The abbot and the monks of Homblieres announce that their dispute with the abbey of

Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx concerning the tithe of fields at Fresnoy-le-Grand is now under

arbitration (see also act no. 128B).

A: Archives d'Etat in Mons, Belgium, ChartrierSaint-Feuillien, Croix-en-Vermandois,
no. 118. Two seals are missing.1 A': Another version of the same act, in the same
location, no. 118 bis; two seals are missing.1 B: Archives d'Etat in Mons, Bel-
gium, MS 57, Cartulaire de I'abbaye de Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx, pp. 84-86, with
the title "Commissio inter nos el abbatem de Homblieres," copy of A' of the 13th c.
C: Copy ofB of the 16th c, attached to A.

Pub.: Ruelle, pp. 79-82, nos. 62A (after A' here) and 62B(after A here).

Ind.: Devillers, p. 292, no. 66. Wymans, pp. 214-215, no. 189.

A tous chiaus ki ces letres veront et ouront," li abbes et li couvens,
de Homblieres, salus en nostre Signer. Sachent tout ke cum il eust
descort entre nous, dune part, et entre les religieus homes labbe et le
couvent de Saint Foylien, dautre part, de le* grant dime de ches cans,
chest asavoir deu camp Gerart de Leheries' ki siet'' eu liu con apele
Brai eu sart ki fu Perron le Grant, deu camp Wauchier de Muerin-
court ki siet eu liu devant noume, deu camp Frapart ki siet eu liu de-
vant dit, et deu camp Iehan de Harcies' ki siet la meismes, esques
chans nous disiens ke nous estiens en possession et en saisine de rece-
voir le moitie de le grant dime; et ausi, cum il fust descors entres nous
et le/devant dit abbe et le couvent de Saint Foyllien/de le dime deu
camp Frapart ki siet eu liu devant noume cum apele le cortisel Saint
Eloy, que* Frapars tient eu lieu devant dit; es kes terres derrainnement
noumees et eskes cans* nous disiens que nous estiens en possession et



222 HOMBLIERES

en saisine de recevoir toute le dime de* lone tans ca en ariere,* et li de-
vant dit abbes et li couvens de Saint Foylien disoient encontre ke li
dime des terres et des cans devant dis apartient a aus et kil en ont este
en possession et en saisine de recevoir le dime toute es lius devant dis.
A darrains par consel de bonnes gens, pour bien de pais, nous et li de-
vant dit abbes et couvens de Saint Foyllien de descort devant dit, nous
soumes mis en arbitres, cest asavoir mon signeur Wion de Noiasle,
chevalier, et Bauduin de Fiulaines, en tel forme ke li devant dit arbitre
enquirront en bonne foi par tesmoins souffissant et iures, cest avoir X
tesmoins dune part et X dautre, de la possession et de la saisine de la
dime des terres devant noumees de nous et dou devant diet abbe et
convent de Saint Foyllien, et apres cou kil aront enquese la verite de
ce descort, il se doivent conselier as homes le roi de le court de Saint
Quentin selonc la verite quil auront enquese. Et ce que li doi arbitre
par le consel des homes pournonceront et diront deu descort devant
dit, et selonc le forme devant dite, nous et li devant dit abbes et cou-
vens de Saint Foillien devons tenir fermement, et a ce nous sommes
nous aloie seur painne de XL lib. de parisis a rendre au devant dit
abbe et convent de Saint Foyllien, se nous en aliens encontre, et por ce
ne demouroit mie que li dis des arbitres ne fust fers et estaules. Et cest
asavoir que li devant dit arbitre doivent rendre leur dit dedans le
miquaresme et outre ce terme il ni ont pooir, se ce nest par lasens des
parties. Et se sommes nous et li devant dit abbes et convens de Saint
Foyllien tenu a envoier souffissanment a tous les iours que li devant
dit arbitre meteront nous et aaus en ceste cause, et li partie qui ensi ne
le feroit renderoit a lautre partie pour chascun iour quille defauroit
XX sols de parisis et pour ce ne demouroit mie que ceste mise ne fust
ferme et estaule. Et1 cest asavoir que li possessiens et li saisine de cest
derrain aoust naide ne ne porte force a lune partie na lautre et que li
une partie ne li autre ne puet cheir en la painne de XL lib. de ci atant
qui li arbitre aront dit leur dit.' Et toutes ces coses prometons nous a
tenir fermement et ces coses sont faites sauf le droit de le propriete des
dimes devant dites et a nous et a labbe et au convent de Saint Foillien
devant dis. Et pour cou que ce soit ferme chose et estaule, nous avons
cest present escrit conferme de nos saiaus. Ce fu fait en Ian de linear-
nation nostre Signeur MCCLVIII, el mois de decembre.

" et ouront omitted A' and act no. 128B. *A repeats de le on Ike next line, obviously a scribal error.
' Deheries A' and act no. 128B. * seiet changed to siet A. ' Harchies A' and act no. 128B. J Act
no. 128B substitutes iaus/or le through Saint Foyllien. 'Act no. 128B substitutes en quel camp/or
que through cans. kAct no. 128B omits de through ariere. 'Et through dit leur dit omitted A'.
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1 The text of A seems to have been the preliminary agreement, which was sealed. A' was sealed
in the same month but omits a clause (variant i) and contains a great number of orthographic
variants not indicated here (see Ruelle's edition, no. 62A). Act no. 128B also is taken from A,
but with orthographic variants, while copy B here is taken primarily from A'. The preferred
text here is A.

128B

1259 May

The abbot and monks of Homblieres announce the decision of the arbiters concerning their

dispute with Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx over the tithe of the fields of Fresnoy-le- Grand

(see act no. 128A).

A: Archives d'Etat in Mons, Belgium, ChartrierSaint-Feuillien, Croix-en-Vermandois,
no. 120. B: Archives d'Etat in Mons, Belgium, MS 57, Cartulaire de I'abbaye de
Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx, pp. 86-88, with the title "De pace inter nos et abbatem de
Homblieres de decima de Fraisnoit," copy of A of the 13 th c. C: Copy of B of the
16th c, attached to A.

Pub.: Ruelle, pp. 83-84, no. 64.

Ind.: Devillers, p. 292, no. 67. Wymans, p. 216, no. 191.

A° tous chiaus qui ces letres verront, li abbes et li couvens de
Homblieres, salus en nostre Segneur. Sachent tout que com il eust
descort entre nous dune part et entre les religieus hommes labe et le
couvent de Saint Foillien dautre part de le grant disme de ces cans,
cest asavoir deu camp Gerart de Deheries qui siet eu liu con apele
Brai eu sart qui fu Perron le Grant, deu camp Waukier de Meurin-
court qui siet eu liu devant nommei, deu camp Frappart qui siet eu liu
devant dit, et deu camp Iehan de Harchies qui siet la meesmes, es
queis cans nous disiens que nous estiens en possession et en saisine de
rechevoir le moitiet de le grant disme; et ausi, com il fust descors entre
nous et iaus, de le disme deu camp Frappart qui siet eu liu devant
nommei con apele le courtisel Saint Eloy, en quel camp nous disiens
que nous estiens en possession et en saisine de rechevoir toute le
disme, et li devant dis abbes de Saint Foillien et li couvens disoient en-
contre que li disme des terres et des cans devant dis apartenoit a iaus
et quil ont este en saisine et en possession de rechevoir le disme toute
es lius devant dis. A daerains par conseill de bonnes gens pour bien
de pais, nous et li devant dis abbes et li couvens de Saint Foillien deu
descort devant dit nous mesimes en arbitres, cest asavoir mon segneur
Wion de Noiasle, chevalier, et Bauduin de Fiulaines, selonc la fourme"
de le mise de que li devant dis abbes et li couvens de Saint Foillien ont



224 HOMBLIERES

nos letres seelees et nous avons les leur. A daerains li devant dit ar-
bitre, quant it eurent enquise le verite deu descort devant dit par tes-
moins souffissans et iureis, per no volente et par le volentei deu devant
dit abbe et couvent de Saint Foillien, asisent iour a rendre leur dit de
le mise devant dite. Et a ce iour cil arbitre, par conseill de bonnes gens
et des hommes le roi, rendirent leur dit en teil maniere, cest asavoir
que toute li disme deu camp devant nommei con apele le courtisel
Saint Eloy nous demeure quite et empais a tous iours. Et se dient en
leur dit ques autres cans devant dis, la ou li devant dis abbes et li cou-
vens de Saint Foillien ou nous avons le terage, que li disme demeurt a
celui qui le terage i a. Et sil i avoit aucun camp qui ne deust point de
terage na nous na iaus, li disme de celui camp ou de ces cans, se plus
en i avoit, demouerra a celui qui i a le segneigrie. Et nous ce dit, en si
com il est devant espresseis, tenons ferm et estaule et pourmetons en
bonne foi que iamais a nul iour ne venrrons encontre ce dit. Et pour
chou que che soit ferme chose et estaule, ces presentes letres qui faites
en sont, nous les avons confremees de nos seiaus et donnees au devant
dit abbe et couvent de Saint Foillien. Che fu fait en Ian de lincarna-
tion nostre Segneur, mil et CC et cuinquante nuef, el mois de may.

° text through fourme is copied, with orthographic variants, from act no. 128A.

128C

1262

A list of payments owed by Homblieres is followed by a description of the duties and fees
of the cure of Homblieres: he must assist in religious feasts and processions at the abbey
and in all processions and public prayers in the villa, but is prohibited from leading pro-
cessions beyond the church and the cemetery and cannot sound the church bell on feast days
until the abbey church bells are rung. He is also prohibited from giving last rites, which
are the prerogative of the prior of the abbey.'

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 94, with the same title as C, except "soing de nom. payer," incom-
plete copy. C: H 588, pp. 74-75, with the title "A qui on doit les soins de payer,"
preferred text.

Au dien de Saint Quentin XV sols VI deniers. Au dien de Chau-
ny« II sols pour la Neuville en Beine.* Au dien de Vendeuil II sols
pour Urviller/rf Au dien de Vendeuil II sols' pour Remigny. Item, au
dien de Vendeuil XVIII deniers pour Cerisy/Si*doit payer li censier*
de Lambay pour Urviller* ef Cerisy/ Item, on doit a Laon XLIIII
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deniers* et lo payer li censier* de Catillon' Li quartier des forains de
Keugny™ doivent VI deniers de taille a la Saint Remy." Item, chacune
des maisons de la ville de Homblieres0 contenant LX verges doivent
XII deniers, et chacune* est taillee selon son annuel. Li cure* d'Hom-
blieres doit pour la cure X sols VI deniers a la Saint Remy. Item, il
doit au prieur d'Homblieres moitie de tout che" qui vient a l'autel de la
parroisse sinon messe qu'on renouvelle et messe qu'on dit pour
argent. Item, aux obseques de chacun enfant il doit au prieur II sols
VI deniers, et aux obseques de chacun chef d'hostel il doit moitie de
che qui vient a ly. Item, il doit assistance aux croix et bannieres en
l'abbaye aux festes de la vierge, aux processions et messes. Item, il
doit assistance a toutes processions par la ville, et y doit venir aussy
aux croix et bannieres, et se font les assemblees pour ichelles proces-
sions dans l'abbaye, ainsy que pour toutes prieres publiques et ne
pour li cure faire procession hors l'eglise et cimitiere de la parroisse, et
ne pour sonner ou faire sonner aux festes solemnelles qu'apres qu'on a
sonne a l'abbaye. Item, il ne prend a la ville q'une dixme de chacun
genre de bestiaux, si comme un pourcel, un agnel, un viaubric de
l'annee, un carrin, on oye, une dixme de poires et navettes, et ainsy
des autres. Item, ne doit li cure benir le buys au I Pasques, ne faire
aucun office en la parroisse au jour monsieur Saint Estienne, n'admi-
nistrer le dernier sacrement aux parroissiens: ce sont les droits piera
gardez au prieur de Homblieres comme prenier cure. Actum anno
MCCLXII.

"Chaunifi. *Beinne& 'CurvilerB. d B places this sentence after the next one. 'Xobl . (?)B.
/CerisiB. iSeB. * les censiers B. 'Lambaisfi. Jet pour B. * 1 obol ? added B. 'Cas-
tullong changed to Castillong B. m Reugny B. " et pmi tant chill, de la ville doivent estre
quittes si comme ils dient added B. ' de Homblieres omitted B. P rest of sentence in B reads dien.
chill, de la ville quon taille chacun selon son annuel et [space] actum anno LXII; B ends here.

'See also act no. 139.

128D

1276 July

Rainald, abbot of Homblieres, declares that his abbey has settled a dispute with Saint-

Feuillien du Roeulx over half of the tithe of a piece of land at Courcelles that Homblieres

had enclosed within its cur t is and converted into a garden.l

A: Archives d'Etat inMons, Belgium, Chartrier Saint-Feuillien, Croix-en-Vermandois,
no. 149. B: Archives d'Etat in Mons, Belgium, MS 57, Cartulaire de l'abbaye
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de Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx, pp. 73-75, with the title "Pro decima de Courcelles,"
13th-c. copy of A.

Ind.: Devillers, p. 291, no. 57 (incorrectly dated1158). Wymans, pp. 242-243, no. 244.

Universis presentes litteras inspecturis, R[ainaldus], divina pati-
entia abbas humilis Beate Marie de Homblieres, ordinis sancti Bene-
dicti Noviomensis dyocesis, totusque loci eiusdem conventus, salutem
in Domino sempiternam. Noverit universitas vestra quod cum inter
nos, ex una parte, et viros religiosos abbatem et conventum Sancti
Foyllani de Rodio, ordinis Premonstratensis, ex altera, discordia ver-
teretur super eo quod prefati religiosi Sancti Foyllani dicebant medie-
tatem decimarum cuiusdam pecie terre site prope Malum Ingenium,
quam nos induseramus intra curtem nostram de Curcelles et eam re-
duxeramus ad culturam ortorum nostrorum, esse suam, et eos esse
et fuisse in possessione vel quasi a tenpore a quo non erat memoria,
percipiendi et habendi medietatem decimarum predictarum; nobis
in contrarium asserentibus et dicentibus nos esse liberos a solutione
huiusmodi decimarum, eo quod religiosi generaliter sunt exempti a
prestatione decimarum ortorum suorum, et etiam cum habeamus
super hoc privilegium speciale, et dicebamus nos esse privilegiatos a
sede apostolica quod non tenebamus solvere decimam orthorum pre-
dictorum. Ipsis religiosis Sancti Foyllani contrarium asserentibus et
dicentibus quod ante clausuram et post consueverant in loco predicto
percipere medietatem decimarum predictarum et habere. Tamdem
de prudentum et bonorum virorum consilio super dicta discordia,
compromisimus in viros discretos et honestos, videlicet R., decanum
christianitatis de Ribodimonte, et magistrum Iohannem Hanstarum,
curatum ecclesie Sancti Eligii in Sancto Quintino, arbitros sive arbi-
tratores seu amicabiles compositores, nos et prefati abbas et conven-
tus Sancti Foyllani sub hac forma, quod quicquid dicti arbitri sive
arbitratores seu amicabiles compositores super dicta discordia arbitra-
rentur, ordinarent, dicerent seu componerent, de alto et basso invio-
labiliter observaremus sub pene quadraginta librarum parisiensium,
parti observanti arbitrium, ordinationem, dictum seu compositionem
ipsorum a parte resiliente reddendarum, arbitrio, ordinatione, dicto
seu compositione eorum nichilominus firma et stabili permanente.
Qui arbitri, arbitratores, seu amicabiles compositores, arbitrium suum
ordinationem, dictum sive compositionem partibus presentibus pro-
tulerunt in hunc modum, quod dicta medietas dictarum decimarum
erit nostra et eam percipiemus et habebimus in futurum. Pro qua
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medietate, nos tenemur acquirere ad opus dictorum abbatis et con-
ventus Sancti Foyllani viginti duos denarios parisienses et obolum
annui et perpetui redditus, sub dominio et districtu eorum vel alibi
prope districtum suum, bene et sufficienter assignatum, et reddere
eos eis et solvere singulis annis in festo Omnium Sanctorum, donee
fuerint, ut dictum est, acquisiti et assignati, et ex tune in antea erimus
liberi et immunes a solutione eorumdem. Et tenebuntur dicti abbas et
conventus Sancti Foyllani predictum acquestum, si sub districtu et
eorum dominio fuerint inventi, concedere, laudare et approbare,
tamquam domini loci. Nos vero arbitrium ordinationem, dictum seu
compositionem dictorum arbitrorum, secundum quod superius est
expressum, laudamus et approbamus et promittimus nos inviolabili-
ter servaturos. In cuius rei testimonium, presentibus litteris sigilla
nostra duximus apponenda. Datum et actum anno Domini millesimo
ducentesimo septuagesimo sexto, mense iulio.
1 See also act no. 135.

129

1281 August

Abbot RfainaldJ and the monks of Homblieres announce an exchange of lands with the
nuns of Montreuil [-les-Dames]. Homblieres gave about six sextarii of land at Cerizy
free from all rent and tithe, except if the land is leased to a colonus/or a census, in
which case Homblieres will collect the tithe. Montreuil gave about six sextarii of land
below the orchard of Homblieres in the curtis of Lambay.

A: A.N., L 994, liasse 2, fonds Montreuil, no. 34. Two pendant seals are lost.

Universis presentes litteras inspecturis R[ainaldus], Deo per-
missione abbas ecclesie Beate Marie Hombleriensis, ordinis sancti
Benedicti, Noviomensis dyocesis, totusque eiusdem loci conventus,
salutem in Domino. Noverit universitas vestra quod nos, nomine per-
mutationis, dedimus et concessimus imperpetuum religiosis mulieri-
bus .. abbatisse et conventui de Monasteriolo, Cysteracensis ordinis
Laudunensis dyocesis, tres sextarias terre duodecim virgis minus quas
habebamus sitas in uno campo in territorio de Cherisi, qui campus
vocatur campus de Rouval, liberas et quittas ab omni solutione deci-
me et alterius redditus cuiuscumque, ab eisdem mulieribus et earum
successoribus tenendas et possidendas in futurum pacifice et quiete,
nee est praetermittendum quod si dicte religiosae dictam terram ali-
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cui colono ad censam concederent quod decimam dicte terre penes
nos retinemus. Et ipse .. abbatissa et conventus, nomine permutatio-
nis et in recompensationem ipsius terre, nobis dederunt et concesse-
runt duas piechias terre sitas in territorio de Urvilari iuxta et subtus
vinarum curtis nostre de Lambais, quas ipse tenebant et possidebant
quittas et liberas, ut dicebant, ab omni solutione decime et alterius
redditus cuiuscumque, continentes tres sextarias terre decem virgis
et dimidum minus, a nobis et ecclesia nostra in futurum tenendas et
possidendas pacifice et quiete. Et promittimus bona fide quod contra
huiusmodi permutationem non veniemus in futurum. Nichil etiam
iuris in predicta terra a nobis ipsis religiosis, ut dictum est, data et
concessa penes nos retinentes, nos et successores nostros ad obliga-
tionem ipsius permutationis ipsis religiosis tenore presentium obli-
gantes. In cuius rei testimonium presentibus litteris sigilla nostra
duximus apponenda. Datum anno Domini MCC octagesimo primo,
mense augusto.

130

1285 July 171

The deans of the chapters of Laon and Saint-Quentin make known their dispute with
Homblieres over the tithes and territory of Sissy. Under penalty of 1001., both sides sub-
mit to the binding arbitration of master John of Flacy, dean of Orleans,"1 Milo of Dur-
bia,3 canon ofLaon, andJohnofRibemont, monk and provost of Homblieres. The power
of the arbiters will expire on the feast of the Assumption [15 August], and if no agreement
is reached, the status quo ante will be observed (see also act no. 132).

B: A.N., LL985b, Cartulaire du chapitre de Saint-Quentin, fob. 191 v-192r (foliation
in red), with the title "Arbitrium inter capitulum Laudunensis et nos ex una parte et
abbatiam de Hombleriis ex altera super decimis de Syssi," copy of ca. 1380.

Universis presentes litteras visuris. Stephanus, decanus et
capitulum Laudunensis, ac I[ohannis],4 decanus et capitulum ecclesie
Sancti Quintini in Viromandia, salutem in Domino. Noveritis quod
cum inter nos decanos et capitula Laudunensis et Sancti Quintini pre-
dictos, ex parte una, et religiosos viros abbatem et conventum de
Hombleriis Noviomensis dyocesis, ex altera, discordia mota esset
super decimis ville et territorio de Sissiaco, Laudunensis dyocesis.
Tandem post multas altercationes et aliquas allegationes factas et
habitas hinc et inde pro bono pacis de bonorum virorum consilio, nos
decani et capitula Laudunensis et Sancti Quintini predicti, ex una
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parte, et dicti abbas et conventus de Hombleriis, ex altera, super dicta
discordia et super omnibus tam ratione proprietatis et possessionis
quam alio quovismodo ad eandem discordiam quomodolibet perti-
nentibus, compromisimus de alto et basso in venerabiles et discretos
viros magistrem Iohanem de Flaciaco, decanum Aurelianensis, et
dominum Milonem de Durbia, concan[onic]os nostros, et dominum
Iohanem de Ribodimonte, monachum et prepositum monasterii de
Hombleriis predicti, tanquam in arbitros arbitratores seu amicabiles
compositores sub pena centum librum parisium reddendarum parti
dictum seu ordinationem eorundem arbitrorum arbitratorum con-
corditer factam observare volenti a parte observare nolente pena
commissa soluta vel non soluta dicto seu ordinatione huiusmodi ni-
chilominus valiturus. Promittentes bona fide et sub pena predicta nos
integraliter adimplere et tenere quidquid dicti tres arbitri arbitratores
super dicta discordia proprietate et possessione et super omnibus aliis
negotium ipsum quomodolibet contingentibus concorditer statuen-
dum duxerint seu etiam ordinandum. Et ad hoc nos successores no-
stros ecclesias nostras et bona ipsarum ecclesiarum nostrarum per
presentes litteras obligamus. Poterunt autem dicti arbitri arbitratores
in negotio huiusmodi compromissi et ad prolationem sui dicti sive sue
ordinationis predicte diebus feriatis semel vel pluries partibus presen-
tibus vel absentibus tamen vocatis. Et terminabitur istud arbitrium
infra instans festum assumptionis beate Marie virginis, alioquin ex-
tunc dictorum arbitrorum arbitratorum potestas expirabit, nisi in-
terim eorum terminus de consensu partium fuerit prorogatus, ita
tamen quod si infra dictum terminum ut dictum est prefixum vel ut
predictum est prorogatum negotium presentis compromissi seu arbi-
trii non fuerit terminatum, ilia que usque tune super premisse acta
fuerint neutri partium previdicent: ymmo omnia remaneant in illo
eodem statu in quo erant tempore facto" huiusmodi compromissi et
tune prosequatur utraque pars vis suum prout sibi melius viderit ex-
pedire. De consensu partium siquidem predicta de quibus contendunt
partes et que levata fuerunt et que levanda remanent ponentur et re-
manebunt in manu dictorum arbitrorum arbitratorum tanquam in
manu salva usque ad terminum predictum prefixum vel usque ad
alium prorogandum si prorogari contingat eundem. In cuius rei testi-
monium nos, Stephanus decanus et capitulum Laudunensis predicti,
et nos, I[ohannes] decanus et capitulum ecclesiae Sancti Quintini pre-
dicti, sigilla nostra presentibus litteris duximus apponenda. Actum
anno Domini millesimo ducentesimo octogesimo quinto, die martis
post divisionem apostolorum.
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'fc&msfl.
1 The act is dated Tuesday after the Division of the Apostles (15 July), or 17 July 1285.
2 Dean of Orleans in 1283 and also canon of Saint-Quentin, he died in 1287 (Cuisard, p. 139).
3 He appears in the last will and testament of Gossuin le Grenetier in February 1304 N.S. (text
in Colliette, 2:281-282).
4 John II of Barastre became dean of Saint-Quentin in 1278 (Colliette, 3:480-481).

131

1289 May

Abbot Rainald and the monks of Homblieres make known their dispute with the masters
and brothers of [the Hospitallers of] Eterpigny over one hundred eels that Homblieres
claimed from the mills ofLes Creutes.1 The parties agree to the arbitration of Rainald,
CUT€ of Brie, and Rainer, CUT€ of Urvillers. If the arbiters cannot agree, the abbot of

Arrouaise will arbitrate.

A: A.N., S5222, liasse4, fondsEterpigny, no. 11 (formerly S5223, no. 26). Oneseal
is lost, the other remains as a fragment.

Ind.: Cocheris, 2:54, no. 45.

A tous chiaus qui ces letres veront. Renaus par le souffranche de
Ihsu Crist abbes del eglise de Nostre Dame de Honblieres et tous li
couvens de ce meisme lieu, salut en nostre Singneur. Nous faisons a
savoir a tous comme descors fust v[el] debas entre nous abbe et covent
devant dis, dune part, et le maistre et les freres dele maison d'Ester-
penig del hospital doutre mer, dautre part, seur un cent d'anguilles
qe nous demandiemes as devant dis maistre et les freres, et ke nous di-
siens qe nous deviens prendre et avoir sur les molins des Creutes a
Frise ki sont dele maison d'Esterpenig. Et li maistres et li frere di-
soient quil estoit en leur volente de paier un cent d'anguilles ou vint et
chiunt sols de parisis. Du quel descort pour bien de pais et par conseil
de preudommes, nous sommes mis et metons en arbitres arbitratheurs
ou amiables compositeurs. Cest asavoir en homes discreis, maistre
Renaut cureit de Brie et en monsingeur Renier cureit d'Urvilleir, sil
se pueent acorder ensiaule, et sil ne se pueent acordeir, nous prendons
et eslisons de maintenant entiers home relegiens labbe d'Arrouaise et
proumetons sur painne de quarante livres de parisis atenir fermement
et estaulement chou qui fera dit et ordene de haut et de bas pour le
miex par les devant dis Renaut et Renier sil se pueent acordeir en une
sentensse. Et sil ne se pueent acorder che que li abbes devant dis dira
avoekes les deus miseurs devant dis ou avoekes lun des deus se tout
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troi ne se pueent acordeir. Dies toutes voies tout premierement les
bonnes raisons de lun partie et de lautre et le verite enquise selont
leur pouvoir. De lequel painne le moitiet doit estre rendue et le prou-
metons arendre au maistre et as freres devant dis selle estoit commise
de par nous que ia naviugue, et lautre moitiet au roi. Et volons et
otroions ke li iustice le roi nous puist constraindre a warder de tout en
tout chou qi est contenu en ces presentes lettres et en cest compromis
par le prise de nos biens. Et a ces choses tenir proumetons nous et a
nous en couvent et obligons nos biens envers le maistre et les freres
devant dis. Et si nous plaist bien que li arbitre puissent aleir avant eu
compromis eu iour quil soit feste ou quil ne soit mie feste et otroions
qe bonnes lettres de baillie en soient faites. Et pour chou que ce soit
ferme chose et estaule nous avons seele ces presentes letres de nos
seiaus. Ce fu fait en Ian de grasse mil CC IIII et IX, eu mois de mai.

1 Homblieres had long possessed a rent of eels from Frise (see act no. 42). In May 1219 Hugh,
lord of Bethencourt, confirmed the gift by John, former lord of Villers-Carbonel, of the mills
at Frise and added a rent of two hundred eels to be collected from those mills (analyzed in
Loise, "Le cartulaire de la commanderie d'Eterpigny," p. 180, no. 50). In April 1228 the
knight Walter of Honnecourt attested that his father, John of Villers-Carbonel, gave two mills
at Creutes to Eterpigny {ibid., p. 191, no. 72). Acts of 1230, 1246, and 1283 also concern those
mills {ibid., p. 192, no. 75; p. 198, no. 88; p. 213, no. 119).

132

1291 May 71

Abbot RfainaldJ and the chapter of Homblieres announce the settlement of a dispute by

which the chapters of Laon and Saint-Quentin will have all the tithes in the villa and

territory of Sissy except at the places named in this act. The act begins and ends in Latin

but uses French2 for the substance of the provisions (see also act no. 130).

B: A.N., LL985b, Cartulaire du chapitre de Saint-Quentin, fob. 190r-191v (foliation
in red), with the title "Compositio inter abbatem et conventum de Hombleriis ex una
parte et nos decanum et capitulum ecclesie Laudensis ex altera super decimis de Sissi,"
copy of ca. 1380.

Universis tam presentibus quam futuris presentes litteras inspec-
turis. R[ainaldus], Dei patientia abbas ecclesie beate Marie Horn-
bleriensis Noviomensis dyocesis, totusque eiusdem loci conventus, in
eo qui salvus est eterna, salutem. Quoniam humana pactio de faci-
le a memoria labitur nisi sufficienti bonorum testimonio roboretur,
eapropter notum fieri volumus universis quod cum inter nos abbatem
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et conventum predictos, ex una parte, et venerabiles viros decanos et
capitula ecclesiarum Laudunensis et Sancti Quintini in Viroman-
dum, ex altera, controversia verteretur super decimas quarumdem
terrarum territorium seu parrochiatus ville de Sissiaco, Laudunensis
dyocesis. Tandem pro bono pacis et tarn propter nostram quam ipso-
rum venerabilium virorum decanorum et capitulorum Laudunensis et
Sancti Quintini utilitatem talis compositio intervenit, videlicet, quod
predictis decanis et capitulis pro portionibus inter eos consuetis re-
manebit decime imperpetuum totius territorium et parrochiatus ville
predictorum libere et quiete exceptis terris sitis in locis inferius nomi-
natis que sunt, ut dicitur, maioris de Harli et quas tenere dicitur in
feodum a domino de Faignoles videlicet:2 a Rougemont vint et wit
ialois3 tenant a le terre de Casteillon dune part et dautre part a le terre
monsieur de Sissi et tenant a le terre labbe d'Isle. Item, tenant a le Val
le Conte chiunquante et deus ialois tenant a le terre de Nocort de Cas-
teillon dune part et a le terre monsieur de Sissi et a le terre Gillon de
Marchi en deus lius et les ries tenant a celi terre qui onques ne furet
alienne. Item, aus Grossus Lius chuinc ialois tenant a le terre mon-
sieur de Sissi de deus pars et a le terre Iehan Loudart dautre part.
Item, a le Val Seigneur oendon sept ialois se va li voie Ribecoiste per
IHI, et se tient a le terre de le court de Casteillon dune part et dautre
part a le terre maisseur Iehan de Ribemont. Item, au Mares chiunc
ialois tenant dune part et dautre a le terre Blanc Toupet. Item, trois
ialois d'esseme le Croisette tenant a le terre Huart Cornet dune part et
dautre part a le terre monsieur de Sissi. In quibus supradictis terris sic
declaratis pro octo modiatarum terre decimam perpetuo percipiemus
et habebimus.

Et exceptis etiam aliis terris subsequentibus in locis infrascriptis
situatis videlicet: deus moiies a le couture entre Casteillon et Sissi
tenant au chemin per dessous et a Gillon de Marchi. Item, tenant a
ce chemin per desseure et a le terre le seigneur de Sissi de une moiie.
Item, tenant as deus chemins et as terres de le mairie trois ialois.
Item, tenant au grant chemin et a le terre de le mairie un ialois. Item,
tenant au chemin et as terres de le mairie dune moiie. Item, en Rou-
gemont tenant a Gillon de Marchi et a le terre de le mairie trois ialois.
Item, en Rougemont et tenant a le terre Gillon de Marchi et a le terre
le seigneur de Sissi, une moiie. Item, tenant a celi meisme et a le terre
le conte de Maisieris dis et wit ialois. Item, tenant a celi meismes et a
le terre les clers de Laon dis ialois. Item, tenant au camp Paillart et as
terres Saint Hubert quatre ialois. Item, au camp Paillart tenant a
Saint Hubert et a Saint Germain trois ialois et demi. Item, et tenant



CHARTERS 233

au chemin et au camp Saint Nicolay au camp con dist a Pie d'Aignel
treize ialois. In quibus dicti decani et capitula decimam percipiunt et
percipient in futuris de quatuor ialois.

Item, as Amnaus tenant an seigneur de Sissi et a Gillon de Mar-
chi chiunc ialois. Item, en Boechon tenant a Saint Germain un ialois.
Item, tenant au seigneur de Sissi et a le terre de le mairie ou camp con
dist Beraut neuf ialois. Item, a le voie Ribecoiste tenant a le terre de le
mairie et au maieur de Harli deus ialois. Item, a l'Ormissel Brisiet
tenant a Gillon de Marchi et a le terre de le mairie deus ialois. Item,
desseure le Val le Comte tenant encore a le terre de le mairie et a Gil-
lon de Marchi chiunc ialois. Item, a Chievre rue tenant encore a
chiaus meismes sis ialois. Item, a Rougemont tenant au maieur de
Harli et a Iehan de Priers quatre ialois. Item, au Locibus tenant au
bos de Sissi et as terres de le court de Regni qui est labbe d'Isle neuf
ialois. Item, al espine a Gilleval tenant as hoirs Manet et a Gillon de
Hamel trois ialois. Item, tenant a le terre monseigneur de Sissi et les
hoirs Thyaut et a le voie de Saint Quintin dis ialois. Item, en Bachin-
hem tenant a Blanc Toupet et as hoirs Thyaut trois moiies. In quibus
predicti decani et capitula decimam percipiunt et percipient in futuris
de quatuor ialois a la terre versus nemus.

Item, au camp au Capel tenant au bos et as terres de le mairie dis
et wit ialois. Item, tenant au bos et au seigneur de Sissi trente et sept
ialois. In quibus dicti decani et capitula percipiunt et percipient in fu-
turis decimam de octo ialois a la terre versus Sissi.

Item, au camp des Pitances quarante et wit verges. Item, dessous
Pie d'Aignel tenant au chemin royal et as Pitances sept ialois. Item, es
terres de plusieurs gens con tient de nous et dautres seigneurs, cest
asavoir en le terre maistre Iehan de Ribemont tenant a no couture et
au Sanchoi Bordin selonc lyaue sis ialois. Item, en le terre Symon de
Villis tenant a le terre le saint de Casteillon soissante verges. Item,
en le terre le saint et le prestre de Casteillon tenant a celi meisme sis
ialois. Item, en le terre maisseur Iehan tenant a celi meisme et au che-
min un ialois. Item, en le terre de le mairie se va le voiette per un dis
ialois. Item, en le terre les manetiaus de Saint Quintin entre les terres
de le court de Casteillon deus ialois. Item, en le terre le maieur de
Casteillon et ses nieches tenant a celi meismes un ialois. Item en le
terre Saint Hubert entre les terres de no eglise un ialois. Item, en le
terre Huon le Mammer tenant as terres de le maison de Casteillon
quarante et wit verges. Item, en le terre le maieur de Casteillon tenant
as terres de le court de Casteillon trois ialois et demi. Item, en le terre
les enfans Ermengart d'Ouchette tenant a celi meismes deus ialois.
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Item, en le terre les enfants Symon Burri tenant a celi meismes deus
ialois. Item, en le terre les hoirs Manet tenant as terres de le court de
Casteillon trois ialois et demi. Item, en Rougemont en le terre maistre
Iehan tenant as terres de la court de Casteillon trois ialois. Item, en le
terre les hoirs Berte Panarde tenant a le terre le seigneur de Sissi et
Blanc Toupet deus ialois et demi. Item, en le terre de le mairie a la
voie Ribecoise tenant a le terre de le court de Casteillon deus ialois.
Item, en le terre maistre Iehan au camp Beraut tenant a le terre de le
court de Casteillon neuf ialois. Item, desseure lour missel Brisiet te-
nant a le terre de le court de Casteillon deus ialois. Item, en Roechon
en le terre maistre Iehan tenant a le terre Saint Germain deus ialois.
Item, en Roechon en le terre le femme Rogenel tenant a cheli meismes
trois ialois. Item, en le terre les hoirs Thumas Noket tenant a Saint
Germain un ialois. Item, en Roechon en le terre leglise de Sissi deus
ialois. Item, es Amnaus en le terre Pianme tenant a le terre de le court
un ialois. Item, en le terre de leglise et chiaus de Priers tenant au
camp Saint Nicolay un ialois. Item, en le terre qui fu Michiel Lamner
tenant a le terre Saint Nicolay trois ialois. Item, en le terre les hoirs
Mahout Loudart tenant a le terre maistre Iehan demie moiie; se doit
terrage a le mairie de Castellon. Item, en le terre Aderon le Grume-
liere tenant au chemin et a Pie d'Aignel deus ialois. Item, en le terre
Renaut Marbotin tenant au chemin et as terres de le court trente
verges. Item, es Amnaus en le terre de le mairie tenant a le terre de le
court un boistel. Item, en le terre le conte de Maisieres tenant a le
terre Gillon de Marchi et Iehan de Bargare deus ialois. Item, en
Chievre rue en le terre de le mairie tenant a le terre de le court de
Casteillon demie moiie. Item, en le terre les hoirs Mairel tenant as
terres de le court de Casteillon et al espine a Gilleval trois ialois. Item,
en le terre les hoirs Perron de Maisieres tenant entre deus chemins
deus moiies. Item, en le terre maistre Wistace al espine a Gilleval et
tenant a le terre Perron de Maisieres qui fu deus ialois. Item, en le val
au Caisue en le terre Iehan de Maisieres tenant au chemin et au conte
de Maisieres demie moiie. Item, en le terre le conte encoste tenant au
chemin chiunc ialois. Item, en le terre labbe d'Isle tenant a cheli meis-
mes et au chemin une moiie. Item, en le terre au seigneur de Loisi et
le conte de Maisieres en ce meisme liu tenant au chemin une moiie.
Item, en le terre labbe d'Isle tenant au bos de Leuseval une moiie.
Item, en le terre Wion de Maisieres tenant a celi demie moiie. Item, en
le maison de Cameri et en chiunc moiies et demie de terre tenant a celi
maison et a le terre maistre Iehan de Ribemont. In quibus quidem
terris immediate declaratis que se extendunt usque ad summam qua-
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draginta modiatarum terre predicti decani et capitula nullas decimas
petent nee reclamabunt sed expresse volunt et consentiunt quod deci-
me earundem terrarum nobis perpetuo remaneant et quod in eisdem
pro summa et quadragintate predictis decimas percipiamus in futuris.
Dune tamen ad garandiam octo modiatarum terre et quadraginta
modiatarum terre predictarum nobis minime teneantur.

Hoc etiam notato et acto expresse inter nos et predictos decanos
et capitula quod tamen nos quam dicti decani et capitula decimas in
decimagio de Reigniaco et de Tenellis colligemus, percipiemus et ha-
bebimus; colligent, percipient et habebunt sicuti hactenus colligere,
percipere et habere consuetum est. Salvo tamen in omnibus premisse
tarn nobis quam predictis decanis et capitulis secundum usum et con-
suetudinem patrie reportagio quod vulgaliter appelatur poursuite.
Hanc autem compositionem et omnia premissa in omni parte sui, nos
predicti abbas et conventus bona fide et etiam iuramento a nobis in-
terposito et corporaliter prestito et sub pena centum librarum turo-
nensium dictis decanis et capitulis ex parte nostra reddendarum si dicta
pena a nobis committatur, quod absit, promisimus et promittimus
inviolabiliter observaturos et in nullo in futuris contra venturos. Rato
nichilominus manente pacto, ita quod si dicta pena committatur
valeat nichilominus et teneat in omni parte sui compositio antedicta.
Obligantes nos ecclesiam nostram et bona eiusdem ad observationem
omnium et singulorum premissorum, renunciantes expresse omni
exceptioni doli mali vis et metus ac fraudis ac specialiter beneficio res-
titutionis in integrum ac omnibus aliis exceptionibus que nobis pro-
desse et dictis decanis et capitulis in aliquo nocere possent. In quorum
omnium testimonium et munimen presentibus litteris sigilla nostra
duximus apponenda. Datum anno Domini M ducentes nonagesimo
primo, die lune post dominicam qua cantatur Misericordia Domini.

1 The Monday after the Sunday on which the Misericordia Domini was chanted would have
been 7 May (the second Sunday after Easter in 1291 was 6 May).
2 The text in French was probably taken directly from oral testimony.
3 Du Cange (3:745) defines ialolus as a measure of grain assessment; his earliest reference is
from 1312.

133'

1295 May

Philip IV, king of France, confirms the possessions of the hospital of Saint-Ladre of
Saint-Quentin, including afield next to the land of Homblieres.

Pub.: (a) Colliette, 2:346. (b) Bouchot andLemaire, Le livre rouge, p. 90, no. 52.
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. . . Item acquisierunt quatuor sextariatas terre et dimidiam in
territorio de Maissemi," situatas loco qui nuncupatur Campum de
Tailli, iuxta terram abbatis de Hombleriis. . . .

" Messemi a

Text printed here is an extract.

134

Saint-Quentin 1300 March 31 (N.S.)

William of Hangest, bailiff of Vermandois, announces a judgment rendered at the royal
assize of Saint-Quentin concerning the dispute between Homblieres and Mont-Saint-
Martin. Homblieres complained that Mont-Saint-Martin had raised ditches in Fresnqy-
le-Grand that changed the course of the water and caused flooding on its land, but Mont-
Saint-Martin claimed that the ditches should not be removed because they were on land
that it held in full possession, a position that was upheld.

B: B.N., lat. 5478, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Marlin, fol. 59v, copy of the 14th c.
C: B.N., lot. 9128, Cartulaire du Mont-Saint-Martin, pp. 220-222, defective copy
of the 18th c.

Pub.: (a) Waquet, pp. 213-214, copy of B.

A tous cheus ki ces letres verront, Guillaumes de Hangiest, bail-
lius de Vermendois, salus. Comme plais de descors fust meus entre
relegieus houmes labbe et le couvent de Hombelieres, dune part, et
relegieus houmes labbe et le couvent dou Mont Saint Martin, dautre,
sur che ke chil de Hombelieres se doloient ke chil dou Mont Saint
Martin avoient leves fosses et deffenses ou liu dont veue a estet faite
ou terroit de Fraisnoi, en estoupant, en destourbant et en empeechant
et tourblant et de nouvel le cours de liaue deskavant, disant ke kant
li aue deskavant croissoit ou autre cretine de pluies, li cours de ces
yaues se desgorgoit parmi ces lius ou li dit fosset sont fait de nouvel, et
avoient leur droit cours par illuec a venir a Hombelieres, et en sont et
ont estet chil de Hombelieres en saisine de si lone tans ki convient a
saisine aquerre, et se autre fois chil dou Mont Saint Martin se sont
efforchiet de faire fosses et deffense ou dit liu, chil de Hombelieres ont
estet en saisine de faire cheoir par coi il requeroient ke chil tourbles et
chil empeechemens fust ostes, par coi ladite yaue euist son droit cours
per le liu desus dit: se chil dou Mont Saint Martin connoissent ches
coses et sil les noioient, chil de Hombelieres en offroient a prouver che
ke il leur souffiroit; et la contre chil dou Mont Saint Martin disoient
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ke li lius dont veue estoit faite estoit en leur p ropre terre , en leur de-
m a i n e , et ke il estoient et avoient estet eus , ou chil dont il cause, en
saisine pasiule de si lone tans ki souffisoit a bonne saisine aquer re , de
faire fosses et deffenses ou liu desus dit , p o u r des tourber le yaue , ke
ele ne alast ne demouras t en leur terres dou dit terroi , et pour def-
fenses de leur terres et ke de ceste saisine avoient il use et esploitie de
si lone tans kil devoit souffire pa r coi il disoient ke en ceste saisine il
devoient d e m o u r e r a ke chil de Hombel ieres ne sen pooient doloir de
nouvel tourble ne de nouvel enpeechement , et en offroient a prouver
che ke il leur souffiroit, t iesmoins de cascune part ie iures et examines
d i l igamment , veue et regardee la deposit ion des t iesmoins et tout che
ke li une partie vaut dire et pourposer contre lautre en lassise de Saint
Quentin ki fu le iuedi devant Paskes flories, Ian de grasse mil et quatre
vins et XIX, prounonchie fu, et par droit des hommes le roi iugeours
en la dite court, ceus dou Mont Saint Martin avoir souffissamment
prove leur entention et chil de Hombelieres mains souffisamment la
leur, par coi chil dou Mont Saint Martin demourront en la sasine de
faire Ies dis fosses et deffense au dit liu, et leur est aiugie la dite sasine,
sauf le droit de la propriete. En tiesmoing de che, nous avons mis en
ces letres le saiel de la bailie de Vermendois, Ian et le iour desu dis.
Isti sententie proferende interfuerunt: dominus Gobertus tune exis-
tens istius ecdesie abbas; frater Balduinus prior; frater Gobertus de
Muile prepositus, et frater Ingerannus cappellanus; et tanquam homi-
nes regis: dominus Symon de Folloviel; dominus Guido dictus Gou-
lardus de Moy; dominus Guillelmus de Lehaucourt et de Rouveroy;
dominus Oudardus de Hem; dominus Iohannes de le Planoies; domi-
nus Iohannes de Ramicourt; dominus de Fonsonmes, senescallus de
Vermendois; dominus Guido dictus li Moines; Iohannes de Hem;
Robertus de Gauchi; Wiardus de Moyri; Egidius de Roucourt; Ge-
rardus de Kievresis; et Quintinus li Cambrelens. Inquisitores autem
cause huius fuerunt dominus Guido li Moines et Robertus de Gauchi
predicti.

135

1304 November 3

Abbot Arnold and the monks of Homblieres announce that the monastery of Fervaques
claimed the great tithe from four sextariatae of land that Homblieres enclosed within its
curtis at Courcelles. Homblieres already had compensated Saint-Feuillien du Roeulxfor
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that enclosure (act no. 128D) and now submits the claim ofFervaques to arbitration. It
was decided that Homblieres would pay Fervaques 22 d. for exemption from the tithe.

A: A.N., L 1001, no. 80, Fervaques. Six seals are missing. B: Aisne, A.D. H1631,
no. 80, 18th- or 19th-c. copy of A.

Ind.: Cocheris, 2:101, no. 82. Matton, p. 241.

Universis presentes litteras inspecturis. Arnulphus, abbas mo-
nasterii Beate Marie de Hombleriis, ordinis Sancti Benedicti Novio-
mensis diocesis, totusque eiusdem loci conventus, salutem in eo qui
est omnium vera salus. Cum nos iamdiu est aut predecessores nostri
quandam peciam terre ad agrorum culturam existentem, continen-
tem in mensura quatuor sextariatas terre vel circiter, sitam ante por-
tam domus nostre Mali Ingenii ad clausuram alterius curtis nostre
de Curcellis site prope Malum Ingenium posuisemus, et adiunxisse-
mus eandem peciam ad culturam ortorum disponendo et ordinando,
religiosi viri abbas et conventus sancti Folliaci iuxta Rodum, Pre-
monstratensis ordinis Cameracensis diocesis, tune nobis obviam oc-
currerunt dicentes nos predicta facere non posse nee debere cum in
dicta pecia terre dicti abbas et conventus Sancti Folliaci haberent et a
retroactis temporibus habuissent mediam partem grossarum decima-
rum et in possessione percipiendi decimam ante dictam essent et fuis-
sent. Nobis contrarium asserentibus, tandem de consensu et voluntate
abbatis et conventus Beati Folliaci, predictis et nostris fuit huiusmodi
discordia via arbitrali sopita prout in litteris super hoc confectis sigillis
suis et nostris plenius continetur, in quibus litteris inter alia fuit scrip-
tum et ab arbitus ordinatum ut nos abbas et conventus de Hombleriis
predicti teneremur solvere et solveremus anno quolibet abbati et con-
ventui Beati Folliaci predictis viginti duos denarios parisienses cum
obolo pro parte dimidia decimarum, sibi pro pecia terre predicte de-
bitarum, donee predictos viginti duos denarios cum obolo sub dis-
trictu et dominio suis emissemus pro eisdem et ad opus eorumdem.
Post multum vero temporis discordie terminate ut dictam est et sopi-
te, religiose mulieres abbatissa et conventus monsterii de Farvaciis,
Gisterciensis ordinis Noviomensis diocesis, pretendentes se in pecia
terre antedicta aliam partem decimarum habere et habuisse et esse in
possessione decimam percipiendi et fuisse antequam dicta pecia terre
curti nostre de Curcellis fuisset clausa seu adiuncta, super hiis nobis
querelam moverunt. Nos abbas et conventus de Hombleriis et abba-
tissa et conventus de Farvachiis predicti ut omnis materia quaestio-
nis tollatur istius nove discordie seu controvercie elegimus et eligimus
arbitros arbitratores seu amicabiles compositores venerabiles viros et
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discretos magistros Hugonem de Suessione, Iohannem d'Oisi* et Pon-
chardum de Communia, clericos, compromittentes et nos compro-
misisse recognocentes in eosdem tanquam in arbitros arbitratores seu
amicabiles, ut dictum est, compositores, promittentes bona fide et
sub pena quadraginta librarum parisiensium parti dictum seu ordina-
tionem observanti a parte resiliente solvendarum, dicto et ordinatione
predictis nichilominus durantibus et duraturis tenere et inviolabiliter
observare quicquid dicti arbitri arbitratores seu amicabiles composi-
tores super premissit et ea tangentibus de alto et basso iuris ordine
servato vel non servato duxerint arbitrandum et statuendi seu etiam
ordinandum. Nos autem magistri predicti, onere huius arbitrii in
nobis suscepto, cognito de cause meritis et ea tangentibus, habito
super hoc diligenti et mature tractatu, dictum nostrum seu nostram
arbitralem sententiam, statutum seu ordinationem diximus et protu-
limus in hunc modum. Quia comprovimus per informationem et in-
quisitionem solempnes a nobis factas super predictis, abbatissam et
conventum de Farvachiis predictos habere et habuisse ius grossarum
decimarum pro media parte in pecia terre predicta et quod ibidem
percipiebant et perceperant mediam partem decime antedicte pro
equali portione cum ecclesia Beati Folliaci predicti antequam pecia
terre antedicta fuisset et esset curti ecclesie de Hombleriis dicte de
Curcellis inclusa seu adiuncta; condempnavimus et condempnamus
abbatem et conventum de Hombleriis predictos et eorum successores
pro media parte decime grosse predicte ecclesiam de Farvachiis con-
tigente ad prestationem et solutionem viginti duorum denariorum
parisiensium cum obolo abbatisse et conventui de Farvachiis succes-
soribus et procuratoribus earumdem annis singulis annui et perpetui
redditus in festo Beati Remigii in capite octobris. Ita tamen quod
quam cito abbas et conventus de Hombleriis seu alius pro eisdem ac-
quisiverint, vel emerint, adquisiverit vel emerit predictos viginti duos
denarios cum obole ad opus ecclesie de Farvachiis et pro eisdem in
districtu et dominio ecclesie de Farvachiis, predicti abbas et conven-
tus de Hombleriis et eorum successores ex tune erunt a prestatione et
solutione dicti redditus liberi et immunes. Si vero abbatissa et conven-
tus de Farvachiis aliquas litteras habuerint et habeant discordiam
istam alias pacificatam tangentes, illas et nunc pronunciamus irritas
et inanes; et si eas inveniant, eas reddant abbati et conventui de
Hombleriis predictis, salvo dictis ecclesiis omni munimine aliarum
litterarum, omnium aliorum privilegiorum et instrumentorum quo-
rumcunque. Nos vero abbas et conventus de Hombleriis, abbatissa et
conventus de Farvachiis predictis, dicto ordinationi statuto seu sen-
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tentia predictorum arbitrum arbitratorum seu amicabilium composi-
torum unanimiter et concorditer consencientes et ea expresse volentes
et ad probantes et sepedictos dictum, statutum, ordinationem et sen-
tentiam tenere et observare promittentes et ad hoc nos obligantes ut
predicta omnia et singula in istis litteris contenta habeant robur inper-
petuum et vigorem litteras presentes ad memoriam futurorum sigillis
nostris sigillavimus. Requirentes insuper dictos arbitros consiliarios
nostros ut ad ampliorem securitatem sigilla sua presentibus cum no-
stris adponant. Et nos Hugo, Iohannes et Ponchardus predicti ad
requisitionem parcium predictarum sigilla nostra cum suis duximus
in testimonium premissorum adponenda. Datum anno Domini mil-
lesino trecentesimo quarto in crastina animarum.

'Doisi AB.

136

1305 May

In the presence of the mayor and eskievin of Homblieres, Wautiers Lingnoles, priest
of Houdain, gave his house to the monastery. The pittancers of Homblieres leased that
house to Peter Quaille for payment p o s t a g e , cens, and rente.

A: Amiens, B.M., MS 998, Collection Le Proux; chirograph never sealed.

Ind.: Michel, Manuscrits, p. 229.

Sachent li maires et li eskievin de Homblieres qui sont et qui
avenir sont et tout chil qui chest escrit verront et orront que messires
Wautiers Lingnoles de Homblieres, prestres cures de Houdain, en se
plainne vie et en se plainne sante donna pour Dieu et en aumosne a
tous iours pour le salut de same as pitanches de leglise Nostre Dame
de Homblieres se maison ensi com ele se porte devant et derriere
que maistres Estievenes a tenu qui siet entre le maison dame Agnes
Quaille qui fu et le maison dame Ade Cokenarde qui fu Renier des
Clippes. Apres avint que li pitanchier de le devantdite eglise Nostre
Dame de Homblieres, cest assavoir dans Gerars de Brenot et dans
lakes de Camach, donnent a hostage a main ferme a tous iours, par
le gre et par le volente de tout le convent de le devantdite eglise, a
Perron Quaille le devantdite maison ensi comme ele se porte devant et
derriere parmi VIII sols de parisis chascun an dostage a tous iours
que li devant dis Pierres ou si hoir ou si successeur ou chil qui le
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devant dite maison tenront sont tenut de payer as pitanciers de le
devantdite eglise chascun an a II termes, cest assavoir a feste Saint
Remi, eu chies doctembre, IIII sols de parisis, et au iour de miqua-
resme IIII sols de parisis. Et est assavoir que li devantdis Pierres ou si
hoir ou si successeur ou cil qui le devantdite maison tenront sont tenut
daquiter chascun an le dite maison de tous cens et de toutes rentes,
cest assavoir a le devantdite eglise IIII capons au noel et XVI deniers
a II termes, VIII deniers a le Saint Remi et VIII deniers a miqua-
resme, et le doit li dis Pierres amender dedens I an de le valeur de C
sols de parisis bien et soufTissanment par dit de menestreus eta de la
en au an retenir bien et souffissanment." Et sil avenoit par aventure
que li devandit Pierres ou si hoir ou si successeur ou chil qui le dite
maison tenront de fausissent de paier en aucun tans les VIII sols
dostage devantdis as termes devantdis, li pitanchier de ledite eglise
porront recraire a le devantdite maison conme en leur hyretage a tous
iours. Ce fu fait par le maieur et par les eskievins de Homblieres de-
vantdis par tenement et sauf tous drois ce seu eurent leur drois en
Ian de grasse mil CCC et V, el mois de mai. La fu conme maires
Mahius Roussiaus et conme eskievin Reniers Testars, Gerars li Par-
mentiers et lakes li Tuiliers.

* et through souffissanment added after the document was written.

137

1309 April

Abbot John [II] and the monks of Homblieres announce that the rent they owe for their
house at Abbeville is reduced from 5 muids to 2 muids annually, and in return they
forgive the entire rent of 3 muids and 4 s. 46 d. owed them by Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ilefor
several other properties.

B: A.N., LL 1016, Cariulaire de Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile, fols. 56v-57r, with the title
"Deecclesia Insulensis et de Homblieriis, "copy of 1386. C: Aisne, A.D., H535,
Cartulaire de Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile, pp. 307-310, with the same title as B and with
text in modern spelling, copy of the 18th c. D: B.N., lat. 10116, pp. 488-493,
copy of C of 1764.

A tous ceuls qui ces presentes lettres verront et orront, Iehan par
la souffrance de Diu, abbes del eglise Nostre Dame de Homblieres, et
tous li couvens de ce meisme lieu, salut en nostre Signeur. Comme re-
ligieux hommes et honneste li abbes et li couvens del eglise Saint



242 HOMBLIERES

Quentin en Isle fussent tenus envers nous et no dite eglise en certaines
rentes perpetueles, cest assavoir en trois muis de ble pour le cause et
le raison des terres ou des plates disme que nous aviens en le ville et ou
terroir de Regny, laquelle disme est et sera puis ore en avant as dis
religieux d'Isle perpetuellment a tous iours. Item, en quatre saulz pa-
risis pour le cause et pour le raison des dismes de leur maison de Ca-
niery. Item, en vint et wit deniers parisis pour le cause et le raison de
leur vigne de Bertignicourt. Item, en deulz saus parisis pour le cause
et le raison dune de leur maisons que il ont feant en leur destroit
d'Isle en Saint Quentin qui fu iadis Iehan Abede. Item, en dis wit
deniers parisis pour le cause et le raison dune piece de terre que il
ont feant en leur terroir de Cameri, tenant as terres de le dite eglise
d'Isle, lequelle nous leur avons afranquise. Et nous et no dite eglise
fussiens tenus aussi envers yaulx et leur dit eglise en certaine rente
perpetuelle, ceit assavoir en chiunc muys de ble de no milleur ble
apres la semence mene et conduit et mesure a no court en le maison et
en leur abbeye d'Isle a Saint Quentin pour le cause et le raison de no
maison d'Abeville. Sacent tout que nous, pour bien de pais et par le
conseil de bonnes gens, avons fait ensanble une amiable permutation
perpetuel et dont cascune partie a bonne recompensation et rester
souffissant des rentes dessus dites que il nous doivent et que nous leur
devons en la fomme et en le maniere qui s'ensievt. Cest assavoir que
nous, no successeur, et no eglise sommes et serons tenus casun an de-
sorenavant a tous iours perpetuelment aux dis religieux d'Isle, a leurs
successeurs et a leur eglise en deus muis de ble tant seulement pour
tous les chiunt muis de ble dessus dis a paer as terres chi dessous nom-
mees et selonc les conditions chi dedens escriptes. Premierement,
nous devons si paierons et renderons as dis religieux d'Isle, a leur suc-
cesseurs et a leur eglise desorenavant cascun an a tous iours perpetuel-
ment au iour de le feste Saint Andrieu l'Apostre ou dedans les octaves
deus muis de ble secq, sain, et moitain a le prisie et a le mesure de
Saint Quentin, conduit, menet et mesuret a no court, en leur abbeye
d'Isle a Saint Quentin, et parmi lacort et tout ce qui est deseure dit et
devise, nous sommes quitte et delivre envers les dis religieux d'Isle de-
sorenavant a tous iours de trois muis de ble que nous leur deviesmes
pour le raison de no maison d'Abeville avec ces deulz muis de ble
dessus dis, lesquelz deux muis de ble nous leur devons et deverons a
tous iours cascun an au iour dessus dit. Et li seront et sont encore li
dit religieux d'Isle desoresmais en avant a tous iours quitte et delivre
envers nous de toutes les rentes dessus dittes que il nous soloient des-
voir, cest assavoir de trois muis de ble des plates dismes de Regni
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dessus dittes, des quatre sauls, des vint et wit deniers des deus saus,
et des dis et wit deniers dessus dis. Et quant a toutes les choses dessus
dites et cascune delles fermement tenir et warder a tous iours, nous
obligons et aloions tous les biens de no eglise meubles et non meubles,
presens et avenir, partout ou que il soient en puissent estre trouve
pour prendre, saisir, arrester, et detenir, vendre et dependre tel fuer,
tel vente iusques a plain accomplissement de toutes ses coses dessus
dites; et les promettons a tenir et faire tenir et accomplir a tous iours
loyaument, en bonne foy, sans aller iamais en nul iour, ne venir ne
faire aler, ne venir par nous ne par aultrui encontre le permutation
et lacort dessus dis. En tesmoignage des quelz coses, nous tous en-
samble estans en no plain capitle, pour le pourfit de nous et de no
eglise, avons mis nos seaulz a ces presentes lettres qui furent faites en
Ian de grace mil trois cens et neuf, le mois davrill.

138

1310 September

Adam, abbot ofPremontre, and John [II], abbot of Homblieres, agree to simplify the
rents they owed each other. The rent Premontre owes for its house at Frieres-Faillouel is
reduced from 9 modii of wheat to 6 modii of wheat and 1 of oats, in return for which
Homblieres is relieved of the 2 modii of wheat it has paid in rent for a house in Lambay.'

A: A.N., L 995, fonds Premontre, no. 147. Four seals, of the two abbots and the two
chapters, are missing.

Universis presentes litteras inspecturis. Adam, permissione di-
vina monasterii et ecclesie Premonstracensis Laudunensis dyocesis,
et Iohannes, eadem permissione ecclesie et monasterii Humolarien-
sis Noviomensis dyocesis, abbates totique eorumdem locorum et ec-
clesiarum conventus, salutem in Domino sempiternam. Noveritis
quod cum nos Premonstracensis abbas et conventus et ecclesia nostra
predicte teneremur annis singulis ecclesie Humolariensi predicte in
novem modiis bladi duobus sextariis minus et uno modio avene ad
mensuram ville de Sancto Quintino, ratione et nomine annui perpetui
redditus sive census, assignatos super domum de Ferrare nostram
Laudunensis dyocesis. Et nos abbas et conventus Humolariensis et
ecclesia nostra predicte ex adverso teneremur dictis Premonstracensis
abbati et conventui singulis annis in perpetuum in duobus modiis bla-
di, ratione et nomine annui perpetui redditus sive census, assignatos
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singulis annis in perpetuum supra domum nostram de Lambais. Nos
abbates et conventus predicti pro nobis et ecclesiis nostris predictis
bonorum ad hoc dicti consilio commodum nostrum et ecclesiarum
nostrarum predicte ac utilitatem evidentem considerantes et in omni-
bus attendentes super huius modi redditibus annuis, concordammus
et unanimiter convenimus in hunc modum, videlicet quod nos abba-
tes et conventus predicti pro nobis et ecclesiis nostris predictis volu-
mus unanimo consensu et ex prosse consentimus quod predicti duo
modii bladi in quibus nos Humolariensis abbas, conventus et ecclesia
nostra supra domum nostram de Lambais predictam tenebamur dic-
tis Premonstracensis abbati, conventui et ecdesie singulis annis in
perpetuum de predictis novem modiis bladi duobus sextarius minus et
uno modio avene in quibus nos Premonstracensis abbas, conventus et
ecclesia supra domum nostram de Ferrare predicti ipsius Humola-
riensis abbati, conventui et ecclesie singulis annis in perpetuum tene-
bamur, de cetero singulis annis discomputentur et etiam deducentur.
Et sic remanebunt ipsius discomputatis perpetuo et de dictis solvendi
et reddendi singulis annis in perpetuum nobis abbati, conventui et
ecclesie Humolare a nobis abbate, conventu et ecclesis Premonstra-
censis et successoribus nostris supra domum nostram de Ferrare pre-
dicte dumtaxat sex modii et sex septare bladi ac unus modius avene in
quibus dumtaxat nos abbas, conventus et ecclesia Premonstracensis et
domus nostra de Ferrare predicte ipsius abbati, conventus et ecclesie
Humolare singulis annis in perpetuum tenemur et tenebimur. Et est
sciendum quod predicti sex modii et sex sextare bladi ac modius
avene a nobis abbate, conventu et ecclesia Premonstracensis predicte
ipsius abbati, conventui et ecclesie Humolare dumtaxat remanebunt
singulis annis in perpetuum solvendi et rendendi inter villam de Sanc-
to Quintino ubicumque et in quocumque loco voluerint dicti Humo-
lare vel eorum mandarum in eadem villa et ad mensuram euisdem
ville sub pretio seu valore trium solidorum parisiensium subtus bladum
quod dicitur pagabile ac burgenses dicte ville a festo Sancti Remigii in
capite octobris usque ad festum purificationis beate Marie virgine
inde sequens cum et quando nos abbas et conventus Premonstracen-
ses predicti voluerimus et nobis placuerit. Ita quod tenebimur et tene-
mur solutionem huismodi bladi et avene ipsius Humolare abbati et
conventui singulis annis de cetero sicut est dictum faciendum per sex
vel septem dies ante solutionem eamdem nuntiare seu facere nun-
tiari. Omnibus premissibus conventione et concordia mediantibus
nos abbates et conventus predicti, videlicet nos Premonstracensis dic-
tis, Humolare abbatem, conventum et ecclesiam ac domum suam de
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Lambais predicte de premissibus duobus modiis bladi in quibus nobis
ut predictum est fuerant obligati nobis ac ecclesie nostre predicte et
cetera presolvendi; et nos Humolare abbas et conventus predicti, pre-
dictos Premonstracensis abbatem, conventum et ecclesiam ac domum
suam de Ferrare predicte de predictis novem modiis duobus sextare
minus bladi et uno modio avene usque ad sex modios et sex sextare
bladi ac uno modio avene. Nobis Humolare abbati, conventui et ec-
clesie predicte a dictis Premonstracensis abbate, conventu et ecclesia
ac suis successores singulis annis de cetero dumtaxat solvende in mo-
dum predictum et redditum alter alterum quitamus et perpetuo libe-
ramus, volentes, consentientes et expresse concedentes omnes litteras
et obligationes veteres super premissibus redditibus inter nos et nobis
hinc et inde usque nunc factas et litteras premissibus in presenti littera
nostra contentis mediantibus nullius valoris et efficatie remanere.
Obligantes nos et quemlibet nostrum successores nostros et omnia
bona nostra quo ad premissa omnia et singula in omnibus articulis ex
nunc imperpetuum tenenda et inviolabiliter observanda et specialiter.
Nos abbas et conventus Premonstracensis predicte domum nostram
de Ferrare predicte et omnia ad earn spectantia ad predictos sex mo-
dios et sex sextare bladi ac modum avene ipsis abbati et conventui ac
ecclesie Humolare singulis annis imperpetuum ut predictum est a
nobis persolvendis et ab eis percipiendis et inde eisdem Humolare
abbati conventui et ecclesie obligantes et perpetuo asstantes. In cuius
rei testimonium nos abbates et conventus predicti presentibus litteris
sigilla nostra duximus apponenda. Datum anno Domini millessimo
trecencesimo decimo, mense septembri.

1 See also acts nos. 58, 110A.

139

Homblieres 1319 November 11

• Foucard,' bishop qfNoyon, announces a settlement to the dispute between the priest of the
church of Saint-Etienne in the villa of Homblieres and the monks of Homblieres. The
bishop decides that henceforth the monks will have only half of the offerings made in
Saint-Etienne on Sundays and feast days, except for the feast of Saint Etienne on 3
August, which they will have entirely. However, the priest must continue to pay tithes to
the monks, since the parish has long been subject to the monastery.2

B: H 588, p. 75, with the title "De oblationibus [eccksiae added/ Sancti Slephani. "
Not in lal. 13911.

Ind.: Motion, p. 95.
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In nomine sanctae et individuae Trinitatis. Foucardus,4 Dei gra-
tia Noviomensis episcopus, notum fieri volumus omnibus fidelibus
tarn modernis quam futuris quod super querela quam faciebat pres-
byter ecclesiae Sancti Stephani in villa Humolariensi contra mona-
chos Beatae Mariae eiusdem villae, ex eo quod omnes decimas et
medietatem oblationum in eadem parrochia perciperen[t], nos, adhi-
bito testimonio antiquorum et proborum hominum, iudicavimus rem
ita componendam, videlicet quod monachi Beatae Mariae aliquid de
suo iure antiquo remittentes contenti sint medietate omnium oblatio-
num quae fieri in ecclesia Sancti Stephani in dominicis et festis, tan-
tum excepto principali festo illius ecclesiae quod est III augusti in quo
monachi omnes oblationes percipient, quia totum officium illius festi
ad ipsos pertinet. In decimis autem sicut et in aliis omnibus iuribus
monachorum in dictam parochiam nihil innovari volumus, sed ipsa
parochia cum suo presbytero remaneat semper subiecta praedictis
monachis Beatae Mariae sicut ab antiquo fuisse dignoscitur, salvo ta-
men in omnibus iure nostro episcopali. Quae ut firma et inconvulsa
permaneant in perpetuum sigilli nostri impressione signavimus. Da-
tum in abbatia Humolariensi, die sancti Martini hyemalis, anno in-
carnationis Dominicae MCCCXIX.

" Florentius, probably an expansion by the modem copyist o/F in the original charter. Fourcard was bishop

ofNoyon in 1319.

See note a.
2 The rights and revenues of the parish priest are described in act no. 128C.

140

[Early fourteenth century]

A list of minor revenues (owed by residents in the village of Homblieres?).

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 93, without title. C: H 588, p. 74, without title.

Hugo presbyter debet X denarios et II capones.
Theodericus [debet] IV denarios et II capones.
Wiburgis li Plaideresse [debet] IV capones.
Robertus Branestiaux" [debet] V denarios et II capones.
Ioannes Venter [debet] III solidos.
Lambertus Parvus [debet] II solidos et III capones.
Robertus li Normand [debet] III solidos et III capones.4

Hilbertus Piscator [debet] III solidos et III capones.*
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Molinasii [debent] XII denarios in festo Sancti Ioannis.
Petrus li Molnier* [debet] VIII denarios et II capones.
Robertus Canesteaux [debet] IV galois frumenti.''
Odo Moreau' et sorores eorum [debent] IV galois.''
Ad haereditatem Petri Molnarii habemus unum modium frumenti in/

molendino per annum.
Hugo Maior debet unum modium frumenti per annum et census de

Sairi.
Filius Galteri de Pontruel [debet] XVIII denarios.
Stephanus li Bordeaux [debet] XVIII denarios.
Girardus li Vilain* [debet] XII denarios.
Radulphus Cuscout* et sui participes [debent] XVIII denarios.
Domina Bona [debet] XI galois.
Robertus sine Came [debet] I galois.
Monachi de Bertincourt [debent] XVIII denarios.

" Banestiaux B. * entire item added in margin B. ' Molniers B. d items placed after Radulphus
Cuscout B. ' Moreavo B. ^cum changed to in B. * Vilains B * Curscout B.

141

1323 August 30

A notice states that John of Morcourt, who was condemned in 1262, was executed by

order of Peter of Beaumont, royal bailiff of Vermandois.'

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 95, without title. C: H 588, pp. 75-76, without title.

En l'an de grace 1323 fut l'eglise d'Homblieres ressaisie d'un
homme qui fut mourdrit a la Montjoye" dessus Mourcourt le vendre-
dy apres la Sainte Hunegonde par le commandement* de Pierre de
Beaumont,' bailly de Vermandois. Si y fut lean de Quenersis,2 pre-
vost de Saint Quentin, et li homme le roy, cest assavoir1' Quentin Na-
nemers et' . . ./ li Grenetiers. A cheste ressaisine* fut dans lean de
Sacrois abbe, et dans lean de Sairi*3 prevost, et du conseil de l'eglise:
messire Thomas Nanemers, maistre Adrien1 Apois, maistre Guil-
laume li Grenetier et son temoignage Colines de la Croix, freres audit
abbe, [et li] grans; censiers de Mourcourt, Robert Hamas. lean de
Mourcourt fit tailler au dernier bos a la Saint Remy l'an [12]62 et fut
fait che mourdre* le jour des ames en l'an susdit.

"Montioyefi. *commandemen C. 'Biaumont B. *ascavoir/?. ' e t omitted C. Sa space
left in BC, Guillaume ? t resaisine B. * Sarui ? C. • Andrius B. J grands C. * mourdres B.
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1 Peter of Beaumont, bailiff of Vermandois (1322-1326), was an abusive and corrupt official
whose dismissal was requested by the townsmen of Saint-Quentin (Waquet, pp. 157, 179—
180).
2 Probably John of Chevressis-les-Dames, provost of Saint-Quentin in 1310-1314, 1321,
1325, 1338, 1344-1346, and 1350 (ibid., p. 202).
3John of Se'ry-Ies-Me'zieres, knight. In 1305 he paid 160 1. relief to the king for the land of
Peter of RiWcourt's widow (ibid., p. 215).

142

22 May 1351

John, abbot of Homblieres, writes to Bishop HfughJ of Laon1 notifying him of the

appointment of procurators who will represent the abbey at the bishop's synod.

B: Lai. 13911, fol. 96, without title. C: H 588, fol. 76, without title.

Reverendo in Christo patri ac domino H[ugoni], Dei gratia No-
viomensi vel Laudunensi episcopo, seu vicario aut vicariis eiusdem
reverendi patris in spiritualibus, Joannes," Dei patientia humilis abbas
monasterii Beatae Mariae de Humbleriis, ordinis Sancti Benedicti,
Noviomensis vel Laudunensis diocesis, salutem cum omni reverentia,
obedientia et honore. Noverit vestra paternitas reverenda quod nos
pro nobis et ecclesia nostra dilectos suos vel nostros et fideles dominos
Jo[hannem] dictum . . .* curatum et B . . .* curatum, presbyteros
latores praesentium et nuntios facimus, et ordinamus procuratores
generales et nuntios speciales et eorum quemlibet insolidum ita quod
non sit melior conditio occupantis ad comparendum pro nobis et
ecclesia nostra coram vobis seu vicariis vestris hac instanti feria tertia
post Ascensionem Domini in vestra sancta synodo dicta die celebran-
da, audiendique et nobis referendi praecepta vestra synodalia qua
parati sumus prout intererit observare et facere observari. In cuius rei
testimonium sigillum nostrum praesentibus litteris duximus apponen-
dum. Datum anno domini 1351, dominica' post Ascensionem Domini.

" a name crossed out anrfjoannes added in margin B. * a spate left in BC. ' dominica added above B.

1 The bishop of Laon was Hugh d'Arcy (1339-1351). It is not clear why the abbot addressed
the letter to the bishop of "Noyon or Laon" and placed Homblieres in the diocese of Noyon
"or" Laon. Perhaps the bishop of Laon was administering Noyon as well, after the death of its
bishop Philip of Arbois (23 January 1350-1351). See also act no. 143.
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143

[Fourteenth century]1

William, abbot of Homblieres, writes to the representative of the vacant bishopric of
Laon that he is sending procurators to represent the abbey at the episcopal synod.

B: Lat. 13911, fol. 97, without title. C: H 588, fol. 76, without title.

Venerabilibus eta circumspectis viris dominis vicariis in spiritua-
libus, ecclesiae Laudunensis sede vacante, Guillelmus* permissione
divina Beatae Mariae de Humblariis/ordinis sancti Benedicti Novio-
mensis diocesis, abbas humilis reverentiam et honorem ad vestram
sanctam synodum hac instanti die martis proxima celebrandam dilec-
tos nostros dominos et presbyteros et eorum quemlibet insolidum pro-
curatores nostros tenore praesentium destinamus ad comparendum
pro nobis et intercessendum ibidem et ad audiendum et referendum
vestra praecepta synodalia quae parati sumus, prout dicet, observare.
[In] huius rei testimonium sigillum nostrum duximus litteris praesen-
tibus apponendum etc.

'acC. * Guillielmus C. ' Humbleriis C.

1 Perhaps around 1351; see act no. 142.

144

[Fourteenth century]'

The ordo of the episcopal synod ofNoyon begins with a Mass followed by a procession
of the participants (rural deans, abbots, finally the bishop) to the center of the church.
After the public service ends with a sermon, the names of the synodal participants are
read, and all others, both laymen and clergy, must leave on pain of excommunication.
The synod opens with a reading of the canons of the Lateran Council and the Council of
Lyon, then proceeds to the synodal decrees and the appointment of preachers and confes-
sors; a memorial for recently deceased clergy closes the session.

B: H 588, fols. 76-77, with the title "Ordo synodi Noviomensis. "Not in lat. 13911.

In ecclesia cathedrali die synodi debet ad mandatum domini No-
viomensis episcopi totum usque nonam, summo mane servitium can-
tari. Item in fine missae signum ad convocandam synodum ter pulsari.
Item sedes pontificalis cum aliis sedibus in medio templi, sedes deca-
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norum christianitatis ex opposito praeparari. Item processio debet
ordinari quam sequuntur decani christianitatis in albis et stolis ordi-
natim. Abbates in cappis sericeis et baculis pastoralibus et ad ultimum
dominus episcopus in pontificalibus cum suis consiliariis. Item ordi-
nata processione cantor incipit alta voce responsum honor virtus; quo
finito legitur in medio synodi evangelium Designavit Dominus. Post-
modum incipit dominus episcopus hymnum Veni Creator et tune ab
omnibus genua flectuntur; quo finito dicit episcopus versum Emitte
Spiritum et orationem Deus qui corda. Item synodo residente archi-
diaconus stans a dextris episcopi vel alius loco eius, legit alta voce
assumus; et hoc dicto dicunt omnes amen. Tune fit sermo in ecclesia,
deinde fit decretalis per quemdam clericum. Hac finita vocantur per-
sonae quae debent interesse in sancta synodo: Capitulum Noviomen-
se, archidiaconus Noviomensis, cancellarius Noviomensis. Abbatis
Sancti Eligii Noviomensis, de Hombleriis, Sancti Bartholomaei No-
viomensis, Sancti Quintini in Insula, Sancti Praeiecti, Montis Sancti
Quintini, Beatae Mariae Hamensis, de Vermando, Sancti Eligii Fon-
tium, Sancti Nicolai Riboldemontis, Montis Sancti Martini, Beatae
Mariae de Nogento, Praemonstrati, Sancti Foillani iuxta Rodin,
Sancti Crispini Suessionensis, Sancti Vincentii Laudunensis, Sancti
Quintini Bellovacensis, Aroasiae, Sancti Theoderici iuxta Rhemos,
Cuissiacensis, Hamensis. Morinorum diocesis: Ancintensis, Sancti
Bertini, Hunnocurtensis, Sancti Vedasti Atrebatensis. Decanus et
capitulum Sancti Quintini, canonici Sanctae Perinnae. Presbyteri id
est pastores ss. Andreae, Ioannis, Iacobi, Martini, Thomae, Om-
nium Sanctorum, Margarettae, Perinnae, Catharinae eiusdem loci.
Prior de Capi. Capitulum ecclesiae Peronensis, decanus et capitulum
Nigellense. Prior de Villari Sylva. Abbatissa Sanctae Mariae Suessio-
nensis, abbatissa Beatae Mariae de Fervagiis, abbatissa Cortrensis,
[abbatissa] Mergrinae. Fratres militiae templi Hospitalarius, Sancti
Ioannis Noviomensis. Quatuor capellani de Bello Loco. Praesentes
absolvimus, gratias nostras renovamus, absentes reputamus contu-
maces. Hoc facto porriguntur litterae excusatoriae et leguntur. Post-
modum decani christianitatis vocantur in suo ordine presbyteri et
personae. Item omnes qui non debent interesse in sancta synodo tam
clerici quam laici sub excommunicationis paena removendi. Item
constitutiones de Lateranensi et Lugdunensi concilio tune debebunt
legi de paena et remissione omnis utriusque sexus. Item de baptismo
et effectu prima et secunda quaestio. Item de usuris. Qui in omnibus.
Item Lugdunensis concilii de usurariis et alia quae placuerint domino
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episcopo. Item debent praecepta synodalia recitari. Item constituta
nova, si quae fuerint, in aperto promulgari. Item praedicatores et
confessores authoritate domini episcopi in plena synodo debent nomi-
nari. His rite completis, temporale legatur. Presbyteri anno defuncti
nominentur. Pro eis omnibus missa omnibus presbyteris iniungatur.
Postmodum dominus episcopus vel eius vicarius ecclesias ubi bene
fieri debet recommendat in synodo. Orat episcopus pro universo statu
ecdesiae pro se et pro suis vivis et defunctis subditis et pro his omni-
bus tres missas postulat ab omnibus in synodo existentibus de spiritu
sancto, de beatae Virgine, de defunctis. Postmodum dominus epis-
copus incipiat alta voce Salve Regina et cantando ab omnibus genua
flectuntur. Qua decantata dicit dominus episcopus synodo surgente
faciens benedictionem omnipotentis Dei etc. Quibus peractis reco-
dant omnes pransuri. Item post prandium ad excusationes in loco
quem assignaverit dominus episcopus vel eius ofilcialis vel vices gerens.

1 Perhaps around 1351; see act no. 142.
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IV. INDICES

1. INDEX RERUM

References are to the acts, except where otherwise noted.

abbatiola, 5, 6
advocatio, 32, 34, 44 (chaps. 21, 22), 54, 59,

71
advocatus, 8, 31, 44 (chap. 21), 53; see also

custos
aedificare, 5 (constructum), 8, 15, 39, 44

(chap. 4)
agricola, 71
agrum, 76
All Saints' Day, 43, 65, 101, 107, 116, 128D
alodium, 7, 13, 19, 27, 30, 34, 36, 41, 44

(chaps. 11, 16, 20), 46, 53, 56, 81, 86,
88, 98; see also praedium

altare, 1, 8, 12, 13, 17, 33, 37, 38, 40, 41, 44
(chaps. 1, 2, 11, 20), 46, 49, 50, 51, 53,
54, 55, 57, 59, 60, 62, 65, 72, 76, 80,
82, 84, 87, 88, 93, 98, 117, 118

ambana, 107
amici, 61, 77, 81, 83; see also propinques
ancilla, 35, 44 (chap. 21)
angaria, 46A
anguilla, 42, 44 (chap. 26), 53, 107, 131; see

also Robert Anguill(ul)a
annona, 24, 42
annulus, 4, p. 24
appelatio, 89; see also petitio
aprum, 44 (chap. 21), 53; see also verres
aquosa. See terra petrosa
arabilis, 9, 38, 44 (chaps. 2, 3), 64, 65, 79
aratrum, 66, 71
arbiter, 128A, 128B, 128D, 130, 131, 135
arbitrium, 37, 58, 66, 67, 89, 110A, 116,

125, 126, 128D, 130

arbor, 71
aries, 10, 44 (chap. 22)
arrieragium, 123
Ascension, 128
assensio metarum, 96
assize, 134
Assumption, 130
auca, 126
auctoritas, authoritas, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10,

11, 12, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24, 25, 30, 36,
48, 49, 50, 53, 57, 59, 61, 63, 64, 67,
68, 75, 91A, 92, 95, 99, 102, 117, 123

Augustinian Rule, 44 (chap. 4); see also
regula

aurea crucis, 44 (chap. 10)
aurifaber, 124
authoritas. See auctoritas
auxilium, 5, 6, 86
avena, 23, 43, 58, 65, 75, 77, 78, 88, 110A,

112, 113, 138
avesna. See terra petrosa

baillius, 134
bannus, 23, 25, 84; imbannatio, 96; imban-

nire, 56
baptismus, 144
Benedictine Rule, 14, 20,38, 88; see also regula
beneficium, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 15, 18, 23, 27, 30,

33, 44 (chaps. 1, 15, 22), 48, 49, 50, 51,
53, 59, 83, 132; see also feodum, preca-
rium

beneplacitum, 76, 89
bestia, 62

263
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bladum, 113, 123, 137 (ble), 138
bontuarium. See bunnarium
boskillonnes, 116
bruseria, 43
bubulci, 116
bunnarium, 9 and n. 2, 106
burgenses. See under Saint-Quentin
buticularius, 117

cacutium (frustum), 107
camba, 44 (chap. 25), 106; cambire, 60
camerarius, 36, 39, 52, 67, 68, 117
campellus, 17, 60, 93
campus, 4, 44 (chaps. 1, 8, 9, 18, 21), 47, 65,

82, 97, 98, 105, 126, 129; camp or cans,
121, 128A, 128B, 132

cancellarius, 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 17, 19,
20, 21, 28, 29, 31, 36, 37, 40, 50, 52,
54, 55, 57, 94, 117 (royal)

caninus, 15 and n. 4
cans. See campus
cantate, 33, 126, 127
capelia, 37, 38
carpentarius, 44 (chap. 8), 61
carruca, 10, 96; carrucaria, 23 and comment
carta, charta, karta, 1, 3, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15

and comment, 16, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25,
29, 44 (chap. 20), 71, 75, 115; see also
instrumentum publicum, litterae,
pagina, scriptio

cartula, chartula, 9, 10, 31, 71, 75, 82
casatus, 44 (chap. 11), p 9
castell(an)us, 3, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 31,

80; castellulum meaning castellanus, 44
(chap. 21); castellum, 56, 88; castelza-
lium, 97; subcastellanus, 21

castrum, 15, 26
cella, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 122; see also under

Notre-Dame of Homblieres
cellarius, 58, 77
censura, 76
census, 12, 15, 24, 36, 39, 43, 44 (chap. 8),

45, 48, 53, 56, 58, 60, 74, 75, 76, 79,
86, 88, 89, 90, 97, 100, 101, 103, 110A,
114, 115 n. 3, 116, 124, 126, 129, 136
(cens), 138; censarius, 127, 141; censi-
va, 116; censualis, 45, 56, 58, 74, 75,
93, 110A, 124; censualiter, 58, 60, 75,
77, 101; censura, 76; see also redditus,
rente

cera, 48, 62
cespes. See ramus

charta. See carta
chevalier, 128A, 128B; see also miles
chirographum, chyrographum, 42 and n. 1,

46A, 47, 49, 50, 58, 60, 63, 65, 66, 69,
70, 71, 74, 75, 76, 82, 91, 100, 101,
110A, pp. 25-26

cimiterium, 100, 128C
circuitus, 25
civitas, 2
clausa, clausura, 128D, 135
claustrum, 44 (chap. 18), 104
cocus, 44 (chap. 21), 49, 50, 57 (comes), 83,

98; magister cocus, 107, 116
coemtioybr coemptio, 14
cognati, 61; see also amici, parentes
colere, 71, 82, 88, 94; excolere, 66, 69, 70,

96, 103A, 123, 125, 126; see also sartum
colonus, 44 (chap. 8), 94, 96, 129, p. 10
comes, 57 (errorfor cocus), 132 (conte); see also

Hugh Capet and under Chateau-Thierry,
Flanders, Hainaut, Vermandois

comitantia, 44 (chap. 30)
comitatus, 19, 34, 44 (chap. 30)
comitissa, 25
commanenti, 26
commutatio, 3, 9, 16, 17, 18, 23, 42, 43, 47,

53, 69, 70, 78, 82, 100; commutare, 47;
see also traditio

compositio, 73, 89, 92, 99, 102, 123, 128D,
132, 135; see also constitutio, pactio

concabium, 103A, 105
concanonicus, 130
concilium generale (Fourth Lateran), 123

and n. 2, 125, 126, 144; concilium
(Lyon), 144

conductum, 96, 107
confessor, 144
confinium, 25
consel, conseil. See consilium
consentiens, 7
consilium, 1, 2, 8, 12, 19, 32, 36, 37, 38, 39,

41, 51, 54, 56, 62, 67, 79, 81, 86, 88,
94, 100A, 123, 126, 128C, 130, 131,
137, 138; consel, conseil, 128B, 131, 137

constabularius, 117
constitutio, 15 and comment, 31, 38, 53, 91,

144; see also compositio, pactio
constructum. See aedificare
consuetudines, 10, 23 and comment, 24, 26,

37, 38 and n. 1, 44 (chaps. 1, 21, 22, 25),
53, 88, 106, 116, 124, 132, p. 8; see also
us



INDEX RERUM 265

consul, 38 and n. 1, 44 (chap. 21), 48, 61;
variant of comes, 49, 50 variant 1

consultum, 34
conte, 132; see also comes
conventio, 24, 30, 36, 44 (chap. 26), 63, 67,

71, 110A
conversi, 53, 61, 71, 88, 123, 127
convivium, 96
coquus. See cocus
corona de racemis, 44 (chap. 21), 117 and

n. 2, 118
cortisel, 128A, 128B
corveia, 10, 23, 96; see also p. 10
court, 128A, 132, 137; see also curia
cubantes et levantes, 116
culcitrum, 96
cultor, 82
cultura, 60
cure, cureit, 128C, 131
curia, 27, 31, 34, 43, 101, 123; see also court.

Curia meaning curtis: 52 and n. 4, 53,
60, 63, 75, 98, 101, p. 12 n. 39; see also
curtis

curtilia, 44 (chaps. 2, 3, 7, 17, 18), 47, 53, 88
curtis, 42, 44 (chaps. 22, 26), 73, 78, 88, 97,

100, 113, 122, 123, 125, 126, 127,
128C, 129, 135, p. 12 n. 39; meaning
curia: 34; see also curia

custodia, 54
custos, 3, 9, 10, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 28,

29, 48 n. 2 (meaning thesauranus); see
also advocatus

cyrografum, cyrographum. fechirographum

dame, 136; see also domina
dapifer, 48, 49 n 2, 87, 117; see also Verman-

dois, seneschals
debitum, 38, 48, 54, 74, 76 (servitium)
decima, 17, 47, 49, 50, 52, 53, 57, 59, 60,

65, 72, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 82, 87, 88, 91,
93, 96, 100A, 109, 110, 112, 120, 123,
124, 125, 126, 127, 128D, 129, 130,
132, 135, 137, 139; dime, 128A, 128B,
128C, 128D, 137; bestiarum, 62; porco-
rum, 124; fructuum, 124; maiori, 120,
128A, 135; minuta, 62, 88, 100, 117,
118, novales, 88, 91, decimalis, 126; see
also p. 12, p. 14

decimagium, 132
decimatio, 36, 91, 100, 100A, 103A
didascalus, 9

dime. See decima
dissentio, 63
distractor, 14
districtio, 2, 5, 6, 25, p. 8 n. 23
districtus, 10, 38, 44 (chaps. 21, 22), 53, 100,

117, 118, 128D, 135
domaine. iS^dominium
domesticus, 31, p. 9, see also famulus
domicella, 126
domiccllus, 44 (chap. 1); j^atoescuier
domina, 1, 49, 50, 83, 88, 111; see aLo dame
dominium, 84, 117, 124, 128D, 135; domi-

natio, 31, 100A; dominicum, 27, 35, 52;
dominicatus, 44 (chap. 26); domaine,
134; see also indominicatum, segneignie

dominus, 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 14, 16, 22, 27,
28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 41, 44 (chaps.
21, 22), 46A, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 56, 64,
65, 67, 68, 71, 83, 84, 85, 88, 94, 96,
97, 98, 101, 103A, 106, 112 n. 1, 114,

118, 122, 130, 132, 134, 135; see also
monsigneur, seigneur

dompnus. See dominus
domus, 67, 96, 98, 122, 124, 126, 135, 138;

maison, 128C, 132, 136, 137, 138; see
also hostel

dos, 53, 60, 65, 82, 93, 109
dotalicium, 109
dux. See Geoffrey, duke of Upper Lorraine;

Hugh Capet; Hugh the Great

edituus, 32
eleemosyna, 48, 53, 57, 61, 66, 71, 72, 73,

76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 83, 87, 105, 111;
helemosinarius, 41

Epiphany, 56
equina, 96
equitatura, 116; see also exercitum, expeditio
equus, 42, 44 (chaps. 13, 26)
escuier, 83, see also domicellus
eskevin, 121, 122A, 136; see also scabinus
exactio, 38, 46A, 53, 62, 74, 98, 116
excolere. See colere
exercitum, 44 (chap. 21), 53, 116, 117, 118;

see also equitatura, expeditio
expeditio, 44 (chap. 21), 53, 117, 118; see also

equitatura, exercitum

faber, 83, 98, 124
faissa, 88
famulus, 31, 96, 98; see also domesticus
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feodum, feudum, 27, 43, 46A, 48, 49, 50,
51, 52, 53, 54, 57, 64, 71, 76, 78, 79,
80, 83, 84, 87, 110, 115 n. 3, 132; in
feudo ligie, 109; fie, 132; see also benefi-
cium, precarium, p. 9

ferculum, 33
feretrum, 66
fidehs, 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18,

19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and comment, 29, 30,
33, 35, 37, 39, 41, 42, 44 (chap. 21), 51,
53, 59, 61, 64, 68, 78, 79, 80, 83, 84,
86, 87, 88, 96, 98, 139, p. 6; fidelitas,
34, 37, 61, 68; fideliter, 24, 46A

fides, 108, 110, 110A, 132
filiolus, 49, 50
firma, 126
fiscus, 7, 8, 11, 15
foenerator, 51
foragium, 124
forefactum, 100A
forum, 44 (chap. 26); see also mercatum
fossa, 85; fossatum, 41, 78, 134
frarinus, 44 (chap. 19)
fructuarium, 22; fructum, 124
frumentum, 43, 44 (chaps. 19, 22), 46, 53,

58, 60, 65, 73, 74, 75, 76, 87, 88, 93,
97, 101, 104, 107, 110, 110A, 113, 115

frustum, 107
fundus, 35, 94, 122
fumarius, 116
furnus, 38, 42, 44 (chap. 26), 48, 53, 64, 79,

83, 88, 98, 106, 116
furtum, 44 (chap. 21)
fust (mensura), 60, 65

galois, 140
garba, 24, 43, 69, 70, 72, 88, 94, 96, 97, 127;

nova garba, 43, 88; see also manipulum
gardinum, 124; see also hortus
gerba. See garba
grammas, 9
gyro, 44 (chap. 21)
guarandisa, 67

haereditas, 21, 44 (chap. 22), 76, 116, 136;
haeredium, 22; haereditarium, 24, 34,
44 (chaps. 2, 15), 78, 81, 103A, 117,
118; hyretage, 136; see also patrimonia,
proprietas

haeres, 10, 48, 72, 74, 76, 83, 98, 114; see also
propinques

haia, 23 and comment; see also nemus, sylva

helemosinarius. See eleemosyna
homagium, 115 n. 3
hominium, 71
homo, homines, 17, 23 and comment, 24,

30, 38, 44 (chaps. 20, 21, 25), 53, 59,
71, 83, 87, 88, 97, 99, 102, 110, 115,
116, 117, 118, 128A, 134; antiqui, 100A;
pauperes, 23, 124; see also pauper, viri

honor, 38, 53, 88
hor(re)um, 96
hortus, 38, 73, 78, 88, 98, 124, 128D (ortus),

135; see also gardinum
hospicium, 88
hospitagium, 88
hospitalium, 88
hospitarius, 67, 68
hospites, 24, 36 n. 3, 53, 79, 83, 88, 106, 117,

118, p. 10, p. 12
hostage, 136
hostel, 128C; see also domus
hyretage. See haereditas

ialois, ialotus, 132 and n. 3
imbannire, imbannatio. See bannus
imperium, 1, 5, 6
indominicatum, 24,27,35; see also dominium,

segneignie
inferenda, 96
instrumentum publicum, 110A, 135; see also

carta, litterae, pagina, scriptio
invadatio, invadiare, 76, 96; see also vadium
investitura, 96, 110
iudicium, 12, 33, 38, 53, 74, 85, 92, 92B, 99,

105, 125
iuramentum, 96, 97, 125, 132
iurisdictio, 98, 117
ius, 7, 41, 51, 71, 78, 84, 89, 100A, 110, 114,

117, 118, 123, 126, 127, 135, 139; anti-
quum, 139; commune, 125, 126; domini-
cum, 27; episcopale, 37, 38, 47, 139;
feudum, 76; generale, 96; hereditarium,
34, 44 (chaps. 1, 15, 22), 53, 57, 66, 71
(paternum), 73, 78, 79, 81, 83, 84, 96,
104, 114, 117, 118, 136; perpetuum, 41,
76, 81, 84, 114, 116, 117, 118, 124;
pontificale, 40, 55, 68; praedium, 44
(chap. 22); precarii, 8; proprietatis, 33,
126; regis, 2; synodale, 37, 38, 40, 55

iusticia, 31, 34, 37, 38, 44 (chap. 21), 53, 56,
58, 59, 67, 74, 88, 89, 91, 92B, 100,
100A, 105, 117, 118, 131 (iustice); aha
et bassa, 117, 118; sanguine, 48
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karta. See carta

labor, 126
laicus, 9, 20, 24, 32, 38, 49, 67, 74, 77, 78,

98, 126; see also secularis persona
Lateran Council. See concilium generate
latio, latrio, error for latro
latro, 23, 48, 84
leges consuetudines, 23
lettres, 128A, 128B (seelees), 131, 131 (de

baillie), 134; see also litterae
levita, 33, 56
lex, 34, 76, 86; publica, 16, 22
libertas, 31, 44 (chap. 21), 52, 74, 84
librae, 51, 62, 84; argenti, 8, 13, 14, 16, 17;

auri, 3, 4, 7, 11, 12, 15, 19, 21, 23, 25,
27, 35, 54; Marbotinorum, 111 and n.
2; see also under Chalons-sur-Marne,
Paris, Provins, Saint-Quentin, Tours,
Vermandois

licentia, 14, 94, 96, 100A
ligie. See feodum
litigatio, 63
litterae, 16, 35, 40, 49, 50, 55, 61, 65, 68, 73,

74, 87, 92, 92B, 96, 99, 101, 110, 115,
119, 122, 123, 124, 125, 127, 128, 128D,
129, 130, 131, 132, 135, 137, 138; pa-
tentes, 126, 127, 128; see also carta, in-
strumentum publicum, lettres, pagina,
scriptio

locus, locellus, 9, 22, 28, 51, 53, 62, 74; see
also under Notre-Dame of Homblieres

Lyon, council of, 144

magister, 48, 55, 74, 87, 94, 96, 97, 124, 125,
127, 128D, 130, 135; maistre, 131, 132,
136; cocus, 107, 116; ostiarii, 74

maieur, maior, 30, 32, 39, 44 (chap. 9), 52,
53, 54 and n. 5, 61, 78, 83, 96 and n. 2,
98, 100A, 106, 108, 109, 132, 136, 140;
see also maioria

mainburnie, 121
mainferme, 74, 126
mainsnee, 121
maioria, 100; see also maieur
maison. See domus
maistre. See magister
mancipium, 35
mandatum, 89, 92, 102; mandare, 21, 22,

46A, 91A, 92B, 103
manipulum, 44 (chaps. 4, 26), 53, 66, 71; see

also garba

mansus, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18,
22, 44 (chaps. 8, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27,
28, 29, 30) and comment, 53, 61, 79, 88,
106; mansio, 5, 6, 54, 74; mansionile,
11, 13, 16, 21, 32, 44 (chap. 2), p. 4,
p. 6; mansolium, 106; mansualis, 41
and n. 1; mansuarius, 10, mansura (?
mensura), 88

manumissio, 21
marbotin, money of, 111 and n. 2; see also Rai-

nald Marbotin
marchio, 22
marchisius, 1
marescalus, mariscalus, 31, 41
mensura, 44 (chap. 21), 88 (mansura), 110A

(veteris), 135; see also under Ham, Saint-
Quentin

mercatum, 42; see also forum
meta, 94, 96
miles, 1, 3, 7, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30,

32, 35, 39, 43, 44 (chaps. 15, 26, 30),
48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 64, 66, 71, 73,
74, 77, 80, 81, 83, 84, 86, 88, 89, 97, 98,
101, 110, 114, 115; militarum, 54; see
also chevalier, p. 6

miharia, 74
modiata, 57, 80, 81, 96, 98, 109, 126, 132
modium, 43, 44 (chaps. 19, 22), 46, 53, 58

(of Saint-Quentin), 60, 65, 73, 74, 76,
77, 87, 88, 93, 97, 98, 101, 104, 110,
110A, 112, 113, 115, 123, 137; see also
muis

molendinum, 11, 38, 42, 44 (chaps. 21, 22,
26), 46, 47, 53, 56, 58, 60, 88, 98, 106,
131 (molin); molinarius, 83; molitura,
42

moneta. See under Paris, Provins, Saint-
Quentin, Tours

monsigneur, monsieur, 128A, 128B, 128G,
131, 132, 136; see also dominus, seigneur

muis, 138; see also modium
munus, 5, 6
mutuum, 44 (chap. 15), 83

navis, 98
nemus, 35, 39, 43, 53, 54, 67, 68, 76, 81, 82,

84, 88, 89, 92, 94, 98, 100, 100A, 105,
132; see also haia, sylva

nobilis, 2, 14, 35; vir, 2, 14, 16, 27, 71; see
also optimates, proceres

notarius, 2
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novales. See decima
nuntius, 103

oblata, 60
oblatio, 7, 37, 49, 50, 51, 53, 59, 88, 100A,

139
oblia. See oblata
obolus, obulus, 44 (chap. 11), 100A, 106,

128D, 135; obuh alborum, 123
optimates, 27, 31, 50, 54; see also nobilis,

proceres
oratorium, 100
ordo, 144
ortus. See hortus
ostage, 136
ostiarium, 48

pactio, 32, 43, 44 (chap. 4), 60, 66, 69, 70,
71, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 98;
see also compositio, constitutio

pagina, 72, 110A, HI, 117, 119; see also carta,
instrumentum publicum, litterae,
scriptio

pagus. See under Laon, Vermandois
palatium, 117
palefridum, 83
parentes, 35, 61, 87; see also amici, cognati,

propinques
paria, 34
parrochia, 69, 70, 71, 139; parrochiatus, 125,

126, 132
patria, 34, 132
patrimonia, 37; see also haereditas, proprietas
patronnus, 125, 126
pauper, 23, 33, 37, 44 (chap. 4), 76; see also

homo
pecunia, 1, 5, 6, 12, 33, 57, 109, 114, 115,

116, 123, 124
pedagogus, 30
peregrinatio Francorum, 60
petitio, 1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25,

29, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 55, 67, 72, 76,
78, 83, 88, 110, 112, 119, 122; see also
appelatio

petrosa. See terra petrosa
phisicus, 124
piscatio, 27, 98; piscator, 98; piscis, 5, 6
pitanchier, 136
placitum, 43, 44 (chap. 21), 86; generale, 10,

96, 97; placitare, 58

plantare, 8, 15, 44 (chap. 26)
plegium, 109
portarius, 116
portincula, 78
potestas, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 19, 20, 24, 25, 30,

34, 38, 53, 59, 88
poursuite, 132
praebenda, 107
praedicator, 144
praedium, 30, 32, 35, 38, 53; see also alodium
praepositus, 3, 8, 10, 20, 21, 29, 31, 32, 33,

37, 48, 49, 52, 54, 56, 58, 60, 66, 67,
70, 72, 80, 87, 101, 105, 122, 130, 134

prandium, 96
prateolum, 47
pratum, 7
precarium, 8, see also beneficium, feodum
prestatio, 125, 126, 128D, 135
preudomes, 131
princeps, 5, 6, 26, 27, 34 and n. 3, 53, 59, 88
proceres, 14; see also nobilis, optimates
procurator, 24, 42, 44 (chap. 9), 126, 127,

135, 142
propinques, 52, 71, 83; see also amici, cogna-

ti, haeres, parentes
proprietas, 7, 13, 14, 33, 36, 44 (chap. 24),

83, 126, 130, 134; see also haereditas,
patrimonia

provincia, 53, 73; provincialis, 99
provisor, 74
pultrelus, 27
Purification, 8, 125, 138

ramus (et cespes), 44 (chaps. 1, 11), 49, 50,
51, 66, 71, 84, 87

rebelles, 53
rector, 29
redditus, 24, 32, 44 (chaps. 14, 21), 48, 53,

61, 74, 107, 114, 115, 116, 128D, 129,
135, 138; see also census, rente

redemptio, 96, 115, 116
regina, 8
regnum, 4, 14
regula, 2, 5, 6, 38, 44 (chap. 4), 49, 53, 88;

regulariter viventes, 4, 44 (chap. 1); see
also Benedictine Rule

rente, 136, 137; see also census, redditus
rex, 5, 6, 88; see also under names of kings of

France

rusticus, 80
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saccus, 43, 73 sponsalia, 124
saisine, 128A, 134 subgregarius, 8
salices, salceyum, 122 sublevita, 56
saltus, 44 (chap. 21) submonitio, 96, 117, 118
salvamentum, salvamine, 25, p. 8 subthesaurius, 48
sanctimoniales, 3 suffraganeum, 1, 54
sanguine, 48, 84 supellex, 35
sartum, 43, 82, 88; sartare, 94; see also colere sylva, 7, 21, 25, 35, 44 (chaps. 3, 4), 58, 65,
satrapa, 34 and n. 3, 35 101, miricis et frutetis, 15; see also haia,
saulz. See solidus nemus
scabinus, 96, 97; see also eskevin synodalium, 142; synodus, 144
scrinium, scriniolum, 6, 17, 21, 23, 25, 35
scriptio, scriptis, 19, 20, 21, 22, 46A, 47, 49, taille, 128C

50, 51, 53, 54, 59, 60, 65, 73, 75, 77; tenements, 96, 136
scriptum, 28, 30, 34, 67, 76, 77, 78, 83, terra petrosa (or avesna or aquosa), 71
89, 91, 92, 92B, 101, 102, 105, 108, 110, terragium, 24, 61, 66, 71, 74, 79, 103A, 108,
110A, 113, 120; see also carta, instrumen- 128B, 132
turn publicum, litterae, pagina territorium, 41, 46A, 60, 65, 66, 75, 80, 82,

scrutinium, 96 88, 91, 94, 100A, 101, 102, 103A, 129,
scutella, 96 130, 132, 133, 134
seclusa, 44 (chap. 21) terroir, 134, 137
secularis persona, 5, 6, 10, 38, 53, 59, 61, testamentum, 10, 35

63, 68, 69, 70, 74, 88; see also laicus testimonium, 26, 30, 31, 46A, 67, 71, 75, 92,
sedia, 20 95, 99, 113, 114, 122, 124, 125, 126, 127,
segneignie, 128B, see also dominium, in- 128A, 128D, 129, 130, 132, 138, 139;

dominicatum tesmoins, 128A, 134; sub testificatione, 22
seigneur, 132, 134,; see also dominus, monsi- thesaurarius, 31, 33, 37, 48 and n. 2, 53, 58,

gneur 64, 67, 68, 83; see also custos
seminare, 73 thesaurus, 12, 35, 44 (chap. 2), 54
senescallus, 44 (chap. 22); see also Verman- traditio, 7, 11, 13, 19, 22, 25, 41, 42; see also

dois, seneschals commutatio
sepultura, 44 (chaps. 1, 13, 14, 21), 86, 88; traditor, 14

see also tumulatus triennium, 66
serviens, 43, 52, 60, 73, 100A, 116, 127 triticum, 98, 112
servitium, 23, 29, 53, 71, 76, 106, 107, 115 tumulatus, 21, 44 (chap. 18), 81; see also se-

n. 3, 116, p. 10; pro expeditione, 117, pultura
118; see also debitum tutela, 71

servus, 31, 38, 39, 44 (chap. 21)
sextarium, 23 and comment, 58, 96, 107, us, usus, 58, 124, 132; see also consuetudines

110A, 126, 129, 138; sextariata, 126,
133, 135 vadimonium, 34, 44 (chaps. 2, 14)

signifer, 25 vadium, 44 (chap. 21), 96; invadiare, 76
socium, 110 vassalus, 3, 8, 9, 15, 17, 18, 19, 23
solidus, 1, 15, 22, 23, 32, 36, 39, 42, 44 veatio. See viagium

(chaps. 4, 8, 21, 26), 48, 53, 56, 73, 79, vectura, 73, 104
83, 96, 97, 100, 106, 117, 125; sol, 131, vehiculum, 74, 101
136; saulz, 137; solidi alborum, 114 and venatio, 23
n. 1 venditio, 69, 70, 96

somarium, summarium, 44 (chap. 21), 53, verges, 128C, 132
117, 118 verres, 117, 118; see also aprum
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via, 19, 73, 126; viaticus, 25
viagium, 109 and n. 2
vicus, 9, 44 (chaps. 1, 2, 5), 122, 124
vienator, 56
villa, 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15,

17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 29, 30, 38, 44
(chaps. 1, 2, 11, 13, 16, 17, 20, 24), 53,
64, 67, 68, 83, 84, 96, 97, 98, 100A,
106, 116, 117, 118, 121, 124, 128C,
130, 132, 137, 138, 139, p. 10

villicus, 71
villula, 44 (chap. 22), 58
vinagium, vinarium, 88, 126, 129, 137; see

also vinea

vindemia, 47, 114
vinea, 7, 14, 20, 53, 61, 67, 68, 88, 124, 137;

see also vinagium
virga, 126, 129
viri: boni, 72, 110A, 126, 128C, 130; discre-

ti, 100A, 123; honesti, 85, 94; illustri,
21; prudentes, 16; sapientes, 97; vene-
rabiles, 4; bonnes gens, 128A, 128B,
137; probi homines, 139; see also homo

vivarium, 103A

warandia, 105
werpire, 110, 121

2. INDEX NOMINUM

Personal names are rendered in English wherever possible, in accordance with Newman's plan/or the

edition. Individuals are cross-referenced by office or position, except for minor ecclesiastical positions such

as deacon and subdeacon (probable identifications are in parentheses).

Place names appear in their modern Frenchforms, with Latin forms cross-listed. All localities are

in the d e p a r t e m e n t ofAisne except where otherwise noted; they are identifiedfrom Matton's Dict ion-

naire topographique du departement de l'Aisne (1871) and the Dictionnaire national des
communes de France (1972).

References are to the acts unless otherwise specified.

Abbreviations: dip. —departement, ar. —arrondissement, c. —canton, com. —commune

Abbattsvilla. See Abbeville
Abbeville (disappeared: ar. and c. Saint-

Quentin, farm in com. Fontaine-Notre-
Dame), Abbatisvilla, Abeville, 38, 44
(chap. 10), 53, 60, 88, 91, 137; mayor,
44 (chap. 9), p. 14

Abbo, bishop of Soissons (ca. 909-937), 1
and comment

Abede. See J o h n Abede

Ablaincourt (today Ablaincourt-Pressoir: ar.
Peronne, c. Chaulnes), Albtncort, Albin-
curtis, 49, 50, 52, 53, 100, p. 12

Abo. See Abbo
Absalon, abbot of Saint-Barthelemy of No-

yon (1153/1154-1156), 72 and n. 1
Acard, monk of Homblieres, 101, 103A
Achard, 12
Achard, dean of Saint-Quentin, 9, 10
Acquicinensis. See Anchin
Adalbertus. See Albert

Adam, abbot of Premontre (1304-1327), 138
Adam, abbot of Saint-Andre of Le Cateau

(1132-1182), 67, 68
Adam Patevir, nephew of Walter Oison, 51

and n. 2
Adam, son of Isabel and Alger and grandson

of Gerbert Rapin of Fresnoy-le-Grand,
76

Adam, subdeacon of Homblieres, 70
Addo. See Aldo
Ade Cokenarde, dame of Homblieres and

widow of Rainer of Clippes, 136
Ade, deacon of Premontre, 75
Adelaide of Soupir, wife of Burchard of

Guise, 43? 47 n. 1
Adelaide, wife of Hugh Capet, 15
Adelard, provost of Saint-Andre of Le Ca-

teau, 32
Adelelm, knight, 1
Adero le Grumeliere, 132
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Adrian Apois, master of Homblieres, 141
Adro (or Odo), son-in-law of Burdin of Mo-

nampteuil, 61
Adselin de Pbrta of Ribemont, father-in-law

of Theoderic, 44 (chaps. 12, 13, 15), 53;
same as Anselm of Ribemont?

Aegidius. See Giles
Adits. See Alice
Agapitus II, pope (946-955), 4 n. 1, 5 and

n. 2, 6
Agatha, wife of Milo, lord of Soissons, 114

n. 1
Agelin, canon of Margeres, 41
Agellus, chancellor of Laon, 74
Agnes, daughter of Wenric Vastel and wife of

Manasses of Ramicourt, 87 n. 2
Agnes, mother of Gerard of Berlancourt,

112 n. 1
Agnes Quaille, dame of Homblieres, 136
Aimeric, chancellor of Pope Calixtus II, 38
Aimo, advocate of Notre-Dame of Soissons, 8
Alaincourt (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-

lAisne), Halincurt, 88
Alainsende. 5«Milesinda
Alard, 57
Alard, archdeacon of Cambrai, 56
Albano, cardinal bishop. See Hugh I, abbot

of Homblieres
Alberic, abbot of Homblieres, 20 and n. 1,

25, p. 8 n. 23, p. 16
Alberic (canon of Laon), 14
Alberic, cardinal bishop of Ostia (Italy), 59
Alberic, chancellor of Saint-Quentin, 3
Alberic, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 3, 10
Alberic, didascalus of Saint-Quentin, 9
Alberic, monk (of Homblieres), 65
Alberic, monk of Saint-Quentin, 16
Alberic Rafus (error for Rufus?), 52
Alberic of Roye, seneschal of Vermandois,

49 and n. 2, 50, 52, 54
Alberic, subdeacon of Cambrai, 56
Alberic, subdeacon of Premontre, 58 variant s
Alberic Walbrun, knight of Homblieres, 73,

74, 77 (lauus)? 83, 84, 87
Albert, 67
Albert, cardinal priest of San Lorenzo in Lu-

cina (Rome), 88
Albert, cook of Homblieres, 49, 50, 57
Albert I, count of Vermandois and abbot of

Saint-Quentin (943-987/988), 2 and

n. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12 and n. 1, 13,
16, 17, 18, 20 and n. 1, 21 and n. 1, 25,
27 n. 2, p. 3, p. 5, p. 6

Albert II, count of Vermandois (ca. 1000-
1021), 23 n. 1, 24 n. 1, p. 6, p. 17

Albert, monk of Homblieres, 96
Albert of Morcourt, knight, 53
Albert, priest (of Anchin), 67
Albincort, Albincurtis See Ablaincourt
Albo, canon of Saint-Quentin, 20, 21
Albricus See Alberic
Alchuus, monk of Homblieres, 41
Alcilde, wife of Burgard, 43; same as Adelaide,

wife of Burchard of Guise?
Aldo, abbot of Homblieres, 36, 37, 38, p. 18
Aldric, abbot of Saint-Thierry of Reims

(1146-1165), 72 and n 1
Aleran, knight (of the abbey of Saint-Andre

ofLeCateau), 32
Alexander III, pope (1159-1181), 14 n. 1, 52

n. 4, 81 n. 1, 84 n. 1, 86 n. 1, 88, 89 and
n. 1, 90, 91A, 92 and n. 1, 92A, 92B,
93, 99, pp. 14-15

Alexis (monk of Homblieres), 63
Alger, husband of Isabel and son-in-law of

Gerbert of Fresnoy-le-Grand, 76
Alice, daughter of Hersend and Gerbert of

Fresnoy-le-Grand, 76
Alix of Estrees, wife of Guy II of Moy-de-

TAisne, 80 n. 1
Almaeric, Almoric, Almulric. See Amalric
AIneus, homo of Saint-Quentin, 17
Alold (of Remaucourt), son of Vivian, 115
Altavilla. See Hauteville
Altimons. See Hautmont
Alulf, abbot of Notre-Dame of Chauny

(1139-1161), 72 and n. 1
Amacharius, vassal of count of Vermandois,

18; probably same as Monachanus
Amalcuin, chancellor of Saint-Medard of

Soissons, 12
Amalric, 88
Amalric, abbot of Saint-Michel-en-Thierache

(ca. 1043-1052), 29 and n. 2
Amalric (of Bernot), son of Gerard Hatterel,

98 and n. 1
Amalric, knight and vassal of count of Ver-

mandois, then monk of Homblieres; fa-
ther of Odo Pultrell; ancestor of Fulbert,
23, 24, 27, 34 and n. 1
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Amalric, son of Evrard of Marchavenne, 46A
Amand, godfather or uncle of Gerbert and

John, 49, 50
Amiens (dep. Somme), Ambianensis, bishop,

Derold; deacon, Ralph
Amisard Lomel, rusticus, 80; same as Amisard,

son of Bertha and Nauther? brother of
Ralph Nitart?

Amisard, son of Bertha, 61; see also Amisard
Lomel

Amolricus, Amoncus, Amulncus. See Amalric
Anagni, Italy, 92, 92B, 99
Anchin (dep. Nord, ar. Douai, c. Mar-

chiennes, com. Pecquencourt), Acquici-
nensis, Aquicentum, Aquincentum, Aquici-
nensis, Aquicintum, 67; see also Saint-
Saveur of Anchin

Andrea. See Saint Andre
Andreas, knight (of Homblieres), 101
Angelbert, 13
Angot, chancellor of Laon, 57, 61, 68
Anguillula. See Robert Anguill(ul)a
Ansbert, monk of Saint-Quentin, 16
Ansellus. rS«r Anselm
Anselm, 88
Anselm of Ato, 61
Anselm (canon of Laon), 14
Anselm, castellan of La Fere, 26
Anselm, castellan of Saint-Quentin, 31
Anselm, deacon of Homblieres, 75; sub-

deacon, 73, 74
Anselm, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 3, 9, 10
Anselm, laicus, 78; same as Anselm of Lauer-

giis?
Anselm of Lauergiis (or Leuirgiis), knight of

Homblieres, 71, 74, 78? same as Anselm
of Le Verguier/1

Anselm, mayor (of Fresnoy-le-Grand), and
his son Anselm, 44 (chap. 2)

Anselm Peregrinus, 88
Anselm, priest (of Saint-Quentin), 40
Anselm of Ribemont, 44 n. 12; same as Adse-

lin de Porta of Ribemont?
Anselm, son of Oilard, mayor of Saint-Quen-

tin, 54
Anselm, subdeacon of Cambrai, 56
Anselm, subdeacon of Homblieres. See An-

selm, deacon of Homblieres
Anselm, subdeacon of Saint-Quentin, 33
Anselm, vassal of count of Vermandois, 9
Anselm of Le Verguier, laicus, 49, 50; same as

Anselm of Lauergiis?

Anser, knight and vassal of Gerbert and fide-
hs of count of Vermandois, 3

Ansfred, 19
Antoine Thuret, prior of Homblieres (1666-

1716), p. 16, p. 20
Apois. See Adrian Apois
Aquicentum, Aquincentum, Aquicinensis, Aquicin-

tum. See Anchin
Arblincourt (today Bac-Arblincourt: ar.

Laon, c. Coucy-le-Chateau-Auffrique,
hamlet in com. Bichancourt), Erblen-
curtis. See Erzelin of Arblincourt

Archies (ar. Saint-Quentin, farm in c. Bo-
hain-en-Vermandois), Harchies, Harcies.
See John of Archies

Arditius, cardinal deacon of San Teodoro
(Rome), 88

Ardoldus &*Artold
Armarius, priest (of Anchin), 67, 68
Arnold, 13, 16
Arnold, abbot of Homblieres, 135, p. 19
Arnold, abbot of Vicoigne (ca. 1190-1200),

105 and n. 4; deacon, 82; subdeacon, 69
Arnold I, count of Flanders (918-965), 1, 11
Arnold, deacon of Vicoigne. See Arnold,

abbot of Vicoigne
Arnold, dean of Homblieres, 41, 42? 71, 72
Arnold (of Florennes, stepson of Eilbert of

Florennes), 13 and n. 2, 16, p. 3
Arnold, marchisius. See Arnold I
Arnold, monk of Arrouaise, 78
Arnold, monk of Homblieres, 36, 42, 49, 60?

71,73
Arnold, priest of Morcourt, 84
Arnold, sacristan of Homblieres, 41, 42?
Arnold (of Seboncourt), 28
Arnold, treasurer of Homblieres, 58, 60?
Arnulfus, Arnulphus. See Arnold
Aroasta, Armisia. See Arrouaise
Arpardius, knight of count of Vermandois, 21
Arras (dep. Pas-de-Calais). See Godescald,

bishop of Arras; Ralph, bishop of Arras;
Saint-Vaast of Arras

Arrouaise (dep. Pas-de-Calais, ar. Arras, c.
Bapaume, com. du Transloy), Aroasia,
Anoisia, abbey: Saint-Nicolas of Ar-
rouaise; priories: Beaulieu, Margeres

Arsunvilla, 88
Artold (or Artald), archbishop of Reims

(931-940, 946-961), 1 and comment, 2,
p. 2 n. 7

Asleincourt. See Englancourt
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Asselin de Porta. See Adselin de Porla of Ribe-
mont

Atavilla (perhaps Altavilla). See Hauteville
Athelli. See Attilly
Ata .Sir Anselm
Atteli. See Attilly
Attilly (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand),

Athelli, Altelli, 79; see also Simon of Attilly
Aubertus. See Albert
Aumone, L' (dep. Loire-et-Cher, ar. Blois, c.

Ouzouer-le-Marche, com. La Colombe),
Elemosina, abbey. See Philip, prior of
Clairvaux

Aurelianensis. &* John of Flacy
Auriniacum. See Origny-Sainte-BenoTte
Authemier See Peter Authemier
Authuin, Aution. Perhaps Haution
Aveniis. See Avesnes
Avesna. See Avesne
Avesne (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. and com.

Saint-Simon), Avesna? Avesnes, 126. See
also Pagan of Avesne

Avesnes (today Avesnes-le-Comte: Pas-de-
Calais, ar. Arras), Aveniis. See Nicholas
of Avesnes, Walter Peluchel of Avesnes

Aymer, provost of cathedral of Noyon, 37
Aysseni. See Essigny-le-Grand

Bacdobo. See Baidobo
Bachinhem, at Sissy, 132
Bagare See John of Bagare
Baidalo (or Baldalo), vassal of count of Ver-

mandois, 13, 17, 18; probably same as
Baidobo, Baildelo, Bardelo

Baidobo, castellan (of Saint-Quentin), 20;
probably same as Baidalo and Bardelo

Baienpont. See Bayempont
Baildelo, 16, probably same as Baidalo
Baine, Bainna. See Neuville-en-Beine
Baldric, abbot of Saint-Andre of Le Cateau,

32 n. 1
Baldric, bishop of Noyon (1099-1113), 35
Baldric, subdeacon (of Anchin), 67, 68
Baldwin, abbot of Homblieres, 112, 113,

114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 122, p. 19
Baldwin, abbot of Saint-Jean of Laon (1138-

1148?), 56
Baldwin II, abbot of Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile

(1136-1164), 47, 72 and n. 1, 85, 87 n. 2
Baldwin, abbot of Saint-Vincent of Laon (d.

1153), 68 n. 1
Baldwin, archdeacon of Laon, 68

Baldwin of Bethancourt(-en-Vaux), son of
knight Amalric, 27

Baldwin II, bishop of Noyon (1150-1167), 39
n. 2, 47 n. 3, 63 n. 1, 71, 72 and n. 1,
74 n. 1, 75, 78 n. 1, 87 n. 4, 98 n. 1

Baldwin III, bishop of Noyon (1167-1175),
91, 92 and n. 1, 92A, 99, p. 15

Baldwin, brother of Oilard, mayor of Saint-
Quentin, 54 n. 5

Baldwin (canon of Laon), 14
Baldwin, chancellor of Noyon (1166/1168-

1189), 91, 94
Baldwin, cleric of Sissy, then monk of Saint-

Quentin-en-1'Ile, 44 (chap. 2)
Baldwin IV, count {marchio) of Flanders (988-

1035), 22
Baldwin, deacon (of Anchin), 67, 68
Baldwin, dean of Noyon, 55, 72
Baldwin of Fieulaine, 128A, 128B
Baldwin, laicus, 74, 78
Baldwin, monk of Homblieres, 49, 60?
Baldwin, priest (of Anchin), 67, 68
Baldwin, prior of Mont-Saint-Martin, 134
Baldwin, prior of Saint-Prix, 79
Baldwin, prior of Vicoigne, 85
Baldwin, provost of Noyon, 72
Baldwin, provost of Saint-Andre of Le Ca-

teau, 32
Baldwin (?), provost of Saint-Quentin. See

Waldin
Baldwin, son of Herlin, 52
Baldwin, son of Robert Paganus of Fieulaine,

71 n. 1
Baldwin of Soupir, 46A
Baldwin, subdeacon of Clairefontaine, 74
Baldwin, subprior of Clairefontaine, 74
Balthulf, monk of Homblieres, 41
Baninpons. See Bayempont
Barangarus See Berengar
Bardelo, subcastellan (of Saint-Quentin), 21;

probably same as Baidalo and Baidobo
Bardulf, monk of Homblieres. See Bertulf
Bargare See John of Bagare
Bartholomaeus. See Saint-Barthclemy of Noyon
Bartholomew, bishop of Beauvais (1162-

1175), 92B
Bartholomew, bishop of Laon (1113-1150),

39 n. 1, 46A, 47 and n. 1, 57, 67, 68
Bartholomew, camerarius. See Bartholomew of

Roye
Bartholomew, chancellor of cathedral of

Laon, 47
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Bartholomew, priest (of Anchin), 67, 68
Bartholomew of Roye, royal chamberlain,

117
Bartholomew, treasurer of cathedral of Laon

(1138-1158), 68
Bartholomew of Vir. See Bartholomew, bish-

op of Laon
Bauduinus. See Baldwin
Bayempont (destroyed: ar. Saint-Quentin, c.

Ribemont, com. Regny), Baienpont,
Baninpons, 44 (chap. 12), 105 and n. 1

Bazoches-sur-Vesles (ar. Soissons, c. Braine).
See Gerard of Bazoches

Beatrice, sister of Gerard of Berlancourt, 112
n. 1

Beaulieu (ar. Laon, c. Chauny, com. Beau-
mont-en-Beine), Bellus Locus {in Bena),
priory of nuns of Arrouaise, 78, 100, 144

Beaumont-en-Beine (ar. Laon, c. Chauny),
Beaumont. See Peter of Beaumont-en-
Beine

Beauvais, Belvacensis, abbey: Saint-Quentin;
bishops: Bartholomew, Henry

Beauvois (today Beauvois-en-Vermandois:
ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand), Beau-
voir, Bellumvidere? Belvarium, 44 (chap.
22)? 53, 97

Beine. See Neuville-en-Beine
Belial, 35
Bellaincort. See Berlancourt
Belleme (dep. Orne, ar. Mortagne-au-

Perche). See Ivo II of Belleme
Bellumvidere, 44 (chap. 22); perhaps Beauvois
Bellus Locus (in Bena). See Beaulieu
Belvacensis. See Beauvais
Belvarium See Beauvois
Bena. See Beaulieu
Benais. See Benay
Benard, knight of Homblieres, 73; same as

Bernard (of Fieulaine)?
Benay (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-

PAisne), Benais. See Wicard of Benay,
William of Benay

Benedict, monk of Homblieres, 41, 65
Benedict, notary of Saint-Quentin, 9
Benelin, 19
Benevento, Italy, 88, 89
Barangarus. See Berengar
Beraut, 132
Berengar, canon and provost of Saint-

Quentin, 17, 18, 20, 21

Berher, chancellor (of count of Chateau-
Thierry), 19

Berlancourt (ar. Vervins, c Sains-Richau-
mont), Bellaincorl, Berlaincort. See Gerard
of Berlancourt, Ralph (of Berlancourt)

Berland, provost of Homblieres, 10
Bernard, abbot of Clairvaux (1114-1153), 62

and n. 1
Bernard, abbot of Homblieres, 29 and n. 1,

34 and n. 1, p. 17
Bernard, cardinal bishop of Porto e Santa

Rufina (Rome), 88
Bernard,/amu/uj of Homblieres, 31
Bernard (of Fieulaine), son of Robert Paga-

nus, 71 and n. 1; same as Benard?
Bernard (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Bernard of Laon, 44 (chap. 16)
Bernard, priest (of Saint-Quentin-en-1'Ile),

85
Bernard Senior (of Laon), 44 (chap. 16)
Berneivilla. See Bernoville
Bern(a)er, 19
Berner, abbot of Homblieres, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9,

10, 12, 14, 16 and n. 1, 17 and n. 1, 18
n. 1, p. 2, p. 3, p. 4, p. 16

Bemonvilla. See Bernoville
Bernot (ar. Vervins, c. Guise), Bernot, Berno-

tum, Bersnols, Brenehot, Brenorch, Brenort,
Brenot, Brenoth, Brenotum, Bresnorl(h),
Bresno(s)t, Bresnot(h), Bronosco, 30, 44
(chaps. 20, 21), 47, 53, 81, 88, 98, 123,
p. 10, p. 12; knights of: 88, Gerard
Hatterel, Rainald, Robert, Wicard; may-
or: Herbert. See also Gerard of Ber-
not; Ralph, priest of Bernot

Bernoville (ar. Vervins, c. Guise, hamlet in
com. Aisonville-et-Bernoville), Bernei-
villa, Bemonvilla, 44 (chaps. 8, 21)

Berold, deacon (of Saint-Quentin), 10
Bertain, Berte, daughter of Estevenes Afinanle

and Havis, 121
Bertha, abbess of Homblieres, 1 and com-

ment, p. 2
Bertha, daughter of the knight Wallo, 7
Bertha, wife of Nauther and mother of Ami-

sard, 61
Berte. See Bertain
Berte Panarde, 132
Berten. See Henry of Berten
Berthenicourt (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-

l'Aisne), Bertignicourt, Bertincourt, 137, 140
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Bertignicourl, Berlincourl. See Berthenicourt
Bertold, chancellor (of Saint-Quentin), 20, 21
Bertold, monk of Saint-Quentin, 24
Berlo(lfi)curtis, near Harly, 44 (chap. 29), 106
Bertulf, monk of Homblieres, 66, 83, 84, 96,

97
Berulf. See Rainulf
Bethancourt (perhaps Bethancourt-en-Vaux:

ar. Laon, c. Chauny), Betancurt, Betun-
curtis. See Baldwin of Bethancourt(-en-
Vaux), Hugh of Bethancourt(-en-Vaux)

Betulfus. See Bertulf
Beluncurt. See Bethancourt
Bigos. See Rainer II
Bilgum, 61
Blanc Toupet, 132
Boechon, at Sissy, 132
Boeni. See Bony
Boheries (ar. Vervins, c. Guise, com. Vaden-

court-et-Boheries), Boherts, abbey, 103
Boluin, subprior of Homblieres, 96
Bona, domina, 140
Bonard, cellarer of Homblieres, 60, 77;

monk, 65, 75
Bonard (error of copyist), wife of Robert

Buhuz, 44 (chap. 15)
Bonetieres, 98
Bonneuil (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne, c.

Ham, com. Esmery-Hallon), Bonolium,
63, 75, p. 13

Bonolium. See Bonneuil
Bony (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Le Catelet),

Boeni, 44 n. 1, 54 n. 4; precursor of
Mont-Saint-Martin; see also Odo Velulus
ofBony

Bordeaux See Stephen li Bordeaux
Borgne. See Estevenes le Borgne
Boscus de Betne See Neuville-en-Beine
Boso, 12
Boso, cardinal priest of Santa Pudenziana

(Rome), 88
Boso of Felcinum (perhaps Fluquieres), 44

(chap. 18)
Boso, subtreasurer (of Noyon), 48
Bouvincourt-en-Vermandois (dep. Somme,

ar. and c Peronne), Bovencurtis, Bovin-
curlis, 44 (chaps. 18, 19), 53

Bouzincamp (today Boukincamp: ar. Saint-
Quentin, c. Bohain-en-Vermandois,
com. Etaves-et-Bocquiaux), Busincamp,
74

Bovencurtis, Bovincurtis. See Bouvincourt-en-
Vermandois

Brat, at Fresnoy-le-Grand, 128A, 128B
Brancourt-le-Grand (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.

Bohain-en-Vermandois), Braencortis,
Brahencurtis, Brancorl, Brancurtis, Brandi-
curtis, Branecourt, 44 (chaps. 2, 4), 45, 51,
53, 65, 87 n. 2, 88, 115 n. 3

Branesliaux. See Robert Branestiaux
Brasle (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Ribemont,

com. Mont-d'Origny), Braslia, 77
Brenehot, Brenorch, Brenort, Brenot(h), Brenolum,

Bresnorl(h), Bresno(s)t, Breslnoth. See Bernot
Breverric, subdeacon of Saint-Quentin, 29
Brie (dep. Somme, ar. and c. Peronne). See

Rainald, cure'of Brie
Brtsiet, 132
Brocourt (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin, farm in

com. Omissy), Brocurt, 106
Bronosco See Bernot
Bruhris, laicus, 78; same as Rohard of Wicgc-

Faty?
Brunanfossa, Brunelh fossa, 85, 88
Brunellus, 53
Bruno, abbot of Saint Jean of Laon (1153-

1158), 68
Bucardus. See Burchard of Guise
Bucilly (ar. Vervins, c. Hirson), abbey, p. 3.

See Louis, abbot of Bucilly
Buda, wife of Maurice, 61
Budo, knight and vassal of count of Verman-

dois, 18, 20; same as Dudo
Bugare, Bugrus. See John Bug(a)rus
Buhuz. See Robert Buhuz
Buisia. See Guise
Burchard of Guise (and Lesquielles), brother

of Geoffrey, 43? 46A, 47 and n. I, 59, 76
and n. 2; same as Buriard of Lesquielles

Burdin of Monampteuil, 61
Burgard, 43; same as Burchard of Guise?
Burgard, vassal (of Hugh Capet), 15
Buriard of Lesquielles. See Burchard of Guise
Burri See Simon Burri
Buschet. See Hugh Buschet
Busincamp. See Bouzincamp
Bux, villa, 44 (chap. 24)

Cacaacus, Caciacus See Quessy
Cahuca See Ingelbert of Cahuca
Calixtus II, pope (1119-1124), 37 n. 1, 38
Calniacensis, Calviacensis. See Chauny
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Calvus. See Evrard Calvus, Hugh Calvus,
William Calvus

Camas (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Saint-Simon,
hamlet in com. Jussy), Camach. See
lakes of Camas

Camberon. &rCambron
Cambrai (dep. Nord), Cameracensis, 32, 135
Cambrai, cathedral chapter; archdeacons:

Alard, Gerard (and dean), John, Theo-
doric (and provost); bishops: Gerard II,
Ingeran, Nicholas I; chancellor:
Guerimbold; dean: Gerard; provosts:
Theoderic, Thierry of Nesle

Cambrelens. See Quintin li Cambrelens
Cambron (ar. and c. Vervins, hamlet in

com. Gercy), Camberon, 88
Cameracensis. See Cambrai
Cameri, Camery. See Chambry
Campasnur, Campasuarius. See Campigny
Campigny (Grand et Petit: ar. Laon, c.

Chauny, farms in com. Neuville-en-
Beine), Campasnier, Campasuarius, 39
and n. 2

Canesteaux. See Robert Canesleaux
Caniery, 137; perhaps Chambry
Capel, at Sissy, 132
Capiniacum. See Ralph of Capiniacum
Carpentaria. See Ermenold Carpenlarius,

Natal Carpenlarius
Casa Dei. See Vicoigne
Casteillon, Castelliacum, Castellionum, Castel-

lium, Castellum, Catillon. See Chatillon-
sur-Oise

Castellulum. Villula near Chatillon-sur-Oise,
44 (chap. 22); see also Chatillon-sur-Oise

Castellum (Novum). See Le Cateau
Catalaunensis See Chalons-sur-Marne
Cateau, Le (today Le Cateau-Cambresis:

dep. Nord, ar. Cambrai), Castellum
(Novum), 32. See also Saint-Andre of Le
Cateau

Catillon. See Chatillon-sur-Oise
Cauniacus. &«Cugny
Cauret, son of Wenric Vastel, 87
Cauvigny (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin, com.

Lesdins), 15 n. 3
Cauviniacus, Caviniacus. See Choigny, Cau-

vigny, Cugny
Caziacus See Quessy
Cerizy (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-

l'Aisne), Cerisy, Cherisi, Cherisiacum, Chi-
risiacum, 38, 125, 126, 128C, 129

Chalons-sur-Marne (dep. Marne), Catalau-
nensis; bishop: Gibuin; money of, 83

Chambry (ar. and c. Laon), Cameri, Camery,
Caniery? 132, 137?

Chateau-Thierry, in county of Otmensis,
chancellor: Berher; count: Herbert the
Elder

Chatillon-sur-Oise (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.
Moy-de-1'Aisne), Casteillon, Castelliacum,
Castellionum, Castellium, Castellulum,
Catillon, 38, 44 (chap. 22), 53, 57, 58,
73, 88, 101, 128C, 132, p. 10, p. 12;
mayor, 132; see also Nocort of Chatillon-
sur-Oise

Chauny (ar. Laon), Calniacensis, Calviacensis,
Chauny, 128C; see also Notre-Dame of
Chauny, Wazelin of Chauny

Chauvigny (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin, farm
in com. Omissy), Cauviniacus? Choeni?
15 n. 3, 52 n. 5

Chavigny (ar. and c. Soissons), 15 n. 3
Chelinvillier, 81
Cherisi, Cherisiacum. See Cerizy
Chessoy (dep. Somme, ar. Montdidier, c.

Roye, com. Laucourt), 49 n. 2
Cheuni, Cheuvi. See Choigny
Chevresis-les-Dames (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.

Ribemont, hamlet in com. La Ferte-
Chevresis), Kievresis, Quenersis:> See
Gerard of Chevresis-les-Dames, John of
Chevresis-les-Dames

Chievre rue, at Sissy, 132
Chirisiacum. See Cerizy
Choeni See Choigny, Cugny
Choigny (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-

1'Aisne, hamlet in com. Brissay-Choi-
gny), Cauviniacus? Cheuni, Cheuvi, Choeni,
38 n. 2, 52 and n. 5, 78, 88? mayor:
Rainald; see also Cugny, Robert of
Choigny

Christian, nephew of Romelide (wife of Ge-
rard of Le Ponchaux), 44 (chap. 3)

Cisneium (error for Gisneium). See Wiege-Faty
Clairefontaine (ar. Vervins, c. La Capelle-

en-Thierache), Claraejons, Clar(a)efonta-
nensis, Clarifons, Clarqfontanensis, abbey,
74, 88; abbot: Gerard, prior: John; pro-
visor: Ricold; subprior: Baldwin

Clairvaux (dep. Aube, ar. and c. Bar-sur-
Aube, com. Ville-sous-la-Ferte), Clare-
vallis, abbey; abbot: Bernard, prior:
Philip (later abbot of L'Aumone)
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Claraefontanensis. See Clairefontaine
Clarebaldus. See Clarembald
Clarembald, knight of Homblieres, 73; same

as Clarembald, laicus?
Clarembald, laicus, brother of Walter Cooii of

Homblieres, 49, 50, 57? 83; same as Cla-
rembald, knight of Homblieres?

Clarembald, son of Ralph Piler, 43
Clarembald III of Vendeuil, brother of Hugh

Captivus, 54 and n. 3, 59
Clarembald of Wiege-Faty, brother of Ro-

hard, 47 and n. 4, 76
Clarembard, Clarenbald. See Clarembald
Clarevallis. See Clairvaux
Clarifons, Clarofontanensis. See Clairefontaine
Clastres (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Saint-Simon),

Clastra, Clastris, uicus of Saint-Quentin,
44 (chap. 5) and n. 3; see also Guy of
Clastres

Clement, knight of count of Vermandois, 25
Clement, subprior of Ourscamp, 41
Clerc. See John li Clerc
CUppes. See Rainer of Clippes
Codiciacum. See Coucy-le-Chateau
Coiurel. See John Coivrel or Sacrois
Cokenarde. See Ade Cokenarde
Colin of Croix-Fonsommes, brother of Abbot

John o(Sacmis, 141
Collect. See Ralph Colteel
Combles (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne), Cum-

bles. &*John of Combles
Communia. See Ponchard of Communia
Compiegne (dep. Oise). See Saint-Corneille

of Compiegne
Condren (ar. Laon, c. Chauny), Condre,

Coudre, 80 and n. 3; see also Geoffrey of
Condren

Conrad, abbot of Premontre (1220-1232),
120

Conrad, cardinal bishop of Sabina (Italy), 53
Conson, laicus, 74
Constantius, homo of Saint-Quentin, 17
Constantius, servus (marshal) of Count Her-

bert IV of Vermandois, 31
Corbiniacum. See Curbigny
Comet. See Huart Cornel
Cortisel Saint-Eloi, at Fresnoy-le-Grand,

128A, 128B
Coucy-le-Chateau (today Coucy-le-Chateau-

Auffrique: ar. Laon), Codiciacum. See
Guy of Coucy-le-Chateau

Coudre (error for Condre). See Condren
Courcelles (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin, com.

Fonsommes), Courcellas, Curcellas, Cur-
celles, 29, 38, 44 (chaps. 1, 6), 53, 60, 82,
88, 128D, 135

Courcelles (? dep. Somme, ar. and com. Pe-
ronne?), Curcellensis, Curticella, 16 and n. 1

Courtenay (dep. Loiret, ar. Montargis). See
Robert of Courtenay

Crassus. See Odo Crassus
Creles. See Robert li Cretes of Fresnoy-

le-Grand
Cretons. See John Cretans of Roupy
Creutes, Les, at Frise, 131 and n. 1
Criptella, 88
Crispin, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 3;

sacristan, 9, 10
Crois. See Croix-Fonsommes
Croisette, 132
Croix-Fonsommes (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.

Bohain-en-Vermandois), Crois, Croix,
Crux, 44 (chap. 1), 103A; see also Colin of
Croix-Fonsommes

Crux. See Croix-Fonsommes
Cugny (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Saint-Simon),

Cauniacus* Cauviniacus, Caviniacus, Cau-
winiacus, ChoenP Kahuneugum? Keugny, 5,
6, 15 and n. 3 and comment, 23, 38 and
n. 2, 52 n. 5, 53, 78? 88, 128C, p. 4 n.
15, p. 6; see also Choigny

Cuhuca. See Ingelbert of Cahuca
Cuissy-et-Geny (ar. Laon, c. Craonne),

Cusciacensis, Cusiacum. See Notre-Dame
of Cuissy

Cumbles. See Combles
Curbigny (disappeared: ar. and c. Vervins,

farm in com. Houry), Corbiniacum, 53
Curcellas, Courcellensis, Curcelles, Curticella See

Courcelles
Cuscout. See Ralph Cuscoul
Cusiacensts, Cusiacum See Cuissy-et-Geny

Dallon (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Saint-Simon),
Dalon, 79

Dedtniacus. See Dinche
Deheries. See Le Herie-la-Vieville
Deodat, chancellor of Saint-Quentin, 28, 29
Deodat, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 9
Deodat, prior of Saint-Prix, 60
Derold, bishop of Amiens (d. 946), 1 and

comment
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Dessigny. See Essigny-le-Petit
Deuillet (ar. Laon, c. La Fere), Dulli, Dullia-

cum. See Evrard of Deuillet
Diammicus (deacon of Laon), 68
Didier, bishop of Therouanne (1171-1186),

89 n. 1
Diegniis. See Doignies
Dinche (dep. Nord, ar. Avesnes-sur-Helpe,

c. Landrecies, com. Prisches), Dedinia-
cus, 32, 34 and nn. 1-2

Doda, daughter of Oilbald Pbrell and wife of
Rainer of Guise, 44 (chap. 1)

Doda, mother of Levulf, Roger, and Robert,
44 (chap. 1)

Doignies (dep. Nord, ar. Cambrai, c. Mar-
coing), Diegniis, 56

Doisles, field in Bernot, 98
Domicellus. See Evrard Domicellus
Droard of Pinon, royal provost of Verman-

dois, 122
Drogoof Duvellun, 87
Drogo, knight of count of Vermandois, 25,

29
Drogo, prior of Saint-Pierre of Lihons, 63

n. 1
Duchisa, wife of John Bug(a)rus, 49 n. 4
Dudo, abbot of Valsecret. See Udo, abbot of

ValUdarensis
Dudo, knight and vassal of count of Verman-

dois, 9, 18, 21; same as Budo
Dudo of Saint-Quentin, dean and historian,

23 n. 1, 34 n. 3
Dulli, Duilliacum. See Deuillet
Durbia. See Milo otDurbia
Dury (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Saint-Simon),

Duri. See Wibald of Dury
Duvellun. See Drogo of Duvellun

Egidius. See Giles
Eilbert of Florennes,/i<fc/u and vassal of

count of Vermandois, 1 n. 3, 2 and n. 2,
4, 5, 6, 9 variant t, 13? 16 and n. 1, 19,
p. 3, Table I

Eilfrid, dean of Saint-Andre of Le Cateau,
32

Elbert, seneschal of Geoffrey, lord of Ribe-
mont, 44 (chap. 22)

Elemosina. See L'Aumone
Elger (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Elm See Helias
Eligius. &* Saint-Eloi
Eligius, bishop of Noyon, p. 1

Eligius, monk of Homblieres, 41; same as
Giles?

Elizabeth, wife of Rainer I, seneschal of Ver-
mandois, 87 n. 4

Elizabeth, wife of Robert Li Frans of Lesdins,
109

Elizabeth, wife of Robert Paganus of Fieu-
laine, 71 n. 1

Elizabeth, wife of Wicard Senior, knight of
Morcourt, and mother of William of
Benay, 81

Elone. See Saint-Amand-les-Eaux
Elvard, prior of Margeres, 41
Emeline, domicella, 126
Emma, countess and (first?) wife of Count

Otto of Vermandois, 23, 25
Engelbertus. See Ingelbert
Englancourt (ar. Vervins, c. La Capelle-en-

Thierache), Asleincourt, 80. See also Guy
of Englancourt

Epinois, L'(ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Bohain-en-
Vermandois, hamlet in com. Etaves-et-
Bocquiaux), Espinoit, Spinqy. See Richer
of L'Epinois, Robert of L'Epinois

Erbertus. See Herbert
Erblencurtis. See Arblincourt
Erchembod, chancellor of bishop of Noyon, 1
Erchembold (vassal of count of Vermandois),

12,23
Erin (dep. Pas-de-Calais, ar. Arras, c. Heu-

chin). See Eva of Erin
Eringarde, wife of Helvin, 44 (chap. 1)
Erlebald (canon of Laon), 14
Erlebold, dean then abbot of Homblieres, 32

and n. 1, 33, p. 17
Ermenfrod, colonus, 44 (chap. 8)
Ermengarde, daughter of Gerbert of Fresnoy-

le-Grand and wife of Ralph Colteel, 76
Ermengarde of Ouchelte, 132
Ermengarde, wife of Count Herbert III of

Vermandois, 20, 21; mother of Count
Otto of Vermandois, 23, 25 and n. 1,
30, 44 (chap. 20)

Ermenold Carpentarius, 61
Ernald, son olconversa Ohalt, 61
Ernold, homo of Bernot, 30, 44 (chap. 20)
Ernulf, subdeacon (of Anchin), 67, 68
Eruburge, domina, 88
Erzelin of Arblincourt, father of Thomas of

Marie and Guy of Coucy-le-Chateau,
44 (chap. 12) and n. 6

Escheline, wife of Scot, 57
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Escot, son of Ralph Ptler and not yet a
knight, 43; same as Scot?

Eselin, feudal tenant of Homblieres, 59, p. 9
Espinoil. See L'Epinois
Essigny-le-Grand (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.

Moy-de-1'Aisne), Aysseni, Iissigniacum,
80, 93. See also Simon of Essigny-le-
Grand

Essigny-le-Petit (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin),
Dessigny (for d'Essigny), Isianensis, Isinia-
cum, Issimacum, Sissigni? 44 (chaps. 1, 6),
49? 60, 71; see also Mainard, Ralph (of
Essigny-le-Petit), Ralph of Sissigni,
Robert (of Essigny-le-Petit), Wicard (of
Essigny-le-Petit?), Witbert of Essigny-
le-Petit

Esterpenig. See Eterpigny
Estevenes le Borgne, husband of Lussain, 121
Estevenes Minante, father of Lussain, 121
Estievenes, maistre (of Homblieres), 136
Estrees. See Mix of Estrees
Etaves-et-Bocquiaux (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.

Bohain-en-Vermandois), Stabulis See
Robert of Etaves-et-Bocquiaux, Waldo
of Etaves-et-Bocquiaux

Eterpigny (dep. Somme, ar. and c. Peronne),
Esterpenig, Hospitallers of, 131; see also
Hospitallers

Euche, between Homblieres and Tilloy, 84
Eudoldicurtis. See Heudicourt
Eugenius III, pope (1145-1153), 14 n. 2, 42

nn. 1 and 3, 51 n. 1, 53, 59, 67 and n. 1,
81 n. 1, 86 n. 1, 91

Eustace, subdeacon of Cambrai, 56
Eva of Erin, 105 n. 2
Evagrius, bishop of Utrecht, 1
Evraldus. See Evrard
Evrard, 12
Evrard, abbot of Saint-Prix (1174-1182), 94
Evrard (of Bernot), son of Gerard Hatlerel,

98 n. 1
Evrard, bishop of Tburnai, 99 comment
Evrard Calvus, brother of Stephen and monk

of Homblieres, 44 (chaps. 7, 21); same as
Evrard, domesticus

Evrard, castellan of Tburnai, 105 n. 2
Evrard, chancellor and subgregarius of Notre-

Dame of Soissons, 8
Evrard, deacon of Homblieres, 70, 73, 74
Evrard, deacon (of Saint-Quentin), 40
Evrard of Deuillet, knight, 39, 52
Evrard, domesticus (of count of Vermandois),

31, p. 9; same as Evrard Calvus

Evrard Domicellus, 44 (chap. 1)
Evrard, knight, 1, 86
Evrard of Marchavenne, brother of Wicard

of Bernot, 46A, 88
Evrard, monk of Homblieres, 96
Evrard of Origny-Sainte-Benoite, knight and

brother of Wicard, 47, 66, 98 n. 1
Evrard, priest of Saint-Quentin, 9, 10, 29
Evrard, prior of Margeres, 78 and n. 1
Evrard, provost of Notre-Dame of Soissons, 8
Evrard, son of Harduin of Ribemont, 44

(chap. 6)
Evrard, son of Marie and grandson of Rome-

lide of Premont, 44 (chap. 2)
Evurin, son of Rotlan, 52

Faiel, Faiel. See Fayet
Faignoles, dominus of, 132
Faihel. See Fayet
Faillouel (ar. Laon, c. Chauny, hamlet in

com. Frieres-Faillouel), Folloviel. See
Simon of Faillouel

Fait. See Fayet
Falva, 88
Faluich, laicus, father of Roger, 78
Fargny (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne, c. Cotn-

bles, com. Curlu), 78 n. 1
Farvaches, Farvachiis. See Fervaques
Fasticum, Fastis. See Wiege-Faty
Favarches, Favarkes. See Fervaques
Fayet (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand),

Faiel, Faiel, Faihel, Fatt, 53, 88; see also
Oda of Fayet, Odo of Fayet, Richild of
Fayet, Rogo of Fayet, Simon (of Fayet)

Fayhe. See John le Fayhe
Felchenis. See Fluquieres
Felcinum. Perhaps Fluquieres
Fera, Feria. See La Fere
Fere, La (ar. Laon), Fera, Fena, 26 (castle),

p. 10; castellans: Anselm, Saracen;
knight: Ultric

Ferold, 12
Ferrarae See Frieres-Faillouel
Ferrariis. See Ferrieres
Ferrieres (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Ribemont,

farm in com. La Ferte-Chevresis), Ferra-
riis, 88

Fervaques (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin, com.
Fonsomme), Farvaches, Favarchiis, Favar-
kes, Fervaches, Fervagiis, abbey of Notre-
Dame, 87 n. 4, 110, 111 n. 2, 120, 135;
abbesses, 144, Marie
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Fieulaine (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin), Filanis,
Fillanis, Fiulaines, Fuillanas, Fuillanes,
Fuillas, 44 (chaps. 7, 9), 88; see also Bal-
dwin of Fieulaine, Guy Senex of Fieu-
laine, Robert Paganus of Fieulaine, Wen-
ric of Fieulaine, Wildric (of Fieulaine)

Filanis, Fillanis, Fiulaines. See Fieulaine
Flacy {perhaps: dep Loiret, ar. Orleans, c.

Neuville-aux-Bois, com. Loury), Fla-
ciacum. See John of Flacy

Flamen(s) See Hugh Flamen, Robert Flamens of
Roupy

Flameske, See Marien Flameske
Flanders, counts of. See Arnold I; Baldwin IV;

Philip, count of Flanders and Vermandois
Flavigny (ar. Vcrvins, c. Guise),

Flavigniacum, Flaviniacum, 46, 47
Flodoard, historian, 1 comment, 2 n. 1
Florennes (Belgium, province Namur, ar.

Philippeville). See Arnold (of Florennes),
Eilbert of Florennes, Hersend (of
Florennes)

Florent. See Foucard
Fluquieres (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand),

Felcheriis, Felcinum* See Boso of Felcinum,
Robert of Fluquieres

Foigny (ar. and c. Vervins, com. La Bou-
teille), Fusniacensis, abbey, 103; see also
Robert, abbot of Foigny

Fotllanum, Foillien, Folliacus. See Saint-Feuil-
lien du Roeulx

Folletum. See Fouilloy
Folloviel. See Faillouel
Fonsommes (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin), Fons

Somonae, Fonsomas, Fonsonmes, Fontisso-
mene, Fontissumma, 44 (chap. 1), 60, 87
n. 4, 88, 110, 134; see also Rainer, sene-
schal of Vermandois and lord of Fon-
sommes

Fontaine-Notre-Dame (ar. and c. Saint-
Quentin), Fonlanas (iuxta Fuillas), Fonta-
nensis, Fontanis, Fontanellis, 3, 44 (chap.
9), 53, 66, 88, 91, p. 14

Fontaine-Uterte (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Bo-
hain-en-Vermandois), Fontanis in Colle,
Fontanis in Monte, 44 (chap. 2), 87, 88

Fontanas, Fontanellts, Fontanensis, Fontanis. See
Fontaine-Notre-Dame

Fontanis in Colle, in Monte. See Fontaine-Uterte
Fontissomene, Fontissumma. See Fonsommes
Foucard, bishop of Noyon (1317-1331), 139

Fouilloy (dep. Somme, ar. Amiens, c. Cor-
bie), Folletum. See Walter of Fouilloy

Foylien, Foyllanus. See Saint-Feuillien du
Roeulx

Frainelum, Fraisindum, Fraisnedum, Fraisnott,
Fraisnole, Fraisnqy(t). See Fresnoy-le-
Grand

France, Francia, 27. See also kings: Henry I;
Hugh Capet; Hugh the Great; Lothair;
Louis IV, VI, VII, VIII; Philip I, IV;
Robert II

Francorum curtis. See Fressancourt
Frans. See Robert It Frans of Lesdins
Franstniacum, Fransnium, Frasindum. See

Fresnoy-le-G rand
Frapart, 128A, 128B
Fras. See John le Fras
Fraxinelum, Fraxiniacus. See Fresnoy-le-Grand
Frediburg, wife of the knight Arpardius, 21
Frednid, wife of knight Wallo and mother of

Frednid, 7
Freessendis, daughter of Gerbert and Her-

send of Fresnoy-le-Grand, 76
Fresnoy-le-Grand (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.

Bohain-en-Vermandois), Frainetum,
Fraisindum, Fraisnedum, Fraisnoit, Frais-
note, Fraisnqy, Franoiet, Fransiniacum,
Fransnium, Frasindum, Fraxinelum, Fraxi-
ninacus, 3, 6, 18, 37, 38, 44 (chaps. 2,
25), 53, 65, 74, 76, 81, 88, 115, 128A,
128B, 134, p. 10, p. 12; mayors: Anselm,
John; see also Gerbert Rapin of Fresnoy-
le-Grand; Rainer Gordel of Fresnoy-le-
Grand; Robert li Cretes of Fresnoy-le-
Grand; Robert of Fresnoy-le-Grand;
Roger of Fresnoy-le-Grand

Fressancourt (ar. Laon, c. La Fere), Franco-
rum curlis, 44 (chap. 16)

Freudo, knight of count of Vermandois, 25
Fridnid. See Frednid
Frieres-Faillouel (ar. Laon, c. Chauny),

Ferrarae, 138
Frise (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne, c. Bray-

sur-Somme), Frisia, 5, 6, 27, 38, 42 n.
3, 44 (chap. 26), 53, 88, 131 and n. 1

Fuilaines, Fuillanas, Fuillas. See Fieulaine
Fulbert, abbot of Saint-Nicolas of Arrouaise

(1151-1161), 78 and n. 1
Fulbert, cleric of Homblieres, 77
Fulbert, descendant of knight Amalric, 34

and n. 1
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Fulbert, priest (of Laon), 57
Fulcard, layman? 66; same as Fulchrad
Fulcher, dean of Noyon, 37
Fulchrad, casatus of Homblieres, 44 (chap.

11), p. 9; same as Fulcard
Fulcio, Fulco. See Fulk
Fulcuin (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Fulgo. See Fulk
Fulguin, dean of Saint-Medard of Soissons, 12
Fulk, abbot of Hasnon (1141-1179), 67, 68
Fulk, canon of Premontre, 75
Fulk, cellarer of Premontre, 58 variant s
Fulk, dean of Reims, 91A
Fulk, provost of Saint-Quentin, 33
Fulk, scabinus of Homblieres, 97, 98 (laicus)
Fulk, vassal (of count of Vermandois), 8
Fulver, deacon of Clairefontaine, 74
Fundus, 88
Furseus. See Saint-Fursy of Peronne
Fusniacensis. See Foigny

Galcer, monk (of Homblieres), 65
Galeran, abbot of Notre-Dame of Ourscamp

(1129-1143), 41
Galgtacum, 44 (chap. 26)
Galterus. See Walter
Garderus. See Gerard of Le Ponchaux
Garembert, abbot of Mont-Saint-Martin

(1136), 44 n. 1
Garin I, abbot of Homblieres, 65, 66, 67, 68,

69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77 and
n. 1, 78, 79 and n. 1, 79A, p 18

Garin II, abbot of Homblieres, p. 19
Garin, abbot of Saint-Martin of Laon (1151-

1171), 68
Garin III, abbot of Saint-Prix (1145-1148),

47, 50, 54 and n. 4, 55, 60 and n. 1
Garin, bishop of Senlis and royal chancellor,

117
Gamier, abbot of Saint-Barthelemy of No-

yon (1140-1153/1154), 72 n. 1
Gauchy (an Saint-Quentin, c. Saint-Simon),

Gauchi, Gauchy, 11 n. 2, 88; see also Rob-
ert of Gauchy

Gaufridus. See Geoffrey
Gaullerus. See Walter
Gaurinus. See Garin
Gausmaur, 12
Gauterus. See Walter
Gauzbert, advocate of Saint-Quentin (ca.

982-987), 17, 18, 20, 21; vassal (of
count of Vermandois), 8

Geila, wife of Ivo (of Nesle?), 15
Genesius. See Saint-Genies
Geoffrey, abbot of Saint-Andre of Le Cateau

(1082-1118), 32 and n. 1
Geoffrey (canon of Laon), 14
Geoffrey, chanter of cathedral of Noyon, 94
Geoffrey, chanter of Saint-Quentin, 36, 40
Geoffrey of Condren, knight, 80
Geoffrey II, dominus of Ribemont, 44 (chap.

22) and n. 12
Geoffrey, duke of Upper Lorraine (1020/

1027-1043), 34 and n. 1
Geoffrey of Guise, knight of Homblieres

and brother of Burchard of Guise, 47
n. 1, 59, 74, 76

Geoffrey, knight of Homblieres, 110
Geoffrey, knight and vassal of count of Ver-

mandois, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29
Geoffrey, magisler of Saint-Fursy of Peronne,

36
Geoffrey Magnus (pnnceps of Peronne), 27
Geoffrey, priest of Vicoigne, 69, 82
George, secundicerius of Apostolic See, 6
Georgia. Error for Gerberge
Gerald. Error for Derold
Gerald, abbot of Vicoigne (1153-1168), 69,

70, 82 and n. 1
Gerard, 49
Gerard, abbot of Clairefontaine (1131-1160),

47
Gerard I, abbot of Saint-Prix (1043-1045/

1047), 28, 29
Gerard I, abbot of Saint-Quentin-en-FUe

(1043-1075), 28, 29
Gerard of Bazoches, bishop of Noyon (1222-

1228), 119
Gerard of Berlancourt, 112 and n. 1
Gerard of Bernot, knight, 88 and n. 3, 89,

92, 92A, 94, 98 and n. 1, 99, 102, p. 12,
p. 14

Gerard of Bernot, pittancer of Homblieres,
136

Gerard II, bishop of Cambrai (1070-1092),
32 and n. 1

Gerard, chancellor of Saint-Fursy of Pe-
ronne, 36

Gerard of Chevresis-les-Dames, 134
Gerard, deacon of Homblieres, 73, 74, 82;

monk, 42, 49, 96
Gerard, dean and archdeacon of Cambrai, 56
Gerard, dean of Saint-Quentin (1108-ca.

1141), 36, 40
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Gerard, elemosinarius of Homblieres, 41
Gerard of Ham, dominus and son of Odo fits

Lupus, 52 and nn. 2 and 4, 88
Gerard Hallerel. See Gerard of Bernot, knight
Gerard of Herie-la-Vieville, 128A, 128B
Gerard, knight of count of Vermandois, 21;

see also Gerard Lupus
Gerard Leprosus (of Homblieres), 83
Gerard Lupus, knight of Homblieres, 71, 73,

77 (laicus)?
Gerard, magister of chapter of Noyon, 36
Gerard (of Marchavenne), knight and son of

Evrard, 88
Gerard, monk of Homblieres. See Gerard,

deacon of Homblieres
Gerard (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Gerard It Parmenliers, eskievin of Homblieres,

136
Gerard of Le Ponchaux, 44 (chaps. 3, 7)
Gerard Priere, 126
Gerard, priest of Cambrai, 56
Gerard, prior of Homblieres, 36
Gerard, provost of Homblieres, 41, 42?
Gerard (of Roupy), son of Oda and Robert,

49,50
Gerard, son of knight Werric, 35
Gerard, son of Wicard of Bernot, 46A
Gerard, subdeacon of Vicoigne, 82
Gerard, subtreasurer (of Laon), 68
Gerard, vassal of count of Vermandois, 3
Gerard li Vilain, 140
Gerard Walter of Ham, 39
Gerardinus, fossatus, 41
Gerars. See Gerard
Gerberge, queen of France, wife of King

Lothair, 1, 8
Gerberge, wife of Count Albert I of Verman-

dois, 3, 9, 10
Gerbert, camerarius of Homblieres, 36
Gerbert, yF<Mr and vassal of count of Ver-

mandois, 3; same as Gerbert, knight'
Gerbert, knight, 1, 20; same as Gerbert, fidelis

and vassal of count of Vermandois?
Gerbert, laicus and godson or nephew of

Amand, 49, 50
Gerbert Rapin of Fresnoy-le-Grand, 76 and

n. 1, 81, p. 9
Gerbert, sonofOtimund (of Guise?), 57
Gerelmus, vassal (of Hugh Capet) and his

son Gerelmus, 15
Geribertus. See Gerbert
Gerin, subdeacon (of Anchin), 67,68 variant j

Gerlum, 97
Gerold. Error for Derold
Gerold, dtstractor, 14
Gerold, knight of count of Vermandois, 25
Gerold (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Gerold of Monlicellum, 61
Gerric, monk (of Homblieres), 65
Gertrude, wife of Simon Thevillain of Hom-

blieres, 74 n. 1
Gerzuin. Error for Gerin
Gibuin I, bishop of Chalons-sur-Marne

(947-998), 2
Gilbert, abbot of Mont-Saint-Martin (1149-

1174), 65
Gilbert, abbot of Saint-Martin of Laon, 61
Gilbert, abbot of Saint-Nicolas-aux-Bois

(1134-1156/1157), 72 and n. 1
Gilbert (canon of Laon), 14
Gilbert, son of knight Wallo, 7
Gildier, bishop of Meaux, 1
Giles of Hamel, 132
Giles of Marcy, 132
Giles, monk of Homblieres, 41? 65, 66, 71,

82; priest, 70, 74; treasurer, 83
Giles of Rocourt, 134
Giles I, seneschal of Vermandois (1218-

1236), 112 n. 1
Gillermus See William
Gilleval, at Sissy, 132
Gilo. See Giles
Girardus. See Gerard
Giroldus. See Gerold
Gislebert (canon of Laon), 14
Gisneia, Gisniacum. See Wiege-Faty
Giso, advocate of Saint-Quentin, 3
Gobert, abbot of Mont-Saint-Martin (1298-

1307?), 134
Gobert of Homblieres, 121
Gobert of Muille-Villette, provost of Mont-

Saint-Martin, 134
Gobert (of Ribemont), son of Simon, 47 n. 3
Gobert, subdeacon of Vicoigne, 82
Godefridus. See Geoffrey
Goderannus. SirGoteran
Godescalcus. See Godescald
Godescald. See Bernard Godescald
Godescald, abbot of Mont-Saint-Martin

(1140-1148), 47, 55
Godescald, bishop of Arras, 82 n. 1
Godescald (monk of Homblieres), 65
Godescald (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Gqffridus, Gotffredus, Goiffridus. See Geoffrey
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Golancourt (dep. Oise, ar. Compiegne,
c. Guiscard), Gollencurtis, 75

Gombert, chancellor of Saint-Quentin, 31
Gonfrid, 25 variant y; see Geoffrey, knight
Gonter, priest (of chapter of Laon), 68
Gordel, Gordiaus. See Rainer Gordel of Fresnoy-

le-Grand
Gossuin le Grenetier, 130 n. 3
Gossuin, monk of Homblieres, 83
Goszuinus. See Gozuin
Goteran(n), vassal of count of Vermandois,

3, 9, 17, 18
Gothelin, duke of Lorraine (d. 1044), 34 n. 1
Gotluin, monk of Homblieres, 66
Goufridus. See Geoffrey
Goulardus. See Guy Goulardus VI of Moy-de-

l'Aisne
Govilla. See Gulvile
Gozuin, abbot of Saint-Sauveur of Anchin

(1130/1131-1165), 67, 68
Gozuin, priest of Premontre, 75
Gozuin, related to Helzelin of Origny-Saint-

Benoite.' 77
Gozzum, subdeacon of Homblieres, 41
Graisle, 88
Grarver (knight of count of Vermandois), 29
Gratian, subdeacon and papal notary, 88
Gregory, cardinal deacon of Sant'Angelo

(Rome), 53
Gregory, cardinal deacon of SS. Sergio e

Bacco (Rome), 53
Gregory, cardinal priest of San Callisto

(Rome), 53
Grenetier. See Gossuin le Grenetier, William It

Grenetier
Gricourt (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand),

87 n. 2
Grimold, layman? 66
Grimont (destroyed: ar. Saint-Quentin,

c. Moy-de-1'Aisne, com. Cerizy),
Grimulbreias, 13

Grimulbreias. See Grimont
Grinbert, deacon of Premontre, 58 variant s
Grossus Lius, at Sissy, 132
Grumeliere See Adero le Grumeliere
Gualcherus. See Walter
Gualeranus. £«Galeran
Gualina, wife of Wicard of Bernot, 44 (chap.

21)
Gualterus. See Walter
Guarinus. See Garin

GuasteL See Wenric Vastel
Guerimbold, chancellor of Cambrai, 56
Guerimbold, priest of Cambrai, 56
Guibaud, abbot of Saint-Eloi of Noyon

(1147P-1168), 72 and n. 1
Guibert, abbot of Nogent, p. 9
Guicardus. See Wicard
Guida See Guy
Guidric, abbot of Liessies (1124-1147), 56
Guidric, provost of Saint-Quentin, 29
Guillaume, Gutllelm, Guillierm. See William
Guise (ar. Vervins), Buisia, Guisia, Gusiensis?

44 (chap. 1)? 53, 56 n. 2; see also Bur-
chard of Guise, Geoffrey of Guise, Her-
bert (of Guise), Otimund of Guise,
Rainer (of Guise), Robert (of Guise),
Saint-Gervais of Guise

Gulvile, Gulvilla, 65, 76, 88
Gundtbert, 19
Gusiensis. See Guise
Guy, archbishop of Reims (1033-1055), 27
Guy, bishop of Soissons (937-972), 2, 8
Guy, cardinal deacon of SS. Cosma e Da-

miano (Rome), 53; papal chancellor, 59
Guy, cardinal priest of San Lorenzo in Da-

maso (Rome), 53
Guy, cardinal priest of San Crisogono

(Rome), 53, 59
Guy, castellan of Saint-Quentin, 44 (chap. 21)
Guy, chancellor of Saint-Quentin, 33
Guy ofClastres, 54
Guy of Coucy-le-Chateau, brother of Robert

of Marie and son of Erzelin of Arblin-
court, 44 (thap. 12) and n. 6

Guy of Englancourt, son of Guy II of Moy,
80; same as Guy Iunior of Moy-de-
1'Aisne

Guy (of Fieulaine), son of Robert Paganus,
71 n. 1

Guy Goulardus VI of Moy-de-1'Aisne, 134
Guy Iunior of Moy-de-1'Aisne, son of Guy II,

84; same as Guy of Englancourt
Guy of Mezieres-sur-Oise, 132
Guy UMoines, dominus, 134
Guy II of Moy-de-1'Aisne, 48, 54, 57, 80 and

n. 1, 84 and n. 1
Guy of Afoi&sfe (Noyales?), knight, 128A,

128B
Guy, priest of Vicoigne, 105
Guy of Remaucourt (knight of Homblieres),

71
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Guy Senex of Ficulaine, 44 (chap. 12)
Guy Senex or Senior. See Guy II of Moy-de-

l'Aisne
Guy of Soupir, 47 n. 1
Guy, treasurer of Saint-Quentin, 31
Guy of Ucceon, 80
Gypbnus, son of Witbert Rufus, 44 (chap. 10)

Hadbrandeus, 19
Haderic, vassal of Eilbert of Florennes, 19
Haduide, daughter of Harduin of Ribemont,

44 (chap. 6)
Hadulficurtis. Error for Rodulficurtis
Hagan, chanter of Noyon, 37
Haguncurtis. See Le Haucourt
Haimo, monk of Homblieres, 75
Haimo of Saiix, 100A
Hainaut, counts of. See Herman of Mons,

Rainer V
Hairicurt, Hairiscurt, 36 and n. 3
Haleium. See Harly
Hahncurt. See Alaincourt
Halut. See Oilbald Porell of Halut, Robert of

Halut
Ham (dep Somme, ar. Peronne), Ham, Ha-

mensis, Hamium, Hem? 52, 75, p. 10;
measure of, 75; via, 126; see also Gerard
of Ham, Gerard Walter of Ham, Ivo,
John of Hem, Notre-Dame of Ham,
Odo Pes Lupus of Ham, Oudard of Hem,
Robert Venator (of Ham)

Hamas. See Robert Hamas
Hamel (hamlet in c. Mezieres-sur-Oise or c.

de Beautor?) See Giles of Hamel
Hamensis. See Ham
Hamfred (or Hancfred), chancellor of Saint-

Quentin, 9, 10, 17
Hangest-en-Santerre (dep. Somme, ar.

Montdidier, c. Moreuil), Hangiest. See
William of Hangest-en-Santerre

Hanoniensis. See Hasnon
Harbut, in Sissy, 132
Harchies, Harcies. See Archies
Harduin, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 28, 29
Harduin, monk of Homblieres, 42, 66, 75,

79, 96, 97
Harduin of Ribemont, 44 (chap. 6)
Harly (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin), Haleium,

Harleium, Harli, 48, 64, 88, 106 n. 2,
132, p. 13; altar of Saint-Martin, 17;
mayor, 132

Hasnon (dep. Nord, ar. Valenciennes, c.
Saint-Amand-les-Eaux), Hanoniensis,
Hasnonnensis, abbey. See Fulk, abbot of
Hasnon

Hasnonnensis. See Hainaut, Hasnon
Hatterel. See Gerard Hatterel of Bernot
Hauart. See Wildric Hauart
Haucourt, Le (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Le Ca-

telet), Haudiacurlis, Haguncurtis, Lehau-
court, Ludolficurtis, 38, 53; see also William
of Le Haucourt and Rouvroy

Haudiacurtis. See Le Haucourt
Hauteville (ar. Vervins, c. Guise), Altavilla,

Atavilla? 22; see also Robert of Hauteville
Haution (c. Vervins), Authuin? Aution, 81, 82
Hautmont (dep. Nord, ar. Avesnes-sur-

Helpe), Altimons. See Mainard, abbot of
Saint-Pierre of Hautmont

Hauvid, domina of La Musse, 111
Havian, subdeacon (of Laon), 68
Havis, Havwi, wife of Estevenes Minante, 121
Haymeric, sewiens of count of Vermandois,

100A
Haymo See Haimo
Heilbert {perhaps Eilbert of Florennes), 13

and n. 2
Helbert, knight, 1 and n. 3
Heldrad, castellan (of Saint-Quentin), 3
Heldrad, edituus of Homblieres, 32
Heldrad, monk of Homblieres, 65, 101
Helduinus. See Hilduin
Helias, subdeacon of Homblieres, 70, 73
Heheres, 43
Hellin, priest of Rouvroy, 84
Helnona, Helnonnensis. See Saint-Amand-les

Eaux
Helsa, wife of Helzelin of Origny-Sainte-

Benolte, 77
Helvida, provost of Notre-Dame of Soissons,

8
Helvin, brother of Tedzo and Eringarde, 44

(chap. 1); same as Hervin?
Helvis li Veskenesse, 122A
Helzelin, knight of Origny-Sainte-Benoite,

77
Hem (Ham?), fejohn of Hem, Oudard
Hennechy (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Bohain-en-

Vermandois, farm in com. Seboncourt?),
Hunchies, 105

Henry, abbot of Homblieres (and of Saint-
Remi of Reims), 31 and nn. 1 and 3, 44
(chap. 21) and comment, p. 8, p. 9, p. 17
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Henry, archbishop of Reims (1162-1175),
85 and n. 1, 92A, 92B, p. 15

Henry ofBerten, 61
Henry, bishop of Beauvais, 49 n. 4
Henry, deacon of Homblieres, 70, 74, 75;

monk? 49
Henry I, king of France (1031-1060), 23

comment, 27
Henry, latcus (of Homblieres), 98
Henry Malus Clericus, 57
Henry, monk of Homblieres. See Henry,

prior of Homblieres
Henry, monk of Homblieres, 49; then sub-

deacon? 73, 74
Henry, prior of Homblieres, 97, 98, 101,

103A; monk? 96
Henry, subdeacon of Homblieres, 73, 74,

monk? 49
Herbert. See also Helbert
Herbert, abbot of Saint-Prix (1130-1134), 40
Herbert II, count of Vermandois (900/907-

943), 1 and comment
Herbert III, count of Vermandois (988-ca

1000), son of Count Albert I, 9, 10, 13,
16, 17, 18, 20 and n. 1, 21 and n. 1, p. 3

Herbert IV, count of Vermandois (1045-
1081), 30 and n. 1, 31, 44 (chaps. 14,
20, 21) and comment, p. 8

Herbert the Elder, count of Chateau-Thierry
(943-980/984) and abbot of Saint-
Medard of Soissons, 1 and comment, 12
and n. 1, 19 and nn. 1-2

Herbert, father of Matthew, 52
Herbert (of Guise), son of Rainer, 44 (chap.

1)
Herbert, latcus, 24
Herbert, mayor of Bernot, 98
Herbert, monk of Homblieres, 36, 42
Herbert, prior of Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres of

Ribemont, 101
Herbert, servus of count of Vermandois, 31
Herbert, subchanter (of Laon), 68
Herbert the Younger, count of Meaux (967-

994/995), 19 and n. 2
Heribertus. See Herbert
Herie-la-Vieville, Le (ar. Vervins, c. Sains-

Richaumont), Deheries, Lecherias, Lehe-
rias, Leheries, Leheris, 44 (chap. 16), 53,
88, 101, 128A, 128B; see also Gerard

Herimanus. See Herman
Herisnidis. See Hersend

Herlin, 52
Herman, cocus (of Homblieres), 83
Herman (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Herman of Mons, count of Hainaut (1039-

ca. 1050), 34 n. 1
Hermengardis. See Ermengarde
Hermeran, 12
Hermund, father of Robert Parvus, 61, 88?
Herouel (formerly a hamlet in ar. Saint-

Quentin, c. Vermand, com. Foreste),
Herouues, 120 and n. 2

Hersend, wife of Eilbert of Florennes, 2, 13
n. 2, 19, p. 3

Hersend, wife of Gerbert of Fresnoy-le-
Grand, 76

Hertrad, monk of Saint-Quentin, 10
Hervard, domicellus. See Evrard Domicellus
Hervin, son of Mainard of Essigny-le-Petit,

44 (chap. 1); same as Helvin.'
Heszelin, knight of count of Vermandois, 25
Heszelina, wife of cleric Theodoric of Urcel,

61
Heudicourt (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne, c.

Roisel), Eudoldicurtis, 6
Hilbert Piscator, 140
Hildeberis, mother of Roger Mai and Ro-

thard, 44 (chap. 1)
Hildier, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 29
Hildmdus. See Heldrad
Hilduin, monk, 41, then provost of Hom-

blieres, 49, 52, 54, 58, 60, 65, 66, 70,
71, 74, 77, 78, 79

Hincmar II, abbot of Saint-Remi of Reims
(940-968), 1, 2, p. 2 n. 7

Hisaperes, 60
Hwo See Ivo
Homblieres (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin),

Homblanensis, Homblariis, Humblarias,
Humolarias, Humolaricnsis, Humolarium,
13, 35, 41, p. 2

abbey: see Notre-Dame of Homblieres
altar (church) of Saint-Etienne, 1, 17,

37, 38, 139
cleric: Peter
cure, 128C
esk(i)evin (see also scabint), 120, 121, 122A,

136, Gerard li Parmentiers, lakes li
Tuiliers, Rainer Testers

jaber: Robert
homines, 44 (chap. 21), 97, 115, 116, 117,

118
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hospites, 117, 118
knights: Alberic Walbrun, Andreas, Anselm

of Lauergiis, Benard, Bernard (of Fieu-
laine), Clarembald, Eselin? Fulchard,
Geoffrey, Geoffrey of Guise, Gerard
Lupus, Guy of Remaucourt, Nicholas,
Odo, Otimund of Guise, Rainer Gordel,
Ralph of Origny-Sainte-BenoTte,
Robert of Hauteville, Simon Tuevillan,
Walter of Marcy, Warchain?

mayors: Mahius Roussiaus, Rainald I and
II, Waleus, Walter

parish, 128C
priest: Hugh
scabini (see also eskievin), 96, 97, Fulk,

John Rufus, Peter Aulhemier, Paumar
villa, 1, 4, 5, 6, 17, 25, 26, 38, 53, 83, 84,

96, 97, 116, 117, 118, 121, 128C, 139,
140

See also Ade Cokenarde; Agnes Quaille; Ger-
ard Leprosus; Gobert of Homblieres;
Henry, laicus; Peter (Perron) Quaille of
Homblieres; Ulmund of Homblieres;
Walter,/ai^r of Homblieres; Wautiers
Lingnoles of Homblieres

Honnecourt (dep. Nord, ar. Cambrai, c.
Marcoing), Honnecourt, Hunnocurtensis.

See Saint-Pierre of Honnecourt, Walter
of Honnecourt

Horegui. See Origny-Sainte-BenoTte
Horvennes, woods near Roupy, 100A
Hospinell, 73
Hospitallers of Eterpigny, 144
Houdain (dep. Pas-de-Calais, ar. Bethune),

136; see also Wautiers Lingnoles

Huart Cornel, 132
Hubald, cardinal bishop of Ostia (Italy), 88
Hubald, cardinal priest of Santa Croce in

Gerusalemme (Rome), 88
Hubert, abbot of Homblieres, 89 n. 1, 94, 95

and n. 1, 96 and n. 1, 97, 98, 100A, 101
and n. 1, 103A, 104, p. 15, p. 19; monk,
49, 66, 73, 84, 87, 91; prior, 74, 75, 77
and n. 1, 78 and n. 1, 79, 80, 82, 83, 91?

Hubert, canon of Saint-Nicolas of Arrouaise,
41

Hubert, dean of Homblieres, 31
Hubert, monk of Saint-Quentin, 16
Hubert, monk then prior of Homblieres. See

Hubert, abbot of Homblieres
Hubert of Petris, 97

Hubert, prior of Homblieres. See Hubert,
abbot of Homblieres

Hubert, subdeacon of Saint-Quentin, 28
Hugh, 12, 19
Hugh I, abbot of Homblieres (and cardinal

bishop of Albano [Italy]), 39, 40, 41, 42
and n. 1, 46A, 62? and n. 2, p. 9, p. 18

Hugh II, abbot of Homblieres, 48, 49, 50,
51 and n. 1, 53, 54 and n. 1, 55, 56, 58,
59, 60 and n. 1, 61, 62? and n. 2, 63
and n. 1, 64, p. 9, p. 18; then abbot of
Saint-Amand-les-Eaux, 79A; see also
Hugh II, abbot of Saint-Amand-
les-Eaux

Hugh III, abbot of Homblieres, 105, 108,
109, 111 and n. 1, p. 19

Hugh II, abbot of Marchiennes (1148-1158),
67,68

Hugh I, abbot of Mont-Saint-Quentin (1140-
1172), 72 and n. 1, 89, 92, p. 14

Hugh I, abbot of Premontre (1128-1161),
63 and n. 1, 75

Hugh II, abbot of Saint-Amand-les-Eaux
(1150-1168/1169), former abbot of
Homblieres, 67, 68 and n. 3, 69, 70,
79A

Hugh (error for Walter), abbot of Saint-
Martin of Tburnai

Hugh, archbishop of Reims (925-931,
946-961), son of Count Herbert II of
Vermandois, 1 comment

Hugh, archdeacon of Noyon, 37, 40
Hugh of Bethancourt(-en-Vaux), lord, 131

n. 1
Hugh, bishop of Laon (1339-1351), 142
Hugh Buschet, provost of Notre-Dame of

Ham, 52
Hugh Calvus, monk of Homblieres, 84, 87,

96, 97?
Hugh Capet, duke and count, then king of

the Franks (987-996), 14 n. 2, 15 and
comment, 34 n. 3, p. 6

Hugh Captivus of Vendeuil, knight and
brother of Saracen, 54, 59, 80 n. 2

Hugh, cardinal deacon of Sant'Eustachio
(Rome), 88

Hugh, cardinal priest of San Lorenzo in Lu-
cina (Rome) and papal vicechancellor,
59

Hugh II, chancellor of cathedral of Noyon
(1110-1128), 36, 37
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Hugh III, chancellor of cathedral of Noyon
(1129/1130-1163/1166), 40, 48, 50, 55, 72

Hugh, chaplain of Homblieres, 103A
Hugh, dean of Saint-Fursy of Peronne, 100A
Hugh, dean of Saint-Quentin, 9, 20, 21
Hugh Flamen, 52
Hugh the Great, duke of the Franks (d. 956), 1
Hugh, mayor, 140
Hugh, mayor of Solesmes, 32
Hugh of Mezieres-sur-Oise, 57
Hugh, monk of Homblieres, 49, 66, 97, 98;

see also Hugh Calvus
Hugh, monk of Saint-Prix, 79
Hugh o(Monteni, 44 (chap. 8)
Hugh, priest (of village of Homblieres), 140
Hugh, priest (of Anchin), 67, 68
Hugh, prior of Premontre, 75
Hugh, provost (of bishop of Laon), 14
Hugh of Roye, son of Alberic, 49 n. 2
Hugh, serviens of abbot of Notre-Dame of

Ham, 52
Hugh of Soissons, magister, 135
Hugh, son ofconversa Ohalt, 61
Hugh of Trescault, 32
Hugo. See Hugh
Huildardus. S«Oilard
Humbert, deacon of Homblieres, 58
Humblerias, Humolarias, Humolariensis, Humo-

larium. See Homblieres
Humuncais. See John of Humuncais
Hunchies. See Hennechy
Hunegund, saint, 2, 4, 5, 6, 20, 21, 23, 28,

32, 66; body of, 1, 7, 32, 98, 106; feast
of, 28, Translatio, 34 n. 1, p. 3; see also p.
8n . 26

Hunnocurlensis. See Honnecourt
Hunold (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Huon leMammer, 132

Iacobus. See James
lakes of Camas, pittancer of Homblieres, 136
lakes It Thiliers, eshevin of Homblieres, 136
Iambertus. See Lambert
Iampart. See Ralph
lean, Iehan. See John
Iegard (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Iesse, priest and nuntius of Saint-Nicolas-des-

PresofRibemont, 103
Iger, priest (of Anchin), 67, 68 (Siger, in

error)

Imar, cardinal bishop of Frascati (Tiisculum
[Italy]), 59

Immo, archdeacon (of Laon), 14
Ingelbert of Cahiua, 44 (chap. 17)
Ingelbert, dean of Homblieres, 71, 72, 84
Ingelbert, servus of count of Vermandois, 31
Ingenulf, deacon (of Laon), 14
Ingeran, abbot of Saint-Medard of Soissons

(1148-1177), 67, 68
Ingeran, bishop of Cambrai (957P-960), 1

and comment
Ingeran, chaplain of Mont-Saint-Martin, 134
Ingeran, magister (of Noyon), 94
Ingeran OLsun (vassal of count of Verman-

dois), brother of John Bug(a)rus, 49 and
n. 4, 50

Ingranius, Ingranus. See Ingeran
Innocent II, pope (1130-1143), 46
Insula. See Saint-Quentin-en-1'Ile
Johannes. •S«John, Saintjean
Iordanus .Sir Jordan
Iolselinus. •Siwjoscelin
Isabel, daughter of Gerbert of Fresnoy-le-

Grand and wife of Alger, 76
Isara, river Oise, 38
Isianensis, Isiniacum. See Essigny-le-Petit
Isle See Saint-Quentin-en-1'IIe
Issigniacum. See Essigny-le-Grand
Issimacum. See Essigny-le-Petit
Iudilh. See Judith
lulianus. See Julian
Iuvinus, 88
Ivo, advocate of Saint-Quentin, 23? 28, 29;

same as Ivo of Nesle?
IvoIIofBelleme, 15 n. 2
Ivo, jldelis and vassal of count of Vermandois,

and his son Ivo, 23; later advocate of
Saint-Quentin, 28, 29; probably Ivo of
Nesle

Ivo, fidelis and vassal of Hugh Capet, and his
son Ivo, 15 and n. 2; probably Ivo of
Nesle

Ivo of Nesle, castellan of Ham, 15? and n. 2,
23 and n. 2, 25; same as Ivo, advocate'

Ivo II of Nesle, 92B? and n. 2

James Pantaleon of Troyes, archdeacon of
Laon, 125, 126 and nn. 2 and 4, 127,
128; later Pope Urban IV (1261-1264)

James, prior of Homblieres, 105; chanter,
103A; monk, 82, 87, 96, 101
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James Signus, nephew of Simon of Essigny-
le-Grand, 80

John, 96, 97
John I, abbot of Homblieres, p. 19
John II (ofCoivrel), abbot of Homblieres, 137,

138, 142, p. 19; same as John otSacrois?
John Abide, 137
John, archdeacon of Cambrai, 56
John of Archies, 128A
John of Bagan, 132
John Bug(a)rus, brother of Ingeran Oisun, 49

and n. 4, 50
John, cameranus of Homblieres, 39, 42?
John, cardinal deacon of Sant'Adriano (Rome),

53
John, cardinal priest of Sant'Anastasia (Rome),

88
John, cardinal priest of San Marco (Rome),

88
John, chanter of Homblieres. See John Sarpa
John, chaplain (of Noyon), 94
John of Chevresis-les-Dames, royal provost

of Saint-Quentin, 141 and n. 2
John It Clerc, 122A
John, cleric, son of William Roiant, 44 (chap.

2)
JohnofCombles, 110
John Cretons of Roupy, 100A
John, deacon of Homblieres, 70, 73
John, deacon of Premontre, 75
John (II of Barastre), dean of chapter of

Saint-Quentin, 130 and n. 4
John, famulus. .Sir John, mayor
John leFayhe (of Saint-Quentin?), 104
John of Flacy, dean of Orleans and canon of

Saint-Quentin, 130
John It Fras, nephew of Simon of Essigny-le-

Grand, 80
John Hanstarum, cure of parish church of Saint-

Eloi of Saint-Quentin, 128D
John of Hem (Ham?), 134
John of Humuncais, 32
John, laicus, godson or nephew of Amand,

49,50
John Loudart, 132
John, magisler and procurator of Homblieres,

127; same as John of Ribemont?
John, magisler of Saint-Quentin, 55
John, mayor of Fresnoy-le-Grand and famu-

lus of Homblieres, 30, 31
John (of Mezieres-sur-Oise), brother of

Robert, 57

John, monk of Homblieres. See John Sarpa
John of Morcourt, 141
John of Oizy, magister, 135
John Piece (of Mechambre), 90
John of La Plesnoye, 134
John XII, pope (955-964), 4 n. 1, 5 n. 2, 6

and n. 1, 16 n. 1
John of/Vim, 132
John, priest of Premontre, 75
John, prior of Clairefontaine, 74
John, prior of Premontre, 63 n. 1
John, provost of Homblieres, 32
John of Ramicourt, dominus, 134
John of Ribemont, provost of Homblieres,

130, 132; same as John, magister and
procurator of Homblieres?

John (of Roupy), son of Oda and Robert,
49,50

John (of Roye), son of Thomas, 78
John Rufus, scabinus of Homblieres, 97
John of Sacrois, abbot of Homblieres, 141;

same as John II?
John Sarpa, monk of Homblieres, 42, 65, 83,

84, 87, 96, 97, 98, 101, 103A; chanter,
105

John, seneschal of Vermandois, 87 n. 4
John of Sery-les-Mezieres, provost (of Hom-

blieres), 141 and n. 3
John, son of knight Geoffrey, 29
John, son of Otimund (of Guise?), 57
John, son of Rainald, monk of Saint-

Quentin, 29
John, subdeacon of Cambrai, 56
John, subprior of Homblieres, 36
John, treasurer of Saint-Quentin, 33
John, vassal of count of Vermandois, 17
John Venter, 140
John of Villers-Carbonel, lord, 131 n. 1
Jordan, deacon (of Anchin), 67, 68
Jordan, deacon of Clairefontaine, 74
Joscelin, canon, 30
Joscelin, prior of Vicoigne, 105 and n. 2
Judith, sister of Bernard Senior (of Laon) and

motherofRobert-dngutV/u/a, 44(chap. 16)
Julian, monk (of Homblieres), 65
Julius, cardinal priest of San Marcello

(Rome), 53
Jumieges (dep. Seine-Maritime, ar. Rouen,

c. Duclair). See William of Jumieges

Kahuneugum, Cugny? 38 and n. 2
Kainard, 12 (errorfor Rainald?)
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Kamard, father of Robert, 72
Keugny. See Cugny
Kievresis. See Chevresis-Ies-Dames

Laavale. See Laval-en-Laonnois
Laguillom, Laguillon, at Pisieux, 126
Lambay (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-

l'Aisne, com. Urvillers), Lambai, Lam-
bais, Lambaidem, 53, 54, 73, 88, 128C,
129, 138, p. 1

Lambert, bishop of Noyon (1114-1123), 36
n. 1, 48 n. 2

Lambert (canon of Laon), 14
Lambert, canon of Premontre, 75
Lambert, castellan of Saint-Quentin, 17, 18,

20, 21, 23, p. 9, p. 24; monk of Horn-
blieres, 24, 25

Lambert, dean of Saint-Fursy of Peronne,
36 and n. 2

Lambert, magister osttarii (of chapter of No-
yon), 48

Lambert, monk of Homblieres. See Lambert,
castellan of Saint-Quentin

Lambert Parvus, 140
Lambert, prior of Homblieres, 41
Lambert, secretarius of Homblieres, 36
Lambert, son of Heilbert (Eilbert of Flo-

rennes?), 13 and n. 2
Lambert, treasurer of Saint-Sauveur of An-

chin, 67, 68
Lamner. See Michel Lamner
Lanchy (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand),

Lanciacum, Lantiacum, 24, 44 (chap. 26),
53; see also Robert of Lanchy

Landebert, 19; see also Lambert
Landercurt, Landicurtis. See Landricourt
Landier, at Pisieux, 126
Landrecies (dep. Nord, ar. Avesnes-sur-

Helpe), Landreciis, 56
Landricourt (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Bohain-

en-Vermandois, farm in com. Fresnoy-
le-Grand), Landercurt, Landicurtis,
Landrecurt, Landricurtis, 37, 44 (chap. 2),
53, 72, 88

Lanscelin, brother of Gerard, lord of Ham,
52 n. 2, 72 n. 1

Lantberius. See Lambert
Lantiacum. See Lanchy
Laon, Laudunensis, Laudunum, Laudunum

Clavatum, Lugdunum, Mons Laudinum, 1
and comment, 11 and n. 1, 14, 47, 53,
57, 61, 68, 88, 98? 128C; abbeys: Saint-

Jean, Saint-Martin, Saint-Vincent;
bishops, 92A, 99, 142, 143, Bartholo-
mew, Hugh, Ralph, Roricon, Walter I
(of Saint-Maurice), Walter II; castle,
26; chancellor: Oidelard; chapter:
Notre-Dame; church: Saint-Genies; di-
ocese, 61, 123, 126, 127, 129, 130, 132,
138; pagus, 13, 14, 20, 22, 67, 68; towns-
men, 85 n. 3; see also Bernard of Laon

Lateran, 38, 46; see also concilium generate in
Index Rerum

Lateritium, near Laon, 88
Laterihum Ernaldi, 88
Latois, Leuze? 9 and n. 3
Lauci, 88
Laudunensis, Laudunum (Clavatum). See Laon
Lauergtis See Anselm of Lauergtis
Laval-en-Laonnois (ar. Laon, c. Anizy-le-

Chateau), Laavalle, 53
Lecaitif. See Walter Lecaitif
Lecherias. See Herie-la-Vieville
Lechene. See Lesquielles-Saint-Germain
Legard of Urcel, 61
Lehaucourt. See Le Haucourt
Leherias, Lehenes, Leheris. See Herie-la-Vieville
Lehericourt (ar. Laon, c. La Fere, next to

Fressancourt), Lehericurtis, 44 (chap.
16), 58, 110A

Lehone, Lehona, small stream of the Oise
near Tergnier (ar. Laon, c. La Fere), 11

Leo, papal notary, 6
Leprosus. See Gerard Leprosus
Lescattere (Lesquielles-Saint-Germain?), 103A
Lescherias, Leschieres. See Lesquielles-Saint-

Germain
Lescuyer See Robert L'Escuier
Lesdins (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin), Lesdin,

109; see also Robert li Frans of Lesdins
Leskeres. See Lesquielles-Saint-Germain
Lesquielles-Saint-Germain (ar. Vervins, c.

Guise), Lecherie, Lescatiere? Lescherias,
Leschieres, Leskeres, 53, 103A? see also
Burchard of Guise, Buriard of
Lesquielles, Geoffrey of Guise, Peter of
Lesquielles-Saint-Germain

Lessiensis, Letiensis. See Liessies
Leudo, 12
Leudo (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Leuirgiis. See Anselm of Lauergiis
Leuseval, at Sissy, 132
Leuze (ar. Vervins, c. Aubenton), 9 n. 3
Levulf of Fontaine-Uterte, 44 (chap. 2)
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Levulf, son of Doda (and Oilbald B>reU), 44
(chaps. 1, 9)

Librel. See Stephen Librtt of Urvillers
Lico. See Peter of Lico
Liessies (dep. Nord, an Avesnes-sur-Helpe,

c. Solre-le-Chateau), Lessiensis, Letiensis,
abbey. See Guidric, abbot of Liessies

Liger, subdeacon of Premontre, 75
Lihons (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne, c. Chaul-

nes). &*Drogo, prior of Saint-Pierre of
Lihons

Lingnoles. See Wautiers Lingnoles of Hom-
blieres

Linvileir, between Homblieres and Tilloy, 84
Lisiard, subdeacon (of Laon), 68
Lodovicus. See Louis
Loiermont, at Pisieux, 126
Loisi, seigneur of, 132
Lomel. 5«Amisard
Longpont (ar. Soissons, c. Villers-Cotterets),

Longum fbnlem, abbey, 87 n. 2, 109, 113;
see also Tronquoy

Longpre (probably: farm in ar. and c. Ver-
vins), Longus Pratus, 44 (chap. 21)

Longus. See Rainer Longus
Lorraine. See Geoffrey, duke of Upper Lor-

raine; Gothelin, duke of Lorraine
Lothair, king of France (954-986), 1, 4 and

n. 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and n. 1, 11 and n. 1,
12, 13, 14 and n. 1, 15 and n. 1 and
comment, 17 and n. 1, 18 and n. 1, p. 6

Lothosa. See Latois
Lothriacus. See Rothliacus
Loudart. See John Loudart, Mahout Loudart
Louis, abbot of Bucilly, 47 n. 4
Louis IV, king of France (936-954), 1 and

n. 1, 2, 4, 6, 15 comment, p. 2, p. 3
Louis V, king of France (986-987), p. 6
Louis VI, king of France (1108-1137), 36

n. 1, 40
Louis VII, king of France (1137-1180), 80,

85 n. 3
Louis VIII, king of France (1223-1226), 116,

117, 118, 119, p. 8
Loves (or Lovet) of Mericourt, brother of

Robert li Cretes of Fresnoy-le-Grand,
103A

Lucas, abbot of Notre-Dame of Cuissy
(1124-1155), 39 and n. 1

Lucius III, pope (1181-1185), 100
Lucuriis, 88
Ludolficurtis. See Le Haucourt

Ludovicus. See Louis
Lugdunum. See Laon
Lupus. See Gerard Lupus
Lussain, Lusse, daughter of Havis and

Estevenes Minante, wife of Estevenes le
Borgne, 121

Luvengtts, Luveniis. See Le Moulin Brule
Lyon, council of, 144

Macarius, abbot of Homblieres, p. 17
Macerias. See Mezieres-sur-Oise
Macharius (monk of Homblieres), 63
Madalgerius,y?i&/£s of count of Chateau-

Thierry, 12
Mahinpon, 53
Mahius Roussiaus, mayor of Homblieres, 136
Mahout Loudart, 132
Mailly (ar. Laon, c. Anizy-le-Chateau, ham-

let in Laval-en-Laonnois), Mailli, 88
Mainard, abbot of Saint-Pierre of Haut-

mont, 56
Mainard of Essigny-Ie-Petit, 44 (chap. 1)
Mairel, 132
Maisieres. See Mezieres-sur-Oise
Maisnil. See Mesnil-Saint-Laurent
Maissemy (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand),

Maissemi, 133
Mai. See Roger Mai
Malum Ingenium, near Courcelles, 128D, 135
Malus Clericus. See Henry Mains Clericus
Mammer. See Huon le Mammer
Manasses, 19
Manasses of Ramicourt, 87 n. 2
Manasses, subdeacon (of Laon), 68
Manessiarum. See Mennessis
Manet, 132
Manicamp (ar. Laon, c. Coucy-le-Chateau-

Auffrique), Menechamp. See Peter of
Manicamp

Manum Firmam, 74
Marbotin. See Morabetin, Rainald Marbotin
Marceium. &*Marcy
Marceniensis. See Marchiennes
Marchavenne (ar. Vervins, c. Wassigny,

farm in com. Grougis), Moreincavenne,
Morencavenu. See Evrard of Marcha-
venne, Gerard (of Marchavenne)

Marcheium, Marchi. See Marcy
Marchiennes (dep. Nord, ar. Douai), Marce-

niensis, abbey, 72 n. 1; see also Hugh II,
abbot of Marchiennes

Marchioniasum (same as Martis), 43
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Marci. See Marcy
Marcy (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin), Marceium,

Marcheium, Marci, Marchi, Many, 40, 41,
44 (chap. 11), 53, 59, 60, 69, 72, 88,
105, 132, p. 2 n. 3, p. 12, p. 13; see also
Giles of Marcy, Walter of Marcy

Mares, at Sissy, 132
Margaret, wife of Gerard of Ham, 52 n. 2
Margaret, wife of Simon of Urvillers, 87 n. 3
Margellas. See Margeres
Margeres (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne, c.

Ham, com. Matigny), Margellas, priory
of Saint-Nicolas of Arrouaise, 41, 78,
100; see also Elvard; Evrard, prior of
Margeres

Marguerite. See Margaret
Maria. See Notre-Dame of Homblieres
Maricurtis. See Morcourt
Marie, abbess of Notre-Dame of Fervaques,

120 and n. 2
Marie, daughter of Romihde of Premont, 44

(chap. 2)
Marie, wife of John of Combles, 110
Marien Flameske, 122A
Marie (ar. Laon), Maria See Peter of Marie,

Robert of Marie
Marliere, La, at Pisieux, 126
Maroilles (dep. Nord, ar. Avesnes-sur-

Helpe, c. Landrecies), Maroliensis. See
Ralph I

Marteville (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand,
com. Attilly), Marchionasum? Marte? 43

Martin (of Oisonville), monk and magister of
Homblieres, 74, 87, 94, 96, 97, 98

Martin I, pope (649-655), p. 1
Martin, priest of Vicoigne, 105
Martinus. See Mont-Saint-Martin
Martis (Marteville?), 43; same as Marchionia-

sum
Mascelinus. See Mazelin
Mascherumval, 103A
Maserias. See Mezieres-sur-Oise
Maslia, 47
Maszelinus. See Mazelin
Matheu, at Pisieux, 126
Matheus. See Matthew
Matilda, conversa and mother of cleric Theo-

doric of Urcel, 61
Matlha. See Matthew
Matthew, abbot of Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile

(1178-1216), 94, 101
Matthew, canon of Premontre, 75

Matthew, cleric of Homblieres, 77
Matthew, constable. See Matthew of Mont-

morency
Matthew, deacon (of Anchin), 67, 68
Matthew, monk of Ribemont, 101
Matthew of Montmorency, royal constable,

117
Matthew of Sains (knight?), 71
Matthew, son of Herbert, 52
Matthew, son of Wenric Vastel, 87
Matthew, subdeacon of Cambrai, 56
Matthew of Walincourt, burgess of Saint-

Quentin, 115 and n. 3
Maurice, husband of Buda, 61
Maurice, subdeacon of Clairefontaine, 74
Maurincurtis. See Morcourt
Mazelin, abbot of Homblieres, 35 and n. 1,

44 (chap. 22), p. 18
Meaux (dep. Seine-et-Marne), Meledensis,

bishop: Gildier; count: Herbert the
Younger

Mechambre (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Ribe-
mont, farm in com. Renansart), Mechu-
mia, Mecumia, Mecunia, 53, 86 and n. 1,
88, 90, p. 12; see also John Piece (of Me-
chambre), Wazelin of Mechambre

Mechumia, Mecumia, Mecunia See Mechambre
Medardus. See Saint-Medard of Soissons
Meledensis. See Meaux
Menechamp. See Manicamp
Mennessis (ar. Laon, c. La Fere), Manessia-

rum, 41
Mericourt (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Bohain-en-

Vermandois, com. Croix-Fonsommes),
Merifuurtis, Meru/icurlis, Merulficurtis,
Merulphi curtis, Morincurlis, Muerincort,
Muerincurt, 5, 6, 38, 44 (chap. 21); see
also Loves of Mericourt; Roger, mayor of
Mericourt and famulus of Homblieres;
Vivian of Mericourt; Walter of
Mericourt

Merificurtis, Meru/icurlis, Merulficurtis. See Me-
ricourt

Mesnil-Saint-Laurent, Le (ar. and c. Saint-
Quentin), Maisnil, 111

Mezieres-sur-Oise (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.
Moy-de-PAisne), Macerias, Maisieres,
Maisiens, Maserias, 44 (chap. 23), 53, 88;
count of, 132, see also Guy of Mezieres-
sur-Oise, Hugh of Mezieres-sur-Oise,
John (of Mezieres-sur-Oise), Perron of
Mezieres-sur-Oise, Robert of Mezieres-
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sur-Oise, Saint-Remi of Mezieres-
sur-Oise

Michaelis. See Saint-Michel-en-Thierache
Michel Lamner, 132
Miles. See Theoderic Miles
Milesinda, deaconess of Notre-Dame of

Soissons, 8
Milo II, bishop of Therouanne (1159-1169),

89, 92 n. 1, p. 14
Milo, chanter of cathedral of Laon, 68
Milo, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 10
Milo of Durbia, canon of Laon, 130
Milo of Soissons, lord, 114 n. 1
Minanle. See Estevenes Minante
Modat {error for Deodat), chancellor of Saint-

Quentin, 29
Moi. See Moy-de-1'Aisne
Moines. See Guy li Moines
Molinasius, 140
Moliners, Molinerus. See Ralph Molinerus or

Moliners
Molnier. See Peter UMolnier
Monacharius, vassal of count of Vermandois,

17; probably same as Amacharius
Monampteuil (ar. Laon, c. Anizy-le-Cha-

teau), Monantilium, Mons Nantolium or
Nautohum, Monunlilium, 53, 61, 88; see
also Burdin of Monampteuil

Monasteriolum. See Montreuil-les-Dames
Moncellum, 88
Mons (Belgium, province Hainaut), 34 n. 1
Mons, Monies, 20, 88, 98; see Laon, Mons-en-

Laonnois
Mons-en-Laonnois (ar. Laon, c. Anizy-le-

Chateau), Mons, MonUs, 20, 88? 98
Mons Laudunum, See Laon
Mons Nantolium, Mons Nautolium. See Mo-

nampteuil
Mons Sancti Martini. See Mont-Saint-Martin
Monsteriolum. See Montreux
Montbenetum, Montbrahain. See Montbrehain
Montbrehain (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Bohain-

en-Vermandois), Montbenetum, Montbra-
hain, 65

Monte, de. See Mont-Saint-Quentin
Monteni, 44 (chap. 8), 99 and n. 2; same as

Montiniacus?
Monies. See Mons-en-Laonnois
Monticellum. See Gerold of Monticellum
Montigny (today Montigny-en-Arrouaise: ar.

Saint-Quentin, c. Bohain-en-Verman-

dois), Monteni? Montiniacus, 44 (chap.
8)? 89 n. 3, 99 and n. 2, p. 14

Montiniacus. See Montigny
Montmorency (dep. Val-d'Oise). See Matthew

of Montmorency
Montreuil-les-Dames (ar. Vervins, c. La

Chapelle-en-Thierache, com. Rocqui-
gny), Monasteriolum, Mosteriolum, Mousle-
riolum, abbey, 62 and n. 1, 87 n. 3, 88,
89, 92, 92A, 94, 99, 102, 123, 125, 126,
127, 128, 129, p. 13, p. 14; procurator:
Robert, conversus

Montreux (ar. Vervins, c. Guise, hamlet in
com. Lesquielles-Saint-Germain),
Monsteriolum, 47

Mont-Saint-Martin (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.
Le Catelet), Mons Sancti Martini, abbey
of Notre-Dame, 44 (chap. 4) and n. 1,
45, 46A, 53, 54 n. 4, 65, 76, 80 n. 1, 99,
115, 134, p. 13; abbots, 144, Garembert,
Gilbert, Gobert, Godescald; prior:
Baldwin; provost: Gobert of Muille-
Villette

Mont-Saint-Quentin (dep. Somme, ar. and
c. Peronne, com. Allaines), Mons Sancti
Quentini, Sanctus Quintinus de Monte,
abbey, 36 n. 3, 42, 44 (chap. 26), 92,
99; abbots, 144, Hugh I

Monuntihum. See Monampteuil
Morabetin, money of, 111 and n. 2
Morcourt (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin), Mari-

curtis, Maunncurtis, Morcort, Morecort,
Morecurt, Morincurtis, Morocurt, Morocur-
tis, Morrecourt, Mourcourt, 44 (chaps. 21,
25), 53, 58, 59, 60, 81, 82, 88, 93, 106,
141, p. 10, p. 12, p. 13; mayors, 109,
Ralph; see also Albert of Morcourt; Ar-
nold, priest of Morcourt; John of Mor-
court; Robert Hamas of Morcourt;
Vivian of Morcourt; Wicard Senior of
Morcourt

Morecort, Morecurt, Morincurtis, Morocurt, Morre-
court. See Morcourt

Moreincavenne, Morencavenu. See Marchavenne
Morincurtis. See Mericourt
Monnensis, Morins. See Therouanne
Mosteriolum. See Montreuil-les-Dames
Moulin Brule, Le (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin,

com. Rouvroy), Luvengiis, Luveniis, 48,
88

Mourcourt. See Morcourt
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Mousteriolum. See Montreuil-les-Dames
Moy-de-I'Aisne (ar. Saint-Quentin), Moi,

Moy, Mqyri? See Guy Goulardus VI of
Moy-de-1'Aisne, Guy Junior of Moy-de-
l'Aisne, Guy Senex II of Moy-de-1'Aisne,
Werric of Moy-de-1'Aisne, Wiard of
Moy-de-1'Aisne?

Mqyri. Perhaps Moy-de-1'Aisne
Muerincort, Muerincurt. See Mericourt
Muille-Villette (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne,

c. Ham), Muille. See Gobert of Muille-
Villette

Mulin Brule, Le. See Le Moulin Brule
Musse, La (Moussy-Verneuil? ar. Laon, c.

Craonne), Musse. See Hauvid

Nalgum, 61
Nanemers. See Quentin Nanemers
Narina. See Udo Narina
Natal Carpentaria, 44 (chap. 8)
Naterius, 54; same as Nauther?
Nauther, husband of Bertha, 61; same as

Naterius •*
Neiasla Perhaps Noyales
Nesle (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne), Nigella,

chapter of, 144. See Ivo of Nesle, Peter
of Nesle, T(hierry) of Nesle

Neuville-en-Beine (ar. Laon, c. Chauny),
Baine, Bainna, Beine, Nova villa in Bamna,
39 n. 2, 116, 117, 118, 128C

Nevel, canon of Noyon, 40
Nevel, canon (of Saint-Quentin-en-1'Ile), 85
Nevel (vassal of count of Vermandois), 28
Nicholas, abbot of Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx

(1137-1153/1157), 56
Nicholas of Avesnes, son of Walter Peluchel,

56 and n. 2
Nicholas I, bishop of Cambrai (1137-1167),

45, 56 and n. 1
Nicholas, cardinal priest of San Ciriaco nelle

Terme (Rome), 53
Nicholas, cleric of Hombheres, 74
Nicholas, deacon (of Anchin), 67, 68
Nicholas, dean of Noyon, 94
Nicholas, knight (of Homblieres), 101
Nicholas, monk of Homblieres, 41
Nicholas, monkof Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile, 101
Nicholas, subprior of Vicoigne, 105 and n. 3
Nicolae de sylvae. See Saint-Nicolas-aux-Bois
Nigella See Nesle
Nitart. See Ralph Nilart
NocortofChatillon-sur-Oise, 132
Noiasle. See Guy of Noiasle

Noket. See Thomas Nokel
Normandy. See Richard II, duke; Robert li

Normand
Notre-Dame of Chauny, abbey, 128C;

abbots: Alulf, Rainer
Notre-Dame of Cuissy, abbey, 39; abbots,

144, Lucas
Notre-Dame of Fervaques, abbey of nuns.

See Fervaques
Notre-Dame of Ham, abbey, 63, 100, 100A;

abbots, 91A, 144, Rainald; camerarius:
Rainer; chancellor: Roger; prior: Odo;
provost: Hugh Buschet, serviens: Hugh

Notre-Dame (and Sainte-Hunegunde) of
Homblieres, abbey:

abbaliola, 5, 6
abbots: 74, 144, pp. 16-20
advocate: p. 8
altar, 44 (chap. 1), 49, 50, 51, 54, 80, 98
camerarii: Gerbert, John
cella, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23,

24, 25, 26
cellarer: Bonard
curia, 43
chanters: James, John Sarpa, Roger
chaplain: Hugh
cooks, 107, 116, Albert, Herman, Walter
deacons: Anselm, Evrard, Gerard, Henry,

Humbert, John, Peter, Simon
deans: Arnold, Erlebold, Hubert, Ingel-

bert
edituus: Heldrad
elemosinarius. Gerard
famuli- Bernard; John (mayor of Fresnoy-

le-Grand); Rainald I, mayor of Hom-
blieres; Roger (mayor of Mericourt)

locus, locellus, 1, 2, 20
magistri: Adrian Apois, Estievenes, John,

Martin of Oisonville, Ponchard of Commu-
nia, Thomas Nanemers, William It Grene-
tier

monasterium, 1
pittancers: Gerard of Bernot, lakes of

Camas
priors, 128C, Antoine Thuret, Gerard,

Henry, Hubert, James, Lambert, Rainald
procurators: John, magister; John of Ribe-

mont
provosts: Berland, Gerard, Hilduin, John,

John of Ribemont, John of Sery-les-Me-
zieres, Rainoard, Roger, Walter

sacristan: Arnold
secretarius' Lambert
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subdeacons: Adam, Anselm, Gozzum,
Helias, Henry, Rainoard, Richard,
Roger, Simon

subpriors: Boluin, John
treasurers: 12, Arnold, Giles

Notre-Dame of Laon, cathedral chapter, 85
n. 3, 130, 132, 144; archdeacons: 144,
Immo, James of Troyes, Richard,
Roger; bishops, 74, 85 n. 3, 99, Bar-
tholomew of Vir, Ralph, Walter I of
Saint-Maurice, Walter II; chancellors:
144, Agellus, Angot, Bartholomew,
Oidelard; chanter: Milo; deans:
Robert, Stephen, Walter; officialis, 123;
provost: Hugh; subchanter: Herbert;
subtreasurer: Gerard; treasurer, 92A,
Bartholomew

Notre-Dame of Mont-Saint-Martin. See
Mont-Saint-Martin

Notre-Dame of Nogent, abbot, 144, Guibert
Notre-Dame of Ourscamp, abbey, 41; abbot:

Galeran; marshal: Robert; subprior:
Clement

Notre-Dame of Soissons, abbey, 8; abbess,
144; advocate: Aimo; chancellor: Ev-
rard; deaconess: Milesinda; provosts:
Evrard, Helvida

Notre-Dame of Vauclair, 85 n. 3, 114 n. 1
Notre-Dame of Vermand, 100A, 144
Notre-Dame of Vicoigne. See Vicoigne
Notre-Dame of Villeselve. See Villeselve
Nouvion-le-Vineux (ar. and c. Laon), Novi-

hant, 20
Nova villa. See Saint-Christ
Nova villa in Bainna, in bosco de Beine. See

Neuville-en-Beine
Novihanl. See Nouvion-le-Vineux
Noviomensis, Noviomi. See Noyon
Novum Castellum. See Le Cateau
Noyales (ar. Vervins, c. Guise), Neiasla-'

Noiasle^ 44 (chap. 17); see also Guy of
Noiasle

Noyon (dep. Oise), Noviomensis, Noviomi, 37,
91, 95; abbeys: Saint-Barthelemy, Saint-
Eloi; diocese, 126, 128, 128D, 129, 132,
135, 138; see also Noyon, cathedral
chapter

Noyon, cathedral chapter, 96 n. 2, 102 n. 1,
144; archdeacons, 144, Hugh, Richard;
bishops (of Noyon and Tburnai until
1146), 17, 38, 74, 92A, 95, 99, 142, 144,
Baldric, Baldwin II, Baldwin III,

Eligius, Foucard, Gerard of Bazoches,
Lambert, Philip of Arbois, Rainald, Si-
mon, Stephen, Transmar; chancellors,
144, Baldwin, Erchembod, Hugh II,
Hugh III; chanters: Geoffrey, Hagan,
Peter; chaplain: John; deans: Baldwin,
Fulcher, Nicholas; magistri: Gerard,
Ingeran, Lambert (osliarii); provosts:
Aymer, Baldwin, Simon; subtreasurer:
Boso; synod of, 144; treasurer: Walter

Obric, deacon of Cambrai, 56
Octavian, cardinal deacon of San Nicola in

Carcere Tulliano (Rome), 53
Oda, domina, wife of Robert of Roupy, 49,

50,52
Oda of Fayet, domina, 48 n. 3
Oda, wife of Rainerof Roinon, 87 n. 2
Oddo. See Odo
Odila, wife of Robert of Mezieres, 57
Odilo, notary of cathedral of Reims, 2
Odo, 57, 71 (knight?)
Odo (or Adro), son-in-law of Burdin of Mo-

nampteuil, 61
Odo (canon of Laon), 14
Odo, canon of Noyon, 36, 40
Odo, cardinal deacon of San Giorgio in Ve-

labro (Rome), 53, 59
Odo, cardinal deacon of San Nicola in Car-

cere Tulliano (Rome), 89 and n. 4, p. 14
Odo, count of Vermandois. See Otto
Odo Crassus, 65? 71? 79
Odo, deacon of Laon, 68
Odo, deacon of Noyon, 1
Odo, deacon of Vicoigne, 82; subdeacon, 69
Odo, dean of Saint-Corneille of Compiegne,

49 n. 4
Odo, dean of Saint-Quentin, 31
Odo, domesticus of count of Vermandois, 31
Odo of Fayet, dominus, 112 n. 1
Odo Frarinus, 44 (chap. 19)
Odo, knight of count of Vermandois, 25, 30
Odo (knight of Homblieres), 71, 74?
Odo, laicus, 71? 74
Odo, monk (of Homblieres), 65
Odo Moreau, 140
Odo Fes Lupus of Ham, father of dominus Ge-

rard, 52 and n. 2
Odo, prior of Notre-Dame of Ham (1144-

1150/1153), 63 and n. 1
Odo Pultrellus, son of knight Amalric, 27
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Odo of Sissy, knight, 73
Odo, subdeacon of Vicoigne, 69; deacon, 82
Odo of Vadencourt, 47
Odo Vetulus o{ Bony, 52
Odo Warcasui, 66
Ohalt, conversa, 61
Oidelard, chancellor of bishop of Laon, 14
Oiies, at Pisieux, 126; see also Thomas of Odes
Oilard, mayor of Saint-Quentin, 54 and n. 5
Oilbald, domesttcus of count of Vermandois,

31, p. 9; same as Oilbald Porell

Oilbald (or Oilbold) Porell (or Senex) of Halut
(or of Roye), monk of Homblieres, 44
(chaps. 1, 5, 11, 12) and comment;
brother of Robert of Halut; same as Oil-
bald, domesticus of count of Vermandois;
same as Olbert?

Oise, river, Isara, 38, p. 10, p. 12, p. 13
Oisi. See Oizy
Oison, Oisun. See Ingeran Oisun, Walter Oison

or Oson of Saint-Quentin
Otsonville See Martin (of Oisonville)
Oizy (today Oisy: ar. Vervins, c. Wassigny),

Oisi. See]ohn of Oizy
Olbert, knight of count of Vermandois, 25;

same as Oilbald?
Oliver, knight, 48, 64
Oliver, priest of Vicoigne, 82
Omois, Otmensis, county of, 19 and n. 2;

see also Chateau-Thierry
Orgeval, near Saint-Quentin, 105 and n. 1
Origny-Sainte-Benoite (ar. Saint-Quentin,

c. Ribemont), Auriniacum, Horegui See
Evrard of Origny-Sainte-Benoite; Hel-
sa; Helzelin; Ralph of Origny-Sainte-
Benoite; Robert, knight; Wicard of
Origny-Sainte-Benoite

Orleans. See John of Flacy
Ormissel Brissiel, at Sissy, 132
Osmund, subdeacon of Premontre, 75
Osonis. See Walter Oison
Otbodius. See Saint-Genies
Otimund (of Guise?), father of Gerbert and

John, 57
Otimund of Guise, knight of Homblieres,

57? 74
Otmensis. See Omois
Otrad, vassal of count of Vermandois, 9
Otto, count of Vermandois (1021-1045),

grandson of Count Albert I, 20 21, 23,
24 and n. 1, 25 and n. 1, 26, 27, 28, 29,
30 and n. 1, 44 (chap. 20), p. 17

Otto, son of Count Albert I of Vermandois,
9,20

Ouchette. See Ermengarde of Ouchelte
Oudard, dominus of Hem (Ham?), 134
Ourscamp (dep. Oise, ar. Compiegne, c.

Ribecourt, com. Chiry-Ourscamp),
Uriscampum. See Notre-Dame of Ours-
camp, Robert, marshal of Ourscamp

Pagan, 88
Pagan of Avesne, 76
Pagan of Fieulaine. See Robert Paganus of

Fieulaine
Padlarl, at Sissy, 132
Palevir. See Adam Paleoir
Panarde. See Berte Panarde
Panno, monk of Homblieres, 65
Paris, 59, 117; money of, 109, 115, 116, 117,

118, 121, 123, 124, 125, 126, 128A,
128D, 130, 131, 135, 136, 137, 138

Parmentiers. See Gerard It Parmentiers
Parvus. See Lambert Parvus, Robert Parvus
Paumar, scabinus of Homblieres, 97
Pavia, mother of Count Herbert IV of Ver-

mandois, 30, 44 (chap. 20)
Peluchel See Walter Peluchel of Avesnes
Peregrinus. See Anselm Peregrinus
Pericelieu, 88
Peronne (dep. Somme), Perona, Peronensis,

horse market, 42 and n. 4, 44 (chap. 26),
oven, 42, 44 (chap. 26) and comment,
53, 88; see also Geoffrey Magnus, Mont-
Saint-Quentin, Rabold of Peronne,
Robert Magnus, Saint-Fursy of Peronne

Perwit, 88
• Perron le Grant, 128A, 128B
Perron of Mezieres-sur-Oise, 132
Perron Quaille of Homblieres, 136; same as

Peter Quaille of Homblieres
Pis Lupus. See Odo Pes Lupus of Ham
Peter, 19
Peter I, abbot of Homblieres, 84 and n. 1, 87

and n. 1, 88, 89 and n. 1, 91A, 92B, p.
18; deacon, 75; monk, 41, 49, 65, 66, 80

Peter, abbot of Saint-Quentin-en-PIle (1234-
1236), 122

Peter II, abbot of Saint-Remi of Reims
(1162-1181), 85 n. 2, 91A

Peter Authemier, scabinus of Homblieres, 97
Peter of Beaumont-en-Beine, bailly of Ver-

mandois, 141 and n. 1
Peter, brother of Alberic Ra/us, 52
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Peter, canon of Arrouaise, 78
Peter, cardinal deacon of Santa Maria in

Portico (Rome), 53
Peter, cardinal priest of San Lorenzo in Da-

maso (Rome), 88
Peter, chanter of Noyon, 72
Peter, cleric of Homblieres, 110
Peter, deacon of Homblieres. See Peter I
Peter of Lesquielles-Saint-Germain, knight,

114
Peter of Lico, 88
Peter of Manicamp, 123
Peter of Marie, 44 (chap. 16)
Peter li Molnier or Molnartus, 140
Peter, monk of Saint-Nicolas of Arrouaise, 78
Peter, monk of Homblieres, 96, 97
Peter, monk of Homblieres. See Peter I
Peter, monk of Noyon, 48
Peter, nephew of Count Herbert IV of Ver-

mandois, 44 (chap. 14)
Peter of Nesle, 44 (chap. 11)
Peter, prior of Vicoigne, 69, 82 and n. 1
Peter, provost (of chapter of Saint-Quentin),

54
Peter Quaille of Homblieres, 136; same as

Perron Quaille of Homblieres
Peter of Ribecourt, 141 n. 3
Peter of Roye, 44 (chap. 11)
Peter Vetula of Rouvroy, knight, 84, 88
Petrosus Mons. See Premont
Petura, 88
Philip, 59
Philip, abbot of L'Aumone (1156-1172), 85

and n. 3
Philip of Arbois, bishop of Noyon-Laon

(1350-1351), 142 n. 2
Philip, count of Flanders and Vermandois,

49 n. 2, 87 n. 4
Philip I, king of France (1060-1108), 31 and

n. 1, 33 and n. 1, 35, p. 17
Philip IV, king of France (1280-1314), 133
Philip of Pontru, laicus, 49, 50, 57? 59?
Philip, prior of Clairvaux, later abbot of

L'Aumone, 85 and n. 3
Philip Rut, nephew of Simon of Essigny-le-

Grand, 80
Pie d'Aignel, 132
Piece. See John Piece
Piler. See Ralph Piler
Pinon (ar. Laon, c. Anizy-Ie-Chateau). See

Droard of Pinon
Piscator See Hilbert Piscalor

Pisieux (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-
l'Aisne, farm in com. Cerizy), Puisieus,
Puisiex, Puleolis, 13, 62, 125, 126 and n.
4, 127, 128

Pitances, at Sissy, 132
Plaideresse. See Wiburgis li Platderesse
Planoies. See Plesnoye
Plesnoye, La (ar. Vervins, c La Chapelle-

en-Thierache, farm in Englancourt), La
Planoies. See John of La Plesnoye

Pliny, Roman author, 87
Pomertia, 44 (chap. 21)
Poncellis. See Le Ponchaux
Ponchard of Communia, magister of Hom-

blieres, 135
Ponchaux, Le (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Le Ca-

telet, hamlet in com. Beaurevoir), Pbn-
cellis, 53; see also Gerard of Le Ponchaux

Pondrusium. See Pontru
Pontru (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand),

Pondrusium, Ponlruel, Pontrusium, Prondu-
sium, 53; see also Philip of Pontru, Wal-
ter of Pontru

Popes: Agapitus II, Alexander III, Calixtus
II, Eugenius III, Innocent II, John
XII, Lucius III, Martin I, Urban III,
Urban IV

Porell See Oilbald Porell of Halut
Porta See Adselin de Porla of Ribemont
Pbsiosus, 44 (chap. 8)
Praeiectus. See Saint-Prix
Praemonstrata. See Premontre
Prandrugium, 44 (chap. 28)
Pratella, at Montigny? 44 (chap. 8)
Pratis See Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres of Ribemont
Praume, at Sissy, 132
Preiectus. See Saint-Prix
Premont (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Bohain-en-

Vermandois), Petrosus Mons, 44 (chaps.
2, 31); see also Romelide of Premont

Premontr€ (ar. Laon, c. Coucy-le-Chateau-
Auffrique), Praemonstrata, abbey, 52 n. 2,
58, 75, 87 n. 2, 88, 110A, p. 13; abbots,
144, Adam, Conrad, Hugh I; cellarer:
Fulk; priors: Hugh, John, Ralph; sub-
prior: Rainald

Priere. See Gerard Priere
Priers. &tfjohn of Priers
Proiectus. See Saint-Prix
Proillum, 88
Proix (ar. Vervins, c. Guise), Permit, 88
Pmndusium. See Pontru
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Provins (dep. Seine-et-Marne), money of,
67,68

Putsieus, Puisiex. See Pisieux
Pultrell. See Odo Pultrell
Puteolis. See Pisieux

Quaille. See Agnes Quaille, Peter Quaille of
Homblieres

Quenersis. See Chevresis-Ies-Dames
Quentin Nanemers, 141
Quercu, 60
Quessy (ar. Laon, c. La Fere), Cacciacus, Ca-

ctacus, Caziacus, 11 and n. 2, 26, 53, 88,
p. 4 n. 15, p. 6

Quintin li Cambrelens, 134
Quintiniensis. See Saint-Quentin
Quintinus de Monte. See Mont-Saint-Quentin

R., dean of Christianity of Ribemont, 128D
Rabold of Peronne, knight, 30, 42, 44 (chap.

26: erroneously called Robert), 30
Radulfus. See Ralph
Ra/us. See Alberic Rafus
Ragenold, count (of Roucy), 2
Raimbald, knight, 88
Rainald, 12 (Kainard)? 65
Rainald, abbot of Homblieres, 128D, 129,

131, 132, p. 19
Rainald I, abbot of Notre-Dame of Ham

(1141/1143-1157/1160), 52, 63 and n. 1,
72 and n. 1

Rainald I, abbot of Saint-Prix (1148-1161/
1164), 67, 68, 69, 70, 72 and n. 1, 73,
79 and n. 1

Rainald (of Bernot), knight and brother of
Gerard Hatterel, 98

Rainald, bishop of Noyon (1175-1187), 87
n. 4, 94, 95 n. 1, 99, 102 and n. 1, p. 15

Rainald, cure'ot Brie, 131
Rainald, deacon of Premontre, 75
Rainald, famulus. See Rainald (I), mayor
Rainald, knight, 1
Rainald Marboltn, 132
Rainald, mayor of Choigny, 39? 52, 78
Rainald (I), mayor of Homblieres and famu-

lus of the abbey, 30, 31
Rainald (II), mayor of Homblieres, 39? 65? 78
Rainald, monk of Saint-Quentin, 29
Rainald, prior of Homblieres, 58, 66, 70, 77

n. 1, 84, 87, 96 and n. 1; monk, 65, 71,
73, 75, 80, 82, 83

Rainald of Regny, 66

Rainald, subprior of Premontr6, 58 variant s
Rainard. See Rainald
Rainer, abbot of Homblieres, 80, 82 and n.

1, 83 and n. 1, p. 18; monk, 75, 78, 91
Rainer, abbot of Notre-Dame of Chauny

(1162-1185), 94
Rainer Bigos. See Rainer II, seneschal
Rainer, brother of Wenric (provost of Saint-

Quentin), 48; same as Rainer of Roinon?
Rainer, camerarius (of Notre-Dame of Ham),

52
Rainer (canon of Laon), 14
Rainer, canon of Saint-Fursy, 36
Rainer of Clippes, 136
Rainer V, count of Hainaut, 34 and n. 1
Rainer, cure of Urvillers, 131
Rainer, dapi/er. See Rainer I and II
Rainer Gordel (or Gordiaus) of Fresnoy-le-

Grand, homo of Homblieres, 115 and n. 3
Rainer Gusiensis (Guise?), husband of Doda,

44 (chap. 1)
Rainer Longus, knight of Homblieres, 83 and

n. 2
Rainer, lord of Fonsommes. See Rainer, sen-

eschal of Vermandois and lord of Fon-
sommes

Rainer, monk of Homblieres. See Rainer,
abbot of Homblieres

Rainer, monk (prior?) of Ribemont, 91
Rainer (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Rainer of Roinon (or Roinum), 87 n. 2; same as

Rainer, brother of Wenric?
Rainer I, seneschal of Vermandois, 48? 87 n. 4
Rainer II (Bigos), seneschal of Vermandois,

48? 87 and n. 4, 111 n. 2
Rainer (?), seneschal of Vermandois and lord

of Fonsommes, 134
Rainer, son of Walter (cocus of Hom-

blieres), 98
Rainer Teslars, eskievin of Homblieres, 136
Rainoard, provost of Homblieres, 105
Rainoard, subdeacon of Homblieres, 75
Rainoldus. See Rainald
Rainulf, chanter of Saint-Quentin, 29
Ralph, 12
Ralph I, abbot of Maroilles (1142-1151), 56
Ralph, archbishop of Reims (ca. 1108-1124),

36 n. 1
Ralph (of Berlancourt), brother of Gerard,

112 n. 1
Ralph, bishop of Arras (1203-1221), 70 n. 2
Ralph, bishop of Laon (936-948), 1
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Ralph (canon of Laon), 14
Ralph, canon of Saint-Fursy, 36
Ralph of Capiniacwn, 61
Ralph, cardinal deacon of Santa Lucia in

Septasolio (Rome), 53
Ralph, castellan (of Saint-Quentin), 24; son

of castellan Lambert, 23
Ralph, chanter of Saint-Quentin, 10
Ralph Colteel, husband of Ermengarde and

son-in-law of Gerbert of Fresnoy-le-
Grand, 76

Ralph, count of Vermandois (1117-1152), 36
n. 2, 46A, 48 and n. 2, 49, 50, 54 and
n. 5, 64, 78 n. 2, 87 n. 2

Ralph Cuscout, 140
Ralph, deacon of Amiens, 87 n. 2
Ralph, deacon of Cambrai, 56
Ralph, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 9, 10
Ralph (of Essigny-le-Petit), knight, 71; same

as Ralph of Sissigni and Origny-Sainte-
Benoite.-1

Ralph Iampart, cleric of Homblieres, 98
Ralph, laicus, 66? 77 (of Homblieres), 98;

same as Ralph of Origny-Sainte-
Benoite?

Ralph, mayor of Morcourt, 108, 109
Ralph, mayor (of Urcel?), 61
Ralph Molinerus or Molniers, 83, 105
Ralph Nitart, rusticus, 80; son of Nauther?

brother of Amisard Lomel?
Ralph of Origny-Sainte-Benotte, knight of

Homblieres, 73, 77? 98 (laicus)? same as
Ralph of Essigny-le-Petit?

Ralph Ptler, father-in-law of Wildric Hauart,
43

Ralph, priest of Bernot, 73
Ralph, prior of Premontre, 58 variant s, 63

and n. 1
Ralph ofStssigni, knight, 49; same as Ralph of

Essigny-Ie-Petit and Origny-Sainte-Be-
nohe?

Ralph, son of Lambert. See Ralph, castellan
Ralph, son of Walter Sauari, 97
Ralph Strabo, 46A
Ralph, subdeacon of Cambrai, 56
Ralph, subprior of Vicoigne, 69
Ralph, vassal of count of Vermandois, 17, 18

and n. 3
Ramald, son of Ralph Piler, 43
Rambald, chanter of Saint-Quentin, 31

Ramicourt (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Bohain-en-
Vermandois). &*John of Ramicourt,
Manasses of Ramicourt

Ranardus, Ranoldus. See Rainald
Rapin. See Gerbert Rapin of Fresnoy-le-Grand
Raubert, monk (of Saint-Quentin), 16
Reaulieu (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin, farm in

com. Neuville-Saint-Amand), Reulocus,
88

Regny (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Ribemont),
Regni, Regny, 70 and n. 2, 132, 137, p.
13; see also Rainald of Regny

Reims (dep. Marne), Remensis, Rhemensis,
Remorum, Rhemis, 2; abbeys: Saint-
Pierre, Saint-Remi, Saint-Thierry;
archbishops: Artold, Guy, Henry,
Hugh, Ralph; dean: Fulk; notary:
Odilo

Remaucourt (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin), Ra-
malcort, Roumancourt, Roumaucort, Rumal-
cort, Rumaldicurtis, Rumandicurtis, 53, 88,
112; see also Alold, Guy of Remaucourt,
Vivian of Remaucourt

Remeivilla, Remenvallis, 44 (chaps. 3, 5)
Remigius. See Saint-Remi
Remicourt (hamlet in ar. and c. Saint-

Quentin), Remicurt, Rumuljicurtis, 18, 88
Remigny (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-

l'Aisne), Remiliacum, Rominiacum, Rume-
liacum, Rumigniacum, Rumiliacum, Rumi-
macensis, Ruminiacus, 7, 8, 12, 41, 53, 88,
116, 117, 118, 128C, p. 5 n. 16

Remiliacum. See Remigny
Renaldus, Renaus, Renaul, Renoldus. See Rai-

nald
Renerus, Renter See Rainer
Resteutis. See Retheuil
Retheuil (ar. Saint-Quentin, hamlet in c.

Bohain-en-Vermandois), Resteutis, Rulus,
53,88

Reulocus. See Reaulieu
Rhemensis, Rhemis. See Reims
Ribecoiste. Perhaps Ribecourt
Ribecourt (dep. Oise, ar. Compiegne), Ribe-

coiste? Ribecourt, 132; see also Peter of
Ribecourt

Ribemont (ar. Saint-Quentin), Ribodtmons,
Riboldemons, Robodomons, 43, 73, 92A,
144, p. 14; see also Adselin de Porta of
Ribemont; Anselm, Elbert, seneschal;
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Evrard, son of Harduin of Ribemont;
Geoffrey II; Gobert (of Ribemont);
Harduin of Ribemont; John, magister
and procurator of Homblieres; John of
Ribemont; Robert, provost of Ribe-
mont; Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres of
Ribemont; Siger, monk of Ribemont;
Simon of Ribemont

Ribodimons, Riboldemons. See Ribemont
Ricardus. See Richard
Richard, 19, 88
Richard, abbot of Saint-Amand (1014-1018),

22; then abbot (I) of Homblieres, 23
and n. 1, p. 16

Richard II, abbot of Homblieres (1095), p. 17
Richard I, abbot of Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres of

Ribemont (1147-1170?), 68, 73, 89
Richard II, abbot of Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres

of Ribemont (1186-1197?), 101 and n. 1
Richard, archdeacon of Laon, 68
Richard (canon of Laon), 14
Richard II, duke of Normandy, 23 n. 1
Richard, monk of Homblieres, 83, 87
Richard, monk of Saint-Prix, 79
Richard, provost of Saint-Prix, 60
Richard, subdeacon of Homblieres, 75
Richard, subdeacon of Premontre, 75
Richer of L'Epinois, 76
Richer, son of Bernard of Laon, 44 (chap. 16)
Richild of Fayet, wife of Ingeran Oisons, 49

n. 4
Richold, 12
Richulf, priest (of cathedral of Laon), 14
Ricold, provisor of Clairefontaine, 74
Rimacus, river, 16
Robert, 12, 97
Robert, abbot of Foigny (1148-1169), 68
Robert Anguill(ul)a, son of Judith, 44 (chaps.

10, 11, 16)
Robert (of Bernot), knight and brother of

Gerard Hatterel, 98
Robert Branestiaux, 140
Robert Buhuz, 44 (chap. 15)
Robert, butler. See Robert of Courtenay
Robert Canesleaux, 140
Robert, papal chancellor, 53
Robert, chancellor of Saint-Quentin (and of

count of Vermandois), 54
Robert of Choigny, 52, 78 (laicus)?
Robert, cleric of Homblieres, 77

Robert, eonversus and procurator of Mon-
treuil-les-Dames, 127

Robert of Courtenay, royal butler, 117
Robert li Cretes of Fresnoy-le-Grand, brother

of Loves of Mericourt, 103 A
Robert, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 33, 40
Robert, deacon of Vicoigne, 69
Robert, dean of Laon, 85 n. 3
Robert, dean of Saint-Quentin, 3
Robert of L'Epinois, 74
Robert L'Escuier, 83
Robert (of Essigny-le-Petit), knight, 71
Robert of Etaves-et-Bocquiaux, 72
Robert./airr of Homblieres, 98
Robert Flamens of Roupy, 100A; same as Rob-

ert of Roupy?
Robert of Fluquieres, 48
Robert li Frans of Lesdins, 109 and n. 1
Robert of Fresnoy-le-Grand, knight and son

of Gerbert Rapin, 76, 81, 98
Robert of Gauchy, 134
Robert (of Guise?), son of Rainer, 44 (chap.

1)
Robert, half-brother of Escheline, 57
Robert of Halul, brother of Oilbald Pbrell, 44

(chap. 1)
Robert Hamas, censier of Morcourt, 141
Robert of Hauteville (Altavilta), knight of

Homblieres, 73
Robert, husband of Frediburg, 21
Robert II, king of France (996-1031), son of

Hugh Capet, 15 and comment, 22, 30
n. 1, 34 n. 3, p. 17

Robert (knight of count of Vermandois). See
Robert, vassal and knight of count of
Vermandois

Robert, knight (of Origny-Sainte-Benoite), 71
Robert, laicus, 78; same as Robert of Choigny?
Robert (of Lanchy) and his nephew Robert,

24
Robert Magnus, princeps of Peronne (d. 1045),

27, 28? 30 and n. 1
Robert of Marie, brother of Guy of Coucy-

le-Chateau and son of Erzelin of Ar-
blincourt, 44 (chap. 12) and n. 6

Robert, marshal of Ourscamp, 41
Robert of Mezieres-sur-Oise, brother of

John, 57
Robert, monk of Homblieres, 97
Robert, monk of Ribemont, 101
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Robert, monk of Saint-Quentin, 16
Robert li Normand, 140
Robert Paganus (knight) of Fieulaine, 71 and

n. 1, 88 n. 9
Robert Parvus, 61
Robert of Peronne. See Rabold of Peronne
Robert, priest (of chapter of Laon), 68
Robert, priest of Roupy, 100A; same as

Robert of Roupy?
Robert, provost of Saint-NicoIas-des-Pres of

Ribemont, 101
Robert of Roupy, 49, 50, 52, 53, 100A?
Robert of Sery-les-Mezieres, 83
Robert Sine Came, 140
Robert of Sommette, 52
Robert, son of Doda (and Oilbald Porell), 44

(chap. 1)
Robert, son of Kamard, 72
Robert, son of Rainer of Guise, 44 (chap. 1)
Robert, subdeacon of Saint-Quentin, 9
Robert of Tbrigny, chronicler, 34 n. 3
Robert, treasurer of Saint-Quentin, 64 and

n. 1
Robert, vassal and knight of count of Ver-

mandois, 28, 29
Robert Venator (of Ham), 52
Robert of Villette, nephew of Simon of

Essigny-le-Grand, 80
Robodomons. See Ribemont
Rocourt (an, c , and com. Saint-Quentin),

Haduljicurtu (error for:) Rodulficurtis,
Roucourt, 106; see also Giles of Rocourt

Roderid (monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Rodulficurtis. See Rocourt
Rodulfus. See Ralph
Rodium, Rodum. See Roeulx
Roechon. Same as Boechon?
Roeulx (Belgium, province Hainaut, ar.

Soignies), Rodium, Rodum. See Saint-
Feuillien du Roeulx

Rogenel, 132
Roger, 79
Roger, archdeacon (of Laon), 14
Roger Calvus (monk of Vicoigne), 85
Roger, cellarer (of Saint-Prix), 60
Roger, chancellor (of Notre-Dame of Ham),

52
Roger, chanter of Homblieres, 83
Roger, famulus. See Roger, mayor
Roger of Fresnoy-Ie-Grand, 32
Roger, knight of count of Vermandois, 25
Roger (of Lanchy), 24

Roger Mai., son of Hildeberis, 44 (chap. 1)
Roger, mayor of Mericourt and famulus of

Homblieres, 30, 31
Roger, monk of Saint-Quentin, 24
Roger, provost of Homblieres, 87; subdeacon,

58; monk, 41, 75
Roger, son of Doda (and Oilbald Porelt), 44

(chap. 1)
Roger, son of Faluich, 78, 79?
Roger, subdeacon of Homblieres. See Roger,

provost of Homblieres
Roger, subdeacon of Saint-Quentin, 28
Rogo of Fayet, knight and brother of Simon,

48 and n. 3, 73
Rogo, son of Rainer of Roinon, 87 n. 2
Rohard of Wiege-Faty, brother of Clarem-

bald, 47, 74, 76; same as Bruhris?
Roia. See Roye
Roianl. See William Roiant
Roinon, Roinum. See Rainer of Roinon
Romelide of Premont, 44 (chap. 2)
Romelide, wife of Stephen then of Gerard of

Le Ponchaux, 44 (chaps. 3, 7)
Rominiacum. See Remigny
Roricon, bishop of Laon (949-976), 8, 14
Rosaria, 61

Rotald, deacon of Saint-Quentin, 10
Rotgerus. See Roger
Rothard, dean of Saint-Quentin, 23 and n. 1,

28,29
Rothard, son of Hildeberis, 44 (chap. 1)
Rothliacus, near Homblieres, 16 and n. 1
Rotlan, 52
Roucourt See Rocourt
Roucy (ar. Laon, c. Neufchatel-sur-Aisne).

See Ragenold
Rougemont (ar. Laon, c. Sissonne, farm in

com. Bucy-les-Pierrepont), 132
Roumancourt, Roumaucorl. See Remaucourt
Roupy (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand),

Rupeium, Rupi, 100A; see also Gerard (of
Roupy); John Cretons; John (of Roupy);
Oda, domina; Robert of Roupy; Robert
Flamens of Roupy

Roussiaus. See Mahius Roussiaus
Rouval, at Cerisy, 129
Rouvroy (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin), Rouve-

rium, Rouveroy, Runereum, Ruvereium,
Ruvereum, Ruverium, 48, 55, 59, 64, 82,
88, p. 13; see also Hellin, Peter Veiula of
Rouvroy, William of Le Haucourt and
Rouvroy
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Roye (dep. Somme, ar. Montdidier), Roia.
See Alberic of Roye, Bartholomew of
Roye, Hugh of Roye, John (of Roye),
Oilbald Pbrell of Halut, Peter of Roye,
Thomas of Roye, Wermund of Roye
and Chessoy

Rudulfus. See Ralph
Rufus. See Alberic Rafus, John Rufus, Witbert

Rufus
Rumalcort, Rumaldicurtis, Rumandkurtis. See

Remaucourt
Rumeliacum, Rumigmacum, Rumiliacum, Rumi-

niacensis, Ruminiacus. See Remigny
Rumulficurtis. See Remicourt
Runereum. See Rouvroy
Rupeium, Rupi See Roupy
Rut See Philip Rut
Rutus. See Retheuil
Ruvereium, Ruvereum, Ruverium. See Rouvroy

Sacrois. See John ofSacrois
Sains (today Sains-Richaumont: ar. Vervins),

Sanclus. See Matthew of Sains
Saint Hunegund. See Hunegund
Saint-Amand-les-Eaux (dcp. Nord, ar. Va-

lenciennes), Amandus, Elone, Helnona,
Helnonnensis, abbey, 22 and n. 1, 72 n. 1,
abbots: Hugh II, abbot of Homblieres;
Richard (later abbot of Homblieres)

Saint-Andre of Le Cateau, chapter, 32, 144;
abbots: Adam, Baldric, Geoffrey; dean:
Eilfrid; provosts: Adelard, Baldwin; see
also Aleran

Saint Andre, feast of, 44 (chap. 4), 137
Saint-Barthelemy of Noyon, abbey, 36 n. 2;

abbots, 144, Absalon, Gamier
Saint-Bertin (dep. Pas-de-Calais, ar. Saint-

Omer), abbot, 144
Saint-Christ (dep. Somme, ar. Peronne, c.

Nesle), Nova villa, 27 and n. 2
Saint-Corneille of Compiegne, abbey, 49 n.

2; dean: Odo
Saint-Crispin of Soissons, abbot, 144
Saint-Denis, obituaries, 1 n. 2
Saint-Eloi. See John Hanstarum
Saint-Eloi, abbey in Noyon, 144; see also

Guibaud, abbot
Saint-Eloi, cortisel in Fresnoy-le-Grand,

128A, 128B
Saint-Eloi, vicus in Saint-Quentin, today rue

Saint-Eloi, 122, 128D

Saint-Etienne, altar or church in villa of
Homblieres, 1, 17, 37, 38, 139; feast of,
96, 128C

Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx, Foillanus, Follia-
cus iuxta Rodum, Foillien, Fqylien, Fqyllanus
de Rodio, abbey, 103A, 128A, 128B,
128D, 135; abbots, 144, Nicholas

Saint-Fursy of Peronne, Furseus, chapter, 36
and n. 3, 45, 53, 144, p. 13; chancellor:
Gerard; deans: Hugh, Lambert;
magister: Geoffrey

Saint-Genies, at Laon, Genesius atque Otbo-
dius, 14 and n 1

Saint-Germain, at Sissy, 132
Saint-Gervais of Guise, chapter, 47, 53
Saint-Hubert, church at Sissy, 132
Saint Jean, feast of, 44 (chaps. 25, 26, 28,

31), 106
Saint-Jean of Laon, abbey; abbots, 144, Bal-

dwin, Bruno; prior: Hugh (later Hugh
II, abbot of Homblieres)

Saint-Ladre, hospital in Saint-Quentin, 133
Sainte-Marie of Soissons, abbess of, 144
Saint-Martin, altar in Harly, 17
Saint Martin, feast of, 44 (thap. 27), 58, 74,

104, 123, 139
Saint-Martin of Laon, abbey, 88; abbots,

144, Garin, Gilbert, Walter
Saint-Martin of Tburnai. See Walter, abbot

of Saint-Martin of Tournai
Saint-Medard of Soissons, abbey, 12; abbots:

Herbert the Elder (count of Chateau-
Thierry), Ingeran; chancellor: Amal-
cuin; dean: Fulguin

Saint-Michel-en-Thierache (ar. Vervins, c.
Hirson, com. Saint-Michel), abbey, 46,
p. 3, p. 13; abbot: Amalric

Saint-Nicolas of Arrouaise, abbey, 78, 100;
abbots, 131, 144, Fulbert. See also Mar-
geres

Saint-Nicolas, fields at Sissy, 132
Saint-Nicolas-aux-Bois (ar. Laon, c. La

Fere), de Sylva, abbey. See Gilbert, abbot
of Saint-Nicolas-aux-Bois

Saint-Nicolas-des-PresofRibemont,<fe/Va/«,
de Praia, de Ribemonte, de Ribodimonte,
abbey, 73, 89, 91, 92, 92A, 94, 95, 99,
101, 102, 103, 111; abbots, 144, Richard
I, Richard II, William; nuntius: Iesse;
priors, 89, Herbert; provost: Robert

Saint-Otbeuf, at Laon. See Saint-Genies
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Saint-Pierre of Hautmont. See Mainard,
abbot of Saint-Pierre of Hautmont

Saint-Pierre of Honnecourt, abbey, 144
Saint-Pierre of Lihons. See Drogo, prior of

Saint-Pierre of Lihons
Saint-Pierre of Reims, p. 2
Saint-Prix, Praeiectus, Preiectus, Proiectus,

abbey at Saint-Quentin, 60, 65, 79, 93;
abbots, 144, p. 13, Evrard, Garin III,
Gerard I, Herbert, Rainald I; cellarer:
Roger; priors: Baldwin, Deodat; pro-
vost: Richard

Saint-Quentin, Quintiniensis, Sanctus Quinti-
nus, Sanquinlintnsis, 3, 9, 10, 31, 40, 53,
65, 106, 124, 128D, 132; assize of, 134;
burgenses, 83, 115, 138, Matthew of
Walincourt; castellans: Anselm, Baido-
bo, Bardello (subcastellan), Guy, Hel-
drad, Lambert, Ralph, p. 6; castle, 88;
church of Saint-Eloi, 128D; court (roy-
al), 128A; customs, 124; feast of, 23, 48,
86, 138; homines: Alneus, Constantius,
Theobald; hospital of Saint-Ladre, 133;
hospites, 53; mayor: Oilard; measure of,
43, 58, 65, 73, 74, 76, 97, 101, 110A,
115, 123, 137, 138; money of, 71, 97;
provost (royal): John of Chevresis-les-
Dames; vicus, 9, 44 (chap. 5: of Clas-
tres), 122 and n. 2 (of Saint-Eloi), 124
(of Temple); villa, 124, 138; see also John
U Fayhe; Saint-Prix; Saint-Quentin,
cathedral chapter; Saint-Quentin-en-
l'lle; Udo Narina; Walter, magister and
physician of Saint-Quentin; Walter Oi-
son of Saint-Quentin; Wenric Vastel;
Yzembard

Saint-Quentin, cathedral chapter, 3, 9, 10,
16, 17, 18, 23, 29, 48, 100A, 104, 124,
126 n. 4, 130, 132; abbots: see counts of
Vermandois; advocates: Gauzbert,
Giso, Ivo, Theobald, p. 6; canons, 55,
John {magister), John of Flacy; chancel-
lors: Alberic, Bertold, Deodat, Gom-
bert, Guy, Hamfred, Modat {errorfor
Deodat), Robert; chanters: Geoffrey,
Rainulf, Ralph, Rambald; cloister, 104;
deans, 128C, 144, Achard, Dudo, Ger-
ard, Hugh, John, Odo, Robert,
Rothard, Theudo, Varin, Werric,
Wicard; didascalus: Alberic; notary:
Benedict; provosts: Berengar, Fulk,

Guidric, John of Chevresis-les-Dames,
Peter, Thognoard, Waldin, Walter,
Werric; sacristan: Crispin; treasurers:
Guy, John, Robert, Simon (bishop of
Noyon). See also John of Flacy

Saint-Quentin-en-1'Ile, de Insula, Isle, abbey,
27 n. 2, 44 (chap. 2), 70 n. 2, 85, 87 nr
2, 98 n. 1, 132, 137; abbots, 144, Bal-
dwin, Gerard I, Matthew, Peter; knight
and provost: Wenric

Saint-Quentin of Beauvais, abbot, 144
Saint Remi, feast of, 15, 22, 37, 38, 39, 44

(chaps. 2, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31), 48,
58, 75, 76, 79, 106, 114, 128C, 135, 136,
138

Saint-Remi of Mezieres-sur-Oise, altar, 57
Saint-Remi of Reims, abbey, 2, 8 n. 1, p. 2;

abbots, 85, 91A, Henry, Hincmar,
Peter, Theodoric

Saint-Saulve, Salvius (dep. Nord, c. Valen-
ciennes), prior of, 103

Saint-Sauveur of Anchin, abbey, 22 n. 1, 61,
67, 68, 88; abbot: Gozuin; camerarius:
Stephen; cellarer: Walbert; hospilarius:
Walter; provost: Walter; treasurer:
Lambert

Saint Sebastian, feast of, 12
Saint-Thierry of Reims, abbots, 144, Aldric
Saint-Vaast of Arras, abbot, 144
Saint-Vincent of Laon, abbey, 14 and n. 2,

47 n. 1, 88, 90; abbots, 144, Baldwin,
William

Sairi, Sairiacum. See Sery-les-Mezieres
Saisinulficurlis. See Senancourt
Salceyum, fundus in Saint-Quentin, 122
Salvius. See Saint-Saulve
Sambre, river, 32
Sanchoi Bordin, at Sissy, 132
Sanctus. See Sains
Sanquintinensis. See Saint-Quentin
Santherolles, between Homblieres and Tilloy,

84
Saracen, castellan of La Fere and brother of

Hugh Caplivus of Vendeuil, 54, 59, 80
and n. 2

Sarpa. See John Sarpa
Satrapa. See Werric Satrapa
Sauari. See Walter Sauari
Saulom, at Pisieux, 126
Saux See Haimoof iSau*
Sam. See Savy
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Saviniacus, 10, p. 4 n. 15
Savy (an Saint-Quentin, c. Vermand), Savi,

65
Scot, husband of Escheline, 57; same as Escot?
Seboncourt (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Bohain-

cn-Vermandois), Seguncurt, Seguncurlis,
Segundicurtu, Seguuncurt, 28, 37, 38, 53,
88; see also Arnold (of Seboncourt),
Theodoric (of Seboncourt)

Seguncurt, Seguncurtis, Segundicurtis, Seguun-
curt. See Seboncourt

Semilly, Semiliacum, suburb of Laon, 88
Senancourt (destroyed: ar. Saint-Quentin, c.

Le Catelet, farm in com. Sequehart),
Saisinulficurtis, 21

Senlis (dep. Oise), Silvanectensis, Sylvanectensis;
bishop: Garin; castle, 15

Seraucourt-le-Grand (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.
Saint-Simon), Seroduurtis, 44 (chap. 30)

Seriacum. See Sery-les-Mezieres
Serodicurtis. See Seraucourt-le-Grand
Sery-les-Mezieres (ar. Saint-Quentin, c.

Ribemont), Sairi, Sairiacum, Seriacum, 53,
88; see also John of Sery-les-Mezieres,
Robert of Sery-les-Mezieres

Sessi, Sessiacum. See Sissy
Sigbert, canon of Noyon, 110
Siger. See Iger
Siger, monk of Ribemont, 101
Signus. See James Signus
Silvanectensis. See Senlis
Simon of Attilly, knight and dominus, 83
Simon, bishop of Noyon (and Tburnai)

(1123-1148), 36 and nn. 1-2, 37, 40,
41, 48 and nn. 2-3, 49, 50, 52 and
n. 2, 53, 55, 56, 57, 64 and n. 1, 71 n. 1,
72, 87 n. 2

Simon Burri, 132
Simon, deacon of Homblieres, 41
Simon, deacon of Vicoigne, 69
Simon of Essigny-le-Grand, knight, 77? 80
Simon of Faillouel, dominus, 134
Simon (of Fayet), son of Oda and brother of

Rogo, 48 and n. 3
Simon of Homblieres, knight, 73; same as

Simon Tuevilain
Simon laicus, 77; same as Simon Tuevilain or

Simon of Essigny-le-Grand?
Simon, knight, 97; same as Simon Tuevilain?
Simon, monk of Homblieres. See Simon, sub-

deacon

Simon, provost of cathedral of Noyon, 48
Simon of Ribemont, knight, 47 and n. 3, 49,

50, 57, 73
Simon, son of Nevel (canon of Saint-Quentin-

en-rile), 85
Simon, subdeacon of Homblieres, 70, 74;

monk, 75, 82, 83
Simon Tuevilain, knight of Homblieres, 73,

74 and n. 1, 77 (laicus)? 83, 84, 87, 97?
Simon of Urvillers, 87 and n. 3
Simon of Villis, 132
Sine Came. See Robert Sine Came
Sisiachum, Sisiacum, Sisseium. See Sissy
Sissigny (Essigny-le-Petit?). See Ralph of

Sissigni
Sissy (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Ribemont), Sessi,

Sessiacum, Sisiachum, Sisiacum, Sisseium,
44 (chaps. 2, 13, 14), 88, 130, 132; mon-
sieur of, 132; see also Baldwin, cleric of
Sissy; Odo of Sissy; Saint-Hubert, church;
Stephen, dean of Sissy; William of Sissy

Soissons, Suessione, Suessionensis, 8; abbeys:
Notre-Dame, Saint-Crispin, Sainte-
Marie, Saint-Medard; bishops: Abbo,
Guy; lord: Milo; magisler: Hugh

Solesmes (dep. Nord, ar. Cambrai), Solemnis;
mayor: Hugh

Solinum, 106
Somme, river, Somona, Summa, 5, 6, 27, p. 4,

p. 10, p. 13
Sommette (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Saint-

Simon), Summeta, 52 and n. 2
Sorbeium See Sorbi
Sorbi (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-lAisne,

com. Urvillers), Sorbeium, Sorbi, 53, 80,
88

Soupir (ar. Soissons, c. Vailly-sur-Aisne),
Soupeium, 46A; see also Adelaide of Sou-
pir, Baldwin of Soupir, Guy of Soupir

Souveraine Free, in Bernot, 98
Spinqy See L'Epinois
Stabulis. See Etaves-et-Bocquiaux
Stagnoard, priest of Saint-Quentin, 9; same

as Thognoard?
Stephen, abbot of Vicoigne, 105 n. 2
Stephen, altar of Saint-Stephen. 5«Saint-

Etienne
Stephen, bishop of Noyon (1188-1221), 110,

111 n. 2, 112 n. 1
Stephen, bishop of Therouanne, 1 and com-

ment
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Stephen ItBordeaux, 140
Stephen, brother of Evrard Calous, 44 (chap.

7)
Stephen, cameranus of Saint-Sauveur of

Anchin, 67, 68
Stephen, deacon of Clairefontaine, 74
Stephen, dean of chapter of Laon (1277-

1291), 130
Stephen, dean of Sissy, 57, 73
Stephen, feast of. See Saint-Etienne
Stephen, knight and son of Evrard, 86
Stephen Libret of Urvillers, rusticus, 80
Strabo. See Ralph Strabo

Suessione, Suessionensis. See Soissons
Summa. See Somme
Summeta See Sommette
Supetum See Soupir
Sygebertus feSigbert
Sylvaneclensis. See Senlis
Symon See Simon

'/iilli, at Maissemy, 133
Tannoard, priest of Saint-Quentin, 3; same

as Thognoard } or Theudo?
Tedulf, 19
Tedzo, brother of Helvin, 44 (chap 1)
Temple, in Saint-Quentin, 124
lenelhs, Tenesla, Tenollas. See Thenelles
'/erascia feThierache
Teredza, wife of John (of Mezicrcs), 57
Teslars See Rainer Testars

Teubod, 12; same as Theudo?
Teuderic, 19
Teuuardus See Theudo
Thenelles (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Ribemont),

Tenellis, Tenesla, Tenollas, 53, 88, 132
Theobald, advocate of Saint-Quentin, 23, 25
Theobald, homo of Saint-Quentin, 17
Theobald (monk of Homblicrcs), 63
Theodald, knight, 1
Theoderic, 140
Theoderic Miles, son-in-law of Adselin of

Ribemont, 44 (chap 15)
Theoderic, provost and archdeacon of Cam-

brai, 56
Theoderic, provost of Vitoigne, 105 and n. 4
Theodewin, cardinal bishop of (Porto e) Santa

Rufina (Rome), 53
Theodin, cardinal priest of San Vitale tit.

Vestinae (Rome), 88
Theodoric, abbot of Saint-Rcrni of Reims

(1036-1048), 27 and n. 1

Theodoric (of Seboncourt), 28
Theodoric, cleric of Urcel, consul, and son of

conversa Matilda, 61
Therouanne (dep. Pas-de-Calais, ar. Saint-

Omer, c. Aire-sur-la-Lys), Alorinensis,
Alarms, bishops: Didier, Milo II, Stephen

Thethold, monk of Saint-Quentin, 16; same
as Theudo?

Theudo, Theuto, Teward, priest then dean
of Saint-Quentin, 3, 9, 10, 17; same as
Thethold? or Teubod?

Thierache, Terascia, small region bounded on
the north by Cambrai and Hainaut, on
the east by Champagne, on the south
by the Laonnois, and on the west by
Verrnandois, 62

T(hierry) of Nesle, provost of Notre-Dame of
Cambrai, 92B and n. 2

Thognoard, provost of Saint-Quentin, 10,
same as Stagnoard and Tannoard'

Thomas, abbot of Homblieres, 123, 124,
125, 128, p. 19

Thomas, cardinal priest of San Vitale tit.
Vestinae (Rome), 53

Thomas, cleric of Homblieres, 77
Thomas Nanemers, magisler of Homblieres, 141
Thomas Noket, 132
Thomas of Ones, 126
Thomas of Roye, 78 and n. 2
Thumas See Thomas
Thuret. See Antoine
Thyaut, 132
Tilloy (ar. and t. Saint-Quentin, com. Re-

maucourt), Tilloie, 70 n 2, 84
'Brnacensis. foTournai
Tournai (Belgium, province Hainaut), Tor-

nacensu, Ibrnacensium, abbey: Saint-
Martin; bishops (same as bishops of
Noyon until 1146), 79A, 92A, 99, Ev-
rard, Simon, p. 15; castellan: Evrard

Tours (dep. Indre-et-Loire), Turonenns,
money of, 132

Transmar, bishop of Vermandois and No-
yon, 1 and comment

Trecis. See Troycs
1'remuia, 98
Trescault (dep. Pas-de-Calais, ar. Arras, c.

Bertincourt), Triscoldum See Hugh of
Trescault

1'rteclensis. See Utreiht
Triscoldum. See Trescault

Tronchoi, Troncoit. See Tronquoy
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Tronquoy (ar. and c. Saint-Quentin, hamlet
in com. Lesdins), Tronchoi, Troncoil, 74
n. 1, 87 n. 2, 88, 113; see also Longpont

Trosly-Loire (ar. Laon, c. Coucy-le-Chateau-
Auffrique), Trosli. See Walter of Trosly-
Loire

Troyes (dep. Aube). See James Pantaleon of
Troyes

luevilam See Simon Thevilain
Tiiiliers. See lakes h liitliers
Tusculum, 91A

Ucceon. See Guy of Ucceon
Udo, abbot of lalkdarensis (perhapi Dudo/Odo,

abbot of Valsecret), 68
Udo Nanna (of Saint-Quentin-en-l'Ile), 85
Ugo feHugh
Ulmund of Homblieres, 32
Ultric, knight of La Fere, 26
Urban III, pope (1185-1187), 100A, 102 and

n. 1, 103 and n. 1, p. 15
Urban IV, pope (1261-1264). &* James

Pantaleon of Troyes
Urcel (ar. Laon, c. Anizy-le-Chateau), Ursel,

Ursellum, 61 and nn. 1-2, 67, 68, 88, p.
13; see also Legard, Ralph, mayor (of
Urccl)

Uriscampum See Ourscamp
Ursel See Urcel
Ursitio, monk of Saint-Quentin, 16
Ursvillarus, Urtvillarus. See Urvillers
Urvillcrs (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-

l'Aisnc), Ursvilarus, Ursvillarus, Urtvdla-
ris, Urvilarus, Urviller, 33, 38, 53, 62, 88,
125, 126, 128C, 129. See also Rainer, cu-
re'; Simon of Urvillers; Stephen Libret of
Urvillers

Utrecht, Tneclensis See Evagrius

Vadencourt (ar. Saint-Qucntin, c. Vermand,
hamlet in com. Maissemy), Vaudencurt,
WaldencurtU, IVaudencort, Windicurtis, 53,
88, 114, seealsoOdo of Vadencourt

Vadulorum See Voyaux
Val au Caisue, 132
Val le Conle, in Sissy, 132
Val Seigneur, in Sissy, 132
Valerius, 19
Valgisius, vassal of count of Vermandois, 17
Vallebrenus. See Alberic IValbrun
Vallfdarensis (? Valsecret). See Udo
Vallis Ermengardis, in Bernot, 98

lallts Proilli, 88
Vallis Sanclae Mariae, 9
Valsecret. See Valledarensis
Valtelmus See Waleran; Walter, provost of

chapter of Saint-Quentin
Valterus. See Walter
Varemboldus. See Warembold
Varmarifons, 60
Varrin, dean of Saint-Quentin, 24
Vastel. See Wenric Vastel
Valelmus. See Walter, provost of chapter of

Saint-Quentin
Vaucellum sublus Avesnam, at Pisicux, 126
Vaudair(ar. Laon), abbey of Not re-Dame,

85 n. 3, 114 n. 1
Vaudencurt See Vadencourt
Vedeniacus &?Vinay
Venator See Robert Venator
Vendeuil (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Moy-de-

l'Aisne), Vendoleum, Vendolium, 73, 128C;
see also Clarembald HI of Vendeuil,
Hugh Caplwus of Vendeuil, Saracen

Venrkus. See Wenric
Venter .Sir John Venter
Verguier, Le (ar. Saint-Quentin, c. Ver-

mand), Virgetum, Virgiis. See AnscUn of
Le Verguier

Vermand (ar. Saint-Quentin), Virornandensis,
Vermandum See Notre-Dame of
Vermand

Vermandois, Vermandensis, Vermandensum,
Veromanden'iis, Viromandensis, Virvmandia,
Vtromandum, 132, baillti Peter of Bcau-
mont-en-Beine, William of Hangest-en-
Santerre; bishops, see Noyon, bishops;
chancellor (of Saint-Quentin) Robert;
countesses: Emma, Ermengarde, Ger-
berge; counts (and abbots of Saint-
Quentin), 38 n. 1, 53, p. 3, Table II,
Albert I, Albert II, Herbert II, Herbert
III, Herbert IV, Otto, Ralph; domeslici,
servi and servienta of counts: Constantius,
Evrard Calvus, Haymeric, Herbert,
Ingelbert, Odo, Oilbald Porell, Walter
(pedagogus), knights and vassals of
counts: Amacharius, Amalric, Anselm,
Anser, Arpadius, Baidalo, Budo,
Clement, Drogo, Dudo, Eilbert of
Florennes, Erchembold, Freudo, Fulk,
Gauzbert, Geoffrey, Gerard, Gerbert,
Gerold, Goteran, Grarver, Heszelin,
Ingeran Oisun:> Ivo, John, Mona-
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charius, Nevel, Odo, Olbert, Otrad,
Ralph, Robert, Roger, Valgisius,
Waldric, Wibert; money of, 83; pagus,
2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 28; provost:
Droard of Pinon; seneschals, 134,
Alberic of Roye, Giles I.John, Rainer I
of Fonsommes, Rainer II Bigos

Verona, Italy, 100, 102, 103
Verricus. See Werric
Veskenesse. See Helvis h Veskenesse
Vetula. See Peter Vetula of Rouvroy
Vetulus. See Odo Vetulus of Bony

Vicoigne (dep. Nord, ar. Valenciennes, c.
Saint-Amand-les-Eaux, com. Raismes),
Casa Dei, Vicomensis, abbey, 69, 70, 82,
85, 105, 108, 112; abbots of Notre-Dame:
Arnold, Gerald, Stephen; priors: Baldwin,
Joscelin, Peter; provost: Theoderic;
subpriors: Nicholas, Ralph, Walbert

Viconiensis. See Vicoigne
Vido See Guy
Vilain. See Gerard li Vilain
Vileselva. See Villeselve
Vilete, Vtlelle. See Villette
Villa Sylva. See Villeselve
Villanus, cardinal priest of S. Stefano in

Celiomonte (Rome), 53
Vitiate, 88
Villeit See Villers-Carbonel
Villemoncel, 88
Villeneuve See Saint-Christ
Villers-Carbonel (dep. Somme, ar. and c.

Peronne), Villeit. See John of Villers-
Carbonel

Villeselve (dep. Oise, ar. Compiegne, c.
Guiscard), Villa Sylva, Vileselva, Villeselva,
priory of Notre-Dame, 63; priors, 144,
William

Villette, Vilete, Vilette, area in Laon near
abbey of Saint-Vincent? See Robert of
Villette

Villicus. See Wenric Villicus
Vdlis. See Simon of Villis
Vinay (dep. Marne, ar. and c. Epernay),

Vendeniacus, 19
Vinbetlus. See Wibert
Vir, Bartholomew of. See Bartholomew,

bishop of Laon
Vttgeium, Vitgiis. See Le Verguier
Viromandia, Vitomandensis. See Notre-Dame of

Vermand, Vermandois

Vitellus, cardinal deacon of SS. Sergio e
Bacco (Rome), 88

Viterbo, Vitetbium, Italy, 53
Vivian of Mericourt, 32
Vivian of Morcourt, 113; same as Vivian of

Remaucourt
Vivian of Remaucourt, knight, 115 and nn.

2-3; same as Vivian of Morcourt
Voyaux (ar. Laon, c. La Fere, farm in com.

Mennenssis), Vadulorum, 41

Walbert, canon of Noyon, 72
Walbert, cellarer (of Saint-Sauveur of Anchin),

67,68
Walbert, subprior of Vicoigne, 85
Walbtun. See Alberic Walbtun
Walcherus. See Walter
Waldencuttis. See Vadencourt
Waldin (Baldwin?), provost of Saint-Quen-

tin, 3
Waldo of Etaves-et-Bocquiaux, 44 (chap. 2)
Waldric. See also Wildric
Waldric, knight of count of Vermandois, 25
Waleran, abbot of Homblieres, 23 nn. 1 and

3, 24 and n. 1, 25 and n. 1, 26 and n. 1,
27 and n. 1, 28, 30, 44 (chap. 20), p. 6,
p. 8, p. 17

Walert, nephew of Evrard of Deuillet, 52
Waleus, mayor of villa of Homblieres, 97;

ptobably same as Walter, mayor
Walincourt (dep. Nord, ar. Cambrai, c. Clary),

IVallaincort. See Matthew of Walincourt
Wallo, knight and his son Wallo, 7, 12? p. 6
Waltelmus. Set Walter
Walter, abbot of Saint-Martin of Laon, 61
Walter, abbot of Saint-Martin of Tournai

(1141-1159/1160), 67, 68 and n. 3, 69, 70
Walter (of Saint-Maurice) I, bishop of Laon,

(1151-1155), 68
Walter II, bishop of Laon (1155-1174), 85

n. 3, 92 and n. 1, 92A, p. 14
Walter Cocus of Homblieres, brother of

Clarembald, 49, 83, 98
Walter Coquus of Homblieres, 44 (chap. 21)
Walter, deacon of Cambrai, 56
Walter, deacon of Vicoigne, 69
Walter, dean of cathedral of Laon, 68
Walter, faber of Homblieres, 83
Walter of Fouilloy, 52
Walter of Ham. See Gerard Walter of Ham
Walter of Honnecourt, knight, 131 n. 1
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Walter, hospitarius of Anchin, 67, 68
Walter Lecaitif, knight and nephew of Geof-

frey of Condren, 80
Walter, magister and physician of Saint-

Quentin, 124
Walter of Marcy, knight of Homblieres, 84,

87
Walter, mayor of villa of Homblieres, 83, 96;

probably same as Waleus, mayor
Walter of Mericourt, 128A, 128B
Walter, monk of Homblieres, 41; see also

Walter, provost of Homblieres
Walter Oison (or Oson) of Saint Quentin,

knight and uncle of Adam Palevir, 51
and n. 2, 53, 88

Walter, pedagogus of Count Herbert IV of
Vermandois, 30

Walter Peluchel of Avesnes, 56
Walter, physician of Saint-Quentin, 124
Walter of Pontru, 140
Walter, priest (of Saint-Sauveur of Anchin),

67,68
Walter, priest of Saint-Quentin, 29
Walter, provost (of Saint-Sauveur of Anchin),

67,68
Walter, provost of Homblieres, 65, 71, 87;

monk, 41
Walter, provost of chapter of Saint-Quentin,

20, 21, 23, 31
Walter Sauari, 97
Walter, subdeacon of Cambrai, 56
Walter, subdeacon of Clairefontaine, 74
Walter, treasurer of Noyon, 37
Walter of Trosly-Loire, 63
Walteranus. feWaleran
Walzelinus. &? Wazelin
Wandelgeir, 82
Wandelmer, canon of Saint-Quentin, 20, 21;

same as Warembold'
Warcasui. See Odo Warcasui
Warchain, Warchian (knight of Homblieres),

57,71
Warembold, canon of Saint-Quentin, 17, 18
Warinus. See Garin
Warner (canon of Laon), 14
Waszelinus. &* Wazelin
Wauchierus, Waukier. See Walter
Waudencort. See Vadencourt
Wautiers Lingnoles of Homblieres, priest of

Houdin, 136
Wazelin of Chauny, 27, 30

Wazelin of Mechambre, knight, 86
Wenric. See also Werric
Wenric of Fieulaine, knight, 101
Wenric, knight and provost of Saint-Quentin-

en-l'Ile, 80
Wenric Vastel (of Saint-Quentin), knight, 80,

87 and n. 2
Wenric Vilticus, nephew of Wenric Vastel, 87

n. 2
Wermund of Roye and Chessoy, knight and

brother of Alberic of Roye, 49 n. 2
Werric. See also Wenric
Werric. dean of Saint-Quentin, 48 n. 2
Werric of Moy-de-1'Aisne, 98 n. 1
Werric Satrapa, knight, 34 n. 3, 35, p. 9
Wiard of Moy-de-1'Aisne (Moyn), 134
WibaldofDury, 52
Wibert. See also Wilbert, Witbert
Wibert (canon of Laon), 14
Wibert, vassal of count of Vermandois, 23;

same as Witbert Rufus?
Wiburgis li Ptaideresse, 140
Wicard of Benay, 81, 88; same as Wicard of

Morecourt
Wicard of Bernot, knight, 44 (chap. 21)?

46A, 73; same as Wicard of Origny-
Sainte-Benoite

Wicard, dean of Saint-Quentin, 10
Wicard (of Essigny-Ie-Petit?), knight, 71;

same as Wicard of Origny-Sainte-Benoite?
Wicard, laicus, 77; same as Wicard of Origny-

Sainte-Benotte.-'
Wicard of Origny-Sainte-Benoite, knight and

brother of Evrard, 47, 66, 71? 77 (lai-
cus)? same as Wicard of Bernot

Wicard Senior of Morcourt, knight, 81; same
as Wicard of Benay

Wichard. See Wicard
Wido. See Guy
Wiege-Faty (ar Vervins, c Sains-Richaumont),

Cisneium (error for Gisneium), Fastuum,
Fastis, Gisneia, Gisniacum, 44 (chap. 15)
and n. 7, 47, 53; see also Clarembald of
Wiege-Faty, Rohard of Wiege-Faty

Wifred, priest of Saint-Quentin, 10
Wilard, monk of Homblieres, 96, 101
Wilbert, chaplain (of Noyon), 48
Wilbert (monk of Homblieres), 65
Wildric (of Fieulaine), son of Guy Senex, 44

(chap. 12)
Wildric Hauart, 43
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Willelmus, Willermus. See William
William, abbot of Notre-Dame of Horn-

blieres, 143, p. 20
William, abbot of Saint-Nicolas-des-Pres of

Ribemont (1139-1147), 47
William, abbot of Saint-Vincent of Laon

(1153-1156), 68 and n. 1
William of Benay, son of Wicard Senior of

Morcourt, 81
William Calvus (notary of Anchin), 67
William, deacon (of Anchin), 67, 68
William, deacon of Cambrai, 56
William (of Essigny-le-Grand), knight and

brother of Simon, 80
William li Grenetier, magisler of Homblieres,

141
William of Hangest-en-Santerre, baillius of

Vermandois, 134
William of Le Haucourt and Rouvroy, domi-

nus, 134
William of Jumieges, historian, 34 n. 3

William, monk of Homblieres, 97
William, prior of Notre-Dame of Villeselve,

63
William Roiant, 44 (chap. 2)
William of Sissy, 57
William, subdeacon of Vicoigne, 69
Windicurtis. See Vadencourt
Winemar(monk of Saint-Amand), 22
Wion. See Guy
Wistace, maistre, 132
Witbert (canon of Laon), 14
Witbert of Essigny-le-Petit, vtllicus, 71
Witbert Rufus, 44 (chap. 10); same as Wibert,

vassal?
Witbert, son of Frediburg and Robert, 21
Wudlelmus. See William

Ymar. See Imar
Yvo See Ivo
Yzembard, goldsmith of Saint-Quentin, 124
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